
State of Minnesota 
Department of Finance 

December 22, 1989 

Mr. Robert J Vernon, Director 
Division of Cost Allocation 
Department of Health and Human Services 
105 West Adams Street, 23rd Floor 
Chicago IL 60603 

Dear Mr. Vernon: 

400 Centennial Building 
658 Cedar Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 
(612) 296-5900 

We are enclosing the Minnesota Statewide Cost Allocation Plan for use in 
fiscal year 1991 beginning July 1, 1990. The plan is submitted for your 
review in accordance with guidelines relative to Federal Management Circular 
74-4. 

The 1991 budget plan expenditures are based on legislative appropriations to 
agencies. The roll-forward plan uses 1989 actual expenditures as of the close 
of the fiscal year. 

Included with this memorandum are Budget, Expenditure, Encumbrance Reports for 
the Section I, Central Services Agencies, in the roll-forward plan. These are 
official reports from our statewide accounting system detailing actual 
expenditures in the central service areas as of the close of our fiscal year 
1989. 

We would appreciate the negotiation and approval of the plan by July 1, 1990. 
If the plan is not finalized by this date, many of our state agencies will be 
required to re-work and adjust their annual budgets. Please do not hesitate to 
contact us if there is anything we can do to expedite the approval process. 

Sincer~ly, 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Date 

To 

From 

State of Minnesota 
Department of Finance 

December 22, 1989 

Representative Wayne Simoneau, Chairman 
House Appropriations Committee 

'-,. 

Brian M. Roherty 
1 
·-.x 

Assistant Cornrnis~~t 
I ,I,/ 

/ , . .I 

400 Centennial Building 
658 Cedar Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 
(612) 296-5900 

Subject Statewide Cost Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year 1990 

Enclosed is a copy of the plan submitted to the Department of 
Health and Human Services for approval of statewide costs for 
central service agencies in fiscal year 1991. 

If you have any questions, contact me or my staff (Bruce Reddemann 
6-5188 or Bart Nelson 6.5901). 

cc: Richard Pfutzenreuter 
Bruce Reddemann 
Bart Nelson 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Date 

To 

From 

State of Minnesota 
Department of Finance 

December 22, 1989 

Senator Gene Merriam, Chairman 
Senate Finance Committee 

,/ 

Brian M. Roherty /11{ ft,:'. 
Assistant CommisA.6ner 

400 Centennial Building 
658 Cedar Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 
(612) 296-5900 

Subject: Statewide Cost Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year 1991 

Enclosed is a copy of the plan submitted to the Department of 
Health and Human Services for approval of statewide costs for 
central service agencies in fiscal year 1991. 

If you have any questions, contact me or my staff (Bruce Reddemann 
6-5188 or Bart Nelson 6-5901). 

cc: Dave Buelow 
Bruce Reddemann 
Bart Nelson 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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(46,055) 11,837 (9, 5'39) 22,531 ( 281) S5, ·m 

7,046 1,514,725 1,157,471 l, 006 642,828 80,542 267,128 637 

:(H(8[7 ~-4 
3UD1jE' ;·3'31 

GMBLIN6 GREATER 
CONTOL MN CORP 

807 
151 
138 
388 
633 

1,312 1,685 
754 107 
163 11 

2,584 

I, 365 20,408 
30 4 

(52) 

9 ·'.17'") 
I'-',.; 22,215 

8,273 22,215 



HEALTH 

AD"N-AONIN "61H 
AONN-PROPERTY ~6NT 5,239 
AONN-INTERTECH GROUP 45,582 
AD"N-INFOR POLICY OFF 2,606 
ADNN-OPERATIONS ~GNT 13,831 
AD"-NATERIALS ~6NT 123,407 
FIN-FISC NG"T/AD" 
FIN-BUDGET 105,481 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 112,739 
FIN-OTHER 33,173 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 181,826 
MED I A TI ON SVCS 413 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 22,324 
TREASURER 4,436 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 1,867 
INB CREDIT (993) 

TOTAL PLAM ALLOCATN 651, '331 

ROLL FORWARD (7,722) 

PROPOSED COST &44,209 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

:ENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

AL~OCATED COST BY DEPART~ENT 

:(H[8[' ~-: 
a~Di:c 7 :j31 

~EDICAL NURSING PHAR~ACY DENTISTRY CHROPRCTR PSYCHOLGY OPTO"ETRY NURSING SOC WRK ~ 

EWINR 8D BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD HO"E 80 NNTL HLTH 

807 1,209 403 403 403 403 403 403 1,209 
773 836 330 37"3 177 78 57 155 rn 

6,522 1,487 178 750 60 60 
l, 123 2, 5'35 % 251 85 52 15 27 69 
2,224 '305 134 1,476 1,162 236 176 59 190 

7,961 8,540 3,611 5,093 2,880 2,393 1,277 2,193 2, 26-9 
S,S85 6,021 2,410 3,528 1,859 t,597 755 1,342 1,502 
t, 045 1,158 391 493 288 249 115 185 252 
4,571 4, 86"3 1, 3"31 1, 3'31 1,013 755 219 397 "394 

8 10 3 -~ i ., 1 1 3 i. I. 4 

219 237 '35 139 73 63 30 53 59 

(2,485) (566) (68) (286) (23) (23) 

28,353 27,301 8,974 13, 61"3 7, '379 5,828 3,048 4,815 7,005 

(394) (1,430) (3,776) (136) (259) (1,980) (4,352) (2,173) 5,249 

27, '359 25,871 5, 1 '38 13,483 7,720 3,848 (1,304) 2,642 12,254 



ADMN-AONIN MGMT 
AONN-PROPERTY ~GNT 
ADNN-INTERTECH 6ROUP 
AO~N-INFOR POLICY OFF 
ADMN-OPERATIONS NGNT 
AON-MATERIALS MGNT 
F[N-FISC MGNT/AON 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MED I AT ION SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
!MB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 

ROLL FORWARD 

PROPOSED COST 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALL~CATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST 8Y OEPART~ENT 

SOC WRK MARR~ FAN UNLIC MNTL PODIATRY YET MED HEARING HIGH ED HI 6H ED 
LIC 80 THER 80 HLTH PROV 80 BOARD BOARD EXANINER COORD BO FAC AUTH 

403 403 2,015 807 
10 62 4,286 4,012 

·") 1 ; 1 84 30 308 '-• ... 
14 l 4 14 18 l, 084 7,223 27 

349 173 173 60 'j, '317 14,585 3 

1,387 1,000 t, 460 811 1,596 3,733 26,101 182 
838 546 78'3 405 832 8,810 20,670 47 
116 80 101 55 127 2, 7 -4,:, 7,902 67 
1'3'3 l'3'3 l '39 258 l 5, 4,:· ~ 14,408 337 

·= 21 I -

[4,046 15,423 
33 21 31 15 35 34 ~ 4,534 2 

'30 
(8) (8) (32) ( 12) ( 117) 

2,949 2,436 2,780 1,297 3,503 52,413 116,073 726 

2,436 2,232 2, 28"3 ( l, 86'3) (2,668) 6,653 20,040 63 

5,385 4,668 5,069 (572) 835 53,066 136, 113 789 

:tHi8\"." h 
3UDGE- ', j'H 

HOUSING HUMAN 
FINANCE RIGHTS 

403 1,612 
17,700 9,067 

767 488 
5,672 2,378 

11,753 4,520 

13,474 5,259 
17,463 3,505 
5,426 2,164 

26,631 13,812 
59 35 

484 
688 138 

2,318 10 
(292) ( 186) 

102,062 43,286 

3,776 (23,412) 

105,838 13,874 



AONN-AON[N MGNT 
ADNN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADNN-IMTERTECH GROUP 
ADNN-INFOR POLICY OFF 
AOMN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADM-MATERIALS NGNT 
FIN-FISC MGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MED I AT ION SVCS 
LEG[SLAT[VE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
[~8 CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 

ROLL FORWARD 

PROPOSED COST 

3TATE OF MINNESOTA 

:ENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

HUNAN SVC HUMAN INDIAN INVSTMNT IRON RNGE JOBS & 
CENT OFF SVCS INST AFF~I~S BOARD RESOURCES TRAINING 

11,285 11,689 403 403 403 29,020 
63,349 55,688 %8 t, 523 7,340 145, 725 

390,652 400 ,., 14 53 31,767 .. 
71,373 77,475 f 1,: 534 1,699 2'3,284 I 'J 

117,556 122,140 486 5,279 25,7% 235,423 

124,133 99,174 -i i"'!--·C' 
.. , ui..i 5,652 16,888 89,135 

176,307 136,Jgl) 1,364 3,377 2s,oag 367,454 
50,805 221,407 334 970 5,616 %,1-: 

184,725 1,121,736 l, 3'31 4,%8 24,603 417, l: ~ 
466 3,078 "' ., 46 1,,:c >J I 

152,356 124,735 11, '354 145, 142 34,211 t26,:F: 
17,750 5,367 54 133 '387 14, 46,) 

40, 778 4 2 2 7,861 
(148,814) ( 152) (1) (5) (20) ( t 2, 11)1) 

1,2ss,n1 11979,131 19,500 167,997 142,713 1,579,209 

30'3, 1% (158,046) 8, '300 2, 156 (14,788) (135,524) 

1,567,917 1,821,085 28,400 170, 153 127,925 1,443,685 

LABOR & 
INDUSTRY 

3,627 
49,862 
1,135 

14,%5 
26,375 

41,305 
69,231 
18,091 
70,552 

160 
21,310 
2,725 

105 
(432) 

319,011 

(87,613) 

231,398 

t:(H[8tT A-7 
8UDEiE~ ;·~'j; 

MILITARY NA TUR AL 
AfFAIRS RESOURCES 

403 21,362 
39 I 811 126,708 

246 19,574 
4,959 58,128 
7,418 263,118 

23,799 277,099 
29,081 418,702 
14,855 153,674 
69,518 36'3 I 057 

183 1,315 
8, '390 4"3, 622 
1,715 17,252 

353 623 
(13) (7,457) 

201,238 1,768,777 

(10,420) 165,594 

190,818 1,'334,371 



BOXING 
BOARD 

AONN-A°"1M NGNT 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADMN-[NTERTECH GROUP 6'3 
ADMN-INFOR POLICY OFF 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 37 
AON-MATERIALS NSMT 118 
FIN-F!SC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 645 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 545 
FIN-OTHER 104 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2'38 
MEDIATION SVCS 1 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 21 
ATTY GEN-SEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
fMB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 1,838 

ROLL FORWARD ( l, 542) 

PROPOSED COST 296 

STATE OF M[NNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

~L~JCATED COST 3Y OEPARTNENT 

BARBERS ~LC~RCTY ARCH-ENG ~BSTCTRS ACCNTNCY 
BOARD 80ARD SOARD BOARD BOARD 

403 
82 2, 728 IC':' l 13 i J.J 

3 1,386 312 233 
182 288 284 16 744 
526 l, 662 t 91 116 714 

1,420 4,754 2, %5 382 2, 22'3 
1, E,86 ~, '38'3 3, 760 l60 2, 87'3 

.. ! ... !;" t, 0'33 535 16 338 i_.,_.,J 

4'37 41 l 74 1,2'31 '3"34 
1 8 

,, 
~ 

.:i i.. 

1 ~, 48:3 
66 236 148 6 113 

(1) (528) ,. l l '3) ( :3•3) 

4,687 34,676 'j I 525 6% 8,330 

(3,352) 8,270 ::J,628) (1,681) (2,552) 

1,335 42, '346 5,897 (385) 5,778 

PEACE OFF PARI-MUT 
BOARD RACING 

1,209 
530 1, 0'80 

3 631 
501 150 

1,254 2,703 

1,430 5,859 
3,248 4, 107 

517 669 
2, 186 I, 888 

5 
l '3,483 

128 161 

(1) i:240i 

11,006 36,496 

(335) l6,327 

10,671 52,823 

UH[3[: ~-3 
3 U D G E T '. '3 ~ 1 

POLLUTN 
PLANNING CONTROL 

2,015 4,837 
s, 458 34,2n 

366 630 
4,81~ l0,646 

13,221 so, 118 

12,808 59,280 
13,%0 51,454 
4,316 22,617 

22,457 133,811 
54 237 

3,324 
550 2,025 

327 502 
( 13'3) (240! 

83,536 370,256 

46'3 25, 127 

84,005 395,383 



AONN-AONIN MGMT 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMN-tNTERTECH GROUP 
ADMN-INfOR POLICY OFF 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGNT 
AON-MATERIALS MGMT 
FIN-FISC "GNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SvCS 
~EGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUD IT 
I~8 CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 

ROLL FORWARD 

PROPOSED COST 

:E~TRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCAT'.ON PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY OEFARr~ENT 

PUB EMP PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBLIC SECRTRY 
RET ~SSN SAFETY SERVICE UTIL COMM REVENUE OF STATE 

1,612 40,306 2,822 807 12,897 2,419 
2,514 106, 2"31 8, l '30 l, 368 81,376 15,335 

70 197,166 448 39 285,153 3,226 
1"3,6% 145,674 3, 4"30 "381 ·n,·m &,230 
5,836 147,538 23,661 1, 739 55,522 4,413 

8,373 166,583 15,351 3,359 78,925 8,480 
7,565 654,214 le ,, 1 ·1 J' ,j L.I. 3,528 73 1:m 1'3, 865 
2,528 120,140 5,304 1,370 38,319 4,22S 

14 I l 11 353,138 28, 181 7,750 2:32, 564 12,223 
32 871 65 14 577 26 

3'3 I 27 4 52, '335 66 11 1) 12'3,754 26,801 
12,347 26,182 603 133 1%, :37 781 

44 7 16 
(27) (75, 108) (l ?t) 1 15) (108,626) (1,229) 

113,931 1,336,377 103,338 21,249 1,084,964 ;)2,796 

(6,005) 28,794 13,323 ( 133) 184,252 28,086 

107,926 1,365,171 116,661 21,116 1,25"3,216 130,882 

STATE STATE STATE TEACHRS 
LOTTERY RETRMNT UNIV SYS RETIRMNT 

13,704 807 
607 189,930 2,665 

9,367 785 2,364 
4, n2 72,702 10,209 

700 257,792 1,381 

4 7,878 59,567 4,178 ., 6,603 212,345 3,393 I 

1,790 118,686 1, 709 
7,870 '381,866 11,527 

17 2,137 22 
53,782 87,222 40,3% 

·3, 107 8,356 7,689 

179 
(:3,568) ( 2'3'3) ( 901) 

12 99,075 2,004,972 86,639 

12,630 (28"3,632) 3, 7 l 3 

12 111,705 1,715,340 90,352 



TRADE & 
ECON DEV 

AO"N-ADNIN "6NT 
AONN-PROPERTY NGNT 5,239 
AD"N-INTERTECH GROUP 22,268 
AOMN-iNFOR POLICY OFF 835 
AD~N-OPERATIONS M6NT 31,743 
ADN-NATERIALS NGNT 63,302 
FIN-FISC ~6NT/AON 
FIN-BUDGET 45,671 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 50,716 
FIN-OTHER \3,045 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 48,035 
MEDIATION SVCS 120 
~E6ISLATIVE AUDIT 51,680 
TREASURER l,'3'35 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
:3 INGLE AUD [ T 754 
IMB CREDIT (318) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN :341, 0'33 

ROLL FORWARD 27,054 

PROPOSED COST 368,147 

STATE OF ~[NNE30TA 

:ENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

TRANSPRTN VETERANS ~ASTE WRKRS COMP 
TRNSPRTTN ~EG ao Aff A I RS MGNT 80 COURT 

14, l 07 1,612 l, 20'3 2,015 
[51,551 355 5,832 3,262 270 
76,244 61 27 
80,463 384 8,201 1,102 4"'i .Ji. 

448 I J62 130 l0,562 2, 153 332 

l2'3 19'33 363 32,224 2,576 516 
317,448 514 41,'344 3,280 r1 
[ 'jl I SS6 288 l '3, 311 897 ~~4 

947,385 1,888 10'3,605 91 '337 4 I ~ - ~ 

2 I b"17 '"' 273 ,J 

121, ;)85 E,O, 441 41,057 
12, 4'32 20 l, 650 l30 

,, 
.;I 

l2, 644 t:34 
(29,045) (23) <11:i 

2,476, '382 3, '351 "211,827 65, 61 '3 '3,205 

(79,134) (1,543) 50 I 772 24, 141 (3,834) 

2,397,848 2,408 342,599 89 I 760 5,371 

zoo OTHER 

4,434 21,768 
5,488 125,690 

29 3,122 
2, 155 23,343 
6,772 91,302 

22,702 '39,455 
33,842 108,491 
8,730 26,557 

31,202 147,028 
108 3'3 
308 350,801 

i I JJ 1 S,015 
5,775,811 

258 
(11) ( 1,191) 

117 I 0"3() 6,779, 48'3 

(:6,064) 3,032,753 

'31 I ◊26 9,811,242 

EXH:3(~ HG 
?UDGET :~·H 

TOTAL 

1,417,488 
2~5, 444 

1,603,694 
1,062,632 

982,657 
2,871,687 

0 
2,193,681 
3,945,536 
1,463,424 
7,136,883 

17,34'3 
2,488,048 

306,607 
5,775,811 

76, ·m 
( 404, 797) 

31,233,121 

2,823,733 

34,056,354 



~ (HIBP 3-1 
3:JOGET '. 3"3 \ 

STATE OF ~INMESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE CJST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

1. 4 2.6 3.5 4.6 5,5 6.6 7.6 8.5 
EQUIPMENT ADM .~011N AONN A011N A011N AOl1N F!NANCE 

DEPARH1ENTS USE CHG ADM M611T PROP 11611T INTERTECH INFOR POL OPER N611T ~TLS M611T FIS ~6T/AOl1 
EQUIPMENT USE CHG (371,281 l 
ADl1N-ADl1N 11611T 14,575 l2 1 329, 47:l 
ADl1N-PROPERTY 11611T 20,626 52, 49·~ \ 1, %6, 233) 
ADl1N-INTERTECH GROUP 63,438 49,846 1,587 ( 1,813, 6 35) 
AOl1N-INFOR POLICY OFF 7,227 31, 487 l, 190 l,743 ( l, 3'34 1 758) 
ADl1N-OPERATIONS 11611T 6,455 156,240 3,571 750 66 (1,431,885) 
ADl1N-11ATERIALS 11611T 7,991 77,8% l, 587 l~,087 16,821 3,439 (3,080,322) 
FIN-FiSC 11611T/AOl1 43,801 \, l 90 34,999 85,845 13,399 5,370 (1,428,739) 
FIN-BUDGET 373,670 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 571,4% 
FIN-OTHER 329,709 
E11PLOYEE RELATIONS 83,953 794 8,816 32,350 7,316 13,216 
11ED IAT I ON SVCS 11,681 l ,881 2,926 l, 244 2,652 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 26,608 397 3,792 3,031 1,350 2,315 
TREASURER 15,670 3"37 4,158 l 252 875 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 69,256 10,317 
SINGLE AUDIT 

41,926 706 9,319 12,407 

I 11B CREDIT 

ADl1N-ADl1IN 11611T 76, 504 3,174 3,525 1, :87 1,001 3,018 
AO"N-PROPERTY NGNT 1,984 1,·m . :,c:- 738 4,304 
AD"N-INTERTECH GROUP 11,024 1,363 620 l, 348 
AOl1N-INFOR POLICY OFF 377 382 2,357 
ADNN-OPERATIONS 11611T 929 3,215 
AOl1N-11ATERIALS NG"T 3,069 
FIN-FISC MGNT/AD" 153,864 
FIN-BUDGET 
F1M-ACCOUNT1N6 
FIN-OTHER 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
"ED I A TI ON SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE MIDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-SEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 

AD"INISTRATION 
BLD6 CODE~ CNST CRD 51,342 397 l, 608 19 662 808 
BUILDING FUND 48,043 '32 66,857 
PLANT "ANA6E"ENT 223,165 21,427 2,658 70 2,262 16,276 
STATE REG-DOCUNNTS 38,004 397 1,236 2,050 4,486 3,723 
NICROSRAPHICS 24,200 397 166 71 249 1,551 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 8,077 794 ?-4 49 3,932 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 74,488 397 8 1,235 132 &99 
NOTOR POOL n, 1s2 397 440 1,111 344 18,128 
STATE PRINTER 108,142 1,984 720 40 713 2,773 



~(H[B[T 8-\ 
3UDijE~ \ '3'3 l 

STATE OF ~[NNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALL~CATION PLAN 
3U~~ARY OF AL~OCATED COSTS 

l. 4 .; • 0 3.5 4,6 S.5 6,6 7.6 8,5 
EQU IP~ENT AOMN AOMN ADNM ADNN ADNM ADMN F:NANCE 

DEPARTMENTS USE CHG ADM M6MT ;,ROP ~6NT INTER TECH :NFOR POL OPER M6NT MTLS MGMT rrs M6TiADM 
CENTRAL STORES 82,020 397 \80 -~ 272 5, 01 '3 I. 

FEDERAL SURPLUS 16, '358 289 12 377 308 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2, f2'2 26 -~ 

i:. 

CLRNG ACCT- AUCT PR 61)4 

CONNUTER VAN 2,476 '3 5 8 445 
CONPUTER SERVICES 363,013 1, '384 21, 351 4,058 34,871 
ADDRESS & INSERT 10, 700 397 '30 358 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 13,177 146 119 
CAPITOL PARKING 18,364 107 128 133 t, 382 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2, 197 26 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SPEC FD 6,865 383 16 66 175 
I ISAC 35 124 
'3 t 1 EMERGENCY 18,452 667 32 39 573 
RISK NGNT 3,311 48 12 527 
VOLUNTEER SERV[CES 2,·m 589 26 57 
OTHER 13,340 45 6 225 1,370 

A6R I CULTURE 5,555 26, 06'3 t, '. 48 14,286 '32,511 
ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 1,·m :25 1,149 898 
ARTS BOARD l.501 ,j 212 10,806 
AUDITOR 397 4,0% ~·3 2,862 3,859 
CONNERCE 397 21,658 212:3'3 '3, '388 11,722 
CONNUN IMPAIRED BO 2,354 43 2,095 
CONMUNITY COLLEGE BD l l, 110 71,443 553 42,056 168,758 
CORRECTIONS 11,110 48,650 6,501 31, 182 147,854 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 397 852 29 758 1, 184 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF 4,365 29,865 5,342 28,460 58,808 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS 7'34 2, 100 61 2,543 8, 1 '30 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 1, 190 9,842 S90 6,394 24,445 
GANING-AO"IN UNIT 39 
6ANBLIN6 CONTROL 794 148 136 371 628 
GREATER NN CORP 
HEALTH 5, 158 44, 7&7 2,577 13,236 122,349 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

~EDICAL EXA"INERS 794 759 6,450 1,074 2,205 
NURSING 1,190 821 1,470 2,484 898 
PHARNACY 397 324 176 92 133 
DENTISTRY 397 372 742 240 1,464 
CHIROPRACTORS 397 174 59 81 1,152 
PSYCHOLOGY 397 77 50 234 
OPTO"ETRY 397 56 14 175 
NURSING HO"E AD" 397 152 26 59 
soc WK & mm HLTH 1190 413 59 66 189 
SOC WK L[CENSE 8D 21 13 346 
NARR~ FA" THERAPY 8D 397 13 172 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 21 13 172 
PODIATRY 10 
VETRNRY NEDICINE 397 61 83 17 60 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 1, 98~ 4,209 30 1,037 9,832 



E'(Hi8I: 8-l 
8UD6E' : '3~ l 

3TATE OF ~INNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAM 
SUM11ARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

l. 4 2. 5 3.5 4.6 5.5 6. 6 7,6 8.5 
EQUIP~ENT A011N ADl1N ADl1N ADl1N ADl1H ADl1N FINANCE 

DEPARTl1ENTS USE CH6 A011116MT PROP 11611T INTERTECH INFOR POL OPER ~611T MTLS MGMT FIS ~6T/A011 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 7'34 3, '34 \ 305 6, '313 14,460 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 26 3 
HOUSING FINANCE 3•37 17,384 758 5,428 ll,652 
HUNAN RIGHTS 11587 8,305 483 2,276 4,481 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 1 t , ~ l 0 68,109 386,315 68,308 l 16,548 
HUNAN SVCS-INST 11,507 54,692 3% 74 I 145 121,093 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 3"37 558 2 110 482 
INVESTl1ENT BOARD 397 1,496 14 511 5,233 
[RON RANGE RESRCS 3'37 7 I 20'3 52 1,626 25,575 
JOBS~ TRAINING 28,569 143, 119 31,414 28,026 233,405 
LABOR & [NOUSTRY 3,571 48,'371 1, 122 14,323 26,149 
11ILITARY AFFAIRS 397 3'3,099 243 4,746 7,354 
NATURAL RESOURCES 21,030 124,442 19,357 55,631 260,862 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 68 35 117 
BARBERS 81 3 175 522 
ELECTRICITY 397 2,680 1,371 276 1,648 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 152 31)'3 272 190 
ABSTRACTORS 15 115 
ACCOUNTANCY 111 712 708 
PEACE OFFICERS 1, 190 521 480 1,244 

PARI-"UTUAL RACING l ,061 6:4 143 2,680 
PLANNING 1,984 5,360 362 4,612 13,108 
POLLUTION CONTROL 4,762 33,666 623 10,189 49,688 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 1,587 2,469 69 18,850 5,786 
PUBLIC SAFETY 3'3,680 104,390 194,977 13'3,417 146,273 
PUBLIC SERVICE 2,778 8,043 443 3,340 23,458 
PUBLIC UTIL co~~ 7•34 1,344 39 '339 1,784 
REVENUE 12,697 79,921 281,988 '33,721 55,046 
SECRTRY JF STATE 2,381 15,061 
STATE LOTTERY 

3,190 5,%3 4,375 

STATE RETIRENENT 596 9,263 4,711 694 
STATE UNIV SYST 13,491 186,533 776 69,578 255,583 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 794 2,618 2,338 9,771 1,964 
TRADE~ ECON D€V 5,158 21,870 826 30,3n 68,708 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 13,888 148,840 75,398 77,005 444,518 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 349 367 129 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,587 5,728 60 7,849 10,471 
WASTE "GNT BO 1,190 3,204 27 1,055 2,135 
WKRS CONP CT OF APPLS 1,984 265 413 330 
zoo 4,365 5,3'30 29 2,062 6,714 
OTHER 21,423 123,438 3,087 22,342 90,512 

DIRECT BILLINGS 
GENERAL 60Y'T 659,880 1,649,193 111,945 198,413 451,456 179,104 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



:lH[BIT 3-2 
31JD8E"~ :·~·~! 

3TA~E JF ~INNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

'3 I 7 10 I 5 11.7 12.5 13,5 14.6 15, 5 16.5 
F'.NANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE ~EO[ATN LE1:i!S ATTORNEY 

DEPARTMENTS BUDGET ACCOUNT IN6 JTHER RE~ATIONS S'JCS AUD I TOR TREASURER 8ENERAL 
EQUIPMENT USE CHG 
AONN-ADNN MGMT 
AONN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADNN-INTERTECH 6ROUP 
AONN-INFOR POLICY OFF 
AONN-OPERATIONS NGNT 
AONN-NATERIALS NGNT 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET (2,813,315) 
FIN-ACCOUNTING (4,291,430) 
FIN-OTHER (2,'214,703) 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 28,541 85,754 12,429 (15,984,080) 
MEDIATION SVCS 1,798 2,450 724 4, 928 < I , 717, 267) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,252 2, 7% 1,835 14, 194 (3,859,534) 
TREASURER 1,562 4, 152 665 2,366 4 50,%5 (705,809) 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 17,344 29,591 11,486 68,032 52 25,060 1,184 (20,844,850) 
SINGLE AUDIT 

! NB CREDIT 

ADNN-ADNIN NGNT 4,421 4, 35'3 1,548 8,574 17 111,469 174 133,618 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 2, 7,33 2,642 '381 6,358 19 106 
AONN-!NTERTECH 6ROUP 1,132 2, '354 1,033 5,~20 3 118 
AONN-INFOR POLICY OFF 1,500 I, 201 505 4,258 7 48 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 5,618 20,012 2,647 4,830 13 801 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGNT 1,427 I, 983 l ,603 ll,680 24 79 
FIN-F!SC "6"T/ADN 12,330 41,211 8,240 25,628 41 66,129 1,650 6,614 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 30,675 
FIN-OTHER 85,587 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 33,415 18 65,100 3,472 40,678 
"EDIATION SYCS 18,123 98 2,610 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 48,681 112 2,479 
TREASURER 166 12,529 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPt' 6,026,590 
S [ NGLE AUD IT 

AD"INISTRATION 
BLDG CODE~ CNST CRD 1,239 2,845 831 5,914 11 114 
BUILDING FUND 2,239 7,434 '383 298 
PLANT "ANASE"ENT 5,445 16,323 6,485 33,306 79 653 
STATE REG-OOCUNNTS 2,317 7,203 1,228 3,844 11 288 
"ICR06RAPHICS 832 2,286 656 3,399 7 92 
ELECT EQUIP RENT· S89 1,838 323 690 74 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 7,085 27,568 2,938 1,977 1,103 
NOTOR POOL 8,231 32,206 3,613 3,231 8 1,28~ 
STATE PRINTER S,941 22,940 4,400 9,930 33 918 



:XH:arr 8-2 
3uD5~- : m 

3TAr~ 0~ ~INNE3J7A 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION ?~AN 
3UMMARY SF ~LLOCATED COSTS 

'3, 7 l O, 5 11.7 12. 5 13 I 5 : 4, 6 15. 5 lti.5 
.:-r NANCE FINANCE qNANCE E~PLOYEE MEDIA TN ~tl:i!S ~T70RNEY 

DEPARTMENTS 8UD6E7 ACCOUNT1N6 OiHER RELAT:ONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL 
CEN L~AL 'STORES 7,3% 28,827 3,208 2, 80'3 5 l, l 54 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,680 3,549 594 1,577 4 142 
~ESOURCE RECOVERY 2'32 '38 2 l 394 4 
CLRN6 ACCT- AUCT PR 199 262 26 11 
(OMMUTER VAN 328 784 161 120 31 
CONPUTER SERVICES 8,375 18,725 3,335 57,412 139 749 
ADDRESS~ lNSERT 477 1, 38"3 545 l, 346 56 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 240 4 ~,7 359 2,188 6 17 
CAPITOL PARKING l, 106 3,3% 654 l ,89:3 136 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 267 39 394 l 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SPEC F 4l4 5% 244 '386 5 24 
I ISAC 138 15 ·, .. 
"311 ENERGENC'f 2,030 S,584 730 5"31 264 
RISK NGNT 448 1,269 :37 177 51 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 350 337 46 :3'34 13 
OTHER 2,093 1,724 225 394 69 

AGRICULTURE 64,587 67,778 t8, 106 102,274 216 14,286 :,713 
ANINAL HEALTH BOARD 3,689 3,356 1,881 7,294 17 7,392 134 
ARTS BOARD 7,723 4,568 841 3,154 1,648 183 
AUDITOR 3,063 6,437 3,378 22, 67! 47 17,364 258 
CONNERCE 37,428 47,46t l0, 1)27 45,736 110 1,886 1,900 
CONNUN IMPAIRED BO 1,003 1,057 l ,.-. 197 42 .... 
CONMUNITY COLLEGE 80 55, 6'35 182,064 63,815 56'j, 527 1,077 .358, '335 7,287 
CORRECT IONS 124,957 :71,332 70,314 435, 11 '3 955 68,828 6,858 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,360 2,263 453 1,·m 3 'H 
EDUCATIGN-CENT OFF ·37, 241 136,306 24,204 82,797 186 125,342 6,975 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS l(i, 032 8,495 5,565 :38, 166 '38 2,818 340 
EDUCATiON-VO-TECH 53,679 31, '317 6,011 30,950 54 39,542 1,277 
GANING-AOM[N UNIT 591 
GAMBLING CONTROL l, 282 ri 1.: 152 2,563 1,344 29 
GREATER MN CORP 1,636 103 10 20,0% 4 
HEALTH 102,089 108,653 30,922 180,360 408 22,002 4,349 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 7,898 5,383 974 4,534 8 215 
NURSING 8,474 5,803 l,080 4,830 10 232 
PHARNACY 3,579 2,323 364 1,380 3 93 
DENTISTRY 5,052 3,400 459 1,380 2 136 
CHIROPRACTORS 2,852 1,792 268 1,005 2 72 
PSYCHOLOGY 2,372 1, 53"3 232 74'3 

,., 
62 i. 

OPTONETRY 1,263 728 107 217 1 29 
NURSING HONE AON 2,170 1, 2'33 173 3"34 1 52 
SOC WK~ NNTL HLTH 2,248 1,448 234 986 3 58 
SOC WK LICENSE BO 1,372 808 108 197 32 
NARR~ rAN THERAPY 8 987 526 74 197 21 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 1,441 760 94 l '37 30 
PODIATRY 800 390 51 16 
VETRNRY NEOICINE 1,577 860 119 256 34 

HEARING EXANINER 3,631 8,491 2,554 15,278 15 13,831 340 



tXH!8:'" 3-2 
3UD6E- '. 33 l 

STATE OF ~!NNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCAT: □ N PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

9.7 l O, 5 !1.7 l2.5 13.5 14.6 15, 5 l6. 5 
FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE ~EOIATN LE6IS ~ TT OR NEY 

DEPARTMENTS BUDGET ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER 3ENERAL 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 25,736 1'3,'321 7 I 367 14,2'32 21 :s,202 4,543 
HISHER ED FAC AUTH 178 45 63 394 1 ,., 

i. 

HOUSING FINANCE 13, 0'35 16,830 5,057 26,416 58 674 
HUNAN RIGHTS 5, 134 3,378 2,017 13,701 35 477 135 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 121,213 16'3 I '317 47,:362 183,236 461 150,074 17 I 40! 
HUMN SVCS-INST %, 727 131,447 206,415 1,112,694 3,042 122,829 5,261 
lNOIAN AFFAIRS 2,754 1,315 31 '. 1,380 3 11,771 53 
INVESTMENT BOARD 5,484 3,255 '304 4,928 7 142,924 130 
IRON RANGE RESRCS 16,361 24 I 18() 5,235 24,405 45 33,688 %8 
JOBS~ TRAINING 85,4% 354,136 89,640 413,789 1, 0 I 1 124,948 14, 175 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 40,158 66, 722 l6,862 6'3,'383 158 20, '384 2,671 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,336 28,027 13,848 68,958 181 8,864 1,681 
NATURAL RESOURCES 268,453 403,S2S [43,24'3 366,082 1,300 48,891 16,912 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 632 525 97 296 21 
BARBERS 1,3'38 l, 625 210 493 65 
ELECTRICITY 4,684 5,772 l, 019 4, 140 8 12,292 231 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2, '322 3,624 4 '3'3 l, 281 ,., 145 ·./ 

ABSTRACTORS 373 154 15 6 
ACCOUNTANCY 2, 197 2,775 371 '386 111 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,373 3, 130 482 2, 168 125 

PARI-NUTUAL RACING s, 677 3, '358 623 l, 873 5 I '3, 185 t58 
PLANNING 12,418 13,454 4,023 22,276 53 3,273 539 
POLLUTION CONTROL 57,483 49,589 21,083 132,732 294 1,985 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 8,274 7,291 2,357 13,997 32 38,674 12, 104 
PUBLIC SAFETY 159,814 630,502 l l 1,970 350,291 861 52,140 25,667 
PUBLIC SERVICE 15,079 14,757 4,944 27,954 64 55 591 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 3,302 3,400 1,277 7,688 l4 l08 136 
REVENUE 77,210 71, 163 36,281 230,689 570 127, 771 104,047 
SECRTRY OF STATE 8,210 19, 145 3, '338 l 2 I 124 26 26,3'31 766 
STATE LOTTERY 4 7 l 
STATE RETIREJIENT 7,775 6,364 1,669 7,807 17 52,%0 8,928 
STATE UNIV SYST 57,504 204,649 110,640 973,951 2, 112 85,889 8, 191 
TEACHERS RETIROIENT 4,133 3,848 l, 593 11,434 22 39,779 7,538 
TRADE~ ECON DEY 44, 38CJ 48,878 12,160 47,648 119 50,903 1,956 
TRANSPORTATION 125,180 305, '342 178,669 '339, 748 2,666 119,257 12,246 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 357 495 268 1,873 3 20 
VETERANS ArFAIRS 31,477 40,424 18,001 108,721 270 59,525 1,618 
WASTE NS"T BD 2,497 3, 161 836 9,857 40,430 127 
WKRS CONP CT Or APPLS 502 743 433 4,337 2 30 
zoo 21,994 32,615 8,137 30,950 107 303 1,305 
OTHER 96,800 104,557 24,755 145,845 35 345,442 5,896 1,859,325 

DIRECT BILLINGS '3,541,212 6,592,404 
GENERAL GOY'T 602,867 288, 7'33 806,850 173,632 1,699,922 '307, 292 397,230 6,168,003 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



~EPA~'TMENTS 
EQUIPMENT USE CHS 
AONN-ADNN NSNT 
AOMN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADNN-INTERTECH GROUP 
AOMN-INFOR POLICY OFF 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 
ADNH-~ATER[ALS NGNT 
FIH-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
F IN-0 T HER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NED [ A TI ON SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUD IT 

INB CREDIT 

ADNH-ADNIN NGNT 
AONN-PRDPERTY NGNT 
ADMN-INTERTECH GROUP 
ADMN-INFOR POLICY OFF 
ADMN-OPERATIONS NGNT 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGNT 
PIN-F[SC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
fNPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NEDIATION SVCS 
LEG[SLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
A TTY 13EN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 

ADMINISTRATION 
BLDG CODE~ CNST CRD 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT NANA6ENENT 
STATE REG-OOCUNNTS 
NICROSRAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 
TELECO"NUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 

~ 7 I 5 rl-a 
3TATE AUD !~8 
SINGLE AUD C~:ED I; 

(77 / (\!)!)) 

460,850 

(457 
(91:l 

( 525.l 
( 145) 
(26) 

(6,480) 
(33,06'3) 

(12,693) 
(1,127) 
( 1, 168) 

23 (272) 

(7) 

22 
(27) 

(790) 
(27) 

(476) 
(428) 

(15) 

STATE OF ~INNESO.,.A 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION :,L~N 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

:9.6 : '3. 5 20.6 ·1 { ~ 22.6 ..;.. • 'J 

ADMN AONN ADMN AOMN AONN 
. .\DMN ~SMT ,:,~OP ~GMT !NTE~TEC.i-1 INFOR POL OPER ~GNT 

,,c:-'"\ ,-i..,~·· 
! jJ I., .;,.;,.;iJ 

8,495 (30,536) 
a,oaq jt' 

.. J 32,704) 
5,075 1 '3 31 (15,515) 

2s,·m 56 14 t (64,037) 
12,501 jc:" 

i.J 220 189 154 
19 637 %4 602 

t3 161 370 328 
34 33 56 

6 70 34 60 
6 76 11 

163 764 8 419 

8,322 6 29 30 
8,041 2 

35,214 338 48 1 102 
5,916 6 23 23 202 
3,809 6 3 1 11 
t, 252 13 2 

11,350 6 14 6 
14,077 6 8 12 16 
16,790 31 13 32 

:'.H(3I.,. 3-2 
~ I_ J ~ C. ; 3 '3 1 

.. ,,, , ... 
L.), 0 24.5 
AONH -;[NANCE 

~TLS ~GMT FIS ~GT/AON 

(26,474) 
47 ( 284 I '3()7) 

83,507 
127, 7t7 
73,683 

114 
23 
20 
8 

108 

7 
578 
141 
32 
14 
34 
6 

157 
24 



><3[i 3-: 
3U06ET ; 3 '3: 

STATE JF ~:NNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCAT:ON PLAN 

3UMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

17,5 :-H 18 I 6 I '3. 5 20. 6 ·,1 C' 
.:..1.. J 22.5 :2.0 24,5 

3TATE AUO [MB ADMN AOHN ADHN AONN AON~ ADMN ::NANCE 
JE?A~7MENTS SINGLE AUD CREDI7 AOMN ~GMT PROP ~GMT INTERTECH INFOR POL OPER N6NT HTLS MGMT =-rs MGTiADN 

CENTRAL STORES (l) :'2,S2b i; 3 \2 43 
FEDERAL SURPLUS -'C'' •, : ;'j 5 17 ~ 

I. J .I '-1""''\J\J .. 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 384 
CLRNG ACCT- AUCT PR 3 l 
COMMUTER VAN (2) .380 3 
COMPUTER SERVICES S7,423 31 399 182 30: 
ADDRESS~ INSERT l, 6 78 b 4 3 
MATERIALS TRANSFER ~,089 7 
CAPITOL PARKING (4'31 2,860 2 6 12 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 350 1 
HGNT ANALYSIS-SPEC F (6) l, 082 3 I 
!ISAC C' 1 J 

'311 ENERGENCY ( 12) 2,816 12 5 
RISK N6NT (18) 598 1 4 
VOLUNTEER SERV[CES (227) 468 7 
OTHER 89 (2) 2,214 10 11 

AGRICULTURE 39 (442) 88 475 l 3 641 800 
ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 5 (n5) 35 c:-.-. 

J-'. 7 
ARTS BOARD 21 ( 2) 27 '3 93 
AUD rTDR (11) 6 75 129 33 
COMNERCE (863) 6 ,3'35 .. 448 102 --
CONHUN IMPAIRED BO 43 2 18 
CONMUN[TY COLLEGE 80 180 (213) 175 t, 301 6 I, 888 I, 459 
CORRECTIONS 87 (2,504) 175 885 73 1,400 1,279 
DISABILITY COUNCIL (11) 6 l6 34 to 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF 6,583 (2,058) 69 544 60 1,278 509 
EOUCATN-FAR[BLT SCHLS 3 (23) 13 38 I 114 "!I 

'i 

EDUCATION-VO-TECH 673 (227) 19 179 7 310 212 
GANING-AONIM UN[T 2 
6ANBLIN6 CONTROL (52) 13 3 ') 17 5 
GREATER ~N CORP 
HEAL TH 1,867 (993) 81 815 29 595 1,058 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS (2,485) 13 14 72 49 13 
NURS[NG (566:1 19 15 t 7 t 11 7 
PHARMACY (68) 6 6 '\ 4 1 "' DENTISTRY (286) 6 7 8 11 12 
CHIROPRACTORS (23) 6 3 4 10 
PSYCHOLOGY 6 1 2 2 
OPTONETRY 6 1 1 1 
NURSING HO"E AD" 6 3 1 
SOC WK~ "NTL HLTH (23) 19 8 3 1 
SOC WK L[CENSE BO (8) 1 3 
~ARR~ FAN THERAPY B 6 1 1 
UNL[C NNTL HLTH PROV (8) 1 l 
PODIATRY 
VETRNRY "EDICINE (32) 6 1 1 

HEARIN& EXMIINER (12) 31 77 47 as 



:(H:?.:: 3-: 
3G08Ei '. Hl 

3iATE 1F ~[NMESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATiON ~~AN 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

17,5 H-8 18.6 'Q C: 
l, • J ~o. 6 21. ~ 22.6 '"1'1 • 

• .:i • b 24.5 
:3T11TE AJD [MB ADMN ADMN ADMN ADNN ADNN ADMN FINANCE 

DEPARTMENTS SINGLE AUD CREDIT ADMN ~GMT PROP ~SMT !NTERTECH iNF0R POL OPER ~GMT ~TLS ~SMT Fl S ,~ST; AON 
H[GHER ED COORD 8D '30 ( 117) I., 71 3 31() 125 I ·.J 

HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 2,318 (2'32) b 316 '3 244 101 
HUMAN RIGHTS 10 t.186) ·c: 1' .., 5 102 33 • .J b.:. 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 40, 778 ( l 48, 8 l fl 175 l,240 4,337 3,065 1,008 
HUMAN SVCS-INST 4 ( 152) 182 '3% 3,330 1,047 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2 (1) s 10 C: 4 J 

INVESTMENT BOARD (5) 6 27 23 46 
IRON RANGE RESRCS ., (20) b 131 1 73 221 i. 

JOBS~ TRAINING 7,861 ( 12,101) 45i 2,606 353 1,258 2,018 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 105 (432) 56 891 13 642 226 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 353 (93) 6 712 3 213 54 
NATURAL RESOURCES 623 (7,457) 332 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

2,266 217 2, 4'37 21256 

BOXING "I 1 .:. 
BARBERS (1) 7 4 
ELECTRICITY (528) 6 48 15 12 14 
ARCHITECTS~ ~NG ([1'3) 3 12 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 
ACCOUNTANCY (89) ., 

32 6 (. 

;::'EACE OFFICERS (1) 13 '3 21 10 
0 ARI-MUTUAL RACING (240) 1 '3 7 23 
PLANNING 327 d39) 31 '38 4 207 113 
POLLUTION CONTROL 502 (240) 75 613 7 457 430 
PUB E~P RET ASSN (27) 25 45 846 50 
?UBLIC SAFETY · 447 '. 75, 108) 626 1,'301 2 I l 8'j 6,257 1,265 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 16 ( 171) 44 147 5 150 203 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN ( 15) I; 

,J 24 42 15 
REVENUE (108,626) 200 1,455 3, 165 4,206 476 
SECRTRY OF STATE ( 1, 22'3) 38 274 :36 267 38 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREM'.NT (3,568) 11 104 211 6 
STA TE UN IV SYST 179 (299) 213 3,397 '3 3,124 21209 
TEACHERS RETIREET (901) 13 47 26 438 17 
TRADE~ ECON DEY ~4 (318) 81 398 9 1,364 594 
TRANSPORTATION 12,644 (29,045) 219 2,711 846 3,458 3,844 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 6 17 1 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 134 (23) 25 104 352 91 
WASTE "GNT 80 ( 1l) 19 58 47 18 
WKRS CONP CT or APPLS 31 5 19 2 
zoo (11) 69 '38 '33 58 
OTHER 258 ( 1,191) 345 2,252 35 1,001 790 

0 IRECT BI LUNGS 
GENERAL GOV'T 99,778 25,612 2,019 2,221 20,190 1,539 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



E(H!B!T 3-4 
3UD8U : ,·?: 

STATE OF M[NNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.6 26.5 27.7 28.5 29.5 30.6 31. 5 32. 5 
P[NANCE ,[NANCE f!NANCE ENPLOYEE NED[ATION i.E6 IS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTMENTS 8UD6ET ACCOUNT INS OTHH'. ~ELATNS SERVICES AUD I TOR TREASURER GENERAL :QTAL 
EQUIPMENT USE CHG i'"17l, 28l.i 
ADMN-ADMN ~8NT 12,314,897) 
AONN-PROPERTY MGMT O,8'33,108) 
ADNN-INTERTECH GROUP (1,698,764) 
AONN-[NFOR POLICY OFF Cl, 353, 111) 
ADNN-OPERATIONS MGMT (1 I 264,803) 
ADMN-NATERIALS NGNT (2, '360,501) 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN (I, 244,135) 
F[N-BUOGET (2,439,645) 
FIN-ACCOUNTING (3,719,934) 
FIN-OTHER (1,884,99-4) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS (16,709,311) 
NED !AT ION SVCS ( 1 I 686,983) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT (3,800,953) 
TREASURER (624,742) 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP (20,S•B,170) 
SINGLE AUDIT (77,000) 

m CREDIT 460,850 

ADNN-AONIN NGNT 0 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 0 
AONN-[NTERTECH GROUP 0 
AONN-INFOR POLICY OFF 0 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 0 
AONN-MATERIALS NGNT 0 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 0 
FIN-BUDGET (83,507) 0 
FIN-ACCOUNTING (158,392) 0 
FIN-OTHER (159,270) 0 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS %4 3,263 ~08 (136,111) () 

MEDIATION SVCS 33 92 53 40 (20,068) 0 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT H 105 133 115 (50,691) 0 
TREASURER S2 156 48 19 791 (13,862) 0 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 558 l, 113 836 553 389 24 (6,031,277) 0 
SINGLE AUDIT 0 

ADNtNISTRATION 
BLDG CODE~ CNST CRD 41 107 61 48 2 74,436 
BUILDING FUND 76 280 71 6 135,022 
PLANT NANA6E"ENT 186 614 472 271 13 365,523 
STATE REG-OOCUNNTS 78 271 90 31 6 70,675 
NICROGRAPHICS 28 86 48 28 2 37,91S 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 20 69 23 6 1 17,861 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 247 1,037 215 16 22 130,073 
NOTOR POOL 287 1,211 265 26 26 176,813 
STATE PRINTER 207 863 321 81 18 11G,ag9 



~rnrw 3-4 
BUDGE~ ; 3'31 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 
~:NTRAL SERVICE COST AL~JCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.6 26. 5 27.7 28.5 2'3.5 30.6 31. 5 32.5 
FINANCE ;[NANCE ::: [NANCE ENPLOYEE MEDIATION LEIJ!S ATTORNEY 

DEPARTMENTS BUDGET ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUD I TOR TREASURER 6ENERAL TOTAL 
CENTRAL STORES 258 l, 084 235 23 23 145,SOt 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 55 133 44 13 3 :8,390 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 9 4 2 :3 3,662 
CLRNG ACCT- AUCT PR 6 10 2 1,211 
CONNUTER VAN 11 30 12 1 4,303 
CONPUTER SERVICES 274 704 607 467 2 15 580,018 
ADDRESS~ INSERT 16 C'·~ 40 11 1 17 I 16'3 u. 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 8 16 26 18 18,844 
CAPITOL PARKING 37 128 48 l5 3 30,362 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 8 3 3 3,289 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SPEC F 13 22 17 8 10,n1 
I ISAC 4 1 326 
'311 ENERGENCY 69 248 53 5 5 33, 16S 
RISK NGNT 15 48 10 1 7,242 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 11 13 3 3 5,065 
OTHER 63 't:' 17 '"\ 1 21,963 0: . .' ,j 

AGRICULTURE l, 181 2, 54'3 l, 31'3 831 3 222 54 417,302 
ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 73 126 136 59 I •C: 3 28,714 
ARTS BOARD 176 172 61 26 .. 

4 31,262 -. 
AUD I TOR 100 242 246 184 2 ~ j 5 65,740 
CONNERCE 543 1, 785 731 .,.,..., .. 

38 \'34, 164 .J1' - . 

CONNUN IMPAIRED BO 17 40 9 ') 1 7,046 I. 

CONNUN[TY COLLEGE 80 1,971 6,847 4,645 4,628 13 5,414 146 1,560 I 780 
CORRECTIONS 4,267 6,443 5, 116 3,536 11 1,068 138 1,145,634 
OISAB[LITY COUNCIL 52 85 34 16 ·1 10,605 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF 3, 1% 5,149 1,755 673 2 1,8% 140 620,297 
EDUCATM-FARIBLT SCHLS 319 31'3 404 310 44 7 80,823 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 359 1,200 439 252 610 26 211, 151 
GANING-AONIN UNIT 5 637 
6ANBLING CONTROL 30 27 11 21 21 8,273 
GREATER NN CORP 4'3 4 1 312 22,215 
HEALTH 3,392 4,086 2,251 1,466 5 322 87 651,931 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS &3 202 71 37 4 28,353 
NURSING 66 218 78 39 s 27,301 
PHARNACY 32 87 27 11 ..., 

a, 974 I. 

DENTISTRY 41 128 34 11 3 13,619 
CHIROPRACTORS 28 67 20 8 1 7,979 
PSYCHOLOGY 21 58 17 6 5,828 
OPTO"ETRY 14 27 8 2 3,048 
NURSING HONE AD" 23 49 12 3 4,815 
SOC WK~ NNTL HLTH 21 54 18 8 7,005 
SOC WK LICENSE BO 15 30 8 2 2,949 
NARR~ FAN THERAPY 8 13 20 6 2 2,436 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 19 29 7 2 2,780 
PODIATRY 11 15 4 1,297 
VETRNRY NEDICINE 19 32 8 2 1 3,503 

HEARING EXANINER 102 319 186 124 215 7 62,413 



,:XHI3: • H 
8UDtiE 7 ', '3'~ 1 

STATE OF M:NNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLJCATEO COSTS 

25.6 26.5 27, 7 28.5 29.5 30.6 31.5 32.5 
FINANCE C[NANCE FINANCE ENPLOYEE NEDIATION LE6IS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTMENTS BUDGET ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL fOTAL 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 365 7 4"3 535 116 227 '31 \ lb,073 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 4 2 4 3 726 
HOUSING FINANCE 379 633 j 36'3 215 14 102,062 
HUNAN RIGHTS 125 127 147 111 7 3 43,286 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 2, '320 S, 3'30 3,443 1,489 5 2,282 349 1,258,721 
HUNAN SVCS-INST 2,447 4,943 14, '392 9,042 36 1,906 106 1,979, 131 
!NDIAM AFFAIRS 71 49 23 ll 183 l I '3,500 
INVESTNENT BOARD 168 1')') 

-'- 66 40 2,218 3 167,397 
IRON RANGE RESRCS 527 '309 381 l '38 l 523 19 l 42,713 
JOBS & TRAINING 3,639 13,318 6,530 3,363 12 1,888 285 1,579,209 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 1, 147 2,509 I, 229 569 '2 326 54 31'3,0tl 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 463 1,054 l, 007 560 2 126 34 201,238 
NATURAL RESOURCES 8,646 15, 176 10,425 2, ·m 15 731 340 l, 768 1777 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 13 20 7 2 1,838 
BARBERS 22 61 15 4 1 4,687 
ELECTRICITY 70 217 74 34 191 5 34,676 
ARCHlTECTS ~ ENG 43 136 36 10 3 9,525 
ABSTRACTORS 9 6 1 696 
ACCOUNTANCY 32 104 27 8 2 8,330 
PEACE OFFICERS 51 118 35 18 3 11,006 

PARl-MUTUAL RACING 182 14'3 46 15 2'38 3 36,4% 
PLANNING 3'30 506 293 181 I Ct 11 83,536 .ii 

POLLUTION CONTROL l,7'37 l, 865 1,534 1,079 3 40 .370,256 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 99 274 171 114 600 243 113,'331 
PUBLIC SAFETY 6, 76"3 23,712 8, 170 2,847 10 795 515 t, "336, 377 
PUBLIC SERVICE "7"' l.,1. 555 360 227 1 12 103,338 
PUBLlC UTIL CON" 57 128 "33 62 3 21,249 
REVENUE 1,715 2,676 2,638 1,875 1,983 2, 0'30 1,084,964 
SECRTRY OF STATE 270 720 288 99 410 15 102, 7% 
STATE LOTTERY 12 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 103 239 121 63 822 m '3"3, 075 
STATE UNIV SYST 2,063 7,696 8,046 7,915 25 1,333 165 2,004,972 
TEACHERS RETIREJIENT 45 145 116 93 617 151 86,639 
TRADE~ ECON DEY 1,290 1,838 885 387 1 777 39 341,093 
TRANSPORTATION 4,713 11,506 12,987 7,637 31 1,828 246 2,476,982 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 12 19 20 15 3,951 
VETERANS AFFAlRS 747 1,520 1,310 884 3 916 32 291,827 
WASTE "6tH BO 79 119 61 80 627 3 65,619 
WKRS CO"P er OF APPLS 14 28 31 35 1 9,205 
zoo 708 1,227 593 252 1 5 26 117,090 
OTHER 2,655 3,934 t ,802 1,183 4 S,359 119 3,916,486 6,778,489 

DIRECT BILLIN6S 76,463 330,133 16,540,212 
GENERAL GOY'T t7,89S 10,659 58,024 1,391 19,865 11,916 7,802 1,784,6S8 16,358,149 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHI3IT C~ 
FISCAL jl 3CDG:T 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 91 BUDGET PLAN 

DEPARTME~T 

Equipment Use Charge 
1.4 Equipment Use Charge 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Cost of equipment inventory (6-30-89) 

ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

2.4 Commissioner and Personnel 
2.5 Fiscal 

Authorized positions F.Y. 1991 
Accounting transactions processed in 
F.Y. 1989 

ADMINISTRATION -·PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

3.4 Leasing Number of leases processed in F.Y. 1989 

ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

4.4 Records Management 
4.5 Telecommunications 

Cubic feet of records maintained 
Telephone charges (Obj. Code 202) in 
F.Y. 1989 

ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

5.4 Statewide Systems F.Y. 1989 Computer services usage 

ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

6.4 Central Mail 

6.5 Employee Assistance 

Postage revolving fund charges F.Y. 
1989 
Authorized positions F.Y. 1991 

ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

7.4 Inventory Management 
7.5 Procurement 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT AND ADMIN 

8.4 Department - Administration 

FINANCE - BUDGET 

9.4 Budget Control 
9.5 Budget Support 

Number of items in inventory 6-30-89 
Encumbrance transactions (A44) in F.Y. 
1989 

Authorized positions in F.Y. 1991 

Accounting transaction F.Y. 1989 
Number of allotment accounts in state 
accounting system 



DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 

10.4 Accounting Services 

FINA11CE - OTHER 

11.4 Financial Reporting 
11.5 Central Payroll 
11.6 Single Audit 

EMPLOYEE REIATIO.NS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 91 BUDGET PLAN 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Accounting Transactions F.Y. 1989 

Accounting Transactions F.Y. 1989 
Payroll Transactions F.Y. 1989 
Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1989 

12.4 Personnel Administration Authorized positions in F.Y. 1991 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

13.4 State Agencies 

LEGISIATIVE AUDITOR 

14.4 Finance Audits 
14.5 Single Audit 

TREASURER 

15.4 Treasurer 

ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

16.4 Legal Services 

STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

17.4 Single Audit 

SUMBUDP.90 

Positions in Bargaining Units in F.Y. 
1989 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1989 
Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1989 

Accounting Transactions and Subsystem 
Warrants F.Y. 1989 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1989 

Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1989 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE l.l 
FISCAL 91 BCDGET 

An equipment use charge is allowable for plan purposes in lieu of 
depreciation. The state does not depreciate its equipment. However, 
the Inventory Management Division of the Department of Administra­
tion maintains extensive records of state-owned property indicating 
the costs of each piece of equipment currently in use by each 
department. 

A use charge of 6.67% of the cost of equipment in use by each 
central service department has been allocated to each central 
service department based on the cost of its equipment in use on June 
30, 1989. Equipment use charges are not included for units of 
Administration funded through revolving funds. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.13. 



I:E='AA'T'l"ENT.AL aET ~S: 

EGlJIFM:NT LSE ~%'. 

STATE CF NIN\ESJTA 

EGLJIA-E]\IT LEE~ 

CCETS TO EE ,lllLOCATED 

371, :2.'81 

TOT~ CEP~'°'-. OET AD~S 

TOT .AL TO IE PLJ..O:'A TED 

ro-ED..LE 1.2 
a.JD%T 1 '':/31 

371,3U 

37l,281 



9:rED..LE 1.3 
a.D:£T 1931 

STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

EU.JIFtENT LEE I~ 

9:l-Ell..LE CF COSTS TO BE PLLOCA TED BY Ft.N:) 

TOTtt.. ~AL ECl.JIFtENT" 
~ LEGG 

COST ~ 

IEPARTI"ENTlt.. CCET AD-n..STM:NT6 
-M£ClJIFt'ENT LEE Cl-'ARr.£ 371, Z131 371,281 

a::ET BY Fl.N_.110..f 371,281 371,281 

~TE ACMIN 0 
~ a:ETS 371,281 371,281 
DI~ 

I\ET ~TED 371,231 371,281 

*THiiE a::sTS HO.VE~ Pl>CED TO Tl-£ ceFART11:NTtt.. EXF8'0Ill.F.ES 
rR01 Tl-£ FI~I~ STATB-ENTS. SEE ~Tiv'E F1R E~TICN. 



. 

STATE CF MI~TA 

EGI.JIFtENT lJ:£ C~ 

CETAIL ~ATI~IFtENT l1:E CrWG:: 

PLJ...lY~TIO\I ~OCATED 
LSER te:PAATM:NT LNITS F1::FJ:ENT 

Plt1INISTRATICN 
ACNIHISTRATI\-E "81T 218,621 3.93"1. 
~~ 3)3,':pl 5.$¾ 
INTERTEO-Nl.D3IES 9n..F' 951,5::.-'3 17. CY:/'/. 
I~TICl'J FO..ICY CFF' lCS,402 1. '359/. 
CFER.ATIQ\S~ 96,815 1. 74¾ 
~Il4..S~ 11'3, 960 2. 1S-/. 

Fl~ 6156, ';{76 11.SO¼ 
~-,IE..ATIO.S 1, 2513, 231 22.61¾ 
tED IA TI Cl'J S\CS 1-:n5,206 3. lS/4 
LEEIB..A TIYE It.I) IT '3:13, 103 7. 17"/. 
~ 235,038 4.ZZI. 
A~ IE'-1::RPL 1, C03, 784 18. 6S/. 

9.JE+-TOT~ 5, =-68, '33:> 100. (:(>% 

DI~, BILLED 

TOT/j4_ 5,=cB,~ 100. 00"/. 

9:1-ED...LE 1.4 
B..JD:ET 1 '?31 

l'ET 
r6'....LO:A TI CN 

14,~ 
:20, 626 
53,433 

7,ZZl 
6,4:!5 
1.~1 

43,001 
83,~ 
11,681 
26,6C8 
15,670 
6'3,:2-6 

371,281 

371,281 

~ATICJ.J eA.SIS: t:X:::ST 0:- Ell.JIFtENT IN INvENTI::RY<6-3:H3'3) 
9l...F:CE: FIXED Ae3ET ~ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDCLE 2. l 
FISCAL 91 BCDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Department of Administration provides management services, 
procurement, and related services to state agencies which are funded 
by the state General Fund along with a nwnber of specialized 
services (printing, motor pool, plant maintenance, micrographics, 
central stores, data processing, etc.) which are funded through 
intra-state revolving fund billings to other state departments. In 
addition, the department provides services to the public in 
connection with Cable TV, 911 Emergency Communications, etc. 

The Administrative Management Division includes the Office of the 
Commissioner, department personnel, department fiscal services and 
Management Analysis. Costs of the department's personnel and 
commissioner's office have been allocated to uni ts within the 
department based on agency authorized employees for F.Y. 1991. 

Costs of the department's fiscal services units have been allocated 
to units within the department based on their nwnber of accounting 
transactions in fiscal year 1989 and time estimates between 
revolving and other accounts. 

The cost of the Management Analysis unit has not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.4, 22, and 10. 



ElJD::ET 1 '':/31 

STATE CF Mif\f\ESJTA 

ACt1INISTF.~TICN-ACt1INISTRATivE MANAl:EM:NT 

1:csrs T0 EE ~~ TED 

EXFENDI~IaATiv£ pff=~IATICl\l F. Y. 1991 

ce:cu::T I CN3: 

EIJ.JIFM:NT 
GRPNTS 

TOT ,6L cect.CTIO\S 

~::A TED ADD IT I CN3: 

EGUIA"'ENT LEE ~ 

TOT~ ~TED ADOITICN3 

TOT~ TO EE ,oil.OCATED 

(2, <X>O) 
(2,626, X~)) 

14,575 

4,943,097 

(2,628,200) 

14,575 

2,323,472 



WASES • BEE' t TS 
SALARIES• MSES 

OTHER EQUINENT l COST 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIP~NT 
SRANTS 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 
DEIUCTIONS 
ADDlTIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE AOIUIISJMII■ 
ALLOCAIL£ COSTS 
DISM.LOWED 
NET ALLOWED 

STATE Of "[NHESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-AD"INISTRATIYE NANA&ENENT 

SCHE911.E Of COSTS TO 8£ M.LOCATED BY rUMCTIOMI 

rt SCAl YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

SC~DULE 2. 3 
BUD6ET 19'31 

TOTAL 6tNERAl 
ADtll 

COMSI l "611T 
PERSONL rl SCAL ANALYSIS OTIER 

1,9H,7'7 91,635 

319,050 166,500 33,600 51,200 67,750 
21,050 7,000 5,000 6,IOO 2,250 
2,000 2,000 

2,626,200 2,626,200 

4,943,097 2,000 '6~,071 694,075 494,116 2,787,835 

(2,628,200) (2,000) 0 0 0 (2,626,200) 
14,575 14,575 

2,329,472 14,575 965,071 694,07S •~,116 161,635 

(14,575) 6,076 4,370 3,111 l,018 
2,329,472 0 971,147 698,445 497,227 162,653 
(659,880) (417,227} < 162,653) 

1,6o9,592 971,147 698,445 0 0 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

ACt1 IN I STPAT I~ IN I STAA TI\.£ ~ 

CETAIL ~TICN-◄:~ & FSSCN\EL 

USER CEPAA'TM:NT 
PLL.OCATIEl'J 
LNITS <A) 

ACMINISTRATI'vE l'13'1T 
~lY' ~ 
IN I ERTEDNJ OCB !:ff=' 
I~lN FO..IC/ a:F 
CFERATICN3 l"'8fT 
r-.1ATERIPLS~ 
EL.CG ca:E & Cf\ST CRD 
EUILDIN3 FLN:> 
Ft.J)HT~ 

STATE ~ISTER ~ 00: 
MI~ICS 
El.EC~:: EGI.JIP f;,N1l. 

TE1...EC01'1..NICA TIO-S 
t1JTCR Fa1.. 
STATE ~INTER 
CBlT'RPL STCR::S 
F'El:eRAL 9.ff'JLl..E 
~ ~ 
a..FH3~~PROC: 
t::oflJTERV~ 
aM=UT"ER3:F..'VICES 
AOIFESSIN3 8( IN.SERT 
~TERIPLS 'TRAt8"'ER 
CAPITO... P~IN3 
~ ~ ©IT 
t13"fT ~-sP FD 
IIStte 
'3118'1:AzN:'V 
RISK~ 
~ 'EJER.JICES 
01l-ER 

9..&-TOT~ 

DIRECT BILLED 

TOT.AL 

44.00 
32.25 
ai.00 
21.60 
24.~ 
5'3. 25 
3:>.00 
o.oo 

168. 95 
1'3. 5) 
17.24 
3.~) 

10.03 
16.3'3 
~-'37 
14.25 
8.(() 

2.00 
o.oo 
o.&1 

291.23 
6.83 

11. 10 
'3.60 
2.00 
5.<X> 
0.00 
3.00 
0.90 
2.00 
2.00 

884.10 

884.10 

~TED 
F~ 

4.SEr/. 
3.ES/. 
3.17/. 
2.44¾ 
2. 77"/. 
6.70¾ 
3. 399/. 
<).00¾ 

19. 11i. 
2.21¾ 
1.9591. 
0.40¾ 
1. 13"/. 
1. 65"/. 
5. 7Cf'/. 

1.61¾ 
o. ':;()% 

o. 'Z3"/. 
O. Cx:>% 
0.0,1. 

32.94% 
o. 77"/. 
1.26¾ 
1.~/. 
o. 239/. 
o.sr1. 
0.00-/. 
().34¾ 
o. 10"/. 
0.:2:?/. 
o. Z3'1. 

100.00¾ 

100.00¾ 

~ I ZED ~ F". Y. 1 '391 
SCLA:E: ~ CF 1se3 

9:H:D..L.E 2.4 
RID::ET 1·~1 

~ 

~ATED 

48,332 
35,4:25 
3:>,7S7 
23, 7Z7 
26,912 
65,(84 
3'2, '354 

0 
185, =B5 
21,420 
18,937 
3,845 

11,018 
18,CX:>4 
~,329 
15,653 
8,793 
2, 1 '':fl 

0 
670 

319,904 
7,50'2 

12,193 
10,545 
2,1':fl 
5,49'2 

0 
3,2S6 

989 
2, 1~ 
2,196 

'371, 147 

~1, 147 



STATE CF MIN'ESJTA 

AD'1INISTRATICN-ACMINISTRATI'vE ~ 

OCTAIL PL.LOCATirn-f"IS:-A 

~OCATICN ~TED 
LEER a:PAAlM:NT L..NITS (A) ~ 

AD'1INISTRATiv'E l"81T 3,173 '3. ES/. 
PR'CFERTY l'13'1T 1, '323 5. 859/. 
lNTERTEO-f\Cl..O ~ 2,150 6.54'¾. 
I~ FQ..Il-.:Y (Ff' 874 2.66¾ 
CF£RATICN3 l'131T 14,::€.6 44. 3'ZJ. 
MA TERI~ ~ 1,443 4. 39'/. 
a.DG aJE & COST CRD 2,071 6. 3:>"/. 
El.J ILD IN3 Fl.N) 5,411 16. 46'¾. 
01H:R 1,2!:o 3.BZ/. 

TOT~ 3:2,866 100. (X)'¾. 

A..PNT~ 11,881 9. 24'¾. 
STATI:: ~ 8c CO: 5,243 4.Ce'/. 
MI~ICS 1,664 1. 29"/. 
~IC EWIP ~ 1,338 1.04'1/. 
TEl...ECOtt..NICATIO\S 20,~ 15.61¾ 
1'1)~ FOO.. 23,442 18. 23'/. 
STATE ~INTER 16,6~ 12. 99"/. 
C&JT?-PL STCFES 20,':82 16. 3'Z/. 
~9-F.fUS 2,=E:3 2. 01'¼ 
~ ~ 71 O.C6½ 
C1..F:N3/:Ct.':T'~FR:C 191 0. lS-/. 
COM.JTERV/:ff3 571 0.44'1/. 
~9:R\-'ICES 13,629 10. 60'¾. 
~IN3 & IN3ERT 1,011 (). 7'3"/. 
MA.TERI~ TRMS='ER 311 o. 24'¾. 
~ITO.. P~IN3 2,4n 1. '32"/. 
FR1X ~ IDJT 0 0.00-/. 
M31T ~-EP Fl) 434 o. 34'¾. 
!ISAC 11 O.OlX 
'311 ~ 4, r-:12 3. 73"/. 
RIB<~ 924 0.72'1. 
t...O..l.NTEER ~ICES 245 (). 19'"/. 

TOT~ 123,=ES 99.81'¾. 

t~TOT~ 161,424 

s:H:D.J....E.2.5 
ao-.£T 1931 

~'Rltt... 
~ATED 

28, 1n 
17,074 
19,C89 

7,7El'J 
129,328 

12,812 
18,3:13 
48,043 
11,144 

231,810 

37,:8) 
16,534 
5,263 
4,232 

63,470 
74,148 
52,813 
66, 2/:J7 
8,170 

225 
604 

1,8:6 
43,109 
3,tse 

S64 
7,819 

0 
1,373 

35 
15,157 
2,922 

ns 

4C6,635 

693,445 

'°'-LI:CATIOJ BASIS: 1£CO.NTIN3 ~IO..S FR:X:Ee=FD IN F".Y. 1989 
~: CQwFUTER ~ 



SC~DULE 2. ti 
BU06ET l 9~0 

STATE Of NlNMESOTA 

AO"IN[STRATION-AD"INISTRATIVE KANA6EflENT 

D€PART~NTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNltARY 

CONMl • 
usa D€PARTNOT TOTAL PERSONN£1. f'ISCAL 

ADfUNISTRATlml 
AIMINISTRATIYE "6f'T 76,504 48,332 28, 172 
PROPER TY "6"T s2,o, 35,425 17,074 
INlERTECHNOL06Y &RP 49,846 30,7S7 19,089 
INFORNTM POllCY orr 31,487 23,727 7,760 
OPERATIONS !UT 156,240 26,912 129,328 
NATERIM..S NUT 77,896 65,084 12,812 
Bt.D6 CODE• CONST CRD 51,342 32,~4 18,388 
BUILDIN6 FUND 48,0◄3 0 48,043 
PLANT "6ttT 223,165 185,585 37,SBO 
STATE RESISTER• DOC 38,004 21,420 16,584 
"ICR061APHICS 24,200 18,937 5,263 
ELECTRONIC EQUIP RNTL 8,077 3,845 4,232 
TELECOtffMJNICATIONS 74,488 11,018 63,470 
NOTOR POOL 92,152 18,004 74,148 
STATE PRINTER 108,142 55,329 52,813 
CEMTRAL STORES 82,020 15,6.53 66,367 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 16,958 B,788 a, 110 
RESOURC( RECOVERY 2,422 2,1,1 225 
CLRN6 ACCT-AUCT PRDC 604 0 604 
COMUTER YAHS 2,476 670 1,806 
COttPUTER SERVICES 363,013 319,~4 43,109 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 10,700 7,502 3,t~ 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 13,177 12,193 984 
CAf lTOl PARKING 18,364 10,545 7,819 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 2,197 2,197 0 
MMT ANALYSIS-SP rD 6,865 5,4,2 1,373 
IISAC 35 0 35 
9U DEl60CY 18,452 3,215 15,157 
RISK N&IIT 3,911 98' 2,922 
VfUIITEER l&YICES 2,973 2,117 776 
OTIU 13,340 2,196 11,144 

TOTAL l, 669, 5g2 971,147 S98,44S 



SCHEDULE 3. l 
FISCAL 9l BCDGST 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Departillent of Administration is responsible for the management 
and maintenance of the Capitol Complex in St. Paul and Duluth 
Center, State Building Code, State Building Design and Construction, 
Energy Conservation Services, leasing of state-owned property and 
the leasing of property for use by the state. Certain of these 
costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been functionalized 
and allocated as follows: 

o Leasing - the Real Estate Division is responsible for leasing 
of state property to private individuals or other state 
agencies and for acquiring property by lease for use by state 
agencies. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on the number of leases processed in F. Y. 
1989. 

o Beginning with F.Y. 1986, Plant Management is funded through 
intra-state revolving fund billings to other state agencies. 
The costs are charged to departments based on annual leases 
for space in capitol complex buildings. 

The legislature appropriated money in lieu of paying rent for space 
occupied by the legislature and certain veterans' organizations. 

Other costs, such as energy conservation and architectural design 
services which are included in this unit are considered general 
government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC-4 Attachment B, paragraphs C.2 and B.7. 



STATE CF MI~TA 

~INISTRATICN-f~ ~ 

1:0:ITS TO EE ~TED 

FI 9'""'..JL Ye.AA 9CED ~ 3:>, 1991 

EXf8'4) I TI..FES-i....EGI9..A TI\.£ ~'R IAT ICl'J F. Y. 1 '3'31 

CElX..CT I CN3: 

EGLJIFtENT 
~ vETS CR3 ~ l.El3 

TOT~ CED...CTI CN3 

AOOITICN3: 

Ell.JIFtENT LEE ~ 
ACl'i-ACMINISTRATivE ~ 

TOT~ ADOITIO'S 

TOTPL TO EE ~TED 

0 
(3,544, 81'3) 

:20, 626 
52, 4'5'3 

9:l-ElJ...L.E 3.2 
BJD:T 1931 

5, 437, ':!27 

(3,544,819) 

73,125 

1, '366,233 



SCHEDULE 3. 3 
BUD6ET 19'1 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-PROPERTY 11ANA6ENENT 

SCHEDULE Of COSTS TO 8€ ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

GENERAL 
TOTAL AONN LEAS[N6 OTHER 

YA6ES • BENEFITS 

SALARY• WASES 1, 6S1, 091 269,249 1,381,842 

OTHEI EIPENS£ l COST 
SERVICES 206,017 33,000 173,017 
SUPPllES 36,000 3,000 33,000 
EQUIPMENT 0 
Rall YETS OR6 • LE& 3,544,81! 3,544,819 

DEPARTtlENTAL EXPENDITURES 5,437,927 3,S44,819 305,249 1,587,859 

COST ADJUSTETS 

DEDUCTIONS (3,544,819) (3,544,819) 
ADDITIONS 73,125 73,125 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,966,233 73,125 30S,249 1,587,859 

REALLOCATE AONINISTRATION (73,125) 11,791 6l,334 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,966,233 0 317,040 1,649,193 
DISM.LOWED <1,u,, 193> (1,649,193) 

NET Al.LOCATED 317,~0 0 317,040 0 



SCIUll.E 3. 4 

STATE Of ~INNESOTA 
8U06eT l ~l 

AD"INISTRATION-PtOPERTY 11ANASE"ENT 
DETAIL ALLOCATil»I 
ALLOCATION M.LOCATED NET 

USU DEPAITNEJfT UHITS PERC81T M.LOCATION 
AD"INISTRATI~ 

ADNINISTRATIYE NANA6ENENT 8 1.00% 3,174 
PROPERTY NAIA6ENENT s 0.63% l, 98◄ INTERTECHMJLD&IES 6ROUP 4 0.50% 1,587 
INfOIMTI0N POlICY Off ICE 3 0.381 1,1~ 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 9 1. 131 3,571 NATEIIALS NMT 4 O,S01 1,587 BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 1 0.131 3<J7 8UILDIN6 f'UND 0 0,001 0 PLANT "6NT 54 6.76% 21,427 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUJtENTS 1 0.131 317 
"ICROIIAPNICS 1 0.13% 397 ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAl 2 0,2'1 7~ TELECmtUICATIDNS 1 0,131 397 ltOTOR POCI. 1 Q.131 3'7 STATE PRINTER 5 0.63l 1,98◄ CENTRAL STOIES 1 0.131 3'7 
f"EDERAL SURPlUS e 0,001 0 
R£SOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER YAHS 0 0.001 0 
CDftPUTER SERVICES 5 0.63% 1, 98◄ ADDRESSIN& l INSERT 1 0.13% 317 
NATERIM.S TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CAPIT(I. PMIIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PIOC SUR-LOCAL &OYT 0 0,001 0 
"61tT UM.YSIS-SP f"D 0 0.001 0 
I ISAC 0 0.001 0 
91 l EJl:R&ENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISI( "6NT 0 o. 00% 0 
V(I.UNTEER SERYIC£S 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 o. 001 0 

A&RICtA.TURE 14 1. 751 5,555 
ANINM. HEALTH BD 0 0,001 0 
ARTS Bo.\lD 0 0.001 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl 26 3.25% 10,317 
AUDITOR 1 0.13% 317 
COMERCE 1 0.131 397 
COfllUNICATION l~AIRED BD 0 0.001 0 
CONNIIUTY CDLLE&E BD 28 3.50% 11,110 
COfflCTI OHS 28 3,S01 11, 110 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 0,131 :m 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFI~ ti 1.38% 4,365 
EDUCA Tl ON-f M IBAOL T sctm.s 2 o. 251 79◄ EDUCATION-YO-TECH 3 0.381 1,1~ 
EJIPLOYEE RW Tl 1111 2 0,251 79◄ nwa 3 0.38% 1,l~ 
SMINl·ADIIIN lltlT 0 0.001 0 
6NlllIN6 COIT• 2 0.25% 7~ 
&REATER tit cm, 0 0,001 0 
HEALTH 13 1,631 5,158 
tEALTH LIC IDS 

NEDICAL EXNIIIERS 2 0.25% 79◄ NURSIN6 3 0.38% 1,190 
PHARMCY 1 0.13l 397 
DOTISTRY 1 0.13% 317 
CHIROPRACTORS l 0.131 397 
PSVCHCl06Y 1 0,131 317 
OPTONETRY 1 0.131 397 
NURS IN& HOii ADI l 0,131 3,1 
SOCIM. WRK • ■TL HLTH 3 0.381 1,190 
SOCIM. WIK LIC 81 0 0.001 0 
NARR• FMIILY THERAPY 8D l 0.13l 397 
UNLIC IITL II.TH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 o.ooi 0 
YETEIINAIY NEDICIIE l 0.131 317 



SC~DULE 3. 4 

STA TE Of NINNESOTA 
8UD6ET l~~t 

ADNINISTRATI0N-PRiJ>ERTY ~NENT 

OtTAIL ALLOCATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED MET USER DEPARnOT IJHITS f>UCENT At.LOCATION 
HEARIN& EXAltlNER 5 0.631 1,984 Hl6HER ED C~D BO 2 0.251 1,4 HI6H£R ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 HOUS I N8 ti NANCE l 0.131 317 HUNAN RJ6HTS 4 0.501 1,587 HUMM SERVICES-CENTRAL ll'FICt 28 3.501 11, 110 
HtltMf SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 29 3.63% 11,507 INDIAII AFFAIRS l 0.131 397 INYESTIIENT BOARD 1 0.13% 397 IRON RA& ~SOURC£S 1 0.13% 397 JOBS I TRAININ6 72 9.0U 28,569 LABOI • INDUSTRY 9 1.131 3,571 LE61SLATIYE AUDIT 1 0.131 397 IEDIATION SVCS 0 0.001 0 NILITARY AFFAIRS l 0.13% 397 NATURAL RESOURCES 53 6.631 21,030 NON-tEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
8AIBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 1 0.131 397 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOONTANCY 0 0.001 0 
PEACE orrICERS 3 0.38% 1,190 

PAIU-NUT\El RACIN6 0 0.001 0 
PLANNIN6 5 0,631 1,984 
POLLUTI0• CONTROL 12 l. 501 4,762 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 0.501 1,587 
PUBl.lC SAFETY 100 12.52% 39,680 
PUBLIC SERVICE 7 0.881 2,na 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 2 0.251 7'4 REVENUE 32 4,011 12,697 
SECRETARY or STATE 6 0.751 2,381 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIREIIENT 0 0.001 0 
STATE llllY SYSTEJt 34 4.26% 13,491 
TEACHERS ~TIR£NEHT 2 0.251 794 
TRADE• ECON DEV 13 1.63% 5 1S8 
TRANSPORTATION 35 4.381 13:ssa 
TRANSPmn AT I ON RES 8D 0 0.001 0 
TREASURER 1 0.131 3,1 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 4 0.501 1,587 WASTE NMT 90AaD 3 0.381 l 190 
WRKRS C[lf CT Of APPEALS 5 0.63% 1: 984 zoo 11 l.381 4,365 OTHER S4 6.761 21,423 

TOTAL 799 100.001 317,040 

ALLOCATION BABIS1 tUl8Et Of LEASES PROCESSED r. Y. 1989 
SUCE: R£Al ESTATE UIIT ~CORDS 



USER D£P ARTftENT 

AO" IN IS TIU TI ON 
AD"INISTRATIYE NAHAGEPIENT 
PROPERTY ltANA6E1'ENT 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 
INfOl"ATIOJt POLICY orrm: 
IF£RATIOMS IMHA6E"ENT 
NATERIAlS "61tT 
BUILDIN& CODE• CONST COl:ID 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 
PLANT "61tT 
STATE R£6ISTER • DOCUNENTS 
"ICR06RAPHICS 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AO"INISTRATION-PROPERTY ~NA6ENEHT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST M.LOCAT I ON SUMARY 

ELECTRONICS EIKJIPNENT RENTAL 
TELECOIIMJNICATIONS 
NOTGa POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CEMTRAL STORES 
fED£RAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEAIIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COIIIJTER VAHS 
CO,.,UTER SERVICES 
ADDR£SSIN6 • INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSfER 
CAPITll. PARKIN6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL &OVT 
l'IMT MtALYSIS-SP ro 
I ISAC 
9ll ENU&ENCY 
RI SK "6ttT 
VOLUNTEER S£RVIcrs 
OTIER 

ASRICllTURE 
AHIIW. HEAL TH 8D 
ARTS BOAID 
A HORNEY 6ENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMERCE 
COfUIUNICATION IN.OAIRED BO 
COtttlUNITY COLLE6E 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 
EDUCATION-fARIBAll.T SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
ENPt.OYEE R£LATIIIIS 
rnwa 
6Nll■-MION lllT 
6ANILINI COIITR 
6R£ATER Ill alP 
HEM.TH 
tEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXAltINERS 
NtlSIN& 
PHM"ACY 
DDTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
P9YCHOl.06Y 
OPTIIETRY 
NURSINI - AON 
SOCIAL Wik • MTL fl TH 
SOCIAL YU LIC 8D 
MRI• FANILY THERAPY 8D 
UNI.IC tllTl ti. TII PIOY 8D 
PODIATRY 
YETEIINAIY IEDICIME 

TOTAL 

3,174 
l, 984 
1,587 
l 1~ 
3:571 
1,587 

3'7 
0 

21,427 
3,7 
397 
794 
3'7 
397 

1,984 
3'7 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,984 
397 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

s,sss 
0 
0 

10,317 
3'7 
397 

0 
11,110 
11, 110 

397 
4,365 

794 
l, 1,0 

794 
1,190 

0 
794 

0 
5,158 

794 
l, 190 

397 
397 
3'7 
397 
397 
:3'7 

1,190 
0 

397 
0 
0 

3'7 

SC~Dut.E 3. 5 
8U06€T 19~1 

LEASIN6 

3,174 
l, 984 
1,587 
1,190 
3,571 
1,587 

397 
0 

21,427 
397 
397 
794 
397 
397 

1,984 
397 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,9~ 
397 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
e 
0 
0 

5,555 
0 
0 

10,317 
317 
397 

0 
11,110 
11,110 

397 
4,365 

794 
1,190 

794 
l, 1,0 

0 
7~ 

0 
5,158 

794 
1, 1,0 

397 
397 
397 
317 
397 
317 

1,190 
0 

397 
0 
0 

397 



USER l>EPAiTIINT 

HEAalM6 ElA"INER 
Hl6HER ED COOQD BD 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSIN& f'INAHCE 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 
HUNAH SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUNMt SERVIC(S-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTNEMT BOAH 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 
JOBS• TRAININ6 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 
"ILITMY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEM. TH LI C BOS 

80XIN6 
BAHERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOOITAKY 
PEACE Of'FICERS 

PAIU ·NUTUEL UCIN6 
PUNNIN6 
PtlLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EIW RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBlIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREJIEJIT 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 
TEACHERS RETIREftENT 
TRADE• ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRMISPCITATION RES BD 
TREASUR£R 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WASTE NMT BOAID 
WRKRS cmtP CT Of' APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTM. 

STA TE Of IUNNE$aTA 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTY AANA6ENENT 

OEPARTIENUl COST ALLOCATION SlfflNARY 

TOTAL 

1, ~84 
79◄ 

0 
397 

1 587 
11:110 
11,507 

397 
397 
397 

28,569 
3,571 

397 
0 

397 
21,030 

0 
0 

397 
0 
0 
0 

1,190 
0 

1,984 
4,762 
1,587 

39,680 
2,778 

794 
12,697 
2,381 

0 
0 

13,491 
794 

5,158 
13,888 

0 
397 

1,587 
l, 190 
1,984 
4 365 

21:423 

317,040 

SCJ£DUlE 3, S 
8U06€T 19~1 

LEASIN6 

1, ~84 
794 

0 
397 

1 587 
11:110 
11,507 

397 
397 
397 

28,569 
3,571 

397 
0 

397 
21,030 

0 
0 

397 
0 
0 
0 

1,190 
0 

l, 984 
4,762 
1 ~7 

39:680 
2,778 

794 
12,697 
2,381 

0 
0 

13,491 
794 

s, 158 
13,888 

0 
397 

1,587 
l, 190 
1 984 
4'365 

21:423 

317,040 



SCHEDCLE 4. l 
FISCAL 9l 3CDGET 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

Information Services includes several divisions which provide 
services to state departments. Several of these services are 
allowable for plan purposes and have been functionalized and 
allocated as follows: 

o Records Management - the center provides for the storage and 
retrieval of state records, and disposal of records no longer 
required. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on the number of cubic feet of records stored 
as of June 30, 1989. 

o Telecommunications - this di vis ion is responsible for providing 
telephone and communications services to all state agencies. 
The actual costs of departmental telephone service and long 
distance calls are directly charged to departments through a 
revolving fund. Costs of telephone operators, installation and 
repair, and central statewide switchboard and lines are charged 
to the General Fund and have been allocated based on total 
direct telephone billings in F.Y. 1989. 

The cost of Data Privacy has been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.14, 10, and 9. 



S:l-EIUE 4. 2 
EfJDET 1 ':!~ 1 

STATE CF MIN\ESC)TA 

ACNINISTRATirn--INTERTED-Kl..03IES ~ 

COSTS TO Ee: ~A TED 

EXFEN)Ilt.FE~IaAATI\-E pff~IATIQ\J F.Y. 1991 

CED.J:TIQ\S: 

TOTAL Il:D...CTICM3 

lt...LOCA TED ~IT I Q\S: 

Ell..JIR-EN'T" LEE a,w;.,,-.£ 
ACt'N-ACMINISTRATivE M:.MT 
~ M3'1T 

TOT~ AOOITIQ\S 

TOT,AL.. TO EE PU...OCATED 

( 15, 6CX)) 

0 

63,438 
4'3,946 

1,=B'7 

< 15, 60C>) 

114,871 

1,813,635 



SCHEDUlE 4, 3 
8U06ET 1991 

STAJE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATIDN-INTERTECHNOL06Y GROUP 

SCHEOUL£ or COSTS TO 8E ALLOCATED BY FU~TION 

GENERAL RECORDS TELE 
TOTAl AD"N "6ftT COtt" OTHER 

WASES• BOIEFITS 

SALARY, WASES 1,11&,344 81,075 962,753 72,516 

OTHER ElPENSES • COST 

SERVICES 571,693 151,000 389,354 31,33' 
SUPPLIES lO, 727 0 9,727 l,000 
EQUIPNENT 1S,600 1S,600 
YAITS 0 0 

DEPARTNEITAL ElPEND 1,714,364 15,600 232,075 1,361,834 104, BS5 

COST ADJUST"81TS 

DEDUCTIONS (15,600) (15,600) 
ADDITIONS 114,871 114,871 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,813,635 114,871 232,075 1,361,834 104,855 

REAUOCA TE 6£N ADftN (l 14,871) 15,693 92,088 7,090 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,813,635 247,768 1,453,922 111,945 
DISM.LOWEI (111,945) ( 111, ~5) 

NET ALLOCATED 1,701,690 247,768 1,453,922 0 



SCHEDllE 4. 4 

STATE or ~INN€SOTA 
BUDS€T l 991 

AD"INISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS ~AHA6€"ENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTIENT UNITS P£RCEMT ALLOCATit»f 
AO"INISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIYE NANA6ENENT 235 0.791 1, 96S 
PROPERTY "ANA6ENENT 41 0, l ◄l 343 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 4 0.011 33 
[NFORMATION POI.ICY OFFICE 4'¾ 0.171 410 
OPERATIONS "ANA6ENENT 0 0.001 0 
NATER IALS "61tl 1,166 3.~n 1,750 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 0 0.00% 0 8UILDIN6 f'UND l 1 o.~1 n 
PLANT N&flT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 3 0.011 25 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECOfUWNICATIONS 1 0.001 8 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.001 0 
STATE ~INTER 0 0.001 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001 0 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEAaIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER YANS 0 0.001 0 
CmtPUTER SERVICES 15 O.OSl 125 
ADOl£SSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0,001 0 
CAIIT(l PARKIN& 0 0,00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.001 0 
"6flT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 0 0,001 0 
I ISAC 0 0.001 0 
~l 1 ENER6ENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISK lt6flT 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.001 0 

A6RICUlTURE 472 t.SiI 3,9~7 
AHINAL HEALTH BD 0 0, 001 0 
ARTS BOARD 15 0,051 125 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 2,659 B.971 22,235 
AUDITOR 235 0,791 l 96S 
CO"KERCE 1,332 4.501 11: 138 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0.001 0 
eottlruNITY COLLE6E 8D 1 0.001 B 
CORR£CTIONS 417 t. 4l1 3,487 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-CEMTRAl Of'f'ICE 60 0.201 502 
EDOCAT I ON-f' AR I BAIi. T SCHO(lS 0 0,00% 0 
EDUCATIOJI-YO-TECH 119 0.401 995 
E,W,LDYE£ RELATIIIIS 148 0.501 1,238 
f'INMCE 3,161 10.67'1 26,432 
SANIN&-AINIJN IIIIT 0 0.001 0 
6Alt8l IN& CIITltl 0 0.001 0 
6REATER Ill alP 0 0,001 0 
HEM.TH 1,610 5.43% 13,463 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

IEDICAL EXMtINERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 25 0.08% 20, 
PffARNACY 4 o.ou 33 
D£MTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIRm>RACTllS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLD6Y 0 0.001 0 
DPTOflETRY 0 0.001 0 
NURS I N6 HONE ADfl 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WIK • NMTL Hl TH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WIK LIC BD 0 0.001 0 
NAIR • r MIil Y THERAPY BD 0 0.001 0 
UII.IC Mn HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.001 0 



STATE Of "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL061ES &ROUP 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-REC~OS "W6ENEMT 

USER OEPAIT1'EIT 
ALLOCATION M.LOCATED 

UNITS PERCEMT 

HEARIN6 EXA"INER 221 
Hl6HER ED COORD 80 2 
HISHER ED fAC AUTH 0 
HOUS I N6 f' I NAIICE l , l 5-0 
HU"AN RI&HTS 465 
HUNAH SERVICES-CENTRAL Of'fICE 2,017 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 863 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 
INVESTMENT BOARD 0 
IROH RAl&E RESOURC£S 0 
JOBS• TRAININ6 3,429 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 4,121 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 253 
l'IEDIATION SVCS 27 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 217 
NATURAL RESOUR~S S53 
NtlN·HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN& 0 
BARBERS 2 
ELECTRICITY 199 
ARCHITECTS• EH6 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 
PEACE orn CERS 0 

PARl-ltUTUEL RACIN6 0 
PLANNIN6 0 
P(lLUTION CONTROL 664 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 
PUBLIC SAfETY 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 242 
PUBlIC UTIL COM 0 
REYENIE 1,145 
SECRETARY or STATE m 
STATE LOTTERY 0 
STATE RETIR€MENT 4 
STATE llfIY SYSTE" 31 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 3 
~ADE l ECON DEY S 
TRANSPORTATION S 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 
TREASURER 451 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 
WASTE "6"T BOAIO 81 
WRKRS C°"P CT Of' APPEALS 0 
zoo 128 
OTHER 1,124 

TOTAL 29,630 

ALLOCATION BASIS& CUBIC FEET (J RECORDS "AINTAINED AS OF 6-30-89 
SOOICE1 DIVISION R£CtwtDS 

o. 751 
o.ou 
0.00% 
3.881 
l. 571 
6.811 
2.91% 
o.oot 
0.00% 
o.oot 

11.571 
13.911 
0.85% 
0.0'1 
0.731 
1.871 

0.001 
0.011 
0.67'1 
0.001 
0.00% 
0.001 
0.001 
O,OOt 
0.00% 
2.2n 
0.01% 
0.00t 
0.821 
O.OOt 
3.861 
1. 491 
0.001 
0.01% 
0.101 
0.011 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.00% 
1.521 
0.00% 
0.271 
o. 00% 
0.431 
3.79% 

100.001 

SCHEDlA..E '4. 4 
BUOGH 1 o/31 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

1,848 
17 
0 

9,616 
3 888 

16:866 
7,216 

0 
0 
0 

28,674 
34,460 
2,116 

226 
1,815 
4,624 

0 
17 

1,664 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

S,552 
33 
0 

2,024 
0 

9,S75 
3,688 

0 
33 

259 
25 
42 
42 
0 

3,771 
0 

677 
0 

1,070 
9,402 

247,768 



SCrEDULE ◄ .S 

STATE Of "[NNESOTA 
8U06H l 9~1 

AD"[NISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 
0€TA[l ALLOCATION-TELECOMUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER 0€PARTNDT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AD"INISTRATION 
ADflINISTRATIVE "MIA6E"ENT 16,946 0.111 1,561 
PROPERTY "AjA6£1'£NT 17,680 0.111 l ,629 
INTERTECHNOL061ES GROUP 119,297 0,761 10,991 
INf'OIMTION POLICY OftlCE 14,464 0,09'1 1,333 
OPERATIONS NANA&E"ENT 8,139 0,051 7S0 
MTERIALS "811T 25,366 0, 161 2,337 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 17,459 0.11% 1,608 
BUILDIN6 fUND 0 0,00'1 0 
PLANT "6NT 28 853 0.181 2,658 
STATE RE&lSTER • DOCUNENTS 13: ♦ lS 0.0,1 t ,236 
"ICI06RAPHICS 1,532 o. 01'1 141 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPIOT RENTAL 803 0.01% 74 
TELEC(IHIJNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
"°TOR POOl 4,780 0.031 HO 
STATE PRINTER 7,810 0.05% 720 
CEM TRAl STORES l, 953 0.01% 180 
tEDERAl SURPLUS 3,138 0.02% 28CJ 
RESOUla RECMRY 0 0.001 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMJTER VANS 100 0.00'1 9 
CONPUTER SERVICES 236,906 1. SOI 21,826 
ADDR£SSIN6 l INS£RT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0,001 0 
CAPIT(l PARKIN& l, 161 0.011 107 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0,001 0 
"&ltT AHALYSIS-SP FD 4,152 0.031 383 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 7,241 0.0S'1 667 
RISK "6"T 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0,001 0 
OTHER 485 0.00% 45 

A6RIClA.TURE 240,121 I. 521 22,122 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 20,903 0.13% 1 926 
ARTS BOARD 14 933 0.091 t '376 
ATTORNEY 6£NERAl 213:731 1.35% 19:691 
AUDIT~ 23 131 0.1S1 2 131 
COMERCE 114:192 o. 72% 10:s20 
COMUNICATION lNPAIRED 80 25 549 0.16'1 2 35-1 
COflMJNITY COLL£6E BD 775:381 4.911 11:435 
CORRECTIONS 490,216 3.11% 45,163 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9,243 0.061 852 
EDUCATION-CENTRM. ~rICE 318,719 2.021 29,363 
EDUCA TI ON-r MU BAULT SCHOOLS 22,793 0.14% 2,100 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 96,028 0.611 8,847 
E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 82,249 0.52% 7,578 
FIIIAG 92,994 0.591 8,567 
SAltlN&-AlftlN UNIT 0 0.00% 0 
6Alllt. I■ CONTR11. 1,602 o.ou 148 
6R£ATER tll CllP 0 0.00% 0 
IU..TH 339,782 2,151 31,304 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXMtlNERS 8,235 0.051 759 
NURSIN6 6,642 0.0'41 612 
PHAR1tACY 3,162 0.021 291 
DENTISTRY 4 036 0,031 372 
CHIROPRACTORS 1: 885 0.011 174 
PSYCHOl06Y 836 0.01% 77 
DPTOMTRY 610 0.001 S6 
NURSIN6 HOIIE ADIi 1,647 0.011 1S2 
SOCIAL WRK • NNTL HLTH 4,479 o.on 413 
SOCIM.. YRK LIC BD 0 0.001 0 
"ARR• FMILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
UIUC Mn ll TH PROV BD 0 0,001 0 
PODIATRY 106 0.001 10 
YETERINAaY NEDICINE 658 0.001 61 



SCHEDULE ~. 5 

STATE Of "IMNESOTA 
8U06ET l 991 

AD"INISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 

0€ TA IL M.LOCA TI ON-TELECOflMJN I CA TI t»tS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USU DEPARTIOT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATIC. 
HEARIN& EXAIUNER 25,b.31 o. 161 2,361 HIGHER ED COORD 8D 42,588 0.271 3, n4 HISHER ED FAC MJTH 0 0,001 0 
HOUS I N8 f'I NANCE 84,316 0.531 7 768 
HU"AN Rl6HTS 54 458 o. 351 5:011 
HUftAH SERYICES-catTRAL OFFICE 556:20, 3,521 51,243 HIMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 515,319 3.271 47,476 [NDIAlt AFrAIRS 6 059 0.041 5S8 INYESTNENT BOARD 16;239 o. 101 1,496 
IRON RAN&E RESOURC€S 78,247 0,501 7,209 JOBS• TRAININ& 1,242,220 7.871 114,445 
LABOI • INDUSTRY 157,512 1,001 14,511 LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 18,194 o. 121 1,676 NED I A TI ON SVCS 17 964 0.111 1,6S5 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 404;691 2.56% 37 284 
NATllAL RES(XJRC(S 1,300,539 8.241 111:s1a NON-HEM.TH LIC BDS 

BOUN& 738 0.001 68 
BARBERS 700 0.001 ~ 
ELECTRICITY 11,023 0.071 1,016 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 l,655 0,011 152 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,209 0.011 111 
PEACE tfFI CERS 5,654' 0.04% S21 

PAII-NUTUEL RACIN6 11,512 0.071 1,061 
Pl.ANNIN& 58,184 0.371 5,360 
POllUTION CONTROL 305, 16-0 1.931 28,114 
PUB EIW RET ASSN 26,446 0. 171 2,436 
PUBlIC SAFETY 1,133,078 7, 181 104,3,0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 65,333 0.41% 6,019 
PUBlIC UTIL co"" 14 S87 0.091 l 344 
REYEMJE 763:sss 4.84% 10:346 
SECRETARY Of STATE 123,446 0.781 11,373 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENEMT 6,114 0.04% 563 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,021,874 12.BU 196,274 
TEACHERS RETIREJOT 28, 14 ◄ 0.181 2 593 
TRADE .• ECON DEY 236,924 1.sox 21:a2e TRMSl>ORTATION 1,615,103 10.231 148,798 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 3,787 0.02% 349 TREASURER 4 1~8 0.031 387 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 62: 173 0.391 5,728 
WASTE "6NT BOARD 27,428 0.171 2,527 
WRKRS CCMP CT tf APPEALS 2 878 0.02% 265 zoo 46:892 0.301 4 320 
OTHER 1,237,800 . 7.84% 114: 036 

TOTAL 15,781,324 100.001 1,453,922 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPtm CHAR6ES (OBJECT CODE 202) r.v. 19843 
SUCE: COltPUTER REPORT 



SC>EOULE 4. 6 

STATE or "[NNESOTA 
8~T 1911 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 
DEPART~NTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNMAaY 

RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPMTNENT TOTAl "ANA6ENENT COMUNICTNS 

ADftINISTRATION 
ADttINISTRATIYE l'IANA6EftENT 3,526 1,965 1 561 
PROPERTY "AHA6EJ£NT l, 972 343 1:029 
INT£RTECHNot06IES 6ROUP 11,024 33 10,~1 
INfORNATION POlICY Off IC£ t,743 410 1,333 
(WERATIONS MNA6EMNT 750 0 750 
ltUER[AlS lt&ltT 12,087 9,750 2,337 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 1,608 0 1,608 
BUILOIN6 f1JND 12 n 0 
PLANT "6"T 2,658 0 2,658 
STATE RE&ISTER l ooetmENTS 1,236 0 l, 236 
IU CR06RAPH l CS 166 25 141 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 74 0 74 
TELECOMUNICATIOlfS 8 8 0 
IIOTOR POI. 440 0 440 
STATE PRINTER 720 0 720 
CEllTRAl STOHS 180 0 180 
f"EDERAl SURPLUS 289 0 289 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-MJCTIOM PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
CotalUTER YAHS 9 0 9 
CONPUTER SERVICES 21,951 12S 21,82' 
AODR£SSIN6 l INSERT 0 0 0 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 
CAPITCl PARKIN& 107 0 107 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 0 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP ro 383 0 383 
IISAC 0 0 0 
911 ENERSENCY 667 0 667 
RISK N6"T 0 0 0 
VClUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 45 0 45 

A&IICULTURE 26,069 3,947 22,122 
ANINAL HEAL TH BD l, 926 0 1,926 
AUS BOAIO 1 501 125 1,376 
ATTORNEY 6£NERM. 41:926 22,235 19,691 
AUDITOR 4,0'6 l, 965 2,131 
COMERCE 21,658 11,138 10,520 
COMJNICATION INPAIRED 8D 2 354 0 2 354 
COMUIIITY COLLESE BD 71:443 8 11:435 
CORRECTIONS 48,650 3, ◄87 ◄S,163 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 852 0 852 
EDUCATION-CENTRAl OfFICE 29,865 502 29,363 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2,100 0 2,100 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 9,842 9'5 8,847 
ENPLDYEE RELATIOIIS B,816 1,238 7,578 
FINANCE 34,9'1 26,432 8,567 
&Mtl NI-ADIII N IIIIT 0 0 0 
8AltllIN& COITR 1 ◄8 0 148 
6R£ATER II alP 0 0 0 
HEALTH 44,767 13,463 31,31H 
~Al TH LI C 8DS 

"fDICAL EXAIUNERS 759 0 759 
USING 821 209 612 
PHARMCY 324 33 2'1 
DEMTISTRY 372 0 372 
CHIRIPRACTORS 174 0 174 
PSYCHOl.08Y 77 0 77 
OPTDIETRY 56 0 56 
NURSIN6 HOflE ADIi 152 0 152 
SOCIAL NRK I NNTl ti.TH 413 0 413 
SOCIM. WRK LIC 80 0 0 0 
"ARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 
UNL IC MTL tl TH PROV 8D 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 10 0 10 
YETERINARY IEDICINE 61 0 61 



SC~Dll.E 4, 6 
STATE Of ~INNESOTA 

BUOSET 1~11 

AO~IMISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL061ES GROUP 

OEP4RT~NTAL COST ALLOCATIOH SUMAAY 

RECORDS TELE-USER DEPARTIOT TOTAL KW6EftENT CONflJNICTNS 
HEARIN6 ElAfUNER 4,20'3 1,848 2,361 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 3,941 17 3,n◄ HI6H£R ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 HOOSIN8 FINANCE 17,384 9,616 7,768 HUNAN RI&HTS 8,905 3 888 5,017 
HUtfM S€RYICES-C£HTRAL OFFICE 68,109 16:866 Sl, 243 
HUIMN S£RYIC£S-INSTITUTIONS 54,692 7,216 47,476 
INDIAM Af'FAIRS 558 0 558 INVESTNENT BOARD 1,496 0 1,496 lRON RAN&E RESOURCES 7,209 0 7,209 
JOBS• TRAININ6 143,119 28,674 114,445 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 48,971 34,460 14,S11 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 3,792 2,116 1,676 
KEDIATION SVCS 1,881 226 1 b5S 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 39,099 1,815 37

1
284 

NATURAL RESOUR«S 124,442 4,624 111:a,a 
NON-HEAL TH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 68 0 68 
BAUERS 81 17 64 
ELECTRICITY 2,680 1,664 1,016 
WITECTS • EM6 152 0 152 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 
ACCOONTAICY 111 0 111 
PEACE Df'FICERS 521 0 S21 

PARHtUTUEt RACIN6 1,061 0 1,061 
PLANNIN6 5,360 0 S,360 
POLLUTION CONTRfl. 33,"6 5,5S2 28, 114 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 2,469 33 2,436 
PUBlIC SAf'ETY 104,390 0 1~,3~ 
PUBllC SERVICE 8,043 2,024 6,019 
PUBLIC UTll COltlt 1,344 0 1,344 
REVENUE 79,921 9,57S 70,346 
SECRETARY Of STATE 1S,061 3,688 11,373 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 
STATE RETlRENENT 596 33 563 
STATE ll'IV SYSTEN 186,533 259 186,274 
TEACHERS RETIRE}tEHT 2 618 2S 2 5'3 
TRADE• ECON DEV 21:e10 42 21:e2e 
TRANSPORTATION 148,840 42 148,798 
TRANSPHTATION RES 8D 349 0 349 
TREASUR£R 4 1S8 3,771 387 
VETERANS AFFAIRS s:12s 0 S,728 
WASTE N6"T BOARD 3,204 677 2,527 
WRKRS COftP CT (I' APPEALS 265 0 265 zoo 5 390 l,070 4 320 
OTHER 123:438 9,402 114:036 

TOTAL 1,701,690 247,768 1,453,922 



SCHEDCLE S. l 
FISCAL 91 BCDGET 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

The Information Policy Office a service to state agencies which is 
allowable for plan purposes and is allocated as follows: 

o Statewide Systems - this unit plans, promotes, and controls 
coordination of state information architectures, standards and 
guidelines, information needs analysis techniques, contracts 
and training of state agency personnel on these issues. It 
ensures that state information management systems are developed 
in a consistent manner, state data is managed as a resource and 
compatible technology is used for systems. Allocation of costs 
is based on Computer Services usage for F.Y. 1989. 

The cost of the Intergovernmental, Information System (IISAC) and 
Information Policy services to local government units have been 
disallowed as general government. 

Ref: FMC 74.4, Attachment B, paragraph B.10 and paragraph C.l and 
5. 



STATE fJ" Mil\l'.ESJTA 

a::ETS TO Ee: PU...OCATI:D 

EXFe,DI~IB..ATivE ~IATI~ F.Y. 1931 

ce:cu.., ICN3: 

EWIFtENT 
~ 

PU...OCATED ADOITI0'6: 

EGlJIFtENT LEE OJARa:: 
ACM'J-ACMIN I STRA T IvE l"r.:11T 
~ M:HT 
~INTERTEO·N1.03IES 1~ 

TOT~ AOOITIO\S 

TOT~ TO EE ~TED 

(EIS, 500) 
(23:>,<XX>) 

7,~-7 
31, 487 

1, 1 '30 
1,743 

~ I ~ c:: .-~ 
~ ~. L. 

El.O::ET 1 '3'31 

1,668,611 

(315,9)()) 

41,647 

1, 3'34, 7S3 



SCll:DULE 5. 3 
8UD6€T l991 

STATE Of' ~INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-INFOR"ATION POLICY OFFICE 

SCHEDULE Of COSTS TO B£ ALLOCATED IV FUNCTION 

GENERAL STATEWIDE 
TOTM. ADM SYSTEftS OTHER 

WA8ES • IENEF'ITS 

SALMY • WA6ES 1,021,111 343,188 568,196 109,727 

OTHER ElP(NSES • COST 

SERVICES 321,000 88,000 214,000 1,,oeo 
SUPftlES 11,000 10,000 1,000 
EDUIMHT 85,500 85,500 
SRMTS 230,000 230,000 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPEND 1,668,611 756,688 782,196 129,727 

COST AOJUST1'ENTS 

DEDUCTIONS <31S,SOO> (315,500) 
ADDITIONS 41,647 41,647 

COST BY FUHCTIOM 1,394,758 482,835 782,196 129,727 

REM.LOCATE 6£M ADflN ("82,835) 414,14! SS,686 
M.LOCMI.£ COSTS 1,3"1,758 1,196,345 198,413 
DIIM.LIIEI (198,413) (198,413) 

NET ALLOCATO 1,196,345 1,196,345 0 



STATE Of ~lNNESOTA 

ADtUNISTRATION-INrORMTION POLICY Qf'FICE 

DETAIL AlLOCATI~-STATE\110€ SYSTEMS 
ALLOCATION 

IJHITS 
ALLOCATED 

USER DE:PARTNOT 

AOftINISTRATJON 
ADNINISTRATIYE MNASE"ENT 
PROPERTY NANASEJEHT 
INTERTECHNOL061ES GROUP 
lNfORNATIOM P(l.ICY IJHlCc 
OPERATIONS ftANMiEMNT 
NATEIIM.S NMT 
BUILDIN& COD£• CONST COORD 
8UILDIN6 f'tJID 
PLANT MltT 
STATE RESISTER~ OOCUMNTS 
"ICR06RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPftENT REMTAL 
TELEC8tfflUNICATIONS 
"OTOR POOl 
STATE PUNTER 
CENTRAL STOIES 
fED£RAL SURPLUS 
RESOUR~ RKOYERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION ~OCEEDS 
COMUTER YMS 
CotlPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAP ITI. PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 68VT 
"611T ANALYSIS--• fD 
IISAC 
!11 EftER6ENCY 
RISK "6flT 
VOLUNTW 9UVICH 
OTHER 

A&IICll.TURE 
AMINAL HEM.TH BD 
AUS BOAID 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl. 
AUDITOR 
COMERCE 
COMUNlCATIOM lNPAIRED 8D 
CotttWNITY COLLESE BO 
come TI ONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 
EDUCATION-FMIBMJLT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
ENPLOYEE RELATIIIS 
fIWICE 
6MIIN8-ADIIIN lltlT 
6Allll.IN8 COITIII. 
6REA TEI ,_ alP 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINEIS 
NURSIN6 
PHMMCY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIRDPIACTORS 
PSYCHOl06Y 
(l)TOIETRY 
NURSIN& HONE ADN 
SOCIAL Wik I NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL 11K LIC BD 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY 8D 
UNI.IC ltlTl ti.TH PROV 8D 
PODIATRY 
YETERINMY NEDICINE 

25,606 
5,074 

29,408 
8,130 
l 429 

362:905 
◄00 

0 
1,512 

44,223 
1,531 

0 
26,643 
23,960 

858 
42 

268 
0 
0 

100 
0 
0 
0 

2,757 
0 

354 
0 

685 
1,033 

12,703 
12' 

2◄, 771 
12,625 

13◄ 
15,236 

618 
48,312 

0 
11 922 

140;263 
615 

11S, 258 
1 307 

12:135 
710,884 

1,852,093 
0 

2,932 
0 

SS,597 

139,15◄ 
31,720 
3 807 

1,:000 
1,267 

0 
3 
0 

1,263 
443 

0 
443 

0 
1,785 

PERCENT 

0.101 
0,021 
0.11% 
0.03% 
o.ou 
l.411 
0.00% 
0.00% 
Q,OU 
0.171 
o.ou 
0.00% 
0.101 
0.09% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.001 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.011 
0.001 
0.00% 
0,00'1 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.05% 
0.00% 
0.101 
0.051 
0.001 
0.06% 
0.00% 
0.19% 
0.001 
0.051 
0.541 
0.001 
0.45% 
o.ou 
0.051 
2.7S1 
7 .181 
0.00% 
0.011 
0.001 
0.221 

8.541 
0.12% 
0.01% 
0.061 
0.001 
0.001 
0.00% 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 
o. 001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.01% 

SCHEDULE 5. ~ 
BUDGET 11~ l 

NET 
M.LOCAT ION 

1,187 
235 

1,363 
377 

66 
16,821 

19 
0 

70 
2,050 

71 
0 

1,235 
1,111 

40 
2 

12 
0 
0 
s 
0 
0 
0 

128 
0 

16 
0 

32 
48 

581 
6 

l, 148 
585 

6 
706 
29 

2,239 
0 

553 
6,501 

29 
5,342 

61 
590 

32,950 
85,845 

0 
136 

0 
2,577 

6,450 
1,470 

176 
742 

59 
0 
0 
0 

59 
21 
0 

21 
0 

83 



STATE Of "IMMESOTA 

ADtllNISTRATION-lNfOR"ATION POLICY OFFICE 

OETAlL ALLOCATION-STATEWID£ SYSTEMS 

USER DEPARTJUT 
ALLOCATIOM 

UMITS 
ALLOCATED 

HEARIN6 EXAIUNER 650 
HI6HER ED COORD 9D 6,575 
HISHER ED rAC MJTH 0 
HOUSIII& FINANCE 16,346 
HlMAN RISHTS 10,411 
HUflAN ScRYICES-CEMTRAL orrICE 8,334,730 
tlmAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 8,539 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50 
INYESTNENT BOARD 300 
IRON RAH6E RESOURCES t 121 
JOBS• TRAININ& 677:750 
LABmt • INDUSTRY 24, 199 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 65,402 
IEDIATION SVCS 63,125 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 5 23◄ 
NATUIM. RESOUICES 4l7:63S 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BDS 

BOXJN6 0 
BARBERS 64 
ELECTRICITY 29,579 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 6,657 
ABSTRACTORS 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 4,963 
PEACE OFFICERS 6◄ 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 13,462 
PlANNIN6 7,809 
POLLUTION CONTR(l 13,437 
PUB Ell> RET ASSN 1,495 
PUBllC SAFETY 4,206,618 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,551 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 837 
REVENUE 6,083,873 
SECR£TARY or STATE 68,834 
STATE LOTTERY 0 
STATE RETIREIIEMT 199,838 
STATE lJIIY SYSTEN 16,749 
TEACHERS RETIREMEMT S0,444 
TRADE l ECON DEY 17, B27 
TRANSPORTATION 1,626,715 
TRANSPORT AT I ON RES BD 0 
TREASURER 16 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,303 
WASTE "MT BOARD s,2 
WRKRS COltP CT or APPEALS 0 
zoo 622 
OTHER 66,730 

TOTAl 25,811,083 

ALLOCATION BASIS1 F.Y. 1989 COttPUTER SERVICES IJSA6E 
SCllas 5'£CIAL COIFUTER REPORT 

PERCENT 

0.001 
0.031 
0.001 
0.061 
o. o.41 

32.2~1 
0.031 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 
2.631 
0.091 
0.25% 
0.24% 
0.02% 
1,621 

0.001 
0.001 
0.111 
0.03% 
0.00% 
0.02% 
0.00% 
0.051 
0.031 
0.051 
0.011 

16.301 
0.041 
o.oot 

23.571 
0,271 
0.001 
o. 771 
0.061 
0.201 
0.071 
6.301 
0.001 
0.001 
0.011 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.261 

100.001 

SCll:DUU: 5. 4 
8U06ET 1 ~~l 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

30 
305 

0 
758 
483 

386,315 
396 

2 
14 
52 

31,414 
l, 122 
3,031 
2,n6 

243 
1,,351 

0 
3 

1,371 
JO, 

0 
230 

3 
624 
362 
623 

69 
1~,977 

«3 
3' 

2s1,gee 
3, 1~ 

0 
9,263 

77& 
2,338 

826 
75,398 

0 
t 

60 
27 
0 

21 
3,087 

l,196,345 



STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-INfOR"ATION POLICY OfFICE 

DEPART~NTAL COST ALLOCATON SU"NARY 

USER OEPARTNENT 

AD"INISTRATION 
AD"INISTRATIVE "ANA6ENENT 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 
INTERTECHNOLOSIES GROUP 
INFOR"ATION POLICY Of'FICE 
OPERATIONS ftANA6ENENT 
NATERIALS N6NT 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 
BUILDIN6 fUNO 
PLAHT "6"T 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 
NICROSRAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 
TELECDfffWNICATIONS 
"OTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CEMTRAl STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COMUTER VANS 
COtWUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARK INS 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 
"6ftT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 
IISAC 
911 E,t£R6EMCY 
RISK "6"T 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

A&RICUlTURE 
AHl"AL 1£ALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMERCE 
CONflUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
CONNUNITY COLLESE BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATIDN-CEJITRM. Off'ICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
91PLOYE£ 1£1.ATIONS 
f'INMCE 
6ANIN8-ADfUN tlllT 
&MllllN& CONTROL 
&REATER Ill CORP 
HEM.TH 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

flEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSIN8 
PHARMCY 
DEMTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHm.06Y 
OPTONETRY 
NURSING HONE AON 
SOCIAL. WRK I tllTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 8D 
NARR I f'ANILY THERAPY 8D 
UNLIC MTL HlTH PROY BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 

TOTAL 

1,187 
235 

1,363 
377 
66 

16,821 
19 
0 

70 
2,050 

71 
0 

t,23S 
l, 111 

40 
2 

12 
0 
0 
s 
0 
0 
0 

128 
0 

16 
0 

32 
48 

589 
6 

l, 148 
585 

6 
706 
29 

2,239 
0 

553 
6,501 

29 
S,342 

61 
590 

32,950 
85,845 

0 
136 

0 
2,577 

6,450 
1,470 

176 
742 
59 
0 
0 
0 

S9 
21 
0 

21 
0 

83 

SCHEDULE 5, 5 
BUDGET 1991 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTENS 

1,187 
235 

1,363 
377 

66 
16,821 

19 
0 

70 
2,050 

71 
0 

1,235 
1,111 

40 
2 

12 
0 
0 
s 
0 
0 
0 

129 
0 

16 
0 

32 
48 

589 
6 

1,148 
585 

6 
706 
29 

2,239 
0 

553 
6,501 

29 
5,342 

61 ,go 
32 950 
s5;845 

0 
136 

0 
2,577 

6,450 
1,470 

176 
742 

59 
0 
0 
0 

59 
21 
0 

21 
0 

83 



SCHEDULE 5. 5 
STATE Of' ~[NN€S0TA 

BUOSET l ~~ 1 

AD"INISTRATION-lNrO~ATlON POLICY Of'FICE 

DEPAaT"ENTAl COST ALLOCATON SUMARY 

UScR OEPARTNENT TOTAL 
STATEWIDE 
SYSTE"S 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 30 30 HIGHER ED COORO 80 305 305 HISHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 
HOUS I N6 f' I NAHCE 758 758 
HU"AH RISHTS 483 483 
HllltAN SERYICES-CEMTRAL Off'ICE 386,315 386,315 
HUMN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 396 396 INDIAH Af'rAIRS 2 2 INYEST"ENT BOARD 14 14 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 52 52 JOBS & TRAININ6 31,414 31,414 LABOR & INDUSTRY 1,122 l, 122 LE61stATIYE MJDIT 3,031 3,031 
11€D I A Tl ON SVCS 2,926 2,926 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 243 243 NATURAL RESOURCES 19,357 19,357 
NON-IUL TH LI C BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 
BARB£RS 3 3 ELECTRICITY 1,371 1,371 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 309 309 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 ACCOUNTANCY 230 230 
PEACE arr I CERS 3 3 PARI-ftUTUEl RACIN& 624 624 PLANNIN6 362 362 

Pll.LUTION CONTROL 623 623 
PUB EJtP RET ASSN 69 69 
PUBlIC SAFETY 194,977 194,977 
PUBLIC SERVICE 443 443 
PUBlIC UTIL COM 39 39 REVENUE 281,988 281,988 
S€CRETMY Of STATE 3,190 3,190 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 9,263 9;263 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 776 776 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 2,338 2,338 
TRADE & ECON DEY 826 826 
TRANSPORTATION 75,3,a 75,3~ 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0 0 TREASURER l l VETERANS AFFAIRS 60 60 
WASTE "6"T BOARD 27 27 
WRKRS COIIP CT or APPEALS 0 0 zoo 2, 2, 
OTHER 3,087 3,087 

TDTAl 1,196,345 l,1'6,3•5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SC~EDCLE 6.1 
FISCAL 91 BCDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

The depar:ment provides services to state agencies which are 
allowable for plan purposes. These functions are identified and 
allocated as follows: 

o Central ~ail - this division provides interdepartmental mail 
delivery and processing of outside mail received or mailed by 
state agencies. Costs of postage are directly charged through 
a revolving fund. Costs of postal clerks have been allocated 
based on F.Y. 1989 postage charges. 

o Employee Assistance provides assistance to employees with 
medical, psychiatric or other personal problems. Costs have 
been allocated based on each unit's authorized positions for 
fiscal year 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 



9:l-Eill...E 5.2 
ElD:ET 1991 

STATE 0::- Mif\l\EOOTA 

All'1INISTRATio-.l--CPc:RATIQ\S ~ 

,:osrs TO EE ~:A TED 

EXF91)I~Ia.ATivE AA=~IATIQ\I F.Y. 1991 

CED..CTICl'S: 

EIJJIFtENT 

TOT~ tEl..CTIGS 

~TED POOITICl'S: 

EGU IFtENT U3E ~ 
Al)¥1I~INISTRATivE f'13Yfl'" 
ACMIN--m:FERTY M3-fT 
ACM IN- I NT'ERTECH'O.... ~ 
ACt1 I~ I~ Fa.. ICY CFF9 

TOT~ ADD I TIO-S 

<5, COO) 

6,4!55 
156, ::.>40 

3,571 
750 

66 

1,269, 8X3 

(5,(0)) 

167,C82 

1,431,a35 



VASES• BENEFITS 

SALARIES• NS 

OTHER EXPOSE l COST 

SOYICES 
SUPPlIES 
EQUIPtlNT 

DUAITNENTAL EIPEMD 

COST ADJUSTtlNTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY flllCTION 

~Al.LOCATE ADM 

AUOCABLE COSTS 
IISM.LOUED 

NET ALLOCATED 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AO"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS NMIA&ENENT 

SCi!DULE or COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY fUNC TI ON 

SCIOULE 6. 3 
BUDGET 1 ~l 

6EN CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
TOTAl ADfll "All ASSIST 000 

817,868 280,226 262,865 274,777 

432,935 154,935 158,000 120,000 
H,000 3,000 7,000 4,oot 
s,ooo s,ooo 

l,269,803 5,000 438,l&l 427,865 3'8,777 

(5,000) (5,000) 
167,082 167,082 

1,431,885 167,082 438,161 427,165 398,777 

0 (167,082) 57,882 56,S21 52,67' 

1,431,885 0 ◄96,0◄3 ◄84,386 ◄51,456 
(451,456) (451,456) 

980,42CJ 0 496,043 484,386 0 



SC~DULE G. 4 

STATE or "(NNESOTA 
8U06€T l~l 

AO"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS "ANASEMENT\ 

DETAIL AlLOCATIOfHENTIM. "AIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USEi DEPARTIOT UNITS POCENT ALLOCATION 
ADM I NI STRATI ON 

A.D"INISTRATIYE ltANASEMNT 7,438 O.O<Jl 423 
PROPERTY NAIASEJOT S,527 0.061 314 INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 4,443 0.051 252 
INf"ORNATION POlICY OfrICE l, 721 0.02% 98 OPERATIONS MNA6E~NT 10,687 0.121 607 "ATERIM.S "611T 46,83~ 0,541 2,661 BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST CDORD 4,722 0.051 268 BU l LO 1116 f'UND 0 0.001 0 PLANT "6ffT 762 0.01% 43 
STATE R&tlSTER • DOCUMNTS 74,452 0.851 4,230 
"ICR06RAPHICS 413 0.00% 23 
ELECT-aoNICS EQUIPttEMT R€NTAL 57 0.00% 3 
TELECOfllJNICATll»IS 0 0.001 0 
NOTOR POOL 2,267 o.on 12' 
STATE PRINTER 905 o.ou 51 
CDTRM. STOIES l,~01 0.021 85 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 4,791 0.051 272 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0,001 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER YMS 0 0.00% 0 
COtlPUTER SERVICES 4,088 0.05% 232 
ADOR£SSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.001 0 
ltATERIM.S TRANSFER 0 0.001 0 
CAPITfl. PARKIN& 128 0,001 7 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 8 0.00% 0 
"6NT MIALYSIS-SP f'D 0 o. 001 0 
IISAC 0 o. 001 0 
111 alEl&OCY 0 0.001 0 
RISk "6lfT 0 0.001 0 
YOlUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
OTtlR 3 500 0.04% 199 A6RICllTURE 131:so2 LSI% 7,471 

AIUNM. tl:M. TH BD 11,675 0.13% 663 
AUS BOMD 30 0.001 2 
ATTORNEY 6£NERAL H,236 0.96% 4,786 
AUDITOI 23,781 0.27% l ,351 
co""ERCE 122,166 1.~% 6,940 
CONIUNICATIOI HfPAIRED 8D 522 0.01% 30 
CotlNIIITY COLLE&£ 8D 72,265 0,831 4,106 
COH£CTIONS 38,517 0.44% 2,188 
DISABILITY ctl.JNCIL 11 042 0.13% 627 
EDUCATION-CENTRM. Qff'ICE 403:835 4.631 22,943 
EDUCATION-f'ARIBMI.T SCtl>OLS 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-YO·TEat 85,054 0.97% 4,832 
ENPlOYE£ RW TIIIIS 89 571 t.03% 5 089 
FINMCE 205:790 2,361 11:691 
SMII■-AININ llllT 0 0.00% 0 
6ANllUl8 COITltl 3,521 o. o.1% 200 
&REATER tll CmtP 0 0.00% 0 
HEM.TH 21,442 0.2S1 1,218 
t£AL TH LI C BOS 

fl:DICAL EXMUNERS 13 581 0.161 772 
NURSI• 31:oss 0.441 2,162 

_PffAIIMCY 0 0.001 0 
DEITISTRY 2,605 0.03% 148 
CHIRlftACTIM 248 0.00% 14 
PSYCJD.08Y 0 0.001 0 
IFTOIETRY 0 0.001 0 
NUISI• HONE AON 0 0,001 0 
SOCIAL IIK I •TL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL IMK LIC II 0 0.001 0 
NARR I FA"ILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
UII.IC NNR HLTH P10Y 8D 0 0,001 0 PODIAm 0 0.001 0 
YETERIWY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDlll.E 6, 4 

STATE or "INNESOTA 
8UD6ET l9<31 

AD"INISTRATIOM-OPE:RATl!lfS "AHASE"ENT\ 

0£TAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL "All 

Al.LOCATION Al.LOCATED NET 
USER 1>£PMTJOT UMITS PERCENT At.LOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXAIIINER 335 0,001 19 H16HER ED COORO 8D 104,924 1,201 5,961 HI6HER ED rAC AUTH 0 0.001 0 
HOUS I N8 FI NAI« 6◄ ,559 0,741 3,668 
~N RI&HTS 23,995 0,271 1,363 
HWtMI ScRVICES-CENTRM. orrtCE 987,43◄ 11.311 56,0'8 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 10 0.001 1 INDIMI AFFAIRS 318 0.00% 18 INYESTMNT BOARD 3,224 o.on 183 [RON RA& RESOURCES 0 0.001 0 JOBS• TRAININ& 7,968 0.091 ◄53 LABOR• INDUSTRY 170,037 1, 95% 9,660 LESISLATIVE AUDIT 7 112 0.081 40◄ IED t A TI ON SVCS 16; l20 0.18% 916 NILITARY AFFAIRS 2 665 0.031 151 NATURAL RESOURCES 5◄9:832 6.301 31,237 NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOIIN& 270 0.001 15 
BMBERS 2,504 0.03% 142 ELECTRICITY 0 0.001 0 ARCHITECTS• EN6 3,294 o.ou 187 ABSTRACTORS 271 0.00% t~ ACCOUNTANCY 11,368 0.13% 646 
PEACE Of FI CERS S,917 0.071 336 PAIU-fllTUEt RAC IN& 320 0.001 18 PUNNIN& S5 0~ 0.63% 3,128 POllUTION C0NTRtl 23'6S7 0.27% 1,3◄◄ PUB EltP RET ASSN 315:376 3.61% 17 917 PUBLIC SAFETY 2,043,150 23,40% 11,: 075 PUBLIC SERVICE 26,001 0.301 1,477 PUBlIC UTIL COIII 7,510 0.09% 427 REYEU 1,379,~CJ 1S.791 78,34CJ SECIETARY Of STATE 90,742 1.041 5,155 STATE LOTTERY 0 0.00% 0 STA TE R£TIREJENT 73,766 0.841 4,191 

STATE lllIY SYSTE" 82 366 0.941 4,679 TEACHERS RETIREJtENT 1sa:s11 t ,821 ,,oo, 
TRADE & ECON DEY 478,837 5.48% 27,2~ TRAIIPOIT A TI ON 253,206 2.901 14, 38S 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 4,268 0.05% 242 TREASUIER 1,658 0.021 94 VETERANS AFFAIRS 10,'26 0.121 60◄ WASTE "6NT BOAID 7,014 0.081 398 
WRKRS CmtP CT Of' APPEALS 2,189 0.03% 124 zoo 0 0.001 0 0TIER 222,081 2.54% 12,620 

TOTAL 8,731,335 100.001 4'6,043 

M.LDCATIIII IASIS: POSTA&E REYOLYIN6 FUND CHAR&E 1989 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CCIIPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDUl£ 6. 5 
8UD6H I ~'H 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATIOH-OPERATIONS KAHA6£~NT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-E,.,lOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USU DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
AD"INliTRATION 

ADftINISTRATIVE NAHA6ENENT H,00 o. 121 578 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 32.25 0.091 424 
INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 28.00 0.08% 368 
INrOM~flON POLICY OHICE 21.W 0.061 284 
OPERATIIIS NANA6ENENT 24.S-O 0.071 322 
NATERIAlS "611T 59.2S 0,161 778 
BOILDIN& CODE• CONST COOID 30,00 0.081 39◄ BUILDIN& FUNI 0.00 0.00% 0 
PLAIT "6lfT 168.95 0.46% 2,219 
STATE RE61STER • DOCUNENTS 19.SO 0.05% 256 
NICR06RAPHICS 17.2◄ 0.051 226 
ELECTROIICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 3.50 o.ou 46 
TELECOtllJNICATIONS 10.03 o.on 132 
IUJTDa POOl 16.39 0.0◄1 215 
STATE PRINTER S0.37 0.141 662 
COTRAL STORES 14.25 0.0◄ % 187 
f'EDERM. SURPLUS 8,00 0.02% 105 
RESOUICE RKfYERY 2.00 o.ou 26 
CLEAIIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0,00 0.001 0 
COMITER VAHS 0.61 0.00% 8 
ctltPUTER SERVICES 291.23 0.79% 3,826 
ADDRESSIN& l INSERT 6.83 0.02% 90 
NATERIALS TRAHSfER l 1, 10 0.03% 146 
CAPIT(l PAAkIN6 9.60 0.03% 126 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 2.00 0.01% 26 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP ro s.oo 0.01% 66 
I ISAC 0.00 0.001 0 
911 EMER6ENCY 3,00 0.01% 3' 
RISK "6"T 0.90 o. 00% 12 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.00 0.011 26 
OTHER 2.00 o.ou 26 

A6R I CII. TURE 518,80 l.411 6,815 
ANIIW. ~AL TH 8D 37.00 0.10% ◄86 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.0◄% 210 
ATTORNEY 6£NERAL 345.10 o. 9◄ 1 4,533 
AUDITOR 115,00 0.311 1, S 11 
CO"NERCE 232.00 0.63% 3,0◄8 
CO"ftUNICATION lNPAIRED BD 1.00 0.001 13 
COIIIUNITY COLLESE BO 2,889.00 7.83% 37,950 
CORRECTIONS 2,207.20 5.9~% 28,914 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10.00 0.031 131 
EDUCATIOlt-CENTRAl Off[CE 420.00 1.141 S,S17 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 193.60 0.531 2,5◄ 3 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 157.00 0.431 2,062 
ENPlOYEE RELATIIIIS 169.SO 0.46% 2,227 
rnwa 130,00 0.35% 1,708 
SANIII-ADIUN IIIIT 3.00 o.ou 39 
6NllllN8 COITR1l 13.00 0.04% 171 
6REATER NN CORP o.oo 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 914.90 2.48% 12,018 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

f£DICAL EXANINERS 23.00 0.061 302 
USIN6 24.50 0.07% 322 
PHAR"ACY 7.00 0.021 92 
DENTISTRY 7.00 t.021 92 
CHIROPRACTORS 5.10 0.011 67 
P1YCHOl.06Y 3.80 0.01% so 
IPTOIETRY 1.10 0.001 l ◄ NIBIN6 HOii: ADft 2.00 0.01% 26 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH s.oo o.ou 66 
SOCIAL 111K LIC 8D 1.00 0.001 13 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY 8D 1. 00 0.00% 13 
Utl.IC MTL Hl.Tlf PROV 8D 1.00 0.00% 13 
PODIATRY 0.00 0.001 0 
YETEIINMY NEDICINE 1.30 0.00% 17 



STATE Of "lNNESOTA 
SCl£D(A.E 6.5 
13UOQET 1m 

AO"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS l'tANA6£MENT 

DETAIL AlLOCAT[ON-EJtPlOYEE ASS[STAHCt 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET 
USU D£PAITWUT UNlTS PERCENT AlLOCATI(JI 

1£ARIN6 EXANINER 77.50 0.211 1,018 
Hl6HER ED COORD BO 72.50 0,201 952 HI6HER ED rAC AUTH 2.00 o.on 26 
HOUS u.e FI~E 134.00 0,361 1,760 
HUltAN RI&HTS 69.SO 0.191 913 
HlltMI SERYICES-CE'NTRAL OFFICE 929,49 2,521 12,210 
HUIIM SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS S,644.29 1S.311 74,144 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7.00 0,021 n INYESTt£NT BOARD 25,00 0.071 328 IRON RAN6£ RESOURCES 123.80 0,341 l 626 JOBS I TRAININ6 2,099.00 5,691 21:573 LABOR l INDUSTRY 355,00 0.96% 4,663 LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 72.00 0.201 946 
NED IA TI ON SVCS 25.00 0,071 328 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 349.80 o. 951 4,595 NATURAL RESOURCES 1,~7.00 5,041 24,314 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOIIN& 1.50 0,001 20 BARBERS 2.50 0.011 33 
ELECTRICITY 21.00 0.06% 276 
ARCHITECTS l ENG 6.50 0.021 85 
ABSTRACTORS 0.00 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTAICY s.oo o.ou 6' 
PEACE rtrICERS 11.00 0.03% 144 

PAII-fftJTUEl RACIN6 9.50 0.031 1~ 
PLMNIN6 113. 00 0.311 14k 
POLLUTION CONTR(l 673.30 1.831 s:s4s 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 71.00 0.191 '33 
PUBlIC SAFETY 1,776.90 4.821 23,342 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 141. 80 0.38% 1,863 
PUBlIC UTIL COM 31.00 0.1 lt 512 
REYENll 1,170.20 3. 171 1S, 372 
SECaETARY Of STATE 61.50 0.171 808 
STATE LOTTERY o. 00 0.001 0 
STATE RETIREJtEMT 39.60 0.111 520 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJt 4,940.50 13.401 64,891 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 58.00 0.161 762 
TRADE• ECON DEY 241.70 0.66% 3,17S 
TRAMSPOQTA TI ON 4,767.00 12.931 62,620 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 9.50 0.031 12~ 
TREASIJaER 12.00 0.031 158 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 551.50 l. 50% 7,245 
WASTE "6lfT BOARD so.oo 0.141 657 
WRKRS COftP CT Of' APPEALS 22.00 0.061 m 
zoo 157.00 0.431 2,062 
OTHER 739.80 2.011 9,722 
TOTM. 36,874.18 100.001 484,386 

Al.LOCATION BASIS: LE&JSLATIYE APPROVED CO"PLEtlENT r.v. 1991 
SOllat LAWS Of 198, 



SCHEDULE 6. o 
STATE Of N(NHESOTA 

BUDGET 19~ 1 

AD"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANASEM:NT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST AlLOCATlON SU""ARY 

CENTRAL E"PLOYEE USER D£PARTN£NT TOTAL ~IL ASSISTANCE 
AD"INISTRATIDN 

AD"INISTRATIYE ~NA6ENENT 1,001 423 578 
PROPERTY WMiEftENT 738 314 424 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 620 252 368 
[Nf'Ol"ATION POLICY OfrICE 382 98 284 
OPERATIONS ltANMiEJtENT 92g 607 322 
NATERIALS "6NT 3,43' 2,661 778 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 662 268 394 
8UILDIN6 rUND 0 0 0 
PLANT "6"T 2,262 43 2,219 
STATE RESISTER l DOCWIEjlfS 4,486 4,230 256 
NICR06RAPHICS 249 23 226 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL ., 3 46 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 132 0 132 
NOTOR POOL 344 12, 215 
STATE PRINTER 713 51 662 
CENTRAL STORES 272 85 187 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 377 272 10S 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 26 0 26 
ct£ARIN6 ACtT-AUCTION PROC£EDS 0 0 0 
COMUTER YAltS 8 0 8 
COltPUTER SERVICES 4,058 232 3,826 
ADDRESSIN8 I INSERT 90 0 ~ 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 146 0 146 
CAPITCl PARKIN& 133 7 126 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 26 0 26 
116"T AHALYSIS-SP FD 66 0 66 
IISAC 0 0 0 
911 EIER&ENCY 3CJ 0 3' 
RISI( tt6"T 12 0 12 
VOLUNTEER SERYICES 26 0 26 
OTHER 225 199 26 

A6RICUlTURE 14,286 7,471 6,815 
AHINAL HEALTH BD 1,149 663 486 
AUS BOMD 212 2 210 
A TTDRNEY 6ENERAL 9,319 4,786 4,533 
AUDITOR 2,862 1,351 1,511 
CONNERCE 9,988 6,940 3,048 
CONIUNICATION lNPAIRED 8D 43 30 13 
COfllUNITY COLLESE BD 42 056 4,106 37,950 
COUECTIONS 31:1s2 2,188 28,9CJ4 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 758 627 131 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 28,460 22,943 S,517 
EDUCAT I (IH AR I BMl T SCHOOLS 2, s.f3 0 2,543 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 6 894 4,832 2,062 
EflPLOYEE REI.A Tl 1118 1:316 S,089 2,227 
rINANCE 13,399 11,691 1 I 708 
6MIIN6-ADIIIN IIIIT 39 0 39 
6Mlll I N6 COlffll 371 200 171 
SREATER Ill CORP 0 0 0 
HEAlTH 13,236 1,218 12,018 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXMIINERS 1,074 772 302 
NURSIN6 2,484 2,162 322 
PHARNACY 92 0 92 
0£NTISTRY 240 148 92 
CHIROPRACTORS 81 14 67 
PSYCHOL06Y so 0 so 
OPTOMETRY 14 0 14 
NURS IN8 HOIE AON 26 0 26 
SOCIAL IIK l NNTL ti.TH 66 0 66 
SOC I AL 11K LI C 8D 13 0 13 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY 8D 13 0 13 
UII.IC NNTL ~TH PROV 8D 13 0 13 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
YETERINAIY NEDICINE 17 0 17 



SC~DULE 6. 6 
STATE or ~INNESOTA 8UD6£T 1 ~~ 1 

AD"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS MNA6EKENT 

OEP4RT~NTAL COST ALLOCATION SUM"ARY 

CENTRAL El1PLOYEE 
USER OEPAU~NT TOTAL ~AIL ASSISTAHCE 
HEARIN6 EXA"INER 1,037 19 1,018 
HISHER ED COORO 80 6,913 s, 961 952 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 26 0 26 HOUS Ul6 f I NANCE 5,428 3,668 l,760 
HUftAN RI6HTS 2,276 1,363 913 HUW SERVICES-CENTRAL OffICE 68,308 56,098 12,210 HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 74,145 1 74,144 
INOIAN AFFAIRS 1 lO 18 n INYESTNENT BOARD 511 183 328 
IRON RMI&£ RES(JJRCES 1,626 0 1,626 JOBS l TRAININ6 28,026 453 27,S73 LABOI l INDUSTRY 14,323 9,660 4,663 LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 1, 3SO 404 946 IEDIATION SVCS 1,244 916 328 NILITARY AFFAIRS 4 746 1S1 4,595 
NA TURM. RESOURCES ss:631 31,237 24,3'4 NON-f£ALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 35 15 20 
BARBERS 175 142 33 ELECTRICITY 276 0 276 ARCHITECTS l EM& 272 187 85 ABSTRACTORS 15 15 0 ACCOUNTANCY 712 646 66 PEACE orn CERS 480 336 144 PARI-NUTUEl RACUl6 143 18 125 PLAHNIN6 4 612 3,128 1,484 POlLUTION CONTROL 10: 189 I, 344 8,845 PUB ENP RET ASSN 18,850 17,917 933 PUBLIC SA,ETY 139,417 116,075 23,342 PtJBlIC SERVICE 3,340 1,•77 1,863 PUBlIC UTIL CONN n9 4'27 512 REVENUE 93,721 78,349 15,372 SECRETARY Of STATE 5,363 5, ISS 808 STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 STATE RETIRENBIT 4 711 4,191 520 STATE lMIY SYSTEJt 69:S78 4,679 64,899 

TEACHERS RETIR£"8fT 9 77t 9,009 762 
TRADE·l ECON DEY 30:379 27,204 3 175 
TRANSPORTATION 77,005 14,385 62:620 TRANSPORTATION RES BD 367 242 125 
TREASliER 252 94 158 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,849 604 7,245 
WASTE "611T BOARD 1,055 398 657 
WRKRS COftP CT Of' APPEALS 413 124 289 zoo 2 062 0 2,062 
OTHER 22: 342 12,620 9,722 

TOTAL 980,429 496,043 484,386 



SCHEDCLE 7. l 
FISCAL 91 BCDGET 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

The department provides services to state agencies which are 
allowable for plan purposes. These functions are identified and 
allocated as follows: 

o Procurement - costs of central purchasing have been allocated 
based on the number of encumbrance transactions (A44) 
processed in F.Y. 1989. Contract Management is included with 
Procurement. 

o Inventory Management - this division provides for the inventory 
of fixed assets along with the consultation services in 
connection with inventories of consumable supplies. Costs are 
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on 
the number of items in each department's fixed asset inventory 
as of June 30, 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 



SCHEDULE 7.2 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION F.Y. 1991 

DEDUCTIONS: 

EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGY GRP 
ADMIN-INFORM POLICY OFF 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

(35,000) 

7, '3':J 1 
77,896 

1,587 
12,087 
16,821 
3,439 

2,995,501 

(35,000) 

119,821 

3,080,322 



SCHEDULE 7. 3 
8UD6ET 1m 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-"ATERIALS "ANA6EttENT 

SCHEDULE Of COSTS TO 9£ ALLOCATED BY fUNCTION 

GEN INYENTRY "TLS SYCS 
TOTAl ADl1N N6'tT PROCR,.NT • DIST 

WASES • BENEFITS 

SM.ARIES• WASES 2,003,101 504,579 88,261 1,297,360 112,901 

OTHER EXP€NS£ • COST 

SERVICES 889,600 371,800 48,330 465,270 4,200 
SUPPlIES 67,800 65,000 0 2,500 300 
EQUIPIENT 35,000 35,000 

DEPARTNEMTAl EIP€ND 2,995,501 ~76,379 136,591 1,765,130 117,401 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTil».S (35,000) (35,000) 
ADDITIONS ll~,821 119,821 

COST BY f'IKTION 3,080,322 1,061,200 136,591 1,765,130 117,401 

REALLOCATE AINN 0 (1,061,200) 71,78-1 927,708 61,703 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 3,080,322 0 208,380 2,692,838 179,104 
DISALLOWED (179,104) (179,104) 

NET ALLOCATED 2,901,218 0 208,380 2,692,838 0 



SCHEDULE 7. 4 

STATE Of lt[NN€SOTA 
8U06£T 19,1 

A°"INISTRATION-NATERIAlS ~A6ENENT 
D€TAIL 41.LOCATI!»t·INYENTORY ltAHASE"ENT 

41.L9CATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART,.ENT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCATION 

AD"INISTRATIOH 
ADttlNISTRATIVE NAHA6EMENT 137 0.10% 209 
PROPERTY "MA6£1ENT 116 o.ou 177 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 207 0.151 316 
INfORNATION P(l.lCY OffICE 42 0.031 64 
OPERATIONS "ANA&ENENT 41 o.on 63 ltATER Ul.S ltMT 58 o.ou a, 
BUILDIN& COl)E • CONST COORD 41 0.03% 63 8UILDIN6 FUND 17 o.ou 26 Pt.ANT "6flT 449 0.33% 686 
STATE ~SISTER• DOCUIIENTS 73 0,051 112 ltICR06RAPHICS 40 0.03% 61 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 398 0.2,1 &GI 
TELECOlftlJHICATIONS 7 o.ou 11 
ltOTOI POOL l, 136 0.83% t, 736 
STATE PRINTER 127 o.m 194 
CEMTRM. STORES 21 0.02% 32 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 14 0.01% 21 
~SOURCE RECOY£RY 1 0.001 2 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTEI VANS 29 0.02% 44 
COftPUTER SERVICES 4,441 3.261 6,786 
ADDRESSIN& • INS£RT 9 o.ou 14 
NATERIM.S TRANSFER 78 0.06% 119 
CAPIT(l. PAIICIN6 4 0.00% 6 
PROC SUR-lOCAl &OYT 0 0.001 0 
lt6ftT ANALYSIS-SP FD 2 0.00% 3 
IISAC 6 0.00% 9 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISk N6ffT 7 o.ou 11 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 259 0,191 ~6 

A&a I CUl TURE 977 o. 72% 1,493 
MU NAL HEAL TH BD 25 0.02% 38 
ARTS BOARD 20 0.011 31 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 430 0.32% 657 
AUDITOR 87 0.06% 133 
CO"i.ERCE 282 0.21% 431 
COMUIICATION [~AIRED 8D 21 0.02% 32 
CCMJNITY COLLE&E BD 12,202 8,951 18,646 
CORR£CTIIIIS 6,887 5.05% 10,524 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 25 0.02% 38 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrtCE 1,051 o. 771 l,606 
EDUCATICIHAiIBMl. T SCHOtl.S 296 0.22% 452 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 506 0.371 773 
ENPLOYEE REU TIIIII 247 0.181 377 
FINAICE 363 0,271 5S5 
&NIIN&-AIMtIN lltJT 0 0.00% 0 
6Alllt.lN6 CONTROL 36 0.031 55 
GREATER tie CORP 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 1,824 1.34% 2,787 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

fEDICAL EXMINERS S5 0.041 84 
NURSIN6 25 0.021 38 
PHARNACY 12 0.01% 18 
DENTISTRY 20 0.011 31 
CHIRIJ>RACTIIS 4 0.001 6 
PSYCHfA.06Y 3 0.001 s 
OPTDNETRY 2 0.00% 3 
NUISIN6 - AON 1 0.001 2 
SOCIAi. WRK Ir fllTL II.TH 11 o.on 17 
SOCIAL WIK LIC BO 1 0.001 2 
"ARR• FA"ILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNI.IC llln HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
Y€TERINMY NEDICINE 2 0.001 3 



STATE or "I-SOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-"ATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INYENT~Y "ANA6EPIEMT 

USER 0£P ~ TIINT 
ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 

UNI TS PERCENT 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 170 
HI6HEi ED COORD BO 161 
HIHR ED FAC AUTH 2 
HOUSIN6 FINM,C£ 236 
HUIWt RI&HTS 82 
H~AN SERVICES-CENTRAL orrICE 2,711 
~N SERYICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,678 
INDIAN AHAIRS 15 
INYEST"ENT BOARD 49 
IRON RM16£ RESOURC£S 758 
JOBS l TRAINING 7,S10 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 683 
LESISLATIYE AUDIT 165 
ltEDIATION SVCS 85 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 42~ 
NATURAL RESOOICES 22,103 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOIIN6 1 
BARBERS 4 
ELECTRICITY 28 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 12 
ABSTRACTORS 0 
ACCOUNTAICY 13 
PEACE OfflCERS 26 

PARI-NUTUEL RACHI& 28 
Pl.ANNIN& 401 
PrlLUTION CONTROl 1,422 
PUB EM RET ASSM 186 
PUBtIC SAFETY 8,403 
PUBLIC SERVICE 423 
PUBlIC UTIL CONN 80 
REYEtlJE 2,490 
SECaETARY or STATE S37 
STATE LOTTERY 0 
STATE R£TIREJIEJIT 42 
STATE ~IV SYSTEN 23,074 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 85 
TRADE l ECON DEY 628 
TRAHSPORTATION 22,712 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 9 

·TREASURER 48 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 588 
WASTE N6"T BOARD 9 
WRKRS cmtP CT (I' APPEALS 28 
zoo 868 
OTHER 1,135 

TOTAL 136,367 

ALLOCATION 8ASIS1 UBER (I' ITE"S IN INVENTORY AS or 6-30-89 
SOORC€a FIXED ASSET SUMAIY REPORT 

0.121 
o. 121 
0.00% 
0.171 
0.061 
2.051 
3.43% 
0.01% 
0.04% 
0.561 
5.Sll 
0,50% 
0.12% 
0.06% 
0.31% 

16,211 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.02% 
0.011 
0.00% 
0.01% 
0.021 
0.021 
0,2'% 
I. 04% 
0, 141 
6.161 
o. 311 
0.061 
1.831 
0.3'31 
0.001 
0.03% 

16.92% 
0.061 
0.461 

16.661 
0.01% 
0,041 
0.431 
0.011 
0.021 
0,641 
0.83% 

100.00% 

SC~DULE 7. 4 
8U06ET lm 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

260 
246 

3 
361 
125 

4,265 
7,1'48 

23 
75 

l,1~ 
11,476 
1,044 

252 
130 
~8 

33,775 

2 
6 

43 
18 
0 

20 
40 
43 

613 
2,173 

284 
12,840 

646 
122 

3,805 
821 

0 
64 

35,259 
130 
960 

34,706 
14 
73 

899 
14 
43 

1 326 
1:732 

208,380 



SC>EDULE 7. 5 
STATE Of ~(NMESOTA 

BUD6ET 1911 

AD"INISTRATION-"ATERIALS "AHA6E~NT 

DETAIL AlLOCATION-PROCUR€ftENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTJENT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCATICI 
AD"INISTRATION 

ADttINISTRATIVE l'IANA6Et£NT 49 0.101 2,809 PROPERTY 1'MA6€MENT 72 0. l51 4, l27 INTERTECHNOLD6IES 6ROUP 18 0.041 l,032 
INrOINATION POLICY ll'FICE 40 0.0,1 2 2'33 OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 55 0.121 3:1s2 "ATERIAlS lt&IIT 52 0.111 2 180 BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD 13 0.031 '745 
BUILDIN6 f'UND l, 166 2. 481 66 831 PLANT "6lfT 272 0,581 1s;s90 
STATE RE&ISTEI • DOCUNENTS 63 0,131 3,611 
NICR061APMICS 26 0.06% 1,490 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 58 0.121 3,324 
TELECllffMJNICATIDMS 12 o.on 688 
ltOTOI POOL 286 0.61% 16,392 
STATE PRINTER 45 0.101 2,S7CJ 
COTRM. STORES 87 0.191 4,987 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 5 o.ou 287 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 0 o.ooi 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COIIIUTER YA.NS 7 0.011 401 
CottPUTER SERVICES 4,0 1.041 28,085 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 6 0.011 344 
MTERIALS TRAHSFER 0 0.001 0 
CAPITll. PARKIN& 24 0.051 1,376 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0,001 0 
"611T AleALYSIS-SP f'O 3 0.01% 172 
IISAC 2 0.001 115 
911 ENER8ENCY 10 $,021 573 
RISK N&NT g 0.021 516 
Vll.UNTEER SERVICES l 0.001 57 
OTHER 17 0.0.-1 974 

ASRICUlTURE 1,588 3.381 91,018 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 15 0.031 860 
ARTS BOARD 188 0 • .01 10,ns 
A TTDRNEY 6ENERAL 205 0.441 11,750 
AUDITOR 65 0.141 3,726 
COMERCE 197 0.421 11,291 
COMUNICATION IMPAIRED 80 36 0.081 2 063 
COIIIUNITY COLLE&E BD 2,619 s. 571 ,so: 112 
COHECTIONS 2,3'6 S.10% 137,330 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 20 0.0.-1 1 146 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Off'ICE 9'8 2.121 s1:202 
EDUCATIIIC-FMUBAtA. T SCHOOLS 135 0.2'% 7 738 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 413 0.881 23:672 
EtwLDYEE R£LATIIIIS 224 0.481 12,839 
f'INAIIC£ 84 0.181 4,815 
6MII N&-AIIIIN llHT 0 0.001 0 
6NtlllNI COIT• 10 0.021 573 
&REA TER Ill CmtP 0 o.oei 0 
HEALTH 2,086 4.441 119,562 
HEALTH LIC 8DS 

i.EDICM. EXAMINERS 37 0.081 2,121 
NURSIN8 15 0.03% 860 
PHARMCY 2 0.00% 115 
DENTISTRY 2S 0.051 l 433 
CHIRtfRACTm! 20 0.041 1:146 
P9YCHll.08Y 4 0,011 22' 
OPTONETRY 3 0.01% 172 
NURSIN& M ADIi 1 0.001 57 
SOCIAL WRK • IIITL II.TH 3 0.011 172 
SOCIAL waK LIC BO 6 0.011 344 
"ARR• f'ANILY THERAPY BD 3 0.01% 172 
Ufl.lC NNTL JlTH PROV BD 3 0.01% 172 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
YETERINAIY IEDIC!IE l 0.00% S7 



STATE Of "IMHESOTA 

ADNINISTRATIOM-"ATERIALS i.ANA6ENENT 

OE TA IL M.l OCA T I ON-PROCUREJEN T 

USER DEPAATMNT 
ALLOCATION 

UNITS 
ALLOCATED 

HEMIN6 EXMUNER 167 
HISHER ED COORD BO 248 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 
HOUSIN6 f"I MMC£ m 
HUNAN RI&HTS 76 
HUIWI SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1 359 
HUttAH SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1:988 
lNDIAH AFFAIRS 8 
INYESTtENT BOARD 9-0 
IRON RA& RESOURCES 426 
JOBS I TRAININ6 3,872 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 438 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 36 
IEDlATION SYCS 44 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 117 
NATURAL RESGUmS 3, %2 
NOM-HEM.TH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2 
BARES ~ 
ELECTRICITY 28 
ARCHITECTS I EN6 3 
ABSTRACTORS 2 
ACCOUNTANCY 12 
P£ACE Of'fl CERS 21 

PMl-fllTUEl RACIN6 46 
PUNIIN6 218 
POLLUTION CONTR(l. 829 
PUB Ell> RET ASSN 96 
PUBllC SAFETY 2,328 
PUBLIC SERVICE 398 
PUBlIC UTIL COM 2~ 
REVENUE 894 
SECRETARY Of STATE 62 
STATE LOTTERY 0 
STATE R£TIR£JOT l l 
STATE lltIY SVSTE" 3,844 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 32 
TRADE• ECON DEY 1,182 
TRAHSPORTATION 7,150 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 2 
TREASURER 14 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 167 
WASTE "6ftT BOARD 37 
WRKRS CtltP CT (J APPEALS 5 
ZOO M 
OTHER 1,549 

TOTAL 46,982 

ALLOCATIIII BASIS1 ENCtNRAMCE TRANSACTIONS (A44) IN r.v. 1989 
SOURCE: VECIM. COttPUTER REPORT 

PERCENT 

o. 361 
0.531 
0.001 
0.421 
o. 161 
4. 171 
4.231 
0.021 
0.191 
o. 911 
8,241 
0.93% 
0.081 
0.09% 
0.251 
8.431 

0,001 
0.021 
0,061 
0.011 
0,001 
0.031 
0.041 
0, l01 
0.461 
1.761 
0.201 
4.961 
0.8S1 
0.061 
1. 901 
0.13% 
0.001 
0.021 
8.181 
0,071 
2.52% 

15.221 
0.001 
0.031 
0.361 
0.081 
o.on 
0.20% 
3.301 

100.001 

SCHEDULE 7. 5 
8U06£T 19~1 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

9,572 
14,214 

0 
l 1, 2,1 
• 356 

112:283 
113,945 

459 
5,158 

24,417 
221,929 
~,105 
2 063 
2:s22 
6 706 

221:oa1 

115 
516 

1,605 
172 
115 
688 

1 204 
2:637 

12 495 
41:s1s 
iJ,rJ 
22:s12 
1 662 

51:241 
3,554 

0 
630 

220,324 
1,834 

67 748 
40,;s12 

115 
802 

9,572 
· 2, 121 

287 
5,388 

88,780 

2,692,838 



SC~DULE 7, o 
STATE Of "IMNESOTA 

BUDScT t ~~l 

AD"INISTRATION-"ATERIALS MHASENENT 

0EPAuttENTAl COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

INVENTORY 
USER D€PARTJENT TOTAL NANA6ENEMT PROCURENEMT 
ADNINI STRATI ON 

ADftlNISTRATIVE "ANASENENT 3,018 20, 2,809 
PROPERTY NMA6£1'ENT 4,304 177 4,127 
INTERTECHIKl.06IES &ROUP 1,348 316 1,032 
I Nf'ORNA TI ON P(l. I CY orr I CE 2,357 64 2 2'n 
OPERATIONS ~NENT 3,215 63 3:1s2 
"ATERIALS "811T 3,069 89 2 980 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 808 63 '745 
8UILDIN6 f'UND 66 e1 26 66 831 
PLANT N8"T 16:276 686 1s:s90 
STATE RE&ISTER • DOCUIIENTS 3,723 112 3,611 
"Icao&RAPHICS 1, S51 61 1,490 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMNT RENTAL 3,m 608 3,324 
TELECOIUIJNICATIONS 699 11 688 
"OTOI POOL 18,128 1,736 16,3'2 
STATE PRINTER 2,773 194 2,579 
CENTRAL STORES 5,019 32 4, '87 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 308 21 287 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 2 2 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COIIIUTER YAHS 44~ 44 401 
CQttpUTER SERVICES 34,871 6,786 28,085 
ADORESSIN6 • INSERT 358 14 344 
NATERIM.S TRANSFER 119 119 0 
CAPIT(l. PARKIN& 1,382 6 1,376 
PROC SUI-LOCAL 60YT 0 0 0 
"61tT ANALYSIS-SP FD 175 3 172 
I ISAC 124 9 115 
911 E11ER8HCY 573 0 573 
RISK NMT S27 11 516 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 57 0 57 
DTIER 1,370 396 974 

A&aICIA.TUR€ n,s11 1,493 91,018 
ANIIW. HEALTH 8D 898 38 860 
ARTS BOAaD 10,806 31 10,775 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 12,407 657 11,750 
AUDITOR 3 859 133 3 726 
CO""ERCE 11:122 431 11:291 
CONINIICATION INPAIRED 8D 2 0'5 32 2 063 
COIIIJNITY COLLESE BD 168:758 18,646 1so: 112 
CORRECTIONS 147,954 10,524 137,330 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 184 38 1 146 
EDUCA T 1-0N-CEJtTRM. OH I CE sa:soe 1,606 s1:202 
EDUCATICl-fAIIBAtl.T SCHOOLS 8 190 452 7 738 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 24:445 773 23:672 
EMPLOYEE 1£LATIIIS 13,216 377 12,839 
rINAIICE S,370 555 4,815 
&MIIN8-AINII UIIT 0 0 0 
8MILIN& CONTD. 628 55 573 
&REATER • alP 0 0 0 
HEM.TH 122,349 2,787 119,562 
tEAL TH LI C BDS 

IE>ICAL EXAIIINERS 2,205 8◄ 2,121 
NUR5IN6 898 38 860 
PMARIMCY 133 18 115 
OEMTISTRY 1,464 31 1 433 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,152 6 1:146 
PSYCHOt.06Y 234 s 22, 
OPTOfETRY 175 3 172 
NURSINI - AON 59 2 57 
SOCIAL WRk • IIITL II.TH 189 17 172 
SOCIAL WRk LIC BD 346 2 344 
MRI• FANILY THERAPY 8D 172 0 172 
UNI.IC NNTL HI.TH PROV 8D 172 0 172 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
YETERINAIY MEDICINE 60 3 57 



SC1£DULE 7. 6 
BUDGET mt 

STATE or ~IMNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-MTERIM.S NANA6ENENT 

D€PARTltENT Al COST i\LLOCAT ION SU""ARY 

INVENTORY 
USER OEPART1'€NT TOT i\l ~AMA6Ei.ENT PROCURt~NT 
HEARIN6 EXANINER 9,832 260 9,572 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 14,460 246 14,214 
HIGHER ED FAC AllTH 3 3 0 
HOUSING FINMICE l 1,652 361 11, 2~1 
HWIAN Rl&HTS 4,481 125 4 356 
HWIMI SERYICES-CEJTRAL Of'FICE 116,548 4,265 112'za3 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 121,093 7,148 113:9◄5 INDIAN AFFAIRS 482 23 459 INYESTttENT BOARD S 233 75 5 158 
IRON RAN&E ~SOURCES 2s's1s l, 158 24:417 JOBS• TRAININ6 233:405 11,476 221,929 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 26,149 1,044 25,105 
LESISLATIYE AUDIT 2,315 252 2,063 
11ED IA TI ON SVCS 2,6S2 130 2,522 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 7,354 648 6 706 
NA TURAt RESUC£S 260,862 33,775 221:oe1 
NOii-HEAL TH LI C BDS 

BOXIN6 117 2 115 
BARBERS 522 6 516 
ELECTRICITY 1,648 43 1,605 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 190 18 172 
ABSTRACTORS 115 0 115 
ACCOONTANCY 708 20 &88 
PEACE OfFIC£RS 1,244 40 1,204 

PARl-"UTUEL RACIN6 2,680 43 2,637 
PLANNIN6 13,108 613 12,495 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,688 2, 173 47,515 
PUB EttP RET ASSN S 786 284 S 502 
PUBLIC SAFETY 146:273 12,840 133:433 
PUBLIC SERVICE 23,458 646 22,812 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 1,784 122 1,662 
REVENUE 55,046 3,805 51,241 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 4,375 821 3,554 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 694 64 630 
STATE UNIY SYSTE" 255,583 35,259 220,324 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,964 130 1,834 
TRADE l ECON DEY 68 708 960 67 748 
TRANSPORTATION 444:518 34,706 401:s12 
TRANSPmTATIOM RES BD 129 14 11S 
TRWUREI 875 73 802 
YETERMS AFFAIRS 10,471 899 9,572 
WASTE NMT BOARD 2,135 14 2,121 
WRKRS COM CT Of APPEALS 330 43 287 zoo 6 714 1,326 S 388 
OTHER 90:s12 1,732 sa:1eo 
TOTAL 2,901,218 208,380 2,692,838 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDCLE 3. l 
FISCAL 91 BCDGET 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner 
of Finance (which includes personnel and accounting services). 
Costs of the commissioner's office have been allocated to the 
divisions within the department based on authorized positions for 
F.Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.10 and 4. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION F.Y. 1991 

DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONSc 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMN-INTERTECHNOLOGY GRP 
ADMN-INFORM POLICY OFF 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TD BE ALLOCATED 

(10,884) 

43,801 
1, 190 

34, '3'3'3 
85,845 
1 3, 3':1'3 
5,370 

SCHEDULE 8.2 
BUDGET 1 '3'31 

1,2'55,019 

(10,884) 

194,604 

1,428,73'3 



STATE CF MII\I\ESJTA 

9:l-ED..LE8.3 
El.07£T 19:;1 

S:rED I E CF COSTS TO EE ~:A TED BY Fl..J'CT I~ 

~ ~ Ee.EFITS · 

~ & ~ 

On-ER EXFS'SE ~ C03T 
~ICES 
9...f'FLIES 
EIJ.JIPt-err 

CEF'~n-ENT,ci(_ EXPa\OI~ 

a:ET ADJl.ET1'1:NTS 

ce:cu:TIO-S 
ADO I TI GS 

COOT BY Fl..N:'T ICN 

~ a:srs 

DISAI I GED 

t£T ~TED 

TOT,AL 

538,619 

459, no 
145,746 

10,E04 

1, 255,01'3 

(10,EB4) 
184,604 

1,428,739 

0 

1,428, 7s:J 

1,428,739 

~ 
AD"N 

10,894 

10,884 

( 10, EB4) 
184,604 

rEPT 
ACtN 

538,619 

459,no 
145,746 

1,244, 135 

184,604 1,244, 1::?5 

(184,604) · 184,604 

0 1,428,739 

0 1,428,739 



USER DEPARTMENT 

FIN-BUDGET 
F'IN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
FIN-FIS MGMT/ADMN 

TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

34 26.15¼ 
52 40.00'l. 
30 23.0B'l. 
14 10. 77'l. 

130 100.00'l. 

SCHEDULE 8.4 
BUDGET 1 "3'31 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

373,670 
571, 4'36 
329,709 
153,864 

1,428,739 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1991 LEGISLATIVE APPROVED COMPLEMENT 
SOURCE: LAWS Or 1989 



USER DEPARTMENT 

FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

FIN-FISCAL MGMT/ADMN 

TOTAL 

373,670 
571,496 
329,709 
153,864 

TOTAL ALLOCATED 1,428,739 

SCHEDULE 8.5 
BUDGET 1 '3'31 

DEPT 
ADMN 

373,670 
571, 4'36 
329,709 
153,864 

1,428,739 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 9. l 
FISCAL 91 Bl;DGET 

The Finance Department is responsible for preparation of the budget 
recommendations and control of the state's revenues and expendi­
tures. A Finance Department representative serves as executive 
budget officer of each state department and agency with respon­
sibility for review of all expenditures including personnel, budget 
transfers, allotment changes, and related documents to insure that 
state and federal funding agency laws and requirements are adhered 
to. These duties are al low ab le for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on the number of accounting transactions processed 
for each department in F. Y. 1989. Executive budget officer's 
salaries are allocated only to the agencies to which they are 
assigned. A portion of the controllers duties includes policy and 
analysis which is considered general government and disallowed for 
plan purposes. The unit also performs certain functions relating 
to support of the state legislative process which have been 
disallowed as general government. 

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget, reviews budget changes, 
changes in grant funding, and related services to insure that state 
and federal regulation and laws concerning revenues, expenditures, 
and authorized pos1t1ons are followed. :hese functions are 
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the 
number of allotment accounts (AIDs) in the state accounting system 
as of September 2, 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l and 6. 



STATE (F MIN\ESOTA 

FINPN::E-B..Jr:EET 

COSTS TOE€ ~TED 

EXPeOI~Ia...ATivE ~IATI~ F.Y. 1931 

CEl..CT ICN3: 
EIJ.JIFtENT 

TOT~ ce:cu:TICN3 

lti..OCA TED p,00 I TICJ\S: 

F INAN:E-f" I S:.AL t13'1T / AD1'-J 

TOT~ .oL.l..OCATED ADDITICN3 

TOTPL TOE€ .oL.l..OCATED 

(12,0CX:>) 

373,670 

9:l-Eill.E 9.2 
R.0%T 1'=.!31 

2,451,645 

< 12, (XX)) 

373,670 

2,813,315 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

S:H:J:U...E '3. 3 
aJD:Er 1 '-=E 1 

9:J-ECU..E CF OJSTS TO EE ~TED BY Ft.N::TIO'J 

1?£)\EF',PL aJIX:£T B..OC£T 17£1\ERPL 
TOT,AL ACt'N l:Ol'fm.. 9...A=1CRT ,n;,r 

~.£8 ~ E8'EF I TS 

Slt..K<'( ~ ~ 1,866,645 969,645 403,874 493,126 

On-ER EXF8'-S:: ~ COST 

~ICES 57..:::,0CX:> :25,333 518,CXX> 28,~7 
9...FA..IES 1, ((X) () 0 1, CXX) 

ECJ.JIF'fYENT 12,CXX> 12, cx:x:> 

ll:PAATI"'ENT ,AL EXF8'[) I il..F.ES 2,451,645 12, <XX:> '1:34, '378 '3:21, 874 5'.22, 7'33 

aET ADJLSTr1:NTS 

CED...CTI~ ( 12, CXX>) ( 12, (XX>) 

ADDITIO'S 373,670 373,670 

,XET BY Fl.,N_,,I rn 2,813,315 373,670 934,978 921,874 522,793 

F.E.Al..LOCATE ACt1INISTP.ATICl'J 0 (373,670) 1S2,336 141, 2LX> 8:>,074 

~ a:ETS 2,813,315 0 1,147,374 1,(63,074 602,867 

DI~ (602,867) (602,867) 

l'£T ~TED 2,210,448 1,147,374 1,c:63,074 0 



SCHEDULE 9. 4 

STATE Of ~INN€50TA 
BU06€T 1991 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

OETA[l ALLOCAT[ON-8UD6ET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UHITS PERCENT At.LOCATION 
AOfUNISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIYE IMHA6ENENT 3,173 0.11% 296 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT I, 923 0.071 m 
INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 2,150 0.07% 200 
INFORNATION POLICY Off'ICE 87◄ 0.03% 81 
OPERATIONS MNASE"ENT 14,566 0.501 1,358 
M TER IALS "611T 1,H3 0.051 135 BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 2,071 0.07% 193 
BUILDIN6 f'UND s rn 0.19% 504 
PLANT M6"T 11:ss1 0.41% 1,108 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUNENTS 5,2◄3 o. 181 ·~ "ICROSRAPHICS 1,664 0.06% 155 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1,338 0.05% 125 
TELECOf.,tUNICATIONS 20,066 0.69% 1,871 
IWTOR POOL 23, ◄◄2 0.80% 2,185 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 0.57% 1,557 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 0.72% 1,956 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.091 241 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 7 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 191 o.ou 18 
COMUTER YAHS 571 0,02% 53 
COtFUTER SERVICES 13,629 0,47% 1,271 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 1,011 0,03% 94 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 311 o.ou 29 
CAPITOL PARklN6 2,472 0.08% 230 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
N6"T AMALYSIS-SP f'D 43◄ 0.01% 40 
I ISAC 11 0.00% 1 
911 ENERSENCY 4,792 0.16% H7 
RISK "611T 924 0.03% 86 
VOLUNTEER S(RYICES 2◄5 0.01% 23 
OTHER 1 255 0.04% 117 

A6R I CUl TURE 49:333 l.691 4,599 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,443 0.08% 228 
ARTS BOARD 3,325 o. 111 310 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21,538 0.74% 2,008 
AUDITOR 4 685 0, 16% ◄ 37 COMERCE 34:545 1.19% 3,220 
CO"ttUNICATION Itu>AIRED 80 769 0.03% 72 
COIIWNITY COLLESE 8D 132,518 4.55% 12,354 
CORRECTIONS 12◄ ,707 4.28% 11,626 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 647 0.06% 154 
EDUCATION-CEJtTRAl OFFICE 99:6.9 3, ◄ 2% 9,290 
EDUCATIDN-f'ARIBMJLT SCHOOLS 6 183 o. 21% 576 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23:231 0.80% 2 166 
ENPLOYEE RELATIM 63,145 2.17% s:se1 
f'INAICE 29,996 1.03% 2,7'6 
6ANIN8-ADNJN IIIIT 0 0,001 0 
6NllllN6 COITRtl. 529 0.02% 49 
6REATER NN CllP 7S 0.00% 7 
HEALTH 79,085 2, 71% 7,373 
HEM.TH LIC BDS 

M:DICAL EXA"INERS 3,918 0.13% 365 
NURSIN& 4,224 0.14% 3'4 
PHARttACY 1,691 0.06% 158 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.08% 231 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,30◄ o.o,n 122 
PSYCHOlO&Y 1,120 0.04% 104 
OPTDNETRY 530 0.02% 49 
NURSIN& HONE ADM 941 0.03% 88 
SOC I AL WRK Ir fltTL ti.. TH 1,054 0,041 98 
SOCIAL WIK LIC BO S88 0.021 55 
NARR Ir FANJLV THERAPY BD 383 0.011 36 
UNI.IC fill ti.TH PROY 8D 553 0.02% 52 
PODIATRY 284 0,011 26 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 626 0.02% 58 



SC~DUlE 9. 4 

STATE Of ~INNESOTA BUDGET 1991 

FI NANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPART1'ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXANINER 6,180 0.211 576 HIGHER ED COORD BD H,500 0.501 1,352 HI&HER ED fAC AUTH 33 0.00% 3 HOUSIN6 fINAMCE 12,250 0.421 1,142 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 2,459 0.081 229 
HUftMe SERVICES-CENTRAL Of'f'ICE 123,677 4.251 11,530 HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 95,676 3.281 8,919 INDIAN Af'f'AIRS 957 0.031 ~ INVESTi.ENT BOARD 2,369 0.081 221 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17,600 0.601 1,641 
JOBS• TRAININ6 257,764 8.851 24,030 LABOR l INDUSTRY 48,565 1.671 4,528 LESISLATIVE AUDIT 2,035 0.071 190 ,tED IA TION SVCS 1,783 0.061 166 
"ILITARY Af'F'AIRS 20,400 0.701 1,902 
NATURAL RESOURCES 293,713 10.081 27,382 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 382 0.011 36 
BARB£RS 1,183 0.041 110 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.141 392 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 2,638 0.09% 246 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00% 10 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0.07% 188 
PEACE Of'f'ICERS 2,278 0.081 212 

PARI-fMJTUEL RACIN6 2,881 o. 101 269 
PLANNIN6 9,793 0.341 913 
POLLUTION CONTROL 36,094 1.241 3,36S 
PUB ENP RET ASSN S 307 o. 181 495 
PUBLIC SAFETY 458: 921 15.751 42,783 
PUBLIC SERVICE 10,741 0.371 1,001 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 2,475 0.081 231 
REVENUE 51,797 1. 781 4,82CJ 
SECRETARY Of STATE 13,93S 0.48% 1,2~ 
STATE LOTTERY 5 0.001 0 
STATE RETlRENENT 4,632 0, 16t 432 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 148,957 s.111 13,887 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2,801 0.101 261 
TRADE• ECON DEV 35,S77 1. 221 3,317 
TRANSPOUATtON 222,68S 7,641 20,760 
TRMISPORTA TI ON RES BD 360 0.01% 34 
TREASURER 3 022 0.101 282 VETERANS AFFAIRS 29:423 1.0U 2,743 WASTE "611T BOAiD 2,301 0.08% 215 
WRKRS COftP CT ll' APPEALS 541 0.021 so zoo 23 73' 0.811 2,213 OTHER 76:105 2.61% 7,092 
TOTAl 2,113,385 100.001 271,602 

ALLOCATlmt BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN f'.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: COltPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 9. 5 
STATE or "INNESOTA 

8U06ET 19'¾1 

FINANCE-BUDGET 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET CONTROL 

BUD6ET CONTROLLER USER OEPART,ENT TOTAL CONTROL SALARIES 
AD"INISTRA TIOH 

ADNINISTRATIVE NANA6ENEMT 1,079 296 783 PROPERTY NANA6EltENT 654 179 475 INTERTECHNOL06IES SROUP 731 200 531 I Nf OINAT I ON POL I CY Off I CE 297 81 216 OPERATIONS ltANA6EltENT 4,950 1,3S8 3,592 NATEIIAlS N6NT m 135 356 BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST CODRD 704 193 511 BUILDIN6 fUNO 1,838 504 1,334 PLANT "6NT 3,974 1,108 2,866 STATE RESISTER• DOCUIENTS 1,782 489 1,293 NICR06RAPHICS 56S lSS 410 ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 455 125 330 TELECOfflftJNICATIDNS 6,819 1,971 4,947 NOTOR POOL 7 %4 2,185 s, 779 STATE PRINTER s:674 1,557 4,117 CEJITRAL STOIES 7,129 t,956 5,173 FEDERAL SURPLUS 878 241 637 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 25 7 18 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 65 18 47 COMUTER VANS 194 S3 141 COflPUTER SERVICES 4,632 1,271 3,361 
ADDaESSIN6 • INSERT 343 ~ 249 NATERIALS TRMSFER 106 29 77 
C.VITOl PARkIN6 839 230 609 PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0 0 "611T MIM.YSIS-SP fD 147 40 107 
IISAC 4 1 3 
911 EftER6ENCY 1,629 447 l, 182 RISK "6NT 314 86 228 Vfl.UNTEER SERVICES 83 23 60 OTHER 489 117 372 

ASRICll.TURE 44,801 4,5~9 40,202 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,218 228 1,990 
ARTS BOARD 3,178 310 2 868 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 7,318 2,008 s:310 
AUDITOR 1 592 437 1,155 
CO"NERCE 33:016 3,220 29,796 
COMUNICATION INPAIRED 80 736 72 664 
COttNUNITY COLLE&£ BD 42,S94 12,354 30,240 
CORRECTIONS 32,179 11,626 20,S53 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 291 154 1 137 
EDUCATION-CEHTRM. orflCE 30:264 9,290 20:974 
EDUCAT I IIH AR I BAULT SCHOOLS 1877 576 1,301 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 30;1s2 2,166 28 786 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 21,456 S,887 1s:s&9 
flNANa 10,191 2,796 7,395 
6ANIN6-ADftIN llllT 0 0 0 
6AN8lIN6 CONTRII. 480 49 431 6REATER NII cm, 32 7 25 
HEALTH 20,407 7,373 13,034 
t£AL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXAIIINERS 7,363 365 6 998 
NUISIN6 7,939 394 1:s4s 
PHAR"ACY 3,178 158 3,020 
DENTISTRY 4,651 231 4 420 
CHIROPRACTORS 2,451 122 2:329 PSYCH(l06Y 2,105 104 2,001 OPTDIITRY 996 4g 947 
NURS I N8 HONE AON 1,769 88 1,681 
SOCIAL WRK • lfflTL Hl TH 1,981 98 1 883 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 1,105 55 1 '050 
MIR l FANILY THERAPY 8D 720 36 '684 
UII.IC NNn tlTH PIOY 8D 1,040 52 988 
PODIATRY S33 26 507 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,176 58 1,118 



SCHEDULE 3. 5 

STATE OF ~[MNESOTA 
BUDGET l99t 

FINAHCE-BUD6ET 

OETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET CONTROL 

BUDSET CONTROLLER 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL CONTROl SAlARIES 
HEARIN6 EXANINER 2,695 576 2, 119 HIGHER ED COORD 80 19,319 1,352 17,%7 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 44 3 41 HOUSIN6 FIMANCE S,341 l, 142 4,1~ 
HU"AN RI6HTS 1,926 229 1,697 
HUNAM SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 72,952 11,530 61,422 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 53,145 8,919 44,226 INDIAN M"f'AIRS 749 89 660 INVESTf£NT BOARD 805 221 584 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 5,800 1,641 4,159 
JOBS~ TRAININ6 66,S13 24,030 42,483 LABOR, INDUSTRY 21,175 4,528 16,647 
LESISLATIVE AUDIT l, 594 190 l, 404 
~ED IA TI ON SVCS 1,397 166 1,231 NILITARV AFFAIRS 1S,983 1,902 14,081 
NATURAL RESOURCES 96,800 27,382 69,418 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 365 36 329 
9ARB£RS l, 131 110 1,021 
ELECTRICITY 4,016 392 3,624 
ARCHITECTS~ EN6 2,521 246 2,275 
ABSTRACTORS 106 10 96 
ACCOUNTANCY t, 930 188 1,742 
PEACE OFFICERS 577 212 36S 

PARHIJTUEL RACIN6 731 269 462 
PUNNIN6 3,327 913 2,414 
POllUTION CONTROL 11,8% 3,365 8,S31 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 7,071 495 6,576 
PUBLIC SAFETY 116,366 42,783 73,S83 
PUBLIC S£RY I CE 10,266 1,001 9,265 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 2,366 231 2 135 
REVENUE 40,580 4,829 35: 751 
SECRETARY or STATE 4,734 1,29-3 3,435 
STATE LOTTERY 4 0 4 
STATE RETIRENENT 6,171 432 5,73' 
STATE llflY SYSTEN 47,879 13,887 33,992 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3,732 261 3,471 
TRADE & ECON DEY 1S,513 3,317 12,196 
TRANSPORTATION 56,465 20,760 35,705 
TRANSP.TATION RE& 8D 90 34 56 
TREASURER 1 027 282 745 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1s:242 2,743 15,499 
WASTE "6NT BOARD 759 215 544 
WRKRS COttP CT or APPEALS 235 so 185 
zoo 7 823 2,213 S 610 
OTHER 38: 771 7,092 31:679 
TOTAL 1,147,374 271,602 875,772 

ALLOCATJ(I IASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.V. 1989 
SOUIC£: CWUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 9.6 

STATE Or NINNESOTA 
BUDGcT 19~ 1 

FINANCE-BUDSET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
usa DEPARTltENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIVE NANA6E"ENT 25 o. 311 3,342 
PROPERTY NAHA6ENENT 16 0,201 2,1~ 
INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 3 0.041 401 
[Nf"OR"ATION POLICY OFFICE 9 0.111 1,203 
OPERATIONS MNASE"ENT 5 0,061 D68 
MTERIAlS N&flT 7 0,091 936 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 4 0.051 53S 
BUILD INS FUND 3 0.041 401 
PLANT "6NT 11 0.14% 1,471 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUftENTS 4 0.051 S35 
NICR06RAPHICS 2 0.03% 267 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL l 0.011 134 
TELECOIUWNICATIONS 2 0.03% 267 
"1JTOI POOl 2 0.03% 267 
STATE PRINTER 2 0.03% 267 
CEMTRAL STORES 2 0.03% 267 
FEDERAL SURPlUS 6 0.08% 802 
RESOUICE RECOY€RY 2 0.03% 267 
CLEARING ACCT-~UCTION PROCEEDS 1 o.ou 134 
COMUTER VANS 1 0.011 134 
COttPUTER SERVICES 28 0.351 3,743 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 1 0.011 134 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1 o.ou 134 
CAPlT(l. PARKIN& 2 0.031 267 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 2 0.03% 267 
NMT ANALYSIS-S, f"D 2 0.031 267 
IISAC 1 0.01% 134 
911 ENER6ENCY 3 0.041 401 
RISK BT 1 0.01% 134 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 0.031 267 
OTHER 12 0.15% 1,604 

A6RICULTURE 148 l. 861 19,786 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 11 0.14% 1,471 
ARTS BOARD H 0.43% 4,S45 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 75 0.94% 10,026 
AUDITOR 11 0.141 1,471 
CDttNERCE 33 0.41% 4,412 
CO"lftlNICATION IIWAIRED 8D 2 0.03% 267 
COMUNITY COLLESE BD 98 1. 23% 13,101 
CORRECTIONS 694 8.73% n,na 
DISABILITY COUNCIL B 0.10% 1,069 
EDUCATION-CEMTRAL OFFICE 501 6.30% 66,977 
EDUCAT I DN-F AR I BAULT SCHOOLS 61 o. 77'1. 8,155 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 170 2.14% 22,727 
EttPLOYEE RELATIONS 53 0.671 7,085 
rINMICE 16 0.201 2,139 
SANIN&-AIHtlN IIIIT 0 0.00% 0 
GAltBI.IN& COila 6 0.081 802 
6REATER Ill alP 12 0.15% 1,604 
HEALTH 611 7.681 81,682 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

PIEDICAL EIAltlNERS 4 0.05% 535 
NURSIN6 4 0,051 535 
PHARNACY 3 0.04% 401 
DENTISTRY 3 o.~1 401 
CHIROPRACTORS 3 0.04% 401 
PSYCHOlD6Y 2 0.031 267 
OPTONETRY 2 0.03% 267 
NURSING HOIE ADIi 3 0.041 401 
SOCIAL WRK & MTL HLTH 2 0.03% 267 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 2 0.03% 267 
MARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 2 0.03% 267 
UNl. IC fltTL Ht. TH PROV BD 3 0.041 401 
PODIATRY 2 0.03% 267 
VETERINARY ltEDICINE 3 0.041 401 



SCHEDULE 9. 6 
STATE or "[NNESOTA 

BUDGET l 991 

fl NANCE-BUDGET 

OETA[L AlLOCATION-BU06ET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET usa DEPARTNEMT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXANINER 7 0.091 936 Hl6HER ED COORO 80 48 0.601 6,417 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH l 0.01% 134 HOUSIN6 f'INMtCE 58 0. 731 7,754 HWfAN RISHTS 24 0.301 3,208 HU"AN SERYlCES·CENTRAl OFFICE 361 4.541 48,261 HU~N SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 326 4.10% 43,582 INDIAN Af'FAIRS ts o. 191 2,005 INVEST"EMT BOARD 35 0.44% 4,679 IRON RANGE ~SOURCES 79 0.99% 10,561 JOBS• TRAINING 142 1, 79'.l 18,983 LABOR l INDUSTRY 142 1,791 18,983 LE6ISUTIYE AUDIT s 0.061 668 ltEDIATION SVCS 3 0.04% 401 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 55 0.691 7 353 NATURAL RESOURCES t, 284 16,151 m:s53 NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 2 0.03% 267 
8Aa8£RS 2 0.031 267 ELECTRICITY 5 0.06% 668 ARCHITECTS l EH6 3 0.041 401 ABSTRACTORS 2 0.031 267 ACCOUNTMICY 2 0.031 267 PEACE OFFICERS 6 0.081 802 PARl·flJTUEl RACING 37 0.47% 4,946 PLANNIN6 68 0.861 9 091 POLLUTION CONTROL 341 4,291 45:587 PUB E"P RET ASSN 9 o. 111 1,203 PUBLIC SAFETY 325 4, ·)9% 43,448 PUBLIC SERVI CE 36 0.451 4,813 PUBLIC UTIL COit" 7 0.091 936 REVENUE 274 3.451 36,630 SECRETARY Of' STATE 26 0.331 3,476 STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 STATE RETIREMNT 12 0.151 1,604 STATE UNIV SYSTE" 72 0.911 9,625 TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 3 0.041 401 TRADE• ECON DEV 216 2. 721 28,876 TRANSPORTATION 514 6.46% 68,715 TRANSPmTATION RES BD 2 0.031 267 TREASURER 4 0.051 S35 VETERANS AFFAIRS 99 1.241 13,235 

WASTE "6"T BOAaD 13 0.161 l, 738 WRKRS COIU> CT Of' APPEALS 2 0.03% 267 zoo 106 1,331 14,171 OTHER 434 5.461 58,029 
TOTAL 7,952 100.00% 1,063,074 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER OF AIDS <ALLOTNENT ACCOUNTS) 9-2-89 
SOURCE: COIIPUTER ~PORT 



SC~DULE 9, 7 

STATE Of ~INNESOTA 
8UD6ET 1991 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DEPARTNENTAl COST ALLOCATION SUN"ARY 

BUD6ET BUD6ET USER DEPAR TNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 
AD"INISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIVE "AHASENENT 4,421 1,079 3,342 
PROPERTY ~MtA6EMENT 2,793 654 2,13! INTERTECHHOL06IES GROUP 1,132 731 401 INFORJIATI0N POLICY OFFICE 1,500 217 t, 203 
OPERATIONS MNA6ENENT 5,618 4,950 668 
NATERIALS N6'1T 1,427 m 936 
BUILDIN6 CODE ~ CONST COORD 1,239 704 535 BUILDIN6 FUND 2,239 1,838 401 
PLNIT "6"T 5,445 3,974 1,471 
STATE RE6ISTER l OOCUIENTS 2,317 1,782 535 NICR06RAPHICS 832 565 267 ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 589 455 134 TELECOffflUNICATIONS 7,085 6,818 267 NOTOI POOl 8,231 7,964 267 STATE PRINTER 5,941 5,674 267 CEMTRAl STORES 7,3% 7,129 267 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,680 878 802 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 2n 25 267 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 199 65 134 
COMJTER VANS 328 194 134 
CONPUTER SERVICES 8,375 4,632 3,H3 
A0DRESSIN& l INSERT ♦ 77 343 134 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 240 106 134 
CAPITOL PARKINS 1,106 831 267 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 267 0 267 
NUT AHAlYSIS-SP f'D 4H 147 267 
I ISAC 138 4 134 
911 ENERSENCY 2,030 1,629 401 
RISK "6"T 448 314 134 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 350 83 267 
OTHER 2,093 489 1 604 

A6R I CUl TURE 64,587 44,801 19;786 
ANI"Al HEALTH BD 3,689 2,218 1,471 
ARTS BOARD 7 723 3,178 4,545 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 11:344 7,318 10,026 
AUDITOR 3 063 l 592 1,471 
CO""ERCE 37~428 33~016 4,412 
COJUllNICATION INPAIRED BD 1 003 736 267 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BD 55'695 42,S94 13,101 
CORRECTIONS 124:957 32,179 92,778 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2 360 1 291 1 069 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 11:241 30; 264 66;977 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 10,032 1877 8 155 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 53,679 30:952 22:121 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 28,541 21,456 7,085 
f"INAIC( 12,330 10,191 2,13, 
6ANIN6-ADfUN llllT 0 0 0 
6ANllIN& allTROt. 1,282 480 802 
6REATER M alP 1 636 32 1,604 
HEALTH 102:oa, 20,407 81,682 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

tl:DICAL EXA"INERS 7 898 7 363 535 
NURSIN6 s: 474 1:939 53S 
PHARMCY 3,579 3,178 401 
DENTISTRY S,052 4,651 401 
CHIROPRACTORS 2 852 2,451 401 
PSYCHOl.06Y 2;372 2,105 267 
OPTDNETRY 1,263 996 267 
NURSIN6 HOii ADIi 2,170 1,769 401 
SOCIAL WRK • NNTL HLTH 2,248 1,981 267 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 80 1,372 1,105 267 
NAIR l FANILY THERAPY 8D 987 720 267 
UNlIC mtTL HLTH PROV BD 1,441 1,040 401 
PODIATRY 800 533 267 
YETERINARY NEDICINE l,S77 1,176 401 



SCHEDULE 9. 7 
STATE Of' ~INNESOTA 8UD6€T 1911 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DEPARf"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

BUDIET BUDGET 
USER D€PARTIIENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 
HEARINS EXA"INER 3,631 2,695 936 HIGHER ED COORO BO 25,736 19,319 6,417 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 178 44 134 HOUSIN6 f'INANCE 13,09S S,341 7,754 HUNAN RI6HTS 5,134 l 926 3,208 HU"Nf SERVICES-CENTRAL Of'f'ICE 121,213 n:1s2 48,261 HUNAH SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 96,727 53,145 43,582 lNOIAH AFFAIRS 2,754 749 2,005 INYESTNENT BOARD S,48◄ 805 4,679 lRON RAN6£ RtSOURCES 16,361 5,800 10,561 JOBS• TRAININ6 85,496 66,513 18,983 LABOR~ INDUSTRY 40,158 21,175 18,983 LESISLATIVE AUDIT 2,262 1,59◄ 668 ltEDIATION SVCS l 798 1,397 401 NILITARY AFFAIRS 23:336 15,983 7,353 NATURAL RESOURCES 268,453 %,800 171,653 NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 632 365 267 BAHERS t,3~ 1, 131 267 
ELECTRICITY 4,68◄ 4,016 668 ARCHITECTS l EM6 2,912 2,521 401 ABSTRACTORS 373 106 267 
ACCOUNTAKY 2,197 l, 930 267 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,379 577 802 

PARl·flJTUEl RACIN6 5 677 731 4 946 
PlANNIN6 12:419 3,327 9:0,1 
POLLUTION CONTROL 57,483 11,8% 45,587 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 8,274 7,071 1,203 
PUBlIC SAf'ETY 159,814 116,366 43,448 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 15,079 10,266 4,813 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 3 302 2,366 936 
REVENUE n:210 40,580 36,630 
SECRETARY or STATE 8,210 4,734 3,476 
STATE LOTTERY 4 4 0 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 7 775 6 171 1,604 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJt s1:so4 47:879 9,625 
TEACHERS RETIRENEMT 4 133 3,732 401 
TRADE i ECON DEY 44

1
389 15,513 28,876 

TRANSPORTATION 12s: 1ao 56,465 68, 715 
TRANSPl:ITATION RE& BD 357 90 267 
TREASURER 1 S62 1 027 53S 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 31:477 18~242 13,23S 
WASTE "6"T BOAaD 2,.,1 759 1,738 
WRKRS COttP CT Of APPEALS 502 235 267 zoo 21,994 7 823 14·, 171 
OTHER 96,800 38:771 58,029 

TOTAL 2,210,448 1,147,374 1,063,074 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 10.l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department pre-audits claims 
for payment, encumbers expenditures prior to payment, handles 
statewide accounting, and related activities. Most of the costs are 
allowable for plan purposes. (Costs of tax refunds, support to the 
Legislature, and debt accounting are disallowed as general govern­
ment.) 

The costs of the remaining functions have been allocated based on 
the number of accounting transactions processed for each department 
in F.Y. 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4; Attachment B, paragraph B.l. 



STATE CF Mif\l\ESOTA 

F I~-,¥"..al..NT IN3 

O::STS TO EE PLLOCA TED 

EXF£1'.[)Iil.F£S-LEGI9...ATI\IE ACf=,:;£FRIATICJ'-.1 F.Y. 1991 

CEDJ:T IO'S: 

Ell.JIFM:NT 

TOT~ CEJlJ:TICl'S 

PLLOCA TED ADD I TIO,.S: 

F' IN-f'" I~ M:NT I ACt'N 

TOT~ PLl..OCA TED ADD I TI0-5 

TOT~ TO EE ~TED 

(3,CXX>) 

571,4'36 

9:J-EitLE 10.2 
ElD%T 1':131 

3,722, '334 

(3, CXX>) 

571,496 

4, 2'91, 43:> 



s:rEIU.E 10.3 
a..o:xr 1931 

STATE a=- Mil\l'ESJTA 

FII\W-.CE~o..NTIN3 

9:rEI:U...E CF COSTS TO EE ~O::ATED BY Ft.N:TIO'.f 

G£l\ERAL ~IN3 GeEPA 
TOTPL ~ SER-./ICES 1""£Jv' T 

~ ~ EEJ\EF"ITS 

~ 8( l,..W:£S 2,::.00,':84 220,321 1,914,453 146,210 

On-ER EXF1:N3E ~ •:CST 
~ICES 1,4~7, S50 1,315,':en 112,COO 0 
9.ffLIES 11,l'XX) 11,CXX> 0 0 
EIJJIFM::NT 3,cm 3, (XX> 0 0 

CEPAAn,e..rr~ EXPEl\O 3,722, '334 1, 5'5), 271 2,0'26,453 146,210 

a:ET ADJl.STM:NTS 
CED.J:TIOS (3, (X.."X)) (3,0C(>) 
ADDITIO-S 571,496 571,4"36 

COST BY F1..N:TI~ 4, 2'31, 43) 2,118,767 2, 0:.26, 453 146,210 

~ATE AD1'J 0 (2,118,767) 1, ';{76, 184 142,=B:3 
Pt.LO:AB..E tXETS 4,231, 43:> () 4,002,637 288,~ 
Dis.ot..LGED c~:.1:e, 793) (288,793) 

NIT ,AU.OCATED 4,CX:>2,637 () 4,(C.2,E:37 0 



SCHEDULE 10,4 

STATE or NINNESOTA BUDGET 1911 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER 0€P~TNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADfH NI STRATI OH 

AD"INISTRATIYE ~ANA6ENENT 3,173 0.111 4,359 
PRO.OUTY MAHA6ENEMT 1,n3 0,071 2,642 
INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 2,1~ 0.071 2,954 
INfOR"ATION POLICY orrtCE 874 0.031 1 201 
OPERATIONS MNA6ENENT 14,566 0.50% 20:012 NATERIALS lt6ftT t,443 0.051 1,983 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 2,071 0.071 2,845 BUILDIN6 f'UND 5 411 0.191 7 434 PLANT "61tT 11:ss1 0.41% 16:323 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 5,243 0.18% 7,203 NICRflRAPHICS 1,664 0.06% 2,286 ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1 338 0,051 1 838 TELECOfffffJNICATIDNS 20:066 0.69% 27:568 ftOTOR POOL 23,442 0.80% 32,206 STATE PRINTER 16,697 0.57% 22,~0 CENTRAL STORES 20,982 O, 72% 28,827 
f'EDERAl SURPLUS 2,583 0.09% 3,549 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 98 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 191 o.ou 262 
COMUTER VAHS 571 0.02% 784 
COftPUTER SERVICES 13,629 0.471 18,725 
ADDRESSIN& • INSERT 1,011 0.03% 1,38' 
ftATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0.01% 427 
CAPITOL PARKIN6 2,472 0,081 3,3'6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0,001 0 
ltMT ANM.YSIS-SP f'D 434 o.ou 596 
IISAC 11 0.001 15 
911 ENER&ENCY 4,792 o. 161 6,584 
RISK N6"T 924 0.031 1,269 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 0.01% 337 
OTHER 1 255 0.04% 1 724 

A&IICUlTURE 49:333 t.6n &1:na 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,443 0.08% 3,356 
ARTS BOAID 3 325 0.11% 4 568 
ATTORNEY 6£NERAL 21;538 o. 741 29:591 
AUDITOI • 685 0.161 6 437 
co""ERCE 34:545 1.191 H: 461 
CO"NUNICATION IIWAIRED 80 769 0.03% 1 057 
COtt"UNITY COLLE6E 9D 132,518 4.55% 102:064 
COU£CTIONS 124,707 •• 28% 171,332 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,647 0.061 2 263 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE 99,649 3 •• 2% 136:906 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6 183 0.211 8,495 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23:231 0.801 31,917 
ENPLOYEE RELATIIIIS 63,145 2.171 86,7S4 
FINANCE 29,9'6 1.031 41,211 
6NIJN8-ADNII IIIIT 0 0.001 0 
GMllI■ coma 529 0.02% 727 
6REATER Ill cm, 75 0.00% 103 
HEM.TH 79,085 2. 711 108,653 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

tEDICAL EXMUNERS 3,918 0.13% 5 383 
NURSIN6 4,224 0.14% s:ao3 
PHMIIACY 1,691 0.06% 2,323 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.08% 3 400 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 304 0.04% 1:1,2 
PSYCHOl06Y 1:120 0.04% 1,53' 
IJ>TOttETRY S30 0.02% 728 
NURSIN& HOii£ AON 941 0.03% 1,293 
SOCIAL WIK• NNTL HLTH t,054 0.04% 1,448 
SOCIAL YRK LIC BO 588 0.021 808 
NARR• FAIIILY TIIRAPY 8D 383 o.on 526 
UNUC tltn ti.TH PROV 8D 553 0.021 760 
PODIATRY 284 o.on 390 
Y£TEIIIIAIY IEDICINE 626 0.02% 860 



SC)f'.DULE 10. 4 

STATE Of ~INNESOTA 
8U06€T 1991 

FINANCE-ACCOtMTIN6 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USO DEPAITIOT UNITS PERCENT At.LOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXA"INER 6,180 o. 21% 8,491 HIGHER ED COORD 80 14,500 0.50% 19,nl HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 33 0.00% 45 
HOUSIN6 f"INAMCE 12,250 0.42% 16,830 HUIWt RI6HTS 2 459 0.081 3,378 HU"AH SERVICES-CENTRAL Off'ICE 123:677 4,251 169,917 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 95,676 3.281 131,447 
lNDIAN Aff'AIRS 957 0.031 1,315 INYEST"ENT BOARD 2 369 0,081 3,255 lRON RA& RESOUIC£S 17'600 0,60% 24 180 JOBS & TRAININ6 2s1;16-1 8.851 354: 136 LABOR l INDUSTRY 48,565 1.671 66,722 LE61SLATIVE AUDIT 2,035 0.071 2,796 
MED I A Tl ON SVCS l 783 0,061 2 450 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 20:•oo 0.701 2e:021 NATURAL RESOURCES 293,713 10.08% 403,526 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOIIN6 382 0.011 525 
8Al80S l, 183 0.0◄% 1,625 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.14% s n2 
ARCHITECTS• EM6 2,638 0.09% 3:624 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0.001 15◄ ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0.07% 2,775 
PEACE Of'FICERS 2,278 0.08% 3,130 

PAii ·NUTUEl RACIN& 2,881 0.10% 3 958 
PLANNIN6 9,793 0.341 13:454 
POLLUTION CONTROl 36,09◄ l, 241 49,58' 
PUB ENP RET ASSN S,307 0, 181 7,291 
PUBLIC SAFETY 458,921 l5.7St 630,502 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 10,741 0.371 14,757 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 2,47S 0.08% 3,400 
REVENIE 51,797 1.781 71,163 
SECRETARY Of STATE 13,ns 0,481 19,145 
STATE LOTTERY 5 0.00% 7 
STATE RETIR£flENT 4,632 0.161 6,364 
STATE lllIY SYSTE" 148,957 5.11% 204,649 
TEACHERS RETIREeT 2 801 0,10% 3,8◄8 
TRADE• ECON DEV 35'577 1.22% 48,878 
TRANSPORTATION 222:s95 7,641 305,942 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 360 0.01% 495 
TREASURER 3 022 0.10% 4 152 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29:423 1.011 40: ◄24 
WASTE "MT BOARD 2,301 0,081 3,161 
WRKRS cm, CT or APPEALS 541 0.021 743 zoo 23,739 0,811 32' 615 
DTtER 76,105 2.611 104~557 

TOTAL 2,913,385 100.001 4,002,637 

ALLOCATION BASISa ACCOtlTIN& TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F. Y. 1989 
SUCEs CONPUTER REPORT 



SCl-£DUl.E 10. 5 
STATE Of NINNESOTA BUDSET l ~'H 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

DEPARTMNTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

ACCOUNT INS 
USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL SERVICES 
AD"INISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIYE NAHA6E"ENT 4,359 ◄ ,359 PROPERTY "ANA&ENENT 2,642 2,642 INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 2,954 2,954 INfORNATION POLICY orrICE 1 201 l 201 CfERATIONS MNA6ENENT 20;012 20;012 NATERIAlS "61tT 1,983 1 983 BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 2,845 2:s4s BUILDIN6 f'UND 7 434 7 434 PLANT "6NT 16;323 16:323 
STATE R£&1STER • OOCUNENTS 7,203 7,203 
NICR06RAPHICS 2,286 2,286 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL 1,838 1,838 
TELECotfflUNICATIONS 27,568 27,S68 
NOTOR POOl 32,206 32,206 
STATE PRINTER 22,940 22,940 
CENTRAL STOR€S 28,827 28,827 
f'EDERAl SURPLUS 3,549 3,S49 
RESOURC£ RECOVERY 98 ~ 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 262 262 
COMUTER YAMS 784 784 
CottPUTER SERVICES 18,725 18,725 
AODRESSIN6 • INSERT 1, 38<) 1,38' 
MTERIALS TRANSfER 427 427 
CAPITOL PARKIN6 3,3'6 3,3'6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 596 5% 
I ISAC 15 15 
911 ENER&EHCY 6,584 6,584 
RISK N6"T 1,269 1,269 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 337 337 
OTHER 1,724 1 724 

A&R I CUl TURE 67,778 67:na 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 3,356 3,~, 
ARTS BOMD 4 S68 4 S68 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 29;591 29:591 
AUDITOR 6 437 6,437 
CO""ERCE 47;461 47,461 
CONIUICATION lltPAIRED 8D t OS7 1 057 
CotlftJNITY Cot.LESE 8D 182'06◄ 102' 064 
CORRECTIONS 171;332 l71;332 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2 263 2 263 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE 136:906 136:906 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 9 495 8 495 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 31:917 31:917 
ElfPLDYEE RELATIONS 86,754 96 754 
f'INAa 41,211 41:211 
6ANIN&-MHIIN UNIT 0 0 
6AIII.IIII COITltl. 727 727 
SREATER Ill allP 103 103 
HEALTH 108,653 108,653 
QTff LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EIAIIINERS 5 383 5 383 
NUISIN& s:803 s:ao3 
PHARMACY 2,323 2 323 
DENTISTRY 3 400 3:400 
CHIROPRACTORS 1: 792 1,792 
PSYCHOl.06Y 1,539 1,53' 
OPTDflETRY 728 728 
NURSIIII HONE ADN t,2'3 1 2'3 
SOCIAL YRK • NNTL ti.TH 1,448 l : ◄◄8 SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 808 808 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 526 526 
UNllC NNTL. HLTH PIOY 8D 760 760 
PODIATRY 390 390 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 860 860 



USER OEPARnUT 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 
HI6HER ED fAC AllTH 
HOUSIN6 F'INANCE 
HU"AH RISHTS 
HUflAN SERYICES-CEJITRAL OFFICE 
HUMH SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFf'AIRS 
INYESTtiNT BOARD 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 
JOBS l TRAININ6 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 
LESISLATIYE AUDIT 
NEDIATION SVCS 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURM. RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OHICERS 

PMHMJTUEL RACIN6 
PLANNJN& 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBllC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY or STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREJtEMT 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 
TRADE & ECON D£Y 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WASTE l&tT BOARD 
WRKRS COtlP CT or APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

STATE Of ~INNESOTA 

FlNANCE-ACCOUNTINS 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCAT[ON SU11NARY 

TOTAL 

8,491 
19,921 

45 
16,830 
3 378 

169:917 
131,447 

1,315 
3,255 

24,180 
354,136 
66,722 

2,796 
2 450 

20:021 
403,526 

525 
1,625 
s, 772 
3,624 

154 
2,775 
3,130 
3 958 

13:454 
49,589 
7 291 

s30:so2 
14,757 
3,400 

71,163 
19,HS 

7 
6 364 

204:649 
3 848 

48:878 
305,942 

495 
4 152 

40:424 
3,161 

743 
32 615 

104:ss1 

TOTAL 4,002,637 

ALLOCATION BASIS1 ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN f'.Y. 198' 
S(JJRC(a CONPUTER REPORT 

SCHEDll.E IO. S 
8UD6H 1991 

ACCOUNTING 
SERYlCES 

8,491 
19,921 

45 
16,830 
3 378 

169:917 
131,H7 

1,315 
3,255 

24,180 
354,136 
66,722 
2,796 
2 450 

20:021 
403,526 

52S 
1 625 
5: 772 
3,624 

1S4 
2,775 
3,130 
3 958 

13:4s. 
4!,58' 
7,291 

630,502 
14,757 
3,400 

71,163 
1g,145 

7 
6,364 

204,649 
3,848 

48 878 
3os:g42 

495 
4,152 

40,424 
3,161 

743 
32,61S 

104,557 

4,002,637 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE ll. l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

The Finance Department performs certain other services for state 
agencies including financial reporting, payroll, debt management, 
economic analysis, beginning farmers administration and rural 
finance. Financial reporting includes the costs of review and 
reporting on expenditures and revenues for the state and funding 
agencies. Costs are allowable and have been allocated based on the 
number of accounting transactions processed for each department in 
F.Y. 1989. 

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal 
single audit purposes. These costs are budgeted in the Financial 
Reporting Section but have been separated out for allocation 
purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on federal cash receipts during fiscal year 1989. 

The cost of central payroll is allowable and has been allocated 
based on total F.Y. 1989 payroll transactions processed. 

Costs of debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers 
administration and rural finance are considered general government 
and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, B.12 and 21. 
Circular A-102 Attachment P 



STATI:: CF' MIN'ESOTA 

FI ~::E--OTI-ER 

COSTS TO Ee: PLLO::tii TED 

EXF1:NDilt.F.ES-lEGISLATI'vE ~RIATIQ\J F.Y. 1991 

CEil..CT ICN3: 

ECJ.JIFtENT 

TOT~ CEll.CTICN3 

~ TED ADD I TIO'-S: 

FIN-f'IS~ M31T/Al:t'N 

TOT'°'-. 1-il.OCA TED ND IT 10-S 

TOT~ TO EE ~TED 

( 14, 00)) 

9J-ED...LE 11. 2 
ElD::ET 1 '391 

1,898,994 

< 14,CO:)) 

329,703 

2,214,703 



WA6£S. urtTS 

SALARY• WASES 

OTHER EXPEMSE l COST 
SERVICES 
sunt.IES 
EGUIPIOT 

D£PAITIOTAl EXP£ND 

COST ADJUST"BtTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADM 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

FINAHCE-OTHER 

SCHEDULE 11. 3 
BUDGET 19'H 

SCHEDULE or COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

TOTAL 

1,224,294 

. 651,700 
9,000 

14,000 

l,8'8,994 

(14,000) 
329,709 

2,214,703 

0 
2,214,703 

(806,850) 

1,407,853 

6ENERAL FINANCIAL CENTRAL SIN6LE 6ENERAL 
AD"N REPORT1N6 PAYROLL AUDIT 60YT 

0 32S,OS9 350,703 13,200 535,332 

0 
0 

14,000 

12,000 
2,000 

493,300 
2,000 

0 146,400 
0 s,ooo 

14,ooo Ja,,osg 846,ooa 13,200 686,732 

(14,000) 
329,709 

329, 70, 339,059 846,003 13,200 686,732 

(329,709) 59,306 147,976 2,309 120,118 
0 3,8,365 993,979 lS,509 806,850 

(806,850) 

398,365 993,979 15,509 0 



STATE or ~[NNESOTA 
SCHEDULE 11. 4 
BUD6ET t '3'31 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINAHCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAUJOT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINI STRATI OH 

ADNINISTRATIYE MNA6ENEMT 3,173 0.11% 43◄ PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 1,n3 0.07% 263 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 2,150 0.07% 29◄ IHfORNATION POLICY Off'ICE 8H 0.03% 120 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 14,566 0,501 1,992 
"ATERIAlS "611T 1,443 0,051 197 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 2,071 0,071 293 9UILDIN6 FUND 5 ◄ 11 0.1,1 740 
PLMIT "6t1T 11:081 O. ◄U 1,62S 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUftENTS 5,2◄3 0.18% 717 
NICRO&RAPHICS 1,66◄ 0,061 228 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAl 1,338 0.051 183 
TELECottllJNICATIONS 20 066 0.69% 2,74◄ 
"6TOR POOL 23: ◄.2 0.80% 3,205 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 O.S71 2,283 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 o. 72% 2,869 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.091 353 
RESOURCE RECOY£RY 71 0,001 10 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 191 0.01% 26 
COMUTER YAMS S71 0.02% 78 
CmtPUTER SERVICES 13,629 0,471 1,864 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 1, 011 0.03% 138 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0.011 43 
CAPITtl. PARKIN& 2,472 0.08% 338 
PROC SUR-LOCAl 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
NMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 43◄ 0.011 59 
I ISAC 11 0.001 2 
911 ENER6£NCY 4,792 o. 16% 655 
RISK "6NT 924 0.03% 126 
VOLUNTEER ScRYICES 245 0.01% 34 
OTHER 1,255 0.04% 172 

A&RICUlTURE 49,333 1.69% 6,746 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,4◄3 0.08% 334 
ARTS BOARD 3 325 0.11% 455 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21:s39 0.741 2,945 
AUDITOR 4 b85 0.161 641 
COMERCE 34:S◄S 1.19% ◄ ,72◄ 
CONttUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 769 0.03% 105 
C°"NUNITY COLLE6E 8D 132,518 4,551 18,120 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 4,281 17,052 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 647 0.061 225 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfflCE 99:649 3.42% 13,626 
EDUCATirlt-fARIBAllT SCHOOLS 6 183 0.21% 845 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23:231 0.801 3,177 
EttPLDYEE R£LA TUIIS 63,145 2.17'1. 9,634 
fllWICE 29,996 1.03% 4,102 
SMIN&-AJNUN IIIIT 0 0.00% 0 
SNtlllNI CIITIOI. 529 0.02% 72 
6REATER Ill alP 75 0.00% 10 
HEALTH 79,085 2. 71% 10,914 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXAIIINERS 3,918 0.13% 536 
NURSIN6 4,224 0.14% 578 
PHARJIACY 1,691 0.06% 231 
DEJITISTRY 2,475 0.08% 338 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 0.04% 178 
PSYCHOl06Y 1,120 O.H% 153 
OPTONETRY 530 0.021 72 
NURSIN6 HONE ADfl 941 0.03% 12' 
SOCIAL lltC I IIITL HLTH 1,054 0.04% 144 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 588 0.02% 80 
NARR l FANILY THEIAPY BD 383 o.ou 52 
ua1c MTL ti.TH PROV BD 553 0.02% 76 
PODIATRY 284 o.on 39 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 626 0.02% 86 



SCHEDULE 11,4 
STATE Of "lNMESOTA 

8U06€T 1991 

fl NANCE-OTHER 

OETA[L ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER OEPARHOT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 6,180 0.211 845 HIGHER ED COORD 8D 14,500 O.S01 l, 983 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 33 0.001 5 HOUSIN6 fINAHCE 12,250 0.421 1,675 HUNAN RI6HTS 2,459 0.081 336 HUNAN SERYICES-CEMTRAl OFFICE 123,677 4. 251 16,911 
HU"AH SERYICES-INSTITUTIDNS 95,676 3.28% 13,082 INDIAN AFFAIRS 957 0.031 131 INVESTNENT BOARD 2 369 0.081 324 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 11 'ooo 0,601 2 407 JOBS 1 TRAINJN6 257:764 8.85% 35:246 LABOR• INDUSTRY 48,565 1.67? 6,641 LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 2,03S 0.071 278 ftEDIATION SYCS 1,783 0,06? 244 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 20,400 0.701 2 789 NATURAL RESOURCES 293,713 10. 08% 40:161 NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOIIN6 382 o. 011 52 BARBERS 1,183 0.0◄% 162 ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.14% 574 ARCHITECTS• EN& 2,638 0.0,1 361 ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00% 15 
ACCOUNTAJICY 2,020 0.071 276 
PEACE OfFICERS 2,278 0.08% 311 PAII-NUTUEL RACIN6 2,881 0.101 3g4 PLANNIN6 9,793 0,341 1,33' POLLUTION CONTROL 36,094 1.241 4,935 

PUB E"P RET ASSN 5,307 0.181 726 
PUBLIC SAfETY 458,921 15. 751 62,751 
PUBLIC SERVICE 10,741 0,371 1,469 
PUBlIC UTIL COM 2 475 0.081 338 REYENtE s1;191 1.781 7,083 
SECRETAIY Of' STATE 13,935 0.481 1,905 
STATE LOTTERY 5 0.001 1 
STATE RETIRENENT 4,632 0.161 633 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 148,957 s. 111 20,3'8 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2,801 0.10% 383 
TRADE l EC(II DEY 35 577 1.221 4 865 TRANSPORTATION 222:&ss 7,641 30:449 TRANSPORTATION RE6 BD 360 o.on 49 TREASURER 3,022 0.10% 413 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29,423 1.01% 4,023 
WASTE "G"T BOARD 2,301 0.081 315 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 541 0.021 74 zoo 23,73, 0.81% 3 246 
OTHER 76,105 2.611 10:403 
TOTAL 2,913,385 100.001 398,365 

ALLOCATION IMIS1 ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1989 
SOIICEs COIIPUTEI REPORT 



STATE or "[NNESOTA 
SCHEDULE 11 , 5 
BUDGET 1991 

fl NANCE-OTHER 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET 
USc:R DEP~TIENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
AD"INISTRATION 

ADttlNISTRATIYE NANA6ENENT 11,453 0.111 1, 11 ◄ 
PROPERTY "ANA6£"ENT 7,382 0.071 718 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 7,595 0.071 739 
INf'OR"ATION POLICY OffICc 3,953 0,0◄1 3~ 
OPERATIONS flANA&EltEHT 6,738 0,07? 655 
NATERIALS N6"T 14,451 0,141 1,406 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST CDORD S,637 0.06% 5-iS 
BUILDIN6 f1JND 2,457 0.021 239 
PLAJIT "6"T 49,965 0.491 4,860 
STATE RESISTER l DOCU"ENTS 5,249 0.05% Slt 
IUCR06RAPH I CS 4,395 0.04% 428 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPM:NT RENTAL 1,441 0.011 140 TELECOMWNICATIONS 1, 9'0 0,021 194 NOTOR POOL 4 195 o.on 408 STATE PRINTER 21:760 0.21% 2,117 CENTRAL STORES 3,485 0.031 33' 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,481 0.021 241 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 111 0.001 11 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 3 0.001 0 
COIUIJTER YANS 853 0,011 83 
COltPUTER SERVICES 66,521 0.651 6,471 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 4,188 0.04% 407 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 3,252 0.031 316 
CAPITOL PARICIN6 3,253 0,031 316 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 402 0.001 39 
N6"T AHAL YS IS-SP FD 1,898 0.021 1~ 
I ISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 EMR6£HCY 773 O.Ol% 75 
RISK "6"T 112 o. 001 11 
YOlUNTEER SERVICES 126 0.00% 12 
OTHER 36◄ 0.00% 35 

A&a I Cll TUR£ 116,697 1. 14% lt, 352 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 15,888 0,161 1,546 
ARTS BOARD 3 924 0,041 382 
A TTDRNEY SENERAL s1:1◄s 0.861 8,536 
AUDITOR 28,134 0,281 2,737 
CONNERCE 54,512 0.531 5,303 
COtfftUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 170 0,00% 17 
CO"NUNITY COLLE6E BO 469,371 4,591 45,659 
CORRECTIONS 547,348 S,361 53,244 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,347 0,021 228 
EDUCATION-CEMTRAl OffICE 95, 105 0,931 9,252 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 48,507 0,471 4,719 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 27,742 0.271 2,699 
EMPLOYEE R£1.ATIDNS 39,008 0.38% 3,795 
f"INANCE 42,538 0,421 4,138 
6Mlll6-ADIUI IIIIT 0 0.00% 0 
6Mt8l lN8 COltTll 826 0.011 80 
6REATER NII cm, 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 202,841 t. 99% 19,732 
HEAL TH LI C BIS 

fEDICAL EXAltINERS 4,504 0.041 438 
NUISl116 5 165 0.051 502 
PHMNACY 1: 372 0.011 133 
DENTISTRY 1,245 0.011 121 
CHIROPRACTORS 922 0.011 90 
PSYCHtl.06Y 814 0,011 79 
OPTONETRY 35S 0.00% 35 
NURSIN6 )l)IE ADIi 454 0.001 44 
SOCIAL WRK • fltTL HLTH 927 0.011 90 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 292 0,001 28 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 231 0.00% 22 
UNLIC "NTL ti.TH PIOY BD 18' 0.001 18 
PODIATRY' 121 0.001 12 
YETERINMY IEDICINE 338 0.001 33 



SC~DULE 11. S 

STATE Of ~INNESOTA 
BUDGET 1m 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER D£PAR110T UHI TS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 17,570 o.m 1,709 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 55,161 0,541 5,366 
HIGHER ED f'Af. AUTH 600 o.ou 58 
HOUS I N6 fl NANCE 29,971 0,291 2,915 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 17,262 0.171 1,679 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 228,609 2,241 22,238 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,987,445 19.451 193,332 
INDIAN AffAIRS l, 853 0.02% 180 INVESTNENT BOMD S 959 0.06% 580 
IRON RAHSE RESOURCES 29:075 0.281 2,828 JOBS l liAININ& 542,898 5,311 52,811 
LABOR • INDUSTRY 104,856 l .031 10,200 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 16,020 0.161 1,S58 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 4,93S 0.051 480 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 112,954 1. 111 10,988 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,058,452 10,361 102,,63 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOUN6 459 0,001 45 
BAIB€RS 490 0.001 48 
ELECTRICITY 4,579 0.04% 445 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 1,418 0.01% 138 
ABSTRACTORS 0 o.oox 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 974 o.ou ~ 
PEACE Of'FI CERS 1,761 0.021 171 

PARI·NUTUEL RACIN6 2,349 0.02% 221 
PLANNIN6 26 915 0.261 2 618 
POlLUTION CONTR«. 164:960 Ult 16:047 
PUB E"P REY ASSN 16 766 0.16% 1,631 
PUBLIC SAFETY sos:o4a 4.94t 49, 12' 
PUBLIC SERVICE 35,695 0.351 3,472 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 9,650 0.091 939 
REVENUE 300,159 2.94% 29,198 
SECRETARY Of STATE 20,895 0.201 2,033 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT l0 655 o.1ot 1,036 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 927:618 9.081 90,236 
TEACHERS RETIREJitENT 12,442 0.12% 1,210 
TRADE l ECON DEY 73,434 0.721 7,143 
TRANSPORTATION 1,497,515 14,661 145,673 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 2,252 0.021 219 
TREASURER 2 591 0.031 252 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 143:412 1. 401 13,951 
WASTE lffiNT BOARD S,3S7 0.051 521 
WRKRS COltP CT Of APPEALS 3,689 0,041 359 zoo 50,280 0.49% 4 891 
OTHER 146,9S7 1.441 14:298 
TOTAL 10,218,055 100.001 9'3,979 

ALLOCATION BASISa PAYROLL TRA6ACTION PROCESSED IN F.Y. 198' 
SOURCE& C°"'1JTER REPORT 



SC~DllE 11. 6 
STATE OF "INNESOTA 

BUDGET 1991 

rINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTftENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
AD"INISTRA TION 

ADfflNISTRATIYE "ANA6E"ENT 0 0.001 0 
PROPERTY "AHA6ENENT 0 0.00% 0 
INTERTECHHOL06IES 6ROUP 0 0.001 0 
INfOR"ATION POLICY Of'FICE 0 0.00% 0 
IJ>ERATIONS NANA6ENENT 0 0,001 0 
NATERULS "6"T 0 0,00% 0 
BUILDIN& CODE• CONST COORD 0 0.001 0 
8UILDIN6 fUND 561,711 0.03% 4 
PLANT "6"1 0 0.001 0 
STATE RESISTER l DOCU~NTS 0 0.00% 0 
NI CRO&RAPtU CS 0 0.001 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0 0.001 0 
TELEC°"NUNICATIDNS 0 0.001 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.001 0 
CEMTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0,001 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CON"UTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CD"PUTER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.001 0 
CAPITOl PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.001 0 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 E1fER6ENCY 0 0,00% 0 
RISk NSNT 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0,001 0 
OTHER 2,289,714 0.121 18 

A&RICIA.Tl.lE 1,018,765 0.05% 8 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 127,176 0.011 1 
ARTS BOARD 546,031 0.03% 4 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 602,234 0.03% 5 
AUDITOI 0 0.001 0 
CONNERCE 0 0.001 0 
CONNUNICATION I"PAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
co""UNITY COi.LESE BD 4,654,150 0.23% 36 
CORRECTIONS 2,241,887 0.11% 18 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCA Tl ON-CENTRAl OH I CE 170,028,330 8.55% 1,326 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 76,298 0.00% ' 1 
EDUCATIOI-YO·TECH 17,372,867 0.871 135 
EIWLDYEE RELATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
rINAMCE 0 0.001 0 
SAMINI-ADIIIN IIIIT 0 0.001 0 
6Alt8l.lN6 COITIGl 0 0.001 0 
6REATER fll ca, 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LI C 8DS 

48,219,611 2.42% 376 

"EDICAL EXAMINERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PHARflACY 0 0,001 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLD&Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPT ONE TRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HOftE AD" 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK I ttNTL ti.TH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
NARR l FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV 80 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY ltEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 11 . 6 
STATE Of NINNESOTA 

BUD6ET l 991 

f'INANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL M.LOCATION-SIN6lE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER D€PAUIUT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXANINER 0 0,001 0 HIGHER ED COORD 80 2,331,57S 0.121 18 HIGHER ED f'AC AUTH 0 0.001 0 HOUS I N6 f' I NANCE 59,886,967 3.011 467 
HU"AN Rl6HTS 258,000 0.011 2 HUNAN SERVICES-CEJTRAL Of'FICE 1,053,308,977 52.%1 8,213 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTIONS 100,707 0.01% 1 INDIAN Af'f'AIRS 54,059 0,001 0 INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.001 0 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 39,302 0.001 0 JOBS• TRAININ6 203,058,474 10. 211 1,S83 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 2,719,936 o. 14% 21 LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 NEDIATION SYCS 0 0,001 0 NILITARY ArFAIRS 9,117,911 0.46% 71 NATURAL RESOURCES 16,090,31S 0.811 125 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BAR8€RS 0 0,001 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS• ENS 0 0,001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.001 0 
PEACE Ofrt CERS 29,438 0.001 0 

PARI-"UTUEL RACIN6 0 0.001 0 PLMININ6 8,457,663 0.431 66 
POlLUTION CONTROL 12,970,771 0,65% 101 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 0 0.001 0 
PUBt.IC SAFETY 11,546,502 0.581 90 
PUBLIC SERVICE 417,336 0.021 3 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 0 ·), 001 0 
REVENUE 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 0 0.001 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0,001 0 STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,622,167 0.23% 36 
TEACHERS RETIRENEHT 0 0,001 0 
TRADE-& ECON DEY 19 469 603 0.981 1S2 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 326:sa9:301 16.42% 2,547 
TRANSP■TATIOM RE& BD 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 o. 00% 0 
YETERANS AFFAIRS 3,468,746 0.171 27 
WASTE "6NT BOARD 0 0,001 0 
WRKRS C°"P CT Of APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 6,63S,037 0.33% 54 

TOTAL 1,988,919,561 100,001 1S,50, 

ALLOCATION BASIia FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS r.v. 1989 
SUCE: CONPUTER REPORT FINU8603 



SCHEDULE 11. 7 
STATE or N[NNESOTA 

BUDScT 199 l 

FINANCE-OTHER 

0EPARTIENTAl COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 
FINANCIAL CENTRAL SIM6LE 

USER DEPAIHPIENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROll AUDIT 
AD"INISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIYE "ANA6E"ENT 1,5◄8 434 1,114 0 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 981 263 718 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 1,033 294 739 0 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE sos 120 385 0 
OPERATIONS NANA6£"ENT 2,647 1,992 655 0 
"ATERIALS "61H t,603 197 l,406 0 
BUILDIN6 COD£ l CONST COORD 831 283 s.18 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 983 740 23! • PUNT "6"T 6,485 1,625 .,860 0 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUNENTS 1,228 717 Sll 0 
"ICR06RAPHICS 656 228 428 0 
ELECTRONICS EIIJIPNENT RENTAL 323 183 140 0 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 2,938 2,744 194 0 
ltOTOR POOl 3,613 3,205 •oa 0 
STATE PRINTER 4,400 2,283 2,117 0 
CENTRAL STORES 3,208 2,869 339 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 594 353 241 0 
RESOURCE R£COYERY 21 10 11 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 26 26 0 0 
CO"MJTER YAMS 161 78 83 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 8,335 1,864 6,471 0 
ADDRESSIN6, INSERT 545 138 407 0 
ltATERIALS TRANSFER 3S9 ◄3 316 0 
CAPlTOL PARKINS 654 338 316 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 39 0 39 0 
"6NT MtALYSIS-SP FD 244 59 185 0 
I ISAC 2 2 0 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 730 655 75 0 
RISK NMT 137 126 11 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 46 34 12 0 
OTHER 225 172 3S 18 

AGRICULTURE 18,106 6,746 11,352 8 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 1,881 334 1,546 1 
ARTS BOARD 841 •ss 382 4 
ATTORNEY SENERAl 11,486 2,945 8,536 s 
AUDITOR 3 378 641 2,737 0 
CON"ERCE 10:021 4,724 5,303 0 
CO""'-'MICATION INPAIRED BD 122 10S 17 0 
CotllUNITY COLLE6E BD 63,815 18,120 45,659 36 
CORRECTIONS 70,31 ◄ 17,052 53,244 18 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 453 225 228 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 24,204 13,626 9 ~2 1,326 
EDUCATION-FARIBMJLT SCHOOLS 5,S65 84S 4:719 1 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 6 011 3,177 2,69C) 135 
ENPLOYEE RELATIIIIS 12:429 8,634 3,79S 0 
rIIWICE 8,240 4,102 ., 138 0 
SANIN&-ADIIIN 11111 0 0 0 0 
6Nl81.IN& CONTROi. 1S2 72 80 0 
SREATU MN alP 10 10 0 0 
HEALTH 30,922 10,814 19,732 376 
HEAL TH LI C IDS 

NEDICAL EXNIINERS 974 S36 438 0 
NUISIN6 1,080 S78 502 0 
PHARNACY 364 231 133 0 
DENTISTRY •s, 338 121 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 268 17B 90 0 
PSYCHOl06Y 232 1S3 1, 0 
OPTONETRY 107 72 35 0 
NUISIN6 HOM ADN 173 129 44 0 
SOCIAL WIK• NNTL HLTH 234 144 90 0 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 8D 108 80 28 0 
"ARR• FMILY THERAPY 8D 74 52 22 0 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 94 76 18 0 
PODIATRY 51 39 12 0 
YETERINARY ftEDICINE 119 86 33 0 



SCliDULE 11 . 7 
STATE or ~[NNESOTA 8U06ET l 9~1 

FINANCE-OTHER 

0EPARTMEHTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE USER DEPMTNENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 
HEAR I N6 E XA" INER 2,554 845 1,709 0 HIGHER ED COORD 80 7,367 1,983 S,366 18 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 63 5 58 0 
HOUS I N6 f'l NAMCc S,0S7 l, 67S 2,915 467 
HU"AN RIGHTS 2 017 336 l 679 2 HU"AH SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 47:362 16,911 22:238 8,213 
HU"AN SERYICES-INSTITUTIONS 206,415 13,082 193,332 1 INDIAII AFFAIRS 311 131 180 0 INYESTl£NT BOARD 904 324 S80 0 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 5 235 2 407 2 828 0 JOBS l TRAININ6 89:640 3S:246 s2:s11 1,583 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 16,862 6,641 10,200 21 LESISLATIYE AUDIT 1,836 278 1,S58 0 NEDIATION SVCS 724 244 480 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 13,848 2,789 10,988 71 
NATURAL RESOURCES 143,249 40,161 102,963 125 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 97 52 45 0 
BARBERS 210 162 48 0 
ELECTRICITY 1,019 574 445 0 
ARCHITECTS ~ EN6 499 361 138 0 
ABSTRACTORS 15 15 0 0 
ACCOONTAIC.Y 371 276 95 0 
PEACE orrICERS 482 311 171 0 

PARI-fftJTUEL RACIN6 623 394 229 0 
PLANNIN6 4,023 1,339 2,618 " POLLUTIOM CONTRtl. 21,083 4,935 16,047 101 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 2,357 726 1,631 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 111,970 62,751 49,129 90 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 4,944 1,469 3,472 3 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 1 277 338 939 0 
REVENUE 36:281 7,083 29,198 0 
SECRETARY Of STATE 3,938 l, 905 2,033 0 
STATE LOTTERY 1 1 0 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 1 669 633 1,036 0 
STATE llIV SYSTEN 110:640 20,368 90,236 36 
TEACHERS RETIREffENT 1 593 383 1,210 0 
TRADE~ ECON DEY 12:160 4,865 7 143 152 
TRANSPORTATION 178,669 30,449 145:673 2,547 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 268 49 219 0 
TREASURER 665 413 252 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 18,001 4,023 13,951 27 
WASTE Pl&NT BOARD 836 31S 521 0 
WRKRS COflP CT Of APPEALS 433 74 359 0 zoo 8,137 3,246 4,891 0 
OTHER 24,755 10,403 14,298 S4 

TOTAL 1,407,853 398,36S ~3,979 15,509 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 12. l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

The Department of Employee Relations provides for the administration 
of the civil service system, personnel administration, labor 
negotiations, administration of the state employee insurance 
program, workers compensation benefits for state employees and 
training. 

Costs of administration of the civil service system, personnel 
administration and labor negotiations are allowable for plan 
purposes and have been allocated based on authorized positions for 
F.Y. 1991. 

Training, Social Security Administration and administration of the 
state employee insurance program and administration of workers 
compensation benefits for state employees are billed directly and 
have been disallowed prior to allocation. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION F.Y. 1991 

DEDUCTIONS: 

EQUIPMENT 
WORKERS COMP BENEFITS 
INSURANCE PAYMENTS 
INSURANCE REFUNDS 
INTEREST 
GRANTS 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMN-INTERTECHNOLOGY GRP 
ADMN-INFORM POLICY OFF 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE-BUDGET 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-OTHER 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

(798,700) 
(15,000,000) 

(162,073,380) 
( 95, 100) 

(741,050) 
(100,000) 

83,953 
7'34 

8,816 
32, '350 

7,316 
13,216 
28,541 
86,754 
12, 42'3 

SCHEDULE 12.2 
BUDGET 1 ':f31 

195,517,541 

(178,808,230) 

274, 76'3 

16,984,080 



WASES, BENEFITS 

SALARY I WA6ES 

OTHER EXP€NSE, COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPltENT 
wnRS cw BENEFITS 
INSURANCE PAYIOTS 
1 NSIJtANC£ REf'UIIDS 
INTEREST 
GRAUS 

DEPART"ENTM. EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

R£ALLOCATE ADM 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISM.LOIED 

NET ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 12,3 
8U08ET t ~~1 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

E"PlOYEE RELATIONS 

SCH£DUlE Of COSTS TO 13€ ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

6ENERAL PERSONNEL TRAININ6 WRKRS COtlP E"P INS SENERAL 
TOTAL ADM AONN SERVICES BENEFITS TRUST GYR,..NT 

7,S87,5◄2 351,B34 5,069,808 0 1,411,000 704,900 so,ooo 

B,860,169 s,ooo 1,806,600 152,494 342,300 6,447,600 lOi,175 
2'1,600 0 122,500 20,000 83, 100 25,000 11,000 
798,700 798,700 

15,000,000 15,000,000 
162,073,380 162,073,380 

95,100 ~,100 
741,050 741,050 
100,000 100,000 

195,517,541 1,lSS,534 7,098,908 172,494 16,836,400 170,087,030 167,17S 

(178,808,230) (798,700) (100,000) 0 (15,000,000) (162,909,530) 0 
274,769 274,769 

16,984,080 631,603 6,918,908 172,494 1,936,400 

16,984,080 
(9,714,844) 

7,269,236 

(631,603) 270,328 6,662 70,130 

0 7,269,236 179,156 1,907,330 
(179,156) (1,907,330) 

0 7,269,236 0 0 

7,177,500 

277,226 

7,454,726 
(7,454,726) 

0 

167, 17S 

6,457 

173,632 
(173,632) 

0 



STATE or ~INNESOTA 
SCHEDULE 12. 4 
BUD6ET tm 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

0£TAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL AONINISTRATlON 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

A8"INISTRATIYE MNA6E"ENT 44.00 0.12% 8,674 
PROPER TY NMfA6ENENT 32.25 0,091 6,358 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 28,00 0.081 5,520 
INfDRNATION POLICY OFFICE 21.60 0.06% 4,258 
OPERATIONS MNA6ENEHT 24.50 0.07'% 4,830 
NATEJIM.S "611T 59,25 0.161 11,680 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 30,00 0.081 5,914 8UILDIN6 f'UND 0.00 0.00% 0 PLANT "6ftT 168.95 0.46% 33,306 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 19.50 0.05% 3,844 
NICR06RAPHICS 17.24 0.05% 3,399 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 3.50 0.01% 690 TELECOMUNICATIONS 10.03 0.03% 1,977 
NOTOI POOl 16.39 0.04% 3,231 
STATE PRINTER 50.37 0.14% 9,930 
CENTRAL STORES 14.25 0.04% 2,809 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 8.00 0.02% t,577 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2.00 0.011 314 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00% 0 
COflllUTER YANS 0.61 0.001 120 
COftPUTER SERVICES 291.23 0.79% 57,412 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 6.83 0.02% l ,346 
MTERIALS TRANSFER 11.10 o.on 2,188 
CAPITOl PARKIN& 9.60 0.031 l,8'3 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 2.00 0.01% 394 
N6"T AHALYSIS-SP FD 5.00 o.ou 986 
IISAC 0.00 0.00% 0 
911 ENER&EMCY 3.00 0.011 591 
RISK "61tT 0.90 o. 001 177 
VOlUNTEEJ SERVICES 2.00 0,01% 394 
OTHER 2.00 0.011 394 

A6RICULTURE 518.80 1. 411 102,274 
AHl"AL HEALTH BD 37.00 0.10% 7,294 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 o.ou 3,154 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl 345.10 0.94% 68 032 
AUDITOR 115.00 0.311 22:611 
CO""ERCE 232.00 0.63% 45,736 
COMUNICATION IN.OAIRED 8D 1.00 0.00% 197 
COIIIUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,889.00 7.83% 569,S27 
COfflCTI ONS 2,207.20 5.99% 435,119 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10.00 0.03% 1,971 
EDUCATIOM-CEJITRAl Of"FICE 420.00 1.141 8'2,797 
EDUCATIDN-FAaIBAULT SCHOOLS 193.60 0.53% 38,166 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 157.00 0.431 30 950 
ENPLOYEE RELA TUii 169.50 0.46% 33:415 
FINMCE 130.00 0.351 25,628 
&Ml■-AJHHI IIIIT 3.00 o.on 591 
&Mil.I■ COITltl 13.00 0.04% 2,563 
6REATER NN CORP o.oo 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 914.90 2.481 180,360 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

IEDICM. EXMIINERS 23.00 0.06% 4 534 us1• 24.50 o.on 4:830 
PHARIMCY 7.00 0.02% l, 380 
D81TISTRY 7.00 0.021 1,380 
CHIRtftACTORS 5.10 o.on 1,005 
PSYCHOl.06Y 3.80 0.011 749 
OPTOIETRY 1.10 0.00% 217 
NUISIN6 HOM AD" 2.00 0.01% 394 
SOCIAL WRK l llfTL HLTH 5.00 o.on 986 
SOCIAL WRIC LIC 8D l.00 0.001 197 
NARR I FA"ILY THERAPY 8D 1.00 0.00% 197 
UNLIC NNTL ti.TH PROV BB 1.00 0.001 197 
PODIATRY o.oo 0.00% 0 
YETEIINAlY NEDICINE t.30 0.001 256 



SCHEDULE 12. 4 

STATE Of ~IMNESOTA 
BU0S€T t ~~1 

ENPLOYEE RELATIOMS 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL AD"INISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 77.50 0.211 15,278 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 72.50 0.201 14,292 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 o.ou 3CJ4 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 134.00 0.361 26,416 
HUMN RI6HTS 69.50 0.191 13,701 
HtJflAN SERYICES-CEMTRAL OFfICE n9.49 2.521 183,236 
HUMN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,644.29 15.311 1,112,694 INDIAN AHAIRS 7.00 0.021 1,380 INYESTNENT BOARD 25,00 0.071 4,928 IRON RAN6£ RESOURCES 123,80 0,341 24,405 JOBS l TRAININ6 2,099.00 5.691 413,789 LABOR, INDUSTRY 355,00 0.96% 69,983 LE61SLATIVE AUDIT 72,00 0.201 14,194 "EDIATION SVCS 25.00 0.071 4,928 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 349.80 0.951 68,958 NATURAL RESOOIC€S 1,857.00 S.041 366,082 NON-f£ALTH LIC BDS 

BOUN6 1.50 o.oox 296 
8Al8£RS 2.50 0.011 493 ELECTRICITY 21.00 0.061 4,140 
ARCHITECTS, EN6 6.50 0,021 l, 281 ABSTRACTORS 0,00 0.00% 0 ACCOUNTANCY s.oo 0.011 986 PEACE Of FI CERS 11. 00 0.031 2,168 PAal-NUTUEL RACIN6 9.50 0.031 l,873 

PLANNIN6 113. 00 0. 311 22 276 
POLLUTION CONTROL 673,30 l. 93% 132:732 PUB EltP RET ASSN 71,00 0.191 13,997 PUBLIC SAFETY 1,776, 90 4.821 350,291 PUBLIC SERVICE 141.80 0,381 27,9S4 PUBLIC UTIL COM 31,00 0.11% 7 688 REVENUE 1,170.20 3.171 230:689 SECRETARY Of STATE 61,SO o. 171 12,124 
STATE LOTTERY 0,00 0.001 0 STATE RETlR£1'£MT 39.60 0.111 7 807 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 4,940.50 13.401 973: 951 TEACHERS RETIREMENT 58.00 0.161 11,434 
TRADE l ECON DEY 241,70 0.661 47,648 
TRANSPORTATION 4,767.00 12.931 939,HS 
TRANSPmTATION RES 8D 9.50 0.03% 1,873 
TREASURER 12.00 0.03% 2 366 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 551.SO 1.S01 10a: 121 WASTE "6ftT BOARD 50.00 o. 141 9,857 
WRKRS CONP CT If APPEALS 22.00 0.061 4 337 zoo 1S7,00 0.431 30'950 
OTtER 739.80 2.01% 14S:845 
TOTAL 36,874.18 100.001 7,269,236 

ALLOCATION BAIISa LE6ISLATIYE APPROVED COttPLE"ENT f,Y. 1991 
StlJRCE: LAWS or 1,e, 



STATE Of' ~INNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER D£PAR TNENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE NANA6EMENT 
PROPERTY NANA6EMENT 
INTERTECHNOLO&IES 6ROUP 
[NfORJIIATI0N POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MHA6E"ENT 
NATERIALS "6NT 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 
BUILDIN6 FUND 
PLAHT "6NT 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 
"ICRO&RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIP"ENT RENTAL 
TELECotfflJNICATIONS 
NOTOI POOl 
STATE PRINTER 
CEMTRAl STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
ClEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COMUTER YAHS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
AODRESSIN6 l INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKINS 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOYT 
N6flT MtAlYSIS-SP f'D 
I ISAC 
911 ENERGENCY 
RISK "6NT 
VOt.UNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

ASR l CULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOAID 
ATTORNEY SENERAL 
AUDITOI 
CO"flERCE 
COMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 
COIIWNITY COLLE6E BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFIC£ 
EDUCATION-FARIBMI..T SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
EflPLOYE£ RE.ATIOIII 
f'INMCE 
SANIN&-ADNIN llllT 
6Nlll. I N8 C111TIGL 
6REATER Ill CIIP 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAl EXMIINERS 
NURSIN6 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOl.08Y 
OPTO"ETRY 
NURSIN6 HOflE ADlt 
SOCIAL WIK I IIITL HLTH 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 8D 
MI FANILY THERAPY BD 
Ull.lC Mn ti.TH PROV BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY N£DICINE 

TOTAL 

8,674 
6 358 
s:s20 
4,258 
4,830 

11,680 
5,914 

0 
33,306 
3,844 
3,399 

690 
1,977 
3,231 
9,930 
2,809 
1,577 

394 
0 

120 
57,412 
1,346 
2,188 
1,893 

394 
986 

0 
591 
177 
394 
394 

102,274 
7,294 
3,154 

68,032 
22,671 
45,736 

197 
569,527 
435,119 

1 971 
a2:191 
38,166 
30,950 
33,415 
25,628 

591 
2,S63 

0 
180,360 

4,534 
4,830 
1,380 
t,380 
1,005 

749 
217 
394 
986 
1'7 
197 
1'7 

0 
256 

SCHEDULE 12.S 
BUDGET 19~1 

PERSONNEL 
ADNN 

8,674 
6 358 
s:s20 
4,258 
4 830 

11:seo 
5,914 

0 
33,306 
3,844 
3,399 

690 
1,977 
3,231 
9,930 
2,809 
1,577 

3'4 
0 

120 
57,412 
1,346 
2,188 
1,893 

394 
986 

0 
591 
177 
3134 
394 

102,274 
7,294 
3,154 

68,032 
22,671 
45,736 

197 
569,527 
435,119 

1 971 
s2:1,1 
38,166 
30 950 
33:415 
25,628 

591 
2,563 

0 
180,360 

4 534 
•:aao 
1,380 
1,380 
1,005 

749 
217 
394 
986 
197 
197 
197 

0 
2S 



SCHEDULE 12. 5 
STATE Of ~INNESOTA 

BUOSET l 9~l 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

OEPARTKENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

USER DEPARTIENT TOTAL 
PERSONNEL 

AONN 
HEARIN& EXANINER 15,278 15,278 HI6HER ED COORO BD t4,2n 14,292 HISHER ED rAc AUTH 394 394 HOUSING flNANCE 26,4l6 26,416 HUNAN RI6HTS 13,701 13,701 
HU"Mt SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 183,236 183,236 
HuttAN SERYICES-INSTITUTIDNS 1,112,694 1,112,694 INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,380 1,380 INYEST"ENT BOARD 4 928 4,928 lRON RAN&E RESOURCES 24

1
405 24 405 JOBS & TRAININ6 413:789 413:789 

LABOI • INDUSTRY 69,983 69,983 
LESISLATIYE AUDIT 14, 194 14,194 
"EDIATION SVCS 4,928 4,na 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 68,958 68,9SB 
NATURAL RESOURCES 366,082 366,082 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2% 2% 
BAR8£RS 493 4~ 
ELECTRICITY 4,140 4,140 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 1,281 1,281 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTUCY 986 986 
PEACE OfFICERS 2,168 2,168 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 1 873 1 873 
PLANNIN6 22

1
276 22

1
276 

POLLUTION CONTROL 132: 732 132:732 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 13 997 13,997 
PUBLIC SAFETY 350;291 350,291 
PUBLIC SERVICE 27,954 27,954 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 7 688 7,688 
REVENUE 230:689 230,689 
SECRETARY Of STATE 12,124 12,124 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 
STATE RETIR£NENT 7 807 7,807 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 973: 951 973,g51 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 11,434 11,434 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 47 648 47,6'48 
TRANSPORTATION 939: 748 939,748 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 1,873 1,873 
TREASURER 2 366 2,366 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 10a; 121 108,721 
WASTE "61H BOARD 1,857 9,857 
WRKRS CmtP CT or APPEALS 4,337 4,337 
zoo 30 ,so 30,950 
OTHER 145:845 145,845 

TOTM. 7,269,236 7,269,236 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDCLE 13 . l 
FISCAL 9l BCDGET 

The state Mediation Services Bureau conducts representation hearings 
for public and private sector collective bargainings and provides 
arbitration and mediation services at the request of parties to 
collective bargaining agreements. Costs are charged to the state 
General Fund and are not charged back to state agencies. 

Costs of services provided to state agencies were developed by 
determining the percentage that meetings for representation, 
arbitration and mediation for state labor relations were to the 
total meetings conducted. Costs of such services have been 
allocated to departments based on the number of employees in each 
department included in collective bargaining units for F.Y. 1989. 

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are 
considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



STATE a;- Mil\l'E9JTA 

l"EDIATIO'S $:VICES 

CCETS TO EE .Al...LO..~TED 

EXF90 I TI..FiES-LEGI SLAT IvE ,Af,=~(F,:;~ I AT IO\I F. Y. 19'31 

CEIU::TICN3: 

EGLJIFtENT 
~ 

TOT~ IEJU...1ICl'S 

PLLOCATED AOOITI0'6: 

EIJ.JIFtENT LEE I~ 

~TYM31T 
~INTERTEO-NLCGY Cff' 
ACtN-IN'=l:R'1 Fa...ICY a=-F 
~TICN3 M3'11" 
~TERIPLS M31T 
F"IN-El.lD::ET 
F" I~ IN3 
F"IN-On-ER 
8'1=1.JJ'fEE ~TICN3 

TOT~ AU..OCA TED ADD I TICN3 

TOT~ TO EE ~~ TED 

(8, 50()) 

(:237, :XX)) 

11,581 
0 

1,881 
2, ':f.26 
1, ~.iq4 

2, Ef't:2 
1, 7':0 
2,4::() 

724 
4, ':f.28 

9J-Eill...E 13.2 
aoxr 1·~1 

1, 93'2, ':B:3 

(246, OOC>) 

3:>,294 

1,717,267 



:0-£CU..£ 13.3 
a..D%T l'":/31 

STATE CF MIN'ESOTA 

l"EDIATICN ~ICES 

9:H:D..LE 0::- 1X:STS TO EE pt_LJ)_-:A TED BY F1.N::T I~ 

~ STATE CJTH:R 
TOTPL ~ ~IES ~ICES 

~ ~ EEl'EFITS 

~ 8< l,,WES 1,318,122 13,371 1,3)4, 751 

crTl-ER EXF9\6'E ~ CCST 
~ICES 345,661 3,423 342,233 
B.ffLIES 2'3, 2(X) 245 22,'355 
El2.JIFtENT 8,SX> 8,9)) 
Gf,?JiNTS :.237, 5l'X> Z37,~ 

Il:PAATJ¥EN'Tt,l_ EXPEl'I) 1, '332, '::83 246,COO 17,(>39 1,669,944 

IXET ADJLST1'1:NTS 
r:ED..CTIO.S (:~,<X)()) (246,CX..X>) 
ADOITICN3 3), 294 3:>,:294 

aET BY Fl..J\CT I CN 1,717,267 3:>,284 17,a:39 1,669,944 

~ATE ACt1'J 0 (3), :284) ~ 23, '378 
PLLO:AEl.E a:ETS 1, 717,:2'67 0 17,345 1,693,9'll 
DI~ < 1,693, ·~22) (1,693, 9'22) 

NIT ~TED 17,345 17,345 0 



SCHEDULE 13. ~ 
STATE or "INNESOTA 

BUDGET 19~ t 

"EDIATION SERVICES 

0€TAIL ALLOCATION-STATE ASEMCIES 

USER DEPARTNENT AlbUfUIDN A~~i~~~p ALL~HrroN 
AD"INISTRA TION 

ADNINISTRATIVE NANA6E"ENT 33 0.101 17 
PROPERTY NANA6EN£NT 36 o.111 19 
INTERTECHNOLD6IES 6ROOP 6 0.021 3 
INf'CINATION POLICY Off'ICE 13 0.041 7 
OPERATIONS NMM&ENENT 25 0.071 13 
NATERIALS NSflT H 0.1n 24 
BUILDIN& CODE• CONST COORD 21 0.061 11 
BUILDIN6 F1JND 0 0.00% 0 
PLAMT N6NT 152 0.45% 79 
STATE RESISTER, DOCUNENTS 21 0.06% 11 
"ICR06RAPHICS 14 0.041 7 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 0 0.001 0 
NOTCJa POOl lS 0.04% 8 
STATE PRINTER 64 0.191 33 
CENTRAl STORES 9 0.03% 5 
fEDERAl SURPLUS 7 0.02% 4 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
ClEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COflNUTER YANS 0 0.00% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 269 0.801 13CJ 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.001 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 11 0.03% 6 
CAPITOi. PARKING 0 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 2 0.011 1 
N&ltT AHAlYSIS-SP fD 9 0.031 5 
IISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISIC "6NT 1 o. 00% 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0.001 l 
OTHER 0 0.001 0 

ASIICULTURE 418 l, 251 216 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 33 0.101 17 
ARTS BOAaD 13 0.04% 7 
A TTORNEV GENERAL 100 0.301 52 
AUDITOR 90 0.27% 47 
CO""ERCE 212 0.631 110 
COMUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 1 0.00% l 
CONIIUNITV COLLESE BD 2,081 6.21% 1,077 
CORRECTIONS 1,845 5.51% 955 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 6 0.021 3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 359 1.071 186 
EDUCATIOlt-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 189 0.56% 98 
EDUCATION·VO·T£CH 104 0.311 54 
ENPLOYEE RELATIIIIS 35 0.101 18 
flNMCE 79 0,24% 41 
&Mll■-AININ IIIIT 0 0.001 0 
&ANI.INI CONTRtl 0 0.00% 0 
6R£ATER ■ CIIP 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 78' 2.35% 408 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXAIUNERS 16 0,051 8 
NURSING 20 0.06% 10 
PHARNACY s 0,011 3 
DOTISTRY 4 0.011 2 
CHIR.RACTORS 4 0.01% 2 
P9YCHOl.06Y 3 o.on 2 
OPTDtETRY 2 0.01% 1 
NURSING HOME AD" l 0.001 t 
SOCIAL 1B I NNTL ti. TH 6 0.021 3 
SOCIAL UK LIC 8D 0 0.001 0 
MRR I FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.001 0 
talC "NTL tlTH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETEIINAIY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 13. 4 

STATE or ~lNNESOTA 
8UD6ET 19~1 

~EDIATIOH SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE MxMCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER OEPARTi.ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXAflIN£R 29 0.09% 15 
Hl6HER ED COORD 80 40 0, 121 21 Hl6HER ED rAC AUTH 2 0.011 l HOUS I H6 fl NANCE 112 0.33% 58 HUNAN RI&HTS 67 0,201 35 
HlltAH SERYICES-CEJtTRAl orrICE a,o 2.661 461 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,877 17.541 3,~2 
INDIAM Af'fAIRS 5 0.011 3 INYEST"ENT BOARD 14 0.04% 7 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 87 0.261 4S JOBS• TRAININ6 1, 9S4 S.831 1,011 LABOR• INDUSTRY 305 o. 911 1S8 LESISLATIYE AUDIT 0 0,001 0 lt:DIATION SVCS 0 0.001 0 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 349 I.OU 181 NATURAl RESOURCES 2,512 7.501 1,300 
NON-HEAL TH LI C BDS 

BOXIN& 2 0.011 1 
BARBERS 2 0.01% 1 ELECTRICITY 15 0.04% B 
ARCHITECTS • EN6 5 0.011 3 ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 ACCOUNTANCY 3 0.011 2 PEACE Of'FICERS 0 0.001 0 PARHIJTUEL RACIN& 10 0.031 s 

PLANNIN& 103 o. 311 53 POLLUTION CONTROL 567 1.691 294 PUB EttP RET ASSN 62 0. 191 32 PUBLIC SAFETY 1,664 4.'371 861 PUBLIC SERVICE 123 0,371 64 PUBLIC UTIL CONN 27 0.081 14 
REVENUE 1,102 3,291 570 
SECRETARY or STATE 50 O. lSl 26 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIREMNT 33 0.101 17 
STATE l.llY SYSTE" 4,080 12.181 2,112 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 43 o. 13% 22 
TRADE• ECON DEY 229 0,681 119 
TRMISPORTA TION s, 151 15.371 2,666 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD s 0,011 3 TREASURER 8 0,021 4 
YETERAHS AfFAIRS 522 1. 56% 270 
WASTE NMT BOARD 0 0,001 0 
wms COIIP CT Dr APPEALS 3 0.01% 2 zoo 206 0,611 107 
OTtER 79 0.241 35 

TOTAL 33,508 100.00% 17,345 

ALLOCATJIII BASIS: ElftDYEES IN BAR6AININ6 UNITS F.Y. 198' 
SOUIC£1 CONPUTER WORT-EMPLOYEES BY BAR&AININ& UNITS 



STATE Of "INNESOTA 

"EDIATION SERVICES 

DEPART"ENTAL COST At.LOCATION SUMARY 

USER DEPARTNENT 

AD"INISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE NANA6ENENT 
PROPERTY NANA6ENEHT 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 
INf'ORNATION POllCY orrICE 
OPERATIONS NANA&EMNT 
NATEJUAlS "6NT 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST CDORD 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 
PLANT "6NT 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPtlENT RENTAL 
TELECOMltUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CEMTRAL STORES 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COMUTER YAMS 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 
"6ftT AMM.YSIS-SP f'D 
!ISAC 
911 ENER&ENCY 
RISK "6NT 
YOlUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

A6R I Cut TURE 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CONNERCE 
CONltUNICATION lNPAIRED BO 
CON"UNITY CDLLESE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRM. Of'fICE 
EDUCA Tl ON-f AR l BMI. T SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
Effl.DYEE RELATIONS 
f'IIWICE 
&MIINI-AIIII IIIIT 
6Ml8llN8 allTICl 
GREATER NII C1IP 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

tEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOL06Y 
OPTONETRY 
NURSIN6 MAD" 
SOCIAL WRK • NNTL tl.TH 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 80 
NARR• FMIILY THERAPY 8D 
UNlIC NNTL Hl TH PROV 8D 
PODIATRY 
YETERINAIY NEDICINE 

TOTAL 

17 
19 
3 
7 

13 
24 
11 
0 

79 
11 
7 
0 
0 
8 

33 
s 
4 
0 
0 
0 

139 
0 
6 
0 
1 
s 
0 
0 
1 
1 
0 

216 
17 
7 

52 
47 

110 
1 

1,077 
955 

3 
186 
98 
54 
18 
41 
0 
0 
0 

408 

8 
10 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE 13. 5 
BUDGET mt 

STATE 
AG~CIES 

17 
19 
3 
7 

13 
24 
11 
0 

79 
11 
7 
0 
0 
8 

33 
s 
4 
0 
0 
0 

139 
0 
6 
0 
1 
s 
0 
0 
1 
1 
0 

216 
17 
7 

52 
47 

110 
1 

1,077 
~55 

3 
186 
98 
S4 
18 
41 
0 
0 
0 

408 

B 
10 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SCHEDULE 13.S 
STATE OF ~IMNESOTA 

BUDGET 199\ 

~EDIATION SERVICES 

DEPARTNEHTAl COST ALLOCATION SUN"ARY 

STATE USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL AGENCIES 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 15 15 Hl6HER ED COORD BO 21 21 HISHER ED FAC AUTH 1 1 
HOUSIN6 f'INAHCE 58 S8 HUNAN RISHTS 35 35 HU,.AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OfFICE 461 461 HU,.AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 3,042 3,042 lNDIAH AFFAIRS 3 3 INVESTMENT BOARD 7 7 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 45 45 JOBS & TRAININ6 1,011 1,011 LABQa • INDUSTRY 158 158 LESISLATIYE AUDIT 0 0 tt£D IA TI ON SVCS 0 0 NILITARY AFFAIRS 181 181 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,300 1,300 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1 1 
BARBERS 1 l ELECTRICITY 8 8 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 3 3 ABSTRACTORS 0 0 ACCOUNTANCY 2 2 PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PAll-"'-ITUEL RACIN6 5 s 
Pt.ANNIN& 53 53 
P~LUTION CONTROL 2~4 2~4 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 32 32 
PUBLIC SAF'ETY 861 861 PUBLIC SERVICE 64 64 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 14 14 
REVENUE 570 S70 
SECRETARY Of STATE 26 26 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 17 17 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,112 2, 112 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 22 22 
TRADE l ECON DEV 119 119 
T RAHS.OOR TA TI ON 2,666 2,666 TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 3 3 TREASURER 4 4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 270 270 
WASTE N6"T BOARD 0 0 
WRKRS COttP CT or APPEALS 2 2 zoo 107 107 
OTHER 35 35 

TOTAL 17,34S 17,34S 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 14. l 
FISU.L 91 BUDGET 

The Legislative Auditor is responsible for the annual audit of all 
of the state's expenditures and revenues, conducted to insure 
conformance with generally accepted accounting principles, federal 
audit requirements and state law. This office also conducts certain 
special audits to assist in improving the efficiency and depen­
dability of department and agency accounting. Costs are allowable 
for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual hours of 
service for fiscal year 1989. The state does not charge state 
agencies directly for audit services; so reductions have not been 
made for direct billings. 

The Legislative Auditor is also responsible for coordinating audit 
services at the state agency level for federal single audit 
purposes. These costs are budgeted in the Finance Audits section 
but have been separated out for al location purposes. Cos ts are 
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual 
hours of service for fiscal year 1989. 

The department also has a Program Evaluation Unit which analyzes 
program delivery to improve efficiency, insure that federal and 
state requirements are followed, and determine Nhether programs are 
cost effective. Costs are allowable for some of these audits. 
These will be included in the fiscal year 1991 actual plan when 
information is available on the actual program audits for fiscal 
year 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4. 
Circular A-102, Attachment P 



STATE CF MIN\ESClTA 

s::H:D..LE 14.2 
a.o%T 1931 

LEGis...ATI'vE ~ITCR 

1::.csrs TO Ee: Af..OCA TED 

EXPEJ\[)In.F.ES-{£GIB...ATI'vE ~~IATICN F.Y. 1991 

CED.J::TIOS: 

EGLJIFM:NT 

TOT PL CED.J::T I(N3 

~ TED POO I TICJ'..s: 

Erl.JIFM:J'.IT U3E C~?E: 
~tTY M:l1T 
~ IN I ERTECH'0..03Y t::r.P 
A1l"N- Il'E"CF.t1 PCLIC'f a:F" 
~TI(]'SM:1'1T 
Al:M'H1ATERI~ ~ 
FIN-El..lC(':ET 
FI~I"'3 
FIN-011-ER 
et=LOYEE F.E..ATIO£ 

TOTPL ~TED ADDITIO-.S 

TOT~ TO EE ~TED 

<25,Co:>) 

:.26, E,(8 

'El 
3, 7•~ 
3,031 
1,~ 
2,315 
2,:.262 
2,7'36 
1,836 

14,194 

(25,000) 

3,859,534 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

LEG I a.A TI\..£ ~ I TCF:! 

S:H:Ill..E CF CCSTS TO EE ~ATED BY Fl.N:TICN 

I~ FINAN:E 
TOT~ Al)tN ~ITS 

~:£8 & ~ITS 

~8<~ 3,161,723 342,149 1, 96.3, 940 

011-ER EXPcl'e & COST 

=ERvICES 610, 23:> 610,23:> 
9..ffLIES 23,CO) 2'9,C()O 
82.JIFtENT 25,CXX> 25,COO 

CE='ARTM:NT~ EXPEJ\O 3,825, '353 1, Cx:6, 379 1 ' ':63, '34() 

a::ET ADJl.STl¥ENTS 
IEX..CTIO-S (25,00)) (25, CXX>) 
AOOITIQ\S e-E, =El =B,=81 

CffiT BY F1.N:.'TI 0'4 3,859,534 1,039, '360 1,96.3,940 

j;EPli.O:'A TE ~ 0 ( 1 , c)33, '3E.,()) 7'~>4,371 
~ a:ETS 3,859,534 2,588,311 
DISot..LCW:D (•~7, 23'2) 

l'£T ~TED 2,952,242 2,683,311 

9JEI:U..E 14.3 
RJD:ET 1 ':191 

~::P..#1 Sil'G...E 
PLOIT ,ALJOIT 

€.62,820 192,814 

662,8'.i.-:O 1'32, 814 

662,820 192,814 

244,47'2 71, 117 
'';1:)7, ~'1:12 263, '331 

< •;J.)7 ,2;J2 :> 

0 26.'3, '331 



SCHEDULE 14. 4 
8U06£T 1991 

STATE Of NIMNESOTA 

LESISlATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPART1'ENT UNITS PHCENT ALLOCATION 
AD"INISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIYE NANA6ENENT 2,571.0 4.151 111,469 
PROPER TY NAHA6EMH T 0.0 0.001 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 0.0 0.001 0 
INfORNATION POLICY OFFICE 0.0 0.00% 0 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT o.o 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS "6"T o.o 0.001 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD o.o 0.001 0 
9UILDIN6 FUND 0,0 0.00% 0 
PLMIT "6"T o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE REGISTER• DOCUNENTS 0,0 0.001 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0,0 0.001 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIP~NT RENTAL o.o 0.001 0 
TELECOttNUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
"1JTOI POOL o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER o.o 0,001 0 
CEMTRAL STORES o.o 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.001 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0,0 0.00% 0 
CLEARJN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS o.o 0.00% 0 
COMUTER YANS o.o 0.001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN& • INSERT 0.0 0.00% 0 
ltATERIAlS TRANSFER o.o 0.001 0 
CAPIT[L PARKINS o.o 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0.0 0.001 0 
N61f T AHAL YS IS-SP fD 0.0 0.00% 0 
IISAC o.o 0.001 0 
911 EMR&ENCY o.o 0.00% 0 
RISI( N&ltT 0,0 0,001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0,0 0,0-0% 0 

A6R ICUl TUR£ 329.5 0.531 14,286 
AHI"AL HEALTH BD 170.S 0.271 7,392 
AUS BOAID 38.0 0.061 1 648 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 578.0 0.93% 2s:060 
AUDITOR 400.S 0.651 17,364 
CO""ERCE 43.S 0.07% 1,886 
COIIIJNICATION INPAIRED 80 o.o 0.001 0 
COIIIUNITY COLLE6E BD 6,190.S 9.98% 268,398 
CllRECTIONS 1,S87.S 2.S61 68,828 
DISABILITY CIXJNCIL 0.0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,238.2 3.61% 97,040 
EDUCATIDI-FARIBMJLT SCHOOLS 65.0 0.10% 2 818 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 843.0 t.36% 36:S49 
EltPLOYEE R£1.ATIIIIS 1,501. S 2.421 65,100 
rINMa l ,399.4 2.261 60,673 
&MIINI-ADIUI IIIIT o.o 0.001 0 
6AlllllN8 C1JlllGl 31.0 0.051 1 344 
GREATER ftN CORP 463.S 0.75% 20:096 
HEAlTH 249.5 0.401 10,817 
~ALTH LIC BDS 

ttEDICAL EXMUNERS o.o 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 o.o 0.001 0 
PHARMACY 0.0 0.001 0 
DENTISTRY o.o 0.001 0 
CHJROPIACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOl.06Y o.o 0.001 0 
m>T-OttETRY o.o 0.001 0 
NUIS Ul8 HONE AD" o.o 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH o.o 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 8D o.o 0.001 0 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.001 0 
Utl.lC MTl HLTH PROV BO o.o 0.001 0 
PODIATRY o.o o.ooi 0 
YETERINAIY ltEDICINE o.o 0.00% 0 



SC~DULE 14. 4 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 
BU06£T l ~~1 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINAMCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT At.LOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXA"INER 319.0 o.s11 13,831 HIGHER ED COORD BD 225.2 0.36% ~,764 Hl6HER ED FAC AllTH 0.0 0.001 0 HOUS I M6 fl MANCE 0.0 o.oot 0 HUNAN RISHTS 11. 0 0.021 477 HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OfFICE 2,826.0 4,561 122,525 HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,833.0 4.571 122,829 INDIAM AFFAIRS 271.5 0.441 11,771 INYESTNENT BOARD 3,296.S s. 321 142,924 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 777.0 l. 251 33,688 JOBS l TRAININ6 2,201.8 3.5S1 95,462 LABOR l INDUSTRY 484.0 0.78% 20,984 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 961.2 1.S51 41,674 ~DIATION SVCS 418.0 0.67% 18,123 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 39.5 0.061 l, 713 NATURAL RESOURCES 7S7.8 1.22% 32,855 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
BAH£RS 0.0 0.001 0 
aECTRICITY 283.5 0.46% 12,292 ARCHITECTS l EN6 o.o 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.001 0 ACCOUNTANCY o.o 0.00% 0 PEACE OfFICERS o.o 0.001 0 PAII-NUTUEL RACING 442.S 0.7U 19,185 PLANNIN6 75.S 0.121 3,273 POLLUTION CONTROL 0.0 0.001 0 

PUB EJW RET ASSN 892.0 1.441 38,674 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,017.0 1.&41 44,093 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1.5 0.001 65 
PUBLIC UT[l co"" 2.S 0.001 108 
REVENUE 2,947.0 4.751 127,771 SECRETARY or STATE 608.7 o,gs1 26,391 
STATE LOTTERY o.o 0.001 0 
STATE RETIHNENT l, 221.5 1. 971 52,960 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 1,981.0 3.191 85,889 
TEACHERS RETIRE}tENT 917.S 1, 48% 39,779 
TRADE & ECON DEY 1,004.9 1.621 43 569 
TRANSPORTATION 2,439.8 3.931 10s!1e1 TRANSPORTATION RES BD o.o 0.001 0 
TREASURER l, 175.S 1. 901 50 965 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,284. S 2.071 ·ss:691 
WASTE "6"T BOARD 932.S t. 501 40,430 
WRKRS COltP CT or APPEALS 0.0 0.001 0 zoo 7.0 0.011 303 
OTHER 7,967.5 12.851 345,442 
f'UWICc ·ACCOOIITIN6 707.S t. 141 30,675 
r I NANCE-one 1,974.0 3.181 85,587 
TOTAL 62,005.0 100.00t 2,688,311 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS Of SERVICE F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LE61SlATIYE AUDITOR 



SC~OOl.E l ◄, S 

STATE or NIMNESOTA 
BUDGET 1991 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

DETAIL AlLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTll:NT LIMITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIYE NANA6E"ENT o.o 0.00'1 0 
PROPERTY "AlfA6E,t€NT o.o 0,001 0 
INTERTECHHOL06IES 6ROUP o.o 0.001 0 
INf'OINATION POLICY OFFICE o.o 0.001 0 
OPERATIONS NMtA6E"ENT o.o 0,001 0 NATERIAlS ltMT 0,0 0.00% 0 BUILDIN6 COD£• CONST COORD 0.0 0.001 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0,0 0.001 0 
PLANT "611T o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE R£61STER ~ DOCUNENTS o.o 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS o.o 0.001 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL o.o 0.00% 0 
TELECOlfflUNICATIDNS 0.0 0.001 0 
NOTOR POOL o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER o.o 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STOIES o.o 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SUIPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY o.o 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS o.o 0.001 0 
CONRJTER YAHS 0.0 0.001 0 
CDNPUTER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
ADDR£SSIN& • INSERT o.o 0.00% 0 
~TERIAlS TRANSFER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAIIT(X. PARKIN& 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0.0 o. 001 0 
NMT AHAL YSIS-SP FD 0.0 0,001 0 
IISAC o.o 0.00% 0 
911 EN£R6Et«:Y o.o 0.00% 0 
RISK N6"T o.o 0.001 0 
YOLUNTEER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.001 0 

ASRICUlTUR£ o.o 0.00% 0 
ANI"Al HEALTH 8D 0.0 0.001 0 
ARTS BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY SENERAL o.o 0.00% 0 
AUDITOR 0.0 0.00% 0 
COMERCE o.o 0.001 0 
COMUNICATION INPAIRED BO o.o 0.00% 0 
COMUNITY COi.LESE 8D 2,019.S 34.30% 90,537 
CORRECTIONS 0.0 0.001 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.001 0 
EDUCAT I OM-COTRAL Off' I CE 631.3 10. 72% 28,302 
EDUCA TUIH AIIBMl. T SCHOOLS 0.0 0.001 0 
EDUCATIOI-YO·TECH s,.o 1.17% 3,013 
EtlPLOYEE RELATIIIIS o.o 0.00% 0 
f'INAa 121.7 2.071 5,456 
&Altllll-ADIIII IIIIT o.o 0.00% 0 
GAMl..118 Ct■Tl1l o.o 0.00% 0 
6REATER fll CORP o.o 0.001 0 
HEALTH 241.5 4.24% 11,185 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXMIINERS o.o 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 o.o 0.00% 0 
PHAR"ACY o.o 0.001 0 
OEMTISTRY o.o 0.001 0 
CHIROPRACTORS o.o 0.00% 0 
P9YCHOl.06Y o.o 0.001 0 
OPTDNETRY o.o 0.001 0 
NURSING HONE AON o.o 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK • tllTL HLTH o.o 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 80 o.o 0.00% 0 
M • FANILY THERAPY 8D o.o 0.00% 0 
UNI.IC Mn HUH PROV 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY o.o 0.00% 0 
YETEIINAIY IEDICINE o.o 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 14. 5 
STATE Of "INNESOTA 

BUOGcT I ~~l 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL AlLOCATtON-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNI TS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXAAINER o. 0 0.001 0 HISHER ED COORD BD 121.3 2.061 5,438 HISHER ED FAC AUTH 0,0 0.001 0 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 0,0 0.001 0 HUNAN RI&HTS 0.0 0,001 0 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 614.5 10.HI 27,549 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0,0 0,001 0 INDIAN AFFAIRS 0.0 0,001 0 INYESTNENT BOARD 0,0 0.001 0 IRON RAH6E RESOURCES o.o 0.001 0 JOBS & TRAININ6 657.7 11,171 29,486 
LABOR• INDUSTRY o.o 0,001 0 LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 156.3 2.651 7,007 NED I A TI ON SVCS 0.0 0.00% 0 NILITARY AFFAIRS 159,S 2. 71% 7,151 NATURAL RESOURCtS 357.7 6.08% 16,036 NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS o.o 0,001 0 
ELECTRICITY o.o 0.001 0 
ARCHITECTS• EN& 0,0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS o.o 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0.0 o.oox 0 
PEACE OFFICERS o.o 0.001 0 

PARI-IWTUEL RACIN6 o.o 0.001 0 
PLANNIN6 0.0 0.001 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL o.o 0. ,)OI 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN o.o 0.001 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY m.s 3.05% 8,047 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0,0 0.001 0 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 0.0 0,001 0 
REVENUE 0.0 0.001 0 
SECRETARY Of STATE o.o 0,001 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0,0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0,0 0.001 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" o.o 0.001 0 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0,0 0.001 0 
TRADE• ECON DEY 163.6 2.78% 7 334 
TRANSPORTATION 300.6 5,111 13:476 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D o.o 0.00% 0 
TREASURER o.o 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 85.S 1. 4S1 3,834 
WASTE lt&NT BOARD 0,0 0,00% 0 
WRKRS C°"P CT (J APPEALS o.o 0.001 0 zoo 0,0 0.00% 0 
OTID o.o 0.001 0 
FtNANCE-ACCOllTIN& 0,001 0 
FI NANCE-OTID 0.00% 0 

TOTAL S,887,2 100.00% 263,931 

Al.LOCATION 8ASIS1 ACTUAL HOURS or SERVICE F.Y, 198' 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LESISLATIYE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 1•. 6 
BUDGET 19<31 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

FINANCE SIN6LE 
USER DEPAUNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDIT 

ADNINISTRATIDN 
AD"INISTRATIVE 11AHA6ENENT 111,469 111,469 0 
PROPERTY "ANA6£.NENT 0 0 0 
INTERTECHNOL061ES GROUP 0 0 0 
INrORNATION POLICY OFFICE 0 0 0 
OPERATIONS "ANA6ENENT 0 0 0 
NATERIAlS NMT 0 0 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 0 0 0 
8tJILDIN6 f"UND 0 0 0 
PLANT "6"T 0 0 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0 0 
"ICRO&RAPHICS 0 0 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0 0 
TELECotlWNICATIONS 0 0 0 
NOTOR POOl 0 0 0 
STATE ~INTER 0 0 0 
CEJITRM. STORES 0 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
Q.EARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
CO"NUTER YANS 0 0 0 
COIIPUTER SERVICES 0 0 0 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 0 0 0 
~TERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 
CAP ITIJ. PARK IN& 0 0 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 0 
lt61H ANALYSIS-SP f"D 0 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0 0 
RISK lt&"T 0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 0 0 0 

A6R I CUl JURE 14,286 14,286 0 
ANiltAL HEALTH 8D 7,392 7,392 0 
AUS BOARD 1 648 1,648 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl 2s:060 25,060 0 
AUDITOR 17,364 17,364 0 
CD""ERCE 1,886 1,886 0 
COIUIUNICATION lltPAIRED BO 0 0 0 
COMUNITY COLLESE 8D 358,935 268,398 90,537 
CORRECTIONS 68,828 68,828 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRM. OFFICE 125,342 97,040 28,302 
EDUCA TI ON-r AR I BAULT SCHOOLS 2 818 2 818 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 3,:642 3&:s◄, 3,093 
EltPt.OYEE RELATllllS 6S,100 65,100 0 
fIIAG 66,12, 60,673 5,456 
SAltlN&-ADIIIN IIIIT 0 0 0 
6Altlll• ctllTRtl. 1 344 1 344 0 
6REATER Ill alP 20:096 20:0% 0 
HEM.TH 22,002 10,817 l t, 195 
~Al TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0 0 
NllSIN6 0 0 0 
PHAR"ACY 0 0 0 
OEJITISTRY 0 0 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0 0 
PSYCHOl.08Y 0 0 0 
(fTOfETRY 0 0 0 
NURSIN& HO"E ADfl 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRk I ltNTL HLTH 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 0 
NARR I rMILY THERAPY 8D 0 0 0 
UtllC NITL HI.TH PROV 8D 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
YETER I NAIY NEDI CI NE 0 0 0 



SCHEDULE 14. 6 

STATE or ~IHNESOTA 
BUDGET 1991 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DEPART~HTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

FINANCE SIM6L£ USER DEPAUi.UT TOTAL AUDITS AUDIT 
HEARIN6 EXA"INER 13,831 13,831 0 HIGHER ED COORO BO 15,202 9,764 5,438 HI6HER ED tAC AUTH 0 0 0 HOUSIN6 FINNtC£ 0 0 0 HU"AN RI6HTS 477 477 0 H°"AH SERVICES-CENTRAL OFtICE 150,074 122,525 27,549 HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 122,829 122,829 0 INDIAN AFFAIRS l 1 771 11,771 0 I NVESTNENT BOARD 142:924 142,924 0 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 33,688 33,688 0 JOBS l TRAININ6 124,948 95,462 29,486 LABOR l lNDUSTRY 20,984 20,984 0 LESISLATIVE AUDIT 48,681 41,674 7,007 "ED l A TI ON SYCS 18,123 18,123 0 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 8,864 l, 713 7,151 NATUIAL RESOURCES 48,891 32,855 16,036 NON-t£ALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 0 ELECTRICITY 12,292 12,292 0 
ARCHITECTS l EM6 0 0 0 ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 0 PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 0 PUI-ttt.lTUEL RACIN6 19,185 19,185 0 PLANNIN6 3,273 3,273 0 POLLUTION CONTROL 0 I) 0 PUB EJilP RET ASSN 38,674 38,674 0 PUBLIC SAFETY 52,140 44,0'33 8,047 

PUBLIC SERVICE 65 65 0 PUBLIC UTIL COM 108 108 0 
REVENUE 127,771 127,771 0 SECRETARY Of STATE 26,391 26,391 0 STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 STATE RETIREll£MT 52,%0 52,960 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 85 88' 85 889 0 TEACHERS ~TIRENEHT 39:779 39: 779 0 
TRADE l ECON DEV so 903 43 569 7 334 TWS,ORT AT I ON 119: 257 1os;1s1 13:Hs TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0 0 TREASURER so, 965 S0,96S 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 59,525 55,691 3,834 WASTE lt6ftT BOMD 40,430 40,430 0 
WRKRS cmw CT or APPEALS 0 0 0 zoo 303 303 0 
OTID 345,442 345,442 0 
rJNMIC(-ACCUTIN6 30,675 30,675 0 
FIME-OTIIR BS,587 85,587 0 

TOTAL 2,952,242 2,688,311 263,931 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDCLE 1.5.l 
FISCAL 91 BCDGET 

The State Treasurer is responsible for cash management, bank account 
administration and reconciliation, check (warrant) signing and 
processing and related activities. Costs of these services are 
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the 
total of sub-system warrants and accounting transactions issued for 
each department. 

Services relating to accounting for state debt and investment 
records, etc., are considered general government and have not been 
allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.12. 



STATE CF Mil\l'.ESOTA 

9J-EIU.E 15.2 
Et.JC(:ET 19:J 1 

COSTS TO EE PLLO..~ TED 

LEG I 9-A TI vE ~:IA TI Cl\l F. Y. 1 931 

ce:r:u::T I CN3: 

8l.JIFf'ENT" (7, COO) 

TOT~ CEil.J::TICN3 

PLLOCA TED ADD I TIO£: 

EGUIFM:NT LEE I~ 15,670 
~ l'131T ':B7 
~ INTERTB:l-f\0...03Y l::f:f' 4,1=8 
All'-N--Il'FCR1 Fn.ICY a:"F 1 
~TIOc M:111" ::52 
~TERilit..S t-r.:MT 875 
F IN-a.JD.r:T 1,$2. 
Fil\hOO:O..NTil'O 4,152 
FIN-OTI-ER 665 
8'A.JJVEE ~TIO-.S 2,~ 
t'1:D IA TI~ SEF.v' ICES 4 
LEGie...ATivE PLOIT 9:>,965 

TOT~ lt..L.OCATED ADDITICN3 

TOT~ TO F:E .Ail.OCATED 

6.31, 742 

(7, CX-X>) 

81,(67 

7C6,00=J 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

9:l-EtU..E 15.3 
EU):£T 1 '~31 

9:l-ECU.E 0:- CCETS TO EE PLLO:A TED BY Fl..J\CT I~ 

C£n:FAL GEl\ERAL 
TOT~ ACt'N lriEAS..RY ID/'T 

~ ~ EEN:FITS 

Slt.J:,R-f8(~ 514,742 Z.-5,045 289, 6':fl 

0'11-ER EX?c:J',E ~ COST 
B:RvICES ':6, (XX> 41,534 53,466 
9.PFLIES 16, ((X) 6,5!:B 8,442 
El2.JIFM:NT 7,CO:> 7,CXX> 

CEPAATM:NT~ EXFEND 631,742 7, CXX> 273,137 351,G(lS 

a:sr ~ 

ceru::TICN3 (7, COO) (7, (X:x)) 

ADO IT I O'S 81,<::67 81,C67 

CCST BY Ft.N::TI Cl'J 7<)5,8)3 81, c:67 273,137 351, 6a5 

~TE~ 0 (81,<::67) 35,442 45, 6.c..--.S 
~.Aa.E COOTS 700,003 :::x::e' 57'3 '337,23:> 
Dlsw..LOED ('3;!7,23:)) ('3"'-57,23::>) 

l'ET ~TED 3".:e,sn :x:e, 57'3 



SCll:DULE 15. 4 
BUDGET 19';1 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTIUT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATIOH 
AD"INISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIYE "ANA6E"ENT 3,173 0.061 174 
PROPERTY MNA&ENENT I, n3 0.03% 106 
INTERTECHNOLD6IES SROUP 2,1S0 0.04% 118 
INFOR"ATIOM POLICY Off let 874 0,021 48 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 14,566 0,261 801 
"ATEIIALS "611T 1,443 0.03% 79 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CO.ST COORD 2,071 0.041 114 BUILDIN6 f'UNO 5,411 0.10% 298 
PLANT N6NT 11,881 0.21% 653 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 5,243 0,011 288 
"ICRD6RAPHICS l, 664 0,031 92 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1,338 0.02% 74 
TELECOfffWNICATIONS 20,066 0.36% 1,103 
MTOR POOL 23,442 0.42% 1,289 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 0.30% 918 
CEMTRAl STORES 20,982 0.37% 1,154 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.051 142 
R£SOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 4 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS m 0.001 11 
CONNUTER VAMS 571 0.01% 31 
CONPUTER SERVICES 13,629 0.24% 749 
ADORESSIN6 • INSERT l, Ot l 0.02% 56 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0.01% 17 
CAPITfJ. PARKIN& 2,472 0,041 136 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.001 0 
"611T AIIAlYSIS-SP FD 434 0.01% 24 
I ISAC 11 0.00% 1 
911 EIIER6ENCY 4,7n 0,09% 264 
RISK "6"1 924 0.02% 51 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 0,001 13 
OTHER 1 255 0.021 69 

A6RICUlTURE 49:333 0.88% 2,713 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,443 0.041 134 
ARTS BOARD 3 325 0.06% 183 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21:sas 0.381 1,184 
AUDITOR 4,685 0.08% 258 
co""ERCE 34,S45 0.62% 1,900 
COMUNICATION (NPAIRED BO 769 0.01% 42 
COMUNITY COLLESE BD 132,518 2,361 7,287 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 2,22% 6,858 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 647 0.03% 91 
EDUCATION-CEMTRAl ll'FIC£ 126;837 2,261 6,975 
EDUCATIDN-fARIBMI.T SCHOOLS 6 183 0.1U 340 
EDUCATION~YO-TECH 23:231 0.41% 1,277 
ENPLOYEE RW TIONS 63,145 1.13% 3,472 rneMCE 29,9'6 0,531 1,650 
6AIIIN6-ADIIIN IIIIT 0 0,001 0 
&Mil IN CCIITltl. 529 0.011 · 29 
6REATER fll CmP 75 0.001 4 
HEAlTH 79,085 1,411 4,349 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXMIINEIS 3,918 0.07% 215 
NURSIN& 4,224 0.081 232 
PffARNACY 1,691 0.03% 93 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.04% 136 
CHIRIJ)RACTORS 1,304 0.02% 72 
PSYCHOl06Y t,120 0.021 62 
fJ>TONETRY 530 0.01% 29 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 941 0.02% 52 
SOCIAL 11K I MTL HLTH 1,054 0.02% 9 
SOCIAl WIK LIC BO 588 0.01% 32 
ttARR I FAIIILY THERAPY Bl 383 0.01% 21 
lN.IC NNn HLTH PIOY BO 553 o.ou 30 
PODIATRY 284 0.01% 16 
YETERINAIY NEDICINE 626 O,Oll 34 



SCHEDULE 15. 4 

STATE or ~INNESOTA 
BUDSET l ~~1 

TREASURER 

OETA IL AlLOCA TI ON-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER D£PARTJOT UNITS PERCENT At.LOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 6,180 o. 111 340 
Hl&HER ED COORD 8D 82,607 l. 471 4,543 Hl6HEI ED rAC AUTH 33 0.001 2 HOUSIN6 FINNI« 12,250 0,221 674 HUftAN Rl6HTS 2 459 0,041 135 HUltAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 316:431 5,641 17,401 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 95,676 1. 711 5,261 INDIAM AFFAIRS 957 0.021 53 INYESTttENT BOARD 2,369 O.O◄l 130 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17,600 0,311 968 
JOBS• TRAININ6 257,76◄ 4,S9l 14,175 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 48,565 0,871 2,671 LE61SLATIVE AUDIT 2,035 0,0•1% 112 
"ED I A TI ON SYCS 1,783 0.031 ~ 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 30,S64 0.541 l, 681 NATllaAl RESOURCES 307,536 5,481. 16, '12 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 382 0.011 21 
BARBERS 1,183 0.021 65 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.07% 231 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 2,638 O.OSl 145 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0,001 6 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0.041 111 
PEACE OffICERS 2,278 0.041 125 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 2,881 0.051 158 
PLANNIN6 9,793 0 I 17'L S39 
POLLUTION CONTROL 36,094 0. 641 1,985 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 220,113 3,921 12,104 
PUBlIC SAFETY 466,747 8. 321 25,667 
PUBLIC SERVICE 10,741 0.191 591 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 2,475 0,041 136 
REVENUE 1,892,086 33. 721 104,~7 
SECRETARY Of STATE 13,935 0.251 766 
STATE LOTTERY s 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 162,353 2.e,1 8,928 
STATE llllY SYSTE" 148,957 2.6S1 8,191 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 137,084 2.441 7,538 
TRADE• ECON DEY 35,577 0.631 1,956 
TRAHSPOUATION 222,685 3,171 12,246 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 360 0.01% 20 
TREASURER 3 022 0,051 166 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29;423 0.521 · 1,618 
WASTE tl6"T BOMD 2,301 0.041 · 127 
WRKRS ClllP CT or APPEALS 541 0,011 30 zoo 23 73, 0.421 1,305 
OTHER 101:220 1.911 5,896 

TOTAL 5,611,461 100.001 308,579 

ALLOCATION BASIS1 ACCtJIJITIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.v. 1989 PLUS SUBSYSTE" WARRANTS 
SOURCE: COtlPUTER REPORT~ WARRANT LO& 



SCHEDULE 15. 5 
STATE or NIMNESOTA 

BUDSET l 991 

TREASURER 

DEPART}IENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUft"ARY 

USER DEPART"ENT TOTAL TREASURER 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIVE NANA6ENENT 174 174 
PROPERTY "AMA6EN€NT 106 106 
INTERTECHNOL06IES SROUP 118 118 
INFORNATION POlICY OfrICE 48 48 
OPERATIONS MHA&ENENT 801 801 
NATER IALS "6NT 79 79 
BUILDIN6 CODE• COHST COORD 114 114 
BUILDIN6 F'UND 298 298 
PLAHT "6"1 653 653 
STATE RESISTER & DOCtmENTS 288 288 
NICR06RAPHICS 92 n 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 74 74 
TELECD"NUNICATIONS 1,103 1,103 
"OTOR POOL 1,299 1,289 
STATE PRINTER 918 918 
CENTRAL STORES l, 154 1,1~ 
f'EDERM. SURPLUS 142 142 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 4 4 
CWRIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 11 11 
COMUTER VANS 31 31 
COffPUTER SERVICES 749 749 
AODRESSIN8 • INSERT 56 56 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 17 17 
CAPIT(l. PARKIN& 136 136 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 
N6"T MALYSIS-SP f'D 24 24 
IISAC 1 1 
911 ENERSENCY 264 264 
RISk "6NT 51 51 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 13 13 
OTHER 69 69 

AGRICULTURE 2,713 2,713 
ANl"M. HEALTH BD 134 134 
ARTS BOMD 183 183 
ATTORNEY 6ENERM. 1,184 1,1U 
AUDITOR 258 258 
CO"NERCE 1,900 1,900 
COIVIJNICATION I"'AIRED 8D 42 42 
COMUNITY COi.LESE 8D 7,287 7 287 
CORRECTIONS 6,858 &:sse 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 91 91 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 6,975 6,975 
EDUCATION-FAIIBMI.T SCHOOLS 340 340 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 1,277 1,277 
EJflOYEE RELA TUii 3,472 3,472 
rnwa 1,650 1,650 
6ANl■-ADlll IIIIT 0 0 
8Alt8lll& CONTROL 29 2, 
6REATER ltN alP 4 4 
HEM.TH 4,349 4,349 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

"EDICAL EXMIINERS 215 215 
NURSIN6 232 232 
PHARMCY 93 93 
OEHTISTRY 136 136 
CHIROPRACTORS 72 72 
PSYCHOl06Y 62 62 
m>TDNETRY 29 ~ 
NURSIN& HO"E AD" 52 52 
SOCIAL !IRK• ttNTL ti.TH 58 58 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 32 32 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 21 21 
Ull IC MTL HlTH PROY 8D 30 30 
PODIATRY 16 16 
VETERINARY ltEDICINE 34 34 



STATE or ~lMNESOTA 
SCHEDULE 15. S 
BUDGET 1~~1 

TREASURER 

OEPARTl1€NTAL COST ALLOCATION Sllffl'ARY 

USER DEPART"ENT TOTAL TREASURER 
HEARIN6 EXAIIINER 340 340 HI6HER ED COORD BO 4,543 4,543 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2 2 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 674 674 HU"AN RIGHTS l35 l35 HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 17,401 17,401 HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIOHS 5,261 S,261 INDIAN AFFAIRS 53 53 INVEST"EMT BOARD 130 130 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 968 968 JOBS l TRAINlN6 14,175 14,175 LABOR l INDUSTRY 2,671 2,671 LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 1 t 2 112 MDIATION SVCS 98 98 "ILITAaY AFFAIRS l 681 l 681 NATURAL RESOURCES 16:912 16:912 NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 21 21 BARBERS 65 65 ELECTRICITY 231 231 ARCHITECTS l EMS 145 145 ABSTRACTORS 6 6 ACCOUNTANCY 111 111 PEACE OFFICERS 125 125 PARI-ttUTUEL RACIN6 158 158 PLANNIN6 539 539 POl.LUTION CONTROL l, 985 1,985 PUB ENP RET ASSN 12,104 12,104 PUBLIC SAFETY 25,667 25,667 PUBLIC SERVICE 591 591 PUBlIC UTIL COM 136 136 REVENUE 104,047 1~,047 SECRETARY Of' STATE 766 766 STATE LOTTERY 0 0 STATE RETIRENENT 8,928 ans STATE UNIV SYSTEN 8, 191 s;191 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 7,S38 7,538 
TRADE• ECON DEV 1,956 1 956 T RAHSPORT A TI ON 12,246 12;246 TRANSPORTATION RES BD 20 20 TREASURER 166 166 VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,618 1,618 WASTE N6"T BOAID 127 127 
WRKRS CO"P CT Of APPEALS 30 30 zoo 1,30S 1,305 OTHER S,896 5,896 
TOTAL 308,571 308,S71 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 16. l 
FISCAL 91 BlJDGET 

The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the state and is 
the attorney for all state officers, departments, boards and 
commissions. He interprets statutes, prepares or reviews legal 
documents (contracts, leases, etc.). These costs are allowable for 
plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual F. Y. 1989 
hours of attorney and paralegal staff time provided to central 
service agencies. 

A separate appropriation was made for the Health Boards. 
appropriation is disallowed and has not been allocated. 

This 

Costs of services to the public and county governments are included 
in the allocation to All Other. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B., paragraph B.16. 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

50-ECU..E 15.2 
Et.Ox:T 1·~1 

ATT~ G£1'.EPA~ 9..FPCJ<T 

o:srs TO EE ~=A TED 

EXF£ND I 11.RES-U:EI 9..A TivE ~R IATICN F. Y. 1 '3'31 

CEll...CTI(]\S: 

Ebl.JIA"ENT 
ElJ ILD IN3 COST"RU::T I CN 
9=ECIAL a:NTI~.:ENT 

TOT~ ce:cu::TIO-.S 

Pl...L.OCA TED ADD ITict..s: 

EGUIA"ENT USE I~ 

~--1'13'1T 
All"N-INIER1El:J-f\O.Jl3IES 1~ 

ACt-N-I~ T ICN PCLICY CFr 
~ATIOS M31T 
ACM\H"1ATERI~ M31T 
FIN-B...Dxr 
FIN.OO:O...NTIN3 
FIN-OTI-ER 
81=1...0VEE FS..ATIQ\S 
l"'EDIATICN ~ICES 
Lml 9..A TI vE .oLD IT 
~ 

TOT~ ~TED ~ITIQ\S 

TOT~ TO EE ~TED 

(262, 137) 
(10,704) 
(50, COO) 

6'3,:.'2$ 
10,317 
41,'=l.26 

706 
9,319 

12,407 
17,344 
29,591 
11,485 
EB,032 · 

S2 
25,(60 

1,184 

20,871,011 

(322,841) 

~'(), 844, 85) 



STATE 0::- MIN\EBJTA 

ATTCFt£Y 1~ ~ 9...F'PC:F-T 

9.]-EIU..E 0::- O'.ETS TO EE ~A TED BY F1.N:T I o--4 

C:E\EPA. L.E&L 
TOT.AL All'1N SERvICES 

~ ~ EEJ\EF"ITS 

SPURY & ~s 17, JC"--E, 63:> 1 , ::.66' :zE 10,917,918 

011-ER EXF1:J'.EE ~ COST 

~ICES 2,~)1,73:> 768,CSB 883,511 
9....FfLIES :297,750 123,100 72,<Xx:> 
ECJJIFtell' 262,137 ·;.:5·;:,' 1 '37 
Et...038 C.OSna.cT I Cl\J 10,704 10,704 
e=ECI~ a:NTil\r.£NT s:>, (XX> 9:>, CXX> 

ll:PAATM:Nr~ EX?E]\() 20,871,011 2,::.S6,265 11,873, 42'3 

CCST ADJL.STM::NTS 
CED....CTIO'S (3.22, 941) (3?·?,841) 
ADOITICl\S 296,E.8) :2'96,68:> 

Ct:ET BY F1...N:TI~ 20,844,8:0 2, :.60, 104 11,873,423 

~TE~ 0 (2, =.60, 104) 1,662,~ 
P4.J...O..""'AELE ,:.csrs :2'(>,844,85:> 13,535,865 
DI~ (7' 3.."S, S85) 

13,535,865 13,535,865 

9:l--EIU.E 16.3 
El.DE 1 '"=131 

1-EALTH 
~ 011-ER 

3X3,406 4,571,070 

97,444 752,747 
0 86,65:> 

1,(0),85:> 5,410,467 

1, COO, EEO 5,410,467 

140, 13'2 ?S'l,536 
1, 140,':02 6, 168, (X)3 

( 1, 140,:82) (6, 168, OC>3) 

0 0 



LEER CEP/JR.Tl"'ENT 

~INISTRATivE t131T 
ATTCJ;N:."Yt~ 
FII\W'£E-FIS::,oL ~ 
~ ~TIQ\S 
LEGI B..A TivE ~I~ 
ti:DIATI°" EM:S 
~ 
On-ER 

TOTAL 

STATE CF MIN'ESJTA 

ATTCR\EY ~ - G£J\ER.OL PT 

CETAIL PLl..OCATICl°'J - LEGOL ~ICES 

PU..OCATICN PU..OCATICN ffiCS.'S 
LN I TS F1:r.l:8'lT PLl..OCA TI°" 

5,211.9 o. ':r:f/4 133,618 
:235, 073. 1 44. 5'ZI. 6,026,SSO 

:53.0 o. (6'/4 6,614 
1, =-as. 7 (). 3:t/4 40,678 

$.7 O. OZ'/. 2,479 
101.8 (). 0'2"/. 2,610 
488.7 o. ()9"/4 12,529 

:285, 162. '3 54.011. 7,310,747 

527, 97'3.8 1 CX). 00"/. 13,535,86.5 

PLLO:-A TI°" eA.S IS: PCTIJOL l-0..RS CF S:Rv' ICE PF.OJ I IED TO 
CENTPA SE?.JICE AIE\CIES F. Y. 1 S83 

9:l-ED.J..E 16.4 
ao::£T 1 ·:1~ 1 

DIF.ECT 
BILJ..ED 

(5,451,422) 

(5,451,422) 

l'£T 
,Ail,JX'A TI CN 

133,618 
6, Cr26, 5':() 

6,614 
40,678 

2,479 
2,610 

12,529 
1,859,325 

B,C84,443 



LEER CEPAA.111:NT 

A0'1\I--Al:t1INISTPATI'vE M3'1T 
A~ IE\EFPL 
F'INAN:E-f'"Is:PL M31T 
El"'A....O'fcE ~TICN3 
LEGIB..A TivE ~I~ 
1'1:DIATI~ :M:S 
~ 

011-ER 

TOTPL 

STATE 0:- MIN'EEOTA 

CEPAATM:NT P4.... CCST Al.LO::A TI~ 9....M'AAAY 

TOTP4.... 

133,518 
6, 026, 5':() 

6,614 
40,678 
2,479 
2,610 

12,529 
1, 85'3, 325 

8,(84,443 

9:}-E])J_£ 16.5 
aJO:£T l ':7'31 

LEGAL 
SERvICES 

133,518 
6,026,5'~ 

6,614 
40,678 

2,479 
2,610 

12,529 
1,859,325 

8,(04,443 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDCLE 17. l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal 
requirements of Attachment P, to 0MB Circular A-102. The require­
ment is for organization rather than grant by grant audits of 
federal funds. 

The organization audits are to determine whether: 

financial operations are conducted properly; 
financial statements are presented fairly; 
the organization has complied with the federal laws and regula­
tions affecting the expenditure of federal funds; 
internal procedures have been established to meet the objec­
tives of federally assisted programs; and 
financial reports contain accurate and reliable information. 

The State Auditor requires organization-wide audits of subrecipients 
receiving federal funds from state agencies. 

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during fiscal 
year 1989. 

Ref.: A-102, Attachment P. 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

STA TE PLD I TCF.:-SIN3...E ~ IT 

(CSTS TO Ee: ~:A TED 

EXFe.oITLF.ES-LEGISLATI'vE PPF~IATICN F.Y. 1931 

ce:cu::T I CN3: 

ECI.JIFtENT 

TOT.oL CECU:TIQ\S 

Pl..1-0CA TED ADD IT I 0-S: 

TOT .A4.. Pl..1-0CA TED ADD I TI Q\S 

TOT.oL TO EE .ci..LOCAlE) 

0 

9:l-ED..L.E 17.2 
Ef.JD:xT 1 '?r-.J 1 

n,coo 

0 

0 

n,CO) 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

SCH:J)_J_£ 17.3 
El.03::T 1•~31 

STATE ~ITCR-SIN3...E ~IT 

9J-ECU...E CF COSTS TO EE pt_J_O:A TED BY FtN::T I CN 

~ 8< EEl\EFITS 

011-ER EXFENSE ~ COST 

9:r,VICES 
9..FfLIES 
ELJJIFM:NT 

CEP~1l1:NT~ EXF1:NDI~ 

a:ET ADJl..STl'1:l\I 
CEll...CTIO-S 
AOOITIO'S 

a::ET BY Fl.J\CTIO'J 

r6'...LOC'AEt.. IXSTS 
DISAl...J..OED 

l'.£T lt.J..!rATED 

TOT~ 

0 

76, (XX> 
1, <X.X) 

0 

77,0)0 

IE\ERAL Sil'f":LE 
All"'N PLDIT 

0 

76,CX:X) 
1,CXX> 

(l 77, ()(X) 

0 
0 

0 77' ex;,:) 

77,<:X.X> 



SCJ,£DULE 17. 4 

STATE Of ~INNESOTA 
BUOSET 1991 

STATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNEHT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCATION 
AD"INISTRATION 

ADfllNISTRATIVE "AHA6E"ENT 0 0.001 0 
PROPERTY NMIA&ENENT 0 0,001 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 0 0,001 0 
INf'OQltATION POLICY Off'IC£ 0 0,001 0 
OPERATIONS "ANA6E"EHT 0 0.001 0 
NATERIAlS 1'6NT 0 0,001 0 BUILDIN6 COD£, CONST COORD 0 0.001 0 
BUILDIN6 fUND 561,711 0.03% 22 
PLANT "6NT 0 0.001 0 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUNENTS 0 0,001 0 
"ICRD6RAPHICS 0 0.001 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPIENT RENTAL 0 0.001 0 
TELECotfflUNICATIONS 0 0,001 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.001 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.001 0 
CEMTRAL STORES 0 0.001 0 
rEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0,001 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0,001 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0,001 0 
COMUTER YAMS 0 0,001 0 
CottPUTER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
ADORESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
11ATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOl PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
"61tT ANALYSIS-S.O fD 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 ENER&ENCY 0 0,001 0 
RISK "6"T 0 0,001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 2,289,714 0.121 89 

A6RICUl.TURE 1,018,765 0.05% 31 
AN I "Al HEAL TH BD 127,176 0.01% s 
AUS BOARD 546 031 0.03% 21 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 602:234 0,031 23 
AUDITOR 0 0,001 0 
CmfflERCt 0 0.001 0 
CO"NUNICATION lfM>AIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
COtfftUNITY COLLE&E 8D 4,654,1S0 0,231 180 
COIRECTIONS 2,249,887 0,111 87 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-CEJITIAL Of'FICE 170,028,330 8.551 6,583 
EDUCATIDN-FARIIMJLT SCHOOLS 76,298 0.001 3 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 17,372,867 0,871 673 
ENPLOYEE RELA TUii& 0 0,001 0 
FINANCE 0 0.00% 0 
6AIUN6-AIMtlN IIIIT 0 0.001 0 
6Alt8l IN& C111T111. 0 0,001 0 
6REATER M CORP 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 48,219,611 2.421 1,867 
HEM.TH LIC BDS 

ltEDJCAL EXMINERS 0 0.001 0 
NUISIN6 0 0,001 0 
PHARMCY 0 0.00% 0 
DDTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
PSYCHOLO&Y 0 0.00% 0 
IJ>TmlETRY 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 HOM ADfl 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK, MTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WIK LIC BO 0 0.00% 0 
MRI l FANILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.00% 0 
UNl IC PITL Hl TH PIOY Bl 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
YETERINARY NEDICIJE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 17 . 4 

STATE Of' NlNNESOTA 
8U06ET 1991 

STATE AUDITOR 

OETA[L AlLOCATION-SlN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEP~n.€NT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 0 0.001 0 
Hl&HER ED COORD 8D 2,331,575 o. 121 90 
HISHER ED f'AC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUS I N6 f' I NANCE 59,886,967 3,011 2,318 
HUflAN RI6HTS 258,000 0.011 10 
HU"AN SERYICES-CEHTRAL Of'f'tCE 1,053,308,977 52.961 40,778 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 100,707 0.011 4 [NOIAM AHA(RS 54,059 0,001 2 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.001 0 [RON RAN6E RESOURCES 39,302 0.001 2 JOBS l TRAININ6 203,058,474 10.211 7,861 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 2,719,936 0.141 105 
LESISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 
1'ED I A TI ON SVCS 0 0.00% 0 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 9,117,911 0.461 3S3 
NATUIAL RESOURCES 16,090,315 0.811 623 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.001 0 
BARBERS 0 0.001 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.001 0 
PEACE DrFI CERS 29,438 0.001 1 

PARI-NUTUEL RACitt& 0 0.001 0 
PLAHNIN6 8,457,663 0.431 327 
POlLUTION CONTROL 12,970,771 -).6S1 502 
PUB Etw RET ASSN 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 11,546,502 0,581 447 
PUBLIC SERVICE 417,336 0.021 16 
PUBlIC UTIL Cmt" 0 0.001 0 
REVENUE 0 0.001 0 
S£CIETARY Of STATE 0 0,001 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0,001 0 
STATE RETIREPIENT 0 0.001 0 
STATE lltlV SYSTE" 4,622,167 0.231 179 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0.001 0 
TRADE l ECON DEV 19 469 603 0.981 7S◄ TRANSPORTATION 326:se,:301 16.42% 12,644 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 0.001 0 
YETERANS AFFAIRS 3,468,746 0.171. 13◄ WASTE "6"T BOARD 0 0.001 0 
WRKRS CtllP CT or APPEALS 0 0.001 0 zoo 0 0,001 0 
OTHER 6,635,037 0,331 258 

TOTAL 1,988,919,561 100.001 77,000 

AlLDCATIDN BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CQll>UTER ~PORT FINU8603 



USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
Af»i!INISTRATIVE "ANA6ENENT 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 
INTERTECHNOLD6IES 6ROUP 
INfllRNAT ION POLICY Off'ICE 
OPERATIONS NANA&ENENT 
NATER IALS N61H 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST CDORD 
BU[LDIN6 f'UND 
PLANT "6"T 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 
"ICR06RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
IWTOI POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOV£RY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
CO"MJTER YMtS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKIN6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 
N6NT AHM.YSIS-SP f'D 
I ISAC 
911 ENER6ENCY 
RISK "6NT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

ASRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl 
AUDITOR 
CONftERCE 
COJUIJNICATION INPAIRED 8D 
COMUNITY COLLE6E BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATIDN-CEJITRAL Off'ICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
f'INANCE 
&ANIN&-ADIIIN llJT 
&Mil.IN& CONTROL 
6REATEI tll CmtP 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSIN8 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOl.06Y 
OPTOltETRY 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WR1C LIC BD 
NARR• f'A"ILY THERAPY 8D 
UNI. IC NNn Hl TM PROV 8D 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 

STATE or ~INNESOTA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SlN6LE AUD[T 

TOTAL 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

22 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

89 
31 
s 

21 
23 
0 
0 
0 

180 
87 
0 

6,583 
3 

673 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,867 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE 17. 5 
8U06H 19'31 

SINGLE 
AUO[T 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

22 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

a, 
3! 
s 

21 
23 
0 
0 
0 

180 
87 
0 

6,583 
3 

673 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,867 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SC~DULE 17, 5 

STATE Of' ~INNESOTA BUDGET \ ~~l 

STATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6lE AUDIT 

SIN6LE USER OEPART10T TOTAL AUDIT 
HEARIN6 EXANINER 0 0 HIGHER ED COORD 80 90 90 HIGHER ED rAC AUTH 0 0 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 2,318 2,318 
HU"AN RISHTS 10 10 HU"AN SERVICES-CEHTRAL orrICE 40,778 40,778 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4 4 INDIAN AffAIRS 2 2 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 
IRO. RANS£ RESOURCES 2 2 JOBS l TRAININS 7,861 7,861 
LABOI l INDUSTRY 105 105 
LESISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 0 0 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 353 353 
NATURAL RESOURCES 623 623 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0 
ARCHITECTS l ENS 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTAICY 0 0 
PEACE orn CERS 1 1 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 0 0 
PLANNIN6 327 327 
POLLUTION CONTROL 502 502 
PUB DIP RET ASSN 0 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 447 447 
PUBLIC SERVICE 16 16 
PUBlIC UTIL COIUt 0 0 
REVENUE 0 0 
SECRETARY Of STATE 0 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 
STATE RETIREltENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 179 179 
TEACHERS RETIRENEHT 0 0 
TRADE l ECON DEV 7S4 7S4 
TRANSPORTATION 12,644 12,644 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 BD 0 0 
TREASURER 0 0 
VETERANS AFrAIRS 134 134 
WASTE "MT BOARD 0 0 
WRKRS COIW CT Of' APPEALS 0 0 zoo 0 0 
OTHER 258 258 

TOTAL 77,000 77,000 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 19.l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



80-EIU£ 19.2 
aJD:ET 1 '":131 

STATE CF MII\I\ESJTA 

ACMINISTRATICl'J---PF£F'ERT ~ 

SECCl'fil ,ALLO::AT I~ 

GETS TO EE .OU.OCA TED 

EXFe\[) I TI..R::S PER 1 '3'31 FI s::tt.. I 1'FCFS1A TI CN 

,AL,L.OC:A TED ADD IT I O\S: 

All'11INISTRATIQ\J 
ADMINISTRATivE ~ 
~.0:f:RTY ~E"ENT 
INTER1EO-NJ...03 I~ 

II\FCF.f"iATIQ\J FO...ICY CF'FICE 
CA::P.ATill\S ~ 
MATERIILS ~ 

FII\W£E 
aJlX£T 
PO:O..NTIN3 
OTl-ER 

EM=LOYEE ~TICNS 
l"EDIATIQ\J $::VICES 
~ 
STAlE ~ ITCR-SIN3..E ~IT 
ISB O::EDIT 

TOT~ PLLOCATED ADDITICl\S 

TOT~ TO EE ,AL,L.OC:ATED 

8,4S6 
1, '::04 
1,'';172 

235 
733 

4,3:>4 

2,793 
2,642 

931 
6,3.:13 

19 
1(6 

0 
('31) 

3:>,536 



s:l-Eill...E 19.3 
EUDxf 1 ':!31 

STATE CF MIN\EEDTA 

AI)1!NISTF.:ATIO\l--fRCFERTY ~ 

SECO\O PL.LO:AT IQ\I 

s::l-ED..L.E CF a::ETS TO EE ALLOCATED BY F1.N...1ICN 

C03T ADJLS'TM:NTS TOT~ LEASIN3 

ALLOCATED ADDITIO\S 3:>,53:, 4,'324 

corr BY F'l.J\CTIQ\J 3:>,536 4, ':124 

~ a:ETS 3)' 53:, 4, '3'24 
DISoLl...(3,E]) (25,612) 

I\ET ALLOCA T ICN 4, '3'24 4,924 

cm-ER 

:25,612 

25,612 

:25,612 
(25,612) 

0 



SCHEDULE 19.4 
BUDGET 1911 

STATE Of N[NNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-PROPERTY NANA6E"ENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
AD"INISTRATION 

INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 4 0.511 25 
[NfOR"ATION POLICY orrICE 3 0.38% 19 
OPERATIONS MNA6E"ENT 9 1.15% 56 
NATERIALS N6JtT 4 0.51% 25 
BUILDIN& CODE~ CONST COORD 1 0.13% 6 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6"T 54 6.87% 338 
STATE REGISTER l DOCUMENTS l 0.13% 6 
"ICR06RAPHICS 1 0.13% 6 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 2 0,251 13 
TELECONIJNICATIONS 1 0.13% 6 
NOTOR POOL l 0.131 6 
STATE PRINTER 5 0.64% 31 
CENTRAL STORES 1 0.131 6 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOUR~ RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 o.oox 0 
CO"NUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES s 0.64% 31 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 1 0.13% 6 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 o.oox 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.801 0 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK "6ttT 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 o.oox 0 

ASRICULTURE 14 1.78% 88 
ANI"AL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 26 3.311 163 
AUDITOR I 0.13% 6 
CO""ERCE 1 0.13% 6 
CO"NUNICATION ["PAIRED 8D 0 0.00% 0 
cott"UNITY COLLEGE BD 28 3.56% 175 
CORRECTIONS 28 3.56% 175 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 0.131 6 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 11 1.40% 69 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2 0,251 13 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 3 0.38% 19 
ENPLDYEE RELATICltS 2 0.25% 13 
FINANCE 3 0.38% 19 
6ANIN6-ADftIN 11111 0 0.00% 0 
6Nt8l.lN6 CONTRtl 2 0.25% 13 
&REATER Ill CCIP 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 13 1.651 81 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

ffEDICAL EXAttINERS 2 0.25% 13 
NURSIN6 3 0.381 19 
PHARNACY 1 0.13% 6 
DENTISTRY 1 0.131 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 0.13% 6 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 0.13% 6 
OPTONETRY 1 0.13% 6 
NURSIN6 HONE ADfl 1 0.13% 6 
SOCIAL WRK & ttNTL HLTH 3 0.38% 19 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0 0.00% 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 1 0.13% 6 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0.13% 6 



SCl£DULE 19.4 

STATE Of' "INNESOTA 
BUD6ET 1991 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER D£PARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 5 0.641 31 Hl&HER ED COORD BO 2 0.251 13 Hl6HER ED fAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 HOUS I N6 fl NANCE 1 0,131 6 HUltAN RI&HTS 4 0.51% 25 HUNAH SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 28 3.56% 175 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 29 3.691 182 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1 0.131 6 INYESTNENT BOARD 1 0.13% 6 IRON RANG£ RESOURCES 1 0.13% 6 JOBS l TRAININ6 72 9.161 451 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 9 1.15% 56 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 1 0.13% 6 
NEDIATION SVCS 0 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 1 0.131 6 
NATURAL RESOURCES 53 6. 74% 332 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
aECTRICITY 1 0.131 6 
ARCHITECTS l EN& 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE orn CERS 3 0.38% 19 

PARI-NUTU£L RACIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PLANNIN6 5 0.641 31 
POlLUTION CONTROL 12 1.53% 75 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 0.511 25 
PUBLIC SAFETY 100 12, 72% 626 
PUBLIC SERVICE 7 0.89% 44 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2 0.251 13 
REVENUE 32 4,071 200 
SECRETARY Of STATE 6 0.76% 38 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 o.oot 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 34 4.331 213 
TEACHERS RETIREJEHT 2 0.25% 13 
TRADE l ECON DEV 13 1.651 81 
TRANSPORTATION 35 4,451 219 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 1 0.13% 6 
VETERANS Af'FAIRS 4 0.51% 25 
WASTE "6NT BOAID 3 0.38% 19 
WRKRS COltP CT II' APPEALS 5 0.64% 31 zoo 11 1.401 69 
OTHER 54 6.871 345 

TOTAL 786 100.00% 4, '24 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUttBER or LEASES PROCESSED r.v. 1989 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS NAHA6EttENT 
MTERIALS "6NT 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 
PLANT "6NT 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS 

STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATIDN-PROPERTY NANA6E"ENT 

SECOND ALLOCA Tl OH 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
TELECottftUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
CONNUTER YANS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 
NATERIALS TRAHSfER 
CAPITOl PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 
NGMT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 
I ISAC 
911 ENERGENCY 
RISK N&ltT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

A6R I CUl TURE 
ANl"AL HEALTH 8D 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 80 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Off'ICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
f'INANCE 
6ANIN6-AD"IN UNIT 
6AN8t.lN6 CONTROL 
6REATER NN CORP 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSIN6 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTONETRY 
NURSIN6 HONE ADN 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNL IC NNTL Hl TH PROV 8D 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

TOTAL 

25 
19 
56 
25 
6 
0 

338 
6 
6 

13 
6 
6 

31 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 

31 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

88 
0 
0 

163 
6 
6 
0 

175 
175 

6 
69 
13 
19 
13 
19 
0 

13 
0 

81 

13 
19 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 

19 
0 
6 
0 
0 
6 

SCHEDULE 19, 5 
BUD6€T 1991 

LEASIN6 

25 
19 
56 
25 
6 
0 

338 
6 
6 

13 
6 
6 

31 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 

31 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

88 
0 
0 

163 
6 
6 
0 

175 
175 

6 
69 
13 
19 
13 
19 
0 

13 
0 

81 

13 
19 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 

19 
0 
6 
0 
0 
6 



SCHEDULE 19. S 
STATE or "INNESOTA 

BUDGET 1991 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTV NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTl1ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL LEASIN6 
HEARIN& EXANINER 31 31 HISHER ED COORD 80 13 13 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 HOUSIN6 rINANCE 6 6 HUNAN RI6HTS 25 25 HU"AM SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 175 175 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 182 1B2 INDIMI AFFAIRS 6 6 INVEST"ENT BOARD 6 6 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 6 6 JOBS l TRAINING 451 451 LABOR l INDUSTRY S6 56 LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 6 6 NEDIATION SYCS 0 0 NILITARY AFFAIRS 6 6 NATURAL RESOURCES 332 332 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 ELECTRICITY 6 6 AaCHITECTS l EN6 0 0 ABSTRACTORS 0 0 ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 PEACE OfrICERS 19 19 PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 0 0 PLANNIN6 31 31 POLLUTION CONTROL 75 75 

PUB E"P RET ASSN 25 25 PUBLIC SAFETY 626 626 PUBLIC SERVICE 44 44 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 13 13 REVENUE 200 200 SECRETARY or STATE 38 38 STATE LOTTERY 0 0 STATE RETIRENENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 213 213 TEACHERS RETIRENENT 13 13 TRADE & ECON DEV 81 81 TRANSPORT A TI ON 219 219 TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 0 0 TREASURER 6 6 VETERANS AFFAIRS 25 25 
WASTE "6NT BOARD 19 19 WRKRS CotlP CT Of' APPEALS 31 31 zoo 69 69 OTHER 345 345 
TOTAL 4,924 4,924 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 20.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGY GROUP 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE 0:- MIN\ESOTA 

S::l-EDU...E 2·0. 2 
El....O;ET 1931 

All'1 I NISTRA T ICN- I NTERTEO-l'O .. D3Y GrO..F' 

SECCND PLL.O:AT IO\I 

COSTS TD EE ALL.Cr-A TED 

EXF€NDI~ PER F. Y. 1'3'31 FIS:~ If\FCF.MATICN 

~OCATED AOOITIO\S: 

Aet1INISTP..AT IO..J 
ADM I NI SW.A Tiv£ ~ 
F~TY~ 
INTERTEO-tO....o GrO..F' 
IN="'CF.MAT IQ\J FO... ICY (FF ICE 
CFEF.:ATIO..S ~ 
MATER!~ ~ 

FINAN:E 
B.D::£T 
~01..NTIN3 
an-ER 

EM=l.OYEE F.8....ATI(l\S 
f'1:D I ATI O'J SERvICES 
LEGI9..ATivE ~IT 
~.ER 
A~ IE'-ER.AL 
ISB a:£DIT 

TOT~ PLI...O:ATED ADDITIO£ 

TOT AL TD EE Al.l.CT..J\ TED 

8,(83 
•-:c ..::.w 

11, (>24 
1, 36.3 

620 
1,348 

1,132 
2, •:,54 

1,033 
5,520 

3 
0 

118 
0 

(525) 

32,704 

3:2,704 



STATE (F MIN\ESOTA 

ACMINISiRATICN-INTERTEO-«L03Y ~ 

S8XND ~ .. LJJ:AT ICN 

ro-Eill..E CF Ca.ITS TO EE: ~TED BY F\.J\CTICJ\I 

~(F?!)S TB..E-
COST ADJLE'Tl"ENTS TOT~ 1:ENTER CXM'I 

.ou.crA TED ADDITIO..S 32,704 4,468 26,218 

COST BY Fl.J'CTI CN 32,704 4,467 26,218 

lt.LOCAELE CCETS 32,704 4,467 26,218 
DI~ (2, 01'3) 

I\ET lt.LOCATICJ\I 3:>,685 4,467 26,218 

2,019 

2,019 

2,019 
(2,01'3) 

0 



SCHEDULE 20,4 
STATE or NINNESOTA 

BUDGET l99t 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS MANA6ENEHT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTl1ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 49 0,171 7 
OPERATIONS NANASEftENT 0 0,00% 0 
NATERIALS N6NT 1,166 3.97% 177 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 11 0.041 2 
PLANT N6NT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 3 0.011 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TaECOMUNICATIONS l 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CO"NUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES lS 0.05% 2 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0,001 0 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP ro 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK N6NT 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 472 1. 611 72 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 15 0.05% 2 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,659 9.06% 405 
AUDITOR 235 0.80% 36 
CONftERC.E 1,332 4,541 203 
CON"UNICATION INPAIRED DD 0 0.00% 0 
COMUNITY Cm.LEGE 8D 1 0.00% 0 
CORRECTIONS 417 1.42% 63 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 60 0.201 9 
EDUCA Tl DN-f' AR I BAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 119 0.411 18 
EtlPLOYEE RELATIONS 148 O.SOI 23 
FINANCE 3, 161 10.77% 481 
GANIN6-ADfllN UNIT 0 0.00% 0 
6AIIBLIN6 CONTRII. 0 0.00% 0 
&HATER NN CORP 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 1,610 5.49% 245 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 25 0.09% 4 
PHARMACY 4 0.011 1 
DENTISTRY 0 0.001 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOlO&Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOttETRY 0 o.oox 0 
NURSIN6 HOtlE ADN 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
NARR I fAtlllY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNllC NNTL HLTH PROV ~D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



STATE Of "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS NANA6ENENT 

USER DEPARTNENT 
ALLOCATIOM 

UNITS 
ALLOCATED 

HEARING EXANIN£R 
HISHER ED CODRD BD 
HISHER ED fAC AUTH 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 
HUNAN RIGHTS 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 
JOBS• TRAININ6 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 
LEGISlATIVE AUDIT 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

221 
2 
0 

1,150 
465 

2,017 
863 

0 
0 
0 

3,429 
4,121 

253 
27 

217 
553 

BOXIN6 0 
BARBERS 2 
ELECTRICITY 199 
ARCHITECTS l ENG 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 

PARl·NUTUEL RACIN6 0 
PLANNIN6 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 664 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 4 
PUBLIC SAFETY 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 242 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 
REVENUE 1,145 
SECRETARY Of STATE 441 
STATE LOTTERY 0 
STATE RETIRENENT ◄ 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 31 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 
TRADE• ECON DEY 5 
TRANSPORTATION S 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 0 
TREASURER 451 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 
WASTE NMT BOAII 81 
WRKRS CDltP CT OF APPEALS 0 
ZOO 128 
OTHER 1,124 

TOTAL 29,350 

Al.LOCATION BASIS: CUBIC FEET Of RECORDS NAINTAINED AS or 6-30-89 
SOURCE: DIVISION RECORDS 

PERCENT 

0.751 
0.011 
0.00% 
3.921 
1.581 
6.871 
2.14% 
0.00% 
0.001 
0.00% 

11.681 
14.04% 
0.86% 
0.091 
0,741 
1.88% 

0.001 
0.011 
0.681 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.00% 
0.001 
o.oox 
2.261 
0.01% 
0,001 
0,821 
0.00% 
3.901 
t.501 
0.001 
0,01% 
o. 11% 
0.011 
0.02% 
0.021 
0.00% 
1.54% 
0.001 
0.28% 
0.001 
0,441 
3.831 

100.00% 

SCHEDULE 20. ◄ 
BUD6ET 1991 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

34 
0 
0 

175 
71 

307 
131 

0 
0 
0 

522 
627 
39 
4 

33 
84 

0 
0 

30 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

101 
l 
0 

37 
0 

174 
67 
0 
1 
5 
0 
1 
1 
0 

69 
0 

12 
0 

1' 
172 

4,467 



SCHEDULE 20. 5 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECOftNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

INFOR"ATION POLICY OFFICE 14,464 0.09% 24 
OPERATIONS NANA6EIIENT 8 l39 0.05% 14 
11ATERIALS "6ffT 25;366 0.16% 43 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 17,459 0.11% 29 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6NT 28,853 0.18% 48 
STATE RESISTER l DOCU"ENTS 13,415 0.09% 23 
NICRO&aAPHICS 1,532 0.01% 3 
ELECTRONICS EIRJIPttENT RENTAL 803 0.01% 1 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 4,780 o.o:n 8 
STATE PRINTER 7,810 0.051 13 
CENTRAL STORES 1,953 o.ou 3 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3,138 0.02% s 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CON"UTER VANS 100 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 236,906 1, 52% 397 
ADDRESSIN6, INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARICIN& 1, 161 o.on 2 
PRDC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 4,152 0.03% 7 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 E"ER&ENCY 7,241 0.05% 12 
RISK NGIIT 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 485 0.00% l 

AGRICULTURE 240,121 1.54% 403 
ANIMAL HEALTH 8D 20,903 0,131 35 
ARTS BOARD 14 933 0.10% 25 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 213:731 1.371 359 
AUDITOR 23 131 0.151 39 
CONltERCE 114:192 0.73% 192 
CO"NUNICATION INPAIRED BD 25 549 0.16% 43 
CONIWNITY COLLEGE 8D 775:381 4.96% 1,301 
CORRECTIONS 490,216 3.14% 822 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9,243 0.061 16 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 318,719 2.04% 535 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 22,793 0.151 38 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 96,028 o.6n 161 
ElfLDYEE RELATIONS 82,249 0.53% 138 
FINANCE 92,994 0.601 156 
6ANIN6-ADIIIN llllT 0 0.001 0 
6ANBLIN6 CONTRll 1,602 0.01% 3 
6REATER "N CORP 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 339,782 2.171. 570 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 8,235 0.05% 14 
NURSING 6,642 0.04% 11 
PHARNACY 3,162 0.02% 5 
DENTISTRY 4,036 0.03% 7 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,885 0.01% 3 
PSYCHOl06Y 836 0.011 1 
OPTDNETRY 610 0.00% 1 
NURSING HOM AD" 1,647 0.011 3 
SOCIAL WRK, ttNTL HLTH 4,479 0.03% B 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.001 0 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 106 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 658 0.001 l 



SCHEDULE 20. 5 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 
BUDSET l~9t 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECOftNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXMINER 25,631 0.16% 43 HISHER ED COORD BD 42,588 0.271 71 Hl&HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 84,316 0.54% 141 HUNAN RIGHTS 54 458 0,351 91 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 556:209 3.561 933 HwtAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 515,319 3.30% 865 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6 059 0.04% 10 
INVESTNENT BOARD 16;239 0.10% 27 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 78,247 0.501 131 
JOBS• TRAININ6 1,242,220 7.95% 2,084 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 157,512 1.01% 264 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 18,194 0.121 31 
NEDIATIDN SVCS 17,964 0.111 30 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 404,691 2.59% 679 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,300,539 B.321 2,182 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 738 0.001 1 
BARBERS 700 0.00% l 
ELECTRICITY 11,023 0.071 18 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 1,655 0.011 3 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,209 0.01% 2 
PEACE orr I CERS 5 654 0.041 9 

PARI-"UTUEL RACING 11:s12 0.077. 19 
PLANNIN6 58,184 0,371 98 
POLLUTION CONTROL 305,160 1.95% 512 
PUB EltP RET ASSN 26,446 0.171 44 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,133,078 7.25% l, ~t 
PUBLIC SERVICE 65,333 0.421 110 
PUBllC UTIL COM 14,587 0.09% 24 
REVEU: 763,555 4.891 1,281 
SECRETARY Of STATE 123,446 0.791 207 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 6,114 0,04% 10 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 2,021,874 12,941 3,392 
TEACHERS RETIRElt£NT 28,144 0.181 47 
TRADE• ECON DEY 236,924 1.521 397 
TRANSPORTATION 1,615,103 10,341 2,710 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 3,787 0.021 6 
TREASURER 4 l98 0.03% 7 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 62:113 0.40% 104 
WASTE "611T BOARD 27,428 0.181 46 
WRKRS CONP CT II' APPEALS 2,878 0.021 5 zoo 46,892 0.301 79 
OTHER 1,237,800 7.921 2,080 

TOTAL 15,627,401 100.00% 26,218 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) r.v. 1989 
SOURCE2 COMPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDtH.E 20. 6 

STATE or NINNESOTA 
BUD6ET 19~1 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPARTttEHT TOTAL NANA6ENENT COMUNICTNS 
ADNINI STRATI ON 

INrDRNATION POLICY orFICE 31 7 24 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 14 0 14 
NATERIALS N6flT 220 177 43 
BUILDIN6 CODE, CONST COORD 29 0 29 
BUILDIN6 FUND 2 2 0 
PLANT N611T 48 0 48 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 23 0 23 
NICRO&RAPHICS 3 0 3 
ELECTRONICS EUUIPNENT RENTAL 1 0 1 
TELECOftltUNICATIONS 0 0 0 
NOTOR POOL 8 0 8 
STATE PRINTER 13 0 13 
CENTRAL STORES 3 0 3 
fEDEIAL SURPLUS 5 0 s 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0 0 
COIIPUTER SERVICES 3~ 2 397 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 0 0 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 2 0 2 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP rD 7 0 7 
I ISAC 0 0 0 
911 ENER&ENCY 12 0 12 
RISK tt&NT 0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER l 0 l 

ASRICULTURE 475 72 403 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 35 0 3S 
ARTS BOARD 27 2 25 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 764 405 359 
AUDITOR 75 36 39 
COMERCE 39S 203 l~ 
CONNUNICATION ItlPAIRED BD 43 0 43 
COMUNITY COLLE6E 8D 1,301 0 1,301 
CORRECTIONS 985 63 822 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 16 0 16 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 544 9 535 
EDUCATION-f AIIBAULT SCHOOLS 38 0 38 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 179 18 161 
ENPLOYEE R£UJlmlS 161 23 138 
FINANCE 637 481 156 
8NIIN6-ADIIIN UNIT 0 0 0 
&MIBLIN& coma 3 0 3 
6REATER NN COIP 0 0 0 
HEALTH 815 245 570 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 14 0 14 
NURSING 15 4 11 
PHARNACY 6 l s 
DEJtTISTRY 7 0 7 
CHIROPRACTORS 3 0 3 
PSYCHfl.06Y l 0 1 
OPTONETRY 1 0 l 
NllSIN6 HONE AON 3 0 3 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH B 0 8 
SOCIAL WRk LIC BO 0 0 0 
"ARR• fANILY THERAPY 8D 0 0 0 
UtlIC NNTL Hl TH PROV 8D 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE l 0 l 



SCHEDULE 20. 6 

STATE or NINNESOTA 
BUDGET 1~'31 

AD"INISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

RECORDS TELE-USER DEPARTltENT TOTAL NANAGENENT CONNUNICTNS 
HEARINS EXAMINER 77 34 43 HI6H£R ED COORD 8D 71 0 71 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 HOUSIH6 FINANCE 316 175 141 HUr.AN RI6HTS 162 71 91 HUttAN SERVICES-CENTRAL orrICE 1,240 307 933 HUMM SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 996 131 865 INDIAN AFFAIRS 10 0 10 INVEST"ENT BOARD 27 0 27 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 131 0 131 JOBS l TRAININ6 2,606 522 2,084 LABOR• INDUSTRY 891 627 264 LE61SLATIYE AUDIT 70 39 31 NEDIATION SVCS 34 4 30 "ILITARY AFFAIRS 712 33 679 NATURAL RESOURCES 2,266 84 2,182 NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1 0 1 BARBERS 1 0 1 ELECTRICITY 48 30 18 ARCHITECTS l ENG 3 0 3 ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 ACCOONTANCY 2 0 2 PEACE OFFICERS g 0 9 PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 19 0 19 
Pl.ANNIN& 98 0 98 POLLUTION CONTROL 613 101 512 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 45 1 44 PUBLIC SAFETY l, 901 0 

t '~· 
PUBLIC SERVICE 147 37 110 PUBLIC UTIL COffll 24 0 24 REVENUE 1,455 174 1,281 
SECRETARY Of STATE 274 67 207 STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 STATE RETIRENENT 1l 1 10 STATE UNIV SYSTEM 3,397 5 3,392 TEACHERS RETIRENENT 47 0 47 TRADE l ECON DEV 398 1 397 TRANSPORT AT ION 2,711 1 2,710 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 6 0 6 TREASURER 76 69 7 VETERANS AFFAIRS 104 0 104 
WASTE "611T BOARD 58 12 46 
WRKRS CONP CT Of' APPEALS s 0 s zoo 98 19 79 
OTHER 2,252 172 2,080 
TOTAL 30,685 4,467 26,218 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 21.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



9:1-ED...LE 21.2 
aJD:ET 1'":/31 

STATE 0:- MIN\ESOTA 

~INISTP.ATIO\I--II\FCA1ATI°" PCl..ICY CFrICE 

SECOI) PLLO:::A TI~ 

CCETS TOE£ ALLOCATED 

EXfS\O I TI..F.ES A:R F. Y. 1 '391 F 19:-Jil.. II\F~ TI~ 

ALLOCATED f.a)ITICN3: 

Act1INISTRATI<l'J 
All'1INISTRATI\,E MANAt.:B'ENT 
F~TY ™:eENr 
INTERTEO-NLCl:J'Y l::m..F' 
II\FCF.t1ATICJ\I FO..ICY CFFICE 
CFERATIO\S ~ 
Mc\ TER IPLS MANAf:Berr 

FII\W-CE 
EUDEET 
~ca.NTIN3 
OTI-ER 

EM=LCTYl:E RELATICJ\18 
f'1:DIATICJ\I Sf:Rv'ICES 
LEGI9..ATivE PLJDIT 
~ 

Arn:::R-EY GEl\ERJL 
ISB ~IT 

TOTM... PLLO:::ATED ADDITIO'S 

TOTf::.I.... TO EE ALLOCATED 

5,075 
19 
31 

3n 
33'2 

2,'JSJ 

1,~ 
1,~'01 
~ 

4,253 
7 
0 

48 
() 

(145) 

15,615 

15,615 



STATE (F Mil\l'E9JTA 

ACMINISTRA TICl\t- It,.F'CR1A TICl'J PCL ICY CFF' ICE 

SECO\O flLl...OCA TI Cl'J 

9:l-Eill...E 21. 3 
EUD::ET 1931 

90-EIU..E CF tXETS TO EE -6Ll..D:ATED FN Fl..N:.'TICl'J 

STATEWIIE 
a:ET Alll.ETJ"ENTS TOT/L SYSTEMS On-ER 

~TED ADDITIO£ 15,615 13,334 2,221 

COST FN Fl...N::TI~ 15,615 13,394 2,221 

Pl.1..0CAB...E aETS 15,615 13,334 2,221 
DI~ (2,221) (2,221) 

I\ET PL.LOC'ATICN 13,394 13,334 0 



SCHEDULE 21.4 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INf'ORNATION POLICY OFFICE 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTENS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTl1ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRA TION 

OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 1 429 0.01% 1 
NATERIALS N&NT 362:905 1.411 189 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 400 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6NT 1,512 0.01% 1 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 44,223 0.17% 23 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,531 0.01% 1 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL 0 0.001 0 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 26,643 0.10% 14 
NOTOR POOL 23,960 0.091 12 
STATE PRINTER 858 0.00% 0 
CEHTRAL STORES 42 0.001 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 268 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CONIIUTER YAMS 100 0.001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.001 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,757 0.011 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
N&NT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 354 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 685 0.00% 0 
RISK N6NT 1 033 0.00% 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 12:103 0.051 7 
OTHER 129 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 24,771 0.101 13 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 12,625 0.05% 7 
ARTS BOARD 134 0.001 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 15,236 0.06% 8 
AUDITOR 618 0.001 0 
CO""ERCE '48,312 0.19% 25 
CO"NUNICATION lflPAIRED 8D 0 0.001 0 
COMUNITY COLLE6E BD 11 922 0.05% 6 
CORRECTIONS 140:263 O.S'41 73 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 615 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Off'ICE 115,258 0.451 60 
EDUCATION-FARIBMJLT SCHOOLS 1 307 0.01% 1 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 12'735 0.051 7 
ENPLOYEE RELATlmlS 110:004 2.761 370 
rINMICE 1,852,093 7.191 964 
6A"IN6-AD"IN lltlT 0 0.00% 0 
6A"ll1N6 CONTROi. 2,932 0.011 2 
6REATER NN CORP 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 55,597 0.22% 29 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

ttEDICAL EXANINERS 139,154 0.54% 72 
NUISIN& 31,720 0.121 17 
PHARtlACY 3 807 o.on 2 
DENTISTRY 16:ooo 0.061 8 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,267 0.00% l 
PSYCHOLOSY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOtETRY 3 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HOME AD" 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK I IINTL HLTH 1,263 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL NRK LIC BD 443 0.00% 0 
NARR I fANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL·HlTH PROV 8D 443 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,785 o.on I 



SCHEDULE 21.4 
STATE or NINNESOTA 

8UD6ET 1991 

ADttINISTRATION-INfORltATION POLICY DfFICE 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTE"S 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 650 0.00% 0 Hl6HER ED COORD BD 6,575 0.031 3 HI&HER ED fAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 HOUSIN& FINANCE 16,346 0.061 9 
HUIWI RIGHTS 10,411 o.on 5 
HUttAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OfFICE 8,334,730 32.38% 4,337 
HUftAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 8,539 0.03% 4 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50 0.00% 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 300 0.00% 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 1 121 0.0Ol 1 JOBS• TRAINING 677: 750 2.63% 353 LABOR l INDUSTRY 24,199 o.o,i 13 LE61SlATIVE AUDIT 65,402 0.25% 34 
"EDIATION SVCS 63,125 0.25% 33 
NlllTARY AffAIRS S 234 0.021 3 NATURAL RESOURCES 417~635 1.621 217 NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 0 o.oox 0 
BARBERS 64 0.001 0 ELECTRICITY 29,579 0.11% 15 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 6,657 0,031 3 
ABSTRACT•S 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 4,963 0,021 3 
PEACE OFFICERS 64 0.00l 0 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 13,462 0.051 7 
PLANNIN6 7,809 0.03% 4 
POLLUTION CONTROL 13,437 0.051 7 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 1,495 0.011 1 
PUBLIC SAfETY 4,206,618 16.341 2, 18' 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,551 0.041 s 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 837 0.00% 0 REVENUE 6,083,873 23.63% 3,165 
SECRETARY Of STATE 68,834 0.27% 36 STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 199,838 0.78% 104 
STATE llfIY SYSTEN 16,749 0.07% g 
TEACHERS RETIREIENT 50,444 0.201 26 
TRADE l ECON DEV 17,827 0.07% 9 
TRA&ORTA Tl ON 1,626,715 6.32% 846 
TRANSPORTATIIII RE& BD 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 16 0.001 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,303 0.011 1 
WASTE NMT 80AII 592 0.00% 0 
WRKRS CIIIP CT II" APPEAl.S 0 0.00% 0 zoo 622 0.001 0 
OTHER 66,730 0.261 35 

TOTAL 25,742,865 100.00% 13,394 

ALLOCATION BASIS: r.v. 1989 CONPUTER SERVICES USA&E 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 21. 5 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFDR"ATIDN POLICY OFFICE 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATON SU"NARY 

STATEWIDE 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL SYSTENS 
ADNINISTRATIDN 

OPERATIONS "ANA6EMENT 1 1 
MATERIALS N611T 189 189 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 0 0 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 0 0 
PLANT "6NT 1 1 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 23 23 
NICR06RAPHICS 1 1 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 14 14 
NOTOI POOL 12 12 
STATE PRINTER 0 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOV£RY 0 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 0 0 
ADDRESSIN& l INSERT 0 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS l 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 
M&NT ANALYSIS-SP rD 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 
911 ENER&ENCY 0 0 
RISK N6NT 1 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 7 7 
OTHER 0 0 

A&R I Cll TURE 13 13 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 7 7 
ARTS BOARD 0 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 8 8 
AUDITOR 0 0 
CONNERCE 25 25 
COIUIJNICATION lttPAIRED BD 0 0 
CDtfftUNITY COLLE&E BD 6 6 
CORRECTIONS 73 73 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 60 60 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1 1 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 7 7 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 370 370 
FINANCE 964 964 
6ANIN6-ADNIN llllT 0 0 
6AN8llN8 CONTR(l 2 2 
GREATER ttN allP 0 0 
HEALTH 2, 2, 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICM. EXANINERS 72 72 
NURSIN6 17 17 
PHARMACY 2 2 
DENTISTRY 8 8 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 1 
PSYCHOLD6Y 0 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0 
NURSING HOME ADN 0 0 
SOCIAL URK & NNTL HLTH 1 l 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 
UNLIC Mn Ht.TH PROV 8D 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 1 



SCHEDULE 21, 5 
BUDGET 19~1 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INfORNATic»c POLICY OFFICE 

SECON8 ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLDCATON SUMARY 

STATEWIDE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL SYSTE"S 
HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0 Hl6HER ED COORD 8D 3 3 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 9 9 HUNAN Rl6HTS s s HUJtAH SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 4,337 4,337 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4 4 
INDIAN Aff'AIRS 0 0 INVEST"ENT BOARD 0 0 lRON RAHGE RESOURCES l l JOBS l TRAINING 353 353 LABOR, INDUSTRY 13 13 LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 34 34 NEDIATION SVCS 33 33 NILITARY AFFAIRS 3 3 NATURAL RESOURCES 217 217 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 
BAR8£RS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 15 1S ARCHITECTS l EN6 3 3 ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3 3 PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PARI·NUTUEL RACING 7 7 PLANNING 4 4 POLLUTION CONTROL 7 7 PUB EttP RET ASSN 1 1 PUBlIC SAFETY 2,18~ 2,189 
PUBLIC SERVICE 5 5 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 0 0 
REVENUE 3,165 3,165 
SECRETARY Of STATE 36 36 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 
STATE RETIREJIENT 104 104 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 9 9 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 26 26 
TRADE & ECON DEV 9 9 
TRANSPORTATION 846 846 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 0 0 
TREASURER 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 1 
WASTE "6flT BOARD 0 0 
WRKRS CONP CT If APPEALS 0 0 zoo 0 0 
OTHER 35 35 

TOTAL 13,394 13,314 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 22.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



9J-EIX..LE 22.2 
a..o:ET 1 ':/31 

STATE (F Mif\l\ESOTA 

ACMINISTRATICN-CF£RATICJ\S ~ 

88:00 PU.O:.A T ICN 

COSTS TOE£ ALLOCATED 

EXFe-t:> I n..F.ES PER F. Y. 1 '':131 F IS::.Al. II\F"~ T ICl'-4 

ALLOCATED Pro I TICJ\S: 

Att1INISTRATICN 
AO"IINISTRATI\.£ ~ 
FR:'PERTY ~ 
INTERTEO-N1D3Y l:Rl..P 
I~ T ICN Fa.. I•-::V a:T ICE 
CFERATICNS ~ 
1"4ATERIILS ~:E.M:NT' 

FINAN:E 
B.J[)(ET 

~IN3 
OTl-ER 

EM=t..DYEE ~TICNS 
l"EDIATICN ~ICES 
l..8319...ATivE ~IT 
~ 
A~ l:EJ\l:RPL 
ISB CR:DIT 

TOTAL pt_U):.A TED ADD IT ICNS 

TOTAL TOE£ ALLOCATED 

25,SZl 
$ 

14 
1 

929 
3,215 

5,618 
:20,012 
2,647 
4,83::> 

13 
0 

001 
0 

(26) 

64,0'37 

64,037 



STATE CF MIN'ESJTA 

All'1INISTRATI~TI°'6 ~ 

SE:a]\[) ~J\ T IO'J 

9:l-ED..LE :;;2.3 
ElD::ET 1 'T.J 1 

oo-Eill..E CF COSTS TOE£ .ctl..OCATED FN Fl..N:TIO\I 

CENTRlt... El"FtDYEE 
a::ET ADJLSlM:NTS TOT~ MAIL ASSIST OTl-£R 

tt.J...OCA TED ADD ITICJ\S EA-,037 22,184 21,663 ::20, 1'30 

a::ET BY Ft.N::TIO'J 64,037 22,184 21,663 20, 1'30 

~ COSTS EA-, 03'7 22,194 21,663 20, 1'30 
DI~ (:20, 1'50) (20, 1 '30) 

NIT tt.J...OCATICJ-.J 43,947 22,194 21,663 0 



SCHEDULE 22.4 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS "ANA6ENENT\ 

SECOND Al.LOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL ttAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

ltATERIALS NSNT 46,839 0.54% 119 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 4,722 0,051 12 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0.001 0 
Pl.MIT N&ltT 762 0.011 2 
STATE RESISTER I DOCUMENTS 74,452 0.861 190 
NICR06RAPMICS 413 0.001 l 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 57 0.00% 0 
TELECONIWNICATIOHS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POil 2,267 0.031 6 
STATE PRINTER 905 0.011 2 
CENTRAL STORES 1,501 0.02% 4 
f EDER AL SURPlUS 4,791 0.06% 12 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.001 0 
CLEAIIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 4,088 0.05% 10 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRAHSf'ER 0 0.001 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 128 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP ro 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK "611T 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 3,500 0.04% 9 

A6RICULTURE 131,502 1.51% 335 
ANINAl HEALTH 8D t 1,675 0.131 30 
ARTS BOARD 30 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6€NERAL 84,236 0.97% 215 
AUDITOR 23,781 0.27% 61 
CONNERCE 122,166 1.40% 311 
CDMUNICATIDN IMPAIRED BD 522 o.on 1 
CONITY COLLEGE 8D 72,265 0,83% 184 
CORRECTIONS 38,517 0.44% 98 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 11,042 0.13% 28 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE 403,835 4.64% 1,030 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOlS 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 85,054 0.98% 217 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 8',571 1.03% 228 
FINANCE 205,790 2.36% 525 
6AIUN8-ADNIN tlllT 0 0.001 0 
6AN8l.lN8 Cflfflll 3,521 0.04% 9 
SREATER ltN ta, 0 0.00% 0 
~Al.TH 21,442 0.25% 55 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

ltEDICAL EXAltINERS 13,581 0.161 35 
NURSIN6 38,055 0.44% 97 
PHARNACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 2,605 0.031 7 
CHIROPRACTORS 248 0.00% I 
PSYCHOLO&Y 0 0.00% 0 
(l)JONETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NUISIN6 HONE ADIi 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0.00% 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BO 0 0.00% 0 
UNl.lC Nill Ht.TH PROV BO 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
YETERINMY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 22.4 
STATE OF NINNESOTA 

BUD6ET 1991 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANA6EMENT\ 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL NAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTtlENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXA"INER 335 0.001 l HI6HER ED CDORD BD 104,924 1.211 267 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 64,SS9 0,741 165 
HU"AN Rl6HTS 23,995 0.28% 61 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 987,434 11.35% 2,S17 
HU"AM SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 10 0.001 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 318 0.00% 1 
INYESTNEMT BOARD 3,224 0,041 8 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS• TRAINING 7 %8 0.0,1 20 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 110:037 1. 95% 433 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 7 112 0.081 18 
NEDIATION SVCS 16:120 0.19% 41 
NILITMY AFFAIRS 2,665 0.031 7 
NATURAL RESOURCES 549,832 6.32% 1,402 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 270 o.oox 1 BARBERS 2,504 0.031 6 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS• EN& 3,2~ 0.041 8 
ABSTRACTORS 271 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 11,368 0.13% 29 
PEACE OFFICERS 5,917 0.07% 15 

PARl·"UTUEL RACING 320 0,001 1 
PLANNIN6 55,054 0.631 140 
POLLUTION CONTROL 23,657 0.27% &O 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 315,376 3.62% 804 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,043,150 23.481 s,20, 
PUBLIC SERVICE 26,001 0.30% 66 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 7,510 0.091 1' 
REVENUE 1,379,099 15.85% 3,516 
SECRETARY Of STATE 90,742 l.04% 231 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 73,766 0,851 188 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 82 366 0,951 210 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1s0: s11 1.82% 404 
TRADE & ECON DEY 478,837 5.50% 1,221 
TRANSPORTATION 253,206 2.911 646 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BO 4,268 0.05% l1 
TREAStlER 1 658 0.02% 4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 10:626 0.12% 27 WASTE ll6NT IOMI 7,014 0.08% 18 WRKRS COltP Cl IF APPEALS 2,189 0.03% 6 zoo 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 222,081 2.55% 568 

TOTAl 8,701,511 100.001 22,184 
ALLOCATION BASIS: POSTA6E REYOLYIN6 FUND CHAR6E 1989 

SOURCE: SPECIAL CO"PUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 22.S 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 
ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANASE"ENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-EftPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

NATERIALS "6"1 59.25 0.16% 35 
BUILDING CODE• CONST COORD 30.00 0.08% 18 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 0,00 0.00% 0 
PLANT "611T 168.95 0.461 100 
STATE RESISTER• DDCU"ENTS 19.50 0.05% 12 
"ICR06RAPHICS 17.24 0,051 10 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 3.50 0.01% 2 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 10.03 0.031 6 
NOTOR POOL 16.39 0.04% 10 
STATE PRINTER 50.37 0,141 30 
CENTRAL STORES 14.25 0.04% 8 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 8.00 0.021 5 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2.00 o.on l 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROC£EDS o.oo 0.00% 0 
cmtttUTER VANS 0.61 0.00% 0 
COIIPUTER SERVICES 291.23 0.791 172 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 6.83 0.02% 4 
NATERIAlS TRANSFER 11.10 0.031 7 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 9.60 0.03% 6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 2.00 0.01% l 
"6"1 ANALYSIS-SP FD 5.00 0.01% 3 
IISAC 0.00 0.001 0 
911 E"ER6ENCY 3.00 0.01% 2 
RISK "6flT 0.90 0.00% 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.00 0.01% 1 
OTHER 2.00 0.01% l 

A6RICULTURE 519.90 1.41% 306 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 37.00 0.101 22 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% 9 
A TTOINEY &EHERAL 345.10 o.~x 204 
AUDITOR 115. 00 o. 31% 68 
COMNERCE 232.00 0.631 137 
CDttltUN I CA TI ON UfPA I RED BD 1.00 0.00% 1 
COfflftJNITY COLLEGE BD 2,889.00 7.871 1 70. 
CORRECTIONS 2,207.20 6.01% 1:302 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10.00 0.031 6 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 420.00 1.14% 248 
EDUCA TI DfH AR I BAULT SCHOOLS 193.60 0.53% 114 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 157.00 0.43% 93 
EN.Ol.OYEE RELATIONS 169.50 0.461 100 
FINANCE 130.00 0.35% 77 
6AIIIN6-ADNIN UNIT 3.00 0.01% 2 
6AIIBLIN6 CONTRGL 13.00 0.04% a 
6REATEI NN attt, 0.00 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 914.90 2.49% 540 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

ftEDICM. EIANINERS 23.00 0.06% 14 
NUISIN6 24.50 0.07% 14 
PHARIIACY 7.00 0.02% 4 
DENTISTRY 7.00 0.02% 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 5.10 0.01% 3 
PSYCHOl.06Y 3.80 o.on 2 
OPTD"ETRY 1.10 0.00% 1 
NUISIN8 HOltE ADM 2.00 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL IIRK • NNTL HLTH s.oo 0.011 3 
SOCIAL IIIIC LIC 8D 1.00 0.00% 1 
NARR• fA"ILY THERAPY BD 1.00 0.00% I 
UNI.IC PINTL fl.TH PROV BD 1.00 0.001 l 
PODIATRY o.oo 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY IEDICINE 1.30 0.00% l 



SCHEDULE 22.5 
BUD6ET 1~91 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANA6E"ENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-EIIPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED N£T USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 77 .so 0.21% 46 HISHER ED COORD BD 72.50 0.201 43 HI6H£R ED FAC AUTH 2.00 o.on l HOUS I NS fl NANCE 134,00 0.36% 79 
HU"AN RI&HTS 69,SO 0.19% 41 
HW.AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 929.49 2.53% 548 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,644.29 15.37% 3,330 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7.00 0.021 4 
INYESTNEHT BOARD 25.00 0.071 15 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 123.80 0.341 73 
JOBS tr TRAININ6 2,099.00 5.721 l,238 
LABOR tr INDUSTRY 355.00 0.971 209 
LE61SLATIVE AUDIT 72,00 0.201 42 
NEDIATION SVCS 25.00 0.07% 15 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 349.80 0.951 206 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,857.00 5.06% 1,095 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 1.50 0.001 1 
BARBERS 2.50 o.on l 
ELECTRICITY 21.00 0.061 12 
ARCHITECTS tr ENG 6.50 0,021 4 
ABSTRACTORS o.oo 0,001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 5.00 0,011 3 
PEACE OFFICERS 11.00 0.031 6 

PARI·"UTUEL RACIN6 9.50 0.03% 6 
PLANNIN6 113.00 0.31'1 67 
POLLUTION CONTROL 673.30 1.83% 397 
PUB EIIP RET ASSN 71.00 0.191 42 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,776.90 4,841 1,048 
PUBLIC SERVICE 141.80 0.391 84 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 39.00 0.111 23 
REVENUE 1,170.20 3,191 690 
SECRETARY Of STATE 61. so 0.171 36 
STATE LOTTERY o.oo 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 39.60 0.111 23 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 4,940.50 13.451 2,914 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 58.00 0.16% 34 
TRADE• ECON DEY 241.70 0.661 . 143 
TRANSPORTATION 4,767.00 12.98% 2,812 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 9.50 0.031 6 
TREASUIER 12.00 0.03% 7 
VETERANS AFFAIRS S51.50 1.501 325 
WASTE NUT IOARI 50.00 0.141 2, 
WRKRS COIIP CT OF APPEALS 22.00 0.061 13 zoo 157.00 0.431 93 
OTHER 739.80 2.011 433 

TOTAL 36,723.83 100.001 21,663 

ALLOCATION BASIS: LE6ISLATIVE APPROVED CONPLENENT f.Y. 1991 
SOURCE: LAWS Of 1,e, 



SCHEDULE 22. 6 

STATE Of NINHESOTA 
BUDGET 1991 

AD"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS KAHA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUN"ARY 

CENTRAL EttPLOYEE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 
ADNINISTRATION 

NATERIALS "6"T 154 119 35 BUILDIN& CODE I CONST COORD 30 12 18 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0 0 
PLANT NMT 102 2 100 
STATE RESISTER, DOCUMENTS 202 190 12 
NICR061APHICS 11 l 10 
ELECTRONICS EIWIP"ENT RENTAL 2 0 2 
TELEcotltUMICATIONS 6 0 6 
ftOTDR POOL 16 6 10 
STATE PRINTER 32 2 30 
CENTRAL STORES 12 4 B 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 17 12 5 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 0 1 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COlltUTER VANS 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 182 10 172 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 4 0 4 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 7 0 7 
CAPITOL PARKINS 6 0 6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT t 0 1 
"6MT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3 0 3 
I ISAC 0 0 0 
911 EttER6ENCY 2 0 2 
RISK N6MT 1 0 t 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0 1 
OTHER to 9 l 

A6RICULTURE 641 335 306 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 52 30 22 
ARTS BOARD 9 0 9 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 419 215 204 
AUDITOR 129 61 68 
CONNERCE 448 311 137 
CotfNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 2 1 1 
CONltllNITY COLLEGE BD 1,888 184 1,704 
CORRECTIONS 1,400 98 1,302 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 34 28 6 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 1,278 1,030 248 
EDUCATION-f"MIBAUlT SCHOOl.S 114 0 · 114 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 310 217 93 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 328 228 100 
FINANCE 602 525 77 
6ANIN8-ADftlN UNIT 2 0 2 
6ANBLIN6 CONTROL 17 9 8 
GREATER NN CORP 0 0 0 
HEALTH 595 55 S40 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 49 35 14 
NURSIN6 lll 97 14 
PHARIMCY 4 0 4 
DENTISTRY 11 7 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 4 1 3 
PSYCHOL06Y 2 0 2 
OPTDNETRY 1 0 1 
NURSIN6 HO"E ADN 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH 3 0 3 
SOCIAL NRK LIC 8D l 0 1 
NARR I fANILY THERAPY 8D 1 0 1 
UNLIC NNn Hl TH PROV 8D 1 0 1 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0 1 



SCHEDULE 22. 6 
STATE Of NINMESOTA 

BUD6ET 1991 

AD"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS "ANA6E"ENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

CENTRAL ENPLOYEE USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 47 1 46 HISHER ED COORD 8D 310 267 43 Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 1 0 1 HOUSING FINANCE 244 16S n HUNAN RI&HTS 102 61 41 
HUIIAN SERVICES-CENTRAL rfFICE 3,065 2,517 548 HUltAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 3,330 0 3,330 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 5 l 4 INYESTNENT BOARD 23 B 15 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 73 0 73 JOBS, TRAININ6 1,258 20 1,238 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 642 433 209 
LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 60 18 42 
11:DIATION SVCS 56 41 15 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 213 7 206 NATURAL RESOURCES 2,497 1,402 l,O~ 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2 1 1 
BARBERS 7 6 1 ELECTRICITY 12 0 12 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 12 8 4 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 0 ACCOUNTANCY 32 29 3 PEACE orn CERS 21 15 6 PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 7 l 6 PLANNIN6 207 140 67 P(lLUTION CONTROL 457 60 397 PUB £MP RET ASSN 946 804 42 PUBLIC SAFETY 6,257 5,209 1,048 PUBLIC SERVICE 150 66 84 PUBt.lC UTIL COttN 42 19 23 REVENUE 4,206 3,516 690 

SECRETARY Of STATE 267 231 36 STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 211 188 23 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 3,124 210 2,914 
TEACHERS RETIREJIENT 438 404 34 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1 364 1,221 143 TRAMS.OORT A TI ON 3:458 646 2,812 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 17 11 6 
TREASURER 11 4 7 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 352 27 325 
WASTE fl8lff BOARD 47 18 29 WRKRS ClltP CT If APPEALS 19 6 13 zoo 13 0 93 
OTHER 1,001 568 433 
TOTAL 43,847 22,184 21,663 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 23.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE (F MII\I\ESJTA 

Aa'1INISTRATI~TERIALS ~ 

S8XN) ALLCr..A T ICl'J 

a::ETS TO EE ALLOCATED 

EXFe.fD I~ A:R F. Y. 1931 F IS:Jt.. I~ TI°" 

ALLOCATED ADD I TIO\S: 

ACt1INISTRATI°" 
AD"1INI~TlvE Ml>NAE.EM:NT' 
~ ~ 
INTERTE0f\0...03 l?Rl...F' 
I~TI°" Fa..ICY CFF'ICE 
CFERATICN3 ~ 
~TERIALS l'-W\IAl3::M:NT 

FINAN:E 
B..D2£T 
~IN3 
on-ER 

E1"FUJYEE ~TICN3 
f',EDIATICJ\J B:RVICES 
LEGia.ATivE ,6LJOIT 
~ 
A~ I~ 

ISB ~IT 

TOTtt. ALLOCATED ADDITICJ',,S 

TOT ti. TO EE ~..ATED 

ro-EClLE 23.2 
a.JIX:ET 1 ·~~) 

12,5()1 
25 

220 
189 
154 

3,(69 

1,427 
1, 'se:3 
1,603 

11,68) 
24 

0 
79 

0 
(6, 48)) 

26,474 

26,474 



STATE CF MIN\E9JTA 

All'1INISTRATI~TERI~ MONAr£M:NT 

SEON) .o4..LO:AT IO'J 

s:l-EIU...E 23.3 
R.0::ET _ 1 ':/31 

9:l-Eil.l..E CF COSTS TO E£ ~0--..ATED SY FlN::TICl\t 

IJ\M::NTRY MTI...S 8'XS 
C03T ADJ1...Ell'1::N TOTPL M3'1T FOO..~ & DIST 

PLL.Cr..ATED ADDITIQ\S ~'6, 474 1,791 23,144 1,539 

COST BY Fl..N::Tlll'.I 26,474 1, 7'31 23,144 1,539 

ti.l...O:AB..E aETS 26,474 1,791 23,144 1,539 
DI~ ( 1, 53'3) < 1,539) 

f\ET Al..L.OCATICl\l ~-'4,935 1,791 23,144 0 



SCHEDULE 23. 4 
BUDGET 19~1 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-ltATERIALS NANA6E"ENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AD"INISTRA TION 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 41 0.03% 1 
BUILD I N6 FUND 17 0.01% 0 
PLANT "6NT 449 0.33% 6 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 73 0.05% 1 
"ICRO&RAPHICS 40 0.031 1 
ELECTRONICS EIJIPNEHT RENTAL 398 0.29% s 
TELECDtffllJNICATIDNS 7 0.01% 0 
NOTOI POOL l, 136 0.84% 15 
STATE PRINTER 127 0.09% 2 
CEHTRAL STORES 21 0.02% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 14 0.01% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY l 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 29 0.02% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,441 3.27% 59 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 9 0.01% 0 
MTERIALS TRANSFER 78 0.06% 1 
CAPlT(l PAIKIN6 4 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.001 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 2 0.00% 0 
IISAC 6 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK N&IIT 7 0.01% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 259 0.19% 3 

A6R I CUl TURE 977 o. 72% 13 
ANINM. HEALTH BD 25 0.021 0 
ARTS BOARD 20 0.01% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 430 0.32% 6 
AUDITOR 87 0.06% l 
COMERCE 282 0.21% 4 
COIUWNICATIDN INPAIRED 8D 21 0.02% 0 
COMUNITY COi.LESE 8D 12,202 8.99% 161 
CORRECTIONS 6,887 S,07% 91 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 25 0.02% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,051 o. 77% H 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 296 0.221 4 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 506 0.371 7 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 247 0.19% 3 
FINANCE 363 0.27% s 
8MIIN6-ADNIN IIIIT 0 0.001 0 
8Altll.lN8 COITltl. 36 0.03% 0 
6REATER Ill cm, 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 1,824 1.34% 24 
HEAL TH LI C IDS 

IIEDICAL EXMtlNERS 55 0.04% 1 
NURSIN6 25 0.02% 0 
PHARNACY 12 0.01% 0 
DENTISTRY 20 0.01% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 4 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOl06Y 3 0.00% 0 
OPTOMETRY 2 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE ADN 1 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL URK I "NTL HLTH 11 0.01% 0 
SOCIAL NRK LIC 8D l 0.00% 0 
NARR I FMIILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL Ht.TH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 o.oox 0 
YETERINAIY NEDICINE 2 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 23.4 
8UD6€T 1111 

STATE Of "INMESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-"ATERIALS PIANA6E"ENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY NANA6E"ENT 
ALLOCATION ALLOCATED N€T 

USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 170 0.131 2 
HI6HER ED COORD 8D 161 0.12% 2 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 2 0.001 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 236 0.17'1. 3 
HUIIAN Rl6HTS 82 0.061 l 
HU11AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,791 2.06% 37 
HUIIAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,678 3.45% 62 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 15 0.01% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 49 0.04% 1 
IRON RANS£ RESOURCES 758 0.56% 10 
JOBS• TRAININ6 7,510 5.53% " LABOR• INDUSTRY 683 0.50% g 
LE6ISLATIV£ AUDIT 165 0.121 2 
NED I A TI ON SVCS BS 0.06% 1 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 424 0.311 6 
NATURAL RESOURCES 22,103 16.281 292 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 4 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 28 0.02% 0 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 12 0.01% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 13 0.01% 0 
PEACE <FFI CERS 26 0.02% 0 

PARI-NUTUEL RACING 28 0.02% 0 
PLANNIN6 401 0.30% 5 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,422 1. 051 19 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 186 0.14% 2 
PUBLIC SAFETY 8,403 6.19% 111 
PUBLIC SERVICE 423 o.3n 6 
PUBLIC UTIL COltlt 80 0.061 1 
REVENUE 2,490 1.831 33 
SECRETARY Of STATE 537 0.401 7 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 42 0.03% l 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 23,074 17.00l 304 
TEACHERS RETIREl'IENT 85 0.061 1 
TRADE• ECON DEY 628 0.461 B 
TRAHSPOITATION 22,712 16.731 300 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 9 0.01% 0 
TREASUREI 48 o.on 1 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 588 0.431 B 
WASTE 11611T 8fMII 9 0.011 0 
WRKRS C1IIP CT If APPEALS 28 0.021 0 
zoo 868 0.6U 11 
OTHER 1,135 0.841 18 

TOTAL 135,766 100.00% l, 7'1 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUttBER or ITENS IN INVENTORY AS or 6-30-89 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUMMY REPORT 



SCHEDULE 23.5 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATIDN-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION At.LOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 13 0.03% 6 BUILDIN6 FUND l, 166 2.50% 578 
PLANT "6"T 272 0.58% 135 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 63 0.13% 31 
NICR06RAPHICS 26 0,06% 13 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 58 0.12% 2' 
TELECOIUKJNICATIONS 12 0.03% 6 
NOTOR POOL 286 0.61% 142 
STATE PRINTER 45 0.10% 22 
CENTRAL STORES 87 0.19% 43 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 5 0.01% 2 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER YAMS 7 0.01% 3 
COttPUTER SERVICES 490 1.05% 243 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 6 0.01% 3 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0,00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 24 0.05% 12 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
"6flT ANM.YSIS-SP FD 3 0.01% 1 
!ISAC 2 0.00% 1 
CJtl ENER6£NCY 10 0.021 s 
RISK N6"T g 0.02% 4 
YOlUNTEER SERVICES 1 0.00% 0 
OTHER 17 0.04% 8 

A&R I Cll TURE l,588 3.40% 787 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 1S 0.03% 7 
ARTS BOARD 188 0.401 93 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 205 0.44% 102 
AUDITOR 65 0.14% 32 
COMERCE 197 0.42% 98 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 36 0.08% 18 
CO""UNITY COLLE&E BD 2, 61 CJ 5.61% 1,298 
CORRECTIONS 2,396 5.13% l,188 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 20 0.04% 10 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 998 2.141 495 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 135 0.291 67 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 413 0.88% 205 
ENPLDYEE RELATIIIIS 224 0.48% 111 
FINANCE 84 0.18% 42 
6ANIN6-ADttUI IIIIT 0 0.00% 0 
6Nl8lllli CONTROL 10 0.021 s 
6REATER NN CORP 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 2,086 4.47% 1,034 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXAMINERS 37 0.08% 18 
NURSIN& 15 0.03% 7 
PHARMACY 2 0.00% 1 
DENTISTRY 25 0.05% 12 
CHIROPRACTORS 20 0.04% 10 
PSYCHOL06Y 4 0.01% 2 
OPTDIIETRY 3 0,01% 1 
NURSIN6 HOit£ ADlt l 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK & till HLTH 3 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL URK LIC BO 6 o.on 3 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 3 0.01% 1 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV BO 3 o.on l 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY PIEDICINE l 0.001 0 



STATE or NINNESOTA 
ADftlNISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCUREttENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS 

HEARIN& EXANINER 167 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 248 
HISHER ED FAC AUTH 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 197 
HUltAN RIGHTS 76 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,959 
HUltAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,988 
INDIAN AFFAIRS B 
INVEST"ENT BOARD 90 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 426 
JOBS• TRAINING 3,872 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 438 
LE&ISlATIVE AUDIT 36 
NEDIATION SVCS 44 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 117 
NATURAL RESOURCES 3,962 
NON-HEAL TH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2 
BARBERS 9 
ELECTRICITY 28 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 3 
ABSTRACTORS 2 
ACCOUNTANCY 12 
PEACE OFrI CERS 21 

PARI-NUTUEL RACING 4' 
PLANNIN6 218 
POLLUTION CONTROL 829 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 96 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,328 
PUBLIC SERVICE 398 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 29 
REVENUE 894 
SECRETARY Of STATE 62 
STATE LOTTERY 0 
STATE RETIREftENT 11 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 3,844 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 32 
TRADE• ECON DEV 1,182 
TRANSPORTATION 7,150 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 2 
TREASURER 14 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 167 
WASTE NMT BOARD 37 
WRKRS altP CT If APPEALS 5 
zoo ~ 
OTHER 1,549 

TOTAL 46,696 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUNBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A44) IN F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 

PERCENT 

0.36% 
0.531 
0.00% 
0.421 
0.161 
4.201 
4.26% 
0.02% 
0.19% 
0.91% 
8.29% 
o. 94'.t 
0.08% 
0.09% 
0.251 
8.48% 

o.oox 
0.021 
0.061 
o.on 
0.001 
0.03% 
0.041 
0.10% 
o. 47% 
1.78% 
0.21% 
4.99% 
0.85% 
0.06% 
1. 91% 
0.13% 
0.001 
0.02% 
8.231 
0,071 
2.53% 

15.311 
0.001 
0.031 
0.361 
0.081 
0.01% 
0.20% 
3.321 

100.00% 

SCHEDULE 23.5 
BUDGET 1~~1 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

83 
123 

0 
98 
38 

971 
985 

4 
45 

211 
1,919 

217 
18 
22 
SB 

1,964 

1 
4 

14 
l 
1 
6 

10 
23 

108 
411 

48 
1,154 

197 
14 

443 
31 
0 s 

1,905 
16 

586 
3,544 

1 
7 

83 
18 
2 

47 
772 

23,144 



SCHEDULE 23.6 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-"ATERIALS NANA6ENENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTttENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL KANA6ENENT PROCURE"ENT 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE, CONST CODRD 7 1 6 BUILDIN6 FUND S78 0 S78 
PLANT "6ftT 141 6 135 
STATE RE&ISTER • DOCUNENTS 32 I 31 
"ICR06RAPHICS 14 1 13 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 34 5 ~ 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 6 0 6 
NOTOR POOL 157 IS 142 
STATE PRINTER 24 2 22 
CENTRAL STORES 43 0 43 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2 0 2 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
CONMUTER VANS 3 0 3 
COttPUTER SERVICES 302 59 243 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 3 0 3 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1 1 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 12 0 12 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD I 0 1 
I ISAC 1 0 1 
911 ENER6ENCY 5 0 5 
RISK tt&NT 4 0 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 11 3 8 

AGRICll.TURE 800 13 787 
AHINAL HEALTH BD 7 0 7 
ARTS BOARD 93 0 93 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 108 6 102 
AUDITOR 33 I 32 
CO"NERCE 102 4 98 
CONNUNICATION I"PAIRED 80 18 0 18 
COIIWNITY COLLE&E BD 1,459 161 1,298 
CORRECTIONS 1,279 91 1,188 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10 0 10 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE S09 14 4'35 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 71 4 67 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 212 7 205 
EtfPLOYEE RELATIONS 114 3 111 
FINANCE 47 5 42 
6ANJN&-ADIIIN IIIIT 0 0 0 
6Alt8lIN6 CONTR8l 5 0 s 
6REATER tll CCIP 0 0 0 
HEALTH 1,058 24 1,034 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 19 1 18 
NURSIN6 7 0 7 
PHAR"ACY 1 0 1 
DENTISTRY 12 0 12 
CHIROPRACTORS 10 0 10 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 0 2 
DPTDNETRY 1 0 1 
NURSING HONE ADIi 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 3 0 3 
"ARR & FA"ILY THERAPY 8D 1 0 1 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROY 8D 1 0 1 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0 0 



SCHEDULE 23.6 
STATE or NlNNESOTA 

BUD6ET 1991 

AD"INISTRATION-ftATERIALS ttANAaENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL NANA6£NENT PROCURENENT 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 85 2 83 HIGHER ED COORD 8D 125 2 123 Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 HOOS I N6 FI NANCE 101 3 98 HUttAN RI6HTS 39 1 38 HUIIAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,008 37 971 HOON SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,047 62 985 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 4 0 4 INVESTMENT BOARD 46 1 45 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 221 10 211 JOBS l TRAININ6 2,018 99 1,919 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 226 9 217 
LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 20 2 19 
MEDIATION SVCS 23 l 22 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 64 6 SB 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,256 2n 1,%4 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1 0 1 
BARB£RS 4 0 4 
ELECTRICITY 14 0 14 
ARCHITECTS l ENS 1 0 1 
ABSTRACTORS 1 0 I 
ACCOUNTANCY 6 0 6 
PEACE OFFICERS 10 0 10 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 23 0 23 
PLANNIN6 113 s 108 
POLLUTION COHTROL 430 19 411 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 50 2 48 
PUBllC SAFETY l, 265 111 1,154 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 203 6 197 
PUBlIC UTIL co"" 15 l 14 
REVENUE 476 33 443 
SECRETARY Of STATE 38 7 31 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 6 l s 
STATE UNIV SVSTE" 2,209 304 1,905 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 17 l 16 
TRADE I ECON DEY 59◄ 8 S86 
TRMJSl>OR TA TI ON 3,844 300 3,544 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 BD 1 0 1 
TREASURER 8 1 7 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 91 8 83 
WASTE 11611T BOAID 18 0 18 
NRKRS COIIP CT II' APPEALS 2 0 2 zoo 58 11 47 
OTHER 790 18 772 

TOTAL 24,935 1,791 23,144 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 24.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE (F MIJ\I\EBJTA 

FINAN:E-f"'Is::AI.... M:3'1'T 81. AIJ1\! 

SECO.O PLLOCAT I~ 

ct:sTS TOE€ Al.LOCATED 

EXPEND I TI..F.ES FER F. Y. 1931 FI S--..AL II\FCFiMA TI Q\J 

ALL.o::ATED ADDITI0\13: 

All1INISTRATICl\J 
FRCFERTY~ 
INTERTS:H'O..D3Y ~ 
II\FtR1A TI OJ PCl... ICY CFr ICE 
CF'ERATIOS ~E"ENT 
~TERIALS ~ 

FI~ 
aJra::T 
~al..NTIN3 
cm-ER 

E1"Ft.DYEE RELATIQ\S 
1'1:DIATill'J $= .. VICES 
LB3I9...ATivE ~IT 
'1r£A9.R:R 
A TTO:.!\EY l:El\ERAL. 
ISB C~IT 

TOTPL. ALL.o::ATED ADDITIQ\S 

TOT~ TO EE ~..ATED 

80-EIX.LE 24.2 
BJD::ET 1 '":/31 

19 
EJ7 
964 
60'.2 

47 
153,864 
12,330 
41,211 
8,240 

25,6:.28 
41 

&s, 129 
1,65:> 
6,614 

(33,069) 

'284, 9()7 

284,907 



STATE a=- MIN\ESJTA 

FINAN:E-f""Iset>L. l'13'1T & AD1'1 

SECO'[) lti..OCA TIC1\l 

9:l-Eill..E :2.'4. 3 
ElD:.ET 1 ''=131 

9:J-EIU....E CF Ct:ETS TOE£ Pil.OCATED ff( Fl.N::TIQ\J 

COST ADJl.611'1:NTS 

~TED /:iOOITICl\S 

Ol3T BY Ft.N::TIO'-A 

AI..LOCAB...E a::ETS 
DI~ 

t£r l>LLOCATICJ\I 

TOT~ 

284,9J7 

234, ':()7 

284, 9:..>7 

284,~7 

CEPT 
ACt'N 

284,9J7 

284,'307 

284,~7 

284,9J7 



USER DEPARTMENT 

FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

34 2'3. 31 ¾ 
52 44.83¾. 
30 25. 86'¼ 

116 100.00¾ 

SCHEDULE 24.4 
BUDGET 1 '391 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

83,507 
127,717 
73,683 

284,907 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1991 LEGISLATIVE APPROVED COMPLEMENT 
SOURCE: LAWS OF 1989 



USER DEPARTMENT 

FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 

TOTAL ALLOCATED 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

TOTAL 

83,507 
127,717 
73,683 

284, '307 

SCHEDULE 24.5 
BUDGET 1 '3'31 

DEPT 
ADMN 

83,507 
127,717 
73,683 

284,907 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 25.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



9:2-ED...LE 25.2 
EtJD::ET 1 ':/31 

STATE CF MIJ\f\ESOTA 

FIN6N:E-RJOCET 

SECQ\O ~ATI~ 

COSTS TD EE PL.LOCATED 

EXF8'0 I~ PER F. Y. 1 '';131 F IN6N:: I~ IJ\FCF.1"\4 TI~ 

Pil..OCA TED ADD I TICN3: 

FINAN:E-FIOCAL. M31T & AIM\! 
LEGia.ATivE ~IT 

TOT PL Al..L.OCA TED ADD I TICJ\S 

TOTAL TO EE Pl..1..0..~ TED 

83,507 
() 

83,507 

83,9)7 



STATE 0:- MIJ\I\ESJTA 

FI NAN:E-EUD?ET 

ss:oJD .6J...LO::A T 104 

80-EIU...E 25.3 
EU)::ET 1 '':/31 

80-EIU...E CF CffiTS TO EE t:.I..LCX::ATED EN Fl..J\C'TIO\I 

EtJD::ET ElD::ET l:B\EPA 
COST ADJt..En,errs TOTPL ~ a...A='CFT ID./'T 

.tiU.OCA TED ADD ITIGS 83, =l'J7 34,(fSJ 31,~ 17,895 

COST BY Ft..N....1104 8.3,9:>7 34,C67 31,S:55 17,SS6 

~ a:ETS 83,507 34,CfSl 31,=ffi 17,895 
DI~ (17,895) < 17,835) 

I\ET lti..OCATIO\J 55,612 34, Cl!57 31,=Ec:i 0 



SCHEDULE 25.4 
BUDGET 1191 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

fINANCE-BUD6ET 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 2,071 0.07% 25 
BUILD ING FUND s, 411 0.19% 64 
PLANT N6NT 11,881 0.42% 142 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 5,243 0.18% 62 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,664 0.06% 20 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1 338 0.05% 16 
TELECotttHJNICATIONS 20:066 0.70% 239 
"OTOI POOL 23,442 0.82% 279 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 0.58% 199 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 0.73% 250 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.09% 31 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 7l 0.00% 1 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 191 0.01% 2 
COMUTER YAMS 571 0.02% 7 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 13,629 0.48% 162 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 1,011 0.04% 12 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 311 o.on 4 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,472 0.09% 2<J 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
NSltT ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 0.02% s 
IISAC 11 0.00% 0 
911 ENER&ENCY 4,792 o, 17t 57 
RISK N6"T 924 0.03% 11 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 0.01% 3 
OTHER 1 255 0.04% 15 

A6RICUlTURE 49:333 l, 73% 588 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 2,443 0.09% 29 
ARTS 801\iD 3 325 0.12% 40 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21:538 0.75% 257 
AUDITOR 4 68S 0.16% 56 
CONNERCE 34:545 1.21% 411 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 9D 769 0.03t 9 
CONMUNITY COLLE6E DD 132,518 4.63% 1,578 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 4.36% 1,485 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,647 0.06% 20 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 99,649 3.4'1 1,187 
EDUCATION-fARIBAll.T SCHOOLS 6 183 0.22% 74 
EDUCATimt-YO-TECH 23:231 0.811 277 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,145 2.21% 752 
6A"IN6-ADNIN UNIT 0 0.001 0 
6ANBLIN6 CONTRfl 529 0.02% 6 
&aEATER NN COIP 75 0.00% 1 
HEALTH 79,085 2.77'1. 942 
HEALTH LIC IDS 

tlEDICAL EXMIINERS 3,918 0.14% 47 
NUISIN6 4,224 0.15% 50 
PHARtlACY 1,691 0.06% 20 
DENTISTRY 2,475 o.o,x 29 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 0.05% 16 
PSYCHOl.06Y l, 120 0.04% 13 
OPTONETRY 530 0.02% 6 
NURSIN8 HONE AD" 941 0.03% 11 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1,054 0.04% 13 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 8D 588 0.021 7 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BB 383 o.on 5 
UNLIC "NTL HlTH PROV BO 553 0.02% 7 
PODIATRY 284 0.01% 3 
VETERINARY ltEDICINE 626 0.021 7 



SCHEDULE 25.4 
STATE Of "INNESOTA 

BUDSET 1~91 

fINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEAIIN6 EXAIUNER 6,180 0.221 74 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 14,500 0.511 173 
Hl6H£R ED FAC AUTH 33 0.001 0 
HOUS I NS FI NANCE 12,250 0.431 146 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,459 o.on 2, 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 123,677 4.33% 1,473 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 95,676 3.351 1,140 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 957 0.03% 11 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2,369 0.081 28 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 17,600 0.62% 210 
JOBS & TRAINING 257,764 ,.021 3,070 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 48,565 1.70% 578 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 2,035 0.071 24 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 1,783 0.06% 21 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 20 400 0.71% 243 
NATURAL RESOURCES 293: 713 10.271 3,498 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 382 0.01% 5 
BARBERS 1,183 0.04% 14 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.151 50 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 2,638 0.091 31 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0.001 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0.07% 24 
PEACE Of FI CERS 2,27B 0.08% 27 

PARI-NUTUEL RACING 2,881 0.10% 34 
PLANNIN6 9 793 0.34% 117 
POLLUTION CONTROL 36:094 1.261 430 
PUB EtfP RET ASSN S,307 0.19% 63 
PUBLIC SAFETY 458,921 16.051 5,466 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 10,741 0.38% 128 
PUBllC UTIL CONN 2 475 0.091 2' 
REVENUE s1:1,1 1.81% 617 
SECRETARY Of STATE 13,935 0.49% 166 
STATE LOTTERY s 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,632 0.161 S5 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 148,957 S.21% 1,774 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2 801 0.101 33 
TRADE & ECON DEY 35'577 1.241 424 
TRANSPORTATION 222:685 7.791 2,652 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 360 0.011 4 
TREASURER 3,022 0.11% 36 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29,423 1.03% 350 
YASTE N61tT 88MI 2,301 0.08% 27 
WRKRS COIIP CT If APPEALS 541 0.021 6 zoo 23,739 0.831 283 
OTHER 76,105 2.661 912 
TOTAL 2,859,260 100.001 34,057 
ALLOCATION BASIS& ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.Y. 1989 

SOURCE: CmtPUTER REPORT 



SCli:DULE 25. S 
BUD6ET 11~1 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLDCATION-BUD6ET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED lt£T 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 4 0.05% 16 
BUILDIN6 flJND 3 o.on 12 
PLANT N6NT 11 0.14% 44 
STATE RE&ISTER & DOCUNENTS 4 0,051 16 
NICR06RAPHICS 2 0.031 B 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL l 0.01% 4 
TELECDNNUNICATIONS 2 0.03% B 
NOTOI POOL 2 0.03% 8 
STATE PRINTER 2 0,031 B 
CENTRAL STOIES 2 0.03% 8 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6 0.08% 24 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 0.031 8 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 1 0.01% 4 
CONNUTER YAMS 1 0.01% 4 
CONPUTER SERVICES 2B 0.361 112 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT I 0.01% 4 
NATERIALS TRANSFER I 0.01% 4 
CAPITOL PARKING 2 0,031 8 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 2 0.03% B 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 2 0,031 B 
IISAC 1 0.01% 4 
911 ENER6ENCY 3 0.041 12 
RISK "6NT 1 0.01'1 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 0.031 8 
OTHER 12 0.151 48 

AGRICULTURE 148 1.881 593 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 11 0.141 44 
ARTS BOARD 34 0.431 136 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 75 0.95% 301 
AUDITOR 11 0.14% 44 
co""ERCE 33 0.421 132 
CONftUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 2 0.031 8 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BD 98 1,251 393 
CORRECTIONS 694 8.82% 2,782 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 8 0.10% 32 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE SOI 6,371 2,009 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 61 0.77% · 245 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 170 2.161 682 
EltPLOYEE RELATIONS 53 0.67% 212 
6ANIN6-ADNIN UNIT 0 0.001 0 
6MtBLI N6 CONTRfl 6 0.08% 24 
8REATEI NN CORP 12 0.151 48 
HEALTH 611 7.76% 2,450 
HEAi. TH LI C IOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 4 0.05% 16 
NURSIN6 4 0.051 16 
PHARNACY 3 0.041 12 
DENTISTRY 3 0.0◄1 12 
CHIROPRACTORS 3 0.04% 12 
PSYCHOl.06Y 2 0.03% B 
OPTotlETRV 2 0.03% 8 
NURSIN& HONE AON 3 0.04% 12 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH 2 0.03% 8 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 8D 2 0.03% 8 
"ARR I FA"ILY THERAPY BD 2 0.031 8 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 3 0.041 12 
PODIATRY 2 0.03% 8 
YETERIWY·NEDICINE 3 0.0◄ 1 12 



SCJEDULE 25, S 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOMD ALLOCATION 
DETAIL ALLDCATION-BUD6ET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EIANINER 7 0.091 28 
HI&HER ED COORD BD 48 0.611 192 HI&HER ED FAC AUTH 1 o.on 4 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 58 0.74% 233 
HWtAN RIGHTS 24 0.301 '36 
HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 361 4.591 1,447 
HUNAN SERYICES·INSTITUTIONS 326 4.141 1,307 
INDIAN ArrAIRS 15 0.19% 60 
INYESTNENT BOARD 35 0.441 140 
IRON RAN&£ RESOURCES 79 1.00% 317 
JOBS l TRAINING 142 1.801 569 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 142 1.80% 569 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 5 0.06% 20 
ttED I A TI ON SVCS 3 0.04% 12 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS S5 0.70% 220 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,284 16.31% 5,148 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 2 0.03% 8 BARBERS 2 0.03% 8 ELECTRICITY 5 0.06% 20 
ARCHITECTS l EN& 3 0,041 12 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.03% e 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 0.03% 8 
PEACE OF'fl CERS 6 0.08% 24 

PARl-"UTUEL RACIN6 37 0.47% 148 
PLANNING 68 0.861 273 
POLLUTION CONTROL 341 4.331 1,367 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 9 0.11% 36 
PUBLIC SAFETY 325 4.13% 1,303 
PUBLIC SERVICE 36 0.461 144 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 7 0.091 28 
REVENUE 274 3.48% 1,098 
SECRETARY or STATE 26 0.331 104 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 12 0.15% 48 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 72 0.91% 289 
TEACHERS RETIREltENT 3 0.041 12 
TRADE l ECON DEY 216 2.74% . 866 
TRAH&fORTATION 514 6.53% 2,061 
TRANSP■TATlllt RE& BD 2 0.03% 8 
TREASURER 4 0.051 16 
VETERANS AFrAIRS 99 1.261 397 
WASTE 116NT BOARD 13 0.171 52 
WRKRS COltP CT or APPEALS 2 0.03% 8 zoo 106 1.35% 425 
OTHER 434 5.511 1,743 

TOTAL 7,871 100.00% 31,555 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NU"BER or AIDS (ALLOT"ENT ACCOUNTS) 9-2-89 
SOURCE: COltPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 25. 6 
BUD6ET 19'¾1 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

fl NANCE -BUD&ET 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

BUDSET BUD6ET USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 41 25 16 BUILDIN6 fUND 76 64 12 PLANT "6NT 186 142 44 STATE REGISTER• DOCUNENTS 78 62 16 
"ICR06RAPHICS 28 20 8 ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 20 16 4 
TELECOM"UNICATIONS 247 239 8 NOTOR POOL 287 279 8 
STATE PRINTER 207 199 8 
CENTRAL STORES 258 250 8 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 55 31 24 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 9 l 8 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 6 2 4 
COMUTER VANS 11 7 4 
COttPUTER SERVICES 274 162 112 
ADDl£SSIN6 • INSERT 16 12 4 
NATERIALS TRANSFER e 4 4 CAPlT(I. PWIN6 37 29 8 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 6DVT e 0 8 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP rD 13 5 8 
I ISAC 4 0 4 
911 ENER6ENCY 69 57 12 
RISK N6"T 15 11 4 
VOlUNTEER SERVICES 11 3 8 
OTHER 63 15 48 

A6R I CUl TURE l, 181 588 593 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 73 29 44 
ARTS BOARD 176 40 136 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 558 257 301 
AUDITOR 100 56 44 
CO"NERCE 543 411 132 
CONMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 17 9 8 
COfffWNITY COLLE6E BD 1,971 1,578 393 
CORRECTIONS 4,267 t, 485 2,782 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 52 20 32 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE 3,196 1,187 2,001 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 319 74 245 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 959 277 · 682 
ENPLDYEE RELATIONS 964 752 212 
6ANIN8-AONIN UNIT 0 0 0 
6AN8LIN6 COORII. 30 6 24 
GREATER M CORP 49 l 48 
HEALTH 3,392 942 2,450 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

ttEDICAL EXANINERS 63 47 16 
NURSIN6 66 so 16 
PHARNACY 32 20 12 
DENTISTRY 41 29 12 
CHIROPRACTORS 28 16 12 
PSYCHOL06Y 21 13 8 
OPTD"ETRY 14 6 8 
NURSIN6 HONE ADft 23 l1 12 
SOCIAL IIRIC & "NTL HLTH 21 13 8 
SOCIAL WIK LIC 8D 15 7 8 
NARR• FA"ILY THERAPY BD 13 5 8 
UNLIC NNTl HLTH PROV 8D 19 7 12 
PODIATRY 11 3 8 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 19 1 12 



SCHEDULE 25. 6 
STATE Of NINNESOTA 

BUD6£T 19~1 

fl NANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SwntARY 

BUD6ET BUDGET USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 
HEARIN& EXAMINER 102 74 28 HI8HER ED COORD 8D 365 173 192 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 4 0 4 HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 379 146 233 HUNAN RI&HTS 125 29 96 HUftAN SERVICES-CENTRAL orrrce 2,920 l, 473 1,447 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,447 1,140 1,307 
INDIAN Aff AIRS 71 11 60 INYESTtENT BOARD 168 28 140 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 527 210 317 
JOBS• TRAININ6 3,639 3,070 569 
LABOR & INDUSTRY t, 147 578 569 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 44 24 20 
NED IA Tl ON SVCS 33 21 12 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 463 243 220 
NATURAL RESOURCES 8,646 3,498 s, 148 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 13 s 8 
BARBERS 22 14 8 
ELECTRICITY 70 50 20 
ARCHITECTS• EH6 43 31 12 
ABSTRACTORS g 1 8 
ACCOUNTANCY 32 24 8 
PEACE OFFICERS 51 27 24 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 182 34 148 
PLANNIN6 390 117 273 
POLLUTION CONTROL l,797 430 1,367 
PUB ENP RET ASSN gg 63 36 
PUBlIC SAFETY 6,769 5,466 1,303 
PUBLIC SERVICE 272 128 144 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 57 29 28 REVENUE 1,715 617 1,098 
SECRETARY or STATE 270 166 104 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 
STATE RETIRatENT 103 55 48 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,063 1,774 289 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 45 33 12 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1,290 424 866 
TRANSPORT AT ION 4,713 2,652 2,061 
TRANSPORTATION R£6 BD 12 4 8 
TREASURER 52 36 16 
VETERANS MFAIRS 747 350 397 
WASTE N6NT BOMD 79 27 52 
WRKRS COltP CT·II' APPEALS 14 6 8 zoo 708 283 425 
OTHER 2,655 912 1,743 

TOTAL 65,612 34,057 31,555 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 26.l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE 0:- MIN\EEOTA 

FI NAN:E-AO::o.Nr I N3 

SECOO ,u__o--...A TIO-J 

COOTS TOE£ ALLOCATED 

EXf'El\OI~ PER F. Y. 1':/:Jl FI~ If\FCR1ATI~ 

Pti..OCA TED ADDI Tia\S: 

FINAN:E--rls:A. M31T & ACt'N 
LEGia...A TivE PLID IT 

TOT f>l.. PLLOCA TED ADD I TI CNS 

TOTAL TO EE lti.OCA TED 

80-EDLLE :26.2 
EU):Ef 1 '391 

127,717 
3:>,675 

1~,39'.2 



STATE CF Mif\.l\ESOTA 

FIN.6KE-PCCO..NTIN3 

~ Pi.J...OCATICN 

9:l-£Ill..E 26.3 
Et.D3=:T 1 ':131 

9J-ED..LE CF CCETS TO EE PL.J...OCATED FN Fl...N::TICN 

~xo...NTIN ~ 
COST ADJlETl"ENTS TOT~ SER.JICES 1Dv'T 

~TED ADDITI0'6 1=B,33'2 147,733 10,65'3 

COST BY F1..N...1I(l\J 1!:S,33'2 147,733 10,659 

'°'-1-0CAEl.E CCETS 153,392 147,733 10,65'9 
DI~ ( 10, 65'3) (10,Ea9) 

I\ET .cli.OCATIO'J 147,733 147,733 (> 



SCHEDULE 26. 4 
STATE or "INHESOTA 

BUD6ET 1991 

fINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRA TION 

BUILDIN& CODE l CONST COORD 2,071 0.07% 107 
BtULDIN6 FUND 5,411 0.191 280 
PLANT "6ttT 11,881 0.42% 614 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUltENTS 5,243 0.18% 271 
NICRO6RAPHICS 1,664 0.06% 86 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1,338 0.051 69 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 20,066 0.701 1,037 
lro TOR POOL 23,442 0.82% 1,211 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 0.58% 863 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 0.73% 1,084 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.09% 133 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 4 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 191 o.ou 10 
CmtNUTER YANS 571 0.02% 30 
CONPUTER SERVICES 13,629 0.48% 704 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 1,011 0.04% 52 
11ATERIALS TRANSf'ER 311 o.ou 16 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 2,472 0.09% 128 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
NMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 0.02% 22 
I ISAC 11 0.00% l 
911 EN£R6ENCY 4,792 0.17? 248 
RISK N6NT 924 0.03% 48 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 0.01% 13 
OTHER 1,255 0.04% 65 

AGRICULTURE 49,333 l. 73% 2,549 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,443 0.09% 126 
AUS BOARD 3,325 0.12% 172 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21,538 0.75% 1,113 
AUDITOR 4,685 0.16% 242 
COMERCE 34,545 1.21% 1,785 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 769 0.03% 40 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 132,518 4.63% 6,847 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 4.36% 6,443 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,647 0.06% es 
EDUCATION-CENTRAl OFFICE 99,649 3.491 5,149 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,183 0.22% 319 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23,231 0.81% I 200 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,145 2.21% 3~263 
6ANIN6-ADltlN UNIT 0 0.00% 0 
6ANBLIN6 CDNTRtl 529 0.02% 27 
6REATER NN CORP 75 0.00% 4 
HEALTH 79,085 2.771 4,086 
HEM.TH LIC IDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3,918 0.14% 202 
NURSIN6 4,224 0.151 218 
PHAR1tACY 1,691 0.06% B7 
DEHTISTRY 2,475 0.091 128 
CH IROPRACTDRS 1,304 0.0:51 67 
PSYCHOLO&Y l, 120 0.04% 58 
OPTOltETRY 530 0.02% 27 
NURSIN& HONE ADN 941 0.03% 49 
SOCIAL IIRK I NNTL HLTH l, 054 0.041 54 
SOCIAL YRK LIC 8D 588 0.021 30 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 383 0.011 20 
UNLIC NIITL HLTH PROV 8D 553 0.02% 29 
PODIATRY 284 0.01% 15 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 626 0.021 32 



SCHEDULE 26.4 
STATE or NINNESOTA 

BUDGET 1991 

fl NANCE-ACCOUNT IN& 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXA"INER 6,180 0.221 319 HIGHER ED COORD 8D 14,500 0,S11 749 HIGHER ED fAC AUTH 33 0.001 2 HOUS I N6 fl NANCE 12,250 0.43% 633 HUMAN RI6HTS 2,459 0,091 127 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 123,677 4.331 6,390 HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 95,676 3.35% 4,943 INDIAN AFFAIRS 957 0.031 49 INVESTtEIT BOARD 2 369 0.08% 122 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17'600 0.62% 909 
JOBS• TRAININ& 257:764 9.02% 13,318 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 48,565 1.70% 2,509 
LE&ISlATIVE AUDIT 2,035 0,077. 105 
t£D I AT ION SVCS 1,783 0.06% 92 
NILITARY AffAIRS 20 400 o. 71% 1 OS. 
NATURAL RESOURCES 293:713 10.27% 1s:116 NON-HEAlTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN& 382 0.011 20 BARBERS 1,183 0.04% 61 ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.151 217 ARCHITECTS I EN6 2,638 0.091 136 ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00% 6 ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0,071 104 PEACE Of'FICERS 2,278 0.08% 118 PARl·ttUTUEL RACIN6 2,881 0.101 149 PLANNIN6 9 793 o. 341 506 POLLUTION CONTROL 36;094 1.26% 1 865 PUB ENP RET ASSN 5 307 0,191 '274 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4sa:n1 16.05% 23,712 PUBLIC SERVI CE 10,741 0.381 555 
PUBlIC UTIL co"" 2,475 0.09% 128 REVENUE Sl,797 1.B11 2,676 SECRETARY or STATE 13,935 0.4'U 720 STATE LOTTERY s 0.001 0 STATE RETIREMENT 4 632 0.16% 23' STATE UNIV SYSTEN 148: 957 5.21% 7,696 
TEACHERS RETIREltENT 2 801 0.101 145 TRADE & ECON DEV 35'577 1.24% · 1,838 
TRAHSPOU A TIDN 222:685 7.791 11,506 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 360 0.011 19 TREASURER 3 022 0.11% 156 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29;423 1.031 1,520 MASTE BT BOAU 2,301 0.08% 119 WRKRS COtlP CT OF APPEALS 541 0.02% 28 zoo 23,739 0.83% 1,227 OTHER 76,105 2.66% 3,934 
TOTAL 2,859,260 100.001 147,733 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CmtPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 26. 5 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

fINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

ACCOUNTIN6 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL SERVICES 
AD"INISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 107 107 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 280 280 
PLANT "6"T 614 614 
STATE RESISTER l DOCU"ENTS 271 271 
"ICR06RAPHICS 86 86 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPtlENT RENTAL 69 69 
TELECOlt"UNICATIONS 1,037 1,037 
NOTOR POOL 1,211 1,211 
STATE PRINTER 863 863 
CENTRAL STORES 1,084 1,0H 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 133 133 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 4 t 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 10 10 
COMMUTER VANS 30 30 
CONPUTER SERVICES 704 704 
AODRESSIN6 l INSERT 52 52 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 16 16 
CAPITCN. PARKIN& 128 128 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 22 22 
I ISAC 1 l 
911 EMERGENCY 248 248 
RISI< tt6"T 48 48 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 13 13 
OTHER 65 65 

A6RICULTURE 2,549 2,549 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 126 126 
ARTS BOARD 172 172 
ATTORNEY GENERAL l, 113 1,113 
AUDITOR 242 242 
COtllERCE 1,785 1,785 
CONltUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 40 40 
co""UNITV COLLE6E 8D 6,847 6,847 
CORRECTIONS 6,443 6,443 
DISABILITY COUNCIL BS es 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Off'ICE 5,149 5,149 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 319 319 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 1,200 1,200 
E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 3,263 3,263 
6ANIN6-ADIIIN UNIT 0 0 
6ANBLIN6 CONTROL 27 27 
GREATER ltN CORP 4 4 
HEALTH 4,086 4,086 
HEM. TH LIC IDS 

NEDICAL EXAMINERS 202 202 
NURSING 218 218 
PHARMACY 87 87 
DENTISTRY 128 128 
CHIROPRACTORS 67 67 
PSYCHOL06Y 58 58 
OPTOflTRY 27 27 
NURSING HOIIE ADIi 49 49 
SOCIAL NRK l NNTL HLTH 54 54 
SOCIAL URK LIC 8D 30 30 
NARR• FMIILY THERAPY 8D 20 20 
UNLIC MTL HLTH PROV BO 29 29 
PODIATRY 15 15 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 32 32 



STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUN"ARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL 

HEARING EXAMINER 319 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 749 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 633 
HUNAN RI6HTS 127 
HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OffICE 6,3~ 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,943 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 49 
INVESTNENT BOARD 122 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 909 
JOBS l TRAININ6 13,318 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 2,509 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 105 
NEDIATION SVCS 92 
NILITARV AFFAIRS 1 054 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1s:176 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 20 
BARBERS 61 
ELECTRICITY 217 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 136 
ABSTRACTORS 6 
ACCOUNTANCY 104 
PEACE Off I CERS 118 

PARI-NUTUEL RACING 149 
PLANNIN& 506 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,865 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 274 
PUBLIC SAFETY 23,712 
PUBLIC SERVICE 555 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 128 
REVENUE 2,676 
SECRETARY Of STATE 720 
STATE LOTTERY 0 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 239 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 7,696 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 145 
TRADE & ECON DEV l 838 
TRANSPORTATION 11:s06 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 19 
TREASURER 156 
YETERAIIS AFFAIRS 1,520 
WASTE lt6NT 80AII 119 
WRKRS CmtP CT IF APPEALS 28 
zoo 1,227 
OTHER 3,934 

TOTAL 147,733 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN& TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.v. 1989 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 

SCHEDULE 26.5 
BUDSET 1991 

ACCOUNT INS 
SERVICES 

319 
749 

2 
633 
127 

6,390 
4,943 

49 
122 
901 

13,318 
2,50, 

105 
92 

1,054 
15,176 

20 
61 

217 
136 

6 
104 
118 
149 
506 

1,865 
274 

23,712 
555 
128 

2,676 
720 

0 
239 

7,696 
145 

1,838 
11,506 

19 
156 

1,520 
119 

28 
1,227 
3,934 

147,733 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 27.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

FINPN:E-an-ER 

a::ETS TO EE All...Cr..A TED 

EXFS\O IRF.ES FER F. Y. 1 ':/31 FIS:~ I~ TI~ 

~OCA TED ADD I TICN3: 

FINAN:E-f'"Is::P.l.. l'1:MT' AND~ 
l..83 Ia.A TivE ~ ITCR 

TOT~ Pil.OCATED Pl)l)ITICJ\S 

TOT~ TO EE PLLOCATED 

9:H:LU._E 27.2 
a.D::ET 1 ':/31 

73,683 
85,=EI 

15'3,270 

15'3, 270 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

SECQ,[) Pl_LO::A TI CN 

9:l-ED...LE27.3 
B...11)::ET 1 ':131 

ffiEill.E CF CCETS TOE£ PLL.Cl:ATED E('( Fl.tCTICN 

F INON:: I AL CENl"RPL SIN3....E ~A 
COST ADJLSTM:NTS TOTAL F.EF'CRTIN3 PAYF.O..L lt.JDIT ID/T 

~.ATED ADDITI0'6 15'3,270 :;..a,64'3 71,482 1,115 =E,CJ24 

COST BY Fl.N:.'TICN 159,'Z!O ~,E.4'3 71,482 1,115 58,024 

~ tXSTS 15':3,270 28,64'3 71,482 1,115 !::0,024 
DI~OED (58,024) (58, 0-.L4) 

I\ET ,AU_O::A T I(]'.4 101,246 28,64'3 71,482 1,115 0 



SCHEDULE 27, 4 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

fl NANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION AlLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTftENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 2,071 0.071 21 
BUILDING FUND 5,411 0.19% 54 
PLANT N6NT 11,881 0.421 119 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUMENTS 5,243 0.181 53 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,664 0.06% 17 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1,338 0.05% 13 
TELECOMNUNICATIDNS 20,066 0.701 201 
NOTOR POOl 23,442 0.82% 235 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 0.58% 167 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 0.73% 210 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,S83 0.09% 26 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% l 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 191 0.01% 2 
COl1ffUTER YANS 571 0.02% 6 
CONPUTER SERVICES 13,629 0.48% 137 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 1,011 0.04% 10 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0.01% 3 
CAPITOL PARKINS 2,472 0.09% 25 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP ro 434 0.021 4 
I ISAC 11 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 4,792 0.171 48 
RISK N6NT 924 0.03% 9 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 0.01% 2 
OTHER 1 2S5 0.04% 13 

A&R I Cut JURE 49:333 1.73% 4~ 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,443 0.091 24 
ARTS BOARD 3,325 0.12% 33 
ATTORNEY SENERAL 21,S38 0.75% 216 
AUDITOR 4 685 0.161 47 
CONNERCE 34:S45 1.21% 346 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 769 0.03% 8 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BD 132,518 4.63% 1,328 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 4.36% 1,250 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 647 0.06% 17 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE ,,:649 3.491 998 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6 183 0.221 62 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23:231 0.81% 233 
E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 63,145 2.211 633 
6NIIN6·ADNIN llllT 0 0.00% 0 
6A"8LIN6 CONTROL 529 0.021 s 
GREATER M COIP 75 0.001 1 
HEALTH 79,085 2.77'1. 792 
HEAlTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3,918 0.141 39 
NURSIN8 4,224 0.151 42 
PHARNACY 1,691 0.06% 17 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.09% 25 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 0.051 13 
PSYCHOl06Y 1,120 0.04% 11 
OPTDttETRY 530 0.02% s 
NURSIN6 HOM AON 941 0.03% ' SOCIAL IIRK I NNTL HLTH 1,054 0.04% 11 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 588 0.02% 6 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BO 383 0.01% 4 
UNl IC "NTL Hl TH PROV 8D 553 0.021 6 
PODIATRY 284 0.011 3 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 626 0.021 6 



SCHEDULE 27.4 
BUD6ET 19'H 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-fINANCIAL REPORTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANIMER 6,180 0.221 62 HIGHER ED COORD BD 14,500 0.51% 145 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 33 0.00% 0 HOUSIN& FINANCE 12,250 0.43% 123 HUNAN RIGHTS 2,459 0.09% 25 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL Of'FICE 123,677 4.331 1,239 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 15,676 3.351 959 INDIAN AFFAIRS 957 0.03% 10 INVESTNENT BOARD 2,369 0.081 24 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17,600 0.62% 176 JOBS & TRAINING 257,764 9.02% 2,S83 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 48,565 1.701 487 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 2 035 0.07% 20 
NEDIATION SVCS 1:793 0.06% 18 
NILITARY Af'FAIRS 20,400 0.71% 204 
NATURAL RESOURCES 293,713 10.27'1. 2,943 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN& 382 o.on 4 
BARBERS 1,183 0.04% 12 ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.15% 42 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 2,638 0.091 26 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0.071 20 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,278 0.081 23 

PARI-NUTUEL RACING 2,881 0.101 29 
PLANNIN6 9 793 0.34% 98 
POLLUTION CONTROL 36:094 1.26% 362 
PUB EMP RET ASSN S 307 0.19% 53 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4sa:n1 16.051 4,598 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 10,741 0.38% 108 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2 475 0.09% 25 
REVENUE s1:191 1.81% 519 
SECRETARY Of STATE 13,13S 0.41% 140 
STATE LOTTERY 5 0.001 0 STATE RETIRENENT 4 632 o. 16% 46 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 148:957 5.211 1,493 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,801 0.101 28 
TRADE & ECON DEV 35 577 1.241 . 356 
TRAHSPORTATION 222:685 7.7~1 2,231 TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 360 0.011 4 
TREASURER 3,022 0.111 30 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29,423 1.03% 295 
WASTE NMT BOARD 2,301 0.08% 23 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 541 0.02% 5 zoo 23,739 0.831 238 OTHER 76,105 2.66% 762 

TOTAL 2,851,260 100.001 28,649 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN& TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 27.5 
STATE or "INNESOTA 

BUD6ET 1991 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 5,637 0.06% 40 
BUILDIN6 fUND 2,457 0.02% 17 
PLANT N6NT 49,965 0.49% 353 
STATE RE6ISTER & DOCUNENTS 5,24'3 0.0,1 37 
NICR06RAPHICS 4,395 0.04% 31 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL l, 441 0.01% 10 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1,990 0.021 14 
NOTOR POOL 4,195 o.on 30 
STATE PRINTER 21,760 0.21% 154 
CENTRAl STORES 3,485 0.03% 25 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,481 0.02% 18 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 111 0.00% 1 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 3 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 853 0.011 6 
COMPUTER SERVICES 66,521 0.66% 470 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 4,188 0.0◄% 30 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 3,252 0.03% 23 
CAPIT(l PARKINS 3,253 0.03% 23 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 402 0.00% 3 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP ro t,898 0.02% 13 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 El1ER6ENCY 773 O.OtI 5 
RISK N&NT 112 0.001 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 126 0.001 l 
OTHER 364 0.001 3 

AGRICULTURE 116,697 1.15% 824 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 15,888 0.161 112 
ARTS BOMD 3,924 0.041 28 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 87,745 0.871 620 
AUDITOR 28,134 0.28% 199 
COMERCE 54,512 0.54% 385 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 170 0.00% 1 
COMUNITY COLLESE BD 469,371 4.64% 3,314 
CORRECT IONS S47,348 5.41% 3,865 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,347 0.021 17 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 95,105 0.94% 672 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 48,507 0.48% 3◄2 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 27,742 0.27% · 196 
EltPLOYEE RELATIONS 39,008 0.39% 275 
6ANIN6-ADNIN UNIT 0 0.00% 0 
6ANBLIN6 CONTROL 826 0.01% 6 
GREATER NN COIP 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 202,841 2.00% l, 432 
HEALTH LIC 809 

NEDICAL EXAIIINERS 4,504 0.04% 32 
NURSIN6 5,165 0.051 36 
PHARNACY 1,372 o.on 10 
DENTISTRY 1,245 0.01% 9 
CHIROPRACTORS 922 o.on 7 
PSVCHtl.O&Y 814 0.01% 6 
OPTOMETRY 355 0.00% 3 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 454 0.00% 3 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH 927 0.01% 7 
SOCIAL WIK LIC BD 2'2 0.001 2 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 231 0.00% 2 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 189 0.00% l 
PODIATRY 121 0.001 1 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 338 0.00% 2 



SCHEDULE 27. S 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 
BUDGET 1991 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 17,570 0.171 124 HIGHER ED COORD BD 55,161 0.541 389 HIGHER ED fAC AUTH 600 0.011 4 HOUS I NS rI NANCE 29,971 0.301 212 HU"AN RIGHTS 17,262 0.17% 122 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL orrICE 228,609 2.261 1,614 HUftMt SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,987,445 19.63% 14,033 INDIAN ArFAIRS 1,853 0.021 13 INYESTNENT BOARD 5,959 0.06% 42 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 29,075 0.291 205 JOBS l TRAINING 542,898 5.361 3,833 LABOR & INDUSTRY 104,856 1.04% 740 LE61SLATIYE AUDIT 16,020 0.16% 113 NED I A TI ON SVCS 4,935 0.051 35 NILITARY AFFAIRS 112,954 1.121 798 NATURAL RESOURCES 1,058,452 10.45% 7,473 NON-HEM. TH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 459 0.001 3 BARBERS 490 0.001 3 ELECTRICITY 4,579 0.051 32 ARCHITECTS l EN6 t, 418 0.01% 10 ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 ACCOUNTANCY 974 o.ou 7 PEACE OffICERS 1,761 0,021 12 PARI-NUTUEL RACING 2,349 0.021 17 PLANNIN6 26,915 0.27% 190 POLLUTION CONTROL 164,960 1,631 1,165 PUB E"P RET ASSN 16,766 0.171 118 PUBLIC SAFETY 505,048 4.9'31 3,566 PUBLIC SERVICE 35,695 0.351 252 PUBLIC UTIL COM 9 650 0.101 68 REVENUE 300:1s9 2.96% 2,119 SECRETARY Of STATE 20,895 0.211 148 STATE LOTTERY 0 0.001 0 STATE RETIRE"ENT 10 655 0.111 75 STATE UNIV SYSTEN 927:618 9.16% 6,550 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 12,442 0.12% 88 
TRADE l ECON DEV 73,434 0.731 518 
TRANSPOU A Tl ON 1,497,515 14.791 10,573 TRANSPlltTATION RE& BD 2,252 0.02% 16 
TREASURER 2 591 0.03% 18 VETERANS AFFAIRS 143:412 1.42% 1,013 WASTE N6NT BOARD S,357 0.051 38 WRKRS CONP CT (J APPEALS 3 689 0.04% 26 zoo so'2ao 0.501 355 OTHER 146:957 1.451 1,035 
TOTAL 10,123,945 100.001 71,482 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTION PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 27. 6 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
Al»IINISTRATION 

BUILDIN& CODE l CONST COORD 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 561,711 0.03% 0 
PLANT "6NT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RE6ISTER • DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
"ICR06RAPHICS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECOtttlUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0,001 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0,001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITll. PARKINS 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
"81tT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
JISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK N6ftT 0 0.00% 0 
YOLUNTEEi SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 2,289,714 0.12% 1 

A6RICULTURE 1,018,765 0.05% 1 
AHINAL HEALTH BD 127,176 0,011 0 
ARTS BOARD 546,031 0.03% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 602,234 0.03% 0 
AUDITOR 0 0.00% 0 
CO""ERCE 0 0.00% 0 
COftNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 0 0.00% 0 
COMUNITY COLLE6E BD 4,654,150 0.23% 3 
CORRECTIONS 2,249,887 o. 11% 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 170,028,330 8,551 95 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 76 298 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 17,372:867 0.871 10 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
6AIIIN6·ADNIN IIIIT 0 0,00% 0 
6Alt8LIN6 CONTRll 0 0.00% 0 
GREATER NN CORP 0 0,001 0 
HEALTH 48,219,611 2.42% 27 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

ttEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PHARMACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CH IROPRACTDRS 0 o.oox 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPTDNETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRk I ltNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
NARR I FA"ILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.00% 0 
Ufl.IC NNTL HLTH PRDY 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 27.6 
8U06ET 1991 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXAIUNcR 0 0.00% 0 
HI&HER ED COORD 8D 2,331,575 0.12% 1 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 59,886,967 3.01% 34 
HUMAN RIGHTS 258,000 0.01% 0 
HUflAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,053,308,977 52.96% 590 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 100,707 o.on 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 54,059 0.00% 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 0 0,001 0 IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 39 302 0.00% 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 203,osa:474 10. 211 114 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 2,719,936 0,141 2 
LESISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 0 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 9 117 911 0.46% s 
NATURAL RESOURCES 16:090:315 0.81% 9 
NON-HEALTH LIC 80S 

BOXIN6 0 0.001 0 BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0,00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 29,438 0.00% 0 

PARI-NUTUEL RACING 0 0.00% 0 
PLANNIN6 B 457 663 0.43% 5 
POLLUTION CONTROL 12:,10:m 0.6S1 7 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 11,546,502 0.581 6 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 417,336 0.021 0 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 0 0.00% 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIR£NENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE lltIY SYSTEN 4,622,167 0.23% 3 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0.00% 0 
TRADE It ECON DEY 19 469 603 0.98% 11 
TRANSPORT A Tl ON a2&:ss9:ao1 16.42% 183 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 3,468,746 0.17% 2 YASTE N811T BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
WRKRS ctltP CT Of APPEALS 0 0.001 0 zoo 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 6,635,037 0.33% 5 

TOTAL 1,988,919,561 100.001 1,115 
ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS r.v. 1989 

SOURCE: COJtPUTER REPORT FINU8603 



SCHEDULE 27, 7 
BUDGET l'3'31 

STATE Of NIHNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTIN6 PAYROll AUDIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN& CODE & CONST COORD 61 21 40 0 
8UILDIN6 FUND 71 54 17 0 
PLANT N6NT 472 119 353 0 
STATE RESISTER & OOCUNENTS 90 53 37 0 
NICRO&RAPHICS 48 17 31 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 23 13 10 0 
TELECDMNUNICATIONS 215 201 14 0 
NOTOR POOL 265 235 30 0 
STATE PRINTER 321 167 154 0 
CENTRM. STORES 235 210 25 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 44 26 18 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 1 1 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 2 2 0 0 
CO""UTER VANS 12 6 6 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 607 137 470 0 
ADOR£SSIN6 l INSERT 40 10 30 0 
ftATERIALS TRANSFER 26 3 23 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 48 25 23 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 3 0 3 0 
N&NT ANM.YSIS-SP FD 17 4 13 0 
I ISAC 0 0 0 0 
911 EtlER6ENCY 53 48 s 0 
RISK "61tT 10 9 1 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 3 2 1 0 
OTHER 17 13 3 1 

AGRICULTURE t, 319 494 824 1 
ANINM. HEALTH BD 136 24 112 0 
ARTS BOARD 61 33 28 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 836 216 620 0 
AUDITOR 246 47 199 0 
CONNERCE 731 346 385 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 80 '3 8 1 0 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BD 4,645 1,328 3,314 3 
CORRECT IONS s, 116 1,250 3,865 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 34 17 17 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE l,76S '398 672 95 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 404 62 342 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 439 233 196 10 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 908 633 275 0 
8ANIN6-ADNIN UNIT 0 0 0 0 
6AJtBLIN6 CONTRll 11 5 6 0 
UEATEI NN CmtP 1 1 0 0 
HEALTH 2,251 792 1,432 27 
HEAL TH LI C IDS 

NEDICAL EIANINERS 71 39 32 0 
NURSIN6 78 42 36 0 
PHARNACY 27 17 10 0 
DENTISTRY 34 25 9 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 20 13 7 0 
PSYCHOLO&Y 17 ll 6 0 
OPTD"ETRY B s 3 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 12 9 3 0 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH 18 11 7 0 
SOCIAL WRJC LIC 8D B 6 2 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 6 4 2 0 
UNI.IC NNTL HI.TH PROV DD 7 6 I . 0 
PODIATRY 4 3 l 0 
VETERINARY. NEDICINE 8 6 2 0 



SCHEDULE 27.7 
STATE OF "(NNESOTA 

BU06ET 1991 

FI NANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARV 

f'INANCIAL CENTRAL S1N6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 
HEARIN& EXANINER 186 62 124 0 H16HER ED COORD 8D 535 145 389 l HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 4 0 4 0 HOUSIN6 f'INANCE 369 123 212 34 HU"AN Rl6HTS 147 2S 122 0 HllltAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OfFICE 3,443 1,239 1,614 590 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 14,992 9S9 14,033 0 INDIAN AFFAIRS 23 10 13 0 INYESTt1ENT BOARD 66 24 42 0 IRON RAH&E RESOURCES 381 176 205 0 JOBS• TRAININ6 6,530 2,583 3,833 114 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 1,229 487 740 2 
LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 133 20 113 0 
ttEDIATION SVCS 53 18 35 0 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 1 007 204 798 5 NATURAL RESOURCES 10:425 2,943 7,473 9 
NON-HEAL TH LI C BDS 

BOXIN6 7 4 3 0 
BARBERS 15 12 3 0 
ELECTRICITY 74 42 32 0 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 36 26 10 0 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 0 0 ACCOUNTANCY 27 20 7 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 35 23 12 0 

PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 46 29 17 0 
PLANNIN6 293 98 190 s 
POlLUTION CONTROL 1,534 362 1,165 7 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 171 53 118 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY a, 110 4,598 3,566 6 
PUBLIC SERVICE 360 108 252 0 
PUBLIC UTIL COltN 93 25 68 0 
REVENUE 2,638 519 2,119 0 
SECRETAaY Of STATE 288 140 148 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 121 46 75 ·O 
STATE llflY SYSTEN 8,046 1,493 6,SSO 3 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 116 28 88 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 88S 356 518 11 
TRANSPORTATION 12,~7 2,231 10,573 183 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 20 4 16 0 
TREASUIER 48 30 18 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,310 29S 1,013 2 
WASTE "611T BOMD 61 23 38 0 
WRKRS COIIP CT OF APPEALS 31 s 26 0 zoo 593 238 355 0 OTHER 1,802 762 1,035 s 
TOTAL 101,246 28,649 71,482 1,115 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 28.l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE CF MIN'ESOTA 

8'FLOYEE F.S...ATICN3 

ffi:OJD .OU...O:ATICN 

COSTS TOE£ ,6i1_O:::ATED 

EXF8'0 I~ PER F. Y. 1 '':131 FIS~ If'.FCF.MA TI CN 

Pl.l...OCA TED ADD I TI CN3: 

ACMINISTRA TICN 
~~ 

INTERTECH\Q..O~Y ~ 
Il\f'"CFMA. TI CI\I PCL I CY CFF I CE 
CFERATIO-S ~ 
t10.TERI,tLB l"81T 

FI~c 
a.JD::ET 
~i:o..NTIN3 
OTl-ER 

EM=t.OYEE ~TICNS 
l"EDIATIO-.J 51:RvICES 
LEGI9...A TIVE PU) IT 
~ 
A TTCFi!'EY IE\ER~ 
ISB a;;EDIT 

TOT.tt.. Pl.l...OCATED ADDITICN3 

TOTPL TO EE Pl.l...OCATED 

ruEill..E :28.2 
EtJlx£T 1 •~31 

13 
161 
'3'70 
328 
114 

'364 
3,:;£,3 

9:8 
33,415 

18 
65,100 

3,472 
40,678 

(12,693) 

136, 111 

136,111 



STATE or NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND AlLOCATION 

SCHEDULE 28. 3 
8UD6£T 1~91 

SCHEDULE Of COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATION 

PERSONNEL TRAININ6 WKRS CONP ENP INS 6£NERAL 
TOTAL ADNN SVCS BENEFITS TRUST 6VRN"NT 

136,111 58,257 1,436 15,285 59,742 1,391 

136,111 58,257 1,436 15,285 59,742 1,391 

136,111 58,257 1,436 15,285 59,742 1,391 
(77,854) (1,436) (15,285) (59,742) (1,391) 

58,2S7 58,257 0 0 0 0 



SCHEDULE 28. 4 
BUD6ET 1991 

STATE or ~INNESOTA 

ENPlOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADNINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST CDORD 30.00 0.08% 48 
8UILDIN6 FUND 0.00 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6NT 168.95 0.46% 271 
STATE RE61STER • OOCUNENTS 19.50 0.05% 31 
NICR06RAPHICS 17.24 O.OS% 28 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNDT RENTAL 3.50 0.01% 6 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 10.03 0.03% 16 
NOTOR POOL 16,3~ 0.05% 26 
STATE PRINTER 50.37 0.14% 81 
CENTRAL STORES 14.25 0.04% 23 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 8.00 0.02% 13 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2.00 0.01% 3 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS o.oo 0.00% 0 
CONftUTER VANS 0.61 0.00% 1 
COtfPUTER SERVICES 291.23 0.80% 467 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 6.83 0.02% 11 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 11. 10 0.03% 18 
CAPITOL PARKINS 9.60 0.03% 15 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 6DVT 2.00 0.01% 3 
N&IIT ANAlYSIS-SP FD 5.00 0.01% 8 
IISAC 0.00 0.00% 0 
911 ENER&ENCY 3.00 0.01% s 
RISK N6"T 0.90 0.00% 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.00 0.01% 3 
OTHER 2.00 0.01% 3 

A6RICULTURE 518.80 1.43% 831 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 37.00 0.10% 59 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% 26 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl 345.10 0.95% 553 
AUDITOR 115.00 0.32% 184 
COMERCE 232.00 0.64% 372 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 1.00 0.00% 2 
COMUNHY COLLE6E BD 2,989.00 7.941 4,628 
CORRECTIONS 2,207.20 6.07% 3,536 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10.00 0.03% 16 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfflCE 420.00 1.151 673 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 193.60 0,53% 310 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 157.00 0.43% 252 
6ANIN6-ADNIN UNIT 3.00 0.01% s 
6ANBlIN6 CONTROL 13.00 0.041 21 
6REATER NN CORP 0.00 0.00% 0 
H£ALTH 914.90 2.521 1,466 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

PEDICAI. EXANIIIERS 23.00 0.06% 37 
NURSIN6 24.50 0.07% 39 
PHARttACY 7.00 0.02% 11 
DENTISTRY 7.00 0.02% 11 
CHIROPRACTORS 5. 10 0.01% 8 
PSYCHOL06Y 3.80 0.011 6 
OPTDNETRY 1. 10 0.00% 2 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 2.00 0.01% 3 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH S.00 o.on 8 
SOCIAl WRK LIC 8D l.00 0.001 2 
KARR I FMIILY THERAPY BD 1.00 0.001 2 
UNI.IC NNTL Ht.TH PROV 8D 1.00 0.00% 2 
PODIATRY o.oo 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1.30 0.001 2 



SCHEDULE 28.4 

STATE Of MINNESOTA 
BUDGET 1'391 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HWIN6 EIAltlNER 77.50 0.211 124 HI6HER ED COORD BD 72.50 0.201 116 Hl6HER ED fAC AUTH 2.00 0.011 3 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 134.00 0.37% 215 HU"AN RIGHTS 69.50 0.191 111 HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 929.49 2.56% 1,489 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,644.29 15.521 9,042 INDIAN AFFAIRS 7. 00 0.02% 11 INYEST"ENT BOARD 25.00 0.071 40 IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 123.80 0.34% 198 
JOBS• TRAININ6 2,099.00 5,771 3,363 LABOR l INDUSTRY 355.00 0.98% 569 LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 72.00 0.201 115 NED I A TI ON SVCS 25.00 0.07% 40 
MILITARY AfFAIRS 349.80 0.96% 560 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,857 .oo s.111 2,975 NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1.50 0.00% 2 BARBERS 2.50 0.01% 4 ELECTRICITY 21.00 0.06% 34 ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.50 0.02% 10 ABSTRACTORS 0.00 0.001 0 ACCOUNTANCY 5.00 0.011 8 PEACE OFFICERS 11.00 0.03% 18 PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 9.50 0.031 15 PLANNIN6 113. 00 o. 31% 181 POLLUTION CONTROL 673.30 1. 851 1,079 PUB ENP RET ASSN 71.00 0.201 114 PUBLIC SAFETY l, 776, 90 4,891 2,847 PUBLIC SERVICE 141.80 0.391 227 PUBlIC UTIL CON" 39.00 o. 111 62 REVENUE 1,170.20 3.221 1,875 SECRETARY or STATE 61.SO O,ln 9' STATE LOTTERY 0.00 0.001 0 STATE RETIRENENT 39.60 o. 11% 63 STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,940.SO 13.59% 7,915 TEACHERS R€TIRENENT 58.00 0.161 93 TRADE, ECON DEY 241.70 0.661 387 TRANSPORTATION 4,767.00 13. 1t% 1,637 TRANSPIITATION RES BD 9.50 0.031 15 TREASUIO 12.00 0.03% 19 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 551. 50 1.52% 884 WASTE N6NT BOAID 50.00 0.141 80 
WRKRS CONP CT IJ APPEALS 22.00 0.06% 35 zoo 157.00 0.431 252 OTHER 739.80 2.031 1,183 

TOTAL 36,365.08 100.001 58,257 

ALLOCATION BASIS: LESISLATIVE APPROYED COftPLEftENT r.Y. 1991 
SOURCE: LAWS or 1989 



STATE or "INNESOTA 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
SECOND AlLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARV 

USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNI NI STRAT ION 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 
BUILDIN6 fUND 
PLANT N6NT 
STATE REGISTER• DOCUNENTS 
NICRO&RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIP"ENT RENTAL 
TELECOtttlUNICATIONS 
"OTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COtDIUTER YAMS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN8 • INSERT 
NATERIALS TRAISfER 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
ft&NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 ENER6ENCY 
RISK "6NT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTtER 

A6R I CUl TURE 
ANINAl HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMERCE 
CONMJNICATION INPAIRED BD 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
6ANIN6-ADNIN UNIT 
6ANBLIN6 CONTROL 
&REATER NN CORP 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EIMIIERS 
NURSIN6 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOL06Y 
OPTotlETRY 
NURSIN6 HOftE ADN 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRIC LIC 8D 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

TOTAL 

48 
0 

271 
31 
28 
6 

16 
26 
81 
23 
13 
3 
0 
l 

467 
11 
18 
15 
3 
8 
0 
5 
1 
3 
3 

831 
59 
26 

553 
184 
372 

2 
4,628 
3,536 

16 
673 
310 
252 

5 
21 
0 

t,466 

37 
39 
11 
11 
8 
6 
2 
3 
8 
2 
2 
2 
0 
2 

SCHEDULE 28. 5 
BUDSET 19<31 

PERSONNEL 
ADNN 

48 
0 

271 
31 
28 
6 

16 
26 
81 
23 
13 
3 
0 
1 

467 
l1 
18 
15 
3 
8 
0 
5 
1 
3 
3 

831 
59 
26 

553 
184 
372 

2 
4,628 
3,536 

16 
673 
310 

· 252 
5 

21 
0 

1,466 

37 
39 
11 
l1 
e 
6 
2 
3 
8 
2 
2 
2 
0 
2 



SCHEDULE 28. 5 

STATE or NINNESOTA 
BUDGET 1991 

E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST Al.LOCATION SU""ARY 

USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL 
PERSONNEL 

ADNN 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 124 124 HI&HER ED COORD BD 116 116 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 3 3 HOUSING FINAMCE 215 215 HUNAN RI6HTS 111 111 
HUIIAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,489 1,489 HUttAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 9,042 9,042 
INDIAN AFFAIRS l1 11 
INYESTNENT BOARD 40 40 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 198 1~ 
JOBS, TRAININ& 3,363 3,363 LABOR, INDUSTRY 569 569 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 115 115 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 40 40 
11ILITARY AFFAIRS 560 560 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,97S 2,975 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BDXIN6 2 2 
BAR8£RS 4 4 
ELECTRICITY 34 34 
ARCHITECTS, ENG 10 10 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 8 8 
PEACE Of'FICERS 18 19 

PARI-"UTUEL RACING lS 15 
PLANNIN& 181 181 
P(lLUTION CONTROL 1,079 1,079 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 114 114 
PUBlIC SAf'ETY 2,847 2,847 
PUBLIC SERVICE 227 227 
PUBlIC UTIL CON" 62 62 
REVENUE 1,875 1,875 
SECRETARY Of STATE 99 99 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 
STATE RETIREIENT 63 63 
STATE llllV SYSTE" 7,915 7,915 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 93 93 TRADE l ECON DEV 387 387 TRAHSPORTATION 7,637 7,637 TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 15 15 
TREASURER 19 19 
VETERANS I/FAIRS 884 884 
WASTE NIIIT BOARD 80 80 
WRKRS CmtP CT II' APPEALS 35 35 zoo 252 252 OTHER 1,183 1,183 
TOTAL 58,257 S8,257 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 29.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE 0:- MII\I\ESOTA 

l"EDIATICl'J 9:F..VICES 

SECQ\[) ~OCATIQ\J 

aJSTS TO EE PU.OCATED 

EXPEND I 11...F.ES F€R F. Y. 1':131 FI 9:-PL If\FCF.t"\c\ TI CN 

ALLOCATED POOITIQ\S: 

Aet1INISTRATICN 
AU='ERTY ~ 
INTERTECH\0..03Y t::Fiil.P 
I~ TI Cl'J Fa. I CY CFF ICE 
c.F1::P..AT I CN3 MPNAl::EM:NT 
Mt-\TERI-6LS M3'1T 

FI~:E 
B...ID€£T 
Pl:1:UNT IN3 
OTH:R 

EWLOYEE~Tia"8 
M:DIATICN ~'\/ICES 
l..E)3 I 9...A TI 'vE ,oLJD IT 
TREAB...F£R 
ATTCR£v' IE\ER/t.. 
SI f\r.::LE tt.lO IT 
ISB t~IT 

TOTAL PU.OCATED ADDITICl\S 

TOT.oL TO EE ~TED 

oo-EIU..E :2.'9. 2 
a.JD::ET 1 '':131 

0 
34 
33 
$ 

23 

33 
92 
53 
40 

0 
18, 123 

93 
2,610 

() 

( 1, 127) 

:20, (68 

20,(68 



STATE CF MIN\EBJTA 

r-EDIATIO.J $:~ICES 

SECGO PLLO:ATICl'J 

S:l-ED..LE ::;:_..g. 3 
a.JD:ET 1 '';/31 

9:l-Eil.LE CF COSTS TOE€ ~OCATED FN FtN::TICJ\I 

STATE on-ER 
C03T ADJLE11'1:NTS TOT~ ~IES~ICES 

AU..OCATED ADDITI0"8 :20,(68 ~-()3 19,865 

C03T FN F1..N:TI°"' :2'C>,C68 ~,()3 1'3,865 

PL1...0CAEt..E COSTS 20,~ 203 19,865 
DISAl...l..a.ED < 1'3,865) (1'3,SGS) 

!\ET ~OCATICJ\I 203 203 0 



SCtl'.Dll.E 29. 4 
BUDSET 1991 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ttEDIATION SERVICES 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE A6ENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 21 0.061 0 
BUILDIN& fUND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6NT 152 0.46% 1 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 21 0.06% 0 
NICRD6RAPHJCS 14 0.041 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECDtffffJNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 15 0.05% 0 
STATE PRINTER 64 0.19% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 9 0.03% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 7 0.02% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER YAHS 0 0.00% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 269 0.81% 2 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 11 0.03% 0 
CAPITOl PARKING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 2 0.01% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9 0.03% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER8ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK N6NT 1 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0,00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICUlTUIE 418 1.26% 3 
ANINAL HEALTH DD 33 0.10% 0 
ARTS BOARD 13 0.04% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 100 0.30% 1 
AUDITOR 90 0.27% l 
CONIIERCE 212 o.~1 1 
CmtNUNICATIOH Il1PAIRED BD 1 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COL.LESE DD 2,081 6.26% 13 
CORRECTIONS t,845 5.55% 11 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 6 0.02% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 359 1.08% 2 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 189 0.57% 1 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 104 0.31% 1 
6ANIN6-ADtlIN UNIT 0 0.00% 0 
6MBlIN6 CONTROL 0 0.00% 0 
6REATER M CORP 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 789 2.37% 5 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXAIIIIERS 16 0.05% 0 
NURSING 20 0.06% 0 
PHARNACY s 0.02% 0 
DENTISTRY 4 0.01% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 4 o.on 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 3 0.01% 0 
OPTDl1ETRY 2 0.01% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 1 0.001 0 
SOCIAL IIRK & NNTL HLTH 6 0.021 0 
SOCIAL WU LIC BD 0 0.001 0 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNI.IC NNn HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.001 0 



SCHEDULE 29. 4 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND Al.LOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE A6£NCIES 

AlLOCATION AlLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EIAIUNER 29 0,091 0 HI6HER ED COORD 8D 40 0.121 0 Hl&HER ED fAC AUTH 2 0.011 0 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 112 0.34% 1 HUIIAN Rl6HTS 67 0.201 0 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 890 2.68% 5 
HWIAN SERYICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,877 17.681 36 
INDIAN AFFAIRS s 0.02% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 14 0.041 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 87 0.26% 1 JOBS, TRAININ6 1,154 S.881 12 
LABOR, INDUSTRY 305 0.921 2 
LE61SLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.001 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 349 1.051 2 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,512 7.561 lS 
NON-HEAL TH LI C BDS 

BOXIN6 2 o.on 0 
8Aa8£RS 2 o.ou, 0 
ELECTRICITY 15 0.05% 0 
ARCHITECTS, EN6 s 0.021 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00l 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3 0.011 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0.00% 0 

PARHllTUEL RACIN6 10 0.031 0 
PLANNIN6 103 0.311 1 
POLLUTION CONTROL 567 1. 711 3 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 62 0.191 0 
PUBLIC SAfETY 1,664 5.01% 10 
PUBLIC SERVICE 123 0,371 1 
PUBLIC UTIL CmtN 27 0.081 0 
REVENUE 1,102 3.32% 7 
SECRETARY Of STATE 50 0.151 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 33 0.101 0 
STATE llflV SYSTEN 4,080 12.28% 25 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 43 0.131 0 
TRADE• ECON DEV 229 0.691 1 
TRANSPORTATION 5,151 15.501 31 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 5 0.02% 0 
TREASURER 8 0.021 0 
VETERANS #IFAIRS 522 1.57% 3 WASTE "611T BOARD 0 0.001 0 
WRKRS CIIIP CT If' APPEALS 3 0.0ll 0 zoo 206 0.621 l 
OTHER 79 0.24% 4 

TOTAL 33,234 100.001 203 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENPLOYEES IN BAR6AININ6 UNITS F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT-ENPLOYEES BY BAR6AININ6 UNITS 



STATE or NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 
8UILDIN6 FUND 
PLANT "6ftT 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 
"ICR06RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
CONNUTER VANS 
COIFUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 
ttATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PAIKIN6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 
N&IIT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 ENER6ENCY 
RISK N6"T 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CO"NERCE 
COltltUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
6ANIN6-ADNIN UNIT 
6AltBLIN6 CONTROL 
6REATER NN alP 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICM. EIAIIIIERS 
NUISINI 
PHARNACY 
DEJITISTRV 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSVCH(l06Y 
OPTDttETRY 
NURSING HONE AON 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 
NARR I f'ANILY THERAPY 8D 
UNLIC Mn HLTH PROV BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

TOTAL 

0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 

13 
11 
0 
2 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
s 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE ~- S 
BUDGET 1911 

STATE 
AGENCIES 

0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 

13 
11 
0 
2 
1 
l 
0 
0 
0 
s 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SCHEDULE 29.S 
STATE or NINNESOTA BUD8ET 1111 

NEDIATION SERVICES 
SECOND AlLOCAT I ON 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

STATE USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AGENCIES 
HEARIN& EXAMINER 0 0 Hl6HER ED COORD 8D 0 0 Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 HOUS I N6 FI NANCE l l HUNAN RI6HTS 0 0 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 5 s HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 36 36 INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0 INVEST"ENT BOARD 0 0 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1 1 JOBS l TRAININ& 12 12 LABOR l INDUSTRY 2 2 LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 NILITARY AFFAIRS 2 2 NATURAL RESOURCES 15 15 NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 0 0 BAIBERS 0 0 ELECTRICITY 0 0 ARCHITECTS l EN6 0 0 ABSTRACTORS 0 0 ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 PEACE orn CERS 0 0 PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 0 0 PLANNIN6 1 1 
POLLUTION CONTROL 3 3 PUB EltP RET ASSN 0 0 PUBLIC SAFETY 10 10 PUBLIC SERVICE 1 1 PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 0 REVENUE 7 7 SECRETARY Of STATE 0 0 STATE LOTTERY 0 0 STATE RETIRENENT 0 0 STATE IJIIV SYSTEN 25 25 TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0 TRADE~ ECON DEV 1 1 TRANSPORTATION 31 31 TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0 0 TREASURER 0 0 VETERANS AFFAIRS 3 3 WASTE BT BOAII 0 0 WRKRS CW CT or APPEALS 0 0 zoo l l OTHER 4 4 

TOTAL 203 203 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 30.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE a:- MIN\ESJTA 

LEG H:LA TivE ~ ITIR 

SECO\O Al...L.OCATIQ\J 

a:ETS TO EE AU..o::ATED 

EXFt:ND I~ FER F. Y. 1 '391 FI 9:'.Dt.. Il\FCFi~ TI°' 

~~TED ADDITICl'S: 

AD'1INISlRATIO\I 
Fm=1ERTY~ 
INTERTEO-Nl...O.""Y I~ 

Il'f'!R1A TICN PCL I CY CFF I CE 
CPERATIGS ~ 
Mt\ TERI ALS M?l1"T 

FINAN:E 
a.D(:£T 

~IN3 
on-ER 

EM=1...0YEE ~TICNS 
f'1:DIATICl\J !:EF:.VICES 
LEGISLATivE ~IT 
~ 
A~ I~ 

ISB CF:EDIT 

TOTPL Al...L.OCATED ADDITICNS 

TOT~ TO EE AU...OC:ATED 

9:l-ED..l..E 3::>.2 
a..D::ET 1 ·~ 1 

E, 

70 
34 
EQ 
20 

44 
1C6 
133 
115 

0 
48,681 

112 
2,47'3 

( 1, 1EB) 

50,6'31 

=0,691 



STATE CF MIN\EBJTA 

LEG Ia.A Tl\JE ~ I TCR 

SECOO AU...OCATI~ 

50-EI:U...E 3:>.3 
B.JCa::T 1 991 

9:l-EIU..E CF CCETS TOE€ ~::ATED BY Ft.N.:'Tifl\l 

FII\IAN:E ~ SIN1.E 
a:ET ADJl..ETt'ENTS TOTtil. i6LOITS PLJDITS .ol.DIT 

AU...OCATED /:JtOO ITIQ\S 50,691 35,3)9 11,916 3,466 

a:ET BY F'l.J\CTI~ =-0, 6131 35,3)3 11,'316 3,466 

.o!..L..OCAB..E a:BTS 50,691 35,309 11,916 3,466 
DI~ ( 11,'316) < 11, '316) 

I\ET AU...OCATI~ 38,775 35,309 0 3,466 



SCHEDULE 30. 4 
BUD6ET 1991 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

SECOHD ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADIUNISTRATIOI 

BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD o.o 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND o.o 0.00% 0 
PLANT N&flT o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0.0 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIDNS o.o 0.00% 0 
ltOTOR POOL 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER o.o 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.001 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.001 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT o.o 0.001 0 
PtATERIALS TRANSFER o.o 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& o.o 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT o.o 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0.0 0.001 0 
IISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 EJtER6ENCY o.o 0.001 0 
RISK N6"T o.o 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.0 0.001 0 
OTHER o.o 0.00% 0 

A6RICUlTURE 329.5 0.63% 222 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 170.S 0.32% 115 
ARTS BOARD 38.0 0.071 26 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 578.0 1.10% 389 
AUDITOI 400.S 0.761 269 
COMERCE 43.S 0.08% 29 
COftUICATION INPAIRED BD o.o 0.00% 0 
COltNUNITY COLLE&£ BD 6,190.5 11.80% 4,166 
CORRECTIONS 1,587.5 3.03% 1,068 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-cENTRAL orr1C£ 2,238.2 4.27% 1,506 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 65.0 0.12% 44 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 843.0 1.61% 567 
6ANIN6-ADIIIN UNIT o.o 0.00% 0 
8All8l.lN6 CONTRfl 31.0 0.06% 21 
6REATER Ill CIIIP 463.S 0.88% 312 
H€Al.TH 24'.5 0.48% 168 
JEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICM. EXMIIERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NURSINI 0.0 0.001 0 
PHARNACY o.o 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY o.o 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOL08Y 0.0 0.001 0 
OPTOltETRY o.o 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 HON£ ADN 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK Ir NNTL II.TH 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL NRK LIC 8D 0.0 0.001 0 
ftARR I fMULY THERAPY BD o.o 0.00% 0 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV BD o.o 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.0 0.001 0 
YETEJINMY NEDICINE o.o 0.001 0 



SCHEDll.E 30.4 
STATE Of NINNESOTA 

BUD6€T 1991 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTttENT tMITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 319.0 0.611 215 
Hl6HER ED COORD 8D 22S.2 0.43% 152 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH o.o 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 0.0 0.00% 0 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 1l .o 0.02% 7 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,826.0 S.39% 1,902 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,833.0 5.40% 1,906 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 271.S O.S2% 183 
INYESTIEIT BOARD 3,296.5 6.281 2,218 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 777.0 1.481 523 
JOBS, TRAININ6 2,201.8 4.20% 1,482 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 484.0 0.92% 326 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 39.S 0.08% 27 
NATURAL RESOURCES 757.B 1.44% 510 
NON-HEAL TH L IC BDS 

BOXIN6 o.o 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 283.S o.~x 191 
ARCHITECTS I ENS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS o.o 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY o.o 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS o.o 0.00% 0 

PARI-NUTUEL RACING 4◄2.5 0.841 298 
PLANNIN6 7S.S 0.14% 51 
POUUTION CONTR1l. o.o 0.00% 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 892.0 1.70% 600 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,017.0 l. 941 684 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1. S 0.00% 1 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 2.5 0.00% 2 
REVENUE 2,947.0 5.62% 1,983 
SECRETARY Of STATE 608.7 1.16% 410 
STATE LOTTERY o.o 0.001 0 
STATE RETIREtlENT 1,221.s 2.331 822 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,981.0 3.791 1,333 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 917.5 1. 751 617 
TRADE I ECON DEY 1,004.9 1.921 676 
TRANSPORTATION 2,43CJ.8 4.65% 1,642 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD o.o 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 1,175.5 2.241 7CJ1 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,294.5 2.45% 864 
YASTE MltT BOARD 932.S l. 78'1 627 
WRKRS COttP CT ti' APPEALS 0.0 0.001 0 zoo 7.0 0.01% s 
OTIER 7,967.5 15.18% 5,359 

TOTAL 52, ◄72.4 100.00% 35,309 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE F.Y. 1999 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LE&ISLATIYE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 30. 5 
STATE or MINNESOTA 

BUD6ET 1991 

LESISLATIYE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTffENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADttINISTRA TION 

BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST CODRD o.o 0.00% 0 BUILD I N6 f'UND o.o 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6"T o.o 0.00% 0 STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS o.o 0.001 0 
"ICR06RAPHICS o.o 0.00% 0 
ELECTRONICS EGUIPltENT RENTAL 0.0 0.00% 0 
TELECllttNUNICATIDNS o.o 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES o.o 0.001 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS o.o 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY o.o 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CO"flUTER YAMS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CmtPUTER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0.0 0.00% 0 
"ATERIAlS TRANSF'ER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING o.o 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0.0 0.001 0 
"6NT AMALYSIS-SP FD 0.0 0.00% 0 
IISAC o.o 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0.0 o.oot 0 
RISK N6NT o.o 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
OTHER o.o 0,00% 0 

A6R I CULTURE 0.0 0.00% 0 
ANl"AL HEALTH BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 0.0 0.00% 0 
AUDITOR o.o 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE o.o 0.00% 0 
CO"NUNICATION !"PAIRED 8D 0.0 0.001 0 
COltltUNlTY COi.LESE 8D 2,019.5 36.00% 1,248 
CORRECT IONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 631.3 11. 25% 390 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS o.o 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 69.0 t. 23% 43 
6AltlN6-ADNIN lltlT 0.0 0.00% 0 
6Nl8llN6 CONTR(l 0.0 0.00% 0 
6R£ATER NN CORP o.o 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 249.5 4.45% 154 
HEALTH LIC BBS 

IEDICAL EXANINERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN& o.o 0.00% 0 
PKARNACY o.o 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY o.o 0.001 0 
CHJRIJ>RACTDRS o.o 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLO&Y 0.0 0.001 0 
OPTOttETRY o.o 0.00'.1 0 
NURSING HONE AON o.o 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL NRK • IIITL HLTH 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL YRK LIC 8D o.o 0.00% 0 
NARR l F AIU LY THERAPY BD o.o 0.00% 0 
UNllC NNTL HI.TH PROV BO o.o 0.001 0 
PODIATRY o.o 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE o.o 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 30. 5 

STATE Of NINNESOTA BUDGET 1991 

LE61SLATIYE AUDITOR. 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXAMINER o.o 0.00% 0 HI&HER ED COORD BD 121.3 2.161 75 H16HER ED rAC AUTH o.o 0.00% 0 
HOUS I N6 rI NANCE o.o 0.001 0 HU"AN RI6HTS o.o 0.00% 0 
HUltM SERVICES-CENTRAL orrICE 614.5 10.96% 380 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS o.o 0.00% 0 INDIAN AFFAIRS o.o 0.001 0 INVESTMENT BOARD o.o 0.001 0 IRON RAN6E RESOURCES o.o 0.00% 0 JOBS l TRAINING 657.7 11. 731 ff& LABOR l INDUSTRY o.o 0.00% 0 NILITARV AFFAIRS 159.5 2.841 ~ NATURAL RESOURCES 357.7 6.38% 221 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 o.o 0.001 0 BARBERS o.o 0.001 0 ELECTRICITY o.o 0.00% 0 ARCHITECTS l EN6 o.o 0.00% 0 ABSTRACTORS o.o 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY o.o 0.00% 0 
PEACE OrFICERS o.o 0.001 0 PARl-flJTUEL RACIN6 o.o 0.00% 0 PLANNIN& o.o 0.001 0 POLLUTION CONTROL o.o 0.001 0 PUB ENP RET ASSN o.o 0.001 0 

PUBLIC SAf'ETY 179.5 3.20% 111 
PUBLIC SERVICE o.o 0.001 0 PUBLIC UTIL COM o.o 0.00% 0 REVENUE o.o 0.00% 0 SECRETARY Of STATE o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE LOTTERY o.o 0.00% 0 STATE RETIRENENT o.o 0.001 0 STATE UNIV SYSTEM o.o 0.001 0 TEACHERS RETIR£t1ENT o.o 0.001 0 TRADE• ECON DEV 163.6 2.92% 101 TRMSfORTATION 300.6 5,361 196 TRANSPORTATION RE& BD o.o 0.00% 0 TREASURER o.o 0.001 0 VETERANS AFFAIRS 85.S 1.52% 52 
WASTE 11811T 80AID o.o 0.001 0 
WRKRS CIIIP CT II' APPEALS o.o 0.00% 0 zoo o.o 0.001 0 
OTIER o.o 0.001 0 

TOTAL 5,609.2 100.001 3,466 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS Of SERVICE r.v. 1989 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LE&ISlATIYE AUDITOR 



SC~Dll.E 30. 6 
BUD6ET 1991 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

FINANCE SIN6LE 
USER D£PARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDIT 
HEARIN& EXANINER 215 215 0 HIGHER ED COORD BO 227 152 75 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 
HOUSIN6 f'INANCE 0 0 0 
HUNAN RI61fTS 7 7 0 
HwtAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,282 1,902 380 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,906 1,906 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 183 183 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2,218 2,218 0 
IRON RANGE RESOUICES 523 523 0 
JOBS I TRAININ6 1,888 1,482 406 
LABOI • INDUSTRY 326 326 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 126 27 99 
NATURAL RESOURCES 731 510 221 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 0 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 191 191 0 
ARCHITECTS• EH6 0 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 0 
PEACE orn CERS 0 0 0 

PARHMJTUEL RACIN6 298 298 0 
PLANNIN& 51 51 0 
POllUTION CONTROL 0 0 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 600 600 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 795 684 111 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1 1 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2 2 0 
REVEMUE 1,983 1,983 0 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 410 410 0 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 0 
STATE RETIREMNT 822 822 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJI 1,333 1,333 0 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 617 617 0 
TRADE I ECON DEY 777 676 101 
TRAHSPORT A TI ON 1,828 1,642 186 
TRMfSPORTATION RES BD 0 0 0 
TREASURER m 791 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 916 864 52 
WASTE "6NT BOARD 627 627 0 
WRKRS COltP CT II' APPEALS 0 0 0 zoo 5 5 0 
OTHER 5,359 S,359 0 

TOTAL 38,775 35,309 3,46' 



SCHEDULE 30. 6 
STATE Of "INNESOTA 

BUDGET 1991 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTMNTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"ltARY 

FINANCE SIN6LE USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDIT 
ADNINISTRATIDN 

BUILDIN6 CODE, CONST COORD 0 0 0 BUILDING FUND 0 0 0 PLANT N6"T 0 0 0 STATE RESISTER, DOCUNENTS 0 0 0 "ICR06RAPHICS 0 0 0 ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0 0 
TELECO"NUNICATIONS 0 0 0 
"OTOR POOL 0 0 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0 0 CENTRAL STORES 0 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COMUTER YANS 0 0 0 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 0 0 0 
ADDR£SSIN6 l INSERT 0 0 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0 0 
PRDC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0 0 
N&NT ANALYSIS-SP fD 0 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0 0 
RISK "6"T 0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 0 0 0 

AGRICULTURE 222 222 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 115 115 0 
ARTS BOARD 26 26 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 389 389 0 
AUDITOI 26, 269 0 
CONttERCE 29 29 0 
COMUNICATION INPAIRED BO 0 0 0 
COtntUNITY COLLE&£ BO 5,414 4,166 1,248 
CORRECTIONS 1,068 1,068 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OffICE 1,896 1,506 390 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 44 44 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 610 S67 43 
6ANIN6-ADttIN UNIT 0 0 0 
6AN8LIN6 CONTROL 21 21 0 
6REATER tll cmP 312 312 0 
HEALTH 322 168 154 
HEALTH LIC IDS 

NEDICAL EXAIIINERS 0 0 0 
NURSIN6 0 0 0 
PHARNACY 0 0 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0 0 
OPTDNETRY 0 0 0 
NURSING HOM AON 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 0 
NARR• FA"ILY THERAPY 8D 0 0 0 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0 0 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 31.l 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE CF MIN\EEOTA 

COSTS TO EE ~TED 

EXF8'0 I~ Ft:R F. Y. 1 '';/31 FI 9:PL_ II\Fa;:~ TI CN 

,6LL.CCA TED ADD I TI CNS: 

ACMINISTRATICN 
FRCFERTY~ 
ItfTERTEC-tU..0.::.--Y 1::m_p 
lf\.f"CR1A TICN Al.. I CY CFF I CE 
CFERA T ICN3 M6NAl:EM:NT 
MATERIALS~ 

FI~ 
ElJCG::T 
AC(a...NTIN3 
OTI-ER 

El"FUJYEE ~B..A T ICNS 
r1:DIATICN SER\IICES 
LB3 I SlA TI 'vE ,oLJD IT 
~ 
A TTCFa\E:Y l:E:1\1:RPL 
STATE PL.DITIR-SIN::LE ~IT 
ISB t~IT 

TOTAL ,6LL.CCATED ADDITICl\S 

TOTlt.. TO EE ~ATED 

9:l-EilJ...E 31.2 
ElD%T 1'':!31 

6 
76 
0 

11 
8 

52 
1$ 
48 
1'3 
0 

791 
166 

12, 5'23 
0 
0 

13,862 

13,862 



STATE 0:- MIN\ESOTA 

~ 

88:0-0 Pil...1..0:.A T IQ\I 

9:l-Eill..E 31. 3 
a.JD3:1' 1 ':/31 

ro-Eill..E CF COOTS TO E£ ~~ TED EN FU\C'TIO'.I 

COST AOJlET1'1:.NTS TOTli.. 

~TED ADDITICN3 13,862 

COST FM F\..N:.'TICl'J 13,862 6,CEiO 7,002 

~ a::ETS 13,862 6,060 7,002 
DI~ (7,8)2) (7,002) 

NIT ~Tl~ 6,(60 



SCJEDULE 31. 4 
BUDGET 1991 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAUNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADfUNISTRATION 

BUILDIN8 CODE• CONST COORD 2,071 0.04% 2 BUllDIN6 fUND 5,411 0.10% 6 PLANT "6ttT 11,881 0.22% 13 
STATE REGISTER• DOCUNENTS S,243 0.10% 6 NICR06RAPHICS 1,664 0.03% 2 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1,338 0.021 l 
TELECDtfftUNICATIONS 20,066 0.37% 22 
NOTOR POOL 23,442 0.43% 26 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 0.30% 18 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 0.38% 23 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.0~% 3 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 191 0.00% 0 
COMUTER YAMS 571 o.on I 
CONPUTER SERVICES 13,629 0.25% 15 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 1,011 0.02% 1 
NATERIAlS TRANSFER 311 o.ou 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 2,472 0.05% 3 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 o.oox 0 
N&NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 o.on 0 
IISAC 11 0.00% 0 
911 ENER8ENCY 4,792 0,091 s 
RISK "6NT 924 0.02% 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 0.00% 0 
OTHER l 255 0.02% 1 

ASR I CULTURE 0;333 0.90% 54 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 2,443 0.04% 3 
ARTS BOARD 3 325 0.061 4 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21:539 0.39% 24 
AUDITOR 4 685 0.09% s 
CONNERCE 34:545 0.63% 38 
CmatUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 769 0.011 1 
CONIRINITY COLLE6E 8D 132,518 2.41% 146 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 2.27% 138 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 647 0.03% 2 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OffICE 126;837 2.31% 140 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6 183 0.11% 7 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23:231 0.42% 26 
6ANIN6-ADNIN UNIT 0 o.oox 0 
6Nl8l.IN6 CONTRCI. 529 0.011 1 
&REATER flt CIIP 75 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 79,085 1.44% 87 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EIMIIERS 3,918 0.07% 4 
NURSIN6 4,224 0.08% 5 
PHARNACY 1,691 0.03% 2 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.05% 3 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 0.02% 1 
PSYCHOL06Y 1,120 0.02% 1 
OPTDNETRY 530 o.ou 1 
NURSIN8 HONE ADN 941 0.02% 1 
SOCIAL IIRK • NNTL HLTH 1,054 0.02% 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 588 o.on t 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY 8D 383 o.ou 0 
UNLI C ftNTL Hl TH PROV 8D 553 0.011 t 
PODIATRY 284 o.on 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 626 0.011 I 



SCHEDULE 31.4 
STATE Of NINNESOTA 

BUD6ET 1991 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 6,180 0.11% 7 HI6HER ED COORD 8D 82,607 1. 511 91 HIGHER ED fAC AUTH 33 0,001 0 HOUSING FINANCE 12,250 0.221 14 HUNAN RIGHTS 2 459 o.on 3 HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 316:431 s. 777. 349 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS '35,676 1.741 106 INDIAN AFFAIRS 957 0.02% 1 INVEST"ENT BOARD 2,369 0.041 3 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 17,600 0.32% 19 JOBS l TRAININ6 257,764 4.701 285 LABOR It INDUSTRY 48 56S 0.891 54 NILITARY AFFAIRS 30

9
564 0.561 34 NATURAL RESOURCES 307:536 5.601 340 

NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 
BOXIN6 382 o.on 0 
BARBERS l 183 0.021 l ELECTRICITY 4:201 0.081 5 ARCHITECTS• ENS 2,638 0.051 3 ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00% 0 ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0.041 2 PEACE OFFICERS 2,278 0.041 3 PARI-NUTUEL RACIN6 2,881 0,051 3 PLANNIN6 9,793 0.181 11 POLLUTION CONTROL 36,0,. 0.66% 40 PUB ENP RET ASSN 220,113 4.01% 243 PUBlIC SAFETY 466,747 8,511 515 PUBLIC SERVI CE 10,741 0.201 12 PUBl lC UTIL COIIN 2,475 0.051 3 REVENUE 1,892,086 34.48% 2,090 

SECRETARY or STATE 13,935 0.251 15 STATE LOTTERY 5 0.001 0 STATE RETIRENENT 162,353 2.%% 179 STATE UNIY SYSTEll 148,957 2. 711 165 TEACHERS RETIREMENT 137,084 2.50% tSt 
TRADE• ECON DEV 35,577 0.65% 39 
TRANSPORTATION 222,685 4.06% 246 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 360 0.011 0 
VETERANS AffAlRS 29,423 0.54% 32 
WASTE "6"T BOARD 2,301 0.04% 3 WRKRS COIP CT (f APPEALS 541 0.011 1 zoo 23,739 0.431 26 OTHER 107,220 l.951 llCJ 

TOTAL 5,487,351 100.001 6,060 

ALLDCAHOII BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED lN r. Y. 1989 PLUS SUBSYSTEft WARRANTS 
SOURCE: COflPUTER REPORT & WARRANT L06 



SCHEDULE 31.5 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 
BUDGET 1991 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 

ADfU NI STRATI ON 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 2 2 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 6 6 
PLANT "611T 13 13 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUIENTS 6 6 
NICR06RAPHICS 2 2 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL I I 
TELECONltlNICATIONS 22 22 
MOTOR POOL 26 26 
STATE PRINTER 18 18 
CEMTRAL STORES 23 23 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3 3 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 
CONIIJTER VANS 1 l 
CONPUTER SERVICES 15 15 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT l I 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 
CAPITfl. PARKIN& 3 3 
PROC SUR-LOCAL &OYT 0 0 
NMT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 
911 ENERGENCY s 5 
RISK N6NT 1 1 
VOl.UlfTEER SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER 1 1 

A6R I Cll JURE 54 54 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 3 3 
ARTS BOARD 4 4 
ATTORNEY &ENERAL 24 24 
AUDITOR s 5 
CONttERCE 3B 38 
COMJNICATION INPAIRED 8D 1 1 
CottltUNITY COLLE&£ BD 146 146 
CORRECTIONS 138 138 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2 2 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL rEFIC£ 140 140 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 7 7 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 26 26 
6AIIIN6-ADltlN UNIT 0 0 
6Nlll lN8 CONTROL l l 
6REATER NN CCIP 0 0 
HEALTH 87 87 
HEAL TH LI C IN 

IDICAL EXAIIINERS 4 4 
NURSIN6 5 s 
PHARNACY 2 2 
DENTISTRY 3 3 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 1 
PSYCHOL06Y 1 1 
OPTOMETRY 1 1 
NURSIN6 HOit£ ADN 1 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD l 1 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 
UNLIC NNn HLTH PROV BO 1 1 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY ftEDICINE 1 1 



SCHEDULE 31.5 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 
8UD6ET 1991 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 
HEARIN& EXANINER 7 7 
HI&IER ED COOID 8D 91 91 Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 HOUSIN6 FINANCE 14 14 HUNAN RI6HTS 3 3 HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 349 349 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 106 106 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1 1 INYESTBT BOARD 3 3 IRON RMI&£ RESOURCES 19 19 JOBS• TRAININ6 285 285 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 54 54 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 34 34 
NATURAL RESOURCES 340 340 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 
BARBERS 1 l 
ELECTRICITY 5 s 
ARCH-ITECTS • EM6 3 3 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTAl£Y 2 2 
PEACE OFFICERS 3 3 

PUI-NUTUEl RACIN6 3 3 
PLANNIN6 11 11 
P(I.LUTION CONTROL 40 40 
PUB EtlP RET ASSN 243 243 
PUBLIC SAFETY SIS 515 
PUil.iC SERVICE 12 12 
PUBllC UTIL COM 3 3 REVENUE 2,090 2,090 
SECRETARY Of STATE 1S 15 
STATE LOTTERY 0 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 179 1n 
STATE llllV SYSTEN 165 165 
TEACHERS RETIREflENT 151 151 
TRAD£• ECON DEV 39 39 
TRANSPORTATION 246 246 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 32 32 
WASTE N6lff DD 3 3 
YRDS CONP CT or APPEALS 1 1 
ZOO 26 26 
OTHER 119 119 

TOTAL 6,060 6,060 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 32.1 
FISCAL 91 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting 
purposes. The Department receives allocations from other service 
departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to 
recipient departments according to the distribution established for 
the original service department of the same name. This procedure 
provides for an appropriate allocation of service department 
charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the 
initial allocation. 



STATE (F MIJ\I\ESJTA 

ATTCR£Yr:£1\ER.ttL-G:l\ERAL9.A='CRT 

se:o.o ~~TICN 

a:sTS TO EE ~TED 

EXA:N)I~ F.Y. 1931 FIS:Jll. Il'FCF.MATIO'-.J 

.ou..o:::A TED ADD I TIO\S: 

ACttINISlRATIQ\J 
~~ 

INTERTEO-t..a..D t:Rl...P 
I~TIOJ FU..ICY CFFICE 
CFERA TICN3 ~ 
MATERIALS~ 

F"If\W\CE 
aD2ET 
AC01NTIN3 
an-ER 

EM=1...0'YEE REL.ATIGS 
~IATI°" $:.VICES 
LEGI9...ATIVE ~IT 
~ 

ATTCR\EY IE\ERAL 
STAlE PL.DI~IN3..E ~IT 
188 CR:DIT 

TOTAL .tiil..OCATED ADDI TICl'S 

TOTAL TO EE tt.Ur.ATED 

ro-EDLLE 32.2 
El.O:£T 1 '':131 

163 
764 

8 
419 
1CS 

558 
1,113 

836 
553 

1 
339 

24 
6,0.26,5'~ 

23 
(272) 

6, 031 , -;_'T7 

6, (>31, 277 



STATE CF MII\N:SJTA 

ATTCR\EY GEI\EP.AL~ B..A={RT 

80-EIU..E 32.3 
a..DxT 1931 

9:l-EIU....E CF a:ETS TO E£ .tiil.OCATED FN Ft.N::TICN 

l..Ei'~ 1-EPLTH 
COST AOJlSTl"ENTS TOT.ol. SER.JICEE ~ 

tt.1..0:'A TED ADD I TICN3 6, (>31, 'Z77 3,916,486 33:>, 133 1,784,658 

C03T BY Ft.N::TICl'J 6,001,zn 3, '316,486 33:>, 133 1,784,633 

. ~ aJSTS s,001"·2n 3,916,486 33:>, 133 1,794,653 
DI~ (2,114,791) (33),133)(1,784,~) 

I\E1" ~OCATICN 3,916,486 3,916,486 0 0 



LEER DEP~ 

011-ER 

TOT.tt.. 

STATE (F MIN\ESOTA 

~ P4..LOCATICN 

IETAIL ~O:::Jff IO\I - l..B.3PL SERVICES 

PU..U'..ATICN ~TICN 1~ 

LNI TS FERO:NT ~ TICl\l 

100. (X)¾ 3,'316, 4a; 

285,162.9 100.00"1. 3,916,486 

.tt..LOCATICN BA.SIS: ~11..W.. I-O.R3 (F ~ICE PROJIIED TO 
Cl:NTP.PL 9:F..VICE PrBCIES F.Y. 1989 

Bl...A:E: ATTCR€Y IE\ERPL. TIJ"E ~o;a:s 

DI~, 
BILI...ED 

9:l-EIU..E 32.4 
ElD:ET 1'3'31 

1'ET 
~TIQ\J 

0 3,'316, 48:, 

0 3,916,486 



LEER CEPARll'ENT 

011-ER 

TOTl:t.. 

STATE (F MIN\ESOTA 

ATTCR\EY l:£J\ERAL - l:.El\EP..AL ~ 

s:l-Eill..E 32.5 
a.D:ET l ':131 

IEF'ARll"ENT~ CCST lt.J..lX:A TIO\I ~ 

TOT.ot.. 

3,916,486 

3, '316,486 

LEGAL 
SERvICES 

3,916,486 

3,'316,486 





STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PI.AN 

BILLED SERVICES 
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Schedule of Rates 
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Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 
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Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

F.Y. 1989 
AC::'t.'AL 

A-1 
A-2 
A- 3 
A-4 

A-5 & A-6 
A- 7 

B-1 
B-2 
B-3 
B-4 
B-5 

C-1 
C-2 
C-3 
C-4 

C-5 
C-6 

D-1 
D-2 
D-3 
D-4 
D-5 
D-6 

E-1 
E-2 
E-3 
E-4 
E-5 

E-6 & E-7 
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Balance Sheet 
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Balance Sheet 
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Schedule of Rates 
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Balance Sheet 
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Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 
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G-2 
G-3 
G-4 
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H-5 
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I-2 
I-3 
I-4 
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I-7 
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J-4 
J-5 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BUILDING SPACE COSTS 

PI.ANT MANAGEMENT 

To provide office and storage space for state agencies to perform their func­

tions. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of space in privately or publicly owned buildings used for the 

benefit of grant programs is allowable subject to the conditions stated below. 

The total cost of space, whether in a privately or publicly owned building, 

may not exceed the rent cost of comparable space and facilities in a privately 

owned building in the same locality. The cost of space procured for grant 

program usage may not be charged to the program for periods of non-occupancy, 

without authorization of the granter federal agency .... " 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on historical costs, plus projected expenses, plus/minus any 

income/loss generated each year by building. 

A-1 



STATE OF ~[MMESOTA 
PLAMT ~AMAGEMEMT · [MTERMAL SERVICE FUMO 
STATEMEMT OF F[NAMCIAL POSITION 

JUNE 30 / 11H 9 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable· Rent (Mote 1) 

· Other 
Supplies Inventory (Mote 1) 

Due from Other Funds 
Loans Receivable· Other Funds (Mote 4) 

Total Current Assets 

MOM-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Mote 1) 

Less: AccU11.1lated Depreciation 
Capital Leases (Mote 2) 
Less: AccU11.1lated Amortization 
Deferred Costs (Master Lease Bond Issuance Costs) 
Loans Receivable· Other Funds (Mote 4) 
Building I~rovements (Mote 1) 

Less: AccU11.1lated Amortization 

Total Mon-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUMO EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Contracts Payable: (Mote 2) 

Capital Leases 
Revenue Bonds (Master Lease) 

Salaries Payable 
CC>nl)ensated Absences Payable 
Accrued Interest 
Deferred Revenue 
Due to Other Funds 

Total Current Liabilities 

LOMG·TERM LIABILITIES 
Contracts Payable: (Mote 2) 

Capital Lesses 
Revenue Bonda (Master Lease) 

c~nsated Abaencu P1yaol• 

Total L0n9•Ter111 Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund (Mote 3) 
Retained Earni~• 
Contributed Capital 
Less: AccuraJlated Amortization 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY 

1989 
(FY9) 

1,207,400.87 
, / 212 I 024, 83 

90,016.52 
162,318.86 

0.00 
400,000.00 

2,7so,:6c. ➔~ 

.:.ao, · 37 33 
.:. 7, 2'' . 13 

':i6, 2 '.' . : -: 

9,26.:..:c 

.......................................................... 

3,071,760.28 

1,376,842.28 
(915,322.13) 

5,444.47 
(3,554.05) 
11,443.06 

0.00 
1,025,019.07 

(6,833.46) 

1,493,039.24 

4,564,799.52 

1,355,987.:5 
( 868 I 929, 5 3) 

5,444,47 
(2,646.64) 
2,025.88 

400,000.:0 
O.JO 
0.00 

891,881.23 

4,344,815.93 
================ ================ 

554,412.09 

132.01 
122,417.89 
145,390.99 
274,587.97 

2,207.86 
57,670.83 
12,427.00 

1,169,246.64 

0.00 
302,972.98 
108,661.55 

411,634.53 

1,580,881.17 

1,108,600.00 
1 , 631 , 140 • 08 

250,429.78 
(6,251.51) 

2,983,918.35 

4 I 564,799, 52 

695, 3:., 

1 I 517, :J) 

23 I 708, 38 
136 I 383, :,5 
288,565.21 

454.64 
44,638.35 

O,JO 

1 , 190, 660. C6 

132.01 
58,802.18 

112 I 260, 92 

171,195.11 

, I 361 I 855, 17 

1,108,600.00 
1,628,396.33 

250,429.78 
(4,465.35) 

2 I 982 I 9~/'I 16 

4 1 344 1 8 I * , :d 



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA 
PLAMT MAMAGEMENT · IMTERNAL SERVICE FUMO 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHAMGES IM RETAIMED EARMIMGS 
FOR '!'EAR ENOEO JUNE 30

1 
/q f'j 

OPERATIMG REVEMUE 
Revenue from Space Leases (Note 1) 

Other Revenue (Mote 1) 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATIMG EXPENSES (Mote 1) 

Salaries & Benefits 
Rent · Space 
Other Rent 
Maintenance & Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Professional & Technical Services 
Data Processing 
Other Purchased Services 
COIT'l'IIJnications 
Travel 
District Heat 
Other Utilities 
Fees 
Materials & Supplies 
Fuel for Heating 
Indirect Costs 
Interest on Bonds 
Other Interest 
Depreciation of Equipment (Mote 1) 

Depreciation of Buildings (Mote 1) 

Amortization of Capital Leases 
Amortization of Bond Issuance Costs 
Amortization of Building llll)rovements (Mote 1) 
Other 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING IMC()IIE (LOSS) 

NOM·OPERATIMG REVENUE (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue 
Gain (Loss) on Fixed Assets 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses) 

NET INC()IIE (LOSS) 

Adjustment for Amortization of Contributed Capital 

Increase (Decrease) in Retained Earnings 

Retained Earnings· Beginning of Period 
Adjustment to Retained Earnings (Mote 5) 

Retained Earnings· End of Period 

A3 

1989 

( FY9) 

13,281,088.91 
287,357.14 

13,568,446.05 

4,546,562.48 
0.00 

13,755.85 
1,380,374.73 

15,428.83 
4,630.34 

511,363.50 
9,342.82 

311,354.42 
29,802. 7'5 
13,159.90 

1 , 063 , 685 . 84 
2,166,530.71 

10,285.27 
639,582.88 
83,697.15 

360,944.00 
309 I 569,00 

10,610.47 
103,031.01 

1,904,906.00 
907.41 
628.51 

6,833.46 
3,500.00 

····------······ 
13,500,487.33 

- .... - ---. -...... 
67,958.72 

12,536.14 
0.00 

12,536.14 

80,494.86 

1,786.16 

82,281.02 

1,628,396.33 
(79,537.27) 

1,631,140.08 

'3, '.96,:27'.:2 
269,625.: .. 

4 I 5 80 I '. 2 7 , 99 
J.:c 

3,558.56 
1,284,477.99 

15,545.68 
7,110.64 

486,293.18 
14,308.04 

258,389.95 
22,486.24 
12,342.J3 

994,438.71 
2,169,496.28 

9,302.57 
632,699.54 

94,585.50 
360,222.00 
309,569.00 

6,248.86 
89, S91 .. 

1,904,906. 
907.:.1 
628.52 

0.00 
2,149.32 

- ---....... -......... 
13,259,685.39 

-.... -- ............. 
205,966.67 

6,655.96 
(2,959.34) 

3,696.62 

209,663.29 

, , 786. 16 

211,449.45 

1,3TT,8S0.95 
39,095.93 

1,628,396.33 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT · IMTERMAL SERVICE •UMO 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSIT!OM 
FOR YEAR ENO ED JUNE 30 1 19 ~~ 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Met Income (Loss) 
Items Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Supplies Inventory 
Due from Other Funds 
Prepaid Expenses 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~sated Absences 
Due to Other Funds 
Accrued Interest 
Deferred Revenue 

Depreciation of EquipmeMt 
Amortization of Capital Leases 
Amortization of Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 
Amortization of Building lrr-.:,rovements 
C1.111.1lative Effect of C~sated Absences 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 

Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets 
Additional General Fund Contribution 
Increase in Revenue Bonds Payable (Master Lease) 
Expensing of Assets Between Sl00 and SS00 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPL! ED: 
Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance Costs) 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Capital Leases Payable 
Reduction of Revenue lends Payable (Master Lease) 
Loans Issued 
Investment in luildfnt l~rovements 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH ANO INVESTMENTS 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, BEGINNlNG OF PERIOO 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, ENO OF PERIOO 

1989 
(F'f9) 

80,494.86 

(854,179.36) 
3,892.14 
9,264.00 

0.00 

(140,979.29) 
9,007.04 

( 13, 977. 24) 
12,427.00 
1, r.53.22 

13,031.98 
103,031.01 

907.41 
628.51 

6,833.46 
(3,599.37) 

0.00 

(851,959.49) 

( 771 , 464 . 63) 

0.00 
0.00 

366,588.69 
35,658.57 

402,247.26 

(369,217.37) 

10,045.69 
113,152.21 

1,517.65 
23,708.38 

0.00 
1,025,019.07 

, I 173,443,00 

(1,542,660.37) 

2,750,060.44 

1,207,400.07 

1988 
(P3) 

209,663.29 

78, 176.:'J 
( 4 I 1 1 9. s 2; 

240,690.:c 
2 I 4.:.6, :s 

(31,678.94) 
(130,025.CZ: 

25,405.10 
0.80 

454.64 
96.42 

89,891.38 
907,41 
628. 52 

0.00 
5,135.74 
2,959.34 

280,967.15 

490, 

250.00 
146,750.00 

0. 'JO 
0.00 

147,000.0C 

637,630 . .:..:. 

a.co 
79 I 276, 78 
1,401.48 

22,457.03 
400,000.00 

0.00 

503,135.29 

134,495.15 

2,615,565.29 

2, 7'50,060.44 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
PLAMT MAMAGEMENT • IMTERMAL SERVICE FUMO 
FOOTMOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCClJNTIMG POLICIES: 
The Plant ~anagetMf'lt Internal Services Fund utilizes accrual accounting pursuant to M.S. 16A.055. 

The act1v1ty is supported by state agencies• rent peymet"ltS for office/warehouse space. Revenue is recognized T,Qntnly 
in accordance with leases signed with state agencies. No allowance is made for doubtful accounts. Other ~evenue 
consists primarily of the sale of electrical power to major state-agency users. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (S~A). Also the Departments of Finance and 
Acininistration allocate indirect costs for general fund services to Plant Management pursuant to M.S.16A. 127. Those 
costs were S360,944 for fiscal year 1989. 

Plant Management maintains an inventory of supplies for cleaning and maintenance worK. Inventory valuations are provi~e~ 
by Plant Management; inventory is maintained on a perpetual basis. A physical inventory was taken on June 30, 1989. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical cost less acc1.111Jlated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated on a straignt 
line basis with no salvage value in accordance with the Internal Revenue Service Class Life Asset Depreciation Range 
System. The depreciation rates used are 5 years for c~ters and office equipnent, 6 years for trucKs and accessories, 
and 10 years for furniture and other equi~nt. 

The Plant Management Internal Services Fund does not own the state buildings it receives lease revenue from, however t~e 
lease rates include depreciation on the buildings. This money collected for building depreciation is transferred to 
the general fund and trunk highway fund. This transfer was S1,904,906 for fiscal year 1989. 

The Plant Management Internal Services Fund may fund major i~rovements to buildings. These i~rovements are amortized 
over the expected life of the i~rovements. In FY9 a replacement Capitol C~lex air conditioning system was put into 
service at a cost of S1,025,019.07; it is amortized over 25 years. 

2. LEASES ANO CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 
Plant Management entered into an agreement in July 1985 with Gelco Munic·=3l Services for the lease of a Jeep Scrambler. 
This lease is for a four year period. Fifty percent of the obligation is :nat of the Internal Services F~nd and fifty 
percent is the obligation of other Plant Management activities not report:d on here. 

In FY86 Plant Management acquired the following items financed under the State of Minnesota Master Lease Program: 
dl..lll) truck, van, various c~ter equipnent, cash registers, and various trash handling equi~nt. These items are all 
financed for a five year period. In FY87 a garbage pecker was purchased under ~aster Lease and financed for five years. 

In March and April 1989 air-conditioning equipner,t was purchased under Master Lease and financed over 3·1/2 years. 

The following is a schedule by years of estimated future mininun payments under capital leases and Master Lease 
together with present value of the net mininun lease payments as of June 30, 1989: 

CAPITAL LEASE: MASTER LEASE: 
--------------- ---------·-----

Fiscal year ending Ju,e 30: 1990 132.89 147,039.46 
1991 0.00 146,406.46 
1992 0.00 125,249.05 
1993 0.00 58,776.38 

--------------· ---------------
Total MiniffUI Payments 132.89 477,471.35 
Less Amouit Representing Interest 0.88 52,080.48 

--------------- ---------------
Present Value of Net Mininun Payments 132.01 425,390.87 

=••••=•==•••===== =====•=======•= 
Plant Management Internal Services Fund does not have any non-cancellable operating leases with terms exceeding one year 



3. LEGISLAT!a.. AFFECTIMG PLAMT MAMAGEMEMT: 
The Plant Management Internal Services Fund was created by Minnesota laws 1985, Chapter 13, Section 121. A general 
fund contribution of 11,250,000 was appropriated by Minnesota Laws 1985, Chap. 13, Sect. 17. 
Of this amou,t S146,7'50 was transferred to the Departmer,t of Public Safety, Capitol Security Division, and 1o1as ·eoor:e-:: 
them. That left I net ;eneral fund contribution of S1,103,250 as of March 31, 1986. The unallottment ;::r::cess :n ~ay ·;:~ 
due to budget restrictions, re,moved an additional S141,400 from the contributions, leaving S961,850 as Jf ~ay '.986. ~,. 
Capitol Security Division portion was returned to Plant Managefflefit in July 1987 when Capitol Security returned 
to General Fund operations, leaving S1,108,600. Effective July 1, 1989, S792,000 of contributed capital is to oe 
transferred to the Print C01T1T1.Jnications Division pursuant to Minnesota Laws 1989, Chap. 335, Art. 1, Sec 15. 

4. LOAMS RECEIVABLE· OTHER FUMOS: 
Pursuant to Minn. Laws 1988, Chap. 613, Sect. 3, a loan of s.400,000.00 was made to the Print Conm.inications 
Division of the Dept. of Aaninistration in May 1988; this law requires repayment by Movent>er 1989. 

5. ADJUSTMENT TO RETAIMED EARMIMGS: 
An adjustment of ·S79,537.27 was made to Retained Earnings for a negotiated decrease to a FY8 lease. 
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DEPAFH "1E¼' 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance 

June 23, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce Reddemann, Director ~J 
Budget Operations and Suppor~JJ\ 

6-5188 

Plant Management Rate Package F.Y. 1990 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Mem.orandum 

The following rental rates are approved for fiscal year 1990: 

Building 

Administration Building 
Capitol Building 
Capitol Square Building 
Centennial Building 
Ford Building 
Heal th Building 
State Office Building 
Transportation Building 
Veterans Service Building 
610 North Robert - Motor Pool 
625 North Robert 
635 North Robert - Plant Mgmt. 
671 North Robert - to be remodeled 
500-508 Rice Street 
127 University Avenue 
1246 University Avenue 
Historical Society 
Duluth Governmental Center 
Storage-all buildings except 610 Robert 

BOBN545t 

A7 

Current 
Rate 

9.63 
10.17 

8.54 
8.94 

10.55 
7.28 
8 :16 
8. ,31 

11.?9 
5.89 
9.00 
0.00 

12.00 
9.00 
9.00 
8.09 
8.01 

10.38 
2.95 

Approved Rate 
F.Y,1990 

9.92 
10.46 

9.08 
9.01 

10.44 
8.45 
9.66 
8.29 

11.04 
7.88 

12. 31 
0.00 
0.00 
9.37 

12.84 
7.48 
8.38 

11. 25 
2.95 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 

Capitol group parking provides contract parking to state employees and metered 

parking to the public on ramps and lots within the capitol complex area. The 

activity maintains the parking facilities, assigns parking spaces and deposits 

receipts. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cost of professional services rendered by individuals or organizations not a 

part of the grantee department is allowable subject to such prior authori­

zation as may be required by the federal granter agency." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on recovery of the estimated operating expenses including 

repayment for construction of the Centennial building parking ramp. 
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CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 

ANALYSIS FY1989 as of 8/31/89 

CASH BASIS 

BALANCE FORWARD IN 

PLUS: RECEIPTS 

AVAILABLE 

LESS: LIQUIDATIONS as of 8/31/89 

TRANSFER OUT - CENTENNIAL RAMP 

BALANCE FORWARD OUT FY 1990 

CASH BALANCE FY1989 as of 8/31/89 

541,525.24 

203,200.00 

CERTIFIED ENCUMBRANCES - ESTIMATED OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS 

DUWTH GOV'T CTR. RAMP - BOWMAN 

TAX TO REVENUE 

MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 

REPAIR - ASHBACH CONSTRUCTION 

PURCHASED SERVICES - VERDE ASSOC. INC. 

EQUIPMENT - KOLSTAD CO. 

784,376.79 

861,986.58 

1,646,363.37 

(744,725.24) 

(300,000.00) 

$601,638.13 

837.17 

11,443.62 

2,000.00 

1,535.00 

7,930.00 

1.248.35 

24,994.14 

NOTE: Cash balance $601,638.13 less estimated obligations outstanding 
$24,994.14 leaves additional balance fwd. FY90 $576,643.99 thus total 
transferred forward of $876,643.99. 
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TOTAL 

j 

D 

JULY, 198:9 72,597.67 

AUGUST 72,455.81 

SEPTEMBER 52,335.70 

OCTOBER 58,335.82 

NOVEMBER 69,473.84 

DECEMBER 40,850.44 

JANUARY, 1989 76,898.12 

FEBRUARY 105,279.16 

MARCH 54,003.71 

APRIL 84,438.41 

MAY 68,636.70 

JUNE 59,867.79 

JULY 24,401.86 

AUGUST 22,411.55 

861,986.58 

CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 

RECEIPTS DETAIL 

FY 1989 

19030:93 - 20 

MISC. 

10.15 

1,081.83 

59.12 

28.51 

1,179.61 

13 

REVENOE 

300 
METERS 

9,256.67 

8,948.04 

8,593.07 

9,220.89 

7,307.82 

8,564.18 

10,945.91 

12,245.82 

10,803.36 

11,832.97 

13,083.37 

7,002.25 

3,411.25 

44.00 

121,259.60 

CODE 

400 
CONTRACTS 

63,341.00 

63,507.77 

43,742.63 

49,114.93 

62,166.02 

32,276.11 

65,952.21 

91,951.51 

43,141.23 

72,576.93 

55,553.33 

52,865.54 

20,990.61 

22,367.55 

739l547.37 



CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 

LIQUIDATIONS as of 8/31/89 

FY89 CASH BASIS 

PAYROLL 

RENTS 

INSURANCE 

REPAIRS 

PRINTING 

COMPUTER PROCESSING 

PURCHASED SERVICES 

PROFESSIONAL TECHNICAL SERVICES 

BOWMAN - DULUTH RAMP 

TELEPHONES 

MOTOR POOL VEHICLES - GUARDS 

TRAVEL 

UTILITIES 

PERMITS AND TRAINING 

SUPPLIES 

SALES TAX TO REVENUE 

LEASE - PURCHASE 

REFUNDS 

INDIRECT COSTS STATE-WIDE 

EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL LIQUIDATIONS as of 8/31/89 

Transfer out #15 of 20 for Centennial Ramp 

M 

204,174.51 

12,763.60 

436.62 

76,812.75 

1,160.03 

37.15 

9,745.08 

37,720.00 

38,030.85 

1,258.09 

16,155.07 

662.30 

3,030.57 

285.00 

17,288.48 

41,182.57 

1,594.68 

835.54 

14,310.00 

64,042.35 

541,525.24 

203,200.00 



s, ~ 

TO: Al1 CQft~?'ltt Ptr'<tr, ... =ic~1,,:iu ldmi,,•sartd 
oy tnt Ototr~nt ~f lcm,n,s!rat~o,,, j1v1s1on jf ,,,,,t 1141,,aq,,,,.,,t 

Sandri J. "!: t 

~ .JITIB, ss, oner 

StJLJl<:T: ?aric1ng ~HI tncruse 

Office Memorandum 

:,ij1 ':/ i"~ :,,.~~·~· .. -, 

ldm,-,•~:~!:·;n • ~-,•~ 

Hftctivt ilugust 3, 198,, ,.riciriq '"HIS 'or :ontr1ct a ricing fac11; t1u admin1s':tr,d ~'/ ~:-1 :eop:-e": 
of Ad111n1str1tion, 01v1s1on of ?hnt .-..nagtment • .. 111 ~• ,ncr"'ttsld ,., ten ~•rctnt. 

r~, last inci,as• in :1r1ing '"ltts ••S ~n Juli, ~977, and tMat -•s 1s 4 result of tMt surcnar~• 
Ot1ng imolement~. Since tnt last :nc,,as, ••s sever, 11tr1 ago, tne curr,r,t incrttst 1s .,,c11sary 
to nand1t routine ~inttnanct. St..iC:M H ,10.1rig, lot s._.,o,ng and ;tntrtl r1ca1,- of tl'lt fac111t~u. 

!n ,...viewing tr,e :ar11n9 '"attS. I': •U found :r,ae statt 01ricin9 rat.ts fa11 i!"lto I r,uon10lt to 
C0ffl0tt1t1vt r-1n91. Stltt hc111t1u ar"'t far i,or, ,..uonaolt t!'lan doWfttOWft lots and ,.,tnos .,.,,,,,, 
range fr~ S35.00 to SS0.00 oel"' -nontn 'or 1n ,~utaoor fac, 1 i ty and r-amos wn1cr, r-1n91 ,~ S32.00 
to Sl00.00 ger rnontn. (fftct,vt Auqust 3, t9a,, outdoor lot rates for stltl contract stalls .,.;11 
oe Sl3.7S ger :ncntn •1tnout :iusenq1r1 and a :oully tnclosecS sul1 in a ramo w;l1 o. $24.07 ger 
'T'IOntn •i tnout ::usen9er1. n,, l""tduced '"Ht ., 11 :~nt; nue 'or :~n trlct no l dtr, • .,o tr1n1cor-t ou str,qe ,.~ 
After consulting •1t?'I ,qny faciHtas. -e _.,, •Jntolt to '''"d 1ny ott1tr facility tl'!at givt '"t'-1uced 
rates to contract ~ol~er, .no trans0orttd ,1ss1r,qer1. As '1r is ,1r•1ng rates of •ac,lities s~r·~~r:·· 
tl'!e cQIIIOltx, tnty ranged fM)fll SlJ.33 oer 1'1Cntn 'or an outaoor 1ac,lity sucn as Sear,. :o szs.:c 
oer rnontn for tnt !ttnesd& ~osoi':1\ ~amo. 

Followinq •~ a few tx1molts of tne ,.,..,. r-ates: 

Old lit• 

='tci1itz ~ntnly ~ltl "4()nt!'l 1 'I ~He 

Outdoor l.ot 
~o Pas senqer, SlZ.SO Su. 75 

Ou tdoo.- L.ot 
l ?ustt199r s a.so S 1.JS 

Ju tdoor L.oc 
, Pus111 .. n s 7.:o S 7 .70 

~, .. • Tou11y Enctose<t 
~o Pus1n9er1 SZl. 38 SZ4,07 

~UIO • iot111y EnclOSld 
l Passenger Sl6.JO Sl7. SO 

~1mo rotally Enclosed 
, Passenger, Sl4. SO S~S.35 

:ld '1y 
~'!"•-,d ~att 

s 5. ~ 7 

s L 33 

!. ZJ 

SlO. ~J 

s 7 . 1q 

~. ~7 

'itw ?ty 

'er- 1 ,d ~a:1 

S 5. JS 

S L SS 

~IYffl(lflt for contract 01r•;"9 .;11 c:nt,"u• to~• ~andled 1M ~~, $am• ~aM"tr is t~ ~as :etn. !~, 

~uutions r,gar~ir,9 en,s MefflO can~• dir.c-:eo to ldm1n,s:rat1on, ?lint -..anaqe~nt, ~•J Sr'le,.~1..r .. ! 
~¥tnue, ~ooa G--ZS, s,,nt Paul, M1nnesot1. 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MAIL - ADDRESSING AND INSERTING 

To provide the addressing of envelopes, newsletters and labels and to perform 

mail inserting for all state agencies and departments. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cost of professional services rendered by individuals or organizations not a 

part of the grantee department is allowable subject to such prior authori­

zation as may be required by the federal grantor agency." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
PRIMT CC)i4MUMICATIOHS DIVISIOH 

CENTRAL MAIL 
C~rative Statement of Financial Position 

As of 06/30/89 

ASSETS 
CURREMT ASSETS 

Cash in State Treasury 
Invested Treasurer's Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventory 
Bond Issuance 

Total Current Assets 

MON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 
Accurulated Depreciation 
Capital Lease 
Accurulated Amortization 

Total Mon-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable· Trade 
Interest Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Contribution fr0111 the General Fund 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

C2 

F't'9 

50,177.40 
122.36 

32,244.07 
835.51 
626.64 

84,005.98 

196,470.43 
(120,025.57) 

4,457.00 
(4,457.00) 

76,444.86 

160,450.84 

FY8 

,,, 154.35 
218.26 

46,028.89 
1,219. 7S 

909.46 

59,530.71 

196,470.43 
(104,292.91) 

4,457.00 
(4,457.00) 

92,177.52 

151,708.23 
================ ================ 

708.60 
135.51 

5,861.19 
14,573.84 
12,705.86 

33,985.00 

2,679.54 
13,341.58 

16,021.12 

50,006.12 

43,214.72 
67,230.00 

110,444.72 

160,450.84 

3,925.56 
171.98 

5,254.86 
14,482.12 
11 I 7S2,92 

35,587.44 

2,284.04 
26,047.44 

28,331.48 

63,918.92 

20,559.31 
67,230.00 

87,789.31 

151,708.23 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

PRINT CCM«JNICATIOMS OlVISIOM 
CENTRAL '4AIL 

C~rative Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings 
For the period 07/01/88 Through 06/30/89 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Insurance 
Prof./Tech. Services 
Purchased Services 
Fees & Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Interest 
Indirect Cost 
Bond Issuance 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCc:»4E (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INC~E (LOSS) 
Interest Earned 

NET IMC()4E (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

RETAINED EARNINGS, EMO OF PERICO 

QUARTER 

71,502.79 

49,015.03 
3,058.89 
3,508.74 

152.52 
731. 76 
47. 72 
63.47 

1,061.29 
3,933.16 

651.43 
4,665.00 

145.23 
--------------·-

67,034.24 
----------------

4,468.55 

473 .53 
----------------

4,942.08 

38,272.64 
-----------·----

43,214.72 
================ 

C3 

FY9 

Y-T-0 QUARTER 

286,515.98 68,356.43 

198,849.60 52,753.28 
12,235.56 3,058.89 
13,642.63 2,834.56 

152.52 0.00 
731. 76 0.00 
356.23 481.76 
323.78 0.00 

2,803.76 2,231.60 
15,732.66 4,256.86 
2,227.35 248. 73 

18,660.00 3,747.50 
282.82 137. 54 

---------------- ----------------
265,998.67 69,750. n 

---------------- ----------------
20,517.31 (1,394.29) 

2, 138.10 701.60 
----- ............. ---------·------

22,655.41 (692.69) 

20,559.31 21,252.00 
-------------·-- ----------------

43,214.72 20,559.31 
================ ----------------

FY8 

Y·T·D 

265,150.43 

205,146.28 
12,235.89 
9,043.56 

59.00 
0.00 

481.76 
66.00 

3,986.60 
12,901.86 
2,716.73 

14,988.50 
267.54 

---------··----· 
261,893.72 

----------------
3,256.71 

3,109. 6( 
--------·--·-·--

6,366.31 

14 I 193, 00 
-----·----------

20,559.31 
================ 



PRINT Ca-4MUMICATIOMS DIVISION 
CENTRAL MAIL 

Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
As of 06/30/89 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Met Income (Loss) 

Items Added to (Deducted From) Met Income: 
Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 

Accounts Receivable 
Inventory 
Bond Issuance 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable - Trade 

- Indirect Costs 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued COfll)ensated Absences 
Due to Other Funds 
Accrued Interest - Revenue Bonds 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
Depreciation 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 
Accrued COfll)ensated Absences Mon-Current 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 
Ex'pensing of Assets Under Cut-Off 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

MET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

CASH, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, June 30 

FY9 
QUARTER Y-T-0 

4,942.08 22,655.41 
- .. ----.... -------- ----------------

39.95 13,784.82 
185.38 384.24 
145.23 282.82 

(1,155.43) (3,216.96) 
0.00 0.00 

(5,027.22) 606.33 
1,184.72 91. 72 

0.00 0.00 
(380.42) (36.47) 
317.65 952.94 

3,933.16 15,732.66 
0.00 0.00 

44.10 395.50 
---------------- ----------------

(712.88) 28,9TT.60 
...................... ----------------

4,229.20 51,633.01 
---------------- -----~~----------

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

........................... ----------------
0.00 0.00 

·--··----------- ----------------
4,229.20 51,633.01 

---------------- ----------------

0.00 0.00 
6,352.93 12,705.86 

---------------- ........................... 
6,352.93 12,705.86 

---------------- ----------------
(2,123.73) 38,927.15 

---------------- ----------------
52,423.49 11,372.61 

------·--------- ----------------
50,299.76 50,299.76 

------=--====--- ================ 

FY8 

QUARTER Y·T·O 

(692.69) 6,366.31 
- ............. - ... - ...... -.... .. - ...... - - ................ -

(20,942.89) ( 23, 162 . 89) 
149.25 901. 25 
137.54 267. 54 

(33,689.44) 6,689.56 
(3,747.00) (3,747.00) 
(3,853.14) ( 5 I 383, 14) 

715. 12 , I 527, 12 
0.00 (10,627.00) 

(859.02) ( 116. 02) 
317.92 634. 92 

4,256.86 12,901.86 
0.00 0.00 

152.04 518.04 
---------------- ----------------

(57,362.76) < 19,595 .,,.) 

---------------- . . ---- -- - .. -
(58,055.45) (13,229. •+)) 

---------------- --- - ....... --............ 

0.00 0.00 
360.85 360.85 

........................... .. - -.... -........ --........ 

360.85 360.85 
---------------- -- ..... -.... - ...... - ........ 

(57,694.60) (12,868.60) 
.. - ......... - .. -- .. - ... -.... .. - ...... - .. -................ 

721.23 38,046.23 
6,035.56 11,752.56 

---------------- .. - - .. ---- .. ---........ 
6, 7156. 79 49,798.79 

---------------- - .............. -- - .... - .. -
(64,451.39) (62,667.39) 

---------------- ...... - ........................ 
75,824.00 74,040.00 

----------------- ................................. 

11,372.61 11,372.61 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PR I N.T COM.IN I CAT IONS O l Vt S ION 
CENTRAL MA IL 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
June 30, 1989 

1. SUMti!ARY OF S!GM!FICAMT ACCOJNTING POLICIES: 

The account utilizes full accrual accounting. 

Revenue is recognized at the point that the service is performed. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting (S~A) records. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accUT1Jlated depreciation and depreciated on straight line 
basis with no salvage value. 

2. LEGISLATtatf: 

Operatil'l9 Authority is from Mimesota statutes 168.48. 

Mir"'4tsota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333,_ Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts contributions from the 
General Fl.rid to $67,230, effective July 1, 1979. 

3. FIXED ASSETS: 

Ouring FY89 Central Mail neither acquired nor disposed of any assets. 

4. INVESTED TREASURER'S CASH: 

Investment revenue earned by Central Mail from the Master Lease Plan arid -,t yet transferred to the 
Central Mail account. 

C5 
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DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
June 7, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Adminis;f~ation 

'/io/fJ ~/' Ii I, 1/G 
Brian Roherty , V I () \ 
Assistant Commissioner \ 

296-5904 

F.Y. 90 Rate Package Addressing and Inserting 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990: 

Addressing 

Regular Labels 
First 1000 
Additional 100 

Computer Labels 
First 1000 
Additional 100 

Cheshire Cards 
Bulking 

Inserting 

1 Insert 
First 1000 
Additional 1000's 

2 Inserts 
First 1000 
Additional l000's 

3 Inserts 
First 1000 
Additional 1000 1 s 

4 Inserts 
First 1000 
Additional l000's 

5 Inserts 
First 1000 
Additional l000's 

6 Inserts 
First 1000 
Additional 1000's 

Current Rate A1212roved Rate 
F.Y. 1990 

$25.00 $26.30 
2.15 2.30 

25.00 27.50 
1.05 1.10 

.04 .04 

.02 .02 

16.40 17. 60 
12.35 13 .40 

19.80 21. 30 
13. 30 14.30 

23.40 25.40 
14.55 15.70 

27.00 29.30 
15.45 16.70 

31. 35 32.50 
16.40 17.70 

33.70 36.10 
17.60 19.00 

c, 

for 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 

This activity exists to provide a working environment necessary to satisfy the 

health, safety and comfort of approximately 22,500 people in state-owned 

buildings located in the metropolitan area. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of utilities, insurance, security, janitorial services, elevator 

service, upkeep of grounds, normal repairs and alterations and the like are 

allowable to the extent they are not otherwise included in rental or other 

charges for space." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 

D-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 
BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Due from Other Funds 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Acct..m.Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Due to the General Fund 
COOl)ensated Absences 
Loans Payable 
Due to Other Funds 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LlAB!LITIES 
Loans Payable 
CC>fll)ensated Absences 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

D2 

1989 

(17,865) 
64 I 973 

14,028 

61,136 

17,964 
(9,399) 

8,565 

69,701 

FINAL 

JUNE 30, 
1988 

22,501 
55,491 

0 

77,992 

17,964 
(6,363) 

11,601 

89,593 

================ -=============== 

1,116 
5,820 

0 

11,101 
0 

0 

18,037 

0 
0 

0 

18,037 

37,000 
14,664 

51,664 

69,701 

1,279 
5,033 

0 
10,612 

0 
3,302 

20,226 

0 

0 

0 

20,226 

37,000 
32,367 

69,367 

89,593 

================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES [N RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Repairs 
Purchased Services 
COITITlJnications 
Travel 
Fees 
Insurance 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Cost 
Division Overhead 
Printing 
Rent 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INC~E (LOSS) 

MOM-OPERATING INC~E (LOSS) 
Miscellaneous 

NET INC~E (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS 

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENO OF PERIOD 

QUARTER 
EMOEO 

6/30/89 

45,434 

37,020 
2,044 

26 
217 

2 
0 
0 

5,708 
7S9 

5,498 
9,831 

0 
(104) 

----------------
61,001 

--------------·-
(15,567) 

0 
----------------

(15,567) 

4,920 

25,311 
----------------

14,664 

================ 

D3 

FINAL 

FY89 
Y·T·D 

198,124 

113,319 
2,708 

58 
,, 159 

893 
0 

, I 143 
32,526 
3,036 

21 I 991 
38,621 

346 
27 

----------------
215,827 

····-····-------
(17,703) 

0 
----------------

( 17 I 703) 

32,367 

0 
----------------

14,664 

--------------------------------

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/88 

45,974 

34,337 
591 

0 
121 

1 
0 

829 
6,230 

477 
4,504 

11,623 
349 

0 
----------------

59,062 
--------·-···---

(13,088) 

0 
---------------· 

(13,088) 

45,455 

0 
----------------

32,367 
================ 

FY88 

232, '2) 

144,934 
1 I 323 

0 
673 
837 
123 
829 

38,042 
1,908 

18,017 
42,892 

349 
110 

------------·--· 
250,042 

.. -- ..... - .. - .... - -....... 

(~7,922) 

0 
- ..... - .. - - ................. 

(17,922) 

50,289 

0 
---. ---................ 

32,367 

----------------



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IM FINANCIAL POSITION 
FISCAL YEAR 89, 4TH QUARTER 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
I terns Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Due From Other Funds 
Inventories 
Other Current Assets 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 
Payable to Other Funds 

Deferred Revenue 
Depreciation and Amortization 
CL.m.Jlative Effect of Compensated Absences 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Reductions of Loans/Financing Leases Receivable 
Increase in Leases/Installment Purchases Payable 
Advances From Other Funds 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets/Real Property 
Adjustment to Retained Earnings 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APP LI ED: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness (Long-Term) 
Other Cash Applied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AMO INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

CASH AMO INVESTMENTS, YEAR-TO-DATE 

F!NAL 

4TH QTR Y·T·D 

(15,567) (17,703) 

(13,288) 
(14,028) 

0 
0 

(3,847) 
852 

(7,589) 
0 

7S9 
0 
0 

(37,141) 

(52,708) 

0 
0 

0 

0 
25,311 

25,311 

< 27,397) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(27,397) 

9,532 

(17,865) 

(9,482) 
(14,028) 

0 
0 

624 
489 

(3,302) 
0 

3,036 
0 
0 

< 22,663) 

(40,366) 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

(40,366) 

0 
0 
0 

0 

(40,366) 

22,501 

(17,865) 

================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAIMTEMAMCE 
FOOTNOTES TO FlMAMCIAL STATEMENTS 
FY89 

Note 1. 

Mote 2. 

Note 3. 

Mote 4. 

Mote 5. 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOONTING POLICIES: 

Central Maintenance utilized full accrual accounting. 

Billings for service are reported ,.ith the point of service performed recognized as ~he oil ling cate. '<::: 

allowance is made for doubtful accounts. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (S'IJA) and accountant 1 s manual ~ec:::r::s. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accurulated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated :::n a 
straight line bases by class of assets with no salvage value. 

Indirect costs are allocated by Department of Finance for General Fund Services to Central Maintenance. These 
costs are $21,991 per year. 

LEGISLATION AFFECTING CENTRAL MAINTENANCE: 

Central Maintenance derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes M.S. 16.80. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(a), restricts Central Maintenance contribution 
from the General Fund at $37,000 effective July 1, 1979. All future profits or losses will be adjusted through 
the rate structure. 

ACCRUED VACATION ANO VESTED SICK LEAVE: 

Accrued Vacation and Sick Leave is shown as an adjustment to Salary; 3enefits. 

FIXED ASSETS: 

Fixed assets consist of two trucks. 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS: 

Prior period adjustment to Retained Earnings for efll)loyee who was paid by Cc+! Funds but should have been 
paid by Plant Management Internal Fund. 

OS 
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TO 
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SUBJECT 

of Finance 

June 2 3 , 19 8 9 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

'\ ::) / ) 
Bruce J. Reddemann, Director LJ \l / 
Budget Operations and Support (j1

j~-

296-5188 

F.Y. 1990 Rate Packages 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

Central Operations and Maintenance Alpha 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990: 

Central Operations and Maintenance 

Repair and other jobs - Straight Time 
Premium Time 

Alpha Activity 

Cost per point 

06 

Current 
Rate 

29.65 
40.00 

50.00 

Approved Rate 
F.Y. 1990 

30.50 
40.00 

40.00 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MOTOR POOL 

Central Motor Pool exists to provide low cost rental vehicles to state 

agencies for carrying out their official work. The activity maintains ac­

counting records; orders, assigns, services and disposes of vehicles. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of a service organization which provides automobiles to user grantee 

agencies at a mileage or fixed rate and/or provides vehicle maintenance, 

inspection and repair services are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated operating costs of the present fleet, vehicle 

depreciation costs, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss, and estimated 

miles driven. 

E-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRA.L MOTOR POOL FUND 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of June 30, 1989 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Insurance 
Supplies Inventory 
Due from Other Funds 
Bond Issuance (MLP) 
Less: AccL.m.Jlated Amortization 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Vehicles 
Less: AccL.m.Jlated Depreciation 
Shop & Office Equi~nt 
Less: AccL.m.Jlated Depreciation 
Car Wash 
Less: AccL.m.Jlated Depreciation 
Parking Lot 
Less: AccL.m.Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued CC>fll)ensated Absences 
Loans Payable to the General Fund 
Revenue Bonds Payable (Master Lease Plan (MLP)) 
Accrued Interest MLP 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable to the General Fund 
Accrued COfl1)ensated Absences 
Revenue Bonda Payable (MLP) 

Total NOf'l•Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

E2 

FY9 

430,729 
388,446 

979 
28,598 
51,976 

289, 178 
(193,392) 

·······--·--···· 
996,514 

9,230,176 
(4,296,620) 

110,950 
(78,863) 
29,405 

(29,405) 
43,249 

(21,669) 
----------------

4,987,223 
·-·-------------

5,983,737 
================ 

103,0TT 
22,718 
23,762 

1,023,456 
1,741,876 

19,046 
----------------

2,933,935 

95,106 
7,422 

2,269,420 
----------------

2,37,,948 
----------------

5,305,883 

502,000 
175,854 

----------------
6TT,854 

---------------· 
5,983,737 

::a:a============= 

FY8 

423,866 
498,511 

1,370 
28,180 
6,499 

245,351 
(123,839) 

...... -.......... -..... -
1,079 I 938 

8,757,869 
(3,638,3TT) 

98,495 
(68,692) 
29,405 

(29,405) 
43,249 

(19,526) 
---------------· 

5,173,018 
---------------· 

6,252,956 

----------------

108,005 
11,292 
16,645 

749,640 
2,118,381 

26,810 
............ - - . --- . -.. 

3,030,773 

289,889 
11,502 

2,363,935 
......................... 

2,665,326 
--------·-------

5,696,099 

502,000 
54,857 

----------------
556,857 

----------------
6,252,956 

=== ~=========== 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOR POOL FUND 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the Period July 1, 1988, through June 30, 1989 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Vehicle Rental 
Other Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent-Space 
Repairs to Vehicles 
Repairs-Other 
Insurance for Vehicles 
Printing 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Conm.Jnications 
Travel, Fees, & Misc. Expenses 
Parts & Tires for Vehicles 
Fuel & Oil for Vehicles 
Shop, Office & General Supplies 
Bond Issuance Costs (MLP) 
S~A Indirect Cost 
Depreciation, Vehicles & Equipment 
Interest Expense 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCc»4E (LOSS) 

MON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue (MLP) 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 

MET INC~E (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

Adjustment 

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENO OF PERIOO 

-----FY9····· 
QUARTER 

845,619 
15,461 

861,080 

142,738 
15,473 
19,930 
3,755 

31,466 
560 

5,203 
8,210 
1,584 
3,349 

42,287 
192,237 
16,175 
19,617 
38,792 

434,074 
68,328 

1,043, TT8 

(182,698) 

81,887 
(3,345) 

280,010 

0 

175,854 

Y·T·O 

3,563,089 
44,000 

3,607,089 

498,283 
65,045 
75,123 
6,m 

118,974 
2,732 

24,050 
13,351 
8,125 
9,583 

141,949 
731,619 
46,850 
69,553 

155, 163 
1,608,605 

243,890 
............. ________ 

3,819,668 
-- - - .. -----------

(212,579) 

303,522 
30,054 

--------·-------
120,997 

64,043 

(9,186) 

175,854 

FINAL 

- - - - - FY8- - • • • 

QUARTER 

934,631 
13,391 

948,022 

109,423 
16,415 
10,884 

639 
28,397 

396 
6,707 
2,054 
1,380 

14,522 
38,546 

175,964 
7,241 

13,284 
41,554 

419,626 
46,856 

----------------
933,888 

·---------------
14, 134 

47,322 
16, 115 

-------------··-
TT,571 

(22,714) 

54,857 

y. T • Q 

3,530,963 
42, 160 

3 I 5 73 I 123 

466,508 
65,282 
63,322 
7,753 

107,514 
4,207 

32,969 
7,343 
5,612 

17,453 
115 I 279 
652,806 

23,080 
57,867 

166,222 
1,516,249 

231 I 8:, 
........................ 

3 I 541, 30(;. 
----------------

31,821 

205,339 
89 I 110 

---·-·····--·-·· 
326 I 270 

(271,413) 

54,857 
================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOR POOL FUND 
Ca.lPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CHAMGES IM FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the Period July 1, 1988, through June 30, 1989 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Met Income (Loss) 
Addition to (Deduction from) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Expenses 
Supplies 
Due from Other Funds 
Bond Issuance (MLP) 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
Accrued Interest · MLP 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 

Depreciation 
Loss (Gain) on Fixed Asset Sales 
Accrued C~nsated Absences L·T 
Other 

Met Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets 
Proceeds from Bond Sales (MLP) 
Advance from the General Fund 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investment in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of General Fund Loans 
Reduction of Revenue Bonds Payable (MLP) 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH & INVESTMENTS 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, EMO OF PERIOO 

· · · · · FY9· · · · · 
QUARTER Y·T·D 

( 104 I 156) 120,997 

65,959 110 I 065 
27,551 391 

508 (418) 
(44,521) (45,4TT) 

3,943 25,726 

(11,091) (4,928) 
(3,0TT) 11,426 
(2,257) 0 

(48,834) < 7,764) 
639 7,117 

434,074 1,608,605 
3,345 (30,054) 

(497) (4,080) 
0 2,TT2 

----------------- ----------------
425,742 1,673,381 

---------------- --·-------------
321,586 1,794,378 

---···---·------ ,.,..,.,a•.o••••••••• 

178,839 470,216 
631,626 1,632,260 
950,000 1,545,000 

·--·------------ ----------------
1,760,465 3,61+7,476 

---------------- ----------------
2,082,051 5,441,854 

---------------- ----------------

734, 118 1,800,283 
81,323 1,465,967 

1,034,412 2,168,741 
---------------- •••••••••••••••e 

1,849,853 5,434,991 
---------------- ----------------

232,198 6,863 

198,531 423,866 
---------------- ----------------

430, n9 430, n9 
================ ================ 

E4 

FINAL 

· · · · · FY8 · · · · · 
QUARTER Y·T·D 

TT,571 326,270 

(32,034) ( 52 I 120) 
36,907 (1,370) 
5 I 939 (1,870) 

(2,816) (6,499) 
(28,436) (38,916) 

41,978 50,824 
(8,266) (15,512) 

0 (91,502) 
(54,922) 10,443 
(4,352) (6,667) 

419,626 1,516,249 
( 16 I 115) (89,110) 

553 1,005 
0 (21, 199) 

---------------- --.. - .. - -.. ----- .. 

358,062 1 I 253 I ?156 
---------------- - - .. - - .. - . -. 

435,633 1,581. 
.............................. - - -......... - .... -- .. - .. 

96,676 541,609 
1,580,441 3 I 4 75 I 244 

506,000 956,000 ______ .. _________ 
.... --........ - .. -.... --.. 

2,183; 117 4,972,853 
-------·-------- - ............. - - .... --- --

2,618,750 6,552,879 
---------------- ...... -.... -- - .... --- .. - ... 

1,631,052 3,484,412 
8,428 795,385 

919,432 1,989,355 
---------------- -........ -- .. -. -- ........... 

2,558,912 6 I 269 I 152 
---------------- ----------------

59,838 283,727 

364,028 140,139 
---------------- ........................... 

423,866 423,866 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
CEMTRAL MOTOR POOL FUND 
FOOTNOTES TO FIMAMC!AL STATEMENTS 

1. St.mnary of Sign;ficant Accounting Policies: 

The Central Motor Pool (CMP) utilized full accrual accounting except for certain expenses. Central ~oor oool 
vehicle rentals are accrued to the period the vehicle was returned. Expenses are based on data rece1ved •rJm :~e 
Statewide Accounting System (SWA). Vehicle insurance cost is capitalized as a prepaid expense ~hen purcnased and 

amortized over the period of coverage. Fixed assets are recorded at historical cost less acct..m.Jlated depreciat:Jn, 
1,1hich is calculated based on straight-line over estimated useful life of the asset. The FARMS is fully utilizec 
and relied upon for depreciation expense. 

Basis of Depreciation by item indicated: 

ITEM 

Vehicles 
Parlcing Lot 
Car '!Jash 
C~ter Hardware & Software 
Shop & Office Equipment 

LI FE 

40 months 
20 years 
10 years 
5 years 
Various* 

SALVAGE VALUE 

25X 
None 
Mone 
Mone 
None 

* As determined by Inventory Management Division of the Department of Acininistration. 

Consunable Inventory (Gasoline, Parts and Tires) value is based on a FIFO cost flow ass~tion. 

2. Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 3 restricts 11 Paid·ln·Capital 11 amounts to S252,000.00. 
Retained Earnings equal to the boolc value on hand at June 30, 1979, were ,..ecorded on the balance sheet as due to 
the General Fund as if the Fixed Assets had been obtained under advances 3_:horized by M.S. 16A.126. 
As these assets are depreciated, the 11 advance11 is paid off using cash gere-ated from depreciation. 

Minnesota Laws 1985, Special Session Chapter 13, Section 17, Subdivision 2 raised the limits of contributed capital. 
Accordingly, in July 1985, contributed capital was increased $250,000.00. 

3. The cash balance includes interest earned from the master lease program (MLP) and transferred into the account after 
the end of the period. 

4. Accounts Receivable includes anticipated refunds associated with federal excise tax on fuel, pursuant to the Tax 
Reform Act of 1986. 

5. Adjustment to retained earnings is to incorporate audit adjustments and synchronize beginning retained earnings .i~h 
the year end retained earnings, as shown in Minnesota's C001)rehensive Annual Financial Report of June 30, 1988. 

6. Fixed Assets: 

Deletions· 
· Shop i Office Assets written off 
· Typewr;ters (2) 

· Vehicles sold (171) 

Additions· C~ter & Printer System 
• Shop 
• Vehicles (new) 

• Vehicles (used) 

7. Due From Other Funds is for retired vehicles. 

A/0 
2,111 
1,218 

934,719 

8. Other Revenue includes Foster Travel Service earnings S43,884.20. 

E5 

COSTS 
4,883 (Valued less than $500.00> 
1,590 (Disposed) 

1,309,048 

6,471 
12,457 

1,743,369 
37,986 



Compc=iri~.on ;::incl Rate Structure 

[YW1. FY86 FY87 FY8l3 FY89 FY90 

SI.JfJCOMPACT 
r=- i xed $l32.00 :f; l 2 /:?.. CJ 0 :t; I GS. 0 0 :/; l -;c). 00 $179.00 J;l45.00 
Vai- i alJ I c 7.0 i' . 0 8.0 e.o 8.5 5.5 

COMPACT 
r-- i xecl 145.00 145.00 [75.00 l 81. 00 181 .00 185.00 
Variable 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 8 I: . ..,) 8.0 

fNTERMEDfATE 
Fixed [50.00 160.00 191.00 205.00 205.00 210.00 
Variable l I. 0 I l. 5 11.5 1 l. 5 11.0 11.5 

STATION WAGON 
fixed 154.00 169.00 200.00 210.00 215.00 225.00 
Variable l 1. 0 l l . 5 12.0 1 1. 5 11. 5 1 1 . 5 

VANS 
fixed 160.00 17.5.00 225.00 200.00 215.00 225. or 
Variable 1 3 . 0 l J. 0 lJ.5 1 3 . 0 14. 5 1 l.:.. 

PASSE/\JGEf~ VAN 
t- i X8d l '50. 00 1~~3.00 300.00 285.00 285.00 250.00 
Va1- i ab I'= 12.0 l 3 . 0 l i:1. 5 1 2 . 0 14.0 9.0 

PI Cl-< UP 
Fixed 224.00 204.00 234.00 245.00 245.00 245.00 
Va1- i able 12.0 12.0 l2.0 12.0 1 0 . 0 8.5 

CAl~RYALL 
Fixed 210.00 220.00 255.00 265.00 265.00 285.00 
Variable 12.5 I r) i.:· 

'- . ..) 12.5 13. 5 12.5 1 J . 0 

~") HOr-1 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 
CAR WASH 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
PARTS - MA RI'< UP 1B% 18% 18% 18% 181. 18% 

E6 



Corn1.xJct 

I 2 Cl O rn i l c s x I l . 0 c c 11 t ::, •· JI· 

:t':580.00 

J; l 2<J. 00 p/rnor1th 
l32.00 

·J:~l .00 

~; l 85. 00 ;:.;/rnorith 
96.00 

j; 28 l . 0 (J 

xx l~<:!nt 11,g A<]cnc i 1~s 1:i,:"Jy ;.:.i I l ,·1,:c i cJp,nt cJarn..:1(Jt:~. 
7:~,% or-· :1 2 r-:1~~•11t!·1..: .• 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL STORES 

Central Stores maintains a distribution center operation for the purpose of 

supplying state offices with office supplies and forms in an economical and 

timely manner. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of maintaining and operating a central stores organization for 

supplies, equipment and materials used either directly or indirectly for grant 

programs is allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

The price charged is the cost of the applicable supply plus markup. Markup is 

determined by calculating the percentage of the estimated cost of operation, 

plus/minus any prior years' income/loss to the estimated costs of goods sold. 

The average markup rate is 23.0%. 

F-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of June 30, 1989 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventories 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Accurulated Depreciation 
Building l~rovement 
Less: Accurulated Amortization 
Land I~rovement 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUMO EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Credit Memos Outstanding 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued COfll)ensated Absences 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from Gen. Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

f'2 

FY9 

268,732 
268,475 
565,967 

1,103,174 

52,741 
(35,389) 
91,306 

(56,510) 
8,055 

60,203 

1, 163,3TT 

FY8 

282, 732 
189 I 140 

562,942 

1,034,814 

56,518 
(35,159) 
91 I 306 

(52,252) 
8,055 

68,468 

1,103,282 

FINAL 

================ ================ 

204,816 
20,166 
23,503 
4,564 

253,049 

5,476 

5,476 

258,525 

691,000 
213,852 

904,852 

1,163,377 

248,759 
23,992 
22,990 
6,900 

302,641 

7,583 

7,583 

310,224 

691,000 
102,058 

793,058 

,, 103,282 

================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IM RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the Period July 1, 1988, through June 30, 1989 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales · Stores for Resale 
Less: Returns 

Net Sales 

Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Printing 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Coom.Jnications 
Travel & Fees 
Freight 
Supplies & Materials & Misc. 
SWA Indirect Cost 
Depreciation & Amortization 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INC()i4E (LOSS) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

RETAINED EARNINGS, EMO OF PERICO 

·····FY9····· 
QUARTER Y·T·O 

1,091,277 4,397,443 
(6,974) (26,270) 

.. .. .. .. - .................. -- -- ........... - ............... 
1,084 I 303 4,371,173 

. .. .. . .. .. .. - ........ -.. - .... -........ ----- .. -.... 
888,854 3,517,908 

............................ ........................... 

195,449 853,265 

113,980 397,548 
11,547 44,512 

1,390 9,384 
409 1,963 
(65) 42 

12,942 49,924 
1,072 4,106 

278 622 
24,949 102,969 
3,324 10,410 

28,065 112,253 
1,935 7,738 

---------------- ···---------
199,826 741,471 

---------------- ----·------------
(4,3TT) 111,794 

---------------- ---· ·-----------
(4,3TT) 111,794 

218,229 102,058 
---------------- ----------------

213,852 213 I 852 
================ ================ 

f3 

F DIAL 

'.JUARTER Y. r.:) 

916,171 3,623,239 
(,, I 482) (27,:95) 

................................ ............ ··-·--·-·-

904,689 3 I 596, '. 9c. 
.. -- .................... - .. ................................ 

679,803 2,819,638 
. ............................ ............................... 

224,886 776,556 

102,797 365,95t. 
10,797 43,727 

113 2,403 
797 2,867 

0 286 
, 1 I 952 44,922 
1,100 1,938 

0 1,837 
24,065 97,225 
19,176 23,821 
30,430 121,723 

2,218 8,086 
---------------· ........................ 

203,445 714, 7 

---------------- ........................... 

21,441 61,767 
---------------- - .... -- ........ -.... -.. -

21,441 61,767 

80,617 40 I 291 
·--------------- .. ---................ -. - . 

102,058 102,058 

---------------- ----------------



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CHANGES [M FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the Period July 1, 1988, through June 30, 1989 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Met Income (Loss) 
Add to (Deduct from) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventories 

Inc (Dec) in Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Credit Memos 
Due to Other Funds 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Accrued C~nsated Absences L·T 
Other 

Net I terns Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH & INVESTMENTS 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, END OF PERIOO 

· · · · · FY9· · · · · 
QUARTER 

(4,3TT) 

27,394 
(69,404) 

61,117 
(9) 

(2,910) 
294 

0 
1,935 

29 
527 

----------------
18,973 

---------------· 
14,596 

.......................... 
14,596 

0 

0 

14,596 

254, 136 

268,732 

Y·T·D 

111,794 

( 79 I 335) 
(3,025) 

(43,943) 
(3,826) 

513 
(2,336) 

0 
7,738 

(2,107) 
527 

----------------
(125,794) 

----------------
( 14 I 000) 

----------------
(14,000) 

0 

0 

(14,000) 

282,732 

268,732 
================ ================ 

f4 

FINAL 

· · · · · FY8- - · · · 
QUARTER 

21 I 441 

(20,513) 
(109 I 531) 

86,118 
8,142 

(1,785) 
4,031 

0 
2,218 

(1,152) 
0 

----------------
(32,472) 

----------------
( 11 , 031 ) 

----------------
( 11 I 031) 

11,024 

11,024 

(22,055) 

304,787 

282,732 

Y·T-0 

61,767 

(105,354) 
(122,613) 

143,855 
4, 129 
1,298 
5,062 

(35,214) 
8,086 

(1,371) 
0 

.......................... 
( 102, 122) 

--------------·-
(40,355) 

·-·-···--·----- ... 

(40,355) 

11,024 

11,024 

(51,379) 

334,111 

282,732 
================ 



STATE OF M[MMESOTA 
CE14TRAL STORES 
FOOTNOTES TO FIMAMCIAL STATEMENTS 

,. surrnary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

Central Stores utilizes full accrual accounting. Bills for services are reported with the point Qf 
services performed recognized as the billing date. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (S~A). 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less acc\.l'l'I.Jlated depreciation, and depreciated on straight line 
basis by class of assets and with no salvage value. 

Amortization expeMse is taken on a ~ilding i~rovement that will be amortized over twenty·one years, starting 
with fiscal year 19n. The i~rovement cost was $91,306. 

2. Legislation & Authority: 

Central Stores was established under M.S. 168.48. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts Central Stores contri~tion from 
the General Fund at S691,000 effective July 1, 1979. 

3. Cost of Goods Sold: 

Beginning Inventory 
Purchases 

Goods Available for Sale 
Less: Ending Inventory 

Cost of Goods Sold 

4. Fixed Assets: 

Additions· Shop Equipnent 

QUARTER Y·T·D 

496,563 
958,258 

1,454,821 
565,967 

888,854 

562,942 
3,520,933 

4,083,875 
565,967 

3,517,908 
================ ================ 

11,024 

Fixed Assets Expensed· Assets of less than $500 were expensed/written off. 

Cost 
Acct..111Jlated Oef)reciation 

3,m 
3,250 

5. Salary expense includes $129,289 overhead; (persons not working at Central Stores). 

6. Marki.It) rate for sa-ln during FY89 was 2SX, except for paper made from recycled paper which was marked up 7.5¼ · 
cost: '44,286: sales: '47,641; loss (forgone revenue) $7,717. This loss occurred in June. 



DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance 

September 6, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Ad.ministration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director~ 
Budget Operations and Support 

296-5188 

Central Stores F.Y. 1990 Rate Package 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Mem.orandum. 

A mark-up rate of 23% is approved to become effective September 6, 1989 for 
this activity. This represents a reduction from the mark-up rate of 25% 
for fiscal year 1989. 

cc: John Haggerty 
Jon Schaefer 
Mike Rajacich 
Karen Carpenter 
Don Klein 
Brian Roherty 
Bart Nelson 

BOBN568t 

f6 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

COMPUTER SERVICES 

Computer Services consists of activities whose purposes are to provide 

managers in state and local government with assistance in the collection, use, 

analysis and storage of information. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of data processing services to grant programs is allowable. This 

cost may include rental of equipment or depreciation on grantee-owned equip­

ment. The acquisition of equipment, whether by outright purchase, rental­

purchase agreement or other method of purchase, is allowable only upon 

specific prior approval of the granter federal agency as provided under the 

selected item for capital expenditures." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 

G-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
C()i4PUTER SERVICES· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30

1 
i I 81 Revised 11 / 16/89 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Receivable - Trade (Mote 1) 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Note 1) 

Less: Accut1.1lated Depreciation 
Capital Leases (Note 2) 
Less: Accut1.1lated Amortization 
Leasehold lq,rovement 
Less: Accut1.1lated Amortization 
Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES' FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

AccOU'\ts Payable 
Contracts Payable: (Note 2) 

Capital Leases 
Installment Purchases 
Revenue Bonda (M/L) 

Loans Payable (Note 3) 
Salaries Payable 
C~ated Absences Payable 
Accrued Interest 

Total Current Liabilities 

LOMG·TERM LIABILITIES 
Contracts Payable: (Note 2) 

Capital Leases 
Installment Purchases 
Revenue Bonda (M/L) 

Loans Payable (Note 3) 
c~ated Abaencn Payable 

Total Long•Ten1 Liabtlftin 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total F\.rd E"-'ity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

1989 
(FY9) 

6,354,160.53 
3,644,071.50 

9,998,232.03 

30,581,031.11 
(13,220,706.35) 

3,692,418.35 
(3,692,418.35) 

657,186.22 
(298,763.93) 
154,845.32 

17,873,592.37 

27,871,824.40 

1 , 642, 765 • 28 

0.00 
3 1 1 72 I 5 70 , 21 
1,502,811.82 

0.00 
347,408.81 
626,831.59 
25,248.95 

7,317,636.66 

0.00 
7 t 350 I 364 , 10 
3,868,180.97 

0.00 
301,607.42 

11,520,152.49 

18,837,789.15 

3,356,000.00 
5,678,035.25 

9,034,035.25 

27,871,824.40 

1988 
(FY8) 

4,862,553.39 
3,026,331.04 

7,888,884.43 

21,686,152.45 
(8,853,550.76) 
3,692,418.35 

(3,281,891.41) 
657,186.22 

(167,326.69) 
135,999.76 

13,868,987.92 

21,751,an.35 

490,989.68 

0.00 
2,034,150.55 
1,329,457.95 

0.00 
236,094.24 
562,222.33 
22,981.52 

4,675,896.27 

0.00 
6 I 802 I 46,1 • 27 
3,267,097.54 

0.00 
256,418.59 

10,325,9TT.40 

15,001,873.67 

3,356,000.00 
3,399,998.68 

6,755 I 998,68 

21, 757,an.35 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
~PUTER SERVICES· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IM RETAINED EARNINGS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 Revised 11/16/89 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Billings for C~ter Services (Mote 1) 

Other Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1) 

Salaries & Benef;ts 
Rent· Data Processing equ;pment (Note 2) 
Rent • Floor Spece 
Other Rent 
Data Procesaing 
Depreciation (Notes 1 & 2) 
Amortization (Note 2) 
Maintenance Contracts & Repairs 
Printing 
Microf;lming 
Consultants 
Professional & Technical Services 
Purchased Services 
COffl'IU"licat;ons 
Travel 
Uti l Hies 
Mater;als & Suppl;es 
Interest (Note 2) 
General 
Indirect Costs 
Amortizat;on of Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 
Other 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING tNCc»tE (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES) 
Interest RevenJe 
Ga;n (Loss) on F;xed Assets 

Total Non-~rating Revenue (Expenses) 

NET INCCJE CLOSS) 

Retained Earnings• htiming of Period 

Retained Earnings• End of Per;od (Note 1) 

63 

1989 1988 
(FY9) ( FY8) 

26,857,224.65 24,429,m.10 
447.95 6,299.02 

---------------- ·---------------
26,as1,6n.60 24,436,071.72 

a,993,n2.44 8,398,107.54 
167,683.01 558,676.06 
433,515.36 403,908.93 
20,279.2, 6,094.70 

4,756,917.42 2,084,496.15 
4,528,680.12 2,580,394.26 

541,964.18 1 , 731 , 513 • 71 
788,662.07 1,011,021.35 
30,961.73 14,73i.52 

209,991.76 187,560.66 
1n,300.oo 0.00 
901,197.89 188,105.35 
141,394.68 64,791.91 
282,230.32 · 20S,4n.02 
122,279.85 52,717.54 
206,119.20 167,712.26 

1,,s2,202.os 592,900.92 
894,831.76 640,563.25 

48,294.56 21,788.75 
554,076.00 483,583.00 
44, n4. 74 76,152.78 
2,004.20 7,17S.63 

---------------- ----------------
24,994,032.55 19 t 4 n I 4 73, 29 

---------------- ----------------
1,863,640.05 4,958,598.43 

433,981.45 129,851.84 
( 19, 584 . 93 > (150,480.93) 

---------------- ----------------
414,396.52 (20,629.09) 

---------------- ----------------
2,278,036.57 4,937,969.34 

3,399,998.68 (1,537,970.66) 

---------------- ----------------
5,678,035.25 3,399,998.68 

===••·••=••===== ================ 



STATE OF "INNESOTA 
C04PUTER SERVICES· INTERNAL SERVICE FUMD 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FlWCJAL POSJTIOH 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 Revised 11/16/89 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Inc01111t (Loss) 
I tema Added to (Deducted From) Net I neome: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accou,ts Receivable 

Increase (Deere•••> in Current Liabilities: 
Accou,ts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
Loans Payable to Other Fu-ids 
Contracts Payable 
Accrued Interest 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Amortization of Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 
CutaJlative Effect of COfl1)enSated Absences 
Lossu (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 
Write-Off of Fixed Assets between $300 and SSOO 

Total ltllll Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Additional General Fl.I'd Contribution 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets 
Increase in Loans Payable 
Increase in Revenue Bonds Payable (M/L) 
lncreaae in Contracts Payable· Inst. Purchases 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Deferred Costs 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Investments in Leasehold I~rovements 
Reduction of lndebtlCiiess (Long-term) 
InvestMnts fn Capital Leases 

TOTAL CASH APPLIID 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INV£STMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH AND INV£STMENTS, END OF PERIOO 

84 

1989 
(FY9) 

1988 
(FY8) 

2,278,036.57 4,937,969.34 

(631,593.23) (392,904.34) 

1,151,775.60 
111,314.57 
64,609.26 

0.00 
1,311, m.s3 

2,267.43 
5,070,644.30 

44,n4.74 
45,188.83 
19,584.93 
44,812.84 

----------------
7,235,102.80 

----------------
9,513,139.37 

··········-·----

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,376,841.10 
4,118,717.98 

----------------
6,495,559.08 

----------------
16,008,698.45 

----------------

63,570.30 
9, 106, 948 . 19 

0.00 
5,346,572.82 

0.00 

14,517,091.31 

1,491,607.14 

4,862,553.39 

6,354,160.53 

122,693.36 
(219,694.40) 

31,641.79 
( 232, 724 . 60) 
( 3 79 , 4 51 . 29 ) 

(7,963.51) 
4,311,907.97 

76,152.78 
39,608.60 

150,480.93 
0.00 

----------------
3,499,747.29 

··-·····--------
8,437,716.63 

··--------------

0.00 
1 I 116 I 407, 72 

0.00 
2,906,TT1.48 
8,301,586.10 

---------------· 
12,324,765.30 

----------------
20, 762, 481 . 93 

----------------

80,794.18 
11,395,9·29.67 

68,636.09 
5,509,543.84 

0.00 

17,054,903.78 

3,707,578.15 

1,154,975.24 

4,862,553.39 



STATE OF ~INNESOTA 
CCJl!PUTER SERVICJ:S • INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
FOOTNOTES TO FI~lAL STATEMENTS 

1. ~AY OF SIGNlFICMT Acta.JNTIMG POLICIES: 
The Comp.iter ServicN F\rd (InterTechnologies Gr0(.4) · lnterTech) utilizes full accrual accounting purs~ar~ __ ~.s. 
16A.055, exc~t for s~lfes as described below. 

Sales are rep::,rted with the point of sale being recognized as the billing date which is the last day of :~e ~er:~. ·"'e 

bHling for each month is prepared at the beginning of the following month; therefore, the Accounts Rece1,ao·.e ·-ade 
total of SJ,644,071.5O includes the entire billing of S2,8S2,156.91 tor J1.r1e, 1989. The Accounts Receivabte ·-ade 
total 1l10 includes• credit of 1333,463.45, issued to the Oepartfflllf'lt of Eq>loyN Relations on the July 1989 0 , '.. i'ig, 

pertaining to Fiscal Year 1989 charges. Mo allowance is being made for dou:>tful accounts. 

Expensff are baaed on data received from the Statewide Accou,ting Systen1 (SWA). Also, the Departments of Fi ranee ard 

Ac:illini1tr1tion allocate indirect costs for general fund servicH to lnterTech pursuant to M.S. 16A.127. Those :oscs 
were S554,076.00 for the Fiscal Year 1989. 

lnterTech is a service agency as oppcsed to a manufacturing agtf'ICy; because of this, supplies are expensed as 
purch11ed rather than II consuned. 

Fixed A11et1 art rl$)0rted at historical costs less accU11Jlated ~reciation. Fixed Assets are d9"reciated on a straight 
line besi1 by cl••• of assets. The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) class life Asset Depreciation Rate (AOR) is used to 
dettr11ine useful life. Consistent with the class life AOR system, no salvage value is used. The depreciation rates 
uaed are four years for central processors, five years for other c~ter and o1fice equipment and eight years for 
furniture. Due to a change in the rep::,rting of Fixed Assets fr011 S3OO to S500, there was a reduction in the Fixed 
Asset accou,t for those equipment purchases prior to July 1, 1988 that fell betweffl this range. Fixed Assets were 
reduced by $134,664.93, Lesa Acc~lated Depreciation of $89,852.09, leaving '44,812.84 to include as a Supplies Expense. 
Fixed Asset and 09"reciation figures used for this Financial Statement were provided by lnterTech. 

Leasehold Iq>rovements are recorded at historical cost less acc1.111Jlated amortization. The amortization is over •ive 

years. 

2. LEASES AND CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 
lnterTech leases an extensive amount of equipnent. Several major leases contain bargain purchase options. ~ajar 
leases represent a large portion of all amual lease payments and have terms from three to five years. 

In April, 1982, InterTech entered into a joint lon;·tenw agreement with IBM and Ameri·Data for the installment ourchase 
of c~ter terminals, printers, and controllers to replace existing equipment. These contracts are for three·year or 
five-year periods. This contract contains the following provisions: If contractor (Ameri·Data) so elects, State 
(InterTech) shell sell its interest in the equipment acquired pursuant to this Agreement to Contractor at the conclws•~n 
of the leaae/purchase period for one percent of the original equipment purchase value including discounts made avai'.aole 
to the State. In Novllli:)er, 1985, thi1 equipment waa refinanced 11',der the State of Minnesota Master Lease Program. ~ease 
period rangff frcn two· to· five y11rs. Mew equipment is being financed directly under Maste·r Lease for 5 years. 
Thia contract wu ter11inatect in octooer, 1988. 

In AU9Ult, 1914, lnterTtch entered into a lease with Municipal Leasing Corporation for the lease of an ISM 3081 Qr,cess~~ 
c~ttr. Thia l ... i1 for a four year period. In August, 1985 additional memory was purchased under the ~aster Lease 
Pr09r•, to be pefd O¥er a thrff year period. In April, 1986, the CPU was refinanced under Master Lease for two and 
one-half years. 

ln March, 1987, InttrTech entered into a five-year agreeMnt for the installment purchase of c~ter storage devices. 

In February, 1988, lnterTech entered into an installment purchase 19rN111nt with IBM for a 3090·200 central processor. 
This agr....,t i1 for a four year period. In June, 1988, an agr....,,t wea signed to upgrade this unit to a 3090-,ooe 
procHsor financed by a four-year installment purchase agreement with payments begiming in August, 1988. 

In J&.ne, 1988, InterTech entered into an installment purchase agreement with IBM for the purchase of a 3088 multisvs:em 
chamel coau,ications l.l"lit. This agreement is over a four year period with payments begi_nning in August, 1988. 

65 



DEPARTME:\JT Of finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

September 7, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director ~K 
Budget Operations and Support 

296-5188 

F.Y. 1990 Computer Fund Rates 

Office Memoranduir 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990 effective July 1, 
1989: 

Processing Services 

Major Processing Services Rates 

Operations Services 
CPU - Seconds 
Disk Access - 1,000 reads/writes 
Tape Access - 1,000 reads/writes 
Tape Mount - Reels 
Lines printed - 1,000 Lines 
RJE Remote Cards Reel - 1,000 Cards 
RJE Print - 1,000 Lines 
Disk Storage - M byte per day 
Tape Storage - Reel per month 
Tape Degaussing - Reels 

Network Services 

GIGS Transactions 
Small 
Medium 
Large 
Extra Large 

Development 
CJIS 
TP-EXEC 
DID - Terminal/Printers per mont 
TSO Connect - Hours 
Low Speed Computer Link - Subscription 

Current 
Rate 

.3200 

.2500 

.1700 
1.0000 
1.1200 
2.1500 

.8100 

.1400 
1.6000 

2.000 

.0454 

.0454 

.0454 

.0454 

.0454 

.0227 

.0454 
39.5800 

2.3200 
70.0000 

Approved 
Rate 

F.Y.1990 

.2590 

.1212 

.0415 
1.5000 

.6943 
2.1500 

.5021 

.0998 
1.8000 

2.000 

.0450 

.0600 

.0728 
1. 0029 

.0600 

.0345 

.0600 
30. 7200 

2.3200 
70.0000 



-.:e:: Zloni.s, Depu::1 :orri~'TI:..ss :..or.e:­
Sepcernber - ~?89 
?age 2 

Transactions 

High Speed Computer Link - Subscription 
welfare Line Charges (Various by county 
Actual cost +2.590 Adm. Cost) 

Front End Transactions 

Current 
Rate 

225.0000 

100.00% 
. 0311 

225.C000 

:.oo.~ci 
.0065 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990 effective July 1, L?S'?: 

Other Processing Services Rates 

Miscellaneous and Other (Actual cost +2.5% 
Adm. Cost) 

Statewide Licensing - Transactions 
Microfilm Outside Vendor - Fiche 
Technical Support - Hours 
Passthrough (Actual Cost+ 2.5% Adm.Cost) 

100.00% 
.0390 
.8900 

40.0000 
100.00% 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990 effective 
September 1, 1989: 

Products and Services 

Systems Analyst - Hours 
Small Agency Analyst - Hours 
Other Personnel - Hours 

Data Entry Pool 
Entry/Verification - 1,000 Keystrokes 
Typing/Clerical - Hours 

Training Classes (Actual Cost+% Adm.Cost) 

40.0000 
35.0000 
20.0000 

21. 0000 
21. 0000 

100.00% 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990 effective 
September 1, 1989: 

Business Technologies 

E-Mail - Subscriptions 
V-Mail - Subscriptions 

BOBN569T 
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25.0000 
15.0000 

100.00% 
.0390 
.8900 

40.0000 
100.00% 

38.0000 
48.2900 
20.0000 

22.0400 
22.0400 

100.00% 

25.0000 
15.0000 



SC~OOLE H-8 
8UD6£T l~l 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 
CotlPUTER SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATIOH-CON>UTER S£RYICES lNTEREST CREDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER 0£PAITNENT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCAT ION 
ADtUNISTRATION 

AD"INISTRATIYE ~MNT 25,606 0.10% 457 
PROPERTY "AHA6ENENT S,874 0.02% 11 
JNTERTECHNOl06IES GROUP 29,408 0,111 525 
INfORNATtON POLICY orrrcE 8,130 0.03% 14~ 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 1,429 0.01% 26 
NATEIIALS "61fT 362,905 1.411 6,480 
BUJLDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 400 0.001 7 
8UILDIN6 f'UND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6NT 1,512 o.ou 27 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUltENTS 44,223 0.171 710 
"ICRO&RAPHICS 1, S31 o.ou 27 
ELECTRONICS EQUIP,teNT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 26,643 0.10% 476 
NOTOR POOl 23,960 0.09% 428 
STATE PRINTER 858 0.00% 15 
CENTRAL STORES 42 0.00% l 
rrn:RM. SURPLUS 268 0.00% 5 
RESGUaCE RECOVERY 0 0.001 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CONftUTER YAHS 100 0.00% 2 
CD"PUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN& • INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRAHSfER 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOl PAHIN6 2,757 0.01% ., 
PROC SUR-LOCAL &OVT 0 0.00% 0 
N&NT AHALYSIS-SP FD 354 0.00% 6 
IISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 ENER6ENC Y 685 0.00% 12 
RISK "6flT 1,033 0.00% 18 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 12,703 0.051 227 
OTHER 129 0.001 2 

ASR I CUL TUR€ 24,771 0.10% 442 
AHI"AL HEALTH 8D 12,625 0.051 22S 
ARTS BOARD 134 0,00% 2 
ATTORNEY 6£NERAL 15,236 0.06% 272 
AUDITOR 618 0.00% 11 
co""ERCE 48,312 0.19% 863 
COMUNICA TION l"PAIRED BD 0 0.001 0 
COlfflUNITY COLLE&E BO II 922 0.05% 213 
CORRECTIONS 140;263 0.54% 2,504 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 615 0.001 11 
EDUCATION-£ENTRAl OfrICE 115,258 0.45% 2,058 
EDUCATION-f ARIBAUL T SCHOOLS 1 307 0.01% 23 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 12;73s 0.05% 227 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 710,884 2.75% 12,693 
f'lNMCE 1,852,013 7,18% 33,069 
6Afl I NI-ADIi iii Ill IT 0 0.00% 0 
&NIil.i■ CtllTICl 2,932 0.011 52 
&RUTER Ill CORP 0 0.001 0 
HEM.TH 55,597 0.22% 993 
~ALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 139,154 0.54% 2,485 
NUUIN6 31,720 0.12% 566 
PHAINACY 3 807 0.01% 68 
DEJtTISTRY 1,;000 0.061 286 
CHIRIJ>RACTORS 1,267 0,00% 23 
PSYCHCl.06Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOIETRY 3 0.00% 0 
US IN& HONE AINI 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL IIK • NNTL Hl TH 1,263 0.00% 23 
SOCIAL Ilk LIC 8D 443 0.00% 8 
NARR l f'ANILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.00% 0 
utl IC ,_Tl II. TH PROV 81 443 0.00% 8 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINMY NEDICINE l, 785 0.011 32 
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SClUUl.E H-8 

STATE Of' KINNESOTA 
BU06€T 1911 

C°"PUTER SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CONPUTER SERVICES INTEREST CREDIT 

AUDCATION ALLOCATED NET USER 0£PAUlENT UNITS PERCE)H ALLOCATION 
HEAiIN6 EXA"INER 650 o. 001 12 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 6,575 0.031 117 
HI6HER ED fAC AUTH 0 0,001 0 HOUS I N6 f' I NMtCE 16,346 0,06t 2'32 
HUNAH RI6HTS 10,411 0.~l 186 HU"AM SERVICES-CENTRAL Of'f'ICE 8,334,730 32,291 148,814 HU"AM SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS B,S39 0.031 1S2 
lNDIAN Aff'AU~S 50 0,001 l INYEST"ENT BOARD 300 0.00% 5 [RON RA& RESOURCES 1 121 0.001 20 JOBS• TRAININ6 677:750 2,63'1 12,101 
LABOa • INDUSTRY 24,199 0,091 432 LE61SLATIYE AUDIT 65,402 0.251 l, 168 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 63,12S o. 241 I, 127 NILITARY AFFAIRS 5 23◄ 0.02% 93 NATURAL R€SOUICES 417:635 t.621 7,457 NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.001 0 BAHERS 64 0.001 1 ELECTRICITY 29,579 0.11 l 528 ARCHITECTS~ EN& 6,6S7 0.03% 119 ABSTRACTORS 0 0,001 0 ACCOUHTANCY 4, ~3 0.02% 89 PEACE Of FI CERS 6◄ 0.001 1 PARI-NUTUEl. RAC[N6 13,462 0.051 240 
PLANNIN6 7,809 0.03% 139 POLLUTION CONTROl 13,437 o.ost 240 PUB EMP RET ASSN 1,495 o.m 27 PUBLIC SAFETY 4,206,618 16.JOt 75, l08 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,551 0.041 171 
PUBlIC UTIL COM 837 0, 1)0% lS 
REVENUE 6,083,873 23.571 108,626 
SECRETARY Of STATE 68,834 0.271 1,229 STATE LOTTERY 0 0,001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 199,838 0.77% 3,568 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 16,749 0.06% 299 
TEACHERS RETIR£NENT 50,444 0.201 901 
TRADE~ ECON DEY 17,827 0.071 318 
TRAMSPtmTATION 1,626,715 6.30% 29,045 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0 0,001 0 
TREASURER 16 0,001 0 VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,303 0.01% 23 WASTE "6NT BOARD 592 0.00% 11 
WRKRS COMP CT Of APPEALS 0 0,001 0 zoo 622 o. 00% 11 
OTHER 66,730 0,261 1, 191 
TOTAL 25,811,083 100.001 460,850 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOUIUs 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

This activity exists to provide low cost rental of electronic typewriters and 

copy machines for all state departments and agencies. Additionally, the 

activity sells used equipment, instructs state employees in the use and 

operation of the equipment and advises agencies on their equipment needs. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Costs incurred for necessary maintenance, repair or upkeep of property which 

neither add to the permanent value of the property nor appreciably prolong its 

intended life, but keep it in an efficient operating condition, are 

allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT CCfi1MUNICATIOMS DIVISION 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMEMT REMTAL 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Mote 1) 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Due from Vendor (Note 2) 

Total Current Assets 

MON·CURREMT ASSETS (Note 4) 
Accounts Receivable (Mote 6) 
Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 
Less: Accurulated Depreciation 
Building l~rovement 
Less: Accurulated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable· Trade 

- Indirect Costs 
Accrued COf'll)ensated Absences 
Interest Payable 
Contracts Payable (Note 5) 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Accrued COf'll)ensated Absences 
Contracts Payable (Mote 5) 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND EQUITY 
Contribution from the General Fund (Note 7) 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

H2 

June 30, 

1989 

104,922.58 
123,547.18 

3,200.00 

231,669.76 

6,308.92 
571,066.55 

(243,943.00) 
5, 140.00 

( 5 I 140 • 00) 

333,432.47 

565,102.23 

1988 

290,568.40 
114,801.92 

3,200.00 

408,570.32 

12,271.94 
402,570.58 

(193,450.40) 
5,140.00 

(4,112.00) 

222,420.12 

630,990.44 
================ ================ 

2,034.67 
59,725.88 

0.00 
9,368.97 
1,331.43 

99,724.26 

172,185.21 

3,326.02 
99,990.45 

103,316.47 

275,501.68 

134,000.00 
155,627.55 

289,627.55 

565,129.23 

2,460.40 
64,197.67 

0.00 
7,175.45 
3,837.42 

98,840.71 

176,511.65 

2,624.21 
192,345.70 

194,969.91 

371,481.56 

134,000.00 
125,508.88 

259,508.88 

630,990.44 
-------- .------- ================ 

Fl NAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IM RETAINED EARNINGS (Note 1) 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Printing 
Purchased & Professional Services 
Data Processing 
COO'fflJnications 
Travel 
Conference Fees 
Supplies & Parts 
Interest 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs (Note 3) 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INC()IIE (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCCl4E 
Rebates 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 

Total Non-Operating Income 

NET INCCl4E 

Retained Earnings, Beginning of Period 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/89 

111,950.92 

19,399.49 
1,422.57 

13,282.26 
1,038.38 
1,361.12 

0.00 
87.86 

132.00 
0.00 

27,619.75 
4,140.38 

25,766.06 
12,437.25 

----------------
106,687.12 

----------------
5,263.80 

0.00 
6,553.10 

···-----------·· 
6,553.10 

---------------· 
11,816.90 

143,810.65 

155,627.55 

FY89 

Y·T·D 

419 I 292 • 79 

71,298.50 
5,690.28 

61,505.59 
2,349.42 
3,042.01 

0.00 
860.14 
156.00 
290.00 

120,811.34 
19,128.03 
87,667.83 
49,749.00 

----------------
422,548.14 

...................... 
(3,255.35) 

0.00 
33,374.02 

-------------·--
33,374.02 

--------·-------
30,118.67 

125,508.88 

155,627.55 

F!~Al 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/88 

50,351.37 

19,742.70 
1,422.57 

(5,862.76) 
318.00 

0.00 
0.00 

169.73 
220.00 

0.00 
15,215.93 
12,284.47 
12,995.70 
3,609.00 

----------------
60 I 115 ,34 

--------------·-
(9,763.97) 

0.00 
23,184.89 

---------·····-· 
23,184.89 

---------------· 
13,420.92 

112,087.96 

125,508.88 

FY88 

Y • T ·D 

235,243.20 

77,012.84 
5,690.28 

18,986.76 
1,176.55 

37. 50 
493.59 
473 .44 
256. 00 

0.00 
81,535.39 
16,930.38 
53 I 5 79 • 20 
14,436.00 

----··--·-·-···-
270,607.93 

--------·------· 
(35,364.T 

0.00 
67,079.94 

........................... 
67,079.94 

... -- ......... -............. 

31,715.21 

93,793.67 

125,508.88 
================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION (Mote 1) 

CASH PROVIDED: 
From Operations: 

Met Income (Loss) 

Items Added To (Deducted From) Met Income: 
Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 

Accounts Receivable 
Due From Vendor 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable· Trade 

- Indirect Costs 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Interest Payable 
Loans Payable 
Contract Payable 

Depreciation 
_ Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Accrued C~sated Absences - L.T. 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Proceeds from the Sale of Fixed Assets 
Installment Contracts 
Reduction of Non-Current Receivables 
Expensing of Assets<$ Cut·Off 

Total Other Cash Provided 

Total Cash Provided 

CASH APPLIED: 
Mon-Current Receivables 
Investment in Fixed Assets 
Retirement of Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Cash Applied 

Met Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash, Beginning of Period 

Cash, End of Period 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/89 

11,816.90 

(15,600.42) 
0.00 

(1,344.99) 
33,028.91 

0.00 
846.62 

(145.44) 

1,968.19 
25,766.06 
(6,553.10) 

189.28 
----------------

38 I 155 • 11 
----------------

49,972.01 

47,236.48 
0.00 

1,596.00 
0.00 

----------------
48,832.48 

----------------
98,804.49 

1,995.00 
43,324.35 
23,783.69 

----------------
69 I 103,04 

----------------
29 I 701,45 

----------······ 
75 I 221, 10 

----------------
104,922.55 

================ 

FY89 

Y·T·D 

30,118.67 

(8,TT2.26) 
0.00 

( 425. 73) 
(4,471.79) 

0.00 
2,193.52 

(2,505.99) 

883.55 
87,667.83 

(33,374.02) 
701. 81 

----------------
41,896.92 

----------------
72,015.59 

'58,646.69 
0.00 

7,958.02 
0.00 

----------------
166,604.71 

------------·---
238,620.30 

, , 995 .00 
329,915.87 
92,355.25 

-----------------
424,266.12 

-----------------
(185,645.82) 

----------------
290,568.40 

----------------
104,922.58 

================ 

FINAL 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/88 

13,420.92 

( 13 , 985 . 14 ) 
0.00 

(1,004.43) 
136.01 

(3,609.00) 
(1,261.52) 
3,3TT.64 

0.00 
71,906.43 
12,995.70 

( 23 I 184 • 89) 
259.79 

----------------
45,630.59 

-----------------
59,051.51 

73,766.47 
0.00 

3,818.93 
1,376.99 

....................... 

78,962.39 
----------------

138,013.90 

0.00 
19,869.40 
98,632.23 

··-·-····--·--·-
118,501.63 

----------------
19,512.27 

----------------
271,056.13 

----------------
290,568.40 

================ 

FY88 

Y-T·O 

31,715.21 

(7,559.64) 
22,500.00 

(, / 613 ,68) 
(33,165.34) 

0.00 
(554. 31) 

3,252.06 
0.00 

71,262.93 
53 I 579, 20 

(67,079.94) 
525.68 

................... 
41, 146.96 

. -. --.... -- . 
72,& 

309,094.45 
248,945.00 

27 I 547, 78 
, / 376,99 

.. --.... ---- .. --- ....... 

586,964.22 
.. - .. ------ .... - - - .... 

659,826.39 

25,448.08 
375 I 444, 33 
116,825.95 

- --... --....... -... --
517,718.36 

----------------
142,108.03 

.. -..... -.... -..... -.... 
148,460.37 

----------------
290,568.40 

================ 



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
FOOTNOTES ro F!MAMCIAL STATEMENT 
June 30, 1989 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGM!F!CAMT ACCOOMTIMG POLICIES: 

Electronic Equir;:ment Rental (EER) utilizes full accrual accounting. 

The Point of Sale is recognized as: 
Rental of Office Equi~nt 

Sale of Office Equir;:ment, Parts & Supplies 

Long-term rentals are billed quarterly; 
short·term rentals are billed ~hen the equio· 
ment is returned (minirrun billing of 1 ~ontn) 

Date of sale 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (S~A) and the accountant's manual records. 

2. DUE FRc:»4 VENO~: 

Amount due from the Xerox Corporation as a promotional bonus. 

3. INDIRECT COSTS: 

Indirect costs are allocated to EER by the Department of Finance for General Fund Services provided to EER. 

4. FIXED ASSETS: 

Fixed Assets are recorded at historical cost less accU11Jlated depreciat1: · The depreciation method used is straignt 
line by class of assets with no salvage value. During FY89 EER purchasec =ixed Assets with a value of $329,915.87 and 
disposed of assets with a historical cost of S161,419.90 and accU11Jlated :~oreciation of S36, 147.23. 

5. CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 

In August 1986, EER acquired Xerox Memory.riters at a cost or $107,455.00. This amount will be paid over 
forty·eight (48) months at 8X interest. During FY8, additional machines. were acquired at 
a cost of S248,945.00. 

6. ACCOOMTS RECEIVABLE, MOM·CURRENT: 

Receivables that will not become due within 1 year. 

7. LEGISLATION AFFECTING ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL: 

Electronic Equipiant Rental derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes 16.B48. 

Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(a) establishes the contribution from the General Fund 
at $134,000. 
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TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Fi.r-.ance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
June 6. 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Directorr::;;2.i0 
Budget Operations and Suppo;~ 

296-5188 

F.Y. 1989 Rate Package for Electronic Equipment Rental 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1989: 

Typewriters 

Category 1 - Memory up to 946 characters 
Category 2 - Memory up to 3K 
Category 3 - Memory up to 8K 
Category 4 - Memory up to 32K 
Category 5 - Basic memory of 16K. Additional 

memory can be added up to 64 K 
Category 6 - Internal memory plus one 5 1/4" 

floppy disk drive and display 
Category 7 - Internal memory plus one 3 1.2" 

floppy disk drive and display 
Category 8 - Internal memory plus two floppy 

disk drive and a CRT 

Laser Printers 

Category 1 - Memory 1 megabyte, 36 internal 
type fonts and 7 printer emulations 

Category 2 - Memory 1 1/2 megabytes, 36 internal 
type fonts and 6 printer emulations 

Category 3 - Memory 512K, 2 internal type fonts, 
2 printer emulations, can be upgraded 
and accessories are available 

Computers 

Desktop 
Portable 

Resale 

These rates are approved to become effective July 1, 1988. 

H6 

Monthly 
Rate 

$ 30.00 
45.00 
50.00 
55.00 

60.00 

105.00 

125.00 

150.00 

Monthly 
Rate 

$140.00 

170.00 

170.00 

Monthly 
Rate 

$190.00 
100.00 

30% Markup 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

MATERIALS TRANSFER 

Materials Transfer provides delivery services for the State Printer, Computer 

Services, Central Stores and Central Mail on a regular basis. It also 

provides moving services to other state agencies for office moves, deliveries 

to and from the record center and other necessary movement of supplies and 

equipment in the Capitol complex area. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Costs incurred for freight, cartage express, postage and other transportation 

costs relating either to goods purchased, delivered or moved from one location 

to another are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICES 
BALANCE. SHEET 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Gasoline Inventory 
Prepaid Expense 
Due from other Funds 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Accl.lTlJlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Due to the General Fund 
Loans Payable 
C~nsated Absences 
Due to Other Funds 
Master Lease 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable 
C~nsated Absences 
Master Lease 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund 
Retained Earning■ 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

12 

1989 

(1,818) 
41,890 

0 
0 
0 

40,072 

234,561 
< 125,673) 

108,888 

148,960 

FINAL 

JUNE 30 
1988 

29,393 
51,015 

0 
0 
0 

80,408 

187,860 
(103,287) 

84,573 

164,981 
================ ================ 

3,305 
10,370 

0 

6,341 
18,558 
10,865 
4,057 

53,496 

5 I 311 
6,960 
6,726 

18,997 

72,493 

60,333 
16,134 

76,467 

148,960 

10,732 
8,041 

0 
6,341 

16,709 
5,962 
4,057 

51,842 

11,655 
4,510 

10,673 

26,838 

78,680 

60,333 
25,968 

86,301 

164,981 

================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MATERIALS TRAMSFER SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rents 
Repairs 
Vehicle Insurance 
Printing 
Purchased Services 
Conm.1nications 
Travel 
Claims/Fines/Fees 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Indirect Costs 
Division overhead 
Depreciation 
Interest 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Miscellaneous 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS 

RETAINED EARNINGS, EMO OF PERIOD 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/89 

95,860 

71,457 
255 
567 
300 

0 
3,117 

38 
0 

10 
2,499 
4,787 
5,537 
4,494 
6,941 

190 ______ .. _________ 

100,192 
·······---------

(4,332) 

(1,576) 
----------------

(5,908) 

15,146 

6,896 
··--------------

16,134 

================ 

13 

FINAL 

FY89 
Y·T·D 

397,948 

304 I 113 
850 

3,281 
2,290 

0 
16,610 

151 
0 

96 
10 I 409 
14,947 
22,149 
17,409 
22,386 

963 
---·------------

415,654 
-- .. - .. - .. --------

(17,706) 

976 
----------------

(16,730) 

25,968 

6,896 
-------·····---· 

16,134 

================ 

:::~ARTER 

ENDED 
6/30/88 

87,470 

69, 194 
1,982 
3,195 
1,045 

0 
2,170 

43 
0 
0 

1 I 229 
2,655 
4,708 
4,427 
5,176 

0 
---------------· 

95,824 
---------------· 

(8,354) 

681 
----------------

(7,673) 

33,641 

0 
----------------

25,968 

----------------

281,: 53 
7 I , s:. 
:. I (-.) 

1,378 
0 

21, 728 
1t.3 

,Q 

133 
10,735 
12, 132 
18,832 
13,586 
20,310 

.) 

........................ 

392,53? 
.......... - .............. --

i 5, ?!..4 

.......................... 
15 ,7t.8 

10,220 

.......................... 
2s,;6a 

----------------



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IM FINANCIAL POSITION 
FISCAL YEAR 89, 4TH QUARTER 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Items Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Due From Other Funds 
Inventories 
Other Current Assets 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued COOl)ensated Absences 
Payable to Other Funds 

Deferred Revenue 
Depreciation and Amortization 
CU11Jlative Effect of COOl)ensated Absences 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Reductions of Loans/Financing Leases Receivable 
Increase in Leases/Installment Purchases Payable 
Advances From Other Funds 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets/Real Property 
Other Sources 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness (Long-Term) 
Other Cash Applied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AMO INVESTMENTS 

CASH AMO INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, YEAR-TO-DATE 

14 

F[NAL 

4TH QTR Y·T·D 

(5,908) (16,730) 

13,552 
0 

0 
300 

( 13 I 148) 
( 12) 

(3,136) 
0 

6,941 
25 
0 

4,522 

( 1 I 386) 

0 

0 
0 

0 

6,896 

6,896 

5,510 

0 

3,593 
0 

3,593 

1,917 

(3,735) 

(1,818) 

9 I 125 
0 

0 
0 
0 

(5,098) 
1,849 
4,903 

0 
22,386 
2,450 

0 

35,615 

18,885 

0 
0 
0 

0 

6,896 

6,896 

25,781 

46,701 
10,291 

0 

56,992 

(31,211) 

29,393 

< 1,818) 
================ ================ 



STATE OF M!MMESOTA 
MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICES 
FOOTNOTES TO 4TH QUARTER F!MANClAL STATEMENT 
F'f89 

Note 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOONT!NG POLICIES: 

Materials Transfer Service utilizes full accrual accounting. 

Fl NAL 

Billings for service are reported .. ith the point of service performed recognized as the billing date. No at','.);..ijr,: 2 

is made for doubtful accounts. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (S'wA) and accountant's manual reccrjs, 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accl.ID...llated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated on a 
straight line basis by class of assets with no salvage value. 

Indirect costs are allocated by the Department of Finance for General Fund Services to Materials Transfer Service. 
These costs are S22,149 per year. 

Note 2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICE: 

Materials Transfer Service derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes M.S. 168.48. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(a), restricts Materials Transfer Service 
contribution from the General Fund at $46,000, effective July 1, 1979. Moving Services .. as established F'f82 as a 
revolving fund activity and all assets pertaining to this activity were considered as a contribution from General 
Fund at book value amount of $14,333. 

All future profits or losses will be adjusted through the rate struct~re. 

Note 3. ACCRUED C~PENSATED ABSENCES: 

Accrued C~nsated Absences is shown as an adjustment to Salary and Benefits. 

Note 4. LEASES: 

In Fiscal 1987 Materials Transfer acquired two trucks under the State of Minnesota lease program in the amount 
of S20,282. These will be financed over a five year period. 

The following is a schedule by years of estimating future mininun payments under capital leases together .. ith 
present value of net mininun lease payment as of June 30, 1989. 

15 



Fiscal Year Enc:Hng 

1990 
1991 
1992 

Total Mininun Payments 
Less: Amt. Representing Interest 

Present Value of Net Mininun Payments 

Note 5. ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS: 

MASTER LEASE PAYMENTS 

$5088.06 
$5027.19 
$2480.57 

$12,595.82 
$1,733.13 

$10,862.69 

The adjustment to Retained Earnings is for rental of space for FY88 which was never charged. 

16 



DE?ART'v1EN T 

JATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT • 

of Finance 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

June 27, 1989 Office Memorandum 
Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce Reddemann, Di rector '..z3J1( 
Budget Operations and Support 

296-5188 

Materials Transfer Rate Package Fiscal Year 

Description Current Rate 

Movers - Regular Rate $26.50 
Premium Rate 32.00 

Cent ra 1 Mail 17.65 

Centra 1 22.00 
Stores/Duplicating 

Set-up/Take Down for 15.40 
Rotunda 

Chair Rental .50 

Table Rent a 1 4.50 

Podium with Public 30.00 
Address System Rental 

Expanded Public Address New Rate 
System with Operator -0-
and Set-up 4 hours 

Riser (4'x 8') Rental 20.00 

Coat Racks (5') 5.00 

Easels - Chrome New Rate 
-0-

Power Cord New Rate 
-0-

VCR/TV - First Day New Rate 
Additional Days -0-

BOBN547t 

17 

1990 

Approved Rate F. Y. 1990 

$ 25 .10 
30.35 

20.25 

24.00 

15.25 

.so 
4.50 

30.00 

200.00 

20.00 

5.00 

5.00 

25.00 

35.00 
15.00 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

MICROGRAPHICS 

The Micrographics Services unit is a centralized laboratory providing micro­

film systems design and all filming services including quality control. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cost for printing and reproduction services necessary for grant administra­

tion, including, but not limited to, forms, reports, manuals and informational 

literature, are allowable. Publication costs of reports or other media 

relating to grant program accomplishments or results are allowable when 

provided for in the grant agreement." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, plus/minus any prior 

years' income/loss, and estimated utilization. 

J-1 



STATE OF M[NNESOTA 
MICROGRAPH I CS 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of June 30, 1989 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventories 
Bond Issuance (Master Lease Prog. (MLP)) 
Less: Accurulated Amortization 

Total Current Assets 

MOM-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Accurulated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C0fl1:)ensated Absences 
Customer Deposits 
Loans Payable to General Fund 
Revenue Bonds Payable (MLP) 
Accrued Interest (MLP) 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable to General Fund 
Revenue Bonds Payable (MLP) 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

J2 

FY9 

46,690 
87,719 
26,406 

451 
( 231) 

161,035 

251,732 
(232,436) 

19,296 

180,331 

FY8 

9,206 
63,949 
29,326 

451 
(158) 

102,774 

249,284 
(218,921) 

30,363 

133,137 
================ -=============== 

17,911 
16,194 
16,873 

337 
1,024 
4,010 

18 

56,367 

3,590 
4,210 

7,800 

64,167 

111,000 
5,164 

116,164 

180,331 

8,618 
14,904 
18,379 

337 
5,526 
3,709 

70 

51,543 

1, 154 
8,221 

9,375 

60,918 

111,000 
(38,781) 

72,219 

133,137 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
.~ I CROGRAPH I CS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IM RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the period July 1, 1988, through June 30, 1989 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Printing & Advertising 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Cocmuiications 
Travel & Fees 
Supplies, Materials & Misc. Expenses 
SWA Indirect Cost 
Depreciation 
Interest Expense (MLP) 
Bond Issuance Costs (MLP) 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INC04E (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Interest Revenue (MLP) 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

RETAINED EARNINGS, EMO OF PERIOO 

QUARTER 

204,818 
20,556 

.. .. -- .. -- ...... - --. - .. 
184,262 

111,333 
13,030 
12,543 

798 
646 

3,529 
405 

2,304 
952 

9,088 
4,086 

103 
18 

·---------------
158,835 

··--------------
25,427 

148 
----------------

148 
----------------

25 I 5715 

(20 I 411) 
----------------

5,164 
================ 

J3 

FY9 

'!'·T·D 

655,036 
60,695 

............................. 
594,341 

390,643 
41,004 
46,479 

1, 161 
1,524 
9,010 
2,056 
3,258 
3,139 

36,358 
15,696 

662 
73 

----------------
551,063 

. -- - .... - .. --------
43,278 

667 
----------------

667 
----------------

43,945 

(38,781) 
------·---------

5,164 
================ 

FtNAL 

FY8 

QUARTER 

167,939 559,548 
16,876 49, ~ '8 

.. .. -- .......... -............ .. ................................ 

151,063 510,430 

102,342 376,602 
9,672 40,029 

13,043 43,664 
1,134 3, 152 

446 1,777 
4,707 6,989 

691 2, 118 
978 1,590 

< 2715) 3,248 
8,844 35,376 
4,143 16,572 

124 903 
18 73 

---------------- ---------------· 
145,867 532,093 

---------------- ........................... 

5,196 (21, 6( 

212 980 
---------------- ............................ 

212 980 
·----------·--·- --------·--·----

5,408 (20,683) 

( 44 I 189) (18,098) 
---------------- --- ...... - - .. - .. - ........ -

(38,781) (38,781) 

================ ----------------



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPHICS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IM FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the period July 1, 1988, through June 30, 1989 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Addition to (Deduct from) Net Income: 

Decrease {Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventories 
Bond Issuance (MLP) 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Accrued Interest (MLP) 
Due to Other Funds 
Customer Deposits 

Depree i at ion 
Other 
Accrued C~nsated Absences L·T 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

Other Cash Provided: 
Advance from the General Fund 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investment in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of General Fund Advances 
Repayment of Revenue Bonds (MLP) 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH ANO INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, END OF PERICO 

QUARTER 

25,575 

(20,278) 
(4,836) 

18 

6,970 
(7,227) 
1,218 
(222) 

0 

0 
4,086 

206 
0 

·---------------
(20,065) 

······----------
5,510 

0 
----------------

0 
----------------

5,510 

0 
3,718 
1,905 

----------------
5,623 

----------------
(113) 

46,803 

46,690 

FY9 
Y·T·D 

43,945 

(24,461) 
2,920 

73 

9,293 
1,290 

(1,506) 
(52) 

0 
0 

15,696 
206 

0 
----------------

3,459 
----------------

47,404 

4,870 
..................... 

4,870 
.......................... 

52,274 

4,835 
6,936 
3,710 

----------------
15,481 

----------------
36,793 

9,897 

46,690 

FY8 
QUARTER Y·T·O 

5,408 (20,683) 

(15,191) ( 13 I 391) 
2,571 (6,069) 

18 73 

8,845 (2,836) 
(2, 114) (5,006) 

855 2,201 
(255) (21) 

0 (9,594) 
0 337 

4, 143 16,572 
0 297 
0 (407) 

........................ .. - - .............. -. - .. -
( 1, 128) (17,844) 

---------------- .. --....... -... -.. -.. 
4,280 (38,527) 

0 u 
---------------- .. - .. - .. - .... - ...... ----

0 0 
---------------- -- . - .... -- .. --.... --. 

4,280 (38,527) 

0 0 
1,609 6,436 
1,805 3,509 

---------------· ...... - - .. - .. - .. - .. - - ... 
3,414 9,945 

---------------- .... - .... - .... --- .. - .. - . 

866 

8,340 

9,206 

(48,472) 

57,678 

9,206 

================ ================ ================ 

J4 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA 

MICROGRAPHICS 
FOOTMOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOOMTIMG POLICIES: 

Fi MAL 

Micrographics utilizes full accrual accounting. Billing for services is reported with the point of service 
performed recognized as the billing date. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (S~A). 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accUTl.llated depreciation, and depreciated on straight 
line basis by class of assets and with no salvage value. 

2. LEGISLATION & AUTHORITY: 

Micrographics derives operating authority from M.S. 168.47. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts Micrographics contribution from 
the General Fund at S111,000 effective July 1, 1979. 

3. COST OF GOCX)S SOLD: 

Beginning Inventory 
Purchases 

Goods Available for Sale 
Less: Ending Inventory 

Cost of Goods Sold 

4. FIXED ASSETS: 

QUARTER Y·T·D 

23,405 
23,557 

46,962 
26,406 

20,556 

29,326 
s1,m 

87,101 
26,406 

60,695 

================ ================ 

Deletions· Assets valued at less than SS00.00 were expensed/written off. 
Cost 2,387 
Acc1.111Jlated Depreciation 

Additions· File (used) 

J5 

2,181 

4,835 



DEPARTMENT Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT : 

Office Memorandum 
June 22, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director~ 
Budget Operations and Support · 

296-5188 

Micrographics Service Unit Rate Package for F.Y. 1990 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990: 

Description 

Planet Camera 
Rotary Camera 
MRG Camera 
Step and Repeat 
Supplies Used 
Supplies Resold 
Process 16mm R 
Process 16mm T 
Process 35mm R 
Process 105mm R 
Jacket Load 
Cartridge Load 
D_uplicate Fiche and Jacket 
Duplicate 16mm R 
Duplicate 16mm T 
Duplicate 35mm R 
Paper Prints 
Document Preparation 
I/0 Handling Labeling & Retrieval 
Disintegration 
Archival Testing 

BOBN544t 

J6 

Current 
Rate 

35.00 
35.00 
35.00 
66.00 

32% 
32% 

6.10 
7.50 
7.50 
1. 65 

35.00 
5.00 

• 2 3 
5.25 
8.00 
7.00 

.95 
35.00 
35.00 

35.00 

Approved Rate 
F.Y. 1990 

36.50 
36.50 
36.50 
67.00 

22% 
22% 

6.10 
7.50 
7.50 

.75 
36.50 

5.00 
• 2 3 

5.25 
7.00 
7.00 

.95 
36.50 
36.50 
55.00 
36.50 



Services Provided 

STATE OF '.1:IN:~ESOTA 

JEPART~E:H OF ADMI:HSTRATION 

RISK M.i.~AGEMENT DIVIS ION 

Risk ~anagement provides competitive auto liability rates through the Risk 

Management Fund. Losses are adjusted by a professional loss adjusting firm 

under contract with the state. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

Contributions to a reserve for a self insurance program approved by the 

federal granter agency are allowable to the extent that the type of coverage, 

extent of coverage and the rates and premiwns would have been allowed had 

insurance been purchased to cover the risk. 

How Rates are Computed 

The premium charge per vehicle is based upon actuarial projection utilizing 

paid loss development and expenses to administer the program, including loss 

adjusting, claims related expenses and special assessments. The most recent 

competitive bid from the commercial insurance market indicated an average cost 

per vehicle of approximately $500.00, and the fund is providing the coverage 

for $166.79 per vehicle. 

K-1 



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA 
RISK MAMAGEMEMT · INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POS!Tia.4 
JUNE 30, 1989 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Acc0t.nts Receivable 
Prepaid Insurance Expenses-Bil lback 

Total Current Assets 

Na.l·CURREMT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Mote 1) 
Less: Accl.ll'l.llated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES ANO FUMO EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Acc0t.nts Payable 
Claims Payable 
Claims Payable·IBNR (Note 4) 
Salaries Payable 
Deferred Revenue· Self-Insurance 
Deferred Revenue· Billback 
C~nsated Absences Payable (Mote 1) 

Total Current Liabilities 

La.4G·TERM LIABILITIES 
C001)en5ated Absences Payable (Note 1) 

Total Long-tenn Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUHD EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Reserved Retained Earnings (Note 4) 

Total F~ Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

K-2 

REVISED 
FIMAL 

10/06/89 

FY9 

1,710,478.01 
!3,390.30 
70,921.05 

, I 864 / 789, 36 

4,661.80 
(1,010.10) 

3,651.70 

, I 868 I 441 , 06 

FY8 

,, 107,843.51 
5,202.36 

20,593.00 

1,133,638.87 

4,661.80 
(77. 70) 

4,584.10 

, I 138 I 222, 97 

============= ============= 

135,421.54 
1 I 236 I 092 • 09 

180,726.00 
, ,015.99 

68,335.66 
70 I 921, 05 
2,340.50 

-------------
1 I 694 / 85 2 • 83 

878.48 
··-------- .. --

878.48 
-------------
, I 695 I 731 , 31 

0.00 
,n, 109. 75 

1n, 109.75 

1,868,4J.1.06 

4,017.50 
293,424.68 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

20,153.00 
0.00 

-------------
317,595.18 

0.00 
-------------

0.00 _______ .. _____ 

317,595.18 

0.00 
820,62.7.79 

820, 62.7. 79 

1 / us I 222 • 97 
============= ============= 



STATE OF ~!MMES.OTA 

R ! SK "4AMAGEMEMT • I MTERMAL SERVI CE S F'JMO 
STATEMEMT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IM RETAIMEO EARM!MGS 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1989 

OPERATIMG REVEMUE 

Insurance Pretni\.1116 · AutOfflOOile Self·lnsurance 
Insurance PreffliUIIS • Other Self-Insurance 
Insurance Pretni uns · 8 ill back 
Interest Earnings 

Total Operating Reven.ie 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Claiins 
Claims·IBMR (Mote 4) 
Salaries (Mote 1) 

Insurance Premil.lM · Bil lback 
Printing 
Professional Services· Adjuster (Mote 4) 
Professional Services· Other 
Data Processing 
Other Purchased Services 
Fees 
S'-4'.)Plies 
Indirect Costs 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCQIIE (LOSS) 

NET lMCc:»4E (LOSS) 

Reserved Retained Eamfr19s · Begiming of Period 

AdjustNnt to RNerved Retained Earnings (Note 4) 

Reserved Retained Earnings· End of Period 

K-3 

REVISED 
FINAL 

10/06/89 

FY9 

960,002.30 
53,401.34 

214,261.73 
157,346.55 

1 , 385 , 011 • 92 

1,39S,428.59 
180,726.00 
14,244.02 

214,261.73 
2,283.13 

114,731.60 
54,011.79 

1,033.04 
1,065.02 
7,338.20 

645.44 
2,355.00 

932.40 
------··-----
1,989,055.96 

--··---------

(604,044.04) 

······---··--

(604,044.04) 

821,946.37 

(45,192.58) 

172,709.75 

FY8 

888,151.80 
9,912.00 

35,020.95 
83,130.97 

1,016,21s.n 

485,527.67 
0.00 
0.00 

35,020.95 
418.55 

43,393.14 
0.00 

2,542.36 
0.00 

9, ,n.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

n.7o 
-------------

576,157.37 
··-----------

440,058.35 
-------------

440,058.35 

380,569.44 

0.00 

820,627.79 



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA 
R!St AAMAGEMEMT · IMTERMAL S£RVICES FUND 
STATEMENT OF CHAMGES IN FINAMCIAL POSITIOH 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1989 

CASH PROVIDED 

Fr0n1 Operations: 
Net lnccae (loss) 

I tl!IIS Added to (DeclJcted from) Met Income: 
Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 

Aecou,ts Receivable 
Pret)llid E.x;:ienses 

Tncreaae (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Aecou,ts Payable 
Clai• Payable 
Clai• Payable·IBMR 
Salaries Payable 
Deferred Reven.,e · Self-Insurance 
Deferred Reven.,e • Billback 
Accrued COffiPenSated Absences 

Depreciation 
CU'II.Jlative Effect of Coq:,ensated Absences 

Total ltellS Added (Deducted) 

Other Cash Provided: 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH M)PLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Prior Period Expense 

TOTAL CASH APf>LIEO 

NET INCREASE (DECIEASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND lNVUTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, END OF PERIOO 

K-4 

REVISED 
FINAL 

10/06/89 

FY9 

(604,044.04) 

era, 187.94> 
( 70, ~1. 05) 

131,404.04 
942,667.41 
,so,n6.oo 

1,015.99 
68,335.66 
70,921.05 
2,340.50 

932.40 
878.48 

-------------
646,508.50 

0.00 
------·------

646,508.50 

0.00 
43,874.00 

43,874.00 

602,634.50 

1,107,843.51 

1 I 710,478,01 

FY8 

440,058.35 

(900. 36) 
(20,593.00) 

(17,567.50) 
284,550.74 

0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 

20,153.00 
0.00 

77.70 
0.00 

-----·-------
705,778.93 

0.00 
·------------

705,778.93 

4,661.80 
0.00 

4,661.80 

701,117.13 

406,n6.38 

1,107,843.51 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
RISK MANAGEMENT · INTERNAL SERVICES •UMD 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGMIF!CAMT ACCClJMTlMG POLICIES: 

The Risk Management Internal Services Furd utilizes full accrual accounting pursuant to M.S. 16A.:ss. 

The fund provides primarily automobile liability insurance to state agencies. Insurance coverage 
generally coincides with the fiscal year; revenue is recognized over the period of coverage. Coverage 
was first issued beginning January 1, 1987. The fund also provides some other types of self-insurance, 
such as liability insurance for DMR firearms training and for operations at the Giant's Ridge ski area. 
The fund also purchases conmercial insurance at state agencies• request and bills those agencies at cost; 
these revenues and expenses are referred to as 11 8illback 11 and are pro-rated over the lives of the various 
policies. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System and from subsidiary records. 

The fund owns fixed assets consisting of c~ter equip-nent which is depreciated on a straight·line 
basis over five years with no salvage value. 

Most salaries and a<ininistrative costs are funded by General Fund appropriation: some salaries 
are allocated to the fund beginning March 1, 1989. This statemetit includes as current salary 
expense $2,340.50 current and $878.48 long-term c~nsated absences payable. 

2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING RISK MANAGEMENT INTERNAL SERVICES FUMO: 

The Risk Management Internal Services Fund was created by Minnesota La.s '986, Chapter 455, Secti:n 3. 

3. The cash balance includes $13,134.68 interest earned within the period :x.t not credited to the fund 
until later. 

4. RESERVED RETAINED EARNINGS: 

Reserved Retained Earnings covers claims incurred but not reported. 

An adjustment to Reserved Retained Earnings was made to correct the investment pool distribution 
of Moveffi.>er 1987. In addition, the contract with the adjusting agency calls for additional payments 
if the volune of claims exceeded the original estimates. An estimated S2,244 for FY87 and 
S41,630 for FY88 has been included as an adjustment to Reserved Retained Earnings, as well 
as S40,274 in FY!9 as currer,t expense. 

5. This financial stat1111ent includes claims information known as of August 31, 1989 for claims 
incurred prior to July 1, 1989 .• 

6. SIGNIFICANT FUND LIABILITIES; 

This statement includes claims expense of approx. sn2,300 for an October 27, 1988, vehicle accident 
at Sauk Cer,tre, MN. 

K5 



DEPARTMENT: of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DATE : 

TO . 

FROM : 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

June 1, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Admi ni-~trftot · rn j) 

, . ~~ 
Brian Roherty(~~n Commission 
Department of(tin!nce 

296-5904 

Office Memorandum 

Risk Management F.Y. 1990 - Automobile Liability Rate Package 

The proposed premium of $166.79 per vehicle is approved for fiscal year 
1990. 

~ 

This approval does not cover the rates for Giant's Ridge Ski Area or 
Ironworld U.S.A. Separate approval should be requested for these rates 
and any other insurance coverage that is provided to state agencies. 
The bases for the rates being charged for other types of insurance 
should be included when approval of the rates is requested. 

cc: Bruce Reddemann 
Mike Rajacich 
Bart Nelson 
Dick Diercks 
Karen Carpenter 
Don Klein 

Ki 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

STATE PRINTER 

In-house printing includes composition, plate making, press, binding and 

duplicating. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Costs for printing reproduction services necessary for grant administration, 

including, but not limited to, forms, reports, manuals and informational 

literature, are allowable. Publication costs of reports or other media 

relating to grant program accomplishments or results are allowable when prov­

ided for in the grant agreement." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 

L-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT Ca-!MUNICATIONS DIVISIOH 

PRINTER 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 06/30/89 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Invested Treasurer 1 s Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Unbilled Accounts Receivable 
Inventories· Raw Materials 

· .JlP 
Due from Jobs & Training 
Due from the General Fund 
Bond Issuance 
Due from Vendor 

Total Current Assets 

MON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Equipment, Furniture and Fixtures 
Less: Accurulated Depreciation 
Building llll)rovements 
Less: Accurulated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
Salaries Payable 
Contract Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences Payable 
Loans Payable - General Fund 
Loans Payable - Other Funds 
Accrued Interest - Revenue Bonds 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
Credit Memos Outstanding 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable· General Fund 
Loans Payable· Other Funds 
Contracts Payable 
Accrued C~ated Absences Payable 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 
FUND EQUITY 

Contr;bc.ltions from the General Fund 
Retained Earn;ngs 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL-LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

L2 

FY89 

710,586 
2,167 

653,307 
259, 143 
96,198 
77,427 
3,960 

0 
8,926 
6,093 

1,817,807 

1,315,412 
(834,881) 

40,810 
(24,334) 

497,007 

2,314,814 

FY88 -

237,050 
354 

906, 2'715 
56,512 

101,841 
33,511 

3,862 
0 

3,868 
9, 7SO 

1,353,023 

1,208,043 
(815,557) 

40,810 
(20,606) 

412,690 

, / 765 I 713 

================ ================ 

218,528 
0 

56,373 
6,949 

71,089 
420,387 
400,000 

1,962 
93,498 
3,267 

1,272,053 

48,996 
0 

27,780 
16,414 

242,083 

335,273 

1,607,326 

573,000 
134,488 

707,488 

2,314,814 

457,312 
47, 181 
56,993 
12,172 
7S, 715 
32,645 

0 
745 

38,658 
3,267 

724,688 

77,383 
400,000 

0 
32,641 

104,714 

614,738 

1,339,426 

573,000 
(146,713) 

426,287 

1,765,713 



STATE OF M!MMESOTA 
PRINT C~MUNICATIOMS DIVISION 

PRINTER 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Chan;es in Retained Earnings 

For the Period 07/01/88 Through 06/30/89 

OPERATING INC()IIE 
Sales 
Miscellaneous Sales 
Less: Returns and Refunds 
Less: Cost of Goods Produced 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Advertisement 
Rent 
Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services & Consulting 
Coom.Jnications 
Travel & Fees 
Supplies 
Indirect Cost 
Depreciation 
Interest 
Bond Issuance 
Uncollectable Accounts 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING IMC()IIE (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Rent Revenue 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Equipment 
Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Investment Revenue· Revenue Bonds 

Total Mon-Operating Revenue (Expense) 

NET INC()IIE (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 
Prior Period Adjustment 

Retained Earnings, Beginning 
of Period, as Restated 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOO 

FY89 
QUARTER 'r' • T ·D 

1,47,,216 5 I 717 I 953 
297 681 

5,963 8,937 
, I 141,441 4 I 889 I 560 

---------------- ·---------------
324 I 109 820,137 

55,719 263,739 
812 1,983 

8,730 30,931 
1,722 9,979 
1,869 1,869 

761 2,783 
478 858 

13,883 20,026 
2,048 8,639 
1,890 5,703 
4,1n 13,554 

32,494 129,978 
919 3,865 

8,323 25,506 
1 I 210 2,365 

0 0 

---------------- .......................... 
135,035 521,TT8 

---------------- ..................... 
189,074 298,359 

3,960 15,840 
0 (48,809) 

(3,515) (13,168) 
(804) (3,216) 

7,348 32,195 

---------------- ----------------
6,989 ( 17 I 158) 

---------------- ----------------
196,063 281,201 

(61,575) (146,713) 
0 0 

---------------- --·-------------
(61,575) (146,713) 

---------------- ----------------

134,488 134,488 
================ ================ 

L3 

FY88 
QUARTER Y-T-0 

1,230,058 4,634,767 
0 200 

3,267 3,267 
1,092,341 4,045,189 

............................ .. - - ......... - -- ..... - --
134,450 636,511 

67,912 279 I 530 
353 1,154 

6,384 28,103 
2,175 9,893 

0 105 
238 2,110 
908 2,873 

12,307 12,509 
2,135 7,561 
1,298 5,882 
6,640 11,435 

47,181 188,726 
1,078 12,423 
1,844 8,504 ~ 

326 635 
0 0 

---------------- ----------------
150,TT9 571,443 

---------------- ·---------------
(16,329) 65,068 

3,863 15,447 
187 187 

(2,797) ( 11 I 443) 
(804) (3,216) 

1,130 5,153 
------·--·------ ----------------

1,579 6,128 

---------------- ----------------
(14,750) 71, 196 

< 131,963) (217,909) 
0 0 

---------------- ----------------

(131,963) (217,909) 

---------··----- -----------·----

< 146,713) ( 146,713) 

================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT C~MUNICAT!OMS DIVISION 

PRINTER 
C~rative Statement of Changes in Financial Position 

For the Period 07/01/88 Through 06/30/89 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Addition (Deduct) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Unbilled Accounts Receivable 
Change in Inventories 
Due from Other Funds 
Bond Issuance 
Due from Vendor 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued COfr4:>ensated Absences 
Accrued Interest 
Due to Other Funds 
Credit Memos outstanding 

Depreciation 
Loss (Gain) on Sales of Fixed Assets 
Prior Period Adjustment 
Accrued C~nsated Absences L·T 

Net Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED 
Loans from Other Funds 
Revenue Bonds 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 
Installment Contract 
Expensing of Fixed Assets<$ Cut·Off 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness 
Reduction of Contract Payable 
Buildin9 ln.,rovements 
Reduction of Revenue Bonds 
Other Cash APf)lied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH ANO INVESTMENTS 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, ENO OF PERIOO 

FY89 
QUARTER Y·T·D 

196,063 281,201 
---------------- -. - .... -- .. - .. - .. -- .... 

6,386 252,968 
122 I 750 ( 202 I 631) 
43,145 (38,273) 

0 (98) 
1,210 (5,058) 
4,751 3,657 

(178,357) (238,784) 
(21,811) (620) 

( 1 ) (4,626) 
(3,943) 1,217 

0 (47,181) 
0 0 

43,924 172,237 
0 48,809 
0 0 

4,413 (16,227) 
----·----------- ----------------

22,467 (74,610) 
---------------- . -. -- ......... -- .. --

218,530 206,591 
---------------- ........................ 

0 392,000 
0 280,502 
0 17,000 
0 36,750 
0 0 

---------------- ----------------
0 726,252 

---------------- ----------------
218,530 932,843 

---------------- ----------------

0 322,363 
8,161 (359,355) 

0 13,176 
0 0 

46,204 89,310 
0 392,000 

----·----------- -------------·--
54,365 457,494 

---------------- ----·-----------
164, 165 475,349 

-------------·-- ----------------
548,588 237,404 

---------------- ----------------
712,753 712,753 

================ =============::.== 

L4 

FY88 
QUARTER Y·T·O 

(14,750) 71,196 
---------------- ... .......... - - ... - .......... - ... 

(666,752) (512,240) 
457,191 (56,512) 
86,157 (15,441) 
5,945 8,907 

326 (1,439) 
(9,750) (9,750) 

8,734 320,406 
(8,769) (64,530) 
1,041 7,970 

c1,m, 246 
(209,234) (176,689) 

3,267 3,267 
39,219 135 I 324 

( 187) ( 187) 
0 0 

1,154 4,608 
---------------- ----------------

(293,435) (356,061"' 
---------------- -------------

(308,185) < 284,864 J 

---------------- ............................ 

400,000 400,000 
0 78,380 

9,750 9,750 
0 0 

10,147 10,147 
---------------- ----------------

419,897 498,277 
---------------- ... -........ - .. - ...... -.. - .. 

111,712 213,413 
---------------- ----------------

583 99,719 
12,886 57,056 
5,909 23,868 

0 0 
11,790 22,975 

0 0 

---------------- ----------------
31,168 203,618 

---------------- ----------------
80,544 9,795 

---------------- ----------------
156,860 227,609 

....................... --------------
237,404 237,, 

================ ==============--



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA 
PR!MT C()MJH!CAT!ONS D!V!SiOM 
PR!MTER 
·ootnotes to Financial Statement 

SUMMARY OF SIGMIFICANT ACCOJMTtMG POLICIES: 

1. Print Conm..w,ications Division utilizes full accrual acco1.1itinc; in c~liance with generally accepted accounting princio 

2. Inventory of Raw Materials wtilizes an average flow ass~tion. 'worl( In Process ('w!P) inventory is valued by use 
of a hybrid absorption methodology. This costing method uses direct material cost plus a predetermined fixed and 
variable overhead rate that includes direct labor. 

3. Depreciation uses a straight line basis assuning a zero salvage value for calculation. Assets are depreciated over 
the following schedule in accordance with the 1980 IRS class life system, unless management can substantiate a 
more accurate estimate. 

Copy Machines 5 years 
Plant Equii:ment 9 years 
Office Equipnent 7 years 
Office Furniture 12 years 
C~ter Systems 5 years 
Building l~rovements 3 years 

4. Salary expense (YT0) includes $47,897 for worker's C~nsation and SS,085 for Un~loyment COOl)ensation. 

5. During FY89 the printing activity acquired fixed assets at a cost of $285,613 and retired, sold, expensed or 
traded-in assets with an historical cost of $113,ST.3 and accl.ffl.Jlated depreciation of $80,118. 

6. Invested Treasurer's Cash is investment revenue earned by Printing from the "Master Lease Plan" and not yet 
transferred to the Printing account. 

Unbilled Accounts Receivable are estimated sales for which an invoice has re: yet been generated. 

8. 1st quarter were lower than projected partially due to the plant being close,:i for two weeks 
for remodeling. 

LS 



PHO.\JE : 

SUBJEC7 

Office Memorandur-
June 7, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Oepu~; Comm~ssioner 
Department of Ad~inistratian n 

,, / / 
~ ,//.(/ 

1,1 /!-.f'. ~lvt. 1 

Brian Roherty ,r] ,(,,U:v1_1 .r1 ·- ~/ 
Assistant Cammi StS i'oner J I 

/ / 
I 

296-5904 

Fiscal Year 1990 Rate Package Printing Activity 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990: 

Cost Center 

Shipping/Handling 
Overloads 
Xerox 1090 
Composition 
Keylining 
Film Processing 
Platemaking 
Small Presses 
Ryobi 2/Color Press 
Davidson Press 
Apollo Press 
Harris Press 
Heidelberg 2/Color Press 
Xerox 5090 - New 
Xerox 9900 
Copy Center 
Gutters/Folders 
eel 1 stO\Q-€ C.-:u.A re ,z.s 
Small Bindery 
Handwork 
Shrinkwrap 

BOBNS38t 

L6 

Current 
Rate 

35.5% 
10.0 
0.042 

43.00 
31.50 
_:s.05 
~3.50 
~2.35 
Sl.30 
47.85 
51.50 
48.25 
84.00 

0.06 
88.85 
30.80 
35.70 
30. 15 
29. 10 
31.25 

Approved Rate 
for F. Y. 90 

35.5% 
10.0 
0.042 

44.75 
34.50 
48.85 
51.85 
43.85 
52.80 
48.30 
53.05 
50.25 
86. 70 

0.045 
0.06 

89.80 
32.30 
36.90 
31. 40 
30. 15 
32.60 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

STATE REGISTER AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 

Public Documents provides for the sale and distribution of 400-500 state 

publications, administers the sale and distribution of all statutes and 

session laws, and maintains and reproduces copies of 3,500 original contour 

lake maps. The State Register publishes all agency rules and executive orders 

for the state of Minnesota. Adopted rules and executive orders must be 

published to have legal effect. The office also publishes notices of public 

hearings, the text of all proposed rules and any notices stage agencies wish 

to publish. All of these documents are incorporated in a weekly magazine 

called the State Register. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Costs of exhibits relating specifically to grant programs are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, plus/minus any prior 

years' income/loss. 

M-1 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA F!~AL 
PRINT CC)IIMUMICATIONS DIVISION ,. 

I If . . C~rative Statement o F1nanc1al Position 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash in State Treasury 
Cash on Hard 
Petty Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Supplies 
Inventory· Resale 
Inventory· Promotional 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Building ll'll)rovements 
Less: AccU11Jlated Depreciation 
Equipnent, Furniture & Fixtures 
Less: AccU11Jlated Depreciation 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable· Trade 
Accounts Payable· Consignnent 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Contributions frOffl the General Fund 

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

As of 06/30/69 

Current Year 

588,061.89 
14,272.24 

1,000.00 
195,597.60 

6,578.20 
279,511.58 

3,196.00 

1,088,217.51 

28,583.87 
(21,393.21) 
179,524.63 

( 1 13 , 692 . 14 ) 

72,823.15 

1 I 161 I 040 • 66 

Prior Year 

620,254.85 
7,185.00 
1,000.00 

18,306.24 
3,502.43 

290,354.57 
10,712.50 

951,315.59 

28,583.87 
(18,952.71) 
156,695.05 
(90,979.99) 

75,346.22 

1,026,661.81 
================ ================ 

173,654. n 
728. 50 

23,938.18 
53,072.51 
91,341.40 

342 I 735 ,36 

342,735.36 

323,305.30 
495,000.00 

818,305.30 

1,161,040.66 

48,907.05 
9,035.69 

18,663.58 
42,655.82 

130,245.58 

249 I 507, 72 

249,507.72 

282,154.09 
495,000.00 

m,,s4.09 

1,026,661.81 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA Fl~AL 

PRINT C()o4MlJNICATl~S OIV!Slo+4 
DOCUMENTS 

C~rative Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings 
For the Period 07/01/88 Thr~h 06/30/89 

FY89 FY88 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

Net Sales 

COST OF GCXX>S SOLD 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing - Miscellaneous 
Prof./Tech Services 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
Telephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Freight 
Travel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INC()i4E (LOSS) 

NET INC()i4E (LOSS) 
Retained Earnings, Begiming of Period 
Residual Equity Transfer 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

Current Quarter 

588,080.98 
(7 I 140 • 45) 

----·-·-··-····· 
580,940.53 

286,203.88 
·---------------

294,736.65 

163,257.76 
11,305.15 

295.00 
1 I 871, 96 

21,209.89 
5,976.56 

23.66 
3,365.37 

32,657.70 
4,285.00 
3,004.25 

13,901.69 
1,848.80 
1,647.28 
7,318.70 
6,917.28 

12,m.75 ___________ , ____ 

291,663.80 
----------------

3,072.85 
----------------

3,072.85 
320,232.45 

0.00 
----------------

323,305.30 
================ 

Year·To·Date Current Quarter 

1,869,206.90 424,8TT.60 
( 23 I 682 • 11 ) ( 5, TT9. 65) 

- . - .... -. ---.. - - .... .. .......... - -.. - -- - .. --
1 I 845 I 524 • 79 419,097.95 

736,375.79 157,330.56 
---------------- ----------------

1,109,149.00 261,767.39 

626,429.90 139,334.78 
42,950.39 11,387.82 
2,229.20 0.00 
5,453.87 1,594.57 

80,STT.54 12,073.66 
6,876.56 0.00 

21,055.72 6,848.50 
•, I 291 ,34 1,609.03 
34,458.14 21,191.61 
13,390.79 3,322.87 
4 I 831 • 57 1,021.65 

51,421.92 11,994.81 
5,855.95 1,251.17 
5 I 061,94 829.00 

29,649.31 10,796.43 
25,352.65 6,344.60 
51 / 1, 1 • 00 15,720.50 

---------------- ----------------
1 / 06 7 I 997, 79 245,321.00 

---------------- ----------------
41,151.21 16,446.39 

---------------- ----------------

41,151.21 16,446.39 
282,154.09 315,707.70 

0.00 (50,000.00) 
--------····---- ----------------

323,305.30 282,154.09 
================ ================ 

Year-To-Date 

1 I 635 I 304, i 7 
( 19 I 148, 29) 

1,616,155.38 

568 I 851, 03 

1 I 04 7 I 304, 85 

542 I 197, 15 
42,271.76 

720.00 
7,160.89 

43,860.93 
0.00 

15,795.50 
12,936.P 
67,499. 
9,635.7' 
3 I 4 75, 25 

39,384.67 
5 I 821 ,66 
4 I, 02 • 76 

28,690.30 
24,411.03 
62,882.00 

-- .. - ..... ---...... -..... 
910,846.04 

............................. 

136,458.81 
............ - .. --...... ---

136,458.81 
195,695.28 
(50,000.00) 

----------------
282,154.09 

================ 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
PRINT C~NICATIONS DIVISION 

DOCUMENTS 
COff'4)8rative Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings 

For the Period 07/01/88 Through 06/30/89 

C ., 
FY89 FY88 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

Net Sales 

COST OF GCXOS SOLD 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing· Miscellaneous 
Prof./Tech Services 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
Telephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Freight 
Travel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCa4E (LOSS) 

NET INCa4E (LOSS) 
Retained Earnings, Beginning of Period 
Residual Equity Transfer 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

Current Period 

516,053.02 
(7,010.45) 

----------------
509,042.57 

241,555.82 
····------------

267,486.75 

143,869.26 
9,009.42 

227.15 
1,491.78 

20,872.31 
4,601.95 

23.66 
2,809.94 

26,290.05 
3,299.45 
2,555.95 

13,901.69 
1,423.58 
1,268.41 
5,718.50 
5, 32'6.31 
9,838.87 

----------------
252,528.28 

----------------
14,958.47 

----------------
14,958.47 

297,321.63 
0.00 

---------······· 
312,280.10 

================ 

N4 

Year·To·Date Current Period Year·To·Date 

1 , 5 79 , 106 . 13 358,041.81 1 I 360 I 268, 56 
< 23, 162. 1 1 ) (5,519.65) (18,628.29) 

---------------- ------------ ... ·-- .. - -........... --.... - ..... 

1,555,944.02 352,522.16 1,341,640.27 

573,220.06 124,358.46 429,167.02 
--------------·- ---------------- ····------------

982,723.96 228,163.70 912 I 4 73, 25 

553,463.62 121,718.37 473,684.25 
33,828.16 9,106.58 32,935.52 

1,903.10 0.00 554.40 
4,300.22 1,278.19 5,614.63 

79, 121 .40 11,475.91 42,8' 
5,294.95 0.00 .J 

21,055.72 6,848. so 15,795.50 
10,280.58 1,555.94 12,578.83 
69,084.04 18,841.26 60,032.64 
10,310.93 2,558.61 7,419.51 
4,383.27 1,021.65 3, 4 715. 25 

51,421.92 11,994.81 39,384.67 
4,509.08 963.40 4,482.69 
3,897.70 638.33 3,159.12 

24,110.44 8,465.70 22,872.77 
19,521.52 4,885.34 18,809.31 
39,355.48 12,104.79 48,419.16 

---------------- ---------------- -- .. - .. - ...... -- .. - .... -
935,842.13 213,457.38 792,038.94 

-----·---------- ---------------· ----------------

46,881.83 14,706.32 120,434.31 
---------------- ----------·----- -----------·--·-

46,881.83 14,706.32 120,434.31 
265,398.27 300,691.95 194,963.96 

0.00 (50,000.00) (50,000.00) 
-·-----·-------- ---------------- --------------·-

312,280.10 265,398.27 265,398.27 
================ ================ ================ 



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA FINAL 
PRINT CC)i4MUMICATl~S OIVISI~ 

DOCUMENTS 
Con1)8r1tive Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retaine<:l Earnings 

For the Period 07/01/88 Through 06/30/89 

FY89 FY88 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

Met Sales 

COST OF G<XX>S SOLO 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing· Miscellaneous 
Prof./Tech Services 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
Telephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Travel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INC~E (LOSS) 

MET INC~E CLOSS) 
Retained Earnings, ae9;ming of Period 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

Current Period 

n,027.96 
( 130. 00) 

--------·-------
71,897.96 

44,648.06 

27,249.90 

19,388.50 
2,295.73 

67.85 
380.18 
337.58 

1,374.61 
555.43 

6,367.65 
985.55 
448.30 
425.22 
378.87 

1,600.20 
1,590.97 
2,938.88 

---·------------
39,135.52 

(11,885.62) 

------·---------

(11,885.62) 
22,910.82 

----------------
11,025.20 

================ 

Year-To-Date Current Period Year-To-Date 

290,100. n 66,835.79 275,035.61 
(520.00) (260.00) (520.00) 

...................... ------····-···-- .. - -.......... - .. -........... 

289,580. n 66,575.79 274,515.61 

163,155.73 32,972.10 139,684.01 

126,425.04 33,603.69 134,831.60 

72,966.28 17,616.41 68,512.90 
9,122.23 2,281.24 9,336.24 

326.10 0.00 165.60 
1,153.65 316.38 1,546.26 
1,456.14 597. 75 , I 040, 24 
1,581.61 0.00 0. oo, 
1,010.76 53.09 357. 1 

15,374.10 2,350.35 7,466. 9._ 
3,079.86 764 .26 2,216.21 

448.30 0.00 0.00 
1,346.87 287.TT 1,338.97 
1,164.24 190.67 943.64 
5,538.87 2,330.73 5,817.53 
5,831.13 1,459.26 5 I 601. 72 

11,755.52 3,615.71 14,462.84 
---------------- ---------------- ----------------

132,155.66 31,863.62 118,807.10 

(5,730.62) 1,740.07 16,024.50 
---------------- -------·-------- ·------·-·----- .. 

(5,730.62) 1,740.07 16,024.50 
16,755.82 15,015.75 731. 32 

---------------- ---------------- ··--·-----···--· 
11,025.20 16,755.82 16,755.82 

================ ================ ================ 



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA 
PRIMT CC)i4Ml.JNICATIOMS OIV!SIOM 

OOCL»i4EMTS 
Statement of Chane.es in Financial Position 

As of 06/30/89 

CASH PROVIDED: 
From Operations 
Net Income (Loss} 

I t ems Added to ( 0 educ t ed F r om) Net I nc ome 
Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets 
Accounts Receivable 
Due fran General Fund 
Prepaid Supplies 
Inventory 
Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable· Trade 

• Consigrment 
· Indirect Costs 

Accrued C~sated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 
Depree i at ion 
Losses (G•ins) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided fran Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Proceeds fran Sale of Fixed Assets 
Expensing of Assets Under Cut·Off 

Total Other Cash Provided 

Total Cash Provided 

CASH APPLIED 
Investment in Fixed Assets 
Residual Equity Transfer 

Total Cash AP,)lied 

Met Increase (Deer••••> in Cash 

Cash, B~inniM9 of Period 

Cash, June 30, 1989 

F'f89 

Current Period 

3,072.85 

( 151 I 566 • 88) 
0.00 

(3,409.17) 
996. 54 

(8,669.48) 
128,806.45 
(9,204.56) 

0.00 
961.43 

(17,742.44) 
6,917.28 

0.00 

(52,910.83) 

. :. 9 I 83 7, 98) 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

(49,837.98) 

18,67'5. 08 
0.00 

18,67'5 .08 

(68,513.06) 

671,847.19 

603,334.13 

Year·To·Date 

41,151.21 

( 1 TT, 291 . 36 ) 
0.00 

(3,07'5.TT) 
18,359.49 

5,274.60 
124,747. n 
(8,307.19) 

0.00 
10,416.69 

( 38 , 904 . 18 ) 
25,352.65 

0.00 

(43,427.35) 

(2,276.14) 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

(2,276.14) 

22,829.58 
0.00 

22 I 829, 58 

(25 I 105 • n> 

628,439.85 

603,334.13 

---===-=-----=-= ================ 



STATE OF ~IMMESOTA 
PR!MT C()o4MtJMICATIOMS DIVISION 

DOCUMEMTS 
FOOTNOTES TO F!MANCIAL STATEMENT 
.June 30, 1989 

1. The Docuner1ts Division utilizes full accrual accounting. 

2. Inventory is valued at ~istorical cost on an average cost basis. 

3. Prepaid supplies is a deposit with the Governnent Printing Office. 

4. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis ~ith zero salvage value. Useful lives are determined to oe :~e 
!RS class life system's upper life limits; 12 years for office furniture, 7 years for office equipnent, and 9 1ears 
for production equipnent. Depreciation for building irl'4'rovemer1ts is on a straight line basis, 3 rears for remoce1, •.,g 

and 7 years for remodeling additions and revisions, ~ith zero salvage value. 

5. Accounts payable· Consigrcnent is due to consigrrnent sales made for the Reviser, Public Welfare, Education, 
Public Safety and Housing Finance. 

6. Contributions from the General Fund were established by Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56. The 
contributions are: 

Oocunents 
State Register 

Total 

$307,000 
188,000 

$495,000 

7. Gross Sales includes net consigrment sales for the Revisor of Statutes, Public Welfare, Education, Public Safety, 
and Housing Finance. 

8. Salaries and Benefits include wages, insurance, retirement, FICA and c~3r;~s in c~nsated absences. 

9. Printing· Miscellaneous consist of duplicating and in-house printing •r ::iromotional use. 

10. C~nsated Absences consist of: 

Vacations Payable 
Vested Severance Pay 
C~nsatory Time 

Total 

46,728.86 
6,173.00 

170.65 

SS3,072.51 

11. Residual Equity Transfer to the General Fund· The Print Coom.JMication BooKstore transferred S100,000 to ~he General 
Fund in FY86 and an additional $25,000 in FY87 to prevent a $125,000 cut from the department's General Fund 
appropriation. In FY88 an additional $50,000 was given to the General Fund. 

12. During FY89 the Oocunents Division acquired fixed assets at a cost of $22,829.58 and sold, expensed or retired 
assets with an historical cost of S0.00 and accU11Jlated depreciation of S0.00. 

lf7 



DEPART,'11E:'JT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM : 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

of Finance 

June 1, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy Commissioner 
Department of A6?~stratio 

Brian~'.,~~nt ommissioner 
Department of Finance 

296-5904 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

State Register - F.Y. 1990 Rate Package 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1990: 

Billable Pages 
Subscriptions 

cc: Bruce Reddemann 
Mike Rajacich 
Bart Nelson 
Dick Diercks 
Karen Carpenter 
Dan Klein 

$ 78.00 per page 
$130.00 each per year 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

To provide state agencies with a long distance calling capability at substan­

tially less cost than direct distance dialing. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Communication costs incurred for telephone calls or service, telegraph, 

teletype service, wide area telephone service (WATS), centrex, telpak (tie 

lines), postage, messenger service and similar expenses are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Cost of lines, plus taxes, plus data processing charges, plus salaries and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss, equals the total cost to be 

recovered. Total costs divided by estimated total minutes equals the rate per 

minute. 

BOBNS14P 

Revised 12-4-89 

N-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

TELECCMilJNICATIOHS 
BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Reee;vable 
Financ;ng Leases Receivable 
Deferred Bond Issuance Cost 
Prepaid Expense 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Acct.mJlated Depreciation 
Financing Leases Receivable 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
c~ated Absences 
Due to the General Fund 
Loans Payable 
Deferred Revenue 
Revenue Borda Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
C~ated Absences 

Total Long-Ter11 Liabilities 

Total Lflbilit1N 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions fr011 the General Fl.rid 
Retained Earnings 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

N2 

1989 

654,315 
1,113,863 

149,935 
4,693 

0 

1,922,806 

876,099 
(626,959) 
217,201 

466,341 

2,389,147 

666,093 
7,480 
8,617 

0 
1, 141 I 284 

0 
178,060 

2,001,534 

886,571 
349, 141 

2,301 

1,238,013 

3,239,547 

592,000 
(1,442,400) 

(850,400) 

2,389, 147 

FINAL REVISED 11/15/89 

JUNE 30 

1988 

873,325 
, I 106,785 

107,463 
4,693 
9,219 

2,101,485 

846, 131 
(456,676) 
326,473 

715,928 

2,817,413 

1,245,387 
6,274 

10,736 
0 

sn,sos 
0 

162,060 

1,996,962 

1,307,854 
446,653 

1,752 

1,756,259 

3,753,221 

592,000 
(1,527,808) 

(935,808) 

2,817,413 



STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
TELECCM«JNICATIClNS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES' CHANGES IM RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits (Note 3) 
Rents & Leases 
Printing & Binding 
Data Processing 
Repairs 
Supplies 
Indirect Cost (Note 1) 
Fees 
Insurance 
Billing Service 
Purchased Services 
Interest 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCCJ4E (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCCJ4E (EXPENSE) 
PBX Rental 
PBX Depreciation 
Interest Reini:lurstment 

Total Non-Operating Income (Expense) 

NET INCCJ4E 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERlOO 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETA1NED WNlNGS 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOO 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/89 

,, 920,625 
, I 704 I 219 

----------------
216,406 

61,316 
(1,200) 

0 
8,568 

32,816 
384 

34,957 
0 

424 
18,500 
20,000 
7,690 

----------------
183,455 

-------·····-·--
32,951 

9,701 
{43,348) 
10,530 

----------------
(23, 117) 

----------------
9,834 

c1,3n,01s, 

(80,219) 

------------···-
(1,442,400) 

FINAL REVISED 11/15/89 

FY89 
'f·T·O 

7,387,671 
6,420,942 

----------------
966,729 

238,134 
11,400 

680 
33,509 
55,866 

384 
139,830 

0 
461 

122,028 
20,000 
39,979 

----------------
662,271 

----------------
304,458 

38,804 
(170,283) 

33,386 

----------------
(98,093) 

----------------
206,365 

(1,527,808) 

(120,957) 

------------···· 
(1,442,400) 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/88 

1,699,206 
2,052,876 

----------------
(353,670) 

56,458 
4,102 

0 
9,324 

0 
0 

19,319 
0 
0 

18,267 
0 

21,927 

----------------
129,397 

----------------
(483,067) 

9,701 
{12,172) 
37,900 

----------------
35,429 

----------------
{447,638) 

{929,6'73) 

(150,497) 

---------···----
(1,527,808) 

FY88 
Y·T·D 

6,053,671 
6,310,968 

-----... -.... -.......... 
(257,297) 

210,950 
16,408 

0 
41,487 
1,206 

14,371 
n,2n 

40 
568 

73,326 
0 

33,565 
-----------····· 

469,198 
....................... 

(726,495) 

48,429 
(48,689) 
37,900 

------------···-
37,640 

-----------·--·-
(688,855) 

(790,306) 

(48,647) 
----------------

(1,527,808) 
====•••=•===••·· =••······••=•••= ==========•===•• ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELEcaMJNICATIONS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
FISCAL YEAR 139, 4TH QUARTER 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Met Income (Loss) 
I teme Added to (Deducted From) Met Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accouita Receivable 
Prepaid Expense 

Total Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accouits Payable 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
Salaries Payable 
Deferred Revenue 

Total Decrease (Increase) in Current Liabilities 

D99reciation and Amortization 
Amortization of Deferred Costs 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 
Curn.,lative Effect of C~sated Absences 

Total I tetrB Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Cash Advance 
Proceeds from Bond Sales 
Collection of Financing Leases Receivable 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Investment in Financing Leases Receivable 
Increased in Deferred Costs 
Reduction of Advanc .. fr011 Other Flllds 
Repa.,_,t of ReverlJe Bond Principal 
Prior Period Adjuataant to Retained Earnings 
Other Cash As:i,:tlied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, YEAR·TO·DATE 

N4 

FIMAL REVISED iit15/89 

4TH QTR Y·T·D 

9,834 206,365 

47,939 
9,219 

57, 158 

(79,081) 
743 

(3,982) 
0 

(82,320) 

43,34a 
0 
0 

139 

18,325 

2s, is9 

0 
0 

36,186 

36,186 

64,345 

0 
0 
0 

124,071 
81,500 

0 
80,219 

285,790 

(221,445) 

875,760 

654,315 

(7,078) 
9,219 

2, 141 

(579,294) 
(2,119) 
1,206 

0 

(580,207) 

170,283 
0 
0 

549 

(407,234) 

(200,869) 

750,000 
0 

146,800 

896,800 

695,931 

29,968 
0 
0 

602,504 
161,512 

0 
120,957 

914,941 

(219,010) 

873,325 

654,315 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELECQMJNICATIONS 
FOOTNOTES TO 4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
FY89 

NOTE 1. ~RY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCClJNTIMG POLICIES: 

Teleco,mu,ications utilizes full accrual accou,ting. 

F!MAL REVISED ii/15/89 

Billings for service are reported with the point of service performed recognized as the billing date. 
No allowance is made for doubtful accounts. 

Expenses are based on data received from SWA (Statewide Accou,ting Systen1) ard accountant's manual records. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less acct.m.Jlated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated 
on a straight line basis by class of assets with no salvage value. 

Irdirect costs are allocated by the Department of Finance for General Fund Services to Telecoom.Jnications. 
These costs are $139,830 per year. 

MOTE 2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING TELECaMJNICATlONS: 

TelecOft'lll.nications derives operating authority from Mil'Y'4!sota Statutes M.S. 16.80. 

Mi~ota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, SubcHvision 1(a), restricts Teleconm.nications contribution 
fra1 the General Fund at $342,000, effective July 1, 1979. Mil'Y'4!Sota Laws 1985 Special Session, Chapter 13, 
Section 16 increased the contribution by $250,000 effective July 1, 1985. 

All future profits of losses will be adjusted through the rate struct~re. 

NOTE 3. ACCRUED CCl4PENSATED ABSENCES: 

Accrued Coq:,ensated Absence is shown as an adjustment to Salary ard Benefits. 

NOTE 4. UNRESOLVED POSSIBLE OBLIGATION: 

Net Income subject to possible change due to negotiations with the provider of the new billing system 
who maybe held liable for i""roper billings. $398,448.10 is being withheld from the provider of the 
billing system uitil this matter has been negotiated. 

NOTE 5. ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS: 

Adjustaent to Retained Earn;ngs is for l.l"Collectible accounts reee;vable prior to FY89 written off. 



MOTE 6. '4ASTER LEASE PAYMENTS: 

Fiscal Year endif"II 

1990 
1991 

1992 

Total Mini111.111 Payments 
Less: Amt. Representing Interest 

Present Value of Net Mininun Payments 

'4ASTER LEASE PAYMENTS 

S171, 781.61 
SSS,482.46 
$32,871.28 

S290, 135.35 
S7,703.89 

$282,404.46 

N6 



DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE · 

SUBJECT 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
July 11, 1989 

Jeff Zlonis, Deputy com.missioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director~'D. 
Budget Operations and Support ~ 

296-5188 

Telecommunications Fiscal Year 1990 Rate Package 

This activity has consistently submitted rate packages the 
last few years with the assurance that approval of those 
rates would solve its financial problems. In fiscal year 
1988 there was a huge increase of 48.06%, in 1989 there was 
a large increase of 9.23% and this year the increase is 
7.7%. All of these increases were considerably larger than 
anticipated in the biennial budget projections. State 
agencies had no opportunity to build these amounts into 
their biennial budget requests. 

It has been necessary to make a number of loans to this 
activity and increase the contributed capital by $1,000,000 
this last legislative session in order to take care of the 
cash flow problems. Please be reminded that the $750,000 
loan made payable to Telecommunications in February 1989 is 
now due and payable since the Legislature increased the 
contributed capital by $1,000,000. 

The rate package for fiscal year 1990 is approved with the 
understanding that there will be no interim rate adjustments 
during the year regardless of further cost increases. 

The following rates are approved to become effective July 1, 
1989: 

Description 

Minnesota Calls 

Day 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 
Night 5:00 p.m.-8:00 a.m. 

Interstate Calls 

Day 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 
Night 5:00 p.m.-8:00 a.m. 

N7 

F.Y. 1989 

$ .248 min 
.186 min 

.276 min 

.207 min 

Approved Rate 
F.Y. 1990 

$ .27 min 
.21 min 

.28 min 

.22 min 



Jeff Zlonis 
July 11, 1989 
Page 2 

Canada Calls 

International calls 

In-WATS 

Directory Assistance 

.276 min 

.276 min 

.350 min 

.55 min 

Bulk Mileage-Per Mile per month 1.80 

Shared Circuits -

Percent over direct cost 

Country Shared Equipment 

Direct cost plus $2.00 per 
station administrative charge 

PBX Shared Equipment 

Direct cost plus $4.00 per 
station administrative charge 

Operator Services 

Credit card calls 
Other calls 

800 Service 

DS-1 Service 

Percent over direct cost 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Ted Spiess 
Mike Rajacich 
Bart Nelson 
Judy Pinke 
Karen Carpenter 
Don Klein 

BOBN550t 

NB 

.40 min 

2.05 min 

.40 min 

.80 min 

2.22 

15.6% 

Direct cost 
+2.00 

Direct cost 
+4.00 

10.0% 
15.0% 

.01 min 

15.9% 



Services Provided 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATI'!E HEARI:~GS 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARrnGS 

This activity exists to conduct contested case and rule making hearings for 

Minnesota state agencies political subdivisions and school districts. The 

office conducts hearings, compiles the official record, issues recommendations 

and/or final orders. 

FMC 74.4 Allowable Cost Standard 

The cost of legal expenses required in the administration of grant programs is 

allowable. Legal services furnished by the chief legal officer of a state, 

local or Indian tribal government or his staff sole ~'l for the purpose of 

discharging his general responsibilities as legal officer are unallowable. 

Legal expenses for the prosecution of claims against the federal government 

are unallowable. 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating such as labor, materials and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

BALANCE SHEET 
(6/30/89 After F,nal Clos1ng) 

If 8 CC'. CC - 90 - i 
ASSETS 

Current Assets: 

Cash - In St ate Treas u r y ________ ___,.:lS~l -'-48""-'L.llO:..C.9.x...8 _ 
Cash - Imprest Fu nd __________ ____,JSr....,_ _ __._50...__ __ 

Accounts Receivable S 143.455 $ 291,603 

Non-Current Assets: 

Furniture and Equ\pment _________ ....llS:.......J..l.._54.J..J,~4..z.0..:....1 __ 

Less: Accumulated Deprec1at1on S (97.013) S 57,388 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES, CONTRIBUTIONS AND RETAINED 

Current L1ab111t1es: 

Accrued Sa 1 a r 1 es ____________ .:E..$ ______.2'""""4...a..:, 8_4!..lll3:.--__ 
Con tract Fee s _____________ .....::11$:..._..!-l l,:_J . ..:.l8~4.._S __ 
Equ1pment Rent and Maintenance ______ _;Jst,..._ _ _._9.&..94...:..--__ 

M1scellaneous Expense __________ _i.$ _ __._l__._.~79LJS._ __ 

S 348,991 

S.W.A. - Indirect Costs $ O $ 39,477 

Contributions and Retained Earnings 

Reserve for Compensated Absences ____________ ..z.___J $ 65,328 
Contributions from General Fund ______________ ..:.... $ 167,000 

Retained Earn i ngs __________________ ..z.__. $ 77 I 186 

Total L1ab\lit1es, Contributions, Reserves 
and Retained Earnings s 348,991 

SOURCE ANO USE OF FUNDS 

Cash Ba 1 anc e - .&.05_-_3 __ ] __,-8_9 __________________ ~$_1.:..,;a6l,,IK3...a.., ... 8 5_9'---_ 
Cash Co 11 ected ____________________ .z..$--11~1..¥,8_,_, 1.l.JSL.L,7 __ 
Cash L 1 qu 1 da ted ___________________ _sr:S..l.,.< .t..1113'--3~, ""-91L..lll8~) __ 

Cash Balance - .x.:06_-_.3Ul,,0_,,;-8 ... 9'--________________ .z.S_ll....4Uli8:..a.., O.Z..91U18'---_ 
Accounts Rece 1 v ab 1 e __________________ ......:Sz.......:1.....:.4.-.3.._, 4-IJSL.115~-
Ac counts Pay ab 1 e ____________________ S--1-1< 3_91-1,,...:.4 ... 77:...t.)~_ 
Tota 1 Funds Ava 11 ab 1 e __________________ $~25Llll2...,,,..z.0 ... 76..___ 



OFFICE OF AOMI~ISiRATIVE HEARINGS -
(After C1os1ng> 

Final Statement of ReYe~ues and 
/ 9 ;?GO·. cc - '1 C - 7 

I 
June I Year to 

_ FY 89Date FY 89 

REVENUE: 
Adm,n1strat1ye Law Judge Serv1ces: 

In-house Adm1n Law Judge 722.0 hrs$ 53,443 
Expense Reimbursement 2,174 
Contract Capacity & Exp ~ hrs 32,493 
Legal Tech. 3,035 

Total ALJ Revenue S 91,145 

Contract Reporter Services: 
Appearance Fees 
Transcript Sales 

Total CR Revenue 

General Support: 
Sales of Xerox Copies & Tapes 
Dakota County 
Other Income & <PUC Hearing Room) 

Total G.S. Revenue 
TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENSES: 
~dm1nistrative Law Judge Expenses 

Salar1es 
Travel 
Prof. Development 
Contract Capacity 
Technical Consultants 

Total ALJ Expenses 

Contract Reporters Expenses 

General Support Expenses 
Salaries 
Office Rent & Ramp 
Equip. Rent & Ma1nt. 
Printing & Xerox 
Phone & Postage 
Travel 
Supplies & Furniture under $500 
Prof. Development 
Statewide Indirect Costs 
Deprec1at1on 
!SB Terminal & Hest Law 
PUC Hearing Room 
Attorney General 

Total GS Expenses 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

Net Operating Incomel<Loss) 
Adjustments - Res. for Compensated Abs. 
Net Income/Loss 
Reta,ned Earnings 6-30-88 
Reta,ned Earn1ngs 05-31-89 
Retained Earnings 06-30-89 

0-3 

$ 25 
l. 780 

$ l ,805 

$ 429 
3,429 

505 
4,363 

$ 97I313 

$43,135 
l , 942 

0 
20,438 

0 
$ 65,515 

$ 2,607 

$ 25,380 
5,188 
1,445 

(9) 
1,389 
1 t 341 
l, 035 

0 
0 

1,706 
595 

0 
413 

$ 38,483 
$106,605 

(9,292) 
(614) 

(9,906) 

87,092 
77, 186 

$837,363 
11 I 460 

343,322 
22.403 

$1 I 214 I 548 

$ 6,016 
35.657 

$ 41,673 

$ 3,277 
31 , 819 
9. 125 

44.221 
$1 .300.442 

539,803 
13,714 
4,409 

209,997 
0 

$767,923 

$ 42,475 

$306,665 
62,113 
19,465 

857 
14,512 

3,613 
15,015 
2,556 

18,732 
12,821 
10,681 
2,025 

700 
$469,755 

$ 1. 280 I 153 

20,289 
<..6..14) 

19,675 
57, 51 f 

77, 186 

FY 89 
Budget 

$1,014,096 
9,400 

95,904 
16,500 

$1,135,900 

$ 5 1 200 
44.800 

$ 50,000 

$ 2,800 
28,500 
16.000 
47,300 

s 1 I 2 33 I 200 

$ 625,534 
14,000 
7,000 

58,500 
0 

$ 705,034 

$ 50,000 

$ 297,556 
61 , 500 
26,200 
1 I 450 

13,500 
1,400 

14,000 
2,000 

30,000 
8,430 
7,000 

12,000 
3. 130 

$ 478,166 
s 1. 233 I 200 



OFFICE OF .WMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

TOs 

FROM: 

THOMAS TRIPLETT, Commissioner 

Department of Fi~~ 

WILLIAM G. BROWN~l:DD/ 
Chief Administra~ Law Judge 

5/15/89 

341-7640 

RE: REQUEST FOR APPROV.\L OF FISC.\L 90 BILLING RATES 

We hereby request approval of the Department of Finance to charge the 
following rates for FY 90: 

Rates for Administrative Law Judge Services: 

Employee Administrative Law Judge 
Expenses Out of the 7-County Metro Area 
Legal Technician 

Contract Administrative Law Judge 
Expenses Out of the 7-County Metro Area 

Sign Language Interpreter Services 

- $74 per hour 
- State approved rates 
- $33 per hour 

- $74 per hour 
- State approved rates 

- Contract price 

Rates for Hearings Reporter and Transcription Se~vices: 

Contract Court Reporter Appearance Fee 
Contract Transcript Preparation 
Contract Court Reporter Expenses 

Rates for General Support Services: 

Sales of Xerox Copies 

Sales of Hearing Tapes 

Westlaw llectronic Legal Research Service 

WGB:DR:sh 

Approved June 6, 1989 
Department of Finance 

Commissioner 

G-4 

- ~-Contract price 
- ~-Contract price 
- State approved rates 

- $.25 per page with a $1.00 
minimum billing fee 

- OAH Cost per tape, plus $2.50/t~pe 
transfer fee, SS.00 minimum 

- Per minute costs billable to 
cases at cost. 



Services Provided 

STATE OF ~I~NESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARI~GS 

~ORKERS COMPENSATION TRANSCRIPT 

Prepare and forward transcript of appealed cases to the Worker's Compensation 

Court of Appeals. 

FMC 74.4 Allowable Cost Standard 

The cost of legal expenses required in the administration of grant programs is 

allowable. 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are computed based on estimated costs of operating such as labor, 

materials, and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 

Revised 12-18-89 p.m. 

P-1 



~KERS' CO-tPE"SATIOf4 TRAMSCRIPT AMO FILING FEE REVOLVI~ FUMO 
STATEMENT OF REVEMJES & EXPEHSES IM FUND BA~NCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1989 

OPERATING REVENUE: 
Appeal F111ng Fees 
Poverty Transcript Sales 
Xerox Copy Sales 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES; 
Poverty Transcr1pt Preparat1on 
Court Reporter Appearance Fees 
Xerox Copy Machine Maintenance 
M1sce11aneous 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

Net Operat1ng Income 
Adjustments (Transfer to Res. for Poverty 

Transcript Losses) 
NET INCOME 

RETAINED EARNINGS, June 30, 1988 
RETAINED EARNINGS, March 31, 1989 
RETAINED EARNINGS, June 30, 1989 

Apr11 thru 
June 

$ 5,400 
3 I 12 7 

820 
0 

$ 9,347 

$ 3, 127 
442 

0 
0 

$ 3,569 

$ 5, 778 

(5.000) 
$ 778 

$ 31 , 040 
$ 31,818 

BALANCE SHEET - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1989 
ASSETS: 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable-Xerox Copies $ 470 

-Poverty Tran 14.340 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES. RESERVES & RETAINED EARNINGS: 
Accounts Payable 
Reserve for Poverty Transcript Losses 
Retained Earnings_ 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES & RETAINED 
EARNINGS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 

CASH PROVIDED: 
Net Operating Income/(Loss) 
Prior Year Adjustment 

Cash Applied: 
A/R - Poverty Transcript Mrite-Off 
Total Cash Provided 

Current Assets: 
Cash 
AIR 

Current L1ab111t1es: 
A/P 

Hork.1ng Capital 
P-2 

JUNE 30, 
1988 

$ 33,812 
12,452 

S O 
S 46.264 

JUNE 30, 
1989 

$ 23,002 
14,8"10 

FY-89 
(Final) 

$17,375 
7, 41 5 
3,850 

0 
$ 28,640 

$ 7, 41 5 
23,252 
2,000 

0 
$ 32,667 

$ (4,027) 

(4,687) 
$ (8,714) 

$ 40,532 

$ 31,818 

$ 23,002 

14,810 

$ 37,812 

$ 0 
5,994 

31 I 818 

i J7 .a1, 

$ (4,027} 
313 

_ (4,738) 
(8,452) 

INCREASE/ 
<DECREASE) 
$(10,810" 

2,358 



STATE OF MI~NESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IM FINANCIAL POSITION 
June 30, 1989 

19800:00-90 

FINANCIAL RESOJRCES PROVIDED: 
Net Incomel<Loss) Year-to-Date $ 19,675 
Add: Expenses M.Q.t Requ1r1ng Outlay 

of ~rk1ng Cap1tal - Deprec1at1on $ 12,821 
Reserve for Compensated Absences & Adjustment ~S __ ...__61._4~-----­

Total F,nanc1al Resources Prov1ded 

FINANCIAL RESOURCES APPLIED: 
Investment ,n fixed Assets 

Total Cash Prov1ded from Operations 

COMPOSITION OF WORKING CAPITAL: 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash 
Accounts Receivable 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable 

Working Cap Ha 1 

JUNE 30 
1988 

JUNE 30 
1989 

$ l 7 5, 518 $ 148, 148 
136,246 143,455 

S 53,596 S 39.477 

$258,168 $ 252,126 

Footnotes: Su11111ary of S1gn1f1cant Accounting Policies: 

$ 33. 110 

S (39.152) 

S (6.042) 

Increase/ 
< Deer ease) 

$ (27,370) 
7,209 

$ 14.119 

$ (6.042) 

Minn. Laws 1975, Ch. 380, Sec. 16 created the Office of Administrative 
Hearings and Sec. 19 of that Act appropriated $167,000.00 to establish the 
account. 

These Statements reflect the accrual basis of accounting. Revenue 1s 
recognized 1n the accounting period earned and expenses are recognized when 
incurred. Supplies and law library purchases are expensed as purchased. 

Furniture and equipment are recorded at h1stor1cal costs less accumulated 
deprec1ation. Furniture and equipment are depreciated on a straight line basis 
over a 5 year life w1th zero salvage value. 

Beg1nn1ng 1n f1sca1 year 1982, Administrative Hearings set up a reserve for 
compensated absences to recognize the 11ab11ity for unpaid leave. The year end 
balance computed by Dept. of Finance per Central Payroll d1v1s1on records. 

P-3 



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

TOt 

FROM: 

THOMAS TRIPLETT, Commissioner 

Department of Fi~trrs 

WILLIAM G. BROWN~lDD/ 
Chief AdministraZ Law Judge 

5/15/89 

341-7640 

RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF FISCAL 90 BILLING RATES 

We hereby request approval of the Department of Finance to charge the 
following rates for FY 90: 

Rates for Administrative Law Judge Services: 

Employee Administrative Law Judge 
Expenses Out of the ?-County Metro Area 
Legal Technician 

Contract Administrative Law Judge 
Expenses Out of the ?-County Metro Area 

Sign Language Interpreter Services 

- $74 per hour 
- State approved rates 
- $33 per hour 

- $74 per hour 
- State approved rates 

- Contract price 

Rates for Hearings Reporter and Transcription Services: 

Contract Court Reporter Appearance Fee 
Contract Transcript Preparation 
Contract Court Reporter Expenses 

Rates for General Support Services: 

Sales of Xerox Copies 

Sales of Hearing Tapes 

Westlaw llectronic Legal Research Service 

WGB:DR: sh 

Approved June 6, 1989 
Department of Finance 

Commissioner 

- ~-Contract price 
- ~-Contract price 
- State approved rates 

- $.25 per page with a $1.00 
minimum billing fee 

- OAH Cost per tape, plus $2.50/tape 
transfer fee, SS.00 minimum 

- Per minute costs billable to 
cases at cost. 
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BLDG CODE BLDG 
CNST CRD FUND 

ADNN-AONIN MGNT 4'3, 154 55,220 
ADNN-PROPERTY M6NT 496 
ADNN-[NFORNATION MGNT 1,403 8'3 
AONN-OPERATIONS NGMT 539 84 
AON-NATER[ALS MGMT 712 58, '355 
FIN-FISC MGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 1, 134 2,016 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 2,733 7, 13'3 
FIN-OTHER 711 881 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 3, 135 ·m 
MED I AT ION SVCS 9 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 93 244 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUD IT )·} 

I.I. 

IMB CREDIT (7) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 60, 112 125,576 

F. y. 1'389 BUDGET PLAN 49,263 74,€i39 

ROLL FRWRO AOJUSTNNT 10, 84'3 50, '337 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

~ENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRNC 
PLANT STATE REb EQUIP 
~GNT DOCUMENTS MICROGRPH RENTAL 

266,148 43,664 23,762 6,66S 
23,279 4% 496 990 
2,348 2,563 1 '38 64 
2,148 4,219 193 27 

14,356 3,28S 1,368 3,475 

4,782 21091 757 531 
tS,339 6,'317 2, 1 '35 1,765 
5,346 l, 079 560 284 

22,'376 2,784 t, 866 ) ,,: ~ 
'-'~! .. 

67 ·3 6 

524 237 ... t:: 
/J ~'. 

(27) (790) (27) 

357,286 66,554 31,449 14,127 

320,005 61,809 36,500 32,385 

37,281 4,745 (5,051) (18,258) 

MOTOR 
TELECONN POOL 

70,'318 '31,072 
496 496 
908 l, 1 '30 
101 315 
61S 16,002 

6,310 7, 32'3 
26,472 30,926 

2,681 3,282 
t, t 07 2,110 

7 

'305 1,057 

(476) ma) 

l 10,037 153,358 

119,285 170,732 

('3,248) ( i / I 374) 

t!HiBI- ~-'. 
AC TdAL ; j8'3 

STA TE CENTRAL 
PRINTER STORES 

120,326 78,301 
2,476 496 

651 156 
696 224 

2,447 4,425 

5,292 6,587 
22,028 27,681 
3,839 2,914 
7,067 1,570 

28 4 

753 947 

l 15) 0) 

166, 188 '.23,304 

:62,319 131,671 

· 3, 86'3 (8,367) 



FEDERAL RESOURCE CLRN ACCT 
SURPLJS RECOVERY AUCT PROC 

AONN-AONIN MGMT 20,294 667 56'3 
AONN-PROPERTY NGMT 
ADMN-INFORNATION M6NT 259 
AONN-OPERATIONS NGNT 37 t 4 
AON-NATERIALS NGNT 272 
FIN-FISC NGNT/AON 
i="IN-BUD6ET 1,544 275 185 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 3,408 'H ~.~ .... 

.. Ji:. 

FIN-OTHER 522 18 24 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS t, 251 45 
l'IED I AT ION SVCS .., 

I.I 

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 116 ") 8 ,.J 

ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
IMB CREDIT (5) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 28,035 l, 107 1,038 

F, Y. 1 '389 BUDGET PLAN 20,234 6,760 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUST~NT 7, 74t (5,653) 

STATE OF M:NNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY OEPART~ENT 

COM~UTER COMPUTER ADDRESS NATERIALS CENTRAL 
VANS SERVICES INSERT TRANSFER NAINT REV 

2,531 369, 101 12,366 4,795 3,3% 
2,476 4% 3,467 

11 18 I '383 
7 3,207 86 35 24 

392 30,816 315 107 3 

299 7,678 ,,,,., 
't,.j1.1 222 204 

753 17 I '381 l, 334 410 335 
140 7,034 462 299 145 
83 32 I 61)() n:; 384 262 

118 5 

26 615 46 14 11 

(2) 

4 I 240 4'30,60'3 16,466 6, 27 t 7,847 

4,821 500,760 15,552 21, '37'3 1a,n1 

(581: ( 10, t5 t l 814 ( 15, 708:i ( 11, 09() 1 

:(H!BIT H 
A(TUA,_ '.%~ 

CAPITOL PROC SUR 
PRKNG LCAL GOVT 

9,573 2,874 

185 
27 26 

1,218 

1,000 254 
3,261 

571 32 
220 285 

111 

:49) 

16, l 17 :3, 4 72 

24,443 5, 15'3 

(8,326) ( 1,687'1 



STATE OF NINNESOTA 

:ENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST 3Y DEPARTMENI 

RCD HGMT MGMT ANAL ·~ 1 ' ,ll RISK VLNTR 
LOC GOVT SPEC FUND I !SAC ENRGNCY NGNT SERVICES 

ADNN-AD~IN H6MT 119 13,743 33 i8, 180 3,166 1,071 
AONN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT 342 5'3~ .35 430 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 114 ,e 4 ·"\ 

,),.J J 

AD~-NATERIALS ~GMT 155 10'3 505 464 50 
FIN-FISC N6NT/AON 
FIN-BUDGET 12 385 1-:,1 1, 82'3 406 327 A\o.Ji. 

FIN-ACCOUNTING 53 173 jC 
1..J 6,322 l, 219 323 

FIN-OTHER 5 207 654 125 41 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1 I '236 388 41 :34 
MEO I AT ION SVCS 4 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
T9.EASURER ') 19 216 42 11 .. 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
iM8 CREDlT t,6) ( 12) ( 18) (227) 

TOTAL ?LAN ALLOCATN 191 16,772 289 28,726 5,484 2,063 

F. y. l '38'3 BUDGET PLAN l, 410 '3, 132 555 128,422 2,355 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUST~NT (1,213) 7,640 (265) 1'39,6%) "\ t ·~<'.l 
:J, l.~ ... 

ADMIN 
OTHER 

11,855 

43 
202 

1,211 

1,895 
1,603 

200 
\53 

55 

89 
(2) 

17,304 

%,5'38 

i7'3,2'W 

Ernrnrr A-3 
Ai: :uAl '. '38'3 

ANIML ARTS 
AGRICLTRE HEALTH 80 BOARD 

6, '335 
23,808 2,091 1,316 
12,184 1,067 205 
81,592 792 '3,528 

58,931 3,386 7, 154 
65,083 3,223 4,386 
15,543 1,578 736 
56,540 4,856 2,216 

184 14 6 
11,608 6,006 t, 339 
2,224 110 150 

40 5 21 
(44'2) (225) (2) 

334,230 22,303 27,055 

387, '31 '3 18,831 24,306 

i53,689) 4,072 2,749 



AUO[TOR CONNERCE 

ADNN-ADNIN NGNT 
AONN-PROPERTY NGNT 496 496 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT 3,783 :21,608 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 2,628 9,347 
ADN-NATERIALS NGNT 3,404 10,342 
FIN-FISC M6NT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 2,814 33,560 
FIN-ACCOUNT[NG 6,181 45,574 
FIN-OTHER 2,840 8,701 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 14,857 .31,008 
MED i AT ION SVCS 39 93 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT t 4, 109 t,532 
iREASURER 211 1,557 
ATTY 8EN-6EN SUPP 
·;INGLE AUDIT 
[M8 CREDIT (11) (863) 

TOTAL JLAN ALLJCATN 51,351 162, '355 

F, 'f, l "38'3 BUDGET PLAN 57, '338 263 I 511 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTMNT l 6,587) ( 1 i)Q, 556) 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

:ENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

CONNUNIC COM DISABLTY EDUC EDUC EDUC 

ttH[31: A-4 

AC - ~AL ; ·~:3'3 

[NP 80 COLL 80 CORRCTNS COUNCfl CENT OFF F8LT SCHL YO-TECH HEAL rH 

13,868 13,868 496 5,449 990 1,486 6, 43"3 
2,034 62, 138 47,173 756 29,760 l, 859 '3,048 42,084 

41 32,348 25,851 7i)8 26,442 2,350 5,985 11,165 
t. 847 148, '3'34 130,481 1,045 51,872 7,227 21,564 107, '315 

'307 49,610 116,896 2, 162 90,605 3,431 49,154 '35,887 
1,015 174 I 826 164,521 2, 173 131,462 8, 157 30,648 104,333 

110 54,231 59,468 394 21,477 4,657 5,275 26,545 
137 310,83'3 25'3,574 l, 303 53,'3'27 25,627 15, '301 109,324 

'317 813 3 15'3 83 45 348 
"\C' ·, ·'C'·"\ 
'- J .:_ I \),J,,) 55, '3'26 : >), 607 2, 28'3 32,208 :7,863 

35 5, "376 5,624 "'C' 
IJ s, 720 279 1,048 3,566 

181 88 S,622 3 677 1,878 
(213) (2,504.i /I I '1 2,058) (23) i~ ·227 :i ( "3"33) ·,.dJ 

6,126 ;,105,768 877 I 773 '3, :)4 532,044 62,'32'3 172,812 526,354 

1,151,823 %5, '342 18,703 so·u13 63,210 1[6,835 534,076 

(46,055) 11,837 (9,599) 22,531 (281) 55., 977 ;.7, 722) 



MEDICAL 
EXANNR 80 

AOMN-ADMIN MGMT 
AONN-PROPERTY MGMT 990 
AONN-[NFORMATION MGMT S,359 
ADNN-OPERATIONS MGMT 953 
ADM-MATERIALS MGMT l,'345 
FIN-FISC MGMT/ADM 
FIN-BUDGET 7,)71 

=-;N-ACCOUNTING 5, 168 
FIN-OTHER 854 
EMPLOY~E RELATIONS 2,514 
MEDIATION SVCS I 

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 177 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
3IN6LE AUDIT 
IMB CREOii (2,485) 

~JTA~ PLAN AL~OCATN 22,553 

;,v. 1 '383 BUDGET PLAN 22,947 

ROLL =-RWRD ADJUSTMNT (3'34) 

3TAfE OF ~INNESOTA 

:~NTRAL SERVICE COST ~LLJCAT: □ N °~AN 

ALLOCATED COST 3Y DE?ARTMENT 

t(Hi81. ~-: 
~,:. :t~AL. ; j:3·~ 

NURSING PHA~:MACY DENTISTRY CHROPRCTR PSYCHOLGY OPTOMETRY ~URSING SOC WRK ~ 30C WRK 
BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD HONE 80 MNTL HLTH UC 8D 

1,486 4% 496 4% 436 4% 4% 1,486 
1,804 414 862 193 66 49 131 400 15 
2,278 83 204 52 45 14 26 59 13 

7'3'2 117 11 2'31 1,016 206 155 51 167 304 

7,584 3,2:4 4,527 2,566 2, 130 1,142 l, '358 2,020 1,240 
5,573 2, ,,:31 3, ·255 1,720 1,477 b'3'3 1,242 l, 391 776 

'344 3'V) '-'- 411 238 205 95 154 207 98 
2,765 ·~ 1 :J 710 405 487 151 285 652 137 

9 i .. 2 l 3 I. I. 

191 
,.., 
ii 111 5'3 5(: ''I"'\ 

1..:i 43 48 27 

(556) (68) (286) (23) (23) (8) 

22,860 7,801 11 1 ::'):3 6,724 s, 163 2i82S 4,386 S,410 :,602 

24,230 ti ,577 11,729 6, '383 7, 143 7, 177 6, 55'3 f •··1 
L 1 • b1 166 

(1,430) (:3, 776) '.136) (259) { 1, '380 l ·4,352) 12,173) 5,24'3 2,436 



sr~rE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY JEPARTMENT 

MARR & FAM UNL!C ~NTL PODIATRY VET MED ~EARING HIGH ED 
THE?. 80 HLTH PROV 80 BOARD BOARD EXANINER COOPO BO 

AONN-ADNIN MG~T 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 496 496 2,476 '390 
AONN-INFORNATION MGMT IC 8 113 3,868 3,62'3 iJ 

ADNN-OPERAT IONS MGMT 13 : ., <C' 894 5,509 1.J 1..J 

ADM-M TEr.: i ALS ~GMT iC'·, t52 53 s, 672 l2, 753 '.Ji:. 

FIN-FISC MGMT/AON 
FIN-BUDGET 8'35 1,307 729 1,430 J,500 23,282 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 505 72'3 375 826 8, 153 1'3, 129 
FIN-OTHER 66 85 45 105 2,181 ... "'1C'""i 

QI.; J.) 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 137 :·n :s i ,•. ·==·i 10, .. 
l·.J· , , .JJ1. 

-~EDIATIJN SVCS j'1 
,J 

LE1jiS1..ATIVE AUDIT l l, 238 12 I 3 4 J 

TREASURER 17 •'"1C" 13 29 279 '1 "" .. iC' 
:.J ..:i, - .J 

~ TT'' GEN-GEN ·;upp 
SINGLE AUDIT 91 
IMB CREDI: : ;J ': (32) ( 12) ( 117) . \~ ·' 

TOTAL ;;LAN ALLGCATN 2,281 2,455 l, 170 3,1% 50,814 38,675 

F, y, 1 '38'3 8UOGET Pi.AN 49 l66 3, 03'3 5,864 tJ il'i 
-+1, 10 l 78,635 

,=-?wRD ADJUST~NT .•, .. ,.,,,., 
2,28'3 (1,36'3) t2,66ai 6,653 20,040 ~_i_ii,_i.., 1., .. -.:ii:. 

HIGH ED HOUSING 
FAC AUTH FINANCE 

496 
16,662 

·iQ 
I. J 4,'315 
3 10,278 

165 12, 55"3 
44 16, 161 
,:•, 4,411 J.;. 

320 1 &, ii 7 
l 50 

:34, 172 
552 

., "'l·-, 
.::, J..ii. 

(2'32) 

615 118,413 

552 t14,637 

."\ 
Q..j 3,776 

~(HIBI' H 
~C ?:~AL ', 18') 

HUMAN rlUMN jV:: 
R16WS ,:ENT OFF 

1,981 13,868 
8,486 342, 4% 
2, 148 64,097 
3, '353 102,814 

4,760 110,842 
'3,244 163,162 
1, 6"32 42,168 
'3 I 4 •~(l t25, 77: 

29 392 
388 137 I 157 
111 14,253 

[0 41, 1)21 
( 186) ti48,814) 

36,!0c ~' 
1)0'3' 24 7 

5'3 I 518 :i)(i,051 

(23,412) 30'3, 1% 



AONN-AONIN NGNT 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGHT 
AON-MATERIALS NGNT 
FIN-~ISC N6NT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MED I AT ION SVCS 
LE6ISLAT[VE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE .AUDIT 
[MB CREDIT 

S7ATE OF MINNESOTA 

:EN~RAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

::XH[8IT A-7 
AC.'JAL 138'3 

HUNAN INDIAN INVSTMNT IRON RNGE JOB~ LABOR~ MILITARY NATURAL BOXING 
SVCS INST AFFA[RS BOARD RESOURCES TRAINING [NDUSTRY AFFAIRS RESOURCES BOARD 

14,364 
48,365 
70,091 

106,850 

88,728 
126,221 
170, "381 
764,421 

2,590 
"3'3, 805 
4,314 

4 
(152) 

4% 
4:35 
106 
425 

2,574 
t, 263 

268 
r: 

'3,565 
43 

(Li 

4% 
1,303 

468 
4, Ed5 

3, 125 
774 

6 
116, 133 

107 

\5) 

4% 
6,267 
1,536 

22,564 

tr: '"1"'7i 
,J f .:.! l 

23, 21 '3 
4,537 

~7,34:3 
38 

:7!373 
793 

35,663 
14 '3 I 821 
25, 779 

205, '330 

77,073 
340,057 
77,424 

276,524 
861 

101,486 
11,624 

2 7,308 
( 20:i ( 12, l01 ! 

4,458 
47,032 
13,206 
23,067 

38,592 
64,069 
14,512 
45,> 

(4:32) 

4% 
34, 167 
4,262 
6, 4'31 

21,150 
26, '313 
11,;11 
44,'330 

154 
f I 1 '33 
1,379 

(93) 

26,251 
122,169 
59,521 

230,361 

250,453 
387,483 
121, 5·35 
329, '348 

~, 107 

[3,868 

(7,457) 

59 
34 

t02 

578 
504 

84 
206 

17 

T:TAL JLAN ALLJCATN 1,496,582 16,199 135,427 120,019 1,298,049 269,294 !59,058 1,575,731 1,585 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTMNT 1158,046) 8,900 2,156 t.i4,788) (135,524) (87,613) 1:10,420:; ~65,594 (1,542) 



37ATE OF ~INNE~07A 

CENTRAL SERVICE ~OS7 A~~JCATION JLAN 

AL~~C~TED cosr BY JE?ART~ENT 

BARBERS ELCTRCTY ARCH-ENG ABSTC7RS ACCNTNCY ?EACE OFF 
BOARD BOARD BOARD 80ARD 80ARD 80ARD 

AOMN-AONIN MGMT 
AONN-PROPERTY N6NT 4% 1,486 
ADNN-iNFORMATION MGMT 74 3,504 .35 7 265 452 
AONN-OPERATIONS NGNT 158 228 251 15 655 315 
AON-MATERIALS MGMT 460 1,454 '. S8 l O I 624 l,0% 
FIN-FISC MGNTtADH 
FIN-BUOGEi 1,259 4,208 2,624 343 1,·m 11276 
,: : N-ACCOUNT I NG t, 56l 5, 54', JI 48 \ t48 2,665 3,006 
FIN-OTHER 189 894 HS 14 332 427 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS ~74 2, 4'30 834 54'~ 

MED I AT ION SVCS 7 ·, 
I. 

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT '3, '38 7 
TREASURER 53 : '30 1 i8 s ·3 l 103 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUD:T 
[MB CREDIT i l) (528) ;: 1 1 '3) (8'3°l tl) 

T07~L 0 L.AN AL1..0CATN 4,028 28,472 8, 161 5,,,-, 
,.;1.. 7,064 8, 161 

t,Y, 1'38"3 BUDGET PLAN 7, '38() 20,202 11, 78'3 2,313 '3, 6 lS 8,4% 

ROLL FRWRD AOJUSTMNT (3,352) 8,270 (3,628) (1,681) (2,552) (335) 

POLLUTN 
PLANNING CONTROL 

2,476 5,943 
4,8% 30,173 
4,188 8,309 

11,565 43,836 

11,613 54,103 
t2,no 47,617 
3,450 17,833 

l 3, 707 76,894 
45 250 

2,660 
441 1,628 

329 505 
( 13'3) (240:) 

68, 151 286,851 

67,682 261,724 

469 25,127 

C:(H[8(7 H 
AC71JAL : 18j 

PUB EHP PUBLIC 
RET ASSN 3AFETV 

1,981 49,531 
2,190 232,397 

17,610 130,397 
s, 106 12'3,110 

7,432 144,528 
7,001 605,435 
2,008 98,160 
8, '359 235, '324 

Y"! ~,-.,-, 
;.· ! .:i.:i 

31,424 41,.m 
'3,32t, 21,048 

450 
(27'i ( 75, l 08) 

93,637 1, 614 .'360 

j'3, 64'2 1,586, ! 66 

(6,005) 28,794 



STATE JF MINME30TA 

:ENTRA~ 3ERVICE :JST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DE?ARTl1ENT 

PUBLIC PUBLIC RAC:NG SECRTRY STATE 
SERVICE UTIL COM~ COM REVENUE OF STATE RETRr!NT 

ADNN-AONIN M8HT 
AONN-PROPERTY NGHT 3,467 990 16,840 2, '372 
AOMN-INFORNATION NGNT 7,501 ~ I 18'3 t, 372 275,018 15,757 7! 275 
ADNN-OPERATIONS MGMT 3,065 340 1Sl :38,0% 5,611 4,386 
ADH-~AT~RIALS NGMT 20, 6"31 1,57~ 2,363 4'j, 131 3, :365 613 
FIN-FISC ~GNT/ADN 
FIN-BUD1:1Ei 13,712 2, '394 5,35'3 71,934 \516 7,014 
FIN-ACCOUNT IN6 14,170 3,265 3,801 d,032 18,384 6, 1t 1 
'"IN-OTHER 4,208 1,083 550 30,649 3,423 1,435 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 18, 33'3 4,813 t,570 158,07:3 8,513 5,oo; 
NEDIATION SVCS C'C' 12 4 485 ·:··, f' 

J.J .... l't 

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 53 88 1 S, 5;3'3 104,'313 21 I 444 43,033 
TREASURER 484 111 ::o :35,345 628 7,321 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SI N6LE AUD IT 16 
!MB CREDIT ( 171) ( 1S) (240) (108,678) ( 1, 22"3) (3,568) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 35,590 16,345 30,659 341,838 36,906 78,641 

F, ·t, '. '38'3 SUD13ET PLAN 72,2S7 17,078 14r3:32 S57,586 58,820 66 I()\ 1 

ROL~ ~RWRD ADJUSiMNT 13,323 (<-,':,1 
!-.Jloli 16,327 184,252 28,086 ~2, S.30 

STATE 

~(<3i: ,H 
.:. : T ll AL . 3 8 'j 

TEACHRS TRADE~ 
UNIV SYS RETIR~NT ECON DEV 

16,840 ·m 6,439 
161,777 3, "370 1'3, 505 
62,548 9,034 28,624 

·'.••)<= '1 l q 
.,4.JI I l" 1, 733 60,5% 

50, '306 3, 6'38 42,528 
1'36,513 3,6'35 46, '335 
92, '347 1,347 10,498 

:34,354 S,456 34,172 
i, 7'3'3 1 "3 101 

'. }3, 2S6 :32,:323 41. 352 
6,717 6, 181 1,604 

180 758 
(29"3) 001) (318) 

l,55"3,267 68,545 292, 7'34 

1,848, 8"3'3 64,832 2S5, 740 

(289,532) 3,713 27,054 



TRNSPRTTN 

ADMN-ADMIN MGMT 
AOMN-PROPERTY N6MT 17, :3:36 
AOMN-INFORMATION MGMT 183,504 
ADMN-OPERA r IONS MGMT 75,'324 
ADM-MATERIALS MGMT 392,318 
F rN-F: SC .~GMT/ADM 
FIN-BUDGET 115,491 
FIN-ACCOUNTING n:3,77'3 
FIN-OTHER :50,343 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 6'31, '356 
1EJI AT !ON SVCS 2, ·271 
,_EG ISLA T !YE .~IJD IT 36,885 
TREASURE~'. : 0, :)41 
ATTY 13EN-8EN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT '.2, 71'3 
'. MB CREDIT :: :·3, 045) 

-JTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 2,014,ti22 

- I 1 '38'3 81JDGET ?~AN 2,093,756 

~OLL ;-~w~:D ADJUSTMNT 79,134) 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

AL~OCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

TRANSPRTN JE-E~'.ANS wASTE WRKRS CONP 
RE6 8D AFFAIRS MGNT 80 COURT zoo 

l, "381 l, 486 2,476 5,449 
302 4,994 2,866 229 4,800 
334 6,:384 70'3 :304 1, '30 7 
{ {"\ "3, 241 1,382 231 s, '334 'i J 

334 2s, rn :,336 482 20,526 
475 38,817 ] I t)Jb 714 31,:318 
225 15,1% 717 362 7,005 

t, 176 ;;:3, 463 J, .;s4 2,03; 20, ~? ~ 
2 230 ~ 

·-
48,361 3:,as2 

l, 327 104 25 I 
. - . 

_., ,, .. 

135 
(23) ( 1 t) (ll) 

2,977 218, 3"37 4'3, ;,q .... ,t '3"3, 124 Q, ;;.. i. 

4,520 168, 125 25,500 11.) ! 7:~: 125, 188 

(1,543 :, so, 772 24, 14 i (3,834:; 26,j54, 

OTHER TOTAL 

1,280,163 
26,740 363,063 

109,977 2,147,597 
22,052 873,580 
79,844 2,512,569 

0 
92,114 1,%2,014 

100,303 3,6.51,361 
21,379 1,161,273 

[11,635 4,737,637 
43 \4,60: 

1,035,747 2,787, 72"3 
4,842 246,475 

5,045,253 5,045,253 
258 77, 435 

( 1, 1 "31) (404, 7,rn 

S, 64'3, ~% 2S,455,955 

3,616,443 2:,.s22,ns 

-I °J,, '"'1 ..,c:'~ 
j ~ .).J '- t /...; .,j 2,923,733 



DHlBlT 8-l 
~CUAL \ 38'3 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENiRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

: . .i 2.S 3.5 4, 7 5.6 S.6 7. 5 8.7 
EQUIPMENT AONN ADMN AONN A011N AOl1N F !NANCE Fl NANCE 

DEPARTMENTS USE CHG ADM ~GMT PROP ~6MT INFOR ~6NT OPER ~6NT NTLS ~6NT r1s ~GT/AON BUDGET 
EQUlP11ENT USE CHG ( 37 ! , 28 li 
AONN-AOl'IN ~611T 14,575 (2,32'3,828) 
ADMN-PROPERTY 11811T 20,626 4'3, 689 ( ! , 465,208) 
ADl1N-INFORNATION 11611T 70,664 74,518 3,406 '~,497,287' 
ADMN-OPERATIONS 11Gl1T 6,455 135,083 4,380 S86 l 1,241, 81 '3) 
ADNN-~ATERIALS MGMT 1,·m 70,554 1, '346 23,436 2,990 (:\ 67'3, 533) 
FIN-FISC MGMT/AON 43,80[ 1,460 "34,320 11, '388 4,708 (1,261,824) 
FIN-BUD6Ei 302,387 (2,338,631) 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 537,121 
FIN-OTHER 247,035 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 83, '353 '373 31,284 6,521 11,579 24,867 
NED I AT ION SVCS 11,681 3,724 1,092 2,324 1,586 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 26,608 487 5,635 1,165 2,030 2,004 
TREASURER 15,670 487 3,957 230 768 1,370 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 6"3,257 12,652 38,632 8,733 10,873 15,4% 
SINGLE AUDIT 

ISB CREDIT 

ADl1N-ADl1IN 116NT 77,813 3,893 4,070 : - .:; 2,645 4,002 
AOMN-PROPERTY NGNT 2,433 1,884 -:; ~ i 3,771 2,529 
ADNN-fNFORl1ATION 116MT 12, 154 3.36 ,249 2,357 
ADMN-OPERATIONS 116NT :"':·"'r·'"· ,816 4,847 ,J .. .:. 

ADMN-NATERIALS NGNT ,688 1,281 
FIN-FISC N6NT/ADN 175,281 10,683 
rrN-BUDGET 
rtN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
~REA SURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUD IT 

AON IN ISTRA TION 
BLDG CODE~ CNST CRD 42,871 487 1,381 517 708 1,094 
BUILDING FUND 48,037 88 81 58,555 l,'342 
PLANT MANAGEMENT 232,802 22,871 2,310 2,059 14,259 4,608 
STATE REG-DOCUNNTS 38,256 487 2,522 4,045 3,262 2,015 
NICROGRAPHICS 20,797 487 195 185 1,359 730 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 5,850 973 63 26 3,451 512 
TELECO"NUNICATIONS 62,354 487 894 97 611 6,073 
MOTOR POOL 80,030 487 1, 171 302 15,894 7,054 
STATE PRINTER 105,991 2,433 641 667 2,431 5,094 
CENTRAL STORES 68,824 487 154 215 4,395 6,340 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 17,784 255 355 270 1,490 



UH[8IT 8-: 
M"i"UAL '. ~8~ 

S7ArE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL 3ERYICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
3JMl'IARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

l. 4 2.6 3.5 4. 7 5.6 S.6 .. C: :3, 7 ,J 

EQU[Pl'IENT ADl'IN ADl'IN ADl'IN ADHN ADHN F!NANCt ;!NANC!: 
DEPARTMENTS JSE ·:.H1:i ADM MGMT PROP MGMT r~FOR ~6MT OPER MGMT MTLS HGl'IT FIS ~6T/AOH 8UD6ET 

RESOURCE RECOVERY 584 4 266 
CLRN6 ACCT- AUCT PR 501 '.7'3 
CONl'IUTER 1~AN -~ )")·') I' 3'30 288 "t ..:.L.L. 1( 

COl'IPUTER SERVICES Jn, sos 2,433 18,681 3,075 30,607 7,408 
ADDRESS~ fNSERT 10,825 487 82 313 4 '7 1/ 

MATERIALS TRANSFER 4,1% 34 106 214 
CENTRAL MNTNCE 21'37'2 3,406 23 .., 

•J l '37 
CAPITOL PARKING 8,412 183 26 1,210 '364 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2,512 ~c 

.. .J 246 
RECDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 105 12 
MGMT ANAL-SPEC FD 12,018 337 109 154 372 
I ISAC 29 108 127 
'311 EMERGENCY IS, '378 5'30 34 502 t, 762 
RISK MGMT 2,784 34 4 461 391 
YOLUNTEER SERVICES 'Hl 423 3 50 316 
OTHER 10,309 42 l '33 1,203 1,832 

.~GR I CULTURE 6,81:3 2:3, 4:30 11,682 81,038 57,761 
ANil'IAL HEALTH BOARD 2,058 t. .,,, 787 3,313 ~.:i 

.~RTS BOARD 1,·ns ' 9,464 6, ·m 
AUDITOR 487 3,723 ·2, s: 1) 3,381 2,716 
CONl'IERCE 487 21,264 :3, fj~ 10,271 33,031 
COl'll'IUN IMPAIRED BO 2,002 3'3 1,835 890 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 13,625 s: I 150 .; I • ': 

.H, ..-i•:i [47,983 47 I b"37 
CORRECTIONS 13,625 46,4~3 24,786 129,595 112,629 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 487 744 679 1,038 2, 110 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF 5,353 2'3, 286 25,353 51,520 37,415 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS ·m 1,82'3 2, 25.] 7 I 178 'j I 11 (l 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 1,460 a, ·304 5, 739 21,417 48,192 
HEAL TH 6,326 41,415 10,705 107, 183 n,480 
HEAL.TH LI C 30S 

MEDICAL EXAl'IINERS '373 5,275 '314 t, 931 7,010 
NURS rNG l, 460 1,776 2, 185 787 7,520 
PHARl'IACY 487 407 80 116 3,183 
DENTISTRY 487 848 195 1,282 4,487 
CHIROPRACTORS 487 190 49 1, 1)0'3 2,539 
PSYCHOLOGY 487 65 43 205 2,109 
OPTONETRY 487 48 13 154 1,128 
NURS[NG HONE AON 487 l2'3 25 51 1,935 
SOC WK~ NNTL HLTH 1460 393 57 166 2,000 
SOC WK LICENSE 80 15 12 302 1,225 
NARR~ FAN THERAPY BO 487 12 151 883 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 80 15 12 151 1,289 
PODIATRY 8 718 
VETRNRY NEDICINE 487 111 14 53 1,411 

HEARING EXANINER 2,433 3,807 857 8,613 3,401 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 973 3,571 6,241 12,667 22,'320 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 28 3 161 
HOUSING FINANCE 487 16,396 4,712 10,208 12,181 



:(HIBI: 3< 
v~.J.~'" ·. 33·1 

STATE QF M[NNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLJCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

1.4 2.6 3.5 4. 7 5.6 6.6 ., r: 
I' J 8. 7 

EQUIPMENT AOMN AOMN AOMN ADMN A0l'IN FINANCE ~!NANCE 
DEPARTMENTS USE CHG ADl'I MGMT PROP MGl'IT '.NFOR MGMT OPER MGl'IT ~TLS MGMT 1 15 M6T/AOM BUDGET 
HUMN RIGHTS 1, '346 8,351 2, 05"3 3,'3"26 4,634 
HUMAN SVCS-CENT OFF 13,625 337,081 61,457 ~ 02, 115 107,352 
HUMAN SVCS-[NST 14, \i2 4 7, 5"35 67,203 1 i)6 Ii 25 86,.30!) 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 487 477 101 fi'"'.• ... 2,501 
INVESTl'IENT BOARD 487 1,282 449 4,584 s,ooo 
IRON RANGE ~ESRCS 487 6, 167 1 I 5ti'j 22,411 14,746 
JOBS~ TRAINING 35,037 l47, 4:3'3 24,717 204,533 73,551 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 4,380 46,283 12,662 22,91: 37,456 
MILITARY AFFAIRS H\-, 33,623 4,086 s, 447 20, 6'31 'Hl/ 

NATURAL RESOURCES 25,791 120,227 57,070 228, 798 241,838 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 58 32 101 566 
BARBERS 73 152 457 1,238 
ELECTRICITY 487 3,448 219 1,444 4,139 
ARCH ITEC rs ~ ENG ")C:-1 

·.JJ 1 241 167 2,582 
ABSTRACTORS 14 100 340 
ACCOUNTANCY 260 628 620 1,941) 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,460 445 ]f)2 1,089 1,22S 

PLANN[N6 2,433 4,818 4, . : : 11,486 11,222 
POLLUTION CONTROL 5,839 29,633 -:- , ~s 1 43,539 52,293 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 1,'346 2, 1S4 16 I : 35 5,071 7,334 
PUBLIC SAFETY 48,662 228,717 125, . .., 

128,234 137,%1 
PUBLIC SERVI CE :3, 406 7,382 2, 3:3'3 20,551 13,442 
PUBLIC UT IL COMM 973 1, 171 806 1,564 2,337 
RACING COM"ISSION 1,350 154 2,347 5,174 
REVENUE 16,545 271,552 84,468 48,798 70,189 
SECRTRY OF STATE 2,no 15,507 5,380 3, 83"3 7,250 
:3TATE RETIREMENT 7, 15"3- 4,205 609 6,312 
STATE UNIV SYST 16,54S 15'3,203 53, '371 224,188 48,'312 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT '373 3,907 8,662 1, 721 3,654 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 6,326 l '3, 1 '34 27,445 60,185 41,236 
TRANSPORTATION 17,032 180,689 73,755 38"3, 656 110,844 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 297 321 112 322 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,946 4,914 6, 121 '3,17'3 28,043 
WASTE MGl'IT BO 1,460 2,820 680 l, 86"3 2,257 
WKRS CO"P CT OF APPLS 2,433 225 291 289 468 
:oo S,353 4,724 t,828 S,8'34 19,820 
OTHER 26,274 108,231 21, 147 79,298 89,411 

o:RECT BILLINGS 
GENERAL GOV'T 801,373 1,076, 3,96 163, '386 368,283 136,560 368,859 

TOTAL 0 0 0 () () 0 0 0 



:rn::<~ 3-: 
~CJAL \'389 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

CENTRAL 3ERV::~ :os~ ALLOCATION PLAN 
3UMl1ARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

·3. 5 10, 7 i 1. 5 12. 5 13. 7 14,5 l 5. 5 i 6, 5 
f !NANCE f[NANCc ~MPLOYEE 11EDIATN LEGIS A TT OR NEY 3TATE AUD 

DEPARTMENTS ACCOUNT ING OTHER RELATIONS 3VCS AUD I TOR rREASURER SENERAL SINi:iLE AUD 
EQUIPMENT USE CHG 
ADl1N-ADl1N 11611T 
ADl1N-PROPERTY N611T 
ADl1N-INFORl1ATION NGNT 
ADl1M-OPERATIONS 11611T 
ADNN-11ATERIALS N611T 
FIN-FISC 11GNT/ADl1 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING (3, '332, 54"3) 
FIN-OTHER (1,890,670) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 7'3,%1 · l0,326 ( '. ·2 , b l ·3 , 6 7 8 ) 
~EJIATION SVCS 2,258 578 3,036 (1,487,677) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,577 l, 436 '3,044 (3, 14'3, 5'31) 
TREASURER 3,827 549 1,631 3 40,790 (611,651) 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 27,274 '3, 0'30 4'3,'3'38 44 20,057 '351 (18,559,350) 
SINGLE AUDIT (77,458) 

!SB CREDIT 

ADl1N-ADNIN 11611T 4,018 1,228 ,. f·"'"' b 1 HI 14 89,21: 140 123,343 
ADl1N-PROPERTY 11611T 2,435 778 3, '3'38 16 9e ,J 

ADNN-INFORHATION 11611T 3,829 1,218 5,380 8 134 
ADl1N-OPERATIONS 11611T 18,445 2,213 3, 120 11 643 
ADl1N-11ATERIALS MGMT 1,827 l, 24'3 6,754 20 64 
FIN-FISC 11GNT/ADl1 .37, '384 6,699 16,732 34 S2,'32S 1,325 6, 106 
FIN-BUD6ET 
FIN-ACCOUNTIN6 24,550 
F lN-OTHER SS,4% 
EMPLJYEE RE~ATIONS 21,382 15 52,102 2,788 37,550 
MEDIATION SVCS 14,505 7"3 2,409 · 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 38,962 90 2,288 
'REASURER 133 11,565 
ATTY SEN-GEN SUPP 5,563,139 23 
SINGL~ AUDIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BLDG CODE~ CNST CRO 2,623 664 3, 108 9 '31 
8IJILDIN6 FUND 6,852 9•1') l.·.J '318 239 '22 
PLANT 11ANA6El1ENT 14,723 4,994 22,779 66 513 
STATE REG-OOCUNNTS 6,639 1,007 2,761) 9 ·1·n 

'"""'-
11ICR06RAPHICS 2,107 523 1,850 6 73 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 1,694 265 264 59 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 25,410 2,504 1,098 886 
MOTOR POOL 29,685 3,065 2,092 l, 035 
STATE PRINTER 21, 144 3,586 7,006 28 737 
CENTRAL STORES 26,570 2,722 1,557 4 927 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3,271 488 1,240 3 114 



:(,-<BIT 8-2 
AC ;"1JAL l '381 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE :JST ALLOCATION PLAN 
3JMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

3. 5 l f). 7 11.5 12. 5 l 3, 7 14. 5 15.5 (6. 5 
FINANCE F'!NANCE EMPLOYEE ~EDIATN LE8:S A TT OR NEY '3THE AUD 

DEPARTMENTS ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER 6ENERAL 3INGLE AUD 
RESOURCE RECOVERY '30 16 45 3 
CLRN6 ACCT- AUCT PR 242 -,.; 8 '-~ 

COMMUTER VAN J')'., 131 82 ·,c: 
.. J ;;.J 

COMPUTER SERVICES 17, 25"3 6,572 32,3'21 ,l/ 602 
ADDRESS & INSERT l, 280 432 '3'20 45 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 3"34 279 381 5 14 
CENTRAL ~NTNCE 3';.-, 

i.i. 136 '260 11 
CAPITOL PARKINS 3, 130 533 218 109 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 30 283 
RECDS MGNT-LOCAL 60V 51 5 2 
MGMT ANAL-SPEC FD 550 l '33 1,225 4 1 '3 
I ISAC 14 
'311 ENER8ENCY 5,068 620 385 212 
RISK ~G~T 1, 170 116 41 41 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 310 38 34 11 
OTHER 11 539 187 152 54 89 

AGRICULTURE S2,471 14,520 56,055 182 11,434 2 I 178 40 
ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 3,094 1,475 4,814 ~4 5, '31; 108 5 
ARTS BOARD 4,210 687 2,1'37 b 1 , 31 '~ 147 21 
AUDITOR 5,933 2,653 14, 730 33 l 3, 8'37 207 
COMMERCE 43, 745 8, 128 30,742 '32 1, 5()'j 1,525 
CONNUN IMPAIRED BO '374 103 136 34 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 167, 80'3 S0,666 308, t 75 '30 7 248,322 5,:352 181 
CORRECTIONS 157, '318 55,560 257,349 804 55,086 5,507 88 
OISABILlTY COUNCIL 2,086 368 1, 2'32 "\ -'I 

J !·J 

EDUCATION-CENT OFF 126,186 20,062 53,465 157 10'3, 003 S,601 6,622 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS 7,830 4 ·jC:•1 25,407 82 2,255 .. ,.,,"\ 'j 

'..iJi. ,1.;i ·.J 

EDUCATION-~ □ -TECH 29,418 4,'328 15,765 45 31,728 1,025 , ... ., 
bi 1 

HEALTH 100, 146 14, 7"3'3 108,387 344 17,610 3, 4'32 1,878 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 4,%1 797 2,492 7 ~ ~ .-; 
!;,.:, 

NURSING 5,349 882 2,741 9 187 
PHARNACY 2,141 301 905 2 75 
DENTISTRY 3,134 383 704 2 109 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,651 ·"1"1"1 402 ·1 58 ''-'- "' 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,418 1'32 483 4"3 
OPTOMETRY 571 89 150 23 
NURSING HONE AON 1, 1'32 144 283 42 
SOC WK~ ~NTL HLTH 1,335 193 546 3 47 
SOC WK LICENSE 80 745 '31 136 26 
NARR~ FAN THERAPY B 485 62 136 17 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 700 79 136 24 
PODIATRY 360 42 13 
YETRNRY ~EDICINE 7'33 '38 160 28 

HEARING EXANINER 7,926 2,038 9,470 13 11,069 273 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 18,361 5,842 '3, '384 17 12,166 3,648 '31 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 42 49 317 1 1 
HOUSING f"INANCE 15,512 4, 121 15,973 49 33,736 541 2,332 



)EPAR"."~ENTS 
HUMM RIGHTS 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 
HUMAN SVC3-[NST 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
rNVEST~EN: 80M:J 
IRON RAN6E RESRCS 
J08S ~ ;'U[NING 
LABOR~ lNDUSTRY 
~!L!TARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH ~IC 80S 

BOXING 
BARBER:3 

ARCHITECTS~ ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
?EACE OFFICERS 

PLANN[NG 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMN 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRTRY JF STATE 
STATE RETIRENENT 
STATE UNIV SYST 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 
YETERANS AFFAIRS 
WASTE MGNT BO 
WKRS COMP CT OF APPLS 
zoo 
OTHER 

DIRECT BILLINGS 
GENERAL 60V'T 

TOTAL 

3,5 
.~: ~AN Ct 

ACC:JUNTiN6 
3 I 1 l 4 

156,613 
121,155 

1,212 
3, (l()I) 

22,287 
326, 40'3 
61,498 
25,833 

371,931 

484 
l, 4'j8 
5,320 
2, 34 t 

142 
2,558 
2,885 

12,401 
45,706 
S,720 

581, 136 
:3,601 
3, 134 
3,648 

66,261 
l7,646 
5,866 

188,626 
3,547 

45,05: 
281,988 

456 
37,259 
2,914 

685 
30,061 
'36,469 

243,303 

0 

CENTRAL 3ERVICE CJST AL~JCAT!ON ?~~N 
su~~ARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

'. 0, 7 
FINANCE 

\ I )8: 
39,:99 

250 
/·"'1·1 ,,:.) 

4, t2'3 

13,557 
lO, '304 

113,535 

79 
176 
835 
416 

310 
399 

3,224 
16,661 
1,876 

31 f 6'31 

l, 011 
514 

28,636 
3, 1 '37 
1,340 

86,843 
1, 25"3 
'3,807 

140,472 
210 

14, l 97 
670 
339 

6,544 
13,'375 

11.5 
EMPLOYEE 

;;EL.AT IONS 
·3, 40'3 

l24,6'37 
757,86'3 

%3 
3,206 

274,154 
44,'U 
44,545 

327 I: 2(1 

204 
272 

2,469 
827 

13, 5'30 
""".'/" .,.,c::' 
; 0' ,;,.J_; 

:3, 88'2 
233,302 

18, 182 
4, 772 
l,557 

156,718 
8,440 
4,%4 

628, '317 
6,401 

33,87'3 
686,025 

1, l66 
62, 9 l '3 
3,633 
2,020 

20,610 
110,672 

7,483,038 

12. 5 
~ED[ATN 

SVCS 
2"3 

388 

6 
38 

852 
133 
l52 

: , 095 

1 
1 
7 
2 

45 
247 

'27 
725 
54 
12 
4 

480 

14 
1,m 

19 
100 

2,246 

228 

1 

13. 7 l 4. 5 'C: = 
l.J1.., 

LEG IS ATTORNEY 
~UDITOR TREASURER GENERAL 

382 l 09 
135,168 13,'373 
'38 I .305 4 f 225 

3,421 42 
l l 4,388 l 05 
26, %2 777 

100,000 11,383 
16,795 2,145 
7,0"34 1,350 

n,130 1:,sao 

'3,837 

30,'35~ 
41,72: 

87 
l C: -ic:c: 
l·Jp <JJ•.J 

103,336 
21, 122 
42,386 

l07, 68'3 
31,837 
40,740 
95,447 

47,641 
32,358 

17 
52 

186 
116 

5 
8'3 

101 
432 

i, 594 
·~,720 

20,611 
474 
10'3 
127 

83,575 
615 

7, 169 
6,578 
6,053 
1,571 
9,833 

'30 243 
38 1 , 021, 863 

16 
1,299 

102 
24 

1,048 
4,739 1,297,122 

770,360 311,307 1,473,069 
6,489,140 

0 363,856 5,026,&88 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

~XHIBIT 8-2 
ACTUAL. l'38'j 

,; . 
.. ..J,.J 

STAT: -~UO 
S!N6LE AJD 

lO 
41, :. 2; 

·, 
i. 

2 
7, '308 

106 
355 
627 

1 
32~ 
505 

450 
16 

180 

758 
12,719 

l'jc:' 
l.1..J 

258 

0 



DEPM:T~ENTS 
ElUIPMENT USE CHG 
ADMN-ADMN ,~GMT 
AONN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADNN-INFORNAT!ON MGMT 
AOMN-OPERAT!ONS MGNT 
ADMN-NATERIALS M6NT 
F!N-F:sc NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MED I AT ION SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 

ISB CREDIT 

.;;DMN-ADM IN MGMT 
AONN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMN-INFORMATION MGMT 
AOMN-OPERATIQNS MGMT 
ADMN-NATERIALS MGMT 
FIN-FISC NGNT/AOM 
FIN-BU MET 
F IN-ACCOUN; ING 
:7 1N-QTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MED I AT ION SVCS 
LEGISLATiVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
SINGLE AUD IT 

AONINISTRATION 
BLDG CODE~ CNST CRD 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT ~ANAGENENT 
STATE REG-OOCUNNTS 
NICROGRAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
MOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 

3TAfE OF ~INNESOTA 
:ENTRAL SERVICE :JST AL~JCATION PLAN 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED cosrs 

,j - 8 '. ~ , :; i 8 . 5 l 9 , 7 ~o.s ::.6 22.s 
[M8 ADMN ADNN ADNIN ADMN AONN FINANCE 

CREDIT AOMN MGMT JRCP MGMT INF N6NT JPE? MGMT NTLS ~6MTFIS MST/ADM 

460,850 

(457) (316,372) 
( '31 l 7,260 ,: 25, 735) 

'570) 10,894 61 ::39, '350) 
(26) 20, 171 78 t1 (53,151) 

(6,480) 10,249 35 378 129 (18,194) 
(33,06'3) 26 1,517 515 32 (27&,ml 

77,031 
136, 82"3 
62,'331 

( 12, 6'33) 17 502 280 7·~ 
. 1, :27) 61 47 16 
( 1, 168J 9 '31 50 t4 

9 64 10 5 
(272) 226 :;25 376 ~, 

; ➔ 

(7) 6,283 9 22 ·'\'"I 
I.I. 4 

7, 183 3 400 
(27) 33,346 408 38 89 37 

(790) 5,408 '3 41 174 23 
(27) 2,965 3 3 8 9 

815 17 1 1 24 
(476) 8,564 9 14 4 4 
(428) 11,042 'j 13 13 108 
(15) 14,935 43 10 29 16 
(1) '3,477 '3 2 9 31) 
(5) 2,510 4 16 '! .. 

8UD6ET 

EXHIBIT 3-3 
ACTUAL '.%3 

24.:: 
rrNANCE 

ACCOUNT INS 

(77,031) 
(161,379) 

"337 3,343 
32 94 
44 108 
50 160 

554 l, 140 

40 110 
74 287 

174 616 
76 278 
27 88 
19 71 

237 1,062 
27S 1,241 
198 884 
247 1, 111 

54 137 



c:xHra:· .. 
~CTUAL t ·39·~ 

STATE OF "! i NNESO TA 
~EN.RAL SERVICE CJS7 ~'"-=Y:ON °LAN 

SUMMARY OF ALLCCAT~D COSTS 

6-8 . ~ 18,5 ◄ 
~ ..,,\ .- 21. S 

.. 
23.6 ~ 4' : l .• 0 !.,. .. ,.i' 0 J.. ... ,..; 

IMB AOHN AOHN AOM!N AOMN AOMN F !NANCE rrNANCE =-:NAN(E 
DEPARTME.~TS C.RED IT 11DMN ,~SMT :iROP ~6MT INF ~6MT - r" 1- 1GMT MTLS MGMTFIS MST AOH 8UD6ET ACCOUNTING 

RESOURCE RECOVERY :33 'j 

CLRN6 ACCT- AUCT PR 68 6 ::) 
;:OMUTER YAN (2) 3!Vi '2 t I 

, I 30 
COMPUTER SERVICES 46, ~·B 4"' "\··•· ,.., .• , 209 270 72~ J j IJ ._ iJ.: 

ADDRESS & INSERT l, 54 l '3 4 2 1·· ,O 54 
~ATER!A1.'3 TRANSFER 5'33 l 8 16 
CENTRAL MNTNCE 4'24 S l 7 • J 

CAPITOL PARKING (4'3:1 1, 161 ·"\ 8 36 131 .: 

PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT %2 8 
RECDS M6NT-LOCAL GOV 14 -~ .: 

MGMT ANAL-SPEC FD (6) l,725 5 l: t3 .• ,,, 
J (..:J 

: ISAC 4 4 
'Ht EMERGENCY ( 12) 2,202 '3 

,, 67 254 ·.J 

RISK MGMT (18) 382 1 3 15 49 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES (227) 130 11 13 
OTHER :.'~) ' = .i !' '3 8 53 64 i I v10 

AGRICULTURE ! 442) l )·~ 378 502 554 1, l 70 2,6~2 
AN1~AL HEAL TH BOARD (225) "\<"\ 

JJ 44 73 \23 
ARTS BOARD ( 2) ··1• 8 :.~ ! 77 l 7S ~ 4 

AL:DI TOR :11) '3 60 108 -- 38 248 
COMMERCE (8S:; 'j 344 385 523 ! , 82'3 
CO~MUN I~PAIRED 8D . .,,-1 ·, 17 JI 

:i.: i. 'ti 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 1' ~I ( . ., •,, 

... ~ ...... , 24:3 ·\1~1i 
J•JQ 1,332 l ,(i l ! !,'H3 7,017 

CORRECTIONS (2,504) 243 750 1,065 386 4,267 ; I :03 
DISABILITY COUNCIL (11) '3 t··· '2'3 7 l: ~ 87 ,1. ,Ji. 

EDUCATION-CENT OFF :2,058) % 474 ! , 08"3 352 3, 1 '30 5,276 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS (23) t 7 30 H 4'3 ~.•,I 327 -.,1.1 

EDUCATION-VO-TECH (227) 26 144 246 147 %~ !,230 
HEAL TH ('B:3 ! 13 6S'3 460 ,·n 3,407 4, l87 I •.J~ 

HEAL7~ LIC BOS 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS ,.::, 485:i 17 84 33 14 .•, 207 ,J .i, 

NURSING (566) 26 28 '33 l: 64 224 J 

PHARNACY (68) 'j 7 3 31 90 
DENTISTRY (286) '3 l4 '3 '3 40 13! 
C:H I ROPRACTORS (23) '3 3 

,, 7 27 6"3 .J 

PSYCHOLOGY '3 2 ''.o1 
'-• 5"3 

OPTOMETRY 3 14 28 
NURSING HONE ADM '3 '/ 23 50 I. 

SOC WK~ NNTL HLTH (23) 26 7 " 20 56 I. 

SOC WK LICENSE 80 (8) 15 31 
NARR~ FAN THERAPY 8 9 12 20 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV (8) 18 29 
PODIATRY 11 15 
VETRNRY MEDICINE (32) '3 2 l 13 33 

HEARING EXA"INER (12) 43 61 37 59 99 327 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 ( 117) ! 7 58 268 86 362 768 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 1 4 2 
HOUSING FINANCE (232) '3 266 203 70 378 649 



EXHIBIT B-3 
ACTUAL 1 '38'3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

G-8 17.6 18.5 1 '3, 7 20.6 21. 6 .,.-, C: 23.6 24.5 LL, ,J 

IMB AOMN ADMN ADM IN ADMN ADMN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 
DEPARTMENTS CREDIT ADMN MGMT PROP MGMT INF MGMT OPER MGMT MTLS MGMTFIS MGT/ADM BUDGET ACCOUNTING 
HUMAN RIIJHTS (186) 35 135 8"3 27 126 130 
HUMAN SVCS-CENT OFF (148,814) 243 5,415 2,640 698 2,890 6,54'3 
HUMAN SVCS-INST (152) 252 770 2,888 r,c: 2,428 5,066 i..J 

IND I AN AFF A ms ( 1) 13 8 C: 3 73 51 .J 

INVESTMENT BOARD (5) '3 21 l '3 31 171 125 
IRON ~ANGE RESRCS (20) '3 iOO 67 153 C:')C: 

J .. J 932 
JOBS & TRAINING ( 12I1(11) , ..... , ... 2,382 1,062 1, 3'37 ., C:·'"l·i 13,648 o.::.o ..:i,.J.::. .. 
LABOR & INDUSTRY (432) 78 74'3 544 156 1,136 --1 t:'"'1 ~ 

i. f JI l 

MILITARY AFFAIRS ('33) '3 544 176 44 459 1,080 
NATURAL RESOURCES (7,457) 460 1,942 2,451 1,563 8,615 15,552 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 1 ., 
1 12 20 i. 

BARBERS (1) 1 6 3 21 63 
ELECTRIC iTY (528) '3 56 9 10 69 222 
ARCHITECTS & ENG ( 11 '3) i; 10 1 42 140 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 9 6 
ACCOUNTANCY (89) 5 ·i.., 

i..l 4 31 107 
PEACE OFFICERS ( 1) 26 7 ,,, 

1 J 7 51 121 
PLANNING (139) 43 78 173 713 3'31 51 "3 
POLLUTION CONTROL (240) 104 480 342 297 1,810 1, 911 
PUB EMP RET ASSN (27) 35 % 725 .-.c 

'38 281 ,j.J 

PUBLIC SAFETY m,100) 869 3,680 5,370 876 6,567 24,299 
PUBLIC SERVICE (171) 61 119 126 140 270 56'3 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM (15) 17 18 34 11 57 131 
RACING COMMISSION (240) ,-i,•, 

7 16 185 153 i..i. 

REVENUE (108,678) 295 4,366 3,628 333 1,745 2,771 
SECRTRY Of STATE (1,229) c-,-, 250 231 26 266 738 ..J,;. 

STATE RETIREMENT (3,568) 116 i81 4 102 245 
STATE UNIV SYST (2'3'3) 2'35 2,574 2,577 1,531 1, '394 7,887 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT (901) 17 63 372 i•"'1 44 148 lL 

TRADE t, ECON DEV (318) 113 311 1,17'3 411 1, 2'32 1,884 
TRANSPORT AT ION (29,045) 304 2,915 3, 16"3 2,662 4,647 11,791 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO C: 1-, 1 1·.., 1'3 .J ·:J i. 

VETERANS AFFAIRS (23) '1C 80 263 6'i 742 1,558 J..J ,:;. 

WASTE MGMT 80 ( 11) 26 46 2"3 13 79 1 ···-, i.L. 

riKRS COMP CT OF APPLS 43 4 l') 2 14 29 1 ..i 

zoo ( 11) % 76 7'3 40 706 1,257 
OTHER ( 1, 1 '31) 466 1,746 '305 546 2,703 4,034 

DIRECT BILLINGS 
GENERAL GOV'T 10'3,(127 18, '306 2,623 15,763 927 12,150 9,984 

TOTAL (i 0 (l 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT B-4 
ACTUAL l '38'3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.7 26.5 27.5 28.7 29.5 30.5 
FINANCE EMPLOYEE MEDIAT[ON LEGIS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTMENTS OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUDiTOR TREASURER GENERAL TOTAL 
EQUIPMENT USE CHG (371,281) 
ADMN-ADMN M(3MT (2,315,253) 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT ( 1, 3"34, 8'33) 
ADMN-INFORMATION MGMT (2,348,69"3) 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGMT (l,0"35 1 215) 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT (2,572,616) 
FIN-FISC MGMT/ADM ( 1,105,547) 
FIN-BUDGET (2,036,244) 
FIN-ACCOUNTING (3,3"35,428) 
FIN-OTHER (1,643,635) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS (12,370,214) 
MEDIATION SVCS (1,461,398) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT (3,0"38,605) 
TREASURER (542,369) 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP ( 18, 2%, 2'33) 
SINGLE AUDIT m,458) 

ISB CREDIT 460,850 

ADMN-ADMIN MGMT 0 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 0 
ADMN-iNFORMATION MGMT 0 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGMT 0 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 0 
FIN-FISC MGMT/ADM 0 
FIN-BUDGET 0 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 0 
FIN-OTHER (131,427) 0 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 730 (107,632) 0 
MEDIATION SVCS 41 26 (16,183) 0 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 101 78 (40,667) 0 
TREASURER 39 14 5·•,,., 

.l.L (12,671) 0 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 63'3 4.-""' ,.)L 306 20 (5,567,282) 0 
SINGLE AUDIT 0 

ADM IN ISTRAT ION 
BLDG CODE & CNST CRD 47 27 '"' 60,112 '-
BUILDING FUND 58 8 s 125,576 
PLANT MANAGEMENT 352 197 11 357,286 
STATE REG-OOCUMNTS ''M 24 C: 66,554 ii.. ,J 

MICROGRAPH I CS 37 16 2 31,449 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 1 '3 2 1 14,127 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 177 9 19 110,037 
MOTOR POOL 217 18 22 153,358 
STATE PRINTER 253 61 16 166,188 
CENTRAL STORES 192 13 20 123,304 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 34 11 2 28,035 



EXHIBIT 8-4 
ACTUAL 1989 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

·-tC' i 26.5 27.5 28.7 29.5 30.5 L.Js i 

F rNANCE EMPLOYEE MED IA TION LEG IS A TTOF:NEY 
DEPARTMENTS OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUDITOR TREASURER i3ENERAL TOTAL 

RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 l, 107 
CLRNG ACCT- AUCT PR ·j 

1,038 .. 
COMMUTER VAN '3 4,240 
COMPUTER SERVICES 462 279 13 490,609 
ADDRESS ;~ INSERT 30 8 16,466 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 20 ,, 

6,271 .) 

CENTRAL MNiNCE '3 2 7,:347 
CAPITOL PARKING 38 ., 

2 16, 117 L 

PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT .-, 2 3,472 L 

RECDS MGMT-LOCAL GOV 191 
MGMT ANAL-SPEC FD 14 11 16,772 
I ISAC 289 
'311 EMERGENCY 44 ., 

4 28,726 .:i 

RISK MGMT '3 5,484 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES ·j 2,063 •.J 

OTHER 13 1 1 17,304 
AGRICULTURE 1,023 485 2 174 46 334,230 
ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 103 4--, '30 2 22,903 L 

ARTS BOARD 4'3 i'3 20 ,, 
27,055 ,J 

AUDITOR 187 127 212 4 51,351 
COMMERCE 573 266 ..... , 

32 162, '355 f..j 

COMMUN IMPAIRED BD 7 6,126 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 3,563 2,664 10 31731 124 1,105,768 
CORRECTIONS 3,908 .'"': .... ,.-,C' 9 840 117 877,779 Lt .Li.J 

DISABILITY COUNCIL 26 11 2 'j I 1 {)4 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF j .H C' 462 ,., 1,604 119 532,044 •1'tl..i ..::. 

EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS 305 220 34 6 62, '32'3 
EDUCATION-VD-TECH 347 136 480 22 172,812 
HEALTH 1,746 '337 4 253 74 526,354 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 57 22 4 22,553 
NURSING 62 24 4 22,860 
PHARMACY 21 a ., .. 7,801 
DENTISTRY 28 6 .-, 11, 5'33 .. 
CHIROPRACTORS 16 3 6,724 
PSYCHOLOGY 13 4 5,163 
OPTOMETRY 6 1 2,825 
NURSING HOME ADM 10 2 4,386 
SOC WK L MNTL HLTH 14 6 6,410 
SOC WK LICENSE 80 7 2,602 
MARR & FAM THERAPY B 4 2,281 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 6 2,455 
PODIATRY 3 1,170 
VETRNRY MEDICINE 7 1 3,1% 

HEARING EXAMINER 143 82 169 6 50,814 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 411 86 178 77 '38,675 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH ,, 

3 615 .:) 

HOUSING FINANCE 2'30 138 436 11 118,413 



EXHIBIT B-4 
ACTUAL l'38'3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.7 26.5 27 .5 28.7 29.5 30.5 
fINANCE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION LEGIS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTMENTS OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL TOTAL 
HUMAN RIGHTS 111 81 6 2 36,106 
HUMAN SVCS-CENT OFF 2,769 1,078 4 1, '38'3 296 1,009,247 
HUMAN SVCS-INST 11,216 6,552 28 1,500 8'3 1,496,582 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 18 8 144 1 16,199 
INVESTMENT BOARD 51 28 1,745 2 135,427 
IRON RANGE RESRCS 298 153 411 16 120, 01 '3 
JOBS & TRAINING 5, 0'35 2,370 '3 1,486 241 1,2'38,04"3 
LABOR & INDUSTRY '355 388 1 256 45 2Ei9,294 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 757 385 .-, 9'3 2'3 15'3,068 I.. 

NATURAL RESOURCES 8,000 2,828 12 575 288 1,575,731 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 5 2 1,585 
BARBERS 13 2 1 4,028 
ELECTRICITY 59 21 150 4 28,472 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 29 7 2 8,161 
ABSTRACTORS 1 632 
ACCOUNTANCY 22 5 2 7,064 
PEACE OFFICERS 28 2 8, 1 ti1 

PLANNING 226 117 40 '3 68,151 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,172 65'3 3 34 286,851 
PUB EMP RET ASSN t,,,., 

l,H 77 472 206 '33,637 
PUBLIC SAFETY 6,469 ... , (1•~1•~1 

'-1 .,;..,;,. 8 625 437 1,fi14,960 
PUBLIC SERVICE 276 157 10 85,5'30 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 72 41 .-, 16,945 L 

RACING COMMISSION 36 13 234 •'.) 30,659 ,j 

REVENUE 2,013 1 ·,C'C' 1, ,jJJ 
C' 
..J 1,577 1,770 841,838 

SECRTRY OF STATE 226 73 322 13 86, '306 
STATE RETIREMENT 95 43 647 1 C'•1 Jt_ 78,641 
STATE UNIV SYST 6,104 5,437 20 1,577 13'3 1, 55'3, 267 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 88 55 486 128 68,545 
TRADE L ECON DEV 691 2'33 1 61 ') 

Ai.. 33 2'32, 7'34 
TRANSPORTATION 9,871 5,931 25 1,438 208 2,014,622 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 15 10 2, ·m 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 99'3 544 2 720 28 218,897 
WASTE MGMT BD 47 31 4'34 2 49,641 
WKRS COMP CT OF APPLS 23 17 1 6, '321 
zoo 461 178 4 22 '39,124 
OTHER 1,404 %3 C' 13,884 103 3,748,131 6,649,1% J 

DIRECT BILLINGS 63,821 14,035, 9'39 
GENERAL GOV'T 53,550 2,655 16,024 7,538 1,819,151 13,172,344 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT Cl 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 89 ACTUAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENT 

Equipment Use Charge 
1.4 Equipment Use Charge 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Cost of equipment inventory (6-30-89) 

ADMINISTRATION-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

2.4 Commissioner and Personnel 
2.5 Fiscal 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

3.4 Leasing 

Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1989 
Accounting transactions processed in 
F.Y. 1989 

Number of leases processed in F.Y. 1989 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

4.4 Statewide Systems 
4.5 Records Center 
4.6 Telecommunications 

Computer Usage in F.Y. 1989 
Cubic feet of records maintained 
Telephone charges (Obj. Code 202) in 
F.Y. 1989 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

5.4 Central Mail 

5.5 Employee Assistance 

Postage revolving fund charges F.Y. 
1989 
Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1989 

ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

6.4 Inventory Management 
6.5 Procurement 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMIN 

7.4 Department - Administration 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

8.4 Budget Control 
8.5 Budget Support 

Number of items in inventory 6-30-89 
Encumbrance transactions (A44) in F.Y. 
1989 

Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1989 

Accounting transaction F.Y. 1989 
Number of allotment accounts in state 
accounting system 



EXHIBIT C2 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 89 ACTUAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

9.4 Accounting Services 

FINANCE-OTHER 

10.4 Financial Reporting 
10.5 Central Payroll 
10.6 Single Audit 

EMPLOYEE RELA.TIONS 

11.4 Personnel Administration 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

12.4 State Agencies 

LEGISLA.TIVE AUDITOR 

13.4 Finance Audits 
13.5 Program Audits 
13.6 Single Audit 

TREASURER 

14.4 Treasurer 

ATTORNEY GENERAL-GENERAL SUPPORT 

15.4 Legal Services 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 

16.4 Single Audit 

SUMBUDP.2 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Accounting Transactions F.Y. 1989 

Accounting Transactions F.Y. 1989 
Payroll Transactions F.Y. 1989 
Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1989 

Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1989 

Positions in Bargaining Units in F.Y. 
1989 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1989 
Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1989 
Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1989 

Accounting Transactions and.Subsystem 
Warrants F.Y. 1989 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1989 

Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1989 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 1.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

An equipment use charge is allowable for plan purposes in lieu of deprecia­
tion. The state does not depreciate its equipment. However, the Inventory 
Management Division of the Department of Administration maintains extensive 
records of state-owned property indicating the costs of each piece of 
equipment currently in use by each department. 

A use charge of 6.67% of the cost of equipment in use by each central service 
department has been allocated to each central service department based on the 
cost of its equipment in use on June 30, 1989. Equipment use charges are not 
included for units of Administration funded through revolving funds. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.13. 



ST A TI:: CF MI r--f\.ESJT A 

CffiTS TO EE ~O:'A TED 

CEP .6f.'.Tl"EJ\fT ~ COOT ADJlBTl"'B'ITS: 

TOT~ CEF'r6f.'.Tl"EJ\fT ~ CCST ADJL6TM:1\ITS 

TOT.AL TO EE ,6ll_O:'ATED 

371, ::.s1 

'::0--EIU_E 1 . .=: 
,c,CTI.Jt.L l'?dJ 

371, :Bl 

371,281 



STATE CF MII\I\E9.JTA 

SO-ECU...E 1 . 3 
ACTIJOL 1'383 

9]-EJ:U...E CF O::ETS TO EE ~O:A TED BY Fl..NO 

COST ADJLSTM:NTS 

:ca=·~:71"£NT Pi- 1:ffiT ADJL.6Tl"'ENTS 
ECU I Ft1:NT LEE !]-¢Ff:£ 

CffiT BY FU'-CT I CN 

F£6LLD:A TE A.a1 IN 
~O:AR..E CffiTS 
DIS6L.LQ...ED 

!'fl ,6,,L...LO:A TED 

TOTPi.. 

:371, 281 

371, :.2.81 

0 
371, :.2.81 

371,281 

EGJJ I Ft-eIT 
LEE (H3 

371,281 

371, :.2.81 

371,281 

371,281 

~17--ESE CCSTS K6.vE EEEN ADCED TO TI-£ CEP,6f,:Tl"£NTPi.. EXF'ENDITI..F.ES 
~"""F.01 TI-E FIN6N::IpJ__ STATEJ't'ENTS. <:::EE NOFPATI~..£ FTF: EXF~TICN. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

EQU I F·MENT USE CHf~F.·1~E 

DE TA I L ALL IJ C .~ T I ON - E Q U I 1=· MEN T USE CH AF: 13 E 

USEF'. DEPAF:TMENT 

ADM I N I ST F'. AT I D N 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
PF'.OF'EF'.TY MGMT 
I NFOF.:MAT I ON M(:iMT 
OF'EF'.ATIONS MGMT 
MA TEP I ALS Mf:iNT 

FINANCE 
EMPLOYEE F'.ELATIONS 
MEDIATION SVCS 

. LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TF'.EASUF'.EF: 
ATTOF'.NEY (3ENEPAL 

SUB-TOTAL 

DI F:ECT 8 I LLED 

TOTAL 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

218,621 
30'3, 371 

1 , 05'3, '325 
'36, 815 

11 'j, 860 
656, '376 

1, .25':J, 231 
175,206 
3'::i'=i, 103 
235,038 

1,038,784 

5,568, '330 

s, 568, '::130 

ALLOCATED 
F'EF'.CENT 

3. '33% 
5. 561/. 

1 '3. 03'1/. 
1. 741/. 
.-, 
..:.:.. 151/. 

~ 1. 801/. 
:22.611/. ..., 

._J • 151/. 
7. 171/. 
4. :221/. 

18. 65i: 

100.001/. 

100. 001/. 

S1: HEDULE l. 4 
ACTUAL 1 :i8'j 

~,~ET 
ALLOCAT I 1JI\J 

14,575 
20,62S 
70,664 

6,455 
7, '3'31 

43,801 
83, '353 
1 1 , 681 
26,608 
15,670 
69,257 

371,281 

371,281 

ALL O CAT I ON 8 AS I S : COST OF E Q U I F' MEN T I N I NV ENT OF: Y ( 6 - '3 0 - 8 '3 :, 
SOUPCE: FIXED ASSET SUMMARY 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 2.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Department of Administration provides management services, procurement, 
and related services to state agencies which are funded by the state General 
Fund along with a number of specialized services (printing, motor pool, plant 
maintenance, micrographics, central stores, data processing, etc.) which are 
funded through intra-state revolving fund billings to other state departments. 
In addition, the department provides services to the public in connection with 
Cable TV, 911 Emergency Communications, etc. 

The Administrative Management Division includes the Office of the Commis­
sioner, department personnel, department fiscal services and Management 
Analysis. Costs of the department's personnel and commissioner's office have 
been allocated to units within the department based on each units actual 
employee count for F.Y. 1989. 

Costs of the department's fiscal services units have been allocated to units 
within the department based on their number of accounting transactions in 
fiscal year 1989 and time estimates between revolving and other accounts. 

The cost of the Management Analysis unit has not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.4, 22, and 10. 



STATE CF MIN'-E9JTA 

·3]-Eiu..E 2. ~ 
ACTI.J6L 1 'Af ::l 

ACT1 IN I STPA TI CN-ACM IN I STRATI\.£ ~B'ENT 

O:STS TO EE .tiJ_O:A TED 

CEDJ::T I !J\6: 

EQJ I FT"ENT 
lr,'.,6NTS 

TOT~ CECU::T I Cl\S 

~O:ATETI .~DDITIQ\S: 

TOTPL PLL.O:ATED ADDITIQ\S 

TOT~ TO EE ~O:ATED 

(23, E.42) 
(2, (r28, 103) 

14,515 

c, 051, 745) 

2, 32:1, 8.:.8 



WAGES~ BENEFITS 
SALARIES & WAGES 

OTHER EQUIPMENT~ COST 
SERVICES 
SUPPLlES 
EQUIPMENT 
8RANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADD IT IONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE AD"INISTRATION 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 
NET ALLOWED 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-ADMINISTRATIVE ~ANA6EMENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTlONS 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,1989 

SCHEDULE 2.3 
ACTUAL ! '389 

TOTAL GENERAL CONNR ~ NGNT 
ADNN PERSONL FISCAL ANALYSIS OTHER 

1,876,809 

394,339 .?0,477 48,927 70,235 85,300 
43,505 28,007 5,720 9,778 0 
23,642 23,642 

2,028,103 2,028,103 

4,366,398 23,642 343, :35 575,352 551,070 2,263,399 

(2,051,745) (23,542) 0 ') 0 (2,028,103) 
14,575 14,575 -

2,329,828 14,575 943,535 575,352 561,070 235,296 

(14,575) 5,940 3,622 3,532 1,481 
2,329,828 0 949,475 578,974 564,602 236,777 

(801,379) (564,602) (236,777) 
1,528,449 0 0 



'3T A TE CF 1"1 I N'-ESJT A 

ACT'1 IN I I N3TRA T I CN-ALM IN I ~,TF;; T Iv£ ~B"'ENT 

LJSEF: CEF'Pf.'."J11£NT 

ACM IN I STPA TI vE M;/1T 
Cf=CfEF.:T'( M3'1T 
I I\FCf.1"1A T I CN M;/1T 
CPEF'.ATIQ\6 M3'1T 
r1ATEF:I,6LS M::MT 
Et..D3 COCE ~~ CO\ST CP 
Kl I LD I N3 Fl.ND 
FLPNT ~BENT 
ST A TE FEl3 I STEJ? 3~ CCC 
MI CF.O::F.Pfl-i I CS 
B..ECT EGU IF' FNTL 
TELEO:t1'1J\l I CAT I Q\6 
i'1JTCF.: FQJ_ 
STATE FPIN"Tu.: 
C8'-fTPPl.. STCF.ES 
FEI:EF'.PL 9-F.fLLS 
FESCLFCE F.£COv£F'.Y 
CLFN3 .Ai:CT -pJ_J::T F'F.O:: 
1:0VMJTEF: VMS 
O:M=UTEP :3Vl:S 
ADCf.ESS I N3 8~ I l'S:F:T 
l"1A TEP I i6LS TF~'. 
,:EJ'IT M\fl1',..;:E FE\J 
CP>f' I TCL F',6f.V I N3 
F'FO:: S .. .F'.-LO:PL 1::Dv'T 
F(PDS M3T-LO:: 1::avT 
M3'1T r-'"lN6L-9=' FD 
II2AC 
'311 8¥£F.a:N::Y 
F.:IS< ~ 
'vO...l.MEER =M:S 
On-ER 

9.JB-TOTPL 

DIFECT BILLED 

TOTPL 

~O:ATICN 
L.NITS (A) 

45. ( 17 
:.::3. 41 
.:.~3 • .:.s 
:22.·~ 
4'3.SB 
::2. 86 
S.75 

167.55 
.::o. 30 
13.61 

1 • '::!4 
8.(6 

15.33 
51.53 
l 1. 45 
'3. 12 
,). 3.3 
(i.(:() 

0.8) 
:..37. 74 

6.77 
2.80 
1. '31 
1.E.O 
2.08 
O.C(l 

·3. 01 
O.(;(l 

2.83 
0.30 
o. :::5 
1. 12 

786. 28 

786.28 

PLLD:ATED 
FEFCENT 

5. 73"/. 
3. 74i: 

2. '311/. 
0.261/. 

21.311/. 
2. 58"/. 
1. 73"/. 

1. 03"/. 
1. ':.6i: 
6. 55"/. 
1 -•; 

1. - :_·,~ 
,.). 

(i •':I.•:.~ 

30. 241/. 
0. F£i': 
().3;1/. 
o. 24~-~ 
(). ::.~)1/. 
o.::.s~•: 
0.((li: 
1. 1S/. 
(l.(:()1/. 
o. 361/. 
0.041/. 

1((). 001/. 

100.(:()1/. 

PLLO:AT I (]\J 2AS IS: F. Y. 1 ·~3 t~::TIJOL El"FLOYEE Co...NT 
SCLF,,:E: COVF1-.E:M:NT 5l.t1'1Pf.'.Y BY F'AY F'c:F.: I OD 

::U·--EICLE "~: . ---1-

w( Tl_H__ ~ ~~,•":< 

l~DSS 
~D:ATED 

54, '·+24 
35,514 
52,22.7 
27,713 
5'3, '3'31 
27,605 
8,151 

::.~)2, 326 
24,513 
16,435 
2,343 
'3, 7'57 

18,584-
62, :2:.:,.c; 
13, 82'6 
11,013 

3~ 
() 

725 
.:.87~084 

8,175 
],331 
2,J(:6 
1, '332 
'2,512 

(l 

lO, ffi) 

3,417 
36

, .. , 
..::. 

302 
1,354 

'34'3, 475 

'34'3, 475 



ACM IN I STFA TI O\l-AD1 I 1'1 I STF'A TI 'vt 1"Ws~B"OIT 

,'-\CM IN I STF'A TI 'it M::i'-1T 
Ff'.tF'EPTY M~ 
II\FCF1"1ATICN M::MT 
CFEFATI0\6 M::MT 
IY1ATEF'.IPLS M::iiT 
EU)3 COCE ~< CCN.3T O~'D 
l.1-J I LD I N3 Fl. . .ND 
011--E:P 

TOTPL 

FLPNT r16NA.l:ErENT 
ST A TE FEC:i ~,: co:: 
r1 I CFO::F.'.PF1-! I CS 
ELECT ECLI IF' Ftffi... 
TEl.£(0'1'1.J"-J I CAT I 0"6 
r-DTCF'. F(CL 
ST A TE FP I I\ITEF: 
C8\ITFPL STCFES 
F'ErEF~ :3LFFLL6 
FEsa...F~:E FEO]\,,,g.;:'f 
CLFN3 ,c,((:T-~CT Ff=O: 
o:t·'MJTEP V#-6 
O:::t'FUTEP ~:s 
AD~ESSI N3 ~,: I I\EEF:T 
IYIA TEP I PLS Tf~:,6J\s=""EF' 
CENT l"'NTN:E FE\,,i 
CPF' I TD_ F'At;;V I N3 
F:.F'o:: 9.P-LO:PL 1':£!../T 
F(:0S M3T -LO:: 1:JJ./T 
M3"'1T PN6L·-·5f' Fl) 

II2AC 
'j 11 EM:F~,E\CY 
F: IS< ~ 
vU_LNTEER ~ 

TOTPL 

1::F.'.PND TOTPL 

CET A IL PLL..O:A TI 1:]\l----F I 9:PL. 

ru._[(ATIQ\.J 
:ynrs CA) 

3,173 
1,':CJ 

14. '::F-..£ 
1,433 
;:::,071 
s, 411 
1,215 

32,BlS 

11,627 
5,243 
1,E.64 
1,333 

:.)), (BS 

16,E/F 
2\), ':€2 

·2,583 
71 

1':H 
571 

13,62'3 
1,011 

311 
2S4 

2,47:2 
0 

40 
43-4 

11 
4, 7':!2 

':!24 
245 

1::.s, s·;e 

lf.1,414 

/il.O:ATED 
FE:r.=(ENT 

'3, E,7,~ 
''S. 8S1/. 
:!.21. 

44. 3:11. 
'-+. 37'1. 
6.311/. 

16. 4':fl. 
3. 701/. 

1((), (:W:)1/. 

'':J.04i: 
4. 08"/. 
1 . ::.·:11. 
1. 041: 

15.S.01/. 
18. ::.'3"/. 
12. ':E": 
16. ~-

o. 1-.·. 
I), c.~,;.~'., 

l(J,60~< 
o. 7':fl. 
,·:i, :24:.-: 

0.(:()~,-: 

(), ()~1: 

0.341/. 
O.Oli~ 
.., ·7ry/ 
...,.,J• I -....JI• 

o. 7::-'/. 
o. 1 ':f/. 

l(X), (X)1/. 

'::0-ffi...LE =:. S 

µJ:ll_K.. 
~[(.c, I f'.:: , 

,~ .. 3. :::83 
14, 175 
Z::. , .. ::: 31 

tl};, 37() 
10,~63 
15, .:.'E:6 
33,8::?ci 

8, ':155 

241, 8'35 

3),476 
13,743 
4,352 
3,5)7 

52, 5'37 
61,446 
·-t3, 766 
54, ':f:B 
s,n1 

186 
5)1 

1,4'37 
25,724 

2,6~() 
c"31'.S 
W:, 

S,460 
0 

105 
1,133 

·2_•3 

12,=61 
2, 4:22 

633 

578, '374 

PLLO:A TI CN E'AS IS: P,O:o...NT I N3 TF'..4'-EACT I CN3 F'F.O:ESSED IN F. Y. 1 ':83 
9:l...F(E: CO"F1JTEF.: FEPCPT 



SCHEDULE 2.6 
ACTUAL l '389 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

CONNST & 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL PERSONNEL FISCAL 

A011INISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE M611T 77,813 54,424 23,389 
PROPERTY MGl1T 4'3, 689 35,514 14, 175 
INFORl1ATION M611T 74,518 52,227 22,2'31 
OPERATIONS 11GNT 135,083 '27,713 107,370 
NATERIALS M611T 70,554 59,991 10,563 
BLOG CODE~ CONST CD 42,871 27,605 15,266 
BUILDING FUND 48,037 8, 151 39,886 
PLANT MGNT 232,802 202,326 30,476 
STATE REGISTER & DOCU11ENTS 38,256 24,513 13,743 
MICROGRAPHICS 20,797 16,435 4,362 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 5,850 2,343 3,507 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 62,354 9' 757 52,597 
MOTOR POOL 80,030 181 : : 4 61,446 
STATE PRINTER 105,991 62, ~~5 43,766 
CENTRAL STORES 58,824 13, :_:, 54,998 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 17, 784 11 , . ·. 2 6,771 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 584 = ?-:3 186 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 501 0 501 
COl1NUTER VANS 2,222 725 1,497 
COMPUTER SVCS 322,808 287,084 35,724 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 10,825 8, 175 2,650 
MATER[ALS TRANSFER 4,196 3,381 815 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 2,972 2,306 666 
CAPITOL PARKING 8,412 l, 932 6,481) 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2,512 2,512 0 
RECORDS 116NT-LOCAL GOVT 105 I) 105 
116"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 12,018 10,880 I, 138 
[ ISAC 29 0 29 
911 ENER&ENCY 15,978 3,417 12,561 
RISK "ANA6E,OT 2,784 362 2,422 
VOLUNTEER SVCS 941 302 639 
OTHER 10,309 1,354 8,955 

TOTAL 1,528,449 949,475 578,974 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 3.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Department of Administration is responsible for the management and 
maintenance of the Capitol Complex in St. Paul and Duluth Center, State 
Building Code, State Building Design and Construction, Energy Conservation 
Services, leasing of state-owned property and the leasing of property for use 
by the state. Certain of these costs are allowable for plan purposes and have 
been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

o Leasing - the Real Estate Division is responsible for leasing of state 
property to private individuals or other state agencies and for 
acquiring property by lease for use by state agencies. Costs are 
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the 
number of leases processed in F. Y. 1989. 

o Beginning with F.Y. 1986, Plant Management is funded through intra­
state revolving fund billings to other state agencies. The costs are 
charged to departments based on annual leases for space in capitol 
complex buildings. 

The legislature appropriated money in lieu of paying rent for space 
occupied by the legislature and certain veterans' organizations. 

Other costs, such as energy conservation and architectural design 
services which are included in this unit are considered general 
government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC-4 Attachment B, paragraphs C.2 and B.7. 
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SCHEDULE 3.3 
ACTUAL l989 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY ~ANA6EMENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

GENERAL 
TOTAL AONN LEASING OTHER 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 1,158,705 329,211 829,494 

OTHER EXPENSE~ COST 
SERVICES 204,468 38,032 166,436 
SUPPLIES 31,720 2,910 28,810 
EQUIPNENT 23,020 23,020 
RENT VETS ORS~ LE6 3,387,900 3,387,900 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPENDITURES 4,805,813 3,410,920 370,153 1,024,740 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 

DEDUCTIONS (3,410,920) (3,41:.}20) 
ADDITIONS 70,315 71

\ 315 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,465,208 70' 315 370,153 1,024,740 

REALLOCATE ADNINISTRATION (70,315) 18,659 51,656 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,465,208 0 388,812 1,076,396 
DISALLOWED (l,076,3%) (1,076,3%) 

NET ALLOCATED 388,812 0 388,812 0 



SCHEDULE 3. 4 

STATE OF MINMESOfA 
ACTUAL t '38~ 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

OETAfl ALLOCATION-LEASING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT uN r rs PERCENT ALLOCA r I ON 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 8 1. 00% 3,893 
PROPERTY N6r!T s 0.63% '2,433 
I NF'ORNA TI ON N61H 7 0.88X 3,406 
OPERATIONS N6N T 9 1.m 4,380 
MATERIALS M6MT 4 0.50% I, 946 
BLDG CODE~ CONST CRO I o. 13% 487 
BUILDING FUND 0 0.00% 0 PLANT NGNT 47 5.88% 22,871 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS I 0.13% 487 
MICROGRAPH I CS 1 0, 13% 487 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2 0.25% 973 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1 0, 13% 487 
MOTOR POOL 1 0.13% 487 
STATE PRlNTER 5 0.63% 2,433 
CENTRAL STORES 1 0.13% 487 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0.00% 0 
COMMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 5 0.631 2,433 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 1 0.13% 487 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 7 0.88% 3,406 
CAPITOL PARKING ◊ 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0. •)0% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 ,: I ,)% 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 ,j, >;'I. 0 
l ISAC 0 :) . ,n 0 
911 EMERGENCY 0 O. :iO% 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 o,-),n 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.007. 0 

AGRICULTURE 14 1.75% 6,813 
ANIMAL HEALTH 8D 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 26 3.25! 12 652 
AUDITOR 1 o.m '487 
CONNERCE 1 0, 13% 487 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUN[TY COLLEGE 80 28 3.50% 13,625 
CORRECTIONS 28 3.50% 13,625 
DISABILITY COUNCIL I 0.13% 487 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE 11 1. 38X 5,353 
EDUCATION-rARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2 0.25% 973 
EDUCATI □N~YO-TECH 3 0.38% 1,460 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 2 0,25% 973 
FINANCE 3 0.38% 1,460 
HEALTH 13 1, 63% 6,326 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 2 0.25% 973 
NURSING 3 0.38% 1,460 
PHAR"ACY 1 0.13% 487 
DENTISTRY I 0.13% 487 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 0.13% 487 
PSYCHOLOGY I o. 13% 487 
OPT ONE TRY 1 0.13% 487 
NURSING HONE ADM 1 0.13% 487 
SOCIAL WRk & NNTL HLTH 3 0.38% 1,460 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY 9D 1 0.13% 487 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0.13% 487 



SCHEDULE 3.4 
STATE OF ~IMNESOTA 

ACTUAL l~8~ 

AD~INISTRATION-PROPERTY ~ANAGENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ff:-
USER DEPART"EHT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXA~INER 5 0.631 2,433 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 2 0.25! 973 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 O.OOI 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 1 o.m 487 
HUNAN RIGHTS 4 0.50! 1,946 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 28 3.501 13,625 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 29 3,631 14,112 INDIAN AffA[RS t o.m 487 
INVEST"ENT BOARD 1 o.m 487 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES I o.m 487 I 

JOBS~ TRAINING 72 9.0ll 35,037 LABOR~ INDUSTRY 9 I. 13! 4,380 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1 0,13! 487 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 0 0.00! 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 1 0.131 487 
NATURAL RESOURCES 53 6.63! 2s, n1 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 0.00! 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00! 0 
ELECTRICITY 1 0.13! 487 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 0 o.oot 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00! 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 3 0.38% 1,460 

PLANNING 5 0,63! 2,433 
POLLUTION CONTROL 12 1.501 5,839 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 : '::,'/. 1,946 
PUBLIC SAFETY 100 1 • ~ ~., 48,662 . -~ ...... ,. 
PUBLIC SERVICE 7 0. :87. 3,406 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2 ,) . 251 973 
RACING CONNISSION 0 1), )OZ 0 
REVENUE 34 4.~Sl 16,545 
SECRETARY OF STATE 6 0.75! 2,920 
ST ATE RETI RENENT 0 0.00! 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 34 4.26'.4 16,545 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2 0.2S'.4 973 
TRADE & ECON DEV 13 I. 63! 6,326 
TRANSPORTATION 35 4.38! 17,032 
TRANSPORTATION RES 80 0 0,00! 0 
TREASURER 1 o.m 487 
VETERANS Aff A I RS 4 0.507. 1,946 
WASTE NGNT BO 3 0.38! 1,460 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 5 0,63! 2,433 zoo 11 1.38! 5 353 
OTHER 54 6, 76'.4 26: 274 

TOTAL 799 100.00! 388,812 

ALLOCATION BMISa NU"BER OF LEASES PROCESSED F,Y, 1989 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



'3CHEJULE 3. 5 
STATE OF M[NNESOTA 

ACTUAL !989 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY ~ANAGENENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL LEASING 
AONINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE ~6NT 3,893 3,893 
PROPERTY N8NT 2,433 2,433 
INFORNATION N6MT 3,406 3,406 
OPERATIONS NGNT 4,380 4,380 
MATERIALS N6NT 1,346 l, 946 
BLOG CODE~ CONST CRD 487 487 
BUILDING FUND 0 0 
PLANT NGNT 22,871 22,871 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUNENTS 487 487 
NICROGRAPHICS 487 487 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 973 973 
TELECOMNUNICATIONS 487 487 
MOTOR POOL 487 487 
STATE PRINTER 2,433 2,433 
CENTRAL STORES 487 487 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC () 0 
COMNUTER VANS 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 2,433 2,433 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 487 487 
MATERIALS TRANSFER () 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 3,406 3,406 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
RECORDS N6MT-LOCAL 60VT () 0 
M6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD ,) 0 
!ISAC 0 0 
911 EMERGENCY 0 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER t) 0 

AGRICULTURE 6,813 6,813 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 0 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL t2 652 12,652 
AUDI TOR '487 487 
CONNERCE 487 487 
CONNUNICATION lNPAIRED 8D 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 13,625 13,625 
CORRECT!ONS 13,625 13,625 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 487 487 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 5,353 5,353 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 973 973 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 1,460 1,460 
ENPLOYEE R£LATIONS 973 973 
FINANCE 1,460 1,460 
HEALTH 6,326 6,326 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA,.INERS 973 973 
NURSING 1,460 1,460 
PHAR,.ACY 487 487 
DENTISTRY 487 487 
CHIROPRACTORS 487 487 
PSYCHOL06Y 487 487 
OPTO,.ETRY 487 487 
NURSING HONE AON 487 487 
SOCIAL WRK & "NTL HLTH 1,460 1,460 
SOClAL WRK LIC 80 0 0 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 487 487 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROY BO 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEOICINE 487 487 



SCHEDULE 3.5 

STATE OF ~IMHESOTA 
ACTUAL 1989 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY ~ANA6E~ENT 

OEPART~ENTAL COST ALLOCAT[OM SUMMARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL LEASING 
HEARING EWIIMER 2,433 2,433 
HI6HER ED COORD 8D 973 373 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 !) 
HOUSIN6 FiNANCE 487 487 
HUNAN RIGHTS l, '346 l,'H6 HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF l"I ·•,C' 

13,525 • :i, O .. .J 

HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS l 4, l l 2 l 4, 112 INDIAN AFFAIRS 487 487 fNVESTNENT BOARD 487 487 :RON RANGE RESOURCES 487 487 JOBS~ TRAINING 35,037 35,037 LABOR~ INDUSTRY 4,380 4,380 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 487 487 ~ED I AT ION SVCS 0 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 487 487 
NATURAL RESOURCES 25,791 25,791 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 487 487 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY !) 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,460 1,460 

PLANN[NG 2,433 2,433 
POLLUTION CONTROL 5,839 5,839 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 1, '346 1 946 
PUBLIC SAFETY 48,662 48:662 PUBLIC SERY t CE 3,406 3,406 
0 UBLIC UTIL COHN 973 973 
RACING CONNISSION I) 0 
REVENUE 16,545 16,545 
SECRETARY OF STATE 2,920 2,920 
STATE RETIRE~ENT 0 0 
STATE UN[Y SYSTEN 16,545 16,545 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 973 973 
'.'RADE~ ECON DEV 6,326 6,326 
TRANSPORTATION 17,032 17,032 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 0 0 
TREASURER 487 487 
VETERANS ArFA[RS I, '346 1,946 
WASTE ~6NT 8D 1,460 1,460 
WRKRS CONP CT Or APPEALS 2,433 2,433 zoo 5 353 5,353 
OTHER 26: 274 26,274 

TOTAL 388,812 388,812 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDCLE 4.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

Information Services includes several divisions which provide services to 
state departments. Several of these services are allowable for plan purposes 
and have been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

o Statewide Systems - this unit plans, promotes, and controls 
coordination of state information architectures, standards and 
guidelines, information needs analysis techniques, contracts and 
training of state agency personnel on these issues. It ensures that 
state information management systems are developed in a consistent 
manner, state data is managed as a resource, and compatible technology 
is used for systems. 

o Records Center - the center provides for the storage and retrieval of 
state records, and disposal of records no longer required. Costs are 
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the 
number of cubic feet of records stored as of June 30, 1989. 

o Telecommunications - this division is responsible for providing 
telephone and communications services to all state agencies. The 
actual costs of departmental telephone service and long distance calls 
are directly charged to departments through a revolving fund. Costs 
of telephone operators, installation and repair, and central statewide 
switchboard and lines are charged to the General Fund and have been 
allocated based on total direct telephone billings in F.Y. 1989. 

The cost of the 911 Emergency System, Intergovernmental Information System 
(IISAC) and Data Privacy have been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs Bl4, 10, and 9. 
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ACT-1 IN I ST'F'.A TI CN--- I I\FCF1"1A TI CN t'"\ANAIB-'£1\JT 

EXPEND I TLFES-PC~ F. Y. i ':.Ef::1 

CEIU::TICN:3: 

ECUIFttNT 
1~1,NTS 

TOT PL ce:r:u::r I Q\S 

.6(_J_O:ATrn ADDITICf\6: 

EC'UIFt-ENT U3E 0-~.-v:;,x: 
A.Ct'N-ACt1 IN I STF.'A T I '-IE M::MT 
ACM'J--F'F.O:::f.F:TY' ~BBIT 

TOTPL ADDITIQ\S 

TOT PL TO E€ PL.LO:A TED 
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( 114, '.:€0) 
(60,728) 

70,6&4 
74,518 

3,41'~:6 

2,524,407 

( 175, 7C8) 

148., SEE 

2, 4'37, 287 



WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 

OTHER EXPENSES~ COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIP11ENT 
GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE GEN AONN 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 4, 3 
ACTUAL l '389 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORNATION ~ANAGENENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS ro BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

TOTAL 

1,656,856 

652,342 
39,501 

114,980 
60,728 

2,524,407 

(175,708) 
148,588 

2,497,287 

2,497,287 
(163,986) 

2,333,301 

GENERAL STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE 
ADNN SYSTEMS NG~T CONN OTHER 

627,373 75,573 814,842 139,068 

114,980 
60,728 

156,588 147,424 
23,653 1,086 

335,267 
12,664 

13,063 
2,098 

175,708 807,614 :24,083 1,162,773 154,229 

(175,708) 
[48,588 

148,588 807,614 224,083 1,162,773 154,229 

(148,588) 51,093 14, 176 73,562 9,757 
0 858,707 238,259 1,236,335 163,986 

(163,986) 

0 858,707 238,259 1,236,335 0 



SCHEDULE 4. 4 

STATE OF ~!NNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1989 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION ~ANA6E~ENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTE~S 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART~ENT UNI TS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE N6MT 25,606 0. 10% 852 
PROPERTY N6NT 5,074 0.02% 169 
I NfORNA T ION N6NT 37,538 o.m 1, 24r, 
OPERATIONS N6/1T I, 429 o.017. 48 
MATERIALS NGNT 362, 905 1. 41% 12,073 
BLDG CODE & CONST CRD 400 0.00% 13 
BUILDING FUND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT NGNT 1,512 0.01% so 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 44,223 0.17% 1,471 
MICROGRAPHICS 1,531 0.01% 51 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00% i) 
TELECOMMUNICAT[ONS 26,643 0.10% 886 
MOTOR POOL 23,960 o.on 797 
STATE PRlNTER 858 0.00! 29 
CENTRAL STORES 42 0.00:£ 1 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 268 0.00% 9 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC !) 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 100 0.00% 3 
COMPUTER SERV[CES 0 0.007. 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARK ING 2,757 0.01% 92 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL 60VT I) 0.007. 0 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 354 i)' :, ,: 'I. 12 
[ISAC 0 t)' : ·)'/. 0 
911 ENERGENCY 685 0. ·)7. 23 
R[SK MMAGENENT I, 033 o. >n 34 
VOLUNTEER SERVlCES 12,703 :, .. 57. 423 
OTHER 129 f) I )i)4 4 

ASR I CULTURE 24, 771 1),;1)X 824 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 12,6'25 0.057. 420 
ARTS BOARD 134 0.007. 4 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 15,236 0.06Z 507 
AUDITOR 618 0.00% 21 
CONNERCE 48,312 0.197. 1,607 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUN[TY COLLEGE BO 11,922 o.osz 397 
CORRECTIONS 140,263 0.54! 4,666 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 615 0.007. 20 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 115,258 0.45% 3,835 
EDUCATION-FAR[BAULT SCHOOLS 1,307 o.on 43 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 12,735 0.05% 424 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 710,884 2.75% 23,650 
FINANCE 1,852,093 7.187. 61,617 
HEALTH 55,597 0.22% I, 850 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 139,154 0.54% 4,630 
NURS[NG 31,720 0.12% 1,055 
PHARNACY 3,807 0.01X 127 
DENTlSTRY 16,000 0.06% 532 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,267 0.00% 42 
PSYCHOLOGY I) 0,00% 0 
OPTONETRY 3 0,00l 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,263 0.00% 42 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 443 0.00% IS 
NARR~ FANILY THERAPY BO 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 443 0,00% 15 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEO[CINE 1,78S 0,01% 59 



SCHEDULE 4,4 

STATE Of ~IHHESOTA 
ACTUAL tm 

ADf1IMISTRATION-INFORNATI~ ~ANA6EMEMT 

DETA[l ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTENS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ~ET USER DEPARTNEMT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAMINER 650 i) I i)O'l. ')') .... HIGHER ED COORD 9D 6,575 0.03% 219 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 HOUS I HG FI NANCE 16,346 0.06% 544 
HUNAN RIGHTS ! o, 411 0.04l 346 HUNAN SERVICES-CENT Off 8,334,730 n.ni 277,288 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 9,539 0.03% 284 INDIAN AFFAIRS 50 0.00% ') .. INVESTNENT BOARD 300 0.00% 10 !RON RANGE RESOURCES 1,121 0,00% 37 JOBS & TRAINING 677,750 2.637. 22,548 LABOR & INDUSTRY 24,199 0,0'H 805 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 65,402 0.25% 2,176 NED I AT ION SVCS 63, 125 0.24% 2,lOO NILITARY AFFAIRS 5,234 0.027. 174 
NATURAL RESOURCES 417,635 1. 62% l3,894 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0.00% 0 BARBERS 64 0.00! 2 ELECTRICITY 29,579 0.11% 984 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6,657 0,031 221 ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 ACCOUNTANCY 4,%3 0,02? l6S 
PEACE OFFICERS 64 0.00% 2 PLANNING 7,809 0.03% 260 

POLLUTION CONTROL 13,437 o.osx 447 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 1,495 0, 017. 50 PUBLIC SAFETY 4,206,618 16, : :% 139,950 PUBLIC SERV[CE 9,551 (),.41. 318 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 837 ,) . :,n 28 RACING CONNISSION 13,462 0. ;.57. 448 
REYENUE 6,)86,805 23.:3% 202,501 
SECRETARY OF STATE 68,834 ()' ~ .. ~ 2,290 
STATE RETIREMENT 199,838 ~ . .. 7% 6,648 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN l E,, 7 4"3 0.06% 557 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 50,444 0.20% 1,678 
TRADE & ECON DEV 17,827 0.07! 593 
iRANSPORTA TI ON 1,626,715 6.30! 54, 119 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 16 0.00% 1 
VETERANS AFFAIRS l, 303 0. 017. 43 
WASTE NGNT BO 592 0.00% 20 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 zoo 622 0.001. 21 
OTHER 66,730 0.267. 2,221 
TOTAL 25,811,083 100.00% 858,707 

ALLOCATION BASlS: CONPUTER USAGE F, Y. I '389 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 4.5 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ACTUAL l 381 

AONINISTRATION-INFORNATION ~ANA6E~ENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED .~ET 
USER 0EPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATIOM 

ADNINISTRATIVE M6NT 235 0. 79% 1,890 PROPERTY MGMT 41 0, IH 330 
INFORNATION M6NT 53 o. 18% 425 OPERATIONS MGNT () 0.001 () 
MATERIALS MGNT l, 156 3.944 9,375 BLDG CODE & CONST CRO !) 0,00% 0 BUILDING FUND 11 0.04% 88 PLANT N61H () 0,00% 0 STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 N[CROGRAPH[CS 3 0,01% 24 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00% 0 TELECONNUNICATIONS l 0.00% 8 MOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0.00% 0 CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES lS 0.05% 121 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00:L 0 
CAPITOL PARK ING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT () 0.00'1. 0 
116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 r)' :)'/. 0 
!ISAC 0 0' ,,)'/, 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0. :,,)% 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 ()' :1,)! 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 ·).'JO'.! 0 
OTHER 0 0' 1)'1. 0 

AGRICULTURE 472 l. 59% 3,795 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 15 o.osx 121 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,659 a.·m 21 I 381 
AUDITOR 235 o. 79'1. 1,890 
CONNERCE 1,332 4.50% 10,711 
CONNUNICATION I~PAIRED BO 0 0.00'1. 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 1 0.00% 8 
CORRECTIONS 417 l. 41l 3,353 
DISA8[LITY COUNCIL 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 50 0.20:L 482 
EDUCAT[ON-FARI8AULT SCHOOLS 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 119 0.40% 957 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 148 0.50% 1,190 
FINANCE 3, 161 10.Gn 25,418 
HEALTH t, 610 5.43% 12,946 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING 25 0.08% 201 
PHARNACY 4 o.ou 32 
OEHTISTRY 0 o.oox 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.00% 0 
OPT ONE TRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 o.oox 0 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 () 0,00% 0 PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 4, S 
ACTUAL 1989 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-!NfOR"ATION ~ANA6E"ENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS "ANA6E"ENT 

ALLOCATiON ALLOCATED m 
USER OEPART1'0T UH ITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAMINER :21 0. 75t 1,777 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 ·1 0. 0 l t. 16 '-
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 'J 0.0OI '} 
HOUSING FINANCE l, 150 3.881 9,247 
HUMAN RIGHTS 465 1.574 3,739 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,017 6.8\Z 16,219 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 863 2. 914 6,940 IND I AN AFHIRS i) 0.0Ol 0 INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00t 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 0.001 0 
JOBS~ TRAINING 3,429 11. 57! 27,573 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 4, 121 13.91% 33, 138 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 253 0.85'.! 2,034 
NED I A Tt ON SVCS 27 0.091 217 
NILITARY AfFAIRS 217 o. 731 I, 745 
NATURAL RESOURCES 553 1.87? 4,447 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0,001 0 
BARBERS 2 0.01% 16 
ELECTRICITY 199 0.671 1,600 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.001 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0.00I 0 

PLANNING 0 0.OOI 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 664 2. 24% 5,339 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 0, 017. 32 
PUBLIC SAHTY 0 i)' )7. 0 
PUBLlC SERVlCE 242 o.m 1,946 
PUBLIC UTIL COM" 0 1

), •:i04 0 
RACING COMNISSION !) 0, )Oi. 0 
REVENUE 1,145 1 .... ,,. 1/ 9,207 .J. ::i /, 

SECRETARY OF STATE 441 .. ~·~r. 3,546 
STATE RETIREMENT 4 0.01! 32 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 31 o. 101 249 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 o.ou 24 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 5 0.02! 40 
TRANSPORT AT1 ON 5 0.021 40 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 0.007. 0 
TREASURER 451 1. 521 3,627 
VETERANS AFFAIRS () 0.007. 0 
WASTE NGNT BD 81 o. 27! 651 
WRKRS CO~P CT OF APPEALS 0 0.00! 0 zoo 128 0.43! 1,029 
OTHER 1, 124 3. 797. 9,041 

TOTAL 29,630 100.00i. 238,259 

ALLOCATION BASIS: CUBIC FEET OF RECORDS STORED AS OF 6-30-89 
SOUia: DIYISION RECORDS 



SCHEDULE 4,6 
ACTUAL t389 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

AOM!NISTRATION-!NFORMATION ~ANA6EMENT 

DEiA!L ALLOCATIOM-TELECONNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNEMT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE M611T 16,946 0, 11 I 1,328 
PROPERTY 11611T 17,680 0, 11 t I, 385 
!NFORl1ATION 11611T 133, 761 0.851 10,479 
OPERH IONS 1161H s, 1n 0.05% 638 
MATERIALS 11611T 25,366 0.164 1,987 
SLOG CODE~ CONST CRO l7,4Sg o. 11 % I, 368 
BUILDING fUND 0 0.001 0 
PLANT 116NT 28,853 0, 18% 2,260 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 13,415 0.091 1,051 
111CR06RAPHICS l, 532 0.01% 120 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 803 0.01% 63 
TELECONNUN[CATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 4,780 0.03% 374 
STATE PRINTER 7,810 0.057. 612 
CENTRAL STORES 1,953 0.01% 1S3 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3, 138 0.02% 246 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0.00% 0 
co~"UTER VANS 100 0.00% 8 
CONPUTER SERV[CES 236, '306 I, 50% 18,560 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARK ING I, 161 0.01% 91 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS 116NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0, r)()7. 0 
11611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 4, 152 0 ~ : 3 'l. 32S 
I ISAC 0 0 . .! 1H 0 
911 ENERGENCY 7,241 0, ;Si. 567 
RISK NANAGENENT I) 0. :,07. 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0' : ·)% 0 
OTHER 485 i), :,07. 38 

A6R I CULTURE 240, 121 1. 52! 18,811 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 20,903 0.13% 1,638 
ARTS BOARD 14,933 0.09% 1,170 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 213,731 I. 35% 16,744 
AUDITOR 23,131 o.m 1,812 
CONNERCE l l4, 192 o. 72% 8,946 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 25,549 0.16% 2,002 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 775,381 4,91'.! 60,745 
CORRECTIONS 490,216 3.11'.! 38,404 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9,243 0.06% 724 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 318,719 2.02% 24,969 
EDUCAT[ON-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 22,793 0.14% 1,786 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 96,028 0.61% 7,523 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 82,249 0.52% 6,444 
FINANCE 92,994 0.59% 7 295 
HEALTH 339,782 2.151 26:619 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXAIIINERS 8,235 0.05% 645 
NURSING 6,642 0.04% 520 
PHARNACY 3,162 0.02% 248 
DENTISTRY 4,036 0.03% 316 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,885 o.ou 148 
PSYCHOLOGY 836 0.01% 65 
OPTONETRY 610 0.00% 48 
NURSING HONE AON l, 647 0.01% 129 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 4,479 0.03% 351 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0 0.001 0 
NARR~ rA"ILY THERAPY BD 0 0.001 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 106 0.00% 8 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 658 0.00% 52 



SCHEDULE 4,5 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 
ACTUAL l 38', 

AONINISTRAT!ON-INrORNAT!ON ~ANA6£NENT 

OETA[L ALLOCATION-TELECONNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NEi 
USER OE?ARTNENT UN I TS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXANINER 25,631 'J, 16'l. 2,008 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 42,588 0.2n 3,336 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 ,), 007. 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 84,316 0.53% 6,605 HUNAN RIGHTS 54,458 0.35% 4,266 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 556,209 3.52h 43,574 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 515,319 3, 27'!. 40,371 INDIAN Af'FAIRS 6, ()5"3 0.04! 4 75 INVESTNENT BOARD 16,239 0. 10! 1,272 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 78,247 0.50% 6,130 JOBS & TRAINING 1,242,220 7.87l 37,318 LABOR & INDUSTRY 157,512 1.00% 12,340 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 18, 194 o.m 1,425 NEDIATION SVCS 17,%4 o.m l 407 NILITARY AFFAIRS 404,691 2.56% 31:704 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,300,539 8. 24% 101,886 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 738 o.oox 58 
BARBERS 700 0.00% 55 
ELECTRICITY 11,023 o. on. 864 
ARCHITECTS & ENG l, 655 0.01! 130 
ABSTRACTORS 1) o.oox 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,209 0.01% 95 
PEACE OFFICERS 5,654 0.044 443 

PLANN[NG 58, 184 o. 37X 4 558 
POLLUTION CONTROL 305,160 1. 93% 23:907 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 26,446 0. l 7! 2,072 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,133,078 7' . .37. 88,767 
PUBLIC SERVICE 65,333 o.m 5, 118 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 14,587 0, :!H 1,143 
RACING CONNISSION 11,512 1). J7i. 902 
REVENUE 765,157 4.-m 59,944 
SECRETARY OF STATE 123,446 !) '~,3! 9,671 
STATE RETIREMENT 6, 114 0.04% 479 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,021,874 12.81% 158,397 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 28 144 0.187. 2,205 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 236:924 1.50! 18,561 
TRANSPORTATION 1,615,103 10.23% 126,530 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 3,787 0.02% 297 
TREASURER 4,198 0.03% 329 
VETERANS AFFA[RS 62,173 0.39% 4,871 
WASTE NGNT BO 27,428 o.m 2, 149 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 2,878 0.02% 225 zoo 46,892 0.30! 3,674 
OTHER 1,237,800 7.84% '36,969 

TOTAL 15,781,324 100.00% 1,236,33S 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: C°"PUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 4, 7 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ACTUAL I 989 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION ~ANAGEMENT 

DEPARTl1ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUl'll1ARY 

STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPART"ENT TOTAL SYSTEMS l1ANAGEMENT CO/I!~ 

AOl'IINISTRAiION 
AOl'IINISTRATIVE M611T 4,070 852 I, 890 1,328 
PROPERTY /1!6l1T I, 884 169 330 l, 385 
INFORMATION 11611T 12, 154 1,249 426 10,479 
OPERATIONS 11GNT 686 48 0 638 11ATERIALS l16NT 23,436 12,073 9,376 1,987 
BLOG CODE & CONST CRO I, 381 13 0 1,368 BUILDING FUND 88 0 88 0 PLANT l'IGNT 2,310 so 0 2,260 STATE RESISTER & OOCUNENTS 2,522 1,471 0 I, 051 l1ICROGRAPHICS I '35 51 24 120 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 63 0 0 63 TELECONNUNICATIONS 894 886 8 0 
MOTOR POOL I, 171 797 0 374 
STATE PRINTER 641 n 0 612 
CENTRAL STORES 154 1 0 153 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 255 9 0 246 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 11 3 0 8 
COMPUTER SERVICES 18,681 0 121 18,560 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0 0 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL l1NTNCE REV 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARK ING 183 92 0 91 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 0 
RECORDS l16NT-LOCAL GOVT () 0 0 0 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 337 '-, 0 32S . ~ 
I ISAC () ·) 0 0 
911 EMERGENCY 590 -,, 0 567 ~ .J 

RISK NANAGENENT 34 = 4 () 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 423 .l~] 0 0 
OTHER 42 4 0 38 

AGRICULTURE 23,430 824 3,795 18,811 
ANil1AL HEALTH 80 2,058 420 0 I, 638 
ARTS BOARD 1,295 4 121 1,170 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 38,632 507 21,381 16,744 
AUDITOR ,, ~,.,,, 

21 1,890 1,812 :i, I i..J 

CONNERCE 21 264 1,607 1 o, 711 8,946 
COMNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 2:002 0 0 2,002 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 61,150 397 8 60,745 
CORRECTIONS 46,423 4,666 3,353 38,404 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 744 20 0 724 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 29,286 3,835 482 2·4, 969 
EDUCATION-rARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1,829 43 0 1,786 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 8 904 424 357 7,523 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 31;204 23,650 l, 190 6,444 
FINANCE 94,320 61,617 25,418 7,285 
HEALTH 41,415 1,850 12,946 26,619 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 5,275 4,630 0 64S 
NURSING I, 776 1,055 201 520 
PHARNACY 407 127 32 248 
DENTISTRY 848 532 0 316 
CHIROPRACTORS 190 42 0 148 
PSYCHOLOGY 65 0 0 65 
OPTDNETRY 48 0 0 48 
NURSING HONE AON 129 0 0 129 
SOCIAL WRk & NNTL HLTH 393 42 0 351 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO IS 15 0 0 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 15 IS 0 0 
PODIATRY 8 0 0 8 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 111 59 0 52 



SCHEDULE 4. 7 
3TATE OF ~INNESOTA ACTUAL l 18'3 

ADNIN!STRATIOM-INFORNATION ~AMA6ENENT 

OE?ART~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE-USER DEPART"EHT TOTAL SYSTE~S ~ANAGE~ENT CO~N 
HEARING EXANINER 3,807 22 I ,..;-, 2,008 ., 11 f 

HIGHER ED COORD 80 '3,571 219 l6 '3,336 HISHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 () :) 
HOUSING FINANCE 16,396 544 'j, 24 7 S,605 HU"AN RISHTS 8,351 346 3, 739 4,2&6 HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 337,081 277 I 288 16,219 43,574 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 47,595 284 6,340 40, 371 INDIAN AffA[RS 477 2 I) 475 INVESTNENT BOARD 1,282 10 0 1,272 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 6, 167 37 0 6, 130 JOBS~ TRAININS 147,439 22,548 27,573 37 I 318 LABOR~ INDUSTRY 46,283 805 33, 138 12,340 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 5,635 2, 176 2,034 1,425 NED!ATION SVCS 3,724 2,100 217 1,407 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 33,623 174 1, 745 31,704 
NATURAL RESOURCES 120,227 13,894 4,447 101,886 NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXINS 58 0 0 58 
BARBERS 73 2 16 ss 
ELECTRICITY 3,448 984 1,600 864 ARCHITECTS & ENG 351 '221 0 130 ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 0 ACCOUNTANCY 260 165 0 95 PEACE OFFICERS 445 2 0 443 

PLANNING 4,818 260 0 4,558 
POLLUTION CONTROL 29,693 447 5,339 23,907 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 2,154 so 32 2,072 
PUBLIC SAFETY 228,717 139, ::•:, 0 88, 767 
PUBLIC SERVICE 7,382 :18 1,946 5,118 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 1, 171 28 0 1, 143 
RACING COMN[SSION I, 350 qg 0 902 
REVENUE 271,652 202,501 '3,207 59,944 
SECRETARY OF STATE lS,507 2, : jt) 3,546 9,671 
STATE RETIRE~ENT 7, 159 6,ti48 32 479 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 159,203 557 24'3 158,397 
TEACHERS RE:IRENENT 3,907 1,678 24 2 205 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 19,194 593 40 10;561 
TRANSPORTATION 180,689 54,119 40 :26,530 
TRANSPORTAT[ON RES 80 297 0 t) 297 
TREASURER 3,957 I 3,627 329 
VETERANS AFFA[RS 4,914 43 i) 4,871 
WASTE M6NT BD 2,820 20 651 2, 149 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 225 0 0 22S zoo 4,724 21 1,029 3,674 
OTHER 108,231 2,221 9,041 %,969 

TOTAL 2,333,301 858,707 238,259 1,236,335 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

SCHEDCLE 5.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for 
plan purposes. These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

o Central Mail - this division provides interdepartmental mail delivery 
and processing of outside mail received or mailed by state agencies. 
Costs of postage are directly charged through a revolving fund. Costs 
of postal clerks have been allocated based on F.Y. 1989 postage 
charges. 

o Employee Assistance provides assistance to employees with medical, 
psychiatric or other personal problems. Costs have been allocated 
based on each unit's actual employee count for fiscal year 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 



STATE CF MI/\J'..ESJTA 

9]-flU..E 5. 2 
ACT1.J6L 1 ';J83 

ACM I I'~ I STF.:A TI O\l-Cf EF'.A TI Q\.JS 1"1,t:.J\~(:£J'•£NT 

O:STS TO EE ~O::A TED 

EXF8'[) I TlF.£S-ACTUPl.. r--. Y. 1 '*-3'3 

CEIU:T I CN3: 

ED.JI Fn=..NT 

TOT PL a-:cu::T I CN3 

/'..J...LO:A TED ADD IT I Q\6: 

ECU I Ft-'ENT LEE O-{C,F,::£ 
ACM I N-l~ IN I STPAT I\,£ M::MT 
ACM I N--+~Cf8?TY M:.MT 
ACT·1 IN- I I\F"CF~ TI CN M::t-TT 

TOTPL ADDITICN3 

T0TPL TO EE .,~o:ATED 

(:21,452) 

E:.,,4~ 
1:ei,C83 

4,330 
EB6 

1,116,t:£7 

(21,452) 

1%,8)4 

1, :241, 81':J 



STATE CF MIN\E9JTA 

ACM IN I STF:A TI CN-(F'EPAT I CN3 ~:&'ENT 

9]---ED . ..l.E CF o:=GTS TO EE ~o:A TEI) BY Fl.N::T I°'~ 
IB\EF'.P>i__ 

011-EP EX F8'EE ~~ O:::ST 

9:FVICES 
9..PFLIES 
EGUIF1'1:J\IT 

CEP,'lf'.Tl"ENT AL EXF8\ID 

CCST ADJL6Tl'1:J\ITS 

CED.J:TIQ\6 
ADDITICN3 

CCST BY FU\CTICN 

PE:.tti.O:A TE ACtN 

it~O::AR..E CC6TS 
DISoU_a..ED 

I\.ET f.U.O:ATED 

TOT,6J_ 

750,G33 

318,326 
25, &41 
21,452 

1 , 11S, 667 

(21,452) 
146, 8)4 

1,241, 81':I 

0 

1,241, 81'3 
(3E8,283) 

873,526 

ACMIN 

21,452 

21,452 

i::21, 45~ 
146, 8)4 

146,604 

(146,604) 

0 

0 

:.:.53, 167 

134, '373 
4,'310 

'3:13, 050 

3'33,050 

52,613 

445, 56-~ 

445,E.63 

::O·Hl.LE S. 3 
~:Tl ... R 1'£•:1 

8-'FLOYEE 
ASSIST 0Tl-EP 

240, 7':0 ::.~.6, S 73 

125, ':136 58,027 
10,62'6 10, 1(6 

377,3=,() 3".24,8(6 

377, 3:.,() 3.24, 8)5 

S),513 43,478 

427,873 :x.S,283 
(3E8, 283) 

427,873 0 



SCHEDULE 5.4 
ACTUAL l '38'3 

STATE OF ~[NNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS ~ANA6EMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL MAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ~ET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCAT[ON 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE ~6NT 7,438 0.09% 380 
PROPERTY N611T 5,527 0.06'/, 282 
INF'ORNATION 11611T 6, 172 0.07% 315 
OPERATIONS 116/H !0,687 0, l24 545 
MATERIALS 11611T 46,839 0.54% 2,391 
BLDG CODE~ CONST CRO 4,722 0.05! 241 
BUILDING FUND 0 0.00! 0 
PLANT N6NT 762 0,01! 39 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 74,452 0.85% 3,800 
NICROGRAPHICS 4!3 o.ooz 21 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 57 0.00% 3 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0,00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 2,267 0.03! 116 
STATE PRINTER '305 0.01% 46 
CENTRAL STORES 1,501 0.02% 77 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 4 I 791 0.05% 245 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT ?ROC 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,088 0.05% 209 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER I) 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 128 0.00% 7 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 o. ~oz 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 I)' )'/, 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 'J' ,) '/, 0 
I ISAC I) i)' . ')'/, 0 
911 EMERGENCY 0 i),: )1/. 0 
RISK 11ANAGENENT 0 1)' .,,)'/, 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 :, /)'.! 0 
OTHER 3,500 0,(i4% 179 

AGRICULTURE 131,502 1.51¼ 6,712 
ANil1AL HEALTH 80 11,675 0.13% 5% 
ARTS BOARD 30 0.00% 2 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 84,236 0.967. 4,300 
AUDITOR 23,781 o, 27! 1,214 
CONNERCE 122, 166 I. 407. 6,236 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 522 0.01% 27 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 72,265 0.83% 3,689 
CORRECTIONS 38,517 0.44% . 1,966 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 11,042 0.13! 564 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 403,835 4.63% 20,612 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 85,054 o, 97l 4,341 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 89,571 1. 03'.Z 4,572 
FINANCE 205,790 2.36% 10,504 
HEALTH 21,442 0.25% 1,094 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 13,581 0.16% 693 
NURSIN6 38,055 0.44% I, 942 
PHARNACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 2,605 0.03% 133 
CHIROPRACTORS 248 O.OOI 13 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.001 0 
OPTDNETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 O.OOI 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BO 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00? 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 5.4 
A(TIJAL ; '38'3 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

AD~INISiPATION-OPERATIONS ~ANAGE~ENT 

)EiAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL MA[L 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNEHT UN [ TS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXA~!NER 335 0.00% 17 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 104,'324 I. 20% 5,356 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 IJ, oo: 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 64,559 0. 7H 3,295 
HUNAN RIGHTS 23,395 0.27¼ I, 225 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF '387; 434 11. J 1 i. 50,400 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTMS 10 O.OOI I 
!NDIAN AFFAIRS 318 O.OOI 16 
INVESTNENT BOARD 3,224 0.041 155 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 7,%8 0.091 407 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 170,037 1. 9S% 8,579 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 7, 112 0.001 363 
"ED I A TI ON SVCS 16,120 o. 18% 823 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 2,665 0.03¼ 136 
NATURAL RESOURCES 549,832 6.30l 28,064 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXINS 270 O.OOl 14 
BARBERS 2,504 0.03t 128 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3,294 0.04t 168 
ABSTRACTORS 271 0.00% 14 
ACCOUNTANCY 11,368 0, 13t S80 
PEACE OFF! CERS 5,917 o.on 302 

PLANNING 55,054 0.63% 2,810 
POLLUTION CONTROL 23,657 o. 2n 1,207 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 315,376 : ' : '. 7. 16,097 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,043,150 23' 1,)4 104,286 
PUBLIC SERVICE 26,001 ,: '.i!)7, I, 327 
PUBLIC UT!L CONN 7,510 •).m 383 
RACING CONNISSION 320 ;) ':)()1. 16 
REVENUE 1,382,620 !S.34l 70,571 
SECRETARY OF STATE '31) I 742 l.04% 4,632 
STATE RETIRENENT 73,766 0.84i. 3,765 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 82,366 0.94l 4,204 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 158,571 1. 82% 8 094 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 478,837 5.48% 24:441 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 253,206 2.90l 12,324 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 4,268 0.05? 218 
TREASURER 1,658 ,),02% 85 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 10,626 o.m 542 
~ASTE NSNT 80 7,014 o. 08'.! 358 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 2, 189 0.03% 112 zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 222,081 2.54% 11,332 

TOTAL 8,731,335 100.00% 445,663 

ALLOCATION WIS: POSTA6E R£VOLVING FUND CHARGE F.Y. 1989 
SOtaCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 5. 5 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

.~C TUAL t ~8~ 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS 11ANA6ENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ENPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIVE ~6NT 45.07 o. 13% 543 
PROPERTY 116NT n. 4[ 0.08% 355 
I NFORNAT ION 1'16NT 43.25 0.12% 521 
OPERATIONS NGNT 22, '35 0,06! 277 
NATER I ALS 1161H 4'3, 68 0.14% 599 
BLDG CODE~ CONST CRD 22. 86 0,06! 276 
BUILDING FUND 6. 75 0,02% 81 
PLANT 116NT 167.55 0.47% 2,020 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 20.30 0.06I 245 
NICROGRAPHICS 13. 61 0.04% 164 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1. 94 O.OlI 23 TELECONNUNICATIONS 8.08 0.02% 97 MOTOR POOL 15.39 0.04% 186 
STATE PRINTER 51.53 0, 15% 621 
CENTRAL STORES 11, 45 0.03% 138 
FEDERAL SURPLUS '3 I 12 0.03% 110 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0,33 0.00% 4 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0.00 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0.60 0.00% 7 
CONPUTER SERVICES 237,74 0.671 2,866 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 6. 77 0.021 82 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 2.80 0.01% 34 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1. 31 o.ou 23 
CAPITOL PARKING 1. 60 0,00I 19 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2.08 0.01% 25 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0.00 (:)' >)7. 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9.01 ! 'f 109 ·'· . .J/o !ISAC 0.00 1). ·'.()% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 2.83 i) I •, 1 % 34 
RISK NANAGENENT 0.30 0' ,),)% 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0,25 ) ' _,.)4 3 
OTHER l. 12 (), i)O! 14 

AGRICULTURE 412.31 1. 16% 4,970 
AN[NAL HEALTH 80 35,41 0, 107. 427 
ARTS BOARD 16.16 0.05% 195 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 367.76 1. 047. 4,433 
AUDI TOR 108,35 o. 31% l, 306 
CONNERCE 226.12 0. 64% 2,726 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 1.00 0.00% 12 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 2,266.78 6,397. 27,327 
CORRECTIONS 1,892.93 5.33% 22,820 
O[SABIL!TY COUNCIL '3, 50 0.03% 115 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 393.26 1. lU 4, 741 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 186.88 0.53% 2,253 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 115. 96 0.33% l, 398 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 161.61 0.46% l, 949 
FINANCE 123.07 0.35% 1,484 
HEALTH 797.24 2.25% 9,611 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

~EDICAL EXA"INERS 18.33 0.05% 221 
NURSING 20.16 0.06% 243 
PHARNACY 6.66 0.02% BO 
DENTISTRY 5. 18 0,017. 62 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.96 o.ou 36 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.55 0.01% 43 
OPTO"ETRY 1. 10 O.OOI 13 
NURSING HO"E AON 2.08 0.01% 25 
SOCIAL WRk & "NTL HLTH 4.75 o.ou 57 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 1.00 0.00% 12 
"ARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BD 1.00 0.00% 12 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 1.00 0.001 12 
PODIATRY 0.00 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE I. 18 0.00% 14 



SCHEDULE 5.5 
STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ACTUAL : '389 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS ~ANA6EMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ENPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UN I TS PERCENT ALLOW !ON 
HEARING EXMINER 69.66 0.20'.4 840 HIGHER ED COORD 8D 73. 44 0. 2 l 7. 885 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.33 0.01! 28 HOUSING FINANCE l l 7, 53 0.337. l, 417 HUNAN RIGHTS 69.21 0.19% 834 HUNAH SERVICES-CENT OFF 917,21 2.587. ! I, 057 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,574.51 15. 71 l 67,202 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7.08 0.02% 85 INVESTNENT BOARD 23.58 o.on 284 !ROM RANGE RESOURCES 130. 12 o. 374 1,569 JOBS~ TRAINING 2,016.54 5.68% 24,310 LABOR~ INDUSTRY 330.42 0.937. 3,983 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 66.52 o.m 802 NEOIATION SVCS 22.33 0.067. 269 ~ILITARY ArrAIRS 327.65 o. 927. 3,950 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,406.13 6.78% 29,006 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 1.50 0.00% 18 
BARBERS 2.00 0.01! 24 
ELECTRICITY 18.16 0.05% 219 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 6.08 0.02% 73 
ABSTRACTORS 0.00 0.00% 0 ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 o. 017. 48 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.00 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 99. 96 o. 28'.t 1,205 
POLLUTION CONTROL 560.75 '., 58% 6,760 
PUB ENP RET ASSN SS.33 . ~ 3 7. 788 PUBLIC SAFETY 1,720.47 4' :5¼ 20,741 
PUBLIC SERVICE 133.74 . :a1. l, 612 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 35.1 1

) ')' . ')! 423 
RACING CONNISStON l 1. 45 i).m 138 REVENUE 1,152.74 3.25! l3,897 
SECRETARY OF STATE S2.08 'J': 7% 748 
STATE RETIRENENT 36.51 0' ~ ,)% 440 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,626.00 13.037. 55,767 
TEACHERS RETIRE~ENT 47.08 o.m 568 TRADE & ECON DEV 249.20 0. 707. 3,004 TRANSPORTATION 5,046.06 14.22:! 60,831 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 8.58 0.027. 103 iREASURER 12.00 0.03I 145 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 462.80 1. 30Z s,sn 
WASTE NGNT BD 26. 72 0.08% 322 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 14.86 0.04% 179 zoo 1 S 1. 60 0.43% 1,828 
OTHER 814.07 2.2'3% 9,81S 

TOTAL 35,492.75 100,001 427,873 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL E"PLOYEE COUNT F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CO"PLENENT SUNMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



SCHEDULE 5.6 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 
AC TIJAL l '38'3 

ADNINISTRAT!ON-OPERATIONS ~ANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

CENTRAL E~PLOYEE 
USER 0EPARTNENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 

ADMINISTRATION 
AONINISTRATIYE M6NT ·m 380 543 
PROPERTY NGNT 637 282 355 
I NFORl1AT ION MGMT 836 315 521 
OPERATIONS NGMT 822 545 277 
MATERIALS NGNT 2,990 2,391 599 
BLOG CODE & CONST CRO 517 241 276 
BUILDING FUND 81 0 81 
PLANT N6NT 2,059 39 2,020 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4,045 3,800 245 
NICROGRAPHlCS 185 21 164 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 26 3 23 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS "37 0 97 
MOTOR POOL 302 116 186 
STATE PRINTER 667 46 621 
CENTRAL STORES 215 77 138 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 355 245 110 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 4 0 ~ 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 7 0 7 
CONPUTER SERVICES 3,075 209 2,866 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 82 0 82 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 34 0 34 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 23 0 23 
CAPlTOL PARKING 26 7 19 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 25 0 25 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
116MT ANALYSIS-SP FD 109 ) 109 
I ISAC 0 ,) 0 
'311 EMERGENCY 34 :) 34 
RISK 11ANAGENENT 4 i 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 3 ') 3 
OTHER 193 : 7·~ 14 

AGRICULTURE 11,682 6,712 4,970 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 1,023 5% 427 
ARTS BOARD 197 ... 195 i. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 8,733 4,300 4,433 
AUDITOR 2,520 1,214 1,306 
CONNERCE 8,962 6,236 2,726 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 39 27 12 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 31,016 3,689 '27,327 
CORRECTIONS 24,786 1,366 22,820 
DISABILITY COUNC[L 679 564 115 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 25,353 20,612 4,741 
EOUCATION-F~IBAULT SCHOOLS 2,253 0 2,253 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 5,739 4,341 1,398 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 6,521 4,572 l,H9 
FINANCE 11,988 10,504 1,484 
HEALTH 10,705 1,094 9,611 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 914 693 221 
NURSING 2,185 l, 942 243 
PHARNACY 80 0 80 
DENTISTRY 195 133 62 
CHIROPRACTORS 49 13 36 
PSYCHOLOGY 43 0 43 
OPT Off ET RY 13 0 13 
NURSING HO"E AON 25 0 25 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 57 0 57 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 12 0 12 
NARR l FA"ILY THERAPY 8D 12 0 12 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROY 80 12 0 12 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEOICINE 14 0 14 



USER DEP.ARTNENT 

HEARING EXAl1INER 
HIGHER ED COORO 8D 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUl1AN RIGHTS 
HUNAN SERV[CES-CENT OFF 
HUl1AN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 
INDIAN AHA[RS 
INVESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR~ lNDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
NEDIATION SVCS 
11ILITARY AHAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OHICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERY l CE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMl1 
RACING COl1NISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
SiATE RETIRENENT 
STATE UN[V SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE .~ ECON DEY 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WASTE 11611T BO 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS 11ANA6EMENT 

DEP~R~~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUl111ARY 

TOTAL 

857 
6,241 

28 
4, 712 
2,059 

Sl,457 
67,203 

'i\j 
l'·,(• 

449 
LI 56'3 

24,717 
12,662 

1, 165 
l,0'32 
4,086 

57 I,) 71) 

32 
152 
219 
241 

14 
628 
302 

4,015 
7, %7 

16,885 
liS,02; 

2,939 
806 
154 

84,468 
s I 3:3() 
4 I 21)5 

59,'37t 
8,662 

2 7, 445 
73,755 

321 
230 

6,121 
680 
m 

1,828 
21, 147 

873,536 

CENTRAL 
~All 

17 
5,356 

'J 
3,295 
l, 225 

50,400 
1 

16 
165 

0 
407 

8,679 
363 
823 
136 

28,064 

14 
128 

0 
168 

14 
580 
302 

2,810 
1, ~,)7 

16 I : • 

104,:36 
I, : ~ 7 

:33 
l • 
~o 

70 ::-~ 1 

, 4;6:~ 
3,765 
4,204 
8,094 

24,441 
12,924 

218 
85 

542 
358 
112 

0 
11,332 

445,663 

SCHEDULE 5. 6 
K:UAL l '38'3 

E11PLOYEE 
ASSISTANCE 

840 
885 

28 
l, 417 

834 
11,057 
S7,202 

85 
284 

l, 56"3 
24,310 
3,183 

802 
269 

3,950 
29,006 

18 
24 

219 
73 
0 

48 
0 

1, 20S 
6,760 

788 
20,741 
1,612 

423 
138 

13,897 
748 
440 

55, 767 
568 

3,004 
60,831 

103 
145 

5,579 
322 
179 

1,828 
'3,815 

427,873 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 6.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for 
plan purposes. These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

o Procurement - costs of central purchasing have been allocated based on 
the number of encumbrance transactions (A44) processed in F.Y. 1989. 
Contract Management is included with Procurement. 

o Inventory Management - this division provides for the inventory of 
fixed assets along with the consultation services in connection with 
inventories of consumable supplies. Costs are allowable for plan 
purposes and have been allocated based on the number of items in each 
department's fixed asset inventory as of June 30, 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 
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SCHEDULE S. 4 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
AC TIJAL l '38"3 

A011INISTRATION-11ATERIALS MANASENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-[NVENTORY 11AHA8ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADl1INISTRATION 
AD11INISTRATIYE M611T 137 0. 10'/. 185 
PROPERTY 116NT 116 0.09'/. 157 
INFORl'!ATION 11611T 249 o. 18'/. 337 
OPERATIONS 11611T 41 0.03% 55 
11ATERIALS 116fH 58 0.04'/. 78 
BLOG CODE~ CONST CRD 41 0.037. 55 
BUILDING FUND 17 0.01% 23 
PLANT 11611T 447 0.33% 605 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUl1ENTS 73 0.05% 99 
11lCROGRAPHICS 40 0.037. 54 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 398 o. 29'/. 539 
TELECOl111UNICATIONS 7 0.01% 9 
110TOR POOL 1,136 0.83'/. 1,537 
STATE PRINTER 127 0.09% 172 
CENTRAL STORES 21 0.02% 28 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 14 0.Oli: 19 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 0.00% 1 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0.00% 0 
COl111UTER YAMS 29 0.02X 39 
CONPUTER SERV[CES 4,441 3.26% 6,010 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 9 o.ou 12 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 78 0.06% 106 
CENTRAL 11NTNCE REV ') 0.00'/. 3 '-
CAPITOL PARKING 4 0.00% 5 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 ,) ' )07. 0 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL 60VT t) 'I 0 ,, 
11611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 2 0' :')'/. 3 
I ISAC 6 G, )7. 8 
911 Et1ER6ENCY 0 :,.:,n 0 
RISK 11ANA6ENENT 7 t), :, l 7. 9 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 ). )(!1, 0 
OTHER 259 0. [ 'j4 350 

AGRICULTURE 977 0. 72'/. 1,322 
ANil1AL HEALTH 80 25 0.02~ 34 
ARTS BOARD 20 0.01% 27 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 430 0. 327. 582 
AUDITOR 87 0,06% 118 
CONNERCE 282 o. 217. 382 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 21 0.027. 28 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 12,202 e.·m 16,512 
CORRECTIONS 6;BB7 5. 05'/. 9,319 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2S 0,027. 34 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,051 0. 77'1. 1,422 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2% 0.227. 401 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 506 0.374 685 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 247 0.18% 334 
FINANCE 363 o. 27% 491 
HEALTH I, 824 1.347. 2,468 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

11EDICAL EXANINERS 55 0.04% 74 
NURSING 2S 0.02% 34 
PHARNACY 12 0.01¼ 16 
DENTISTRY 20 0.01! 27 
CHIROPRACTORS 4 0.00% 5 
PSYCHOLOGY 3 0.00% 4 
OPTO"ETRV 2 O.OOi. 3 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 1 0.001 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 11 0.01% 15 
SOClAL WRK LIC BO 1 0.001 1 
NARR & FANILV THERAPY BO 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 o.oox 0 
VETERINARY NEOICINE 2 0.00% 3 



SCHEDULE 6.4 
ACTIJAL t ·39g 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATIOM-NATERIALS NANA6EMENT 

OETAil ALLOCATION-INVENTORY ~ANA6EMENT 

ALLOCATION .~LLJCATED ~ET 
USER OEPARTME~T UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
1EARING EXANINER 170 ·). 127. 230 HIGHER ED COORD 80 161 0.121 218 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2 •) I 001 3 HOUSING FINANCE 236 o.m 313 
HUMAN RIGHTS 82 0,J6% 111 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,711 2,05! 3,777 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 4,678 3. 43'.t 6,330 
INDIAN AfFA!RS 15 0,01! 20 INVESTMENT BOARD 43 0.041 66 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 758 0.56% l, 026 
JOBS & TRAINING 7,510 5.51% 10,163 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 683 o. 50'.t 324 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 165 o.m 223 
MEDIATION SVCS 85 0,06! 115 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 424 o. 31% 574 
NATURAL RESOURCES 22, 103 16. 21% 29,910 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 1 o.oox 1 
BARBERS 4 0,00! 5 
ELECTRICITY 28 0.02% 38 
ARCHITECTS ~ ENG 12 0.01% 16 
ABSTRACTORS 0 o.oox 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 13 0.01% 18 
PEACE OFFICERS 26 0.02? 3S 

PLANNING 401 o, 29? 543 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,422 1 . ·)4'.t 1,924 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 186 ,., 

252 . ' .... 1, 
PUBLIC SAFETY 8,403 ,• .,, 

11,371 I:), • '.:II, 

PUBUC SERVICE 4'·,"I (\ "\'I 572 i.J ... , .,I. 

PUBLIC UTIL CONN 80 ) . :6'.t 108 
RACING CONNISSION 28 ,j. : 27. 38 
REVENUE 2,526 l. 354 3,418 
SECRETARY OF STATE 537 ,). :n 727 
STATE RETIRENENT 42 0.03% 57 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 23,074 16. 92% 31,224 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 85 o. 06'.t 115 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 628 0.467. 850 
TRANSPORTATION 22,712 16.661 30,734 
fRANSPORTATiON REG 80 9 0.01% 12 
TREASURER 48 0.04% 65 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 588 0.43l 796 
WASTE N6NT BD 9 0.01% 12 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 28 0,02l 38 zoo 868 0.64I 1,175 
OTHER 1, 135 0.83% 1,539 

TOTAL 136,367 100.001 184,532 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER or !TENS [N INVENTORY AS OF 6·30-89 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUNNARY REPORT 



SCHEDULE 6. 5 
STAfE OF MINNESOTA 

ACTUAL l 18'3 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANA6E~ENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCAT iON ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UN r rs PERCENT ALLOCAT [ON 

ADMINISTRATION 
AONINISTRATIVE M6NT 49 O. lOX 2,460 
PROPERTY 116NT 72 o. 15! 3,614 
INFORNATION 116NT 58 0.12! 2,912 
OPERATIONS NGNT 55 0.12% 2, 761 
MATERIALS NGNT 52 0.11% 2,610 
BLDG CODE & CONST CRO I 3 0.03% 653 
BUILDING FUND 1,166 2.48% 58,532 
PLANT 116NT 272 0.58% 13,654 
STATE RESISTER~ OOCUNENTS 63 o.m 3, 163 
NICROGRAPHICS 26 0.06% I, 305 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 58 0.12% 2,912 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 12 0.03X 602 
NOTOR POOL 286 0.61% 14,3S7 
STATE PRINTER 45 0.107. 2,259 
CENTRAL STORES 87 0.19% 4,367 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 5 0.01% 251 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 7 o. 01% 351 
CONPUTER SERVICES 4'30 1.04% 24,597 
ADORESSIHS & INSERT 6 0.01% 301 
NATERIALS TRANSFER () 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 24 0,0S% 1,205 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 i) I 00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 1) 1:,, /1. 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3 .) , l 4 151 
I ISAC 2 1; I •,,) 4 100 
911 El1ERGENCY 10 :• I ~ 2i 502 
RISK NANA6ENENT '3 ◊ I : ~% 452 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0, )0% 50 
OTHER 17 {)' ,,)47, 953 

AGRICULTURE 1,588 3.3Bt 79,716 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 15 0,037. 753 
ARTS BOARD 188 0.40! 9,437 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 205 o, 44! 10,291 
AUDITOR 65 0.14! 3,263 
CONNERCE 197 o, 42% 9,889 
CO~NUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 36 0.08% 1,807 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 2,619 5,577. 131,471 
CORRECiIONS 2,396 5.10% 1,20,276 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 20 0,047. 1,004 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE '398 2.m 50,098 
EOUCATION~FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 13S 0.297. 6,777 
EDUCATION-~0-TECH 413 0.88% 20,732 
ENPLOVEE RELATIONS 224 0,487. 11,245 
FINANCE 84 o.m 4,217 
HEALTH 2,086 4,447. 104,715 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 37 0,08! 1,8S7 
NURSING 15 0.03! 753 
PHARNACY 2 0.00% 100 
DENTISTRY 25 0.05% 1,255 
CHIROPRACTORS 20 0.04% 1,004 
PSYCHOLOGY 4 0.01% 201 
OPTO"ETRY 3 0.01% 151 
NURSING HONE AON I 0.00% 50 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 3 0.01% 1S1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 6 o.oa 301 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 3 o.ou 1S1 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 3 0.01% 151 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE I 0,007. 50 



SCHEDULE 6.5 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 
ACTUAL \ j8'~ 

AO~INISTRATION-~ATERIALS NANAGENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNEHT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAN!NER 167 0.36! 8,383 HIGHER ED COORD 80 248 0,534 12, 44'3 
HIGHER ED rAc AUTH 0 0.00% 0 HOUSING FlNANCE I '37 0.42! 1,889 HUNAN RIGHTS 76 o. 16% 3,815 HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF I, '359 4, 17! '18 339 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS I, '388 4.231 19: 795 lND[AN AFFAIRS 8 1). 021 402 INVESTNENT BOARD 90 0. !94 4,518 lRON RANGE RESOURCES 426 o. 917. 21,385 JOBS~ TRAINING 3,872 8.241 194,370 LABOR~ INDUSTRY 438 0.93? 21. 987 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 36 0.087. 1; 807 
NEOIATIOH SVCS 44 0.09% 2,209 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 117 0.25'.4 5,873 
NATURAL RESOURCES 3,%2 8.43% 198,888 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 2 O.OOI 100 
BARBERS 9 0.02% 452 
ELECTRICITY 28 0.06% 1,406 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG ,, o.ou 151 -.I 

ABSTRACTORS 2 0.00% 100 
ACCOUNTANCY 12 0.03% 602 
PEACE OFFICERS 21 0.04% 1,054 

PLANNING 218 0.461 10,943 
POLLUTION CONTROL 829 !. "'67. 41,615 
PUB ENP RET ASSN % 1)' >)~ 4,819 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,328 j' :;i 116,863 
PUBLIC SERVICE 398 , i57. 19, 97'3 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 2'3 :

1 
•. 6Z 1,456 

RACING COMNISSION 46 0, t 1)Z 2,309 
REVENUE '304 '..·m 45,380 
SECRETARY OF STATE s: o.m 3 , 1 ·1 , .... 
STATE RETIREMENT 11 0. 1)2/4 552 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 3,844 8. 187. 192,964 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 32 0.077. 1 606 
TRADE~ ECON DEV t, 182 2.527. 59:335 
TRANSPORTATION 7,150 15.22% 358,922 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 2 0.007. 100 
TREASURER 14 0.031/. 703 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 167 0.367. 8,383 
~ASTE NGNT 8D 37 0.08¼ 1,857 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS e 0.017. 251 ,.J 

zoo 94 0.207. 4,719 
OTHER l, 549 3.307. 77, 7S9 

TOTAL 46,982 100. ·)07. 2,358,441 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCU"BRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A44) IN F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUi:R REPORT 



·3CHEDULE 6. 6 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ACTUAL l '38') 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPARTNEHT TOTAL MNAGENENT PROCURE"ENT 
AONINISTRAT!ON 

ADNINISTRATIVE MGMT 2,645 185 2,460 
PROPERTY 116NT 3, 771 157 3,614 
I Nf ORNA T ION M6NT 3,249 337 2,912 
OPERATIONS NG"T 2,816 55 2,761 MATERIALS M6NT 2,688 78 2,610 
BLDG CODE & CONST CRO 708 55 653 BUILDING FUND 58,555 23 58,532 PLANT MGNT 14,259 605 13,654 
STATE RESISTER & OOCUNENTS 3,262 99 3, 163 11ICROGRAPH1CS 1,359 54 l, 305 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 3,451 539 2,912 
TELECONNUNfCAT[ONS 6 ! ! 9 602 
NOTOR POOL 15,894 1,537 14,357 
STATE PRINTER 2,431 172 2,259 
CENTRAL STORES 4;395 28 4,367 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 270 19 2S1 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 1 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0 0 
CONl1UTER VANS 390 39 351 
CONPUTER SERVICES 30,607 6,010 24,597 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 313 12 301 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 106 106 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 3 3 0 
CAPITOL PARK f NG l, 210 5 l, 205 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 ;) 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 154 151 
I ISAC 108 100 
911 ENER6ENCY 502 J 502 
RISK NANAGENENT 461 j 452 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 50 ,) 50 
OTHER I, 203 J~t) 853 

AGRICULTURE 81,038 1,322 79,716 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 787 34 753 
ARTS BOARD 9,464 27 9,437 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 10,873 582 10 2"31 
AUDITOR 3,381 118 3;263 
CONNERCE 10,271 382 9,889 
CONl1UNICATION IMPAIRED 80 1,835 28 1,807 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 147,983 16,512 131,471 
CORRECTIONS 129,595 9,319 120,276 
O[SABILITY COUNCIL 1,038 34 1 004 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 51,520 1,422 5o;o9a 
EDUCATION-rAal8AULT SCHOOLS 7, 178 401 6,777 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 21,417 685 20,732 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 11,579 334 11,245 
FINANCE 4,708 491 4,217 
HEALTH 107,183 2,468 104,715 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXAl1INERS 1,931 74 1,857 
NURSING 787 34 753 
PHARNACY 116 16 100 
DENTISTRY I, 282 27 1,255 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,009 5 1,004 
PSYCHOLOGY 205 4 201 
OPTO"ETRY 154 3 151 
NURSING HO"E AO" 51 1 50 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 166 15 151 
SOCIAL WRk LIC BO 302 1 301 
"ARR~ FA"ILY THERAPY BD 151 0 151 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 151 I) 151 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 53 3 50 



SCHEDULE 6.6 
3TATE OF ~!NNESOTA 

ACiUAL !181 

ADNINISTRATION-MATERIALS ~ANA6ENENT 

DEPART~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL MANA6El1ENT PROCURE~ENT 
HEAR I NG EXAMINER 8,613 230 3,383 HIGHER ED COORO 8D 12,667 218 12,449 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3 ') 0 J 

HOUSING FINANCE ll) I 208 31 '3 '3,889 HUNAN RIGHTS 3,'326 l ~ 1 3.815 HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 102, 116 3,777 99;339 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 106,m 6,330 39, 7'35 INDIAN AFFAIRS 4 ·1•~ 20 402 '" INVESTNENT BOARD 4,584 66 4,519 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 22,411 1, 1)26 21,385 JOBS~ TRAINING 204,533 10,163 !'34,370 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 22,'311 924 2l.'387 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,030 2'l'l 1; 807 1-w 

NEDIATION SVCS 2,324 115 2,209 
MILITARY AFFAIRS s, 447 574 5,873 
NATURAL RESOURCES 228, 7'38 29,910 198,888 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING l O 1 1 100 
BARBERS 457 5 452 
ELECTRICITY 1,444 38 1,406 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 167 16 151 
ABSTRACTORS 100 0 100 
ACCOUNTANCY 620 18 602 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,089 35 1,054 

PLANNING l l, 486 543 10,943 
POLLUTION CONTROL 43,539 !, '~24 41,615 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,071 4,819 
PUBLIC SAFEiY 120;234 11. = - : 116,863 
PUBLIC SERVICE 20,551 = ~ ·t 19,979 
PUBLIC UTIL COMN : , 564 : :19 1,456 
RACING CONNISSION 2,347 ?8 2,309 
REVENUE 48, 7'?8 3, .i: 3 45,380 
SECRETARY OF STATE 3, 83'? 3, 112 
STATE REiIRENENT 609 57 552 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 224,188 31,224 192,%4 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 1, 721 115 1,606 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 60 185 850 5'3, 335 
TRANSPORTATION 389:656 30,734 358, 922 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 112 12 100 
TREASURER 768 65 703 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 9,179 7% 8,383 
WASTE MGMT BD 1,869 12 1,857 
WRKRS ~ONP CT OF APPEALS '289 38 251 zoo 5 894 1,175 4 719 
OTHER 79:298 1,539 n; 759 

TOTAL 2,542,973 184,532 2,358,441 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 7.1 
FISCAL 89 ACT~AL 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner of Finance 
(which includes personnel and accounting services). Costs of the 
commissioner's office have been allocated to the divisions within the 
department based on actual employee count for F.Y. 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.10 and 4. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL M(:iMT /\ND ADMl'-J 

COSTS TO BE ALUJCATED 

EXF'END I TUF:ES-ACTUAL F. Y. l 'j8'3 

DEDUCTIONS: 
EQU I F'MENT 
13F:ANTS 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIIJNS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMl'J-PF:1JF'EF:TY M13MT 
ADMN-INFOPMATION MGMT 
ADMN-OPEF:ATIONS MGMT 
ADMN-MATEF' I AL'~:, M(3MT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

(14,835) 
( 1 , 154) 

43,801 
1 I 460 

'34, 320 
1 1 ., '388 
4,708 

SCHEDULE 7.2 
ACTUAL 1 '38'3 

1, 121, 536 

i:: 15, '38"3) 

156,277 

1,261,824 



SCHEDULE 7.3 
ACTUAL 1':l8'3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FI NANCE-FT3CAL M(3MT AND ADMN 

SCHEDULE OF 1: IJSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCT Im~ 

WAf3ES ~~ BENEFITS 

SALAF.:Y .~~ WA(:iES 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 
SEF.:V ICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQU I F·MENT 
13F.:ANTS 

TfJTAI_ 

5S5,S84 

452, 141 
87,722 
1.4,835 

1 I 154 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITUPES1, 121,536 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

F.:EALLOCATE ADMN 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

i.: 1 5 , ':} 8 ·::~ ::, 
156,277 

1,251,824 

1, 251, 824 

0 

1, 251, 824 

(3ENEF'.AL 
ADMN 

14,835 
1, 154 

DEPT 
ADMN 

565,684 

452, 141 
87,722 

15,389 1,105,547 

( 15, '38'3) 
1 sr; ·' :.;_:77 

155,277 1,105,547 

<156,277> 156,277 

0 1,251,824 

0 1,251,824 



USEF'. DEF'AF.:TMENT 

FI NANCE-BUDC:iET 
FI NANCE-ACCOUNT I Ni:3 
FI NANCE-OTHEF: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEF'T ADMN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
F'EF.:CENT 

FINANCE-FISCAL M(3T /ADMl'J 

2'"::J. 5 
52.4 
24. 1 
1 7. 1 

23. '361/. 
42.57% 
1 'j. 58'1/. 
1 J. 9•3:~ 

TOTAL 123. 1 :. ()(). 00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMF'LOYEE COUNT F. Y. 1 ':18':3 
SOUF:CE: COMF'LEMENT SUMMAF:Y BY F'AY F'EF? I OD 

SCHEDULE 7 . ~~ 

ACTUAL 1':489 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

302,387 
537,121 
247,C 
1 75 ~ :.'::. _ 

1. 261. 824 



USEF'. DEF'AF.:TMENT 

FINANCE-BUDGET 
FI NANCE-ACCOUNT I i'Jl:3 
FI i'IANCE-OTHEF: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEF'T ADMN 

TOTAL 

FI NANCE--F I :31~ AL M(3T / ADMN 

302,387 
537,121 
247,035 
1 75, ·.::s 1 

TOTAL 1 , .261 , 824 

SCHEDULE 7.5 
A1: TUAL 1 ·;ig·3 

DEPT 
ADMN 

302,387 
537,121 
247,035 
175,281 

1 , .261 • :324 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 8.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Finance Department is responsible for preparation of the budget recom­
mendations and control of the state's revenues and expenditures. A Finance 
Department representative serves as executive budget officer of each state 
department and agency with responsibility for review of all expenditures 
including personnel, budget transfers, allotment changes, and related 
documents to insure that state and federal funding agency laws and require­
ments are adhered to. These duties are allowable for plan purposes and have 
been allocated based on the number of accounting transactions processed for 
each department in F.Y. 1989. Executive budget officer's salaries are 
allocated only to the agencies to which they are assigned. A portion of the 
executive budget of~icers duties includes policy and analysis which is 
considered general government and disallowed for plan purposes. The unit also 
performs certain functions relating to support of the state legislative 
process which have been disallowed as general government. 

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget, reviews budget changes, changes 
in grant funding, and related services to insure that state and federal 
regulation and laws concerning revenues, expenditures, and authorized 
positions are followed. These functions are allowable for plan purposes and 
have been allocated based on the number of allotment accounts (AIDs) in the 
state accounting system as of September 2, 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l and 6. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

r I NANCE-BUD(:iET 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EX F· END I TU F.: ES -ACTUAL ~- . Y • 1 ·3 8 '::! 

DEDU1:·r I Ql\6: 
EQU I F'MENT 

TOTAL DEDUCT I iJl'J:3 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

FINANCE-FISCAL MC:iMT / ADMl'J 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TDT.l~L Tl] BE ALLOCATED 

0 

,:.;CHEDULE 8 • .2 
AC TIJAL 1 '38"3 

2,036,244 

() 

302,387 

2,338,6::31 



3TATE OF MINNESOTA 

FI NANCE-8UD1~ET 

SC :-1EDULE 3. ~ 

~i=TUP~L ;.'::'8':4 

·31= HEDULE ·.:W COSTS TC 8E ,.;LL □ 1: .~ TED 8V FIJNCT I ON 

SALAf?Y AND WA(3ES 

OTHEF' E:<F·ENSE AND COST 

SEF:V ICES 
SUF'F'L IES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL 

1,4'30,307 

535,246 
10 I 6'31 

(l 

DEF'AF:TMENTAL EXF'END I TUF:ES ,:: , 036, 244 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

0 
302,387 

COST BY FUNCTION 2,338,531 

F.:E/.;LLIJCA TE .~D1"1 IN I STF:AT I IJN 0 

ALl_OCr\BLE COSTS 2,338, 531 

DI '.:::;ALUJWED ( 368 I 85':,) 

NET AL!_OCATED 1 , '.:J6'3, 772 

1::iEl'JEF'AL 
t~DMN 

() 

3(;2 I 38'7 

(302,:387 

() 

BUD(:iET 
CONTF'IJL 

8UD(1ET ':iUiE:::>\L 
'.3UF'F'l]F T 1j1J 1

,. I "'."" 

837,474 340,782 31,~.,:,51 

18,525 
5, '3'31 

50'3, 834 
2,473 

S,887 
2,227 

861 , '3'30 853, 08'3 321, 165 

85 1 , 9"30 853, 08'3 32 !. , 1 G5 

12s, 007 126, sas 47, E.,·34 

389,997 979,775 



SCHEDULE 8. 4 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ACTUAL \ '389 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

OETA!L ALLOCAT!ON-8U06ET (ONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ~ET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADMINISTRATION 

AONINISTRATIYE ~6MT 3, 173 o.m 225 
PROPERTY MGMT I, '323 o.on l 36 
INFORl1ATION M6NT 3,024 0. 104 214 
OPERATIONS N6NT 14,566 0.50% l, 031 
MATERIALS N6NT 1,443 0.054 102 
BLDG CODE & CONST CRD 2,071 0.07% 147 BUILDING FUND 5,411 o.m 383 PLANT NGNT t ! , 527 0.40% 823 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUNENTS 5,243 0.18% 371 NICROGRAPH[CS l, 664 0.067. 118 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,338 0,05! '35 
TELECONNUNlCATlONS 20,066 0.69% 1,420 
MOTOR POOL 23,442 0.80% 1,659 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 o. 57% 1,181 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 o. 72% l, 485 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.09% 183 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 5 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 1 '31 0.01% 14 
CONNUTER VANS 571 0.02! 40 
COMPUTER SERVlCES lJ,629 o. 47X 964 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 1,011 0.03% 72 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0.01% 22 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 254 0.01% 18 
CAP!TOL PARKING 2,472 0.08% 175 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 o.oor. 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL 60VT 40 1), . :1~ 3 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 .'' : ~ 31 
l ISAC It !), )•/I. 1 
911 EMERGENCY 4,792 ,) ' . 6% 339 
RISK NANA6ENENT '324 ,), :3h 65 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 0. ) ! % 17 
OTHER l,215 O.,.iH 86 

AGRICULTURE 49,333 !. 69! 3,491 
AN[NAL HEALTH 80 2,443 0.087. 173 
ARTS BOARD 3,325 o.m 235 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,538 0.747. 1,524 
AUDI TOR 4,685 0.167. 332 
CONNERCE 34,545 1.197. 2,444 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 769 0,037. 54 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 132,518 4.557. '3,377 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 4.287. 8,824 
DISABILITY COUNCIL I, 647 0.067. 117 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 99,649 3.42! 7,051 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6, 183 0.217. . 438 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23,231 0.901 1,644 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,145 2.tn 4,468 
FINANCE 29, '396 1, 03% 2, 123 
HEALTH 79,085 2. 71 % 5,596 
HEALTH LIC BD& 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 3,918 o. 13% 277 
NURSING 4,224 0.14% 299 
PHARNACY 1,691 0.06% 120 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.087. 175 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 0.041 92 
PSYCHOLOGY I, 120 0.04% 79 
OPTONETRY 530 0.021 38 
NURSING HONE AON 941 0.03% 67 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1,054 0.04% 75 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 588 0.02% 42 
NARR & fANILY THERAPY BD 383 0.011 27 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROY BO 553 0.02% 39 
PODIATRY 284 0.01% 20 
YETER[NARY NEDIC[NE 626 0.027. 44 



SCHEDULE a.4 

STATE OF ~[NNESOTA 
AC •1JAL I '389 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
iJSER DEPART~EHT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING ~XANINER 6 I 180 0.21! 437 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 14,501) '). 501, : ,<: :s 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH . 33 0.00% 2 HOUSIN6 FINANCE '. ·2, 250 0.427. 867 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,459 0.08% 174 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF t23,b77 4,251. 8, 751 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 95,576 3. 28i. 6,770 
INO[AN AFFAIRS '357 0.03! 68 
INVESTl'tENT BOARD 2,363 0.08! 168 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17,600 0.60! 1,245 
JOBS & TRAINING :s7, 754 8.85% 18,239 LABOR & INDUSTRY 48,565 1.67% 3,436 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,035 o.on 144 
NED I AT ION SYCS l, 783 0.06% 126 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 20,400 0.70% 1,443 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2'33,713 10.08i. 20,783 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 382 O.OH 27 
BARBERS I, 183 0.04% 84 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.14% 297 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2 638 0.09i. 187 
ABSTRACTORS '112 0.00% 8 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 o.on 143 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,278 0.08% 161 

PLANNING '3,793 0.3H 693 
POLLUTION CONTROL 35; 094 !. ~4'! 2,554 
PUB El'tP RET ASSN 5,307 • ... ., 

376 
PIJBLI C SAFETY 458,921 I ::- - =•! 32,473 
PUBLIC SERVICE l O, 741 1j. : ""'f, 760 
PUBLIC UTI L COMl't 2,475 : .. 3% 175 
RACING COl'tNISSION 2;a01 ij • . r, 204 
REVENUE 52,326 l. 31)! 3,703 
SECRETARY OF STATE l 3, '335 1). -ml 186 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,632 ,) • l 6Z 328 
STATE UNIY SYSTEM 148,957 5, 11 I 10,540 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2 801 o. 101, 198 
TRADE & ECON DEV 35:sn I. 227. 2,517 
TRANSPORTATION 2221685 7.64! 15,757 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 360 0, 011, 25 
TREASURER 3,022 o. 10! 214 
VETERANS AfF A I RS 29,423 1. on 2,082 
WASTE l'tSl'tT 8D 2,301 0.08% 163 
WRKRS COl'tP er OF APPEALS 541 0.02'.t. 38 zoo 23,739 O.BU 1,680 
OTHER 76,185 2.6i% 5,388 

TOTAL 2,'313,385 100,00% 206,150 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y, I '389 
SOURCE: CO"PUTER REPORT 



'3CHEDUL: 8, 5 
.~C TIJAL l '38"3 

;;ArE OF ~INNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

3UD6ET EBO 
USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL ,:,JNTRGL SALAR!ES 

HEARING EXAMINER i,539 437 21 102 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 l 7, 1)06 l, 026 t 5,980 
YI6HER ED FAC AUTH . 38 ") 3f, .. 
HOUSING FINANCE 5,035 :367 4, l68 
HUMAN RIGHTS 1,677 174 1,503 
HUNAH SERVICES-CENT OFF 63,473 :~,~~I 54,722 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 46, 133 t> 1 I I◊ 39,363 
!NDIAN AffAIRS 653 68 585 
INVESTNENT BOARD 688 168 520 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES S,Ol2 I, 245 3,767 
JOBS~ TRAINING 56,055 18,239 37,816 
LABOR~ iNOUSTRY ('?I 36() 3,436 16,524 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT l, 388 144 1,244 
MEDIATION SVCS I, 216 126 l, 090 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 13,914 1,443 12,471 
NATURAL RESOURCES 83,635 20,783 62,852 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 320 27 293 
BARBERS ·m 84 908 
ELECTRICITY 3,523 297 3,226 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 2,212 187 2,025 
ABSTRACTORS 94 8 86 
ACCOUNTANCY l, 694 143 I, 551 
PEACE OFFICERS 486 161 32S 

PLANNING 2,844 6'33 2, 151 
POLLUTION CONTROL IO, 278 2,~~1 7,724 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 6,225 5,849 
PUBLIC SAFETY '37,917 32 I • : 65,444 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 9,006 .. 8,~46 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 2,075 ·c l, '300 • J 

RACING CONHISSION 615 . 4 4 t I 
REVENUE 35,690 ,, 1' : 31,987 ..;, 

SECRETARY Of STATE 4,047 :~~ 3,061 
STATE RETIREHENT 5,433 328 5, 105 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4()' 1)41 10,540 29,501 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3,284 198 3,086 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 14,622 2,517 t2, 105 
TRANSPORTATION 47,513 15,757 31,756 
TRANSPORTATION ~E6 80 76 25 51 
TREASURER 877 214 663 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 15,851 2,082 13, 769 
WASTE ~GNT 8D 655 163 492 
WRKRS COHP CT OF APPEALS m 38 184 
zoo 6,760 1,680 5,080 
OTHER 34,451 5,388 2'3, 063 

TOTAL 989,997 206, 15(1 783,847 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y, 1989 
SOURCE: CO"PUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 8.5 
STATE OF ~INNESOTA ACTUAL t·189 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

BUDGET EBO 
USER DEPARTNEMT TOTAL CONTROL SALARIES 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE M611T 922 225 697 PROPERTY 11611T 558 136 422 INFORMATION 11611T 878 214 664 OPERATIONS MGNT 4,231 l, 031 3,200 MATERIALS 116MT 419 102 317 BLOG CODE & CONST CRD 60 t 147 454 BUILDING FUND l, 572 383 1, 183 PLANT MGNT 3,376 823 2,553 STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1,522 371 l, 151 NICROSRAPHICS 484 l 18 366 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 389 95 294 TELECONNUNICATIONS S,827 l, 420 4,407 MOTOR POOL 6,808 1,659 s, 149 STA TE PRINTER 4,848 l, l81 3,667 CENTRAL STORES 6,094 1,485 4,609 FEDERAL SURPLUS 751 183 568 RESOURCE RECOVERY 20 5 15 CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 56 14 42 CONNUTER VANS 165 40 125 CONPUTER SERVICES 3, '358 %4 2,99~ ADDRESSING & INSERT 294 72 222 MATERIALS TRANSFER 91 22 69 CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 74 18 56 CAPITOL PARKING 718 175 543 PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 12 ' 9 116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 126 :1 35 !ISAC 4 3 911 ENER6ENCY 1,392 ::;3 1,053 RISK NANASENENT 268 j.,.1 203 VOLUNTEER SERVICES 70 17 53 OTHER 353 36 267 AGRICULTURE 39,526 3,491 36,035 ANINAL HEALTH 80 1,958 173 1,785 ARTS BOARD 2,788 235 2,553 ATTORNEY GENERAL 6,255 1,524 4,731 AUDI TOR 1,361 332 1,029 CONNERCE 28,%5 2,444 26,521 CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 644 54 590 CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 35,622 9,377 26,245 CORRECTIONS 27,120 8,824 18,296 DISABILITY COUNCIL 1, 124 117 .1,007 EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 25,686 7,051 18,635 EOUCATION-FAR19MJLT SCHOOLS 1,594 438 1,156 EDUCATION-YO-TECH 27,246 1,644 25,602 ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 18,337 4,468 13,869 FINANCE 8,712 2,123 6,589 HEALTH 17,198 5,596 11,602 HEAL TH LI C BOS 
MEDICAL EXANINERS 6,517 277 6,240 NURSING 7,027 299 6,728 PHARNACY 2,813 120 2,693 DENTISTRY 4 I 117 175 3,942 CHIROPRACTORS 2, 169 92 2,077 PSYCHOLOGY l, 863 n 1,784 OPTONETRY 882 38 844 NURSING HONE AON l, 565 67 1,498 SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1,754 7S 1,679 SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 979 42 937 NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 637 27 610 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 919 39 880 PODIATRY 472 20 4S2 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,041 44 9~7 



3CHEDULE 3.6 
STA~E OF ~INNESOTA 

ACTUAL '. '389 

F!NANCE-BUD6ET 

DE'AIL ALLOCAT!ON-BUD6Ei SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART~ENT UN[TS PERCENT ALLOCAT[ON 
ADMINISTRATION 

AOMINISTRATIYE ~6/'IT 25 0. 31'.: 3,080 
PROPERTY 1'16/'IT l6 1)' 20% 1,'371 
INFORMATION m1T 12 0. 15% '., 479 
OPERA T [ ONS l'IGIH s 0.%7. 616 
MATERIALS 1'16NT 7 0.097. 862 
BLOG CODE & CONST CRD 4 0.05% 493 
BUILDING FUND 3 0.044 370 
PLANT MGNT [I) o. 137. l, 232 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 4 0.05% 493 
~[CROGRAPH[CS •, 0.03% 246 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0.01% 123 
TELECONNUNICATIONS - (),037. 246 
l'IOTOR POOL i 0.034 246 I. 

STATE PRINTER 2 0.03% 246 
CENTRAL STORES ... 0,03% 246 i. 

FEDERAL SURPLUS 6 0.08% 739 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 0.03% 246 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC l 0.01% 123 
CONNUTER VANS ! 0.01% 123 
CONPUTER SERY[CES 28 0.35% 3,450 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 1 0.01% 123 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 1 0.01% 123 
CENTRAL l'INTNCE REY 1 0.01% 123 
CAPITOL PARKING ) 0.03! 246 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 2 0.03% 246 
RECORDS l'IGNT-LOCAL GOVT () :~: I 'i:•• % 0 
/'!GMT ANALYSIS-SP FD ") .. -.. , 246 .. ,:, ,j, .. 

I [SAC I ;' ,,, 123 I •·· 911 ENER6ENCY 3 ) , :,4Z 370 
RISK MANAGENENT I ''I 123 I ./1 

VOLUNTEER SERVICES "I ,),m 246 I. 

OTHER 12 /) I ~ 5 7. I, 479 
AGRICULTURE 148 l.36Z 18,235 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 11 0. 147. t; 355 
ARTS BOARD 34 0.43% 4, 189 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 75 o. 94% 9,241 
AUDITOR 11 0.14! 1,355 
CONNERCE 33 0.411 4,066 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO ~ 0,037. 246 i. 

CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 '38 1, 23% 12,07S 
CORRECTIONS 694 8. 73'1. 85,509 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 8 () I 1 oi 986 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 501 6.307. 61,729 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 61 o. 777. 7,516 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 170 2.14% 20,946 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 53 0.67% 6,530 
FINANCE 16 0,207. 1,971 
HEALTH 611 7.68% 7S,282 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXA"INERS 4 0.05% 493 
NURSING 4 0.057. 493 
PHARNACY 3 0.04% 370 
DENTISTRY 3 0.04! 370 
CHIROPRACTORS 3 0.04% 370 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 0.031 246 
OPTONETRY 2 0.03% 246 
NURSING HONE AON 3 0.04% 370 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 2 0.03% 246 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 2 0.03% 246 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 2 0,03% 246 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 3 0.04% 370 
PODIATRY 2 0,031 246 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 3 0.04! 370 



SCHEDULE 8.6 

3'A:E OF ~!NNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1 '389 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

~ETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ~ET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXMINEP 7 ,), 03! 352 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 48 0.60! 5,'314 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH l 0. Ol '.t. 123 
HOUSING F !NANCE 58 0. 734 7, l 46 
HUNAN RIGHTS 24 0.30% 2, '357 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 361 4.54% 44,479 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 326 4. 10! 40, 167 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 15 0,1'3% ! , 848 
INVESTNENT BOARD 35 0.44! 4,312 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 79 0.99% '3, 734 
JOBS & TRAINING 142 1. 79X 17,4% 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 142 1.79% 17,496 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 5 0.06! 616 
~ED I A TI ON SVCS 3 0.04% 370 
~ILITARY AFFAIRS 55 0.69! 6,777 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,284 16. lSl 158,203 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0.03X 246 
BARBERS ') 0.03~ 246 I. 

ELECTRICITY 5 0.06X 616 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3 0.04% 370 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.03? 246 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 0.03% 246 
PEACE OFFICERS 6 o. 08:t. 739 

PLANNING 68 0.86l 8,378 
POLLUTION CONTROL 341 4.29% 42,015 
PUS ENP RET ASSN '3 t, 109 
PUBLIC SAFETY 325 j. :, z 40,044 
PUBLIC SERVICE 36 i:1 .: ~:~ 4,436 
PUBLIC UTI L COMN 7 :,, -"n 862 
RACING CONNISSION 37 l) • .: "!~ 4,559 
REVENUE 280 3. ~2% 34,499 
SECRETARY OF STATE 26 ,', '.:., 3,203 VI •·.JI• 

STATE RETIREMENT \·"' 0. ~ 51/. 1,479 ... 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 72 0. 9ll 8,871 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 0. 04'l. 370 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 216 2. 72% 26,614 
TRANSPORTATION 514 5.46~ 53,331 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 ") 0.03% 246 .. 
TREASURER 4 O.OSI 493 
VETERANS AFF A [ RS 39 1.24t 12, 1 "38 
WASTE N6NT BD 13 i),15l 1,602 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 2 0.03l 246 zoo 106 l. 33! 13,060 
OTHER 446 S. 6ll 54,%0 

TOTAL 7,952 100. 00:t. 979,775 

ALLOCATION BASlS: NU"BER OF AIDS(ALLOTNENT ACCOUNTS) 9-02-89 
SOURC£: CO"PUTER REPORT 



3CHEDULE 9. 1 

STATE OF M!NNESOTA 
AC TlJAL t '18'3 

FINANCE-BU06Ei 

OEPARTl1ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUl111ARY 

auOSET BUD6Ei 
USER OEPART11ENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

ADl1INISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE ~611T 4,002 922 3,080 
PROPERTY 11611T 2,523 558 t,'371 
INFORNATION 11Gl1T 2,357 878 1,479 
OPERATIONS 116NT 4,847 4,231 616 
MATERIALS 11611T I, 281 419 862 
BLOG CODE~ CONST CRD l, 094 601 4'33 
BUILDING FUND I; 942 1,572 370 
PLANT NGNT 4,608 3,376 1,232 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCU11ENTS 2,015 1,522 493 
11I CROGRAPHICS 730 484 246 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 512 389 123 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 6,073 5,827 246 
MOTOR POOL 7,054 6,808 246 
STATE PRINTER 5, 0'34 4,848 246 
CENTRAL STORES 6,340 6,094 246 
FEDERAL SURPLUS l, 490 751 739 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 266 20 246 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 179 56 123 
CONNUTER VANS 288 165 123 
CONPUTER SERVICES 7,408 3,958 3,450 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 417 294 123 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 214 91 123 
CENTRAL 11NTNCE REV l '37 74 123 
CAPITOL PARKING %4 718 246 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 246 0 246 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL GOVT ,., 

0 i4. ~ 

116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD T"' 
.. 

246 /,:. 
' -~ 

I ISAC 127 123 
311 EMERGENCY 1, 762 1. = < 370 
RISK NANAGENENT 391 _·..( 123 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 316 . :) 246 
OTHER l, 832 ...... I, 479 

AGRICULTURE 57,761 39,526 18 235 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 3,313 1, '358 I; 355 
ARTS BOARD 6, '377 2,788 4, 189 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 15,496 6,255 9,241 
AUDITOR 2,716 1,361 1,355 
CONNERCE 33,031 28,%5 4,066 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 890 644 246 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 47,697 35,622 12,075 
CORRECTIONS 112,629 27,120 85,509 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,110 1,124 986 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 87,415 25,686 61,729 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 9,110 1,5'34 7,516 
EDUCATION~YO-TECH 48,192 27,246 20,946 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 24,867 18,337 6,530 
FINANCE 10,683 8,712 1 971 
HEALTH n,480 17, 198 1s:2s2 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 7,010 6,517 493 
MURS[NG 7,520 7,027 493 
PHARNACY 3,183 2,813 370 
DENTISTRY 4,487 4,117 370 
CHIROPRACTORS 2,539 2,169 370 
PSYCHOLOGY 2,109 1,863 246 
OPT0'1ETRY 1,128 882 246 
NURSING HONE AON 1,935 1,565 370 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 2,000 1,75~ 246 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 1,225 979 246 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BO 883 637 246 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 ! , 289 919 370 
PODIATRY 718 472 246 
VETERINA~Y NEDICINE l, 411 1,041 370 



3CHEDULE ·3. 7 
STA-E JF ~!~NESC~• 

A1:rJAL '.'38'3 

F!NANCE-9UD6Ei 

DE?ART~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

BUDGET BUD6Ei USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL 3UPPORT 
HEARING EXMINER 3,401 2,539 362 ~!GHER ED COORO 3D 22, no 17,006 s I 'j 14 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 161 38 \,,,, 

,~J HOUSING FINANCE 12, 181 5,035 ] I 146 HU11AN RIGHTS 4,634 1,677 2,357 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF '.07,'352 63,473 44 I 4 79 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 85,300 46, 133 40,167 fNOIAN AFFAIRS : f Ji) 1 653 [ / 848 INVESTNENT BOARD 5,000 688 J,312 [RON RAN8E RESOURCES 14,746 S,012 '1, 734 JOBS~ TRAINING 73,551 So, 055 17, 4% LABOR & INDUSTRY 37,456 19,%0 t7,4% LEGISLATIYE AUDIT 2,004 1,388 616 NED!ATION SVCS t, 586 1,216 370 
~ILITARY AFFAIRS 20,691 13,314 6,777 
NATURAL RESOURCES 241,838 83,635 158,203 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 566 320 246 
BARBERS l, 238 992 246 
ELECTRICITY 4; 139 3,523 616 
ARCH fiECTS & ENG 2,582 2,212 370 
ABSTRACTORS 340 94 246 
ACCOUNTANCY l, 940 1,694 246 
PEACE OFFICERS l, 225 486 739 

PLANNfN6 11,222 2,844 8,378 
POLLUTION CONTROL 52,293 10,278 42,015 
PIJB ENP RET ASSN 7,334 6 I: ~s 1,109 
PUBLIC SAFETY 137,%1 ~; ~ : 40,044 ,01 t •, 

PUBLIC :3ERV I CE l3, 442 '3 I :,!:.:;; 4,436 
PUBLIC UTIL COMN 21 937 •, 

862 ~ I 
RACING CONNISSION 5, l 74 ·-= 4,559 . '. REVENUE -(!, 133 35, ~ J ,) 34,499 
SECRETARY Or STATE 7,250 4, '.>+ 7 3,203 
STATE ~ETIREMENT s, '312 s;.+33 1,479 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 48,'31'2 40,04'. 8,871 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 3,554 3,~84 370 
TRADE & ECON DEV 41,236 [4,622 26,614 
TRANSPORTATION 110,844 47,513 63,331 
:RANSPORTATfON REG 80 322 76 246 
TREASURER 1,370 877 493 
VETERANS AffAIRS 28,049 15,851 12, 1 '38 
WASTE NGNT BO 2,257 655 t, 602 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 468 .~..,.~ 246 ,:,,.1. .... zoo 1 '3,820 6,760 13,060 
OTHER 89,411 34,45! 54,'360 

iOTAL 1, %9, 772 '389,997 '379,775 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 9.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department pre-audits claims for 
payment, encumbers expenditures prior to payment, handles statewide account­
ing, and related activities. Most of the costs are allowable for plan 
purposes. (Costs of tax refunds, support to the Legislature, and debt 
accounting are disallowed as general government.) 

The costs of the remaining functions have been allocated based on the number 
of accounting transactions processed for each department in F.Y. 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.l. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

'::;,I= HEDU~~ J. 3 
,.; I= T u ,.; L l :' ::? j 
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F'.EALLOCATE ADMN 
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DISALLOWED 
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SCHEDULE 3.4 
ACTUAL l381 

STAT~ OF ~[NNESOTA 

FiNANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

)E-A'.L ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION AL~OCATED .m 
USER 0EPARTNENT UN I rs ?ERCENT ALLOCAr!ON 
ADl1INISTRATION 

ADl1INISTRATIYE M611T 3, 173 0. 11:t. 4, i) 18 
PROPERTY 1'1611T t,·m 0.07% 2,435 
I NFORl1AiI ON 11611T 3,024 o. 10% 3,829 
OPERA i!ONS 11611T t 4,566 O.SO! 18,445 
MATERIALS 11611T l, 443 0.05! 1,327 
BLDG CODE~ CONST CRD 2 I() i [ o.on 2,623 
BUILDING FUND 5,411 0. 194 6,852 
PUNT 11611T ! 1,627 0.40~ t4, 723 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCU11ENTS 5,243 o. 184 6,639 
111CR06RAPHICS l, $64 0,06! 2,107 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,338 0,05! I, 694 
TELECOl111UNlCATIONS 20, ()66 0. 69% 25,410 
MOTOR POOL 23,442 (), 80% 29,685 
STATE PRlNTER [6,697 o.sn 21,144 
CENTRAL STORES 20;902 o. 72'.! 26,570 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 o.on 3,271 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 90 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 1 '31 0.01! 242 
COf1f1UTER YANS 571 0.02% 723 
CONPUTER SERVICES 13, 62'3 0.47% 17,259 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 1,011 0.03I 1,280 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0.01! 394 
CENTRAL 11NTNCE REV 254 o.ou 322 
CAPITOL PARKING 2, 47'2 0.08! 3,130 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0. 00'.! 0 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL GOVT 40 () ' ' .~ ~~ 51 
M611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 ',.', 550 
I ISAC tl '% l 4 
911 EMERGENCY 4,792 . "1/. 6,068 1_' ::,. 

RISK NANAGENENT '324 ,: ' : .. 37. 1, 170 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 1). :, ! % 310 
OTHER I, 21.5 0. _.g t, 53'3 

AGRICULTURE 49,333 1. b3% 62,471 
AN!NAL HEALTH 80 2,443 0.08% 3,094 
ARTS BOARD 3,325 0.11% 4 210 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,538 o. 74% 27:274 
AUD I TOR 4,685 i). j 5 :~ 5,933 
COl111ERCE 34,545 1.19% 43,745 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 769 0.03: 974 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 132,518 4.55% 167,809 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 4.28% 157,918 
DISABILITY COUNCIL l, 647 0.067. 2,086 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 99,649 3.42:~ 126, 186 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6, 183 0. 2 I 7. 7,830 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23,231 0.80% 29,418 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63, t 45 2.m 79,%1 
FINANCE 29,396 1.03% 37,984 
HEALTH 79,085 2.71! 100,146 
HEALTH LI C BDS -

MEDICAL EXA"INERS 3,318 o.m 4,961 
NURSING 4,224 0.14Z S,34'3 
PHARl1ACY 1,691 0.06I 2, 14 l 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.08% 3, 134 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 0.04% 1,651 
PSYCHOLOGY I, 120 0.04! 1,418 
OPTOl1ETRY 530 o. 02'.! 671 
NURSING HONE AON 'Hl 0.037. 1,1n 
SOCIAL WRK & 11NTL HLTH 1, OS4 0.04% 1,335 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 588 0.02% 745 
11ARR & FANILY THERAPY 80 383 0.01% 485 
UNLIC 11NTL HLTH PROV BO 553 0.02% 700 
PODIATRY 284 o.ou 360 
VETER[NARY NEDICINE 626 0.02% 793 



SCHEDULE 9.4 

STATE OF ~INNE30TA 
AC :UA~ '. ?8'3 

~!NANCE-ACCOUNTING 

JETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION ALLJCA TED ~ET 
USER DEPARTNEMT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCA Ti ON 
HEARING EmINER 6, 180 0. ~ 1 l 7,825 
HIGHER ED ~JG~0 30 14/500 0,%1. 18,361 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 33 0.00'1. 42 HOUSING fl NANCE :~.25() 0. 42! 15,512 HUNAN RIGHTS 2, 45·3 0.08% 3, 114 HUNAN SERVICES-CENT JFf [23,677 4.25! 156,613 HUNAN SERVICES-!NSTITUTNS '35 6 75 3.28% : 21, ~ 55 INDIAN AFFAIRS ' ?57 0.03% 1,212 INVESTNENT BOARD 2,359 0.08% 3,000 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES '. 7, 6t)O 0,50! 22,287 JOBS~ TRAINING ~:7,764 8.85-Z 325,409 LABOR~ INDUSTRY 48 I 565 l. 677. 61,498 LEGISLA7IVE AUDIT 2,035 o.on 2,577 NEDIATION SVCS 1, 783 0.06% 2,258 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 20,400 o. 70'1. 25,833 
NATURAL RESOURCES 293,713 10.08% 371, '331 
NON-HEALTH L!C BOS 

BOXING 382 0.01% 484 
8ARBERS l, 183 0.04% 1,498 
ELECTRICITY 4;201 0.14% 5,320 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 2,638 0.09% 3,341 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00I 142 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 o.on 2,558 
PEACE OFF! CERS 2,278 o.osi 2,885 

PLANNING '3, 793 0.34% 12,401 
POLLUTION CONTROL 35,094 1.2H 45,706 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,307 i), 'rt. 6,720 
PUBLIC SAf"ETY 458;'321 l c:: --= ·r 581,136 ..JI .J I 

PUBLIC SERVICE 10,741 G. ~ ... % 13,601 
PUBLIC UTIL COMN 2,475 ) ' '•9'.~ 3, 134 
RACING CONNISSION 2,881 (1 I • :·,~ 3,648 
~EVENUE s:; •, "'\'I~ 1. ~/I. 55,261 ..... , .j,.b 
SECRETARY Of" STATE 13,'3:35 0. 4:31, 17,646 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,632 ' ·•1 5,866 'J ... :u. 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 148,'357 5 I ~ : ~ 188,626 
TEACHERS RETIRENEMT 2,801 0.10! 3,547 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 35,577 I i·i" 45,051 
TRANSPORTATION 222,685 7,64! 281,988 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 80 360 0.01 ;: 456 
TREASURER 3,022 0. :01. 3,827 
YETERANS AFFAIRS 2'3, 423 1.0!Z 37,259 
WASTE M6NT BD 2,301 0.08% 2/314 
~RKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 541 0.02:~ 68S zoo 23,739 a.an 30,061 
OTHER 76, 185 2.rn: %,469 

TOTAL 2,913,385 100.00% 3,689,246 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSAC:rDNS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 198~ 
SDURC(: CO"PUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE ~. 5 
STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ACTUAL : '38'3 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

OEPARfNENTAL COST ALLOCAT[ON SUM/i!ARY 

USER DEPARTl1ENT TOTAL ~CCOUNT ING 
AO/i!!NlSTRAT!OM 

ADMINISTRATIVE M6NT 4,018 4,018 
PROPERTY MGMT 2,435 2,435 
INFORMATION M6/i!T 3;823 3,829 
OPERATIONS NGNT l8, 445 l8, 445 
MATERIALS M6NT l, 827 1,827 
BLDG CODE~ CONST CRO 2,623 2 623 
BUILDING FUND 5,852 6:as2 PLANT N6MT l 4, 723 14,723 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUMENTS 6,639 6,639 
MICROGRAPHICS 2, 107 2,107 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1, 6'34 1,694 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 25,410 25,410 
MOTOR POOL 29,585 29,685 
STATE PR!NTER 21, ! 44 21,144 
CENTRAL STORES 26,570 26,570 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3,271 3,271 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 90 90 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 242 242 
CONl1UTER VANS 723 723 
CONPUTER SERV!CES [7,259 17,259 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 1,280 1,280 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 3'34 394 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 322 322 
CAPITOL PARK ING 3, 130 3,130 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 5 ! 51 
M6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 550 550 
!ISAC 14 14 
·311 EMERGENCY 6,068 6,068 
R!SK NANAGENENT l, l 70 1,170 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 310 310 
OTHER I, 539 1,539 

A6R I CULTURE 62,471 62,471 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 3,0·H 3,094 
ARTS BOARD 4,210 4,210 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 27,274 27,274 
AUDITOR s; 333 5,933 
COMMERCE 43, 745 43,745 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO '374 974 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 167,80'3 167,809 
CORRECTIONS 157,918 157,918 
OISAS[LITY COUNCIL 2,086 -2,086 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 126,186 126,186 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 7,830 7,830 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 29,418 29,418 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 79,%1 79,961 
FINANCE 37,984 37 984 
HEALTH 100,146 100: 146 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 4,961 4,961 
NURSING 5, 34"3 5,349 
PHARNACY 2, 141 2,141 
DENTISTRY 3,134 3,134 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,651 1,651 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,418 1,418 
OPTONETRY 671 671 
NURSING HONE AON 1,192 1,192 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1,335 1,335 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 745 745 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 485 485 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 700 700 
PODIATRY 360 360 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 793 793 



3CHEDuL~ 3. 5 
STATE OF ~[NNESOTA 

AC".''JAL : '38"3 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

OEPART~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL ACCOUNTING 
HEARING EXAMINER 7,826 / 1 826 
Hi6HER ED COORO 80 18,361 18,361 
Hl8HER ED FAC AUTH 42 4: 
HOUSING FINANCE 15,512 15,512 
HUNAN RIGHTS 3, 114 3, 114 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 156,613 156,613 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 121, l 55 t 21, ! 55 
INDIAN AFFAIRS I, 212 1,212 
INVESTMENT BOARD 3,000 3,000 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 22,287 22,287 
JOBS ~ TRAIN I NG l26, 409 326, 40'3 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 61,498 61,498 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,577 2,577 
NED I AT ION SVCS 2,258 2,258 
N[LITARY AFFA[RS 25,833 25,833 NATURAL RESOURCES 371,931 371,931 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 484 484 
BARBERS l, 4'38 1,498 
ELECTRICITY 5,320 5,320 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3,341 3,341 
ABSTRACTORS 142 142 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,558 2,558 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,885 2,885 

PLANNlNG 12,401 12,401 
POLLUTION CONTROL 45,706 45,706 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 6,720 6,720 
PUBLIC SAFETY 581, 136 581 ~ 136 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 13,601 13,601 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 3, 134 3,134 
RACING COMN!SSION 3,648 3,648 
REYENUE 56,261 66,261 
SECRETARY OF STATE 17,646 17,646 
STATE RETIREMENT 5,866 5,865 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 188,626 188,626 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 3,547 3,547 
fRAOE ~ ECON DEY 45,051 4s;os1 
TRANSPORTATION 281,988 281,988 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 456 456 
TREASURER 3,827 3,827 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 37,259 37,259 
~ASTE MGMT BO 2,314 2, '314 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 685 685 zoo 30,061 30,061 
OTHER 96,469 96,463 

TOTAL 3,689,246 3,689,246 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 10.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Finance Department performs certain other services for state agencies 
including financial reporting, payroll, debt management, economic analysis, 
beginning farmers administration and rural finance. Financial reporting 
includes the costs of review and reporting on expenditures and revenues for 
the state and funding agencies. Costs are allowable and have been allocated 
based on the number of accounting transactions processed for each department 
in F.Y. 1989. 

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal single 
audit purposes. These costs are budgeted in the Financial Reporting Section 
but have been separated out for allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for 
plan purposes and have been allocated based on federal cash receipts during 
fiscal year 1989. 

The cost of central payroll is allowable and has been allocated based on total 
F.Y. 1989 payroll transactions processed. 

Costs of debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers administration 
and rural finance are considered general government and have not been 
allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, Bl2 and 21. 
Circular A-102 Attachment P 
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SCHEDULE : ,) . 4 

3;ATE JF ~!NNESOTA 
K"iJAL '. 38~ 

Cf NANCE-OTHER 

OETAi~ AL~JCATION-;[NAHCIAL REPORTING 

.\LLOCAT ION ~L...DCATED ~ET 
USER OEPARTNENT :JN [ f ,; PERCENT ~Lt.DC~~ :ON 

ADMINISTRATION 
AOMINISTRATl~E MSMT 3, 173 o. 1n 372 
PROPERTY ~GMT ! ,n, 0, 07'1. 226 .. ' ,I ~·.J 

INFORMATION 116/'IT 3, 1)24 1), lO'I. 355 
OPERATIONS 11611T '. 4,566 0.50% : , 70'3 
MATERIALS 11611T l,443 0.05! 163 
8LD6 CODE & CONST CRD 2 / ) 7 ! r), 077. 243 BUILDING FUND 5,411 o. 19! 635 ~LANT 1'!61H ( l, 627 0. 40'1. 1,365 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,243 0. 18! 615 
11ICR06RAPHICS l, 664 (), 06Y. 195 ELECT EQUIP RNTL ! , 338 0.05! 157 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 20,%6 0.6'3! 2,:355 
MOTOR POOL 23, 442 0.80'!. 2,751 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 o.sn 1,%0 
CENTRAL STORES 20 I '382 o. 72'/. 2,462 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0.097. 303 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 o. 00'/. 8 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC l '31 0.014 22 
COMMUTER 'JANS 571 ,) . 02'1. 67 
COMPUTER SERVICES 13, 62'3 o. 477. 1,600 
ADDRESSING & INSERT ! , ) 11 0.03% 119 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0. 01 i. 36 
CENTRAL 11NTNCE REV 254 0.01'.! 30 
CAPITOL PARKING '2,472 0.08'/. 290 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT () 0.00% 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 40 0' ')!)% 5 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 . ,, 

51 ... , 
! ISAC 11 ,z l 
'311 EMERGENCY 4 -rq-~, ;7. 562 f '"'- . ' 
RISK MANAGEMENT '324 "' 108 .,,, 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 . '· :7. 29 
OTHER 1,215 _-i'f. 143 

AGRICULTURE 49,333 i. ~ 1Z 5,790 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 ~. 443 0.08% 287 
ARTS BOARD 3,325 o.m 390 
A7TQRNEY GENERAL 21, 5.38 0, 74'/, ·2, 528 
AUDI70R 4,585 0. l 61: 550 
COMMERCE 34,545 !.1'37. 4,054 
(JMMUNICATION IMPAIRED 80 769 ,J, ,m 90 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 132,518 4.55! 15,553 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 4.28! 14,636 
DISABILI7Y COUNCIL l, 647 0.06% 1 '33 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 99,649 3.42'.: 11.695 
EDUCAf!ON-FARIBAULi SCHOOLS 6, 183 0.21% 726 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,231 0.80% 2,726 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 63, 145 2. 177. 7,411 
FINANCE 29,"3% I. 03% 3,520 
HEALTH 79,085 2, 7 t 7. 9,282 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

~EDICAL EXANINERS 3,918 0.13% 460 
NURSING 4,224 0.14% 496 
PHARMACY 1,691 o. 06% 198 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.08% no 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 O.OH 153 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,120 0.04% 131 
OPTONETRY 530 0.02X 62 
NURSING HONE AON 941 0.03% 110 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 1; 054 0.04% 124 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 588 0.02% 69 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BO 383 0.01% 45 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 553 0.02% 6S 
PODIATRY 284 o.ou 33 
VETERINARY MEDlCINE 626 0.02% 73 



3TATE JF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINAMC!Al RE?ORf!NG 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
~SER OEPARTNEMT UNITS :,ERCENT 

HEARING EXANINER 6, 180 '}, 21 X 
HIGHER ED :ooRO 80 14,500 '~. 50% 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 33 1), oox 
HOUSING F!NANCE [1,250 0. 42:t. 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,459 o.oax 
HUNAH SERVICES-CENT OFF :22, sn 4.~5% 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 35,576 3. 281. 
INDIAN AF'FA!RS '15 7 0.03;( 
INVESTMENT BOARD :,369 0.081. 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 11, .;oo 0.60% 
JOBS & TRAINING 257,764 '3,851. 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 48,565 l. 6 77. 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2;035 0. ,)7'1. 
MEDIATION SVCS l, 783 0.06% 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 20,400 I), 70% 
NATURAL RESOURCES 293,713 10 I 087. 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 382 O.OlX 
BARBERS l, 183 0.04% 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.14% 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,638 0.091. 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00% 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 o.on 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,278 0.08% 

PLANNING '3,7'33 0.347. 
POLLUTION CONTROL 36,094 1.244 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,307 1)' '. 3~ 
PUBLIC SAFETY 458,921 ' -::: . = 'I 
PUBLIC SERVICE l O; 741 ... ., 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2,475 . ' :, . 
RACING CONNISSION '2,881 ,: ' . :, i. 
REVENUE 52,326 : . ;!)i. 
SECRETARY OF STATE '. 3, '335 ,) ' 187. 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,532 : . :Si. 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 148, )5 .. s I l lZ 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2,801 ,). 107. 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 3S, 577 1.224 
TRANSPORTATION 222,685 7. 64% 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 36() 0.017. 
TREASURER 3,022 0.107. 
VETERANS AFFA[RS 29;423 I.OH 
~ASTE NGNT 8D 2,301 0.08i. 
WRKRS COMP C7 JF APPEALS 541 0.027. 
zoo 23,739 o. 917. 
OTHER 76, 185 ;:,61! 

TOTAL 2,313,385 100,007. 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F. Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CO"PUTER REPORT 

SCHEDULE :0.4 
ACTUAL '.'389 

NET 
AL.OCATrON 

725 
1. 702 

4 
I, 438 

289 
14,515 
l I °'.'".>q !, ..... .., 

112 
278 

2,066 
30,252 
5,700 

239 
209 

2,394 
34,471 

45 
139 
493 
310 

13 
237 
267 

I, 149 
4,236 

623 
53,860 
1,261 

290 
338 

6, 141 
1,63S 

544 
17,482 

329 
4, 175 

26,135 
42 

355 
3,453 

270 
63 

2,786 
8, ·344 

341,921 



SCHEDUL~ l O. 5 
S~ATE OF ~[NNESOTA 

AC ~UAL '. 389 

qNANCE-OT~ER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYR □ L~ 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ·~ET 
IJSER OEPARTNEMT UNITS ~HCENi ALLOCATION 
AO~INISTRATION 

ADNINISTRAT!VE ~6•r ll,453 o.m :356 
PROPER TY M6M T 7,382 0,07! 552 
INF'ORNATION 116M: 11,548 O.lH 863 
OPERATIONS ~GMT 6,738 o.on 504 
MATERIALS M6~T 14,451 0. 14% t, 080 
SLOG CODE~ CONST CRD 5,637 '). 067. 421 
BUILDING FUND 2,457 1),02'.4 184 
PLANT NSIH 48,551 0.48'.4 3, 62'3 
STATE RESISTER & OOCUNENTS 5,249 t). 051. 392 
MICROGRAPH I CS 4,3'35 O.OH 328 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,441 0.01'.4 108 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1, 1"30 0,02'.4 141 
MOTOR POOL 4, 195 o. 04'.4 314 
STATE PRINTER 21, 760 0.21% 1,626 
CENTRAL STORES 3,485 0.03Z 260 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,481 o.on 18S 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 111 0.0OI 8 
CLRN6 ACCT-AUCT PROC 3 0.007. 0 
CONNUTER YANS 853 o.on 64 
COMPUTER SERVICES 66,521 0.65% 4,972 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 4,188 0.04'.4 313 
~ATERIALS TRANSFER 3,252 0.03% 243 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REY 1,414 0.01% 106 
CAP l TOL PARK ING 3,253 O.OJZ 243 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 402 0.00% 30 
RECORDS MGNT-LOCAL GOVT (! 0.007. 0 
M611T ANALYSIS-SP FJ 1,898 1

)' ··2i 142 
f !SAC 0 :·, i7, 0 
911 E11ER6ENCY 773 1), > i k 58 
RISK NAMAGENENT l 12 I•.-<!% 8 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 126 ),.,)I 9 
OTHER 36~ o. :n n 

A6R I CULTURE 116,697 : • : 4% 8,722 
ANIML HEALTH 80 lS,888 o. 161. I, 187 
ARTS BOARD 3;924 0.04'.£ 293 
ATTORNEY 8ENERAL 87,745 0.867. 6,558 
AUD I TOR 28, 134 0.28! 2,103 
CONNERCE 54 512 0.537. 4,074 
CONNUNICAT!ON I11PAIRED BO '170 o.ooz 13 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 469,371 4. 5'3! 35,079 
CORRECTIONS 547,348 5. 36i! 40,907 
DISA8[LITY COUNCIL 2,347 0.02! 175 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95, 105 0.93% 7,108 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 48,507 0, 47% 3,625 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 27,742 o, 27! 2,073 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS n,oos (),387. 2, '315 
FINANCE 42,538 o. 42'.£ 3,179 
HEALTH 202,841 1, 99? 15, 160 
nEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXA"INERS 4,504 0.04% 337 
NURSING s, 165 0.057. 386 
PHARNACY 1,372 o.ou 103 
DENTISTRY I, 245 0.017. '33 
CHIROPRACTORS 922 0.01! 69 
PSYCHOLOGY 814 0.017. 61 
OPTONETRY 355 0.00% 27 
NURSING HONE AON 454 0.007. 34 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 927 o.ou 69 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 292 0.007. 22 
NARR~ FANILY THERAPY BD 231 0.001 17 
UNLIC 11NTL HLTH PROV 80 189 0.00? 14 
PODIATRY 121 0.0OI 9 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 338 0.007. 25 



SCHEDULE 10.5 
srATE OF ~INNESOTA 

AC~UAi._ '. ~8~ 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DE~AI~ ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ~E: 
USER OEPART~EMT UN[TS PfRCENT A1 __ JCAf'.ON 

HEARING :XA~INER 17, 57() i), l 7'~ i .... ,,, 

., .LJ 
~IGHER ED COORD 80 55, l 61 0.341 4, t '23 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 600 o.,m 45 
HOUSING FiNANCE 2'3,'37'. o. 2'3! 2,240 
HUNAN .RIGHTS 17,262 o. :n 1 • •:i(1 

I~•~ HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 228,60'3 2.247. : 7, !)85 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 1, '387,445 1 '3. 45! : 48,535 [NOIAN AFFAIRS 1,853 0.027. 138 INVEST~ENT BOARD 5,359 i).06% 445 [RON RANGE RESOURCES 2'3, i) 75 0.287. 2, 173 JOBS ~ TRAIN INS 542,898 5.31l 40,574 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 104,856 : . 03! 7,837 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 16,020 0.16'.4 1,197 
~EDIATfON SVCS 4,135 0 I 1)5% 369 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 112,954 1. lll 8,442 
NATURAL RESOURCES l. 1)58, 452 10,367. 79,105 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 459 0.001 34 
BARBERS 430 0.00% 37 
ELECTRICITY 4,579 0.04% 342 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG l, 418 0.01! 106 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 ,) 
ACCOUNTANCY '374 0.01% 73 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,751 0.021 132 

PLANNING 26,'HS 0.26! 2,012 
POLLUTION CONTROL 164,960 1.611 12,329 
PUB E~P RET ASSN 15 I 766 0, !6% 1,253 
PUBLIC SAFETY 505, )48 .l . l ~~ 37, 746 
PUBLIC SERV !CE 35,695 ':'f 2,668 • .JI, 

PUBLIC UTIL COMM 9,650 . ' ~ -~ 721 
RAC!NG COMN!SSION 2, 34"3 ,, "•"I 176 . ' - 1, 

REVENUE 300,385 ..., . =•r 22,495 ... :..;,, 
SECRETARY OF STATE 20, 8'35 ,:,.:n 1,562 
STATE RETIREMENT 10,655 : ' . :,i 7% 
STATE UN[V SYSTEM '327,618 1.087. 63,327 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 12,442 o.m 930 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 73,434 0 ... ,"I 5,488 
TRANSPORT AT ION 1,497,515 14.56% 111,919 
TRANSPORTATION ~E6 80 2,252 j, 027. 168 
TREASURER 2,591 0.03% 134 
VETERANS AFFA!RS 143,412 t. 40~ 10,718 
WASTE ~GMT BO 5,357 0.05% 400 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 3,689 0.04% 276 zoo 50,280 0.49% .3, 758 
OTHER 146, '357 l. 447. 10,381 

TOTAL :0,218,055 100.00! 753,663 

ALLOCATION BASlS: PAYROLL TRANSACi!ONS PROCESSED !N F. Y. l '389 
SOURCE: CO"PUTER REPORT 



3CHEDULE 10.6 
AC TlJAL '. 98"3 

3,ATE OF ~INNESOTA 

,:- ! NANCE-OTHER 

OETA!L ALLOCAf!ON-SINGL~ AUDIT 

ALLOCATiON .ALLOCATED m 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT AL ... ,JCAT: ON 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE ~6NT ,) i), 00! 0 
PROPERTY ,~GNT I) 0.007. 1) 
INFORNATION M6NT 0 0. 007. ') 
OPERATIONS MGNT I) 0.007. 0 
MATERIALS M6NT 0 ,.), 00! ,) 
BLOG CODE, CONST CRO 0 0.007. i) 
BUILDING FUND 561. 711 1).03% 4 
PLANT M6NT I) 0.007. 0 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 0 0.00% 0 
N[CROGRAPHlCS I) 0.007. 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00! 0 
fELECONNUNlCATIONS I) 0.00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER I) 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00! 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS I) 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY I) 0.00! 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC I) 0,007. 0 
CONKUTER VANS 0 0,00% 0 
CONPUTER SERYICES () 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00! 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV I) O.OOt. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING I) 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 63 0' ,_)1)7. 0 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1) ·, ·,•1 . ' 1, 0 
! !SAC 0 ' ~ ' <· ~~ !) 
911 EMERGENCY ,) ,:, ' ,: r. t) 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 ')' . ) 7. 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 ,) ' : :ii 0 
OTHER 2,23"3,651 . ''4 17 .'1 .... i, 

A6R I CULTURE 1,018,765 1:.1' ~•: ~ 8 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 l 27, 17& O.•W: 1 
ARTS BOARD 546,031 0.03% 4 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 602,234 0.037. 4 
AUDITOR 0 o. 001/. 0 
CON,.ERCE 0 o;oot 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIREO BO 0 o, 007. 0 
CO,.NUNITY COLLEGE BO 4,654,lSO 0.23% 34 
CORRECTIONS 2,249,887 0' ! ! '.' 17 
DISAB[LITY COUNCIL 0 0.007. 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 170,028,330 8.5:7. 1, 25! EDUCAT[ON-fARIBAULf SCHOOLS 76 2"38 0.007. 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 17,372'.867 o.sn 129 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.007. 0 
FINANCE 0 o.ooi 0 
HEALTH 48 I 21 "3 I 6 [ [ 2,427. 357 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EIANINERS 0 o. 00'.4 0 
NURSING 0 0,00! I) 
PHARNACY 0 0.00'.4 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.007. 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00'.4 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURS[NG HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK l[C BO 0 o.oot 0 
NARR~ FAMILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0 o.oot 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.007. 0 



JSER DEPART~ENT 

YEARIN6 EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
YUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 
[NO[AN AFFAIRS 
INVESHIENT BOARD 
!RON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS~ TRAINING 
LABOR~ !NOUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE DFrICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
RACING COMMISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
~ASTE MGMT BD 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
:oo 
OTHER 

s~ATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

0 
2,331,575 

0 
59,886, %7 

258, ,)()0 
l, 053, 308, '377 

'.00,707 
54, 05"3 

i) 

39,302 
203,058,474 

2, 719,'336 
0 
0 

9, 117 I 311 
16,090,315 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

29,438 
8,457,663 

l2, 970, 77,! 
\) 

11,546,502 
417,336 

0 
,) 

0 
0 
() 

4,622,:67 
0 

19,469,603 
326,589,301 

!) 

0 
3,468,746 

0 
0 
0 

6,635,037 

TOTAL 1,988,319,561 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS F.Y. 1'389 
SOURC£: CO"PUTER REPORT (FINU 8603) 

ALLOCATED 
PERCE~T 

0.00% 
:) ' : 27. 
0.00'.4 
3,017. 
0.01% 

52.%1 
0.:)11. 
0.007. 
i),00! 
0,◊0i. 

10 I 21 z 
!) ' 147. 
0.00'.4 
0,007. 
0.46% 
o, an 
0,007. 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.007. 
0.007. 
0.437. 
o. 65'.I. 
:) '(1i', ~ 

. ' 
. ., 

... 
1) I >>~ 

'' 
I I • •) l't 

), , ... 
0.237. 
0.00! 
0 .'387. 

16,42Z -
0.00% 

0.00! 
o.ooz 
o.oox 
o.:m 

100.00I 

SCHEDULE !0.5 
ACTUAL \ 38'3 

~ET 
AL~JC~:::JN 

0 

0 
HJ 

2 
~, 799 

I 
0 
0 
!) 

I, 503 
20 
0 
0 

68 
119 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

63 
96 
0 

85 
3 
0 
0 
,) 

0 
0 

'34 
0 

144 
2, 418 

I) 

0 
26 
0 
(I 

0 
50 

14,726 



SCHEDULE l O. 7 
STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ACTUAL : '38~ 

F.; NANCE-OTHER 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE 
USER 0EPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTING :'AYROLL AUDIT 
ADNINISTRATION 

AONINISTRATIYE M6NT I, 228 372 856 0 PROPERTY M6NT 778 226 552 () 
INrDRPfATION MGNT 1,218 355 863 0 
OPERATIONS MGNT 2 I 2 [3 1, 70'3 504 t) 
MATERIALS N6NT 1,249 169 1,080 <} 
8LD6 CODE & CONST CRD 664 243 421 I) 
BUILDING FUND 823 635 184 4 PLANT N6NT 4, '394 l, 365 3,629 0 STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS I, 007 615 392 0 
NICROGRAPHICS 523 195 328 0 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 265 157 108 0 TELECOl'tl1UNICATIONS 2,504 2,355 149 !) 
MOTOR POOL 3,065 2,751 314 0 
STATE PRINTER 3,586 1,%0 1,626 0 
CENTRAL STORES 2, 722 2,462 260 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 488 303 185 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 16 8 8 0 
CLRN6 ACCT-AUCT PROC 22 22 0 0 
C011PfUTER VANS 131 67 64 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 6,572 l ,600 4, '372 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 432 119 313 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 27"3 36 243 () 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 136 30 106 0 
CAP[TOL PARKING 533 290 243 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 30 0 30 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT <: 0 0 J 

M611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 133 = 142 0 -· !ISAC l 0 0 
911 El1ER6ENCY 620 __ ,.,_ 58 0 
RISK 11ANAGENENT l 16 : : :3 8 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 38 :3 9 0 
OTHER 187 .-~ 27 17 

A6R I CULTURE 14,520 s, ~ ~o 8,722 8 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 1,475 287 I; 187 1 
ARTS BOARD 687 390 233 4 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 9,090 2,528 S,558 4 
AUD I TOR 2,653 550 2, 103 0 
COl111ERCE 8, 128 4,054 4,074 () 
COl111UNICAT[ON IMPAIRED BD 103 '30 13 0 
COl111UNITY COLLEGE 80 50,666 l5,S53 35,079 34 
CORRECTIONS 55,560 14,636 40,907 17 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 368 l '?3 17S 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 20,062 11, 6'~5 7, 108 ·1, 259 
EDUCATION-rARIBAULT SCHOOLS 4,352 726 3,625 1 
EDUCATION~YO-TECH 4,928 2,726 2,073 129 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 10,326 7 I 411 2,915 0 
FINANCE 6,593 3,520 3, 179 0 
HEALTH 24,799 '3,282 15,160 357 
HEAL TH LI C 8DS 

MEDICAL EXA"INERS 797 460 337 0 
NURSING 882 4% 386 I) 
PHARNACY 301 198 103 0 
DENTISTRY 383 290 93 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 222 153 69 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 192 131 61 0 
OPTONETRY 89 62 27 0 
NURSING HONE AON 144 110 34 () 
SOCIAL WRK & 11NTL HLTH 193 124 69 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 91 69 22 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 62 45 17 0 
UNLIC 11NTL HLTH PROV 80 79 65 14 0 
PODIATRY 42 33 9· 0 
VETERINA~Y MEDICINE ·~8 73 25 0 



SCHEDULE : 0. 7 
STATE or ~!~NESO~A 

~C,~AL t '381 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DEPAR:MENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUl111ARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL 3: ~6L.: 
USER DEPART"ENT TOTAL ~EPORT ING O,AYR1)~~ ~UDIT 
HEARING E:(Al'!INER 2,038 r,r::. t, 313 ,) J..J 

HIGHER ED COORD 80 5,842 l ..,,, . .., 
4, \ :J '. 7 L1 '')'-

HIGHER ED FAC AU!H 49 4 45 ') 
HOUS IN6 f"INANCE 4 I 121 l, 438 2,240 443 
HUl'IAN RIGHTS 1,581 289 1,290 2 
HUl'IAN SERVICES 4 CENT OFF 3'3, 39'3 14 I 515 [7,085 7, 7g9 
HUl'IAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS l59, 7S5 11,229 148,535 l 
INDIAN AffAIRS :s,) t 12 t38 I) 
INVESTMENT 90ARD 7~3 278 445 ) 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 4 '')<'.) 2,066 2, t 73 !) , .. .,. 
JOBS~ TRAINING 72,329 30,252 40,574 t, ~03 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 13,557 5,700 7,837 20 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,436 239 1,197 0 
"EDIATION SVCS 578 20'3 369 0 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 10,304 2,394 8,442 68 
NATURAL RESOURCES l: 3, 6'35 34,471 79, lOS 119 
NON-HEALTH LIC aos 

BOXING 79 4S 34 0 
BARBERS 176 139 37 0 
ELECTRICITY 835 493 342 0 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 416 310 106 0 
ABSTRACTORS 13 13 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 310 237 73 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 399 267 132 0 

PLANNING 3,224 1 I 149 2,012 63 
POLLUTION CONTROL 16,661 4,236 12,329 96 
PUB EMP RET ASSN I, 876 ,,. ~,-i t, 2S3 0 j ~ j 

PUBLIC SAFETY '31, 63! j,:' . 37,746 85 
PUBLIC SERVICE :3, '332 1. > '. 2,668 3 
PUBLIC UTIL COM~ 1,011 .. .I 721 0 
RACING CONNISSION 514 ~ • :~1 l 76 t) 
REVENUE 2:3,S36 6, .< ::,495 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 3, tr l .' :: 25 I 1 562 ; 

3TATE RETIREMENT i, 340 >-t 7% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 86,843 17,482 6'3, 327 34 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,259 329 930 0 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 9,807 4, 175 5,488 144 
TRANSPORTATION 140,472 26,135 1 ! 1, 319 2,41~ 
fRANSPORTATION RE6 BO 210 42 168 ti 

TREASURER 549 355 1?4 0 
VETERANS AFFAiRS 14,197 3,453 [() I 7 [8 2S 
WASTE MGMT BD 670 270 400 0 
WRKRS COMP CT OF AP 0 EALS 339 63 276 ~) 
zoo 6,544 2,786 3,758 0 
OTHER 19,·m 8, '344 10, ')81 so 
TOTAL 1, 120,310 341, 92 l 763,563 14,726 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 11.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Department of Employee Relations provides for the administration of the 
civil service system, personnel administration, labor negotiations, ad­
ministration of the state employee insurance program, workers compensation 
benefits for state employees and training. 

Costs of administration of the civil service system, personnel administration 
and labor negotiations are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated 
based on actual employee count for F.Y. 1989. 

Training, Social Security Administration and administration of the state 
employee insurance program and administration of workers compensation benefits 
for state employees are billed directly and have been disallowed prior to 
allocation. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



EJ'•FL0YEE FB....t-\ TI Q\6 

1~J::6T':3 TD EE f~ .. 1-0:A Tl:I 

CEI◄-CT I Cf\.S: 

ECUIF'l"£NT 
hFfFS O:::t-'P E8\EF I TS 
I N3l..F'.N-U:: 1J ... A I M3 r:'O 
F~ACE Cf"F I CEF: EEI\EF I T'.3 .::·c, 
I~ffEPEST F'AID 

TOT PL CEIX.CT I 0'£ 

N..LC(ATEI) ADDITI0'-.6: 

ECU I Ft-ENT U::E O-¥F.G::: 
ACM-PF:CF'EF'.T'r' M::i-1T 
1~f1\J- I l'--FCFffi TI CN M::MT 
AD..,1'.1--C.PEF'.AT I 0'·-6 M::i-IT 
AC<~TEF:It~ ... .'.3 M3'1T 
r-~· I ~-~:E--·BX~.:ET 
FI /\W\J:E -,~:i:o_NT I N:3 
F' I NC,J\O::--·JJll-£:F: 

TOTi6L fti..O:ATED ADDITIC~E 

TOT~ TO [-£ f~C(A TED 

I 14, '.:84, 144. 1 

'· 1::4, 578, 7::.2) 
( s:.::o, 824:; 

'373 
31, .:::.84 
6,521 

11, '57'3 
24,267 
7'3, '.::61 
10,32'6 



STATE jF ~INNESOTA 

E~PLOYEE ~ELATIONS 

SCHEDULE QF COSTS TO BE ~LLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
WKRS COMP 8ENEF1TS 
INSURANCE CLAIMS PD 
PEACE OFF BENEFITS PO 
INTEREST PAID 

GENERAL PERSONNEL !RAININ6 ~KRS COMP 
TOTAL AOMN AOMN SERVICES BENEFITS 

5,731,661 301,491 3,485,545 0 l, 271,055 

6,435,881 2, 189 1,028,150 246,035 404,618 
202,672 37 100, 120 34,516 46,031 
396, 751 396,751 

[4,584,144 14,584,144 
124,578,722 

620,824 
848,221 

153,398,876 ]!)I) I 468 4,613,815 280,:551 [6,305,848 

SCHEDULE t 1. 3 
AC ;UAL l '38"3 

EMP l NS 
TRUST OTHER 

472,639 200,931 

4,665,359 89,530 
14,768 7,200 

124,578,722 
620,824 

848,221 

130,579,709 918,48S DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

(141,028,662j t396, 751) _J,584,144)(125,426,943)(620,824) 

COSi BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE AONN 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

249,464 

12,619,678 

12,619,678 
(7,794,345) 

4,825,333 

249,464 

553, 181 4,613,815 

1:553, 181) 211,518 

0 4,825,333 

0 4,825,333 

280,551 1,7:1,704 5, 1S2, 766 297,661 

12,862 78,931) 236,225 13,646 

293,413 l, 800,634 5,388,991 311,307 
!. 293, ,H3) ( 1, :300, S34) (5,388,991)(311,307) 

0 0 0 0 



SCHEDULE : l. 4 
AC T!JAL l 38'3 

ST1;E or ~[NNESOTA 

~MPLJYEE QELATIONS 

DETAIL AL~OCAT[ON-PERSONNEL AOM[NISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLJCATED ~ET 
USER OEPART~ENT UN[TS PERCENT ~LLOCA Tr ON 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE ~6MT 45. i)7 !) • ! 3I 5, 127 
PROPERTY M6MT 2'3, 41 0.08% 3, '398 
INFORMATION MGMT 43.25 '),12% 5,880 
OPERATIONS MGMT 2~, '35 0,06I 3, 120 
11AiERIALS MGMT 49.58 0. 14i. 6,754 
BLOG CODE & CONST CRO 22.86 0.067. 3, l 08 
BUILDING ruND 5. 75 o.,.m 918 
PLANT MG/H 16;, 55 0. 47% 22, 779 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 20.30 0.06% 2,760 
MICR06RAPHICS 13.61 0.04% 1,850 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1.94 0.01% 264 
TELECOMMUNICAflONS 8.08 0.02% I, 098 
MOTOR POOL 15.39 0.04I 2,092 
STATE PRINTER 5 l. 53 0. ISI 7,006 
CENTRAL STORES l 1.45 0.03% 1,557 
FEDERAL SURPLUS '3. 12 0.03% 1,240 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.33 0.00i. 45 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0,0() 0,00i. 0 
C0'1MUTER VANS 0,60 0.00% 82 
CONPUTER SERVICES 237.74 0.67% 32,321 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 5. 77 0.021 920 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 2,8() 0,017. 381 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 1. '31 0.01% 260 
CAPITOL PARKING l, SO o,ooz 218 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 2.08 o.on 283 
RECORDS MGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0.0() i). ·;Oi. 0 
M6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9. :)1 ~ ., 1,225 • j it 

[ ISAC 0.00 I; 'f 0 .,. 
911 E'1ER6ENCY 2.83 l'f 385 ' .1,/1 

~ISK MANAGE~ENT t) I 30 . ' 
.. ., 
J ~ 41 

VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.25 :j I '.) 1 34 
OTHER l I ·i .1 .. • I _'i.J,1 152 

AGRICULTURE 412,31 ! . : 6% 56,055 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 35. 41 0, l oz 4,814 
ARTS BOARD 16.16 0.057. 2,197 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 367,76 I. 04~ 49,'398 
AUDITOR 108.35 o, 31 Z 14,730 
CON'1ERCE 226.12 0.647. 30,742 
CON'1UNICATION IMPAIRED BO 1.◊0 ,uot 136 
CON'1UNITY COLLEGE 80 2,266.78 6. 39Y. 308, l 75 
CORRECTIONS 1, 8'32. '33 5. 33:: 257,349 
DISABll!TY COUNCIL 9.50 o,o:n I, 292 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 393.26 l. 11~ 53,465 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 186.88 0.53% 25,407 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 115. 96 0.33% 15,765 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 161.69 o. 46% 21,982 
FINANCE 123.07 0.35! 16,732 
HEALTH 797.24 2.25% 108,387 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXNtINERS 18.33 0.05¼ 2,492 
NURSIN6 20.16 0.06% 2,741 
PHAR"ACY 6.66 0.021 905 
DENTISTRY 5. 18 o. 01% 704 
CHIROPRACTORS 2. 96 o. 01 i. 402 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.55 0.01% 483 
OPTONETRY 1. 10 o.ooz 150 
NURSING HONE AON 2.08 0.01% 283 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 4.75 0.0!I 646 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 1.00 0.00% 136 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BD 1.00 0.00% 136 
UNLIC '1NTL HLTH PROV BO 1.00 0.00? 136 
PODIATRY 0.00 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1. 18 0,00? 160 



SCHEDULE : ! . 4 

STATE JF ~INNESOTA 
AC ?UAL '. '38~ 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DETAIL ALLOCAT!ON- 0 ERSONNEL AONIN[STRATION 

~LLQCATION ~U.OCATED NEi USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT AL 1_0CA"ION 

HEAR I N6 EX AN INER 69.66 0.20'.£ 3,470 HIGHER ED COORD 8D 73,44 0.21 % 'j I '384 HIGHER ED F~C AUTH 2.33 o. on 317 HOUSING FI NANCE \17.53 0.33! 15,979 HUNAN RIGHTS 69.21 o, ! 9% 9,409 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF ·m.~1 2.58% '. 24 I 6'37 HUNAN SERV!CES-INSTITUTNS 5,574.51 15.71 t 757' 36 3 INDIAN AFFAIRS 7,08 0.02% %3 INVESTMENT BOARD 23.58 0. 07'1. 3,206 !RON RANGE RESOURCES 130. l 2 o. 37'!.. \II 6'30 JOBS & TRAINING 2,:)16.54 5.68% 274,154 LABOR & INDUSTRY 330.42 o. '33! 44,'321 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 56.52 0. 19% '3,044 
MEDIATION SVCS 22.33 0,06! 3,036 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 327.65 o. 92! 44,545 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,406, !3 6.78! 327,120 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 1. 50 0.00! 204 
BARBERS 2.00 o.on 272 
ELECTRICITY 18.16 0.05! 2,469 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 6.08 0.02! 827 
ABSTRACTORS o.oo 0.00'! 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0,01% 544 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.00 O.OOI 0 PLANN[NG '3'3.% 0.28! 13,590 

POLLUTION CONTROL 560.75 l. 58% 76,23S 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 65.33 0. '.97. 8,882 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,720.47 J : : ~.~ 233,902 
PUBLIC SERV !CE l33. 74 :, ' ~ Si. l8, l82 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 35.10 :, .. '}4 4,772 
RACING CONN[SSION 11. 45 : .. n 1,557 
REVENUE 1, 152. 74 :.~5% 156,718 
SECRETARY OF STATE 62. 0:3 :1 l ~ 4? /4 8,440 
STATE RETIREMENT 36.51 ), : :,7. 4,964 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,626.0(i l 3,037. G20;·m 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 47.08 o.m 6,401 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 249.20 o. 70'1. 33,879 
TRANSPORTATION 5,046.06 14. 22% 686,025 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 8.58 0,0'27. l, l66 
TREASURER 12.00 0,03! 1; 631 
VETERANS AFFAiRS 462.80 '.. 30! 62, 91'3 
WASTE NGNT BD 25. 72 0.08! 3,533 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS l4,86 0.047. 2,020 zoo 151.60 ,). 43~ 20,610 
OTHER 814.07 2, 213 h 110,672 

iOTAL 35,492.75 100.00'1. 4,825,333 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL ENPLOYEE COUNT F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: CONPLE"ENT SUNNARY BY PAY PERIOD 



SCHEOUL~ : 1, 5 

3TATE OF MINNESOTA 
.~1: ""UAL : '383 

E~PLOYEE RELATIONS 

DEPART~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUl1MARY 

:,E~SONNC 
USER DEPARfl1ENT TOTAL A011[NISTRT!ON 

ADl1 IN I ST RAT iON 
ADl1INISTRATIVE ~611T 6, 127 6,127 
PROPERTY M611T 3, '3'38 3,'3'38 
I NF"ORNAT ION ~611 T 5,880 5,880 
OPERATIONS 11611 T 3 I : 20 3, l 20 
MATERIALS 11611T 6, 754 6,754 
BLDG CODE\ CONST CRO 3, '.08 3, l 08 
BUILDING FUND 918 318 
PLANT 11611T t2,m 22,779 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCU11ENTS 2,760 2,760 
11!CR06RAPHICS l 1 850 l, 850 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 264 254 
TELECOl1NUNICAfIONS l, 0'38 l, 098 
11OTOR POOL 2,092 2,092 
Si.~TE PRlNTER 7,006 7,006 
CENTRAL STORES 1,557 1,557 
FEDERAL SURPLUS I, 240 I, 240 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 45 45 
CLRN6 ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 82 82 
COl1PUTER SERVICES 32, 32! 32,321 
ADDRESSING & INSERT '320 920 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 381 381 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 250 250 
CAPITOL PARKING 218 218 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 283 283 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL GOVT () 0 
MGNT AHALYSIS-SP FD l, 225 1,225 
r ISAC 0 0 
911 El1ER6ENCY 385 385 
RISK 11ANA8El1ENT 41 41 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 34 34 
OTHER 152 152 

AGRICULTURE 56,055 56,055 
AN [ ~Al HEAL TH 8 D 4,814 4,814 
ARTS BOARD 2, 197 2,137 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 43, na 4'3,'398 
i.\UDITOR 14,730 14,730 
CONl1ERCE 30,742 30; 74'2 
COl1NUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 136 136 
COMMUN[TY COLLEGE 80 308,175 309, 175 
CORRECT! ONS 257,349 257,349 
OISABIL[TY COUNCIL t, 2'32 1,292 
EDUCATION-CE~TRAL OFFICE 53,465 53,465 
EDUCAfION-FAR!BAULT SCHOOLS 25,407 ·25, 407 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 15, 755 15,765 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 21, '382 21 I 392 
FINANCE 16, 732 15,732 
HEALTH 108,387 108,387 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

11EDICAL EIMIINERS 2,492 2,492 
NURSING 2 741 2,741 
PHARNACY I '305 305 
DENTISTRY 704 704 
CHIROPRACTORS 402 402 
PSYCHOLOGY 483 493 
OPTOl1ETRY 150 150 
NURSING HOl1E AOH 283 283 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 646 646 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 136 136 
MARR & FANILY THERAPY BO 136 136 
UNLIC 11NTL HLTH PROV 80 136 136 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 160 160 



:CfiE%L: : : . 5 

;TATE OF ~tNNESOfA 
~C"~AL :·38'3 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

OEPART~ENTAL sosr ALLOCATION SU~NARY 

~E~SGNNL 
USER DEPART11ENT TOTAL .;OM!N[STRT'.GN 
HEARING EXAMINER 3,470 '3,470 
HIGHER ED :OORO 80 '3,984 'i 1 '184 HIGHER ED FAC AUih 317 317 HOUSING FINANCE t5,·37'3 ts,m HUNAN RIGHTS ·3, 409 '3, 40'3 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF [ 24 I b '3 7 124,697 HU~AN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 757, 86'3 -.57 I .36 3 fNOIAN AffAIRS %3 %3 INVESTMENT BOARD 3,206 2, 2% IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17,&90 17,690 JOBS & ".'RA IN I N6 274, '.54 274,154 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 44,921 44,921 LEGISLATIVE ~UDIT 1 I ◊44 9,044 
NED IAT [ON SVCS 3,036 3,036 MILITARY AFFAIRS 44,545 44,545 
NATURAL RESOURCES 327,120 327,120 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 204 204 
BARBERS ·-:_72 272 
ELECTRICITY 2,46'3 2,469 
ARCHITECTS, ENG 827 827 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 544 544 
PEACE OFFICERS ·) 0 

PLANN[N6 13, 5'30 13,590 
POLLUTION CONTROL 76,235 76,235 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 8,882 8,882 
PUBLiC SAFETY :33; 302 233,902 
PU8L[C SERVICE ts, 1e2 18, 182 
PUBLIC UTIL COMN 4,772 4,772 
RACING CONMISSION l, 557 1,557 
REVENUE 156,718 156, 718 
SECRETARY OF STATE 8,440 8,440 
STATE REiiREMENT 4,%4 4,%4 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 628,'317 628, ·H 7 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 6,401 S, 4i) 1 
fRADE ~ ECON DEV 33,879 33 t 879 
TRANSPORT Ai ION 686,025 686,025 
TRANSPORTATION ~E6 80 1,166 l, 166 
'°REASURER 1,631 I I'",,{ 

'' C.l! VETERANS AFFA[RS ;2,·31•3 62,919 
WASTE ~6NT BO 3,633 3,633 
WRKRS COMP CT Jf APPEALS 2,020 2;020 zoo 20,610 . 20,610 
OTHER 110,672 110,672 

TOTAL 4,825,333 4,825,333 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 12.l 
FISCAL 89 BUDGET 

The state Mediation Services Bureau conducts representation hearings for 
public and private sector collective bargainings and provides arbitration and 
mediation services at the request of parties to collective bargaining 
agreements. Costs are charged to the state General Fund and are not charged 
back to state agencies. 

Costs of services provided to state agencies were developed by determining the 
percentage that meetings for representation, arbitration and mediation for 
state labor relations were to the total meetings conducted. Costs of such 
services have been allocated to departments based on the number of employees 
in each department included in collective bargaining units in F.Y. 1989. 

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are considered 
general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



DEDUCT I 1Jr-t3: 

EDU I F·MENT 
11F:ANTS 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

EDU I F'l"lENT !__lf.:;E 1= f--iAF.:13[ 
f~ D MN - F' F' iJ F' E F' TY M C:i MT 
ADM~J-- I NFDF M.c, TI ::::1r-..~ 1·1i::iMT 
f~Dr1N-OF·EF:AT I 1]NS !"1!:.i/"'1 f 
/-1D!'·l~J-/"1A TE F' I ,c.\L_ 5 1·1131·1T 
,:- I l'-J -- 8 U D 13 ET 
FI r,J-ACCOUNT I Ni:i 
FI i\1--OTHEF' 
EMF'LDVEE r-;::ELAT I ON::::, 

TOTAi_ ALLOCATED ADD IT I 1JNS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

11,s:31 
() 

3,724 
1 '(1'32 
2,324 

3 1=HEJUL=.: ~,::.. :_ 
~I= -!_1Ai__ ~ -:<::3':< 

( 163, 541 ·.1 



SALAF'Y ,~,; WA(3ES 

OTHEF'. EXF'ENSE :~~ ,: C1'.3T 
SEF'.'v ICES 
:3UF'F'L I E'.3 
EQUIPMENT 
f3F'.ANTS 

C0:3T ADJUSH•1ENT(3 
DEDUCTIONS 
,.~DD IT I !JNS 

COST DY FIJNCTTIJN 

?E,.~LLOCATE ADMN 
,.;LLOCABLE 1:1JSTS 
DI '.3ALLOWED 

~.JET ALL!JC,.HED 

1, 05( 1 , 852 

382,28S 
,::3, :::r;o 
i;s,616 
·:is, ·3:::s 

1,487,677 

() 

1,487,677 
i: 1 , 4 73, 06'3) 

14,608 

i:iEr~EF:AL 
f\ D Mr,i 

SS,S16 
'36, '325 

163,541 

1:::i= r-iE=1 1_:Lc : ~. ~ 
.~\:: 

1 1..)Ai._ ~ ?'~ 1 j 

STATE 
Al:3ENC I ES 

10,S53 

3,435 
262 

14,350 

DTHEF' 
SEF'\.J I CE'3 

1 , 0 4 0 , 1 '::! 'j 

378,851 
2.7, '3'::!8 

1,447,048 

( :.::r;, 17'3 • 258 2.S, 021 
0 1 ··+ , t.:, (i 8 1 , 4 7 3 , 0 6 'j 

! 1,473, OS':i 1 

14,608 () 



SC~EDULE t 2. 4 
AC :UAL : '38'3 

STATE OF ~!NNESOTA 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

OETAfL ALLOCATION-STATE AGENCIES 

ALLOCATION AL~OCATED ~Ei 
USER OEPARTNENT UN I rs ?E~CENT AL~OCA ;- ; ON 

AON IN I STRATI ON 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT .,., ,) . 10~ i 4 .J,.J 

PROPERTY MGMi 36 0, 11 Z 16 
I NFORNAT ION M6NT 1 '3 ,),06Z 8 
OPERATIONS MGNT 25 o.on l! 
MATERIALS N6NT 47 o. 14% 20 
BLDG CODE & CONST CRO 21 0.067. '3 
BUILDING FUND 1) 0.1)0'.! 0 
PLANT MGMT 152 0.45% 66 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 21 0.06! '3 
MICR06RAPHICS l 4 0.04% ,. 

0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 t),00% 1) 
TELECONNUNICATIONS !) o.ooz !) 
,~OTOR POOL 15 0.04% 7 
STATE PRINTER 64 0.1'34 28 
CENTRAL STORES '3 0.03% ~ 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 7 0.02% 3 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 O.OOY. 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 26'3 0.801 117 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER l I 0,l)3% 5 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 1) 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARK I NG 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 2 0.01% 1 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT I) '1\1./ 0 " M6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD ·~ :·•1 4 . ' 

_ .,, 
I ISAC 0 ,,, :! z !) 
911 EMERGENCY 0 ·'' . ·}t 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT I i:·:, 1)7. 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 ·). :,0i 0 
OTHER !) lj I ii)% () 

~GR I CULTURE 418 1.:st 182 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 33 0. 10% 14 
ARTS BOARD 13 0.04! 5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 100 0.30Z 44 
AUD I TOR '30 .. ) . 271 39 
CONNERCE 212 0.63% 92 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 1 o.ooz 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 2,081 6.21! '307 
CORRECTIONS 1,845 5.51% 804 
DISASIL!fY COUNCIL 6 0,02! ,, 

.,) 

EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 359 1.07% 157 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 189 0.56'.! 82 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 104 1). 314 45 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 3S 0.10! 15 
FINANCE 79 0.24% 34 
HEALTH 789 2.35% 344 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 16 0. 05% 7 
NURSING 20 0.06% 9 
PHARNACY 5 0.01% 2 
DENTISTRY 4 0.01% ,, .. 
CHIROPRACTORS 4 0.01% 2 
PSYCHOLOGY 3 0.01% 1 
OPTONETRY 2 o.ou 1 
NURSING HONE AON 1 o.oox I) 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 6 0.021 3 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.00! 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 12. 4 

STATE OF ~IMNES07A 
AC:-UAL '. 389 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE AGENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NE' USER DEPAW!EMT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCA i I ON 
rlEARIN6 EJAl1INER 29 0.097. !,, ,., 
HIGHER ED ~OORD 3D 40 I).\ 27. l 7 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2 O.Oll I 

I HOUSING FINANCE , , •1 0.33'.4 49 1, .. 
HUNAN RIGHTS 57 0.204 23 HUNAN SERVICES-(ENT OFF :3'30 2.667. 388 HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS s,a7z 17.544 2,562 fNOIAN AFFAIRS j 0. 01 i. 2 INVESTNENT BOARD 14 o. 04! 6 IRON RANGE RESOURCES 87 0.2&i. 38 JOBS & TRAINING 1, 'j54 5.831, 852 LABOR & INDUSTRY 305 o.·m 133 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT ) 0,00! 0 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 0 O.OOi. !) 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 349 1.044 152 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,512 7.50% 1,095 
NON-HEALTH LIC 805 

BOXING ~ 0. Otl 1 .. 
BARBERS 2 0.01% I 
ELECTRICITY 15 0.04? 7 
ARCH[TECTS & ENG 5 0.011 2 
ABSTRACTORS !) 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3 o.on l PEACE OFFICERS 0 O.OOI 0 

PLANNING 103 0.31% 45 
POLLUTION CONTROL 567 1.697. 247 
PUB ENP RET ASSN .• ~ 

i) I ' ~ ~~ 27 b.:: 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,664 .; . ., 

725 ·, 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1..,,, . ~., 

54 .::..J I ~• :,. 

PUBLIC UTIL COMM 27 . ' j :~ 12 
RACING CONNISSION 10 i), :·37. 4 
REVENUE l, 102 _} I '- ;~7. 480 
3ECREiARY OF STATE so ) ' ·. 57. ·i·1 

,:...;. 

STATE RETIREMENT 33 ,),di. 14 
STATE UNIV SYSTE~ 4, 1)80 12. 187. t,779 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 43 o.m 19 
TRADE & ECON DEV 229 ,) • 687. 100 
TRANSPORTATION 5,151 15. 374 2,246 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 5 O.Oll 2 
TREASURER 9 o. :)27. 3 VETERANS AFFAIRS 522 l. 56;. 228 
WASTE ~611T 8D 0 o.oox 0 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 3 o. 017. l zoo 206 0. 61% 90 
OTHER 79 0.24% 38 

TOTAL 33,508 100,00! 14,608 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENPLOYEES IN BARGAINING UNIT F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT-EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNIT 



SCHEDULE 12.5 

3TATE QF MINNESOTA 
ACTUAL : 'j8'3 

MEDIAT:ON SERVICES 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

3TATE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AGENCIES 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE ~GMT ! 4 14 PROPERTY 11611T l 6 16 
f NPORl'f ATI ON 116/H 8 8 
OPERATIONS 11Gl1T l l ll 
MATERIALS MGMT 20 20 BLOG CODE~ CONST CRO '3 9 BUILDING FUND ,) 0 PLANT 11611T 66 66 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS '3 9 111CROGRAPHICS 6 6 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS I) 0 
MOTOR POOL 7 7 
STA TE PR INTER 28 28 
CENTRAL STORES 4 4 
FEDERAL SURPLUS :3 3 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC () 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES l 17 l 17 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 0 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER C: C: 

j .j 

CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKING !) 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1 1 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOYT () 0 
116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 4 4 
[ ISAC 1) 0 
911 El'tERGENCY i) 0 
RISK MANA6ENENT () 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER ,) 0 

A6R I CULTURE 182 182 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 l 4 14 
ARTS BOARD 6 6 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 44 44 
AUDITOR ~q 

JJ 33 
CONNERCE 9'2 n 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 307 '307 
CORRECTIONS 804 804 
DISAB[LITY COUNCIL 3 3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 157 157 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 82 82 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 45 45 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 15 15 
FINANCE 34 34 
HEALTH 344 344 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

~EDICAL EXA"INERS 7 7 
NURSlNG 9 9 
PHARNACY 2 2 
DENTISTRY 2 2 
CHIROPRACTORS 2 2 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 1 
OPTONETRY 1 1 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK & "NTL HLTH 3 3 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 () 0 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BO 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO I) 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 0 0 



3TATE OF •INNE30TA 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

DEP~PT~ENTAL COST ALLOCAT[ON SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL 

HEARING ~lAMINER 13 
, IGHER ED 1:00RD 8D 17 
~IGHER ED FAC AUTH l 
,·WUS I NG FI NANCE 4'3 
HUMAN RIGHTS 29 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 388 
HUNAN SERYICES-iNSTITUTNS 2,56? 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTNENT BOARD t, 

IRON RANGE ~ESOURCES 38 
JOBS~ TRAINING 852 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY l33 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 
NED IA TI ON SVCS 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 152 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

l, 0'35 

BOXING l 
BARBERS 1 
ELECTRICITY 7 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 2 
ABSTRACTORS 0 
ACCOUNTANCY l 
PEACE OFFICERS ,) 

PLANNING 45 
POLLUTION CONTROL 24 7 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 27 
PUBLIC SAFETY 725 
PUBLIC SERVICE 54 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 12 
RACING COMMISSION 4 
REVENUE 480 
SECRETARY OF STATE ~·, 

- i. 

STATE RETIREMENT 14 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM t,77'3 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 19 
TRADE~ ECON DEY 100 
TRANSPORTATION 2,246 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 'i 

i. 

TREASURER 3 
'lETERANS A Fm RS 228 
WASTE ~6NT BO 0 
WRKRS CO"P er OF APPEALS l 
zoo 90 
OTHER 38 

TOTAL 14,608 

SCHEDULE :2.5 
~( ·:~AL '. 38q 

3T A TE 
~ljENC I ES 

13 

49 
23 

388 ·, s· ·1 
- '.,b_ 

) 

6 
38 

gc-'.' J .. 

133 
,) 

0 
152 

1,095 

1 
l 
7 
2 
0 
1 
0 

45 
247 

27 
nc:: 
Ii.-, 

54 
12 
4 

480 
22 
14 

:,m 
19 

100 
2,246 

·~ :. ,, 
,J 

228 
0 
l 

90 
38 

14,608 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 13.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Legislative Auditor is responsible for the annual audit of all of the 
state's expenditures and revenues, conducted to insure conformance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, federal audit requirements and state 
law. This office also conducts certain special audits to assist in improving 
the efficiency and dependability of department and agency accounting. Costs 
are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual hours 
of service for fiscal year 1989. The state does not charge state agencies 
directly for audit services; so reductions have not been made for direct 
billings. 

The Legislative Auditor is also responsible for coordinating audit services at 
the state agency level for federal single audit purposes. These costs are 
budgeted in the Finance Audits section but have been separated out for 
allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on actual hours of service for fiscal year 1987. 

The department also has a Program Evaluation Unit which analyzes program 
delivery to improve efficiency, insure that federal and state requirements are 
followed, and determine whether programs are cost effective. Costs are 
allowable for some of these audits. These costs are allocated based on actual 
hours of service for F.Y. 1989. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4. 
Circular A-102, Attachment P 



SC ~EDl_:LE 

,;1= "TU AL 1 ~8 ·:• 

STATE OF MINNE30TA 

DEDUCT I IJ1'J:3: 

EQU: F'MENT ,: 1 1)(1 , :,::33) 

i_E(3 I SLAT T \)t: t~:_1O IT C!JMM I ·3·~: .[ m.J ( 5, '35(· .' 

TOTAL DEDUCT I DNS ( 1 OE,, 183 .l 

ALLOCATED ADD IT I ON'.3: 

EQU I F'MENT USE 1: HAF'.l:.:iE 
A D M ~-J - F' F· D F' E F.: TY !'1 Ci MT 
t~Dr,.ll°'J- I i'lFiJF?MA Tl. !Jr,J M(3r-·i-, 
AOMN·--OF"EPAT IONS M1JMT 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FI /\J--8UOt3ET 
FI i'-J-·AC CIJUI\IT T. r,J1:; 
;=- I l'-J·-l]THEf::=' 

EMPLOYEE F:EL_,.:\ 7 ;: ONt:., 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

26,tSOB 
487 

5,535 
t, 165 

:L • ,..). 



On-EF: EXF8'8=: ~,: UET 

SEFVICES 
9-Ff=LIES 
ECU I F1"EJ\fT 
LE3 AUD IT o:::t11 

0::6T ADJL6ll"ENTS 
C£I:t.CT I Q\S 
ADDITIQ\6 

CffiT BY F1N::T I Q\l 

FEPU..O:A TE ACt"N 
;u.o:ARE 1:t:EiTS 
DI :~cJ,,,ED 

t'-ET li.LO:A TED 

1C(l, 233 
S,·3=(:, 

1 1CE.,, 18]) 
.:,(),·~ 

(_) 

3, 14'.3, S·:H 
() 

:£,EF~ 
ALl'1\J 

Fil'-W-LE 
AUDITS 

2&-+, 46.S 1,610, 3(6 

411,8(:a:) 
1=5, 0Tj 

1()), z..n 
5,'35) 

847,527 1,610, 3(:6 

(, 1(6, 183•·· 
'.::O, ·::e.; 

( 7'12, 330 :i 'S:-1-1 , :;.)32 
2,151. '.:€--.S 

2,151,SSB 

FfO::F'.Pt'l 
AUDIT 

chc,, E:,':,() 

33, 170 

583,860 

588,BSO 

1 '37 , ':f 2"3 
~~8.6, 783 

78E,,783 

158, 0:6 

158, 0:,5 

1 58 , O' ::"5 

'.::G, 1·::;·=' 
211, ..:::34 

211, ..:.:·34 



SCHEDlJL: :3.~ 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 
ACTUAL t ·rn~ 

LE6ISLATIVE ~UOITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-F1NANC: AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ~ET 
USE~ DEP.~RT~EHT UNI rs PERCENT AL~ 1JCA T ! ON 

ADNINISTRAT!ON 
ADNINISTRAT!~E ~6MT 2,571.0 4.15% 89,213 
PROPER TY .~GN T 1),1) 0.00% i) 
INFORMATION ~SNT ,) '0 :),00% () 
OPERAT[ONS MGMT I), I) 0.00% I) 
~ATERIALS ~6MT ·)' 0 0. Ot)'.4 0 8LD6 CODE~ CONST CRO 0.0 0.00% I) 
BUILDING FUND 0,0 r).00% 0 
PLANT ~GMT (). !) 0.00% 0 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 1), i) O.OOl i) 
M{CROGRAPHICS ,),I) 

'.) I 00% I) 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL ,) I 0 0.00% 0 
TELECONMUNICAT!ONS 1) I 0 0.00% 0 
~OTOR POOL 0.0 o.oox 0 
STATE PRINTER 1),1) 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0,0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC (l, 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0.0 0.00! 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES I),!) 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0.0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER (), I) 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL ~NTNCE REV 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING I), 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0.0 I), ,)0% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT (i,i) .'· . ,:'!~ 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0.0 ,, 1: ,) 
[ [SAC 0,0 t)t :'I I) .It 

911 EMER6ENCY 0.0 I:. • • j ~• 'l. 0 
RfSK MANA6ENENT o.o ,) 1 • 1}Z 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.0 0, . 0% 0 
OTHER i) I (i 0 I :!\)7. I) 

AGRICULTURE 329.5 0, S3I 11,434 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 170,5 0 ·)'7'/ 5, '316 f .. , ., 

ARTS BOARD 38.0 0.067. 1,319 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 578, (l o.·m 20,057 
AUDITOR 41)0. 5 0. 651. 13,897 
COMMERCE 43.5 o.on t, 509 
CONNUNICATION lNPAIRED BD 0.0 1). 001. 0 
CONNUN[TY COLLEGE 80 6,190.5 9,'387. 214,810 
CORRECT IONS 1,587,5 2.56! 55,086 
DISABILITY COUNC[L 0.0 0,007. I) 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,238.2 3. 51% 77,665 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 65,0 0.107. 2,255 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 843.0 1. 36! 29,252 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS I, 50 l. 5 2.42% 52,102 
FINANCE 1,339.4 2.26I 48,559 
HEALTH 249,5 0,407. 8,658 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS ;), 0 0.00¼ 0 
NURSING 0.0 0.00% 0 
PHARNACY 0.0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0.0 0.007. 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0.0 0.007. I) 
OPTO"ETRY 0.0 0.007. 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0.0 0.00'.t I) 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH o.o 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0,0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD o.o o.oox 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0.0 0.00% I) 
PODIATRY 0.0 o.oox 0 
VETERINARY NEO[CINE o.o 0,00% 0 



SCHE~ULE l3.4 

5TATE JF ~INNESOTA 
Ai: 71JAL 1 ·39,3 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-P!NANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED -~ET USER OEPARTNEHT UN[TS :'ERCENT Ai_~OCA f ION 

HEARING :XAM!~ER 319.0 0. Sil l l, 069 
HIGHER ED COORO BO ;-;C' ; ·). 36% 7,814 ..:. ... J' '-
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH ,) '0 0. ,)o~ i) 
HOUSING FINANCE i). 0 0.007. 0 
HUMAN RIGHTS 11. 1) o.on 382 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,a2s.o 4 I 56! 38,062 
HUNAN SERVICES-lNSTiTUTNS 2,833.0 4.57% 38,305 
INDIAN AffA!RS 27l. S o, 44! ~,421 INVESTNENT BOARD 3,2%.5 5. 32% 114,388 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 777, i) t.25! 2s;%2 
JOBS~ TRAINING 2,201. 8 3.55? 76,402 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 484 I 1

) 0.78% lc,7'35 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT %1.2 1. 55! 33,354 
~ED!ATION SVCS 418.0 o, 674 14,505 
~ILITARY AFFAIRS 39.5 0.06¼ 1,371 
NATURAL RESOURCES 757.:3 1. 22! 26,2% 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0.0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRIC I TY 283.5 0.46% 9,837 
.4RCHITECTS ~ ENG I),!) 0.00! 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00'.! 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0.0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFF"I CERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANN[NG 75.5 0, 12! 2,620 
POLLUTION CONTROL ,) '0 0.001. 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 9'32, 0 'l'f 30,352 ..... .:, 

PUBLIC SAFETY t, 017, 0 .. 35,290 . . . . 
PUBLIC SERVI CE l.5 ''f 52 .. , ·'• PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2.5 ~I ' 1) :( 97 
RACING CONNISSION 442. 5 . ' ., . 15,355 
REVENUE 2,378.0 ~' -: : t 103,336 
SECRETARY OF STATE 608. 7 ::'f 21, 122 /1 ,.,;;. 

STATE RETIREMENT 1,221.5 : I 37% 42,386 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN I, '381. 0 3, 1'3! 68,741 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 917.5 1. 48'.4 31,837 
TRADE .~ ECON DEV '.,004,'3 t .62'.'. 34,870 
iRANSPORTA T ION 2,439.8 3. '33% 34,66~ 
iRANSPORTATION RES 80 0.0 (), )OZ () 
TREASURER 1,175.5 1. 30% 40,790 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1, 284, 5 ·~ .... ~.., 44,572 _, 1) Ii, 

WASTE N6~T 8D 932.5 1. 50! 32,358 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS !),() 0.007. . 0 zoo 7.0 0.01% 243 
OTHER 8,431.0 I? Ci'f 2n,sss ,., 'u\_.,. 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN& 707.5 1. 14! 24,550 
FINANCE-OTHER 1, '374,0 3. l8% 68,496 

TOTAL 62,005.0 100.00% 2,151,568 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE F.Y. t '383 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 13.~ 

STATE Of "I-SOTA 
ACTUM. lffl 

lD I SlA TI YE AUi ll■ 

0£1'.Ml M.LOCA Tl'11-PtoUAII AUIUI 

MJ.OCATitM ALLOCATED IU 
IJSO,MPMOOT UNITS ,acHT M.LOCATIIII 

ADIU NI STRATI tM 
ADftlNISTRATIYE "6"T 0 t.00'1 0 
PROPIITY 1'6ltT 0 0.00% 0 
INF'lnA TUii NMT 0 0.001 0 
OPERA T I OltS 11611T 0 0.001 0 MTERIALS _. 0 0.00'1 0 
Bll>i~• ~call CRD 0 0.00% 0 BUILDIN& fUND 0 0.001 0 Pl.MT NMT 0 t.001 0 STATE RE&ISTER • DOCUtENTS 0 0.001 t 
NI CIO&RAMt I CS 0 0,001 0 
RECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.001 0 
TElECONNUII I CAJJ• 0 0.001 0 
tlJTOI POil. 0 0.001 0 STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 CENTRAL STIIES 0 0.001 0 
fEIWL SUIPtUS 0 0.001 0 
RESOORCI IICOYERY 0 0.001 0 
CUM ACCT-AOCT PIOC 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.001 0 
COWUTO SERYICH 0 O,M1 e 
MDIESSJH • INSElT 0 0.001 0 
NAJUIALS TRMSFER 0 0,001 0 
BTRN. NIITNCE REY 0 0.00% 0 
C.VIHI. PARKIN& 0 0.001 0 
Nae U-LOCM. &OYT 0 0,001 0 
RmllDI BT ·LOCAl 80YT 0 0,001 0 
N6"T MW. YSIS-SP ro 0 0.001 0 
lISAC 0 0,001 0 
911 EIER&DCY 0 0.00% 0 
HSI IMA811DT 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 o. 001 0 
OTHER 0 0.001 0 

A611 al. TtltE 0 0.00% 0 
M IIIM. IEM. TM 8D 0 0.001 0 
ARTS 18MB 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 8EIEIM. 0 0.001 0 
AUDJTDI 0 0.001 0 c•aa 0 0.001 0 
COMUNICATIDN 1t•AIR£D 8D 0 0.001 0 
COIIIIH TY CClLE&E 81 0 0.001 0 
ctJRRECTIONS 0 0.001 0 
DIWlllTY COIIICIL 0 0.001 0 
EN:ATlfll-COTIAL fl'FICE 300 1.101 B,687 
EDUCAJIIH' MIIML T SCHOU 0 0.001 0 
EIIN:ATIIII-VI-TECI 0 ••• z 0 a,um nur1• 0 o. 001 0 
FJME 0 0.001 0 
EUI 0 0.00% 0 
IIM.TH UC• 

IDICM. EIMIIIII 0 0.00% 0 
IIISI■ 0 0.001 0 
PNAIIIACY 0 0.00% 0 
DDTISTRY 0 0.001 0 
atlRCRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PIYCH8t.08Y 0 0.001 0 
l>TIIITRY 0 0.001 0 
NUISI■ tDE ADIi 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL Ill I NNTl fl.TH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL IIIIC LIC II 0 0.001 0 
MRI I f AIIILY TtlRAPY ■ 0 o.ooi 0 
tll.I C IIIR II.TH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
YETEIIIMIY •DICINE 0 0.001 0 



Stl£1tl.E 13.S 

STATE Of' "IIIESOTA 
~TUM. 1~1 

LE61SLATIYE AUDITOR 

0€TAIL M.LOCATION-f>iO&IAN AUDITS 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET USO KPAITNENT IIUTS P€RC£1T AU.OCATIOM 

tEARIN6 EXMIJNER 0 0.001 0 HIGHER El caatl 8D 0 0.001 0 
IIIHR El FM, MN 0 0.001 0 
HOOSI• FIMMC£ 1,165 4.211 33j136 
OM Rl&HTS 0 O.OOl 0 lftlfAI SOYICES-OOfT Off S20 l .1l% lS,058 
ti.NI SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 0 0.001 0 INIIMI AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 INVESTIIENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 IRON RA& R£9Utf:S 0 0.001 0 JOBS, TRAININ& 0 0.001 0 LABOR l INDUSTRY 0 0.001 0 LE&ll.ATIYE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 NEDlATION SVCS 0 0.001 0 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 0 0,001 0 
NAJWM. R£SUCES 0 0.001 0 
NIIHEN..TH LlC IIS 

BOIINI 0 O.OOI 0 
BMIERS 0 0.001 0 ELECTRICITY 0 0.001 0 
ARCHITECTS l 96 0 0.00% 0 ABSTRACTORS 0 o.tox • ACCOONTAICY 0 0.001 0 
PEACE IJFI CERS 0 0,00'1 0 

PIMNIN6 0 0.001 0 P(lLUTION CONTROL 0 0.001 0 
PUB Of R£T ASSN 0 0.001 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 0 0.001 0 
PUil.IC S£RYICE 0 0.001 0 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 0 0.00% 0 
RACIN6 COMISSlON 0 0.001 0 
REYW 0 0.001 0 
SEcaETAaV Of STATE 0 0,001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0.001 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 0 0.001 0 
TEAC11RS AETIREIINT 0 0.001 0 
TRADE l ECON DEV 0 0.001 0 
TRANSPORTATION 0 0.00% 0 
TIWISP1ITATION RE& 8D 0 0.001 0 
TR£AU£R • 0.001 0 
Y£TERANS AFFAIRS 0 0.001 0 
WASTE "6lfT 8D 0 0.001 0 
Wm5 COltP CT Of fflALS 0 0.001 0 zoo 0 0.001 0 
OTHEI 2', 185 92.691 721,308 
ruwa:-ACCU1T1■ 0 0.001 0 
FINAICt-OTIIEI 0 0.001 0 

TOTAL 27,170 100.001 786,781 

M.LOCATUII MIiia ACTUAl fOas Of SOYIC£ f. Y. 1989 
sotm: DEPUTY LE6ISUTIY£ AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 13.5 
ACTUAL ! 98'3 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

~E6ISLATIVE AUDITOR 

)~TAIL ALLOCAT[ON-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS 0 ERCENT ALLOCATION 

~OMINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIYE ~6MT 0.0 i),i)O'.,: 0 
PROPERTY MGMT 0,0 0.00% () 
INFORNATION MGMT 0,0 ,) . 00% '} 
OPERAT fONS MGMT i), 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS l'!GNT o. 0 1). ,)Ol 0 
BLOG CODE & CONST CRD 0.0 0.00% 1) 
BUILDING FUND '), 0 0,00l 0 
PLANT MGNT 0.0 1) I ooz 0 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 0,0 ,). 00% 0 
MICROGRAPH I CS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0.0 0.00:£ 0 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1),1) 0.00% 0 
~OTOR POOL i),0 i), ,.),)Z 0 
STATE PRINTER I),() 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.00! 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS I),!) 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY I), 0 0,00! 0 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 1),1) !),00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0.0 o.oot 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 1) I() 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0,0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL l'!NTNCE REV 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0. !) 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT '}, 0 1) I ')i)4 0 
RECORDS NGl'IT-LOCAL GOVT 0,0 ., 0 ·, 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0.0 : ·~ 0 
!ISAC (),I) ·Y. 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0.0 ':,'/. 0 
RISK MNAGEMENT 1),1) ... i. 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.0 0. :;0% 0 
OTHER 1),(l I) I )i)i. t) 

AGRICULTURE 0.0 0.0oz 0 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 0.0 o.oot !) 
ARTS BOARD 0.0 0,00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 0,0 1),00! t) 
AUDI TOR 0,t) 0.00% 0 
CONMERCE i), 0 l),()i)'/, 0 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0,0 o.ooz 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 '334, 0 : 5. 867. 33,512 
CORRECTIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL I), 0 0,0()i. 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 631.3 10, 72% 22,651 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0.0 0,00i. 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 69.0 1. 177. 2,476 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 0.0 0.007. 0 
FINANCE 121. 7 2.07'1. 4,367 
HEALTH 249.5 4.247. 8,952 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NURSING 0,0 0.00% 0 
PHARNACY 0,0 0,00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0.0 0.00% t) 
CHIROPRACTORS 0.0 o. 00'.t 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0,0 0.00% 0 
OPTONETRY 0.0 o.oox 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0.0 0.00% 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0,0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0,0 o.oox 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0,0 0.00% 0 



3CHEDULE '. 3. 5 
AC fUAL '. '38~ 

3TAfE OF ~INNESOTA 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-S:NGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NC 
1JSER OEPART~EMT UN I TS ?ERCENT AL .. ,JCA f I ;JN 

HEARING E~AMINER 0.0 r), 00% 0 HIGHER ED COORD 30 l 21. 3 2.06% 4,352 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1). 0 0 I ;)0% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 0.1) 0.00% 0 
HUMM RIGHTS o.o 0.00! 0 
HUNAN SERYlCES-CENT OFF 6[4.5 10. 444 22,048 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 0.0 0.00l 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0.0 0.007. 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0.0 0.00! 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0.0 0.00! 0 
JOBS~ TRAINING 557. 7 11.m 23,598 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 0.0 0.007. I) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 156.3 2.651 5,608 
NED IAT ION SVCS 0.0 0.00! 0 
~ILITARY AFFAIRS 159.5 2. 714 5,723 
NATURAL RESOURCES 357.7 6.08! 12,834 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 (1' 0 o.oot 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0.0 0.0Ol 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG o.o 0.0Ol 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 o.oot 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0.0 0.00! 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 0.0 0.00% 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL o, 1) i)' ·1r)'l, 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0.i) . ., 

0 ,, i 

PUBLIC SAFE TY 179.5 : ~'f 6,440 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0.0 0' :,:,;: t) 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN i), 0 ) I >:,% 0 
RACING CONNISSION (),I) ' . '. ~ 

), )')1, I) 
REVENUE 0.0 .:: . : ::% 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 0.0 0 I (li)4 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0.0 ·). )0! !) 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,08S.S 18. 441 38,348 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT o.o 0.00! 0 
TRAOE & ECON DEY 163.6 2.78! 5,870 
TRANSPORTATION 300.6 s;m 10,786 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 80 0.0 r), 00~ 0 
iREASURER 0.0 0,007. 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 85.S 1.45% 3,069 
wASTE NGNT 80 0,0 o. 00% 0 
WRKRS CONP er OF APPEALS 0.0 0.00% 0 zoo 0.0 o.oot 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 o.o 0.0Ol 0 
FINANCE-OTHER 0.0 0.00'.t 0 

TOTAL 5,887.2 100.ooi 211,234 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE F.Y. 1989 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SC)IJMU 13. 7 
ACTUAL 1,e, 

STATE Of' Nl-mTA 

LE&ISLATIYE MJIIT■ 

D€PARTETAL COST AU.OCATJOI MMIY 

FINMICE Pll6RNI SIN&LE 
US£I DEPMTIIHT TOTAl ~ITS MJIITS MIDIT 

ADfUNISTRATim. 
ADftINISTRATIYE "6ftT 89,213 89,213 0 0 
PROPERTY 11611T 0 0 0 0 
I NF'IIIIA TI llf BT 0 0 0 0 
OPOATIONS BT 0 0 0 0 
NATERIALS ll&IIT 0 0 0 0 
BlD8 CODE I CONST CID 0 0 0 0 
IIJILDIN6 FIIID 0 0 0 0 
PUNT ,an 0 0 0 0 
STATE RE&JSTER • DOCUMENTS 0 0 0 0 
NICIOIIAPtflCS 0 0 0 0 
ELECT EIIUIP Rtfll 0 0 0 0 
TEUCMIUI I CA TI ONS 0 0 0 0 
NOTII POOL 0 0 0 0 
STATE PIIITEI 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL ST.:s 0 0 0 0 
rEJWL SlfflUS 0 0 0 0 
RESUCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 0 
CUN& ACCT·AUCT l'ROC 0 0 0 0 
COfllUTER VMS 0 0 0 0 
CIWUTEI SEIYICH 0 0 0 0 
ADNBSI■ I INSERT 0 0 0 0 
NATEIIM.S TRANSf'ER 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL ■TNCE REY 0 0 0 0 
CAPITtl PAKI• 0 0 0 0 
PIK D-lDCM. &OYT 0 0 0 0 
IECIRII BT ~DCM. iOYT 0 0 0 0 
"8IIT MYIIS-SP FD 0 0 0 0 
IIIAC 0 0 0 0 
911 ElEIIOCY 0 0 0 0 
RISK IIAM&EJBT 0 0 0 0 
YOLIJITEER SERVICES 0 0 0 0 
OTJER 0 0 0 0 

A&RI al. TIii 11,434 11,434 0 0 
MIINAL MEAL TH 81 s,,16 5, '16 0 0 
ARTS 80MI 1,319 1,319 0 0 
ATTBY 6ENERAl 20,057 20,.057 0 0 
MJIJTII 13,8'7 13,897 0 0 
COfllERC( 1,50, 1,50! 0 0 
COIIUIICATim. UFAIRED BD 0 0 0 0 
ctllUI TY CW.HE 8D 248,322 214,810 0 33,512 
alRECTIIII& 55,086 55,086 0 0 
DlWILITY cmllCIL 0 0 0 0 
EDUCATIIIHDTIAL .-Fie£ lOCJ,003 77,665 8,687 22,651 
EIUCATl~IUII.T scm.s 2 m 2 m 0 0 
EDUCATIIIHO-TBI 31

1
728 29'252 0 2,476 

EJflJYIE IBJII• s2:102 s2:102 0 0 
FINMa S2 ffl 48,SSCJ 0 4,367 
UJH 11:610 B,658 0 8,952 
tEM. T1f UC • 

fEDICM. EIMIIEIS 0 0 0 0 
NURSI■ 0 0 0 0 
PHMMCY 0 0 0 0 
DOTISTRY 0 0 0 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0 0 0 
PSYC111.08Y 0 0 0 0 
OPTOIITRY 0 0 0 0 

-·· - ADIi 
0 0 • 0 

SOCIAL 1B • ltNTl fl.TH 0 0 0 0 
SOCIAL 1B LIC 80 0 0 0 0 
Mn I FAIIILY nERMY Bl 0 0 0 0 
UII.IC IIR ll TH PRGY II 0 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 0 
YETEIIIMIY IOICIII 0 0 0 0 



SC,EBll.E 13. 7 

STATE Of "1111:SOTA 
M: TUM. 11ec3 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

1£PAIT10TAl COST AlLOCATI~ SllltARY 

FINANCE Pi06RMI SIN6LE 
USER DUAROOT TOTAL AUDITS AUDITS AUDIT 
~MUN& EXMtINER 11 Oi9 11,069 0 0 HI&HER ED COORD 80 12:166 7,814 0 4,352 HIHR ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 0 
HOUSI■ rINMCE 33,736 0 33,736 0 
HUtWe RI6HTS 382 382 0 0 
~ SHYICES-aNT orr 13', 168 ~,062 15,058 22,048 
~ SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 98,305 g&,305 0 0 
IND IAlt Aff AIRS 9,421 9,421 0 0 I NYESTtOT BOARD 114,388 114,388 0 0 
IRON UR IESotlC£S 26,~2 26, '62 0 0 
JOBS• TRAININ& 100,000 76,402 0 23,598 LAD, IIMJSTRY 16,7~ 1,,,,~ 0 0 LE&ISI.ATIYE AUDIT 38,962 33,354 0 S,608 
NEDWIII SVCS l4,S05 14,505 0 0 NILITARY AFFAIRS 7,09-1 1,371 0 5,723 NATURAL RESOUICES 31,130 26,2'6 0 12,834 
NOIHEALTH LIC BDS 

IOXII& 0 0 0 0 
8Al80S 0 0 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 9,837 9,837 0 0 
ARCHITECTS• EN& 0 0 0 0 AISTRACTr.5 0 0 0 0 ACCOONTAKY 0 0 0 0 
PEACE Of'rICERS 0 0 0 0 

PlMIUN& 2,620 2,620 0 0 POUUTIII CCITRll 0 0 0 0 PUB EN> RET ASSI 30,~52 30,952 0 0 PUBLIC SAFETY 41,730 35,290 0 6,440 
PUBl IC SERVI CE 52 52 0 0 PUBLIC UTIL Cmll 87 87 0 0 RACIN6 CONIIISSION 15,355 15,355 0 0 
REVENIE 103,336 103,336 0 0 SECRETARY or STATE 21,122 21,122 0 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 42 386 42 386 0 0 
STATE lllY SYSTEJI 107'681 68'741 0 38,,48 
TEACIERS RETIREJIENT 31:837 31:837 0 0 
TRADE• ECON D£V 40,740 34,870 0 5170 
TRMSPIITA Tl ON 95,447 84,661 0 10:1a, 
TRANSPOITATION RES 80 0 0 0 0 
TREASURER 40 790 40,790 0 0 
VETERMS ArFAIRS 47;641 «,572 0 3,069 
WASTE N6NT 8D 32,lSI 32,3'8 0 0 
WRKIS CONP CT Of APPEAlS 0 0 0 0 zoo 243 243 0 0 
OTHO 1,021,863 2'2,555 12,,308 0 
FIN£-ACCIIIITI■ 24,550 24,550 0 0 
r IIWU-OTIEI 68,496 il,496 0 0 

TOTAL 3,149,591 2, m,568 786,789 211,234 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 14.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The State Treasurer is responsible for cash management, bank account 
administration and reconciliation, check (warrant) signing and processing and 
related activities. Costs of these services are allowable for plan purposes 
and have been allocated based on the total of sub-system warrants and 
accounting transactions issued for each department. 

Services relating to accounting for state debt and investment records, etc., 
are considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.12. 



ACTUAL CIJSTS 

EQL, I F'MENT 

TIJTAL 01::oucr I (]!'>JS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

EIJIJ I F'ME!'>JT USE ,= HAF·13[ 
ADMN-F'F'.OF·EF:T"'t' i'11::i11T 
ADM N -- i': r-n:-- C::1 F' 1"1 AT I ON M i:3 M r 
ADl"'IN-OF'EF:A TI iJi'~S i"1(3MT 
f\DMN-M/~ TEF: I ,<~L':3 M1":JMT 
FI 1,i-BUDi::iET 
!='" I l'J·-ACCOUNT I Nl:i 
~-:-- I 1"r-OTHEF' 
E.:MF·U]YEE l?EU~ TI ONS 
MED I AT i ,:,,•,j ~3EF'') I I~ ES 
Lr.::,::, I :3LA TI 'v'E AUD IT 

STATE OF M[NNESOTA 

TF' EA SIJF·'.:::F 

1:5,670 
4E::'-. 

.. , 1-1 '"f 

:.; , 1-..:;' 

s~~·::-i 
1., 631 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

~oTAL TO 8E ALLOCATED 

(7,547) 

611, 6'.31 



WA,3ES ?< BENEFITS 

0 THE F: E X F· ENS E ~~ CO~:; T 
SEF.:VICES 
SUF'F'LIES 
E:OU I F'MENT 

DEF·AF.'.TMENTAL EXF"END 

COST ADJUST!'-1El'HS 

DEDIJC TT IJN'.3 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

f?EALLOC.t~ TE ADl"'IN 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DI SALUJWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

STATE OF ~INNESOT~ 

80 t 11 0 
l 1 , t 37 
7,547 

54'3, '31 S 

611,651 

() 

611, (:.,51 

,::iEr,JEF'AL 1::iENEF:f\L 
ADMN n=:E,Lli'.3UF:Y 1::iOt..J' T 

7, :)4 7 

14,868 
7,S08 

7 , 5 4 7 2 1 'j , 7 2 7 

i 1 

6':J,' 

24 7, 7"35 

253,871 

65,242 
3, 52'3 

322,642 

i363, :356, 



3MDlJL: '.4.4 
AC TIJAL t ·39·3 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-fREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED ,~E-
USER OEPARTNENT UN[TS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AOl1INISTRATION 
A011INISTRATIVE ~GMT 3, 173 0.061 140 
PROPERTY N6MT I, 923 1),0:H 85 
INFORl1ATION 11611T 3 I 024 0.051 134 
OPERATIONS 116/H !-1, 566 0.26% 643 
MATERIALS 11611T l, 443 0,03% 64 
BLOG CODE~ CONST CRO 2, 1)7[ 0, 04% '3l 
BUILDING FUND 5, 411 0, 10% 239 
PLANT 116MT I , • -~.., (), 21% 513 .. ,tu:.! 
STATE RESISTER & DOCU11ENTS 5,243 0.09% 232 
MICROGRAPHICS 1,664 0.03% 73 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,338 0.02'.t 59 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 20,066 0.36% 886 
MOTOR POOL 23,442 0.42% 1,035 
STATE PRINTER 16,697 0,30% 737 
CENTRAL STORES 20,982 0. 374 927 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,583 0,05% 114 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 3 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC l "31 0.00% 8 
CON"UTER VANS 571 0, 01% 25 
CONPUTER SERVICES 13,629 0.24Z 602 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 1,011 0,02'Z 45 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 311 0.01% 14 
CENTRAL 11NTNCE REV 254 0.00% 11 
CAPITOL PARKING ~ I 472 o. 04% 10~ 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 i), i)OI 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOYT 40 •, . ''I ') 

'-
116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 ), .7. 19 
I ISAC II ')' 1)4 ,) 
911 EMERGENCY 4,792 .'1 ~ 'I 212 ' J • ~· ,. 

RISK MANAGEMENT '324 C . . 27. 41 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 245 1) J >)4 11 
OTHER I, 215 0. J 2% 54 

AGRICULTURE 49;333 rj, 38! 2, 178 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 2,443 (). 047. 108 
ARTS BOARD 3;325 1),067. 147 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,538 0,387. '351 
AUDI TOR 4,685 0.087. 207 
CONNERCE 34,545 0.62! I, 525 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 769 0.01% 34 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 132,518 2.36Z 5,852 
CORRECTIONS 124,707 2.22% 5,507 
DISABILITY COUNCIL t, 64 7 0.037. 73 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 126,837 2.26% 5,601 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6, 183 0, I 17. 273 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 23,231 o. 41 Y. 1,026 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63, 145 t. m 2,788 
FINANCE 29,996 0.537. 1,325 
HEALTH 79,085 1. 41! 3,492 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXA"INERS 3,318 0.077. 173 
NURSING 4,224 0.08% 187 
PHARNACY I, 691 0.03% 75 
DENTISTRY 2,475 0.04% 109 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,304 0.02% 58 
PSYCHOLOGY I, 120 0.02% 49 
OPTO"ETRY 530 0,0U 23 
NURSING HONE AON '341 0.027. 42 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,054 0.02% 47 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 588 0.01% 26 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BO 383 0.01% 17 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROY 80 553 o.on 24 
PODIATRY 284 0.01% 13 
VETERINARY NEOICINE 626 0.01% 28 



STATE OF ~INNESO~A 

TREASURER 

SCHEDULE l4,4 
ACTIJAL '.'}8·, 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATiON ALLOCATED ~E: 
USER 0EPARTNENT UNITS PE~CENi ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 6, 180 0. 11 % 273 
HIGHER ED ~JORD 8D 82,607 t. 4H 3,648 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 33 0.00! . 
HOUSING FINANCE [ 2 I 25() o.22i 541 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,459 O.OH 109 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 316,431 5,647. 13, '373 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 35,676 1.71l 4,225 
[NOIAN AFFAIRS 957 0.0~% 42 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2,363 0.04l 105 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES tl,600 \) I J ! z 777 
JOBS~ TRAINING 257,764 4.59% 11,383 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 48,56S !),87% 2, 14S 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,035 0.04% 90 
NEOIATION SVCS l, 783 o.,m 79 
N ILITARY AFFAIRS 30,564 0.54% 1,350 
NATURAL RESOURCES 307,S36 5.48% 13,S80 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 382 0.011 17 
BARBERS 1,183 0.02% 52 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.07% 186 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,638 0.05% 116 
ABSTRACTORS 112 0.001 5 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,020 0.04% 89 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,278 0.044 101 

PLANNING 9,793 0 I 177. 432 
POLLUTION CONTROL 36,094 0.64! 1,594 
PUB ENP RET ASSN '220,113 ,:, :•,., 3,720 
PUBLIC SAFETY 466;747 : ' : ::: 20,511 
PUBLIC SERVICE lO; 741 i:: I : : 4 474 
PUBLIC UTIL CONf1 2,475 ,:1' _,..! i 109 
RACING COf1f11SSION 2,881 .. 5 Z 127 
REVENUE 1,892,615 33. "'J! 83,575 
SECRETARY OF STATE :3 I '335 '':If 615 ...... .;,, 
STATE RETIREMENT 162,353 2, 3'H 7,169 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 148,'357 2. 657. 6,578 
TEACHERS RETIREf1ENT 137,084 2.44% 6,053 
TRADE & ECON DEV 3S,577 i). 637. 1,571 
TRANSPORTATION 222,585 3. '374 ·3, 833 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 360 O.OlZ 16 
TREASURER 3,022 o.,m 133 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29,423 0.527. 1,2',9 
~ASTE N6f1T 80 2,301 0.044 102 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 541 O.OIZ 24 
zoo 23,739 0.42: 1,048 
OTHER 107,300 t.·m 4,739 

TOTAL 5,611,461 100.007. 247, ns 
ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1981 PLUS SUBSYSTEM WARRANTS 

SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT AND WARRANT LOS 



SCHEDULE '.4.5 
3iATE OF ~[NNESOTA 

AC Tl~AL '. 'j8"} 

TREASURER 

OEPART~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMNARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 
AON!NISTRAffQM 

ADNINISiRATiVE ~GMT 140 140 
PROPERTY M61H 85 85 
INFORNATION MGMT 134 134 
OPERAT fONS MGMT $43 643 
MATERIALS M6NT 64 64 
BLDG CODE & CONST CRD '31 '31 
BUILDIN6 FUND 239 239 
PLANT MGMT 5l3 513 
STATE RESISTER & OOCUNENTS 232 232 
MICROGRAPHICS 73 73 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 59 59 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 886 886 
MOTOR POOL ! , 035 1,035 
STATE PRINTER 737 737 
CENTRAL STORES 927 927 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1 I 4 114 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 3 3 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 8 8 
CONNUTER YANS 25 25 
CONPUTER SERY!CES &02 602 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 45 45 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 14 14 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 11 11 
CAPITOL PARKING l09 !09 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 
RECORDS MGNT-LOCAL GOVT ) 2 I. 

MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 19 : 3 
! !SAC !) 1) 
'311 EMERGENCY 212 212 
R l SK MNAGENEN T 4 ! 41 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 11 11 
OTHER 54 54 

AGRICULTURE 2, 178 2, 178 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 108 108 
ARTS BOARD 14 7 147 
ATTORNEY GENERAL "351 951 
AUD I TOR 207 207 
COl111ERCE 1,525 1,525 
COl111UNICATION IMPAIRED BO 34 34 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 5,852 5,852 
CORRECTIONS 5,507 5,507 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 73 73 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL JFFICE 5,601 5,601 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 273 273 
EDUCATION-~0-TECH 1,026 1,026 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,788 2,788 
FINANCE I, 325 1,325 
HEALTH 3,492 3,492 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

11EDICAL EXA"INERS 173 173 
NURSING !87 187 
PHARNACY 75 75 
DENTISTRY I 0'3 109 
CHIROPRACTORS 58 58 
PSYCHOLOGY 4~ 49 
OPTONETRY 23 23 
NURSING HONE AON 42 42 
SOCIAL WRK ~ 11NTL HLTH 47 47 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 26 26 
NARR~ FANILY THERAPY BD 17 17 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 24 24 
PODIATRY 13 13 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 28 28 



3CHDULE :4.5 
A;: •. A:_ : ~8'} 

3TATE OF ~INNE30TA 

TREASURER 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION 3UMNARY 

USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL 7REASURER 

'~EARING ~(MINER 273 )"l·i .. ., 
~16HER ED COORD BO ~,S48 :: , 048 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH l l 
HOUSING l='INANCE 541 54! 
HUMAN RIGHTS l 0'3 i 1)'3 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENT OFF !3,'373 :3,373 
HUMAN SERV[CES-fNSTITUTNS .l ''C:: 4 '"•C:: ' __ ., 

, lo,t,,...,J 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 42 42 
rNVEST~ENT BOARD '. 05 '.i)S 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 777 777 
j08S ~ TRAINING l:, 383 : ! , 383 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2, 145 2 I 145 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT ·,o ·,o 
MED I AT ION SVCS 7'3 79 
MILITARY AFFAIRS \, 350 1,350 
NATURAL RESOURCES 13,580 13,580 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING Ii 
II 17 

BARBERS 52 52 
ELECTRICITY 185 186 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 116 116 
ABSTRACTORS 5 5 
ACCOUNTANCY 89 89 
PEACE OFFICERS 1C11 101 

PLANNING 432 432 
POLLUTION CONTROL '., 594 1,594 
PU8 E~P RET ASSN ~, 7 ~i) 3,720 
PUBLIC SAFETY 20,611 20,611 
PUBLIC SERV [CE 474 474 
PUBLIC UTIL :OMM l09 109 
RAC!NG COMMISSION 1;"1 

••I 127 
REVENUE 33,575 83,575 
3ECRETARY OF STATE s1e 615 l•..; 

STATE RETIREMENT 7, 159 7, 159 
STATE UHIV SYSTEM 6,578 6,578 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 5;053 6,053 
:RADE~ ECON OEV 1.571 l, 571 
TRANSPORTATION 9,833 9,833 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 80 16 16 
TREASURER 133 :33 
1/E TE RANS .~ff A [ RS 1,n9 l, 2'39 
WASTE MGMT BO 102 102 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 24 24 zoo 1,048 '., 048 
OTHER 4,73~ 4, 73'3 

TOTAL 247,795 247,795 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 15.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the state and is the 
attorney for all state officers, departments, boards and commissions. He 
interprets statutes, prepares or reviews legal documents (contracts, leases, 
etc.). These costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated 
based on actual F.Y. 1989 hours of attorney and paralegal staff time provided 
to central service agencies. 

A separate appropriation was made for the Health Boards. This appropriation 
is disallowed and has not been allocated. 

Costs of services to the public and county governments are included in the 
allocation to All Other. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B., paragraph B.16. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

1: IJSTS TO 8E AU ... 'JCA TED 

Ex: F"END I TURES-·ACTUAL r. Y. l ':18'3 

DEDUCTIIJNS: 

EQU I F"MENT 
BU I LO I Ni::i CiJl'-J'.'3 n=·uc IL 1JN 
CLAIMS 
I3F:ANTS 
SF'EC I AL CONT I r~l3El'-H 

TCITAL DEDUCT I IJl'-6 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

EQU I F·MENT USI:: C1-L,\F:1.:.iE 
ADMN-F'F'.OF'EF:TY Mt3MT 
ADMN- I NFIJl?l"1A TI IJN M13M T 
ADMN-OPEPATIONS MGMT 
ADMN-MATEPIALS MGMT 
FI N-8UD(3ET 
FT l'J-.~CCOUNT I NC:i 
FI N-OTHEF: 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEl:.i I :3LA TI 1)E ,1-\LJD IT 
TF:EASIJF:EF: 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

I 138,566) 
'· 31 , 44':i :i 

f 108, 518) 
( 18., 664) 
C:53, 108) 

12, tS:' 

8, 7 ~- :. 
10, :=::: . : 

15, 4'::iS 
27,274 

'::J, 0'30 
4'), '3'38 

44 
20,057 

'351 

·~1= HE:· 1_LE ~ S. ,.:_ 
.~ I= T l_j f; L L ':! :; :j 

(350,305) 

263,057 

18, 55"3, 350 



ST A TE CF .1'1 I /\f\E9JT ri 

SO-ECU.E ,:J-- :~GST:3 TfJ K=.: ~ .... LJJ:A TED 8Y Fl_"',: T [ CN 

OTI·EP EXF8'EE ;~~ CG3T 

SEPVICES 
9-ff=LIES 
EOJ I FM:J\ff 
a..D3 O:N3T 
CLAIMS 
1;FPNTS 
D=ECIPL CNTN::NT 

CEPPF.:lr'ENTPL EXF8\ID 

CC6T ADJl.6T1"£NTS 
CEDX:TIQ\6 
ADDITI0\6 

r~£J:.L.LO:A TE Aa''1'~ 
N...LC(Ar-D":: 0:6T'3 
DI .~•.:J.-EI) 

TiJTt-\L 

1:8, =y, 
31, 44'3 

>:.e, s1a 
18,i::£.4 
=."3, 1(:8 

7':H, 731 
167,814 
133,:££ 
31,44'3 

108,518 
18,854 
53, 108 

~I~ 

g.._J:;:\J ICES 

1, O':J2, 541 
123,272 

18, E-46, '..593 2, '.514, 27t 10, ::3SO, · .. :, 

I :::.":( I ' 3:)5) 
~8,USJ 

( s:j.), 305) 
2€.3, C/57 

U i:.::, 4:.::7, (r23) 1, o-33, '375 
18, 55'3, 35:) 12, 4':H·, '34•-+ 
(E.,, (:64, 4(6) 

=1:r-£D...t£ :. s. = 
,w,C1l_R_ ~ · :€°? 

~Th 
~vs 

s.:.-s, .:.s.2 

7E.,, 783 
0 

l]TI-EP 

437,334 
27,007 

135,703 E57,345 
1,037, 718 5, o::.'6, 833 

I 1 I 037, 718) ( 5, (r.:,'E.,, E.ffi: 1 

(l () 



i.J:3::F• CEP,AF:l1"1=NT 

f~A.CM IN I STFA TI vE M::t"!T 
A TTCF.t--E\,.. 1.B.EPN.. 
El"FLDYEE F.fl..A TI CN3 
:-- I NAN:E 
LE:iia..ATIYE ,wiJDITCF'. 
/"'EDIATIQ\~ S£FVICES 
r,:;:EA5l.Fg:;:· 
OTI-EP 

T0T,6J.. 

'3TME CF MI~"'-E9JTA 

~O:A TI CN ~CCA TI 1J\J 
i_NITS 

s,,::.1 L':i 
·,;::35 _, OTJ. 1 

j_, '..5%. 7 
.=..-=.::e. u 
':£. 7 

101. 8 
.:.1-ffi.? 

::..ss, 11.;2. "j 

527, ·37·3. 8 

FEFG:NT 

,).301/. 
(i. (6/. 
O. O?/. 

o. ,:):r✓,: 

':.4.01i~ 

r::F:C6S 
f~CCAT I Q\J 

1:23, 343 
'.3, =•=.3, 133 

37,550 
s, 1(:6 
2, ::.ffi 
2,40'31 

11, c::-6,c::; 

S,748,544 

~CCAT I O\l eA-S I '3: 6,CR~- ~-{J_Ft:3 CF '::Ef.'-) I CE FPOv' I CED TO 
CEl\fTP,c.J_ 9=:FV I CE .t,i;i:~]\C I ES F-. Y. 1 ':6"::I 

::GfiU_r: " S. 4 

Ai~Tl_R ~%·~ 

DIFECT 
GILLED 

(5,451, 4:2:2) 

(5,451,422) 

~ET 
,.:..L_O: .~ T T 1::f\, 

'.5, 1=6-::, 1 'j•:i 
37, 55:. 

6, 1(:6 
2,288 
2, 4031 

11, r::6,r:, 

1 , :•=J7 , 12:: 

7,043,Cj2.2 



i-L=a:::: CEF',6f'll""ENT 

AJ:t1\J--ACT1 I i'J I STPA TI~.£ 1'1::i"IT 
A TTCFttY IB\EF:,t.L 

EJ't'FLO'l''EE F.£LA TI CNS 
Fit'µ.J\CE 
LEC:i I 9...A TI \ . .,E r\UD I TCP 
i-£D I AT I O'-J SEF'-) ICES 
TF.EAS...FEF'. 
071-EP 

TOTPL 

STA n::: CF MIN'£9JTA 

TOT~ 

1::.3, 34:3 
'5, :::F-3 , 13,j 

37, 55:) 

6, 1(:6 
2,2E8 
:2,403 

11, ~E,.c::; 

1,237, 122 

7,043,522 

:=:0--ec. 1_:::: • s. 5 
~~T7J6L 1 ~~ 

L£,~ 
,~::;'.JIO:S 

1::.3, 343 
5, C°E,.'\ 13·3 

37, 55) 
s, 1(6 
2,::.m 
2,~)3 

11, r::e=, 
1,237, 122 

7,043,522 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 16.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal requirements of 
Attachment P, to 0MB Circular A-102. The requirement is for organization 
rather than grant by grant audits of federal funds. 

The organization audits are to determine whether: 

financial operations are conducted properly; 
financial statements are presented fairly; 
the organization has complied with the federal laws and regulations 
affecting the expenditure of federal funds; 
internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives of 
federally assisted programs; and 
financial reports contain accurate and reliable information. 

The State Auditor requires organization-wide audits of subrecipients receiving 
federal funds from state agencies. 

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during fiscal year 1989. 

Ref.: A-102, Attachment P. 



CE:D.J::T I O'-i:3: 

EOJIFn::NT 

TOT~ Cf-.IU::T I Q\S 

~O:ATED ADDITIQ\6: 

TOT~ ~O:A TEI) "~DI TI 0\6 

TOT i6J_ TO EE PLl.O:ATEJJ 

:3TA TE CF /YJI~f'-.£9.JTA 

3U-Eil.l.£ l 6. ·:..: 
H~ 17._R ~ ~· 9 

() 

() 

0 



STATE OF MINNE30TA 

ST A TE .. ;uo I TIJF'--'::3 T /\ji"::JLE AUD IT 

SCHEDULE DF ~ 0'.:3 T·3 TO BE ALLIJCA TED 8 r FiJl'JCTI ON 

WAt3ES ~~ BENEFITS 

SEPVICES 
SUF'F'L I ES 
EQU I F·MENT 

DEF'AFTMGff AL E:<F'Er·-m I TUF:E'.:; 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

ALLOCABLE C0:3TS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

TOTAL 

0 

76,446 
1,012 

() 

77., 4S ··• 

r-:.1458 

77,458 

77,458 

13ENEF'.AL 
ADMl'J 

0 

SI N(:iLE 
AUDIT 

0 

76,446 
1,012 

0 

77,458 

77,458 

77,458 

77,458 



SCHEDULE 1 S, 4 

STATE OF ~[NNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1'389 

SiATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUD[T 

ALLOCATION All.OCA TED NET 
USER OEPARTMEMT UNfTS PERCENT .~LUJCA i [ON 

ADHINI3TRATIQN 
AOMINISTP.ATIYE M6MT 0 o.oot 0 
?ROPER TY M6M T 0 0.00! 0 
i NFORHAT ION MGMT 0 0.00! 0 
OPERATIONS MGMT 1) 1). oot 1) 
MATERIALS MGMT i) o.oot 0 
BLOG CODE & CONST CRO 1) 0,001 I) 
BUILDING FUND 561, 111 0.03'% ?"'t .... 
PLANT M6HT i) 0,00! i) 
STATE RESISTER & OOCU~ENTS 0 0.00% 0 
MICROGRAPHICS ') 0.00! !) 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00! 0 
TELECOHHUNICATIONS i) 0.00! 0 
MOTOR POOL I) 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER I) o.ooi 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRN6 ACCT-AUCT PROC 1) 0,00% 0 
COMMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES r) 0.00! 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 1) 0,00! 0 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 0 o. 00:! 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 o.w, 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 63 i.!, . :i '.~ 0 
M6HT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 ,, .. •% i) 
!ISAC 0 ii 

','I 0 :,:. 

'311 EMERGENCY 0 ,, ''I 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT 0 ','I 

I_., ·.ft 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES (I 1), .n 0 
OTHER 2, 28'3, SSl 0' '. ~ ;: 89 

AGRICULTURE 1,01s; 765 0, 05'l. 40 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 t 27, 176 o, 017. 5 
ARTS BOARD 546,031 0.03X 21 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 602,234 0.03Z ~.., 

.:.J 
AUDITOR 0 o·. 00% 0 
CONNERCE () 0.00~ 0 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED 80 0 !) '1)(11/, 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 4,654,150 0.~3Z 181 
CORRECTIONS 2,249,887 o. 11 % 88 
DISABILITY COUNCIL I) 0.007. 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 170,028,330 8.55% 6,622 
EOUCATION-fARIBAULT SCHOOLS 76, 2'38 0,007. 3 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 17,372,867 0,87! 677 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.007. 0 
FINANCE 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 48,219,611 2.427. 1,878 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS i) 0.00% 0 
NURSING 0 0,007. 0 
PHARMACY 0 0.007. 0 
DENTISTRY !) 0.007. 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 o.oox 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 0 0,00? 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY t) 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDIC[NE 0 0.00% 0 



'3CHEDULE l6. 4 

3TATE OF ~[NNE30TA 
A(:ijAL l '389 

3TATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLJCATED NEi 
USER DEPART11ENT UNITS P~RCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAl1INER 0 ,.), 00% 0 HIGHER ED COORD 80 2,331,575 1). l 27. 91 HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 i). 1)()4 0 HOUSING :I NANCE 5'3,886,%7 3 IO 17. 2,332 HUl1AN RIGHTS 258,000 0. 01 ! 10 HUMAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 1, 1)53, Joe, ·m 52.%7. 41,021 HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS i ,)o, 707 0 IO 14 4 IND{AN AFFA!RS 54, 1)5'3 o.ooz 2 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3'3, 302 0.00% 2 JOBS~ TRAINING 203,058,474 10. 21I 7, '308 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 2 1 71 '3 I '336 0.14% 106 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 O.OOI 0 MEOIATION SVCS 0 O.OOt 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS '3,117,911 0.46% 3S5 
NATURAL RESOURCES 16,0~0,315 0.81Y. 627 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 o.oot 0 
BARBERS !) O.OOt 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 O.OOI 0 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 O.OOI 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 29,438 0.00% 1 

PLANNING 8,457,663 0.431 329 
POLLUTION CONTROL 12, '370, 77: 1). ;si 505 
PUB ENP RET ASSN i) . ' :,t 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 11,546,502 . " 450 '), _ _:;. 
PUBLIC SERVICE 417,336 0 I ~% 16 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 \ 0 'J' . ,·, 

RACING CONNISSION 0 '), ''/, 0 
REVENUE 0 ,•, ','{ 0 !J' .··. -~ 
SECRETARY OF STATE ; 0' ,)(11, 0 
STATE REiIREl1ENT 0 0, 00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,622,167 o.m 180 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 o. 001. 0 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 1'3, 46'3, 603 ·),'38% 758 
TRANSPORT AT ION 326,589,301 16. 421. 12,719 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 1), 001. 0 
TREASURER 0 0.00~ 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 3,468 I 746 0. l 7% 135 
WASTE ~6NT BO 0 0.00% 0 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS I) 0,007. 0 zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 6,635,037 0.337. 258 

TOTAL 1,988,919,561 100,00I 77,458 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS F.Y, 198~ 
SOURC£: COttPUTER REPORT (FINU 8603) 



USER DEPARTMENT 

ADMINISTRATION 
AOMINISTRATIYE M6NT 
PROPER TY M6N T 
I Nf'ORNA TI ON NGNT 
OPERATIONS MGMT 
NATERIALS MGNT 
BLOG CODE & CONST CRO 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT NGNT 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 
NICROGRAPHICS 
ELECT EgUIP RNTL 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLRH6 ACCT-AUCT PROC 
CONfWTER VANS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 
CAPITOL PARKING 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
!ISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 
RISK NANAGENENT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
JTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CONNERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 80 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABIL!TY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION~YO-TECH 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 
NURSING 
PHARl'IACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOl'IETRY 
NURSING HONE AON 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

STATE OF ~INNE30TA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DEPART~ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

TOTAL 

0 
1) 

0 
I) 

0 
I) 

22 
() 

0 
0 
,) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
!) 

0 
1) 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I) 
:) 

0 
!) 
() 
() 

8'3 
40 
5 

21 
23 
0 
0 
0 

181 
88 

I) 

6,622 
3 

677 
0 
0 

1,878 

0 
I) 

0 
i) 

0 
0 
0 
I) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE 15. 5 
ACTUAL t '➔ 8g 

SINGLE 
AUO[T 

!) 
I) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

22 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 

89 
40 
5 

21 
,1,, 
'-w 

0 
0 
0 

181 
88 

() 
, , ,., ,, 
0 1 bi ... 

3 
677 

0 
0 

1,878 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SCHEDULE t 6. 5 
STATE OF ~!NNESOTA 

AC TiJAL : 3:3·3 

STATE AUDITOR 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION 3UMNARY 

USE9 DEPARD1ENT TOTAL 
3!N6L: 
AUDI: 

HEAR:N6 EXAMINER 0 ·) 
HIGHER ED COORD 90 31 3: 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1) ) 
HOUSING FINANCE 2,332 2, 3J2 
HUNAN RI6HTS 10 11) 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 4l, 021 41, 1) 21 
HUNAN SERVICES-INST!TUTNS 4 4 
INDIAN AFFAIRS ~ 

2 "' INVESiNENT BOARD 0 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES ~ 

2 JOBS & TRAINING 7,908 7, '308 
LABOR & [NOUSTRY 106 l06 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 
NED IA TION SVCS 0 0 
NIL1TARY AFFAIRS 355 355 
NATURAL RESOURCES 627 627 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 1 

PLANNING n·, 329 
POLLUTION CONTROL 505 sos 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0 
PUBLIC SAFEiY 450 450 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1 - 16 ,0 

PUBLIC UTIL COMM 'J 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0 0 
REVENUE 0 ) 
SECRETARY OF STATE I) 0 
STATE REiIRENENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 180 180 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 758 758 
TRANSPORT AT ION 12,719 [2,719 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 0 0 
TREASURER ·) () 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 135 135 
WASTE M6NT BD 0 0 
WRKRS CO"P CT OF APPEALS 0 t) 
zoo 0 0 
OTHER 258 258 

TOTAL 77,458 77,458 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 17.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



'3CHEDULE l 7 . .::_ 
,.;CT/JAL : ·?:3·~ 

ADM IN I STF:AT I ON--ADM IN I STPAT I '-.JE MAN/.,1:iEME,t\/T 

SECOND ALUJCf~ TI DI'~ 

EXF'END I TUF:ES·-ACTUAL F. Y. 1 '38'3 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

A D M I N I ST F: A T I ON 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
F'l?OF'EF'.TY MANA13EMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OF'EPATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

~- I NANCE 
BUD(:iET 
ACCOUl'ff I N1; 
OTHEP 

EMF'L:J··r'FF. ;:;::ELA TI O!\JS 
MED I AT I IJN ~3EF''v ICES 
LE1:; I 3LA TI \)E AUD IT 
TF:EASUREF: 
ATTOF'NEY 13ENEF'.AL 
E::8 CF'EDIT 

T!'JTAL ALLOC.~ TED ADD IT IONS 

TOTAL TO SE ALLOCATED 

77,813 
3, 8'33 
4,070 

'323 
2,645 

4,002 
4,018 
1,228 

14 
:3·3, 2 13 

140 
123, :]43 

·457) 

316, '372 



COST ADJUSTNENTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATION 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-AONINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTIONS 

TOTAL GENERAL COl111SR ~ 

ADMN PERSONL 

3!6,'372 0 129, 176 

316,972 0 129,176 

316,972 () 129 I 176 
(109,027) 

207,945 i) 12'3,176 

~::CAL 

•3 I 76'3 

78,763 

78,769 

78, 76'3 

SCHEDULE 17. 3 
ACTUAL 1988 

NGNT 
ANALYSIS OTHER 

76,814 32,213 

76,814 32,213 

76,814 32,213 
(76,814) (32,213) 

0 0 



LEEP CEP,L,F.'Tl"'EJ\fT 

FfO:EF.:TY' M::t1T 
I I\FCFf'iA TIO'-~ M~ 
CfEF'.ATI0'-6 M]"-'tT 

1"1A TI.:F: I PLS M~ 
H..D3 COCE ~~ C0'6T CF'. 
RJILDIN3 Fl.ND 
~-=t.PNT ~::EJ"E)\IT 

STA TE FEG I STEP 1~ co:: 
MI CF..0::F.'ACH I CS 
ELECT ECU IF' F~NTL 
TELEC01'1 ... N I CAT I Q\6 
1'1JTCF: Fffi_ 
ST A TE FP I NTF..F: 
C:EJ'-fTF:.AL STCFES 
~~- 9-Ff=U.8 
F.£9:LF.(E FECOvEF:Y 
CLFN3 AC(T -.6LCT F~O:: 
C~EF: '-'',6N..:; 
O:t1=UTEP 9XS 
Pll)a;;ESS I N3 ~~ I !\SEPT 
IV1A I t:P If.LS TF~: 
1:EJ\IT ,·N1N:E FEV 
1:N· I TQ F'PF.V IN~ 
F~O: 9J?--LCC/~ .... 1::.D\IT 
F(F'DS M3T -LO:. 1D.)T 

M::MT MW..-SF' FD 
II2AC 
'311~ 
F.:IS<~ 
\,,U..LNTEER S\A:S 
011-EF: 

9JB-TOTPL 

DI F.ECT 8 I LL.ED 

TOTPL 

ST A TE CF r·1 I /\.f\E9JT A 

f-u_D:ATICN 
1...NI T'3 I A .I 

.:_·j. ·-1-1 
-1-::::. 25 
L:.'35 
4'3. t.8 
22. 86 

r• """'."C' 
b. / ....J 

1S7.'.:.5 
::.~). 30 
13.61 

1. 'J4 
:3.(€ 

15. 3:, 
51.53 
11. 45 
'3. 1.2 
o. 33 
0.(:() 

0.50 
237.74 

2. :3() 
1. '31 
1 . 1=.,i:) 

2.08 
().(:() 

'3. 01 
(). (X) 

2.83 
0.30 
o. ::.'5 
1. 12 

741.21 

741. 21 

i6LLO:A1ED 
H::FfEl\IT 

']. l~(~I. 

5. 84~,~ 
3. 101/~ 
6. 70i: 
3.08";: 
0. '311/. 

22. E(l'.'I. 
.2. 741/. 
1. :34i: 

s.: _'.: 
1.. 

1. _-_. _··: 

o. (:8'/. 
3".2. 07i: 

0.'01 ~< 
O.:::S-': 
(). :.=.'6i: 

0 .... -_g.: 
O.COi'.. 
1. z:.~~ 
o. (:()~~ 
o. 33"/. 
o. 04'1/. 

o. 15"/. 

100. (X)1/. 

,6U_O:A TI Cf\J PAS IS: F. Y. 1 ':83 ACTL~ B"FLOYEE Ca.NT 
s:::u;;,:E: CO"Fl.EJ'13\IT s..t1'16f.:Y BY F'AY FEF' I DD 

'::J]-EIX..LE !. 7. -~ 

q = n.w_ : :Ef j 

1::F'C6.S 
PU_O:A TED 

7,537 
4, (:(() 
8,E..58 
3,'~ 
1,176 

::.·3, ::_'(:() 
3,5:8 
2,372 

333 
1,4(6 
2,E.82 
8,'~1 
1, '~:JS 
.l, ':83 

58 
0 

105 
41 ~ 4:n 

1,180 
.:.1-83 
H-: 

::?62 
(l 

1,570 

52 
44 

1'36 

123,176 

12"3, 176 



9:H:IU..E 17.5 
ACTl.~ 1 '?fa=J 

STATI:: CF MIN\ESOTA 

AJ:t-'1 I NI STRATI !l\t-ACM IN I SWAT I vE ~BENT 

ce:T A IL ~0:A TI rn-F I 9:'..6L 

LEEP ce:F'PF.'.lM:NT 

~t:E'TY' l"r.:l1T 
Il'FCF.tAATIC]\J M3'1T 
CF£F.:ATIQ\S r13'1T 
MATER IPLS ~.:MT 
Et..D3 aJCE ~-< CO\ST CP.D 
a.JILDIN3 FLN) 
OTI-ER 

TOT~ 

F1..PNT ~::e-err 
STATE F.93 & oo:: 
MICF-1r:F'~ICS 
8..ECT EG'l.JIP F.NTL 
TELEC0'1'1...NICA TI CN3 
IVOTCF. FOO,_ 
STATE ffiINTER 
1:ENTF'A STCF.ES 
FEIEP-PL SLF.AJ..S 
F.EECLF:1:E F.ECOYERY 
Cl.F.N3 .of..CT -,ou:, F'FO:: 
1XM1JTERVP4'S 
1:0"AJTER SvCS 
ADo:.ESSIN3 & IJ\SERT 
t-1ATERI,6LS ~ 
,:err ~ F.EV 
1:J.PITCL P~IN3 
F~ 9..R-LO:'~ t'D/T 
i:;:.,::os 1'1'.:,'T-LOC 13:)VT 

M31T ~-EP Fl) 

!ISAC 
'311 ~ 
RIS< ~ 
~SvCS 

TOT~ 

I~ TOT~ 

~O:A TI C]\J 
LNITS (A) 

1 , '3'.2."3 
3, o:;;:,-'4 

14,=66 
1,433 
2,071 
5,411 
1,215 

2'3,643 

11,627 
5,243 
1,664 
1, 3::.8 

20, (66 
:.23,442 
15,597 
:2(>, '::82 
2,583 

71 
191 
571 

13,629 
1,011 

311 
·254 

2,472 
() 

40 
434 

11 
4, 7":!2. 

':f24 
245 

1::.'8, 598 

1:E,241 

PLLO::ATED 
F£F,:srr 

6. 4'3"/. 
10.:201/. 
49. 141/. 

4. 839/. 
5. 'T./1. 

18. 25"/. 
4.101/. 

1(X). (()1/. 

':I. 04'1/. 
4. CB'/. 
1. 23"/. 
1.04% 

15. WI. 
18. 2"3'.'I. 
12. ':€"/. 
15. 32"/. 
2.011/. 
0.(:61/. 
O. lS/. 
o. 44'½ 

10. 60'1/. 
o. 7'3"/. 
0.24% 
0.:2'<)% 
1. ':fZI. 
o. ((fl. 
o. (>3"/. 
0.34% 
o. 01 i. 
3. 73"/. 
o. 72'/. 
o. 19'/. 

1(x:>. (X)'Y. 

ACTUoL 
~0:ATED 

2,135 
3,s57 

16,171 
1, 5':H 
2, 2":B 
6, (X)7 

1, 3:() 

3.2,'310 

4,146 
1,870 

593 
4n 

7,1$ 
8,360 
5,954 
7,482 

'3'21 
2'5 
EB 

:2'04 
4,860 

361 
111 
':H 

882 
0 

14 
155 

4 
1, 7<°J3 

33) 
a; 

45,859 

78,76~ 

~TICN BA.SIS: ~IN3 ~IO'S Fm:ESSED IN F. Y. 1SE9 
s::LF.CE: 1:D1=UTE.R F.EF~T 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

ACT1INIIl'STF~TI(]\}-AJ:MINISTP.ATivE ~DENT 

SEC0-0 ,64.J.JXAT I°" 

CE:PAATI"'EJ\IT iOL.. CffiT ,6U_OCA TI (]\,I ~'.Y 

c~~,. 
l..SER C€PAA1M:Nr TOTiOL.. FEF.s:N'a.. 

~TY M31T 7,::.·e..o 5, 1:.25 
II\F'~t.1ATIO',J M3'1T 10, 8'34 7,5.37 
CF£P..ATIQ\S r81T :2'0, 171 4, (l((> 

~TERI,6LS M:11T 10, 24':;I 8,6!:S 
EL.CG CODE & COST CR s, ;_-'83 3, '::84 
a.JILDIN3 Fl.ND 7,183 1,176 
FVNT ~ 33,346 :2'3, 20C> 
ST A TE ~EGISTER ~'- occ 5,4(6 3,533 
MIC~~ICS 2,96.5 2,372 
8...8:T ECl.J IP F.NTL 815 3:E 
TEJ...EaJ1'tl.N I CAT ICN3 B,~ 1, 4-08 
t1JTCR FOO.. 11, ()42 2,E.82 
STATE PRINTER 14,9'35 8,981 
C8'1TRPL. STCF.ES ·:;,4n 1, •~:15 
FEtERAL 9..F.fLUS 2,510 1, =B:' 
F.~E F.8:0vERY 83 =8 
ClFN3 AO::T -PU::T FRO:: EB 0 
1:0"M.J1cr~ Vpt.S 3)3 105 
COfUTER SvCS 46,233 41,438 
AD~ESSIN3 ~ Il'S:RT 1,541 1, 18:> 
~TERI,6LS TRPN:rER 59::1 488 
t:ENTl'1'ITN:Er£\./ 424 333 
CPPITa.. P~<IN3 1,161 Z79 
F~ S...FiH ... O:JtL l:0/T 362 262 
~ 1'13T-LJJ: (:0./1" 14 0 
l"131T ~-EP F'D 1,725 1,570 
II~ 4 () 

'311 ~ 2,~'0'2 4':0 
RISK~ 332 52 
vO...l..NTEER SvCS 13) 44 
on-ER 1,546 196 

TOT.AL '-;J.)7, '345 123,176 

9:l-EI:U..E 17.S 
.A.1::'TIJOL 1 ':B3 

FIS:~ 

2,135 
3,357 

16,171 
1, 5'31 
2, 2:13 
6,007 
4,146 
1,870 

593 
4n 

7,1$ 
8,3:J) 
5,'354 
7,482 

921 
25 
EB 

2)4 

4,860 
361 
111 

'31 
882 

0 
14 

155 
4 

1,703 
33:> 

86 
1,350 

78,769 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 18.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



SCHEDULE 18.2 
ACTUAL 138'31 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL 1989 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
TREASURER 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 
188 CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

7,260 
2,433 
1,884 

637 
3,771 

2,529 
2,435 

778 
3, ':t38 

16 
85 

0 
( '31) 

25,735 

25,735 



SCHEDULE 18.3 
ACTUAL 1 '38'3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

COST ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 25,735 

COST BY FUNCTION 25,735 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 25,735 
DISALLOWED (18,906) 

NET ALLOCATION 6,829 

LEASING 

6, 82'3 

6,82'3 

6,829 

6,829 

OTHER 

18,906 

18,'306 

18,906 
(18,906) 

0 



SClf:DUlE 18. 4 

STATE Of "INMESOTA 
ACTUM. l9~ 

AD"INISTRATION-PROPERTY "ANA6ENENT 

SECOND AlLOCAT I ON 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASIN6 

At.LOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAlmENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNIN ISTRA TION 

INFORNATION N6NT 7 0.891 61 
Of>ERATlONS "6NT g l.151 78 
NATERIALS lfMT 4 0.51% 35 
8LD6 CODE l CONST CRD l O. l3% 9 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0.001 0 
PLAHT "811T 47 5.~% 408 
STATE RESISTER• DOCU"ENTS 1 0.131 9 
"ICRO&RAPHICS 1 O, 131 g 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2 0.25% 17 
TElECO"NUMICATIOMS 1 0.13% 9 
NOTOR POOL 1 0.13% 9 
STA TE Pl INTER 5 0.64% 43 
CENTRAL STORES 1 0.13% 9 
f'EDERM. SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECGYERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLRN6 ACCT·AUCT PROC 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER S£RYICES 5 0.64% 43 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 1 0.13% 9 
NATERIALS TRANSf'ER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 7 0.891 61 
CAPITOL PAIKIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS "6NT-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.001 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.001 0 
IISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 EttER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISk NANA6ENENT 0 0,001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

A6RICULTURE 14 1. 78% 122 
MIINAL HEALTH 8D 0 0.001 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 26 3.311 226 
AUDITOR 1 0.13% 9 
COMERCE 1 0.131 9 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 0 0.00% 0 
COIOtUNITY COlLE6E 80 28 3.56% 243 
CORRECTIONS 28 3.56% 243 
DlSABILITY COUNCIL 1 0.13% ' EDUCATION-CENTRAl OFFICE 11 1. 40% 96 
EDUCA Tl ON-f Al I IAUl T SCHOOLS 2 0.251 17 
EDUCA TI DI-YO-TECH 3 0.38% 26 
ENPlOY£E wn• 2 0.251 17 
FINANCE 3 0.381 26 
HEALTH 13 l.651 113 
~Al.TH LIC • 

NEDICAL EXMIIERS 2 0.25% 17 
NURSIN6 3 0.381 26 
PHARMCY l 0,13% g 
DOT'lSTRY 1 0.13% ' CHIROPRACTORS 1 0.13% 9 
P9YCHOl.06Y 1 0,13% ' ffTOIITRY 1 0.13% ' NUISIN6 HONE AOft 1 0.131 ' SOCIAL WIK Is NNTL HLTH 3 0,38% 26 
SOCIAL IIK LIC BD 0 0.00% 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY 8D 1 0.131 ' UNI. IC •n II. TH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 o. 00'1 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0.131 ' 



SCHEDOt.E 1 B. 4 

STATE or "INNESOTA 
ACTUAl. l ~, 

AD"INISTRATION-PROPERTY "ANA6EMENT 

SECOMO Al.LOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN6 EXA"IMER s 0.641 43 HI6HER ED COORD BD 2 0,251 17 HI6HER ED rAC AUTH 0 0,001 0 HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 1 0.13% 9 HUMAN Rl8HTS 4 0,511 35 Ht.MAN SERVICES-CENT Of'F 28 3,561 243 HtmAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2~ 3,691 252 INDIAN AFFAIRS 1 0.13% 9 INYESTNEMT BOARD 1 0.131 9 IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 1 0.13% 9 JOBS• TRAININ6 72 9.161 626 LABOR l INDUSTRY 9 1.1S1 78 LE6ISLATIY£ AUDIT 1 0.13% 9 NED l A TI ON SVCS 0 0.00% 0 
NILITAIY AFFAIRS 1 0.13% 9 
NATURAL RESOURCES 53 6.74% 460 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BAIBERS 0 0.001 0 
aECTRICITY 1 0.131 9 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 0 . 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0,001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 3 0.381 26 

PLAHNIN6 s o. &4t ◄3 POLLUTION CONTROL 12 1. 531 104 
PUB ENP RET ASSN ◄ o. 511 3S 
PUBLIC SAFETY 100 12.72% 869 
PUBLIC SERVICE 7 0.8'31 61 
PUBLIC UTIL COlffl 2 0.25% 17 
RACIN& co""ISSION 0 0.001 0 
REVENUE 34 4.33% 295 
SECRETARY Of STATE 6 0.761 52 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 34 4.33% 2,S 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 2 0,2S% 17 
TRAD€ l ECON DEV l3 1, 65% 113 
TRANSPORTATION 35 4.45% 304 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 80 0 0,001 0 
TREASURER 1 0.131 ' YETERMS AFFAIRS • 0.511 35 
WASTE "611T BD 3 0.381 26 
WRUS CW CT ~ APPEM.S s 0.64% ◄3 zoo 11 1.401 96 one 54 6.87t 466 
TOTAL 786 100.00% 6,929 

M.LOCA TIOII IASIS: Ul€I ~ LEASH PROCESSED F. Y. 198' 
SUCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



STATE Of' MINNESOTA 
SC~DULE 18, 5 
At.TUAL 198'9 

AD"INISTRATION-PROPERTY WA6E"ENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUfltARY 

usa 0EPARTNENT TOTAL LEASIN6 

ADNINI STRATI ON 
INfORftATIDN "6NT 61 61 
OPERA Tl OHS "611T 78 78 
IMTERIALS "6NT 3S 35 
BLD6 CODE• CONST CRD 9 g 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0 Pl~T "6NT 4441 408 
STATE RESISTER• DOCtmENTS g g 
NICROWPtflCS 9 g 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 17 17 
TELECOIINJMICATIONS 9 g 
NOTOR POOL g 

' STATE PRINTER 43 43 
CENTRAL STORES g 9 
f'EDEIM. SURPLUS 0 0 
RESUCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CLO& ACCT-AUCT PROC 0 0 
CONIWTER VANS 0 0 
CCIIPUTER SERVICES 43 43 
ADDRESSIN6, INSERT 9 9 
NATERIALS TRAHSfER 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 61 61 
CAPIT(l PAaKIN6 0 0 
PIOC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0 
RECORDS N6'1T-LOCAL 8OYT 0 0 
"6ltT ANM.YSIS-SP FD 0 0 
I ISAC 0 0 
911 EIIR&ENCY 0 0 
RISI NMA6E10T 0 0 
YOLlltTEER SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER 0 0 

A&RICULTUR£ 122 122 
MUNM. HEALTH 8D 0 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0 
ATTORIEY 8EIERAL 226 226 
AUDITOR g g 
COIIIERCf ' g 
COffftUNICATION IIWAIRED 8D 0 0 
COIOUIITY C'1.LE6E BO 243 243 
CORRECTIONS 243 2◄3 DISAIILITY cauNCIL g g 
EMATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 96 96 
EUATla-f"MIIAIA.T SCHOOLS 17 17 
WATIIII-YO-T£CII 26 26 
EJIPUYU REUJI• 17 17 
f"IIWICE 26 26 
HEALTH l13 113 
tEM.TH UC -MEDICAL EIMtllERS 17 17 

NURSIII& 26 26 
PHMMCY g 

' DDTISTRY g ' CHIRONACTORS ' ' P9YCHCl08Y ' ' tfTDtlETRY 9 ' NURS IN& HONE ADIi g ' SOCIAL WIK I ,_TL Hl TH 26 26 
SOCIAL YII LIC N 0 0 
IMRR Ir FMILY THERAf>Y BD ' g 
UNI. IC 111n JI. TH PIOV 8D 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
YETEI IIAIY NED ICUE ' ' 



SC~DULE 18. S 

STATE Of "INMESOTA 
ACTUM. l~ 

AONINISTRATION-PROPERTY MMA6ENENT 

S€COND ALLIXAT ION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARV 

USO DEPARTltENT TOTM. LEASllt6 
HEAIIN6 EXANINER 43 43 HI6HER ED COORD 80 17 17 HiltER ED FAC MJTH 0 0 HOUSIN8 FINAMCE g 1 
JIJIWt RI&HTS 35 35 HUNAI SERYIC£S-CENT orr 243 243 HUMM SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 252 252 INDIAM AFFAIRS g 1 INYESTtENT BOARD g 9 IRON RAISE RESOURCES 9 9 JOBS• TRAININ6 626 626 LABOR l INDUSTRY 78 78 LE&ISlATIYE MJDIT g 

' NEDIATION SVCS 0 0 NILITARY AFFAIRS g g 
NATURAL RESOURCES 460 460 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIH 0 0 BAHERS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY g g 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 ACCOUNTMCY 0 0 
PEACE (ffICERS 26 26 

PVMIN6 43 43 POLLUTION CONTROL 104 104 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 35 35 
PUBLIC SAFETY 869 869 PUBllC SEIYICE 61 61 
PUBLIC UTIL Cfllt 17 17 
RACIN& Ct»tNISSION 0 0 
REVENUE m 295 
SECRETARY Of STATE 52 52 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 295 2<35 
TEACHERS RETIRE1£NT 17 17 
TRADE • ECON D£Y 113 l13 
TRANSPmTATION 304 304 
TRANSPORTATION RES 9D 0 0 
TREADER g g 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 35 35 
WASTE "6NT BD 26 26 
WBRS CONP CT Of' WEAlS 43 43 zoo 96 96 
OTHER 466 466 

TOTAL 6,829 6,829 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 19.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTCAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



SCHEDULE 19.2 
ACTUAL 1 '38'3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1989 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INrORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

F'INANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

10,894 
61 

12,154 
836 

3,249 

2,3~7 
3,82'9 
1,218 
5,880 

8 
0 

134 
0 

(670) 

3'3, '350 

39,950 



STATE CF MI~A 

PD'1 I NI STRATI Of- I ~CR1A TIGJ 9:R\/ICES 

SS:00 ~TI~ 

9:l-EJl...LE CF a::ETS TOE£ ~OCATED BY FtN:TIO'J 

STATEW:E ~ TELE-
a::BT ADJ\..6TI"BITS TOT~ SVSTEMS M31T C01'1 

~TED AODITIO-.S 39,95:> 13,737 3,91:2 1'9, 778 

a:ET BY Ft.N::TI°" 39,9&> 13,737 3,81:2 19,778 

~ E CXBTS 33,·~ J.3,737 3,812 1'3, 778 
DI&LLCW:D (2,623) 

l'£T ~ATICN 37, '32.7 13,73'7 3,812 1'9, 778 

2,6Z3 

2,62:3 

2, 6:23 
(2,623) 

0 



SCIIDUlE 19.4 

STA TE Of' "lNNESOTA 
ACTUM. 1~ 

AO..INISTRATION-INrOR"ATION AANA&EMENT 

SECOND AlLOCAT ION 

DETAIL At.LOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTE"S 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAaTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
AOfUNISTUrION 

OPERATIONS "6NT 1, 42g 0.011 l 
"ATEIW "611T 362,"5 1.41% 194 
BLD8 CODE • CONST CRD 400 0.001 0 
8UILIIN6 F1INI 0 0.001 0 
Pl.MT "6NT 1 S12 9.011 1 
STATE RESISTER• OOC.NTS 44:223 0.17% 24 
"I CROWPH I Cl 1,531 0.011 1 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00% 0 
TELICOtltUNJCATIONS 26,643 0. ltl 14 
"8TOI POI. 23,960 0.0,1 13 
STATE PRINTER 858 0.00% 0 
CDTRAl IUIIU 42 t.00% 0 
FEDERAL UPLUS 268 0.001 0 
R£SOURa R£CQYERY 0 0.001 • CLRNI ACCT-~T f'ROC 0 0.001 0 
COIUIJTER YAMS 100 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 o.oe1 0 
AIHESSIN& l INSERT 0 0.001 0 
NATERIM.S TRMSfER 0 0.00% 0 
COTIAl flf Tia REY 0 0.00% 0 
CAP ITII. PAK INI 2,757 O.Oll l 
PS SUR-lOCAl 60YT 0 0.001 0 
RECORDS lt&NT-LOCAL SOYT 0 0.00% 0 
BT MtM.YSIS·SP FD 354 0.00% 0 
IIIAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENEfflNCY 685 0.00% 0 
RISK NMM&EMNT 1 033 0.00% 1 
VOLUNTEER SEJYICES 12:103 0.0SI 7 
OTHER 12, 0.001 0 

AUlctlTURE 24,771 0.101 13 
AN I NAL HEAL TH BD 12,625 0.05% 7 
AITS BOAID 134 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENWl 15,236 0.061 8 
AUDITOR 618 0,001 0 
COftNERCE 48,312 0.19% 26 
CONUUCATION INPAIRED 8D 0 0.001 0 
COlltUNITY COi.LESE 8D 11,922 0.05% 6 
CORRECTIONS 140,263 0.54% ~ 
DISABILITY COllCIL 615 0.00% 0 
EDUCA Tl ON-COTIM. Of'rI ct llS,258 0.45% 62 
EDOCATIIIH' ARIIMI. T SCHOOLS 1 307 o.ou 1 
EDUCA.flOII-Y9-TECH 12:135 O.OSI 7 
BIPt.8YEE RWTI• 7te, 11M 2.76% 379 
rrwa l 8S2 093 7.1,1 ,. 
~Al.TH ' 55: 597 0.22% 30 
HEM.TH LIC • 

NEIICM. EIMIIERI 139,154 0,S.1 74 
NUii(■ 31,720 0.121 17 
PHARMCY 3 807 0.011 2 
DOTISTRY 1,:000 0.06% 9 
CHIRfftACTm5 1,267 0.00% l 
PSYatOLOIY 0 0.001 0 
IJ>TDIETRY 3 0.001 0 
NtJISIN& NONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL lltK I tlffl. II.TH 1,263 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL WIK LIC ID 443 0.001 0 
NAIR I FMILY TfERAPY U 0 0.00% 0 
IN.IC ■n fl 11 PIOY ID 443 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
YETEIINAIY lOICIIE 1,715 0.011 1 



SC1£D41.E 19. 4 

STATE Of "INMESOTA 
ACTUAL lffl 

ADt1INISTRATION-INrOWTION NMA6EMMT 

S£COND Al.LOCA Tl ON 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTENS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPARTIOT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEAIINI EJAIUNER 65-0 0,001 0 Hl&HER ED COCID 8D 6,575 o.on 4 
HIHR ED FAC AUTH 0 0.001 0 
HOUS I N6 FI ME 16,346 0.061 9 
HUIWI RI &HTS 10,411 0,041 6 HUMH SERVICES-CENT Of'F 8,334,730 32,381. 4,4◄8 
HtJltM S€RYICES·lNSTITUTNS 8,539 0,031 s 
INDIAN AFFAIRS so 0.00% 0 INYESTJINT BOARD 300 0.001 0 IQ RAN&E RESCUCES 1 121 0,001 1 JOBS~ TRAININ8 677:750 2.631 362 LABOR• INDUSTRY 24 199 0.091 13 LE6ISLAT1YE AUDIT 65:402 0.251 35 
NEDIATIDN SVCS 63,125 0,251 34 NILITAIY Aff'AIRS S,234 o.on 3 
NATURM. RESOURCES 417,635 1.62% 223 
NON-HEAL TH L IC IDS 

BOUN6 0 0,00'1 0 
BAIBEIS 64 0.001 0 
ELECTRICITY 29,579 0.11% 16 
ARCHITECTS• EM8 6,657 0.03% 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 ACCOUNTANCY 4,%3 0.021 3 
PEACE orn CERS 64 0.00% 0 

Pt..MIN[N6 7,80, 0.031 4 
POLLUTIOI COITROL 13,437 0.05% 7 
PUB EJF RET ASSN t,495 0.01% 1 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,206,618 16.341 2,245 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,551 0.041 5 
PUBLIC UTIL Catlt 837 0.00'1 0 
RACI• COMISSUII 13,462 0.051 7 
REYE& 6,086,805 23.641 3,241 
SECIETAIV ~ STATE 68,834 0,271 37 
STATE RETIRBtENT 1'9 838 0.78'1 107 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJt 16: 74, 0.071 9 
TEACHERS RETIR£i.ENT 50 444 0.20% 27 
TRADE• Ectl DEV 11:121 0.071 10 
TRAHHTA TUIN 1,626,715 6.32% 868 
TRAISP1JITATION RE& BO 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 16 0.00% 0 
YETERMIS AFFAIRS l,303 O.Ol1 l 
WASTE 8T ID 592 0.001 0 
IIUS COIIP CT ff Am:Al.S 0 0.001 0 zoo 622 0.001 0 
OTHER 66,730 0.261 31 

TOTAL 25,742,865 100.001 13,737 

M.LOCATUII IASISi ctll'UTER USAGE r. Y. 1'81 
SOtlCE: SPECIAL COtlPUTER REPORT 



SC~OOLE 19. 5 

STATE Of NINNES&TA 
ACTUAL tm 

ADttlNISTRATIOlt-lNfllRMTimt NAMA6ENEMT 

SEC111D At.LOCATION 

DETAIL AlLOCATIDN-R£Cm»S NMM&ENENT 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET 
USEI IEPART,uf UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADfUlllTRA T ION 

lffRATIOHS N&NT 0 0.00% 0 
"ATEIIAlS •T t, 166 3,981 152 
BI.D6 CODE • CONST CRD 0 O.OO'Z 0 BUILDIJM f'UND Jl 0.04% l 
Pt.ANT "6lrT 0 0.001 0 
STATE RE&ISTER • oaetltENTS 0 0.001 0 NICIO&RAPHICS 3 0.011 0 ELECT EQUIP DTL 0 0.001 0 
TElEcmlllfJ CAT IONS 1 0.00% 0 
"OTOI POI.. 0 0,001 0 STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
COTIM. STOHS 0 0,001 0 
FEDERN.. SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESGUIII RECGYERY 0 0,001 0 
Cl.RN& ACCT-AUCT PR8C 0 0.001 t 
COlllffiR YMS 0 0.001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 15 0.05% 2 
AODIEISIN6 l INUIT 0 0.001 0 
NAT£RIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
COTIAl NNTNCE REY 0 0.001 0 
CAJ>ITII. PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PIOC SUR-lOCAl 68'1T 0 0.001 0 
RECORDS NMT-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
N&IIT AMlYIIS-S, rD 0 0,001 0 
II~ • 0.001 0 
g11 ENE16£MCY 0 0.001 0 
RISK IWIA&EftENT 0 0.00% 0 
YIJITEEI S€blC£S 0 0,001 0 
OTHER 0 0,001 0 

A811CllTIM£ 472 t.&U " ANIIW. t£ALTH 8D 0 0.00% 0 
AITS BOMD lS 0.051 2 
ATTORNEY 6ENEIAL 2,659 9.071 346 
AUDITOR 235 0.801 31 
ctllERCE 1,332 4.551 173 
COlaNICATIOII IIIPAIRED BO 0 0.001 0 
COIIUIITY COUE&E 8D 1 0.00% 0 
cmmCTIM 417 1.42% 54 
DISAIILITY COIIICIL 0 0.001 0 
EDUCA TI ON-COTRM. (J'FI Cc 60 0.201 8 
EDOCA TUIH AR IIMI. T SC11Ml.S 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATIGN-VO-T£at 119 0.4U ts 
Ell'l.OYEE REUTIIIII 148 0.51% 19 
f'llMIEE 3,161 10.7'1 411 
11:M.TN 1,610 5.491 209 
tEM. TH LIC Ill 

IIIICAL EIMIIEII 0 o.ooi 0 
USI■ 25 0.01% 3 
PMMMCY 4 0.011 1 
IDTISTRY 0 0.001 0 
CH I RCHM:TllS 0 0.001 0 
PSYatOl.OIY 0 0.00% 0 
lfTOIETRY 0 0.001 0 
.. ,. - ADIi 0 0.001 0 
SOCIM. 1111 I IIITL II.TH 0 0.00'.l 0 
SOCIAL IIIC LIC N 0 0.001 0 
NAIi I fMtILY TIERAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
Ull.IC IITl II.TH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
Y£TEIINMY NEIICINE 0 0.001 0 



SC~IMI..E 19. 5 

STATE Qf "IMNESOTA 
ACTIML t<m 

ADtH NI STRA Tl mt- I ff'~ T 1 mt MMWIENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL M.LICATION-iEC~DS KMIA6EIDT 

M.LOCATION AlLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARHDT llnTS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HWIN6 EIMIINE.R 221 0.751 2' HI&HER E.D COORD BD 2 0,011 0 
HIGHER 9 FAC AlJTlf 0 0.001 0 
• I N6 FINMCE l, 150 3.921 150 HUltAN Rl6HTS 465 1,591 60 HUNAN SERVICES-CENT orr 2,017 6.881 262 
HtMM SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 863 2.9S1 112 INDIAN Af'FAIRS 0 0.00% 0 INYEST1'ENT BOARD 0 0,00% 0 
IRClt RA& RESOURCES 0 0,001 0 JOBS• TRAININ6 3 42' 11. 701 446 LABOR• INDUSTRY 4:121 14,061 S36 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 253 0,861 33 
NEDlATION SVCS 27 0.091 4 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 217 o. 741 28 
NATURAi. RESOtlC£S 553 1.89% 72 
NON-HEAL TH LI C IDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.001 0 
BMIERS 2 0,011 0 
a.ECTRICITY 191 0.68% 26 
ARCHITECTS• Ell& 0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOOITMlt.Y 0 0,001 0 
P£ACE DHlCERS 0 0.00% 0 

PUIIMIN6 0 0,001 0 
POlLUTION CmtTR1l 664 2.27% 86 
PUI EJt.O R£T ASSN 4 0.011 l 
PUBLIC WETY 0 0.001 0 
PUil i C SERY I a: 242 0.83% 31 
PUBLIC UTIL COIIII 0 0,00% 0 
RACUI& COMISSION 0 0.00% 0 
REVEIII 1,145 3. 911 149 
SECKJAIY Of STATE 441 l.5l1 S7 
STATE RETIRENENT 4 0.01% 1 
STATE UNIY SYSTEJt 31 O. tll 4 
TEACt£RS RETIREMENT 3 0.011 0 
TRAIE • ECON DEV s 0,021 1 
TRMISPORTATIOM s 0.02% 1 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 0 0.00% 0 
TREASUR£R 451 1.S41 59 
1/ETWIS AFFAIRS 0 0,001 0 
IIA8TE 181T 80 8l 0.28% 11 
IIKRS COIIP CT LI' APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 zoo 128 0.44% 17 
OTHO 1,124 3,847. 148 

TOTAL 29,301 100.00% 3,812 

AllbTllll IAIISa CUIIC FEET II' RECOIDS STOIED AS Of 6·30-89 
SOOICE: DIYISUM RECORDS 



SC~D41.E 19.6 
STATE Of NlNN€SOTA 

M:TUM. 1989 

AD"INISTRATillt-INflllllATION "ANA60IENT 

S£COND Al LOCA T I ON 

DETAIL ALLDCATiot-TELE~ICATIOHS 

W.IXATtON Al.LOCATED NU 
USER DEPARTIINT IIIITS PERCENT Al.LOCATION 
ADNINIITRATUHI 

IFERATIM NMT B,139 0.051 10 
NAJER I ALS "81tT 25 366 o. 161 32 
Bl.DI CODE• cmtST CID 11;459 0.11% 22 
8UILHN& FUND 0 0.001 0 
PLAIT "61tT 28 853 0.18% 37 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUIENTS ~•ts 0.091 17 
NICIO&RAPHICS 1,532 o.ou 2 
ELECT EQUIP ■TL 803 0.011 1 
TEWlflllUCA TI ON9 0 0.001 0 
NOTmt POOl 4,780 0.031 6 
STATE PRINTER 7,810 0.051 10 
COTRAL STOIES 1, 9S3 O,Oll 2 
rEDERAl stlPt.US 3,138 t.021 4 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 0 0.001 0 
Cl.RN& ACCT-AOCT NOC 0 0.001 0 
COIIIJTEI VANS lOO 0.00% 0 
COIFUTER SERVICES 236,906 1,521 3ot 
ADOIES&IN& l INSERT 0 0.001 0 
MTERIALI TRMlf'ER 0 0,001 0 
CEJITIM. NNTNCE ffV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPI TOI. PARIIN8 1,161 0.01% 1 
PROC •-t.OCM. &OYT 0 O.Ml 0 
RECORDS 81'-lOCAL 60YT 0 0.001 0 
NMT MALYSIS·S.O rD 4,152 0,031 5 
IISAC 0 0.001 • 111 EJIER8ENCY 7,241 0.05% 9 
RISI( IWWDEIT 0 0.001 0 
YI.IITm SHYICH 0 0.00% 0 
ITHEI 485 0.001 1 

AMJCIA.TUIE 24t, 121 1.541 304 
ANIIW. tEAI.TH ID 20,903 0.1n 26 
AITS IGMD 14 933 0.101 1, 
ATTORNEY &ENERM. 213: 731 1. 371 271 
AUDITOI 23 131 0.151 2' 
ClltERCE 114: 192 0.731 145 
COMIIUCATION UFAIID 80 25 549 0.161 32 
CotllllllTY COllE&E 8D ns:311 4.9n '82 
COIRECTIOHS 490,216 3.141 621 
DISABILITY COIIEIL 9 2◄3 0,06? 12 
EDUCATIQI-COTRM. IJ'rta 318: 719 2.041 404 
EDta TI tlH 11.IIMI. T satOOLS 22,793 0.151 29 
EW TIGI-W-J£CH '6 028 0,621 122 
ENPI.DYEE RWTI• 12:249 o.sn 104 
F'IUla ,2,'1◄ 0.601 118 
tU.TH 331,782 2.181 430 
DTH LIC .. ,urea EIMJIIII am 0.05% 10 .,. ,:,◄2 O.O◄l 8 

PNMMCY 3,162 0.021 ◄ OEITISTIY 4,036 0.031 ' CHIUIACTIIS 1 BIS 0.01% 2 
PSYCHDU8Y '836 o.on 1 
m-TIIIETRY 610 0.00% l 
NIISI■ - ADN 1,647 o.on 2 
SOCIAL Wik I flfTl ti. TH 4,479 o.on 6 
•1M. Ill LIC U 0 0.001 0 
MRI • FMULY TIINPY BD 0 0.001 0 
UI..IC IIITl II.TH noY ID 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 106 0,001 0 
YUEIINMY IEIICINE 658 0.001 l 



USER DEPAiTtlNT 

H£All N8 EIAIU MER 
HlltER ED como 8D 
Hl&HER ED rAC AUTH 
HOUSIN6 rJIWa 
HlllM R16HTS 
HUIWt SERYICES-c£NT orr 
HUIIAI WYICES-INSTITUTMS 
INDIAN Aff AIRS 
tNYESTN£NT 80AaD 
IRmt RNIE RESOURCES 
JOBS I TRAININ6 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 
LE81SlATIYE AUDIT 
NED I A TI If SVCS 
NILITARY Af'FAIRS 
NATIIW. RESotlCES 
NON-ID.TH LIC IIS 

BOXII& 
BAUERS 
ELECTRICITY 
AICHITECTS • EN6 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFTJCERS 

PlMIII■ 
POLLUTION COOROL 
PUB etP R£T ASSlt 
PUILIC SAFETY 
PUllIC WYICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 
UCIN6 COIINISSION 
REYEJII 
SECIETARY Of' STATE 
STATE R£TIR£11ENT 
STATE IIIV SYSTal 
TEACHERS RETIREIEIT 
TRADE• ECml 0£Y 
TRANSPORTATimt 
TRM8PGlfMION R£6 80 
TREASURER 
Y£J£RMI Af'FAIRS 
WASTE ""1 ID 
IBIS CtllP CT OF APPEM.S zoo 
OTHO 
TOTAL 

STATE Of NIIIEIOTA 
AD"INISTRATION-INFIIIMTIIIN tlAMA&EPENT 

SEC.D M.LOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATlOI-TELECOflllNICATIDNS 

ALLOCATION M.LOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

25 631 0.161 
42: 588 0.271 

0 0.001 
84,316 o.~1 
S4 458 0.351 

556:20, 3.56% 
515,31, 3.301 

6 059 0.0-11 
16:23, 0.101 
78,247 0.50% 

1,242,220 7.'61 
157,512 1.01% 
18,l~ 0.121 
17 964 0.121 

404: &91 2.s,1 
1,300,53, 8.33% 

738 0.001 
700 0.001 

11,023 0.071 
1,655 0.011 

0 o. 001 
1,20, o.on 
S™ 0.0-11 

sa:114 0.371 
305,160 1. 95% 
26,4-46 o. t 71 

1,133,078 7,26% 
'5,333 0,421 
14,587 0.09% 
11 512 0.071 

1ss:1s1 4.901 
123,446 0.7'1 

6,114 O.IMX 
2,021,874 12.'5% 

28,144 0.18% 
2~!24 1,521 

1,615,103 10.34% 
3,787 0.021 
4 198 0.031 

s2:113 0.401 
27,428 0.18% 
2,878 0.021 

46,892 0.301 
1,237,800 7.931 

15,612,937 100.001 

M.LOCATIQI IASIS1 TElUHCIE CMUES (OBJECT CODE 202) r.v. 198' 
SOIICE1 CIIIPUTER REPORT 

SC~Dtl.E 19.6 
ACTUAL 1~ 

MET 
ALLOCATION 

32 
54 
0 

107 
69 

70~ 
653 

8 
21 
99 

l,574 
200 
23 
23 

513 
1,647 

l 
1 

14 
2 
0 
2 
7 

74 
387 

34 
1,435 

83 
18 
15 

969 
15' 

a 
2,561 • 300 
2,046 s 

5 
7' 
35 
4 

59 
l,~7 

19,778 



SCH£Dtl.£ 1 ! . 7 

STATE Of "IINESOTA 
ACTUM. 1~ 

AD"INISTRATION-INfORMTIOM IIAM&EM:NT 

S£CONI M.LOCATIOI 

DEPARTBTAL COST AU.OCATJON SUINIY 

STATEUDE RECORDS TELi-
USU D€PMOIOT TOTAL SYST~S MM&EJl:NT COMI.IIC 

AD"INJSTRATIIII 
OPWTIONS NMT 11 l 0 10 
NArEUM.9 "611T 378 114 152 32 
1.06 CODE I CMT CRI 22 0 0 22 
BUILIIN& RIIO l 0 1 0 PLNtT N6"T 38 1 0 37 
STATE R£81STEI l OOCUMNTS 41 24 0 17 
"ICRO&RAPHICS 3 1 0 2 
EWT EQUIP •Nn l 0 0 l TELEctNUIICATIOII 14 14 0 0 .,. Pea " 13 0 ' STATE PIIITEI 10 0 0 10 
CENTRAL STOIES 2 0 0 z 
FEDERAL UPI.US 4 0 0 4 
RESOUICE RECOVOY 0 0 0 0 
a.RN ACCT-AUCT P10C 0 0 0 0 
COIINUtER YAH 0 0 0 0 
CDltPUTER SERVICES 302 • 2 300 
AIIIESSI■ I INIERT e 0 0 0 
NATERIAL.S TRMlfER 0 0 0 0 
COTIM. fllTNCE R£V 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PMKINI 2 1 0 I 
PIie M-lOCM. IIYT 0 0 0 0 
R£C811S "6flT--lOCAl 60YT 0 0 0 • "&NT ANALYSIS-• rD s 0 0 5 
IISAC 0 0 0 0 
911 EJl:R8£NCY , 0 0 9 
RISK NMMENENT 1 1 0 • YOl.UlnEEI SOVICH 7 7 0 0 
OTtER 1 0 0 1 

A&alctlTUIE 378 13 6l 304 
ANIIIM. t£M.TH BD 33 7 0 26 
ARTS IOMD 21 0 2 1' 
ATTORNEY 6EN£RAl 62S 8 346 271 
AUDITOI '° 0 31 2' 
COlll£RCE 344 26 173 145 
COIIUUCATION Ilff>AIRED 8D 32 0 0 32 
CONIU ITV Ctl.1.£6£ 8D 988 6 0 '82 
COUECTIONS 750 75 54 621 
DISAIILITY cmN:IL 12 0 0 12 
EDUCAJI OI-COTIM. ll'rt C€ 474 62 8 404 
EDUCATla-f'MIIMI.T salNI.S 30 1 0 29 
EBATI.W-TECH 144 7 ts 122 
Efl\ffll 1£1.ATI- ~2 37CJ 1' 104 nua 1,517 - 4ll 118 
EM.TH "' 30 209 430 
HEM.TH llC • 

IDICM. EIMIIIII 84 74 0 10 
all■ 28 17 3 a 
PttMIMCY 7 2 1 4 
DEIITISTRY 14 ~ 0 5 
CHIUIACTOIS 3 1 0 2 
PSYCHUIY l 0 0 l 
m>TOIETRY 1 0 0 l 
NUISI■ - ADIi 2 0 0 2 
stXIAL Ill I fllll ti.TH 7 1 0 & 
SOCIAL 1B LIC ID 0 0 0 0 
IWtR I FAftlLY THERAPY ID 0 0 0 0 
UII.IC MIIR ti.TH PIOY II 0 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 0 
YETEIINAIY IIEIICINE 2 1 0 l 



SCtt:Dtl.E 19. 7 

STATE rs "I-SITA 
ACTUM. 1~, 

ADftINISTRATIOlt-INf'ORIIATION ~1'ElfT 

S€CN AlLOCATHII 

DEPARTIOTAl COST AU.OCATiml SUflWY 

STATEWIDE REC.OS TELE-
USO DEPAITPINT TOTAL SYSTEM ~T CONIUf IC 

HEMUMI EXMIIN£R 61 0 29 32 
HIW ED C90IO BD 58 4 0 s. 
HI&HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 0 
HOUSI• fttwa 26' , ISO 107 HUIIM RI&HTS 135 6 60 69 
HUNAN SOVICH-can OH 5,415 4,«8 262 705 tlJNM SERYICES·INSTITUTNS 770 5 112 653 
lJIDIAN AFFAIRS 8 0 0 9 INY£STBT BOMD 21 0 0 21 
IRON RA& RESMaS 100 l 0 ~ JOBS• TRAININI 2,382 362 ~ 1,574 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 741 13 536 200 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 91 35 33 23 
ftEDl~Tla SVCS 61 34 4 23 
NILITARY AFFAIRS ~· 3 28 513 
NAT\IM. RE!UaS l, ,42 223 72 l,&47 
NON-IEM. TH LI C BOS 

BOIIN& 1 0 0 1 
BAIBERS l 0 0 l 
EUCTRJCITY 56 16 26 14 
AICHITECTI • El& 6 4 0 2 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 0 
ACCOOITMtY s 3 0 2 
PEACE ll'FICDS 7 0 0 7 

PWIII■ 78 4 0 74 
PllLUTiml CONTROL 480 7 86 387 
PU8 ENP RET ASSN 36 l l 34 
PUBLIC SAFETY 3,680 2,245 0 1,435 
PUBllC SOYICE 11, 5 31 83 
PUBLIC UTIL COIII 18 0 0 18 
RACIN6 COIIIUSSIOI 22 7 0 15 
REYENUE 4,366 3,241 149 969 
SECRETAIY IJ' STATE 2SO 37 57 156 
STATE RETIR£JEIT 116 107 1 9 
STATE Utl(Y SYSTEJI 2,574 , 4 2,561 
TEACIERS RETJR£11NT 63 27 0 36 
TRADE• ECOi DEY 311 10 1 300 
TRANSPmtTATimt 2,915 868 l 2,~, 
TRANSPOITATIOI REI 8D ' 0 0 5 
TREASUR£R ~ 0 59 5 
YETEIANS AFFAIRS 80 l 0 1, 
IMSTE NMT ID 46 0 11 3S 
WnlS allP CT rf APPEALS 4 0 0 4 zoo 76 0 17 s, 
OTIII t, 746 31 148 1,567 

TOTAL 37,327 13,737 3,112 19,778 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 20.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE Or MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPEN&ITURES-F.Y. 1989 ACTUAL 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADN-1.N IS TRA TI ON 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
~ROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
IN~ORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

F'INANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 20.2 
ACTUAL 198'3 

20,171 
78 
11 

822 
2816 

4,847 
18,44~ 
2, 21~ 
3,120 

11 
0 

643 
0 

(26) 

53, 1 S 1 

53,151 



STATE a=- MIN'£9JTA 

ACt1INISTRATICN-CFERATICJ'e ~ 

SEJ:00 ~TICN 

ro-ED..LE a:" a:ETS TO EE ~TED fN Ft.N:TICN 

CENTRAL 
IXET ADJt..E1l1:NTS TOT~ ~IL 

AL.l..Cl:ATED l>OOITIQ\S 53,151 19,075 

CXJIT BY Ft.N:T ICN 53,151 19,075 

lt..L.OCAB..E a:ETS 53,151 19,07'5 
DISoi..l.OED (1~,763) 

I\ET AL.l..Cl:ATI0'-1 37,393 19,075 

9J-ED..l..E 20.3 
~ 193'3 

EM=t.O'r1:E 
ASSIST 011-ER 

18,313 1~,763 

18,313 15,763 

18,313 15,763 
(15,763) 

18,313 0 



SCJUllE 20. 4 

STATE Of MlNNEIOTA 
ACTUAL lffl 

ADfU NI STRA THIH)f>ERA TIOMS IWSENEIT 

SECmtD AU.ICATION 

IETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL MAIL 

Alt.aCA TI ON M.LOCATED IIET 
USER DEPARTNENT llfITS PERCENT M.LOCATION 

AOIIUUSTRATIDtl 
ltATEIIAl.S N&NT 46,839 0.54% 103 
BUI COD€• CMlf CID 4,722 0.051 10 IUIUIN& FUNI 0 0.001 0 
Pt.MT""'' 762 0.011 2 STATE REIISTER • ~EITS 74,452 0.86% 163 NICIOIIAPNICS 413 0.001 t aECT EIJIP Rill 57 0.00% • TEI &c_,.ICA TIONS 0 O,Otl 0 NOT(I POOL 2,267 o.tn 5 
STATE PIIW 905 o.ou 2 
CENTUL STIES 1 501 o.on 3 
FEDEIM. StlPlUS .:,,, 0.06% ll 
RESUU ECOYEIY 0 0.00% 0 
CW6 ACCT ·AUCT NOC 0 e.001 0 
COtllUTER YMI 0 0.00% 0 
cafUTEI SOYICES 4,088 0,051 ' ADIRESSIN6 I INSERT 0 0.001 0 
NATO IM.I JIMSFER 0 0.001 0 
CENTRAL MTNCE REY 0 0.00% 0 
CAI ITII. PAIi I■ 128 0.001 0 
PNC Slit-LOCAL &OYT 0 0.001 0 
RECOUS NMT-lOCAL 60YT 0 o. 001 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.001 0 
llSAC 0 0,001 0 
,11 ENER&ENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISl NAM&IEIT 0 0.001 0 
YOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHO 3 500 0.0~1 8 

MiRI C1I. Tta£ 131:so2 1.511 288 
Al IIM. El TH ID ll,i75 0.131 26 
ARTS BOARD 30 0.001 0 
ATTmEY DIM. U,236 0.,11 l&S 
AUDITOR 23 781 0,271 S2 
Ctlll'Ja 122: 166 l,401 268 
COIIUIICATIIJI u•AIRED BD S22 0.01% 1 
COIIIIUTY ca.LE&e II 72 265 0.831 lSI 
CORl£CTIONS Ja:sn 0.441 84 
DISMlllTY COIIICIL 11,~2 0.131 24 
EDIIATIIII-CIITRAL tl'flCE 4t3,m 4.64% 185 
EIUCAJ IIH'Alll&J SCHOU 0 0.00% 0 
EIUCAJl•YO-TECH as t54 0.9ft 186 
Elll8Y£E 1£1..AflGII a,:s11 1,031 "' rnwa 205 790 2.36% 451 
HEM.TM 21:442 o.m 47 
tU.TH LIC Ill 

fEDICM. EIMIIERS 13,Sll 0.16% 30 
NIBINI 38,055 O,ffl 83 
PNMIMCY 0 o.ooi 0 
DEITISTRY 2 605 0.031 ' CHIRlftACTIIS '248 0.001 l 
PSYCHUIY 0 0.001 0 
ltTIIETIY • 0.00% 0 
•1■ - AON 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL Ill( I NNTL ti.TH 0 O.OOI 0 
SOCJM. WIK UC II 0 0.001 0 
IWI I fMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.001 0 
tll.J( ■n ll TM PIOY 80 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 YETEIIIAIY IIIICIIE 0 0.001 • 



SC~DllE 20. 4 

STATE Of NINNESITA 
ACT\JM. l~ 

ADftlNISTRATIDN-oP£RATIDNS NANMxllEJIT 
S£Cfld Al.LOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATIOM-C£NTRAl NAIL 

Al.LOCA T 1 ON Al.LOCATED NET USER DEPARTIENT lltlTS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEAi Ul6 EIAIU E 3~ 0.001 l HIHR ED COlaD BD 104,924 1.21% 230 HlHI ED r~ MITH 0 0.001 0 tllUSIN& FINMICE G4 559 0.74% 142 HllWI RI 6Ml'S 23:g~ 0.281 53 HUMM SERYlCES-cENT err ,.7,434 11.:m 2,165 H111M SHYICH· l NSTI TUTllS to 0.00% 0 INDIAN ArrAJRS 318 0.00% 1 I NY£STNOT BOAID 3,224 0.04% 1 
lRON RM&£ RESUCES 0 0.001 0 JOBS• TRAININ& 7"' 0.0,1 17 LABOR• INDISTRY 170~037 1.ffl 373 
LE81SlATIYE AUIIT 7 1l2 o.on 1, 
NEDI A Tl Ill SVCS 16~120 0,191 3S 
"ILIJAIY Af'fAIRS 2665 0.03% ' NATIM. RESIURCES ~9:832 6.32% 1, 20S 
D·NEAl TM l IC IDS 

BOUN& 270 0.001 l 
8MJOS 2,5H o.on 5 ELECTRICITY 0 0.001 0 
AICHITECTI • EM6 3,2'◄ 0.041 7 ABSTRACTIIS 271 0.001 l 
ACCOOIITAlt.Y l 1,368 0, 131 2S PEACE (ITJCERS 5 917 0,07? 13 

PlMIUN6 5s:os◄ 0,631 121 
POU UT HI CON11tl 23 657 0,271 52 PUB £JI> RU ASSN 315:376 3.621 691 PUBLIC SAFETY 2,043,19 23,481 4,47' PUllIC EYICE 26,001 0.301 S7 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 7,510 t.Ofl 16 
RACIN& COMISSION 320 O,ON 1 
REYEMJE 1,382,620 15.ffl 3,031 SEC1£TAIY IJ sun: go,742 1.0.U "' STATE RETIRENENT 7~766 0,851 162 STATE UNIY SYSTEJI 82 366 0.95% 181 TEACHERS RETIRENENT 158:571 1.821 348 
TRAD€ • ECON DEY 471,837 5.501 1,050 TRM&PflTATIOII 2S3,206 2. '1% ss, 
TRAISP9ITA TI Ill RE& 81 4,268 0.05% ' 11WIIEI 1 6S8 0.02% 4 
YETWII 1/Fll• 10:,26 0.121 23 
WASTE NIIT ■ 7,014 o.on 15 
YnRS CIIP CT • APPEALS 2t ll1 0,031 5 zoo 0 0.001 0 
OTHO 222,081 2.551 48S 
TOTM. B,70l,S1l 100,001 19,075 

ALLOCATION aASISa POSTAi£ REVGlYIN6 f'\111 CHAl8E F. Y. 1'8' 
SOURCEa SPECIAL CtltPUTER REPOIT 



SCHEDllE 20. 5 
ACTUM. I ffl 

STATE Of NI-SOJA 

AIMtlNISTRATlllt-OP£RATIONI NANMiENEMT 

SECN M.LOCATIOI 

D£ TA IL Al.lOCA Tl 81-EtlPlOYEE ASSl ST AICf 

Al.LIXA TI ml AU.OCATED NET 
USO DEPAITlOT tlllTS PERC£NT ALLOCATION 

AOfU N IIW TI Olt 
MTERIAl.S N&IIT .9.68 0.141 26 
BUI COi€ • COIST CH 22.16 0.0'1 !2 
BUILII■ F1lm 6. 75 o.on 3 
PUil IINT 1'7.5S 0.471 87 
STATE RE&IST£R • DOCUltENTS 20.30 0.06% 11 
IICMlll1flCS 13.61 trk% 7 
ELECT EIUIP Rill 1.,. 0.011 1 
TELECOIIIUIU CA fl l1IS a.oe 0.021 4 
NOTOR POil 15.3' 0.04% I 
STATE PIINTER Sl .53 0.15% 27 
CENTRAL ITmES 11.45 0.03% ' f'UOM. Mft.US 9,12 0.03% 5 
REsomCE RECOVERY 0.33 0.001 0 
CUii ACCT ·AUCT PtOC o .. oo o .... 0 
cmllUTEI VANS 0.60 0.00% 0 
COIIPUTEI SOY I CH 237. 74 0.,11 123 
ADIIESSINI I INSOT ,.n 0.021 4 
NATERIM.S TRANlfER 2.80 0.011 l 
COORM. ■TNCE REY l. 91 o.on 1 cumx. PMKIN& 1.60 0.00% 1 
PROC U-lOCAL 60'/T 2.08 0.011 l 
KCOIDI •T-lLlCAL IGI/T G.00 0.00% 0 
NIIT ANAL YSII-SP A 9.01 0.03% 5 
IISAC o.oo 0.00% 0 ,u ENER6ENCY 2,83 0.011 l 
RISl~T 0.30 0.00% • V8UJfflER SEIYICES 0.25 0.00% 0 
OTHO 1.12 0.001 l 

A&RICllTURE 412.31 1.1n 214 
Ml IIIM. NEAL TH ID 35.41 0.101 11 
ARTS 88MI 16.16 o.osx 8 
ATTOUEY 8£1Wl 367.76 l,t41 1'1 
AUIITIR 108.lS 0.31% 56 
ctllllEm 226.12 O.i41 ll7 
COIIUICATilll INPAIRED ID 1.00 0.00% 1 
CfllllllTY CfA.LE&E ID 2,26i.78 6.411 I, 174 
cmtRECTI DNS 1,892.93 5.3S% 981 
DISAllllTV QIIICIL ,.so 0.03% 5 
EDUCATICll-cmRALtlTICE 393.26 1.1n 204 
EDUCATICIHAIIUIU taal.S 186,88 0.53% ,1 
EIUCATllll-¥0-lD 115. 96 0,331 60 
ENPUYU•IB.An• 1'1,69 0.4'1 84 
rnwa 123.07 o.m '4 
HEM.TH 1,1.24 2.261 4l3 
tEM. TH LIC IDS 

IEIICM. EIMIIIRS 18.33 0.051 9 .... 20.16 0,061 10 
PHMMCY 6.66 o.on 3 
DOJISTRY 5. 18 0.0tl 3 
CNIRtftACTIIS 2.96 0.01% 2 
PSYall.OIY 3.55 0.011 2 
lfTOIITIY 1.10 0.00% 1 ..... 2.0I o.on 1 
SOCIAi. 11K I IIITL It.TN 4.75 o.on 2 
SOCJM. Ill llC ID l.,0 0.001 t 
IWtl I FANILY THERIIY ID 1.00 0.00% l 
lllJC •Tl II. TH PIO¥ ID 1.00 0.001 I 
PODIATRY o.oo 0.001 0 
YETEIUIMY IIEDICIII 1. 18 0.001 l 



9Ct1D11.E ~. 5 

STATE or NIIIESOTA 
ACTUAi. lffl 

AD"INISTRATIOHPWTIONS IIAMA6EJDT 

S€CrM M.LOC.41101 

DETAIL ALLOCATllll-£Jl>l.OYEE ASSISTMtet 

Al.LOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPART"f NT UNITS PERCENT M.LOCATIOII 
HEW• EXMIIE 6'·" 0.201 36 Hl&HER ED Cat BD 73.44 0.211 38 Hl&IU ED fAC MITH 2.33 0.011 l 
HOUSUI& FINANCE 117.53 0,331 61 
HtlWI ll&HTS 69,21 0.201 36 HUMM SERVICES-CENT lJ'f 917.21 2.Sfl 475 
HtltM IEIYlCES-lNSTITUTNS 5,574.51 15. 771 2,888 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7.08 o.m 4 INYESllOT BOAH 23.58 0.071 12 
I Rm RM&E RESCIIRC£S 130,12 0.371 67 
JOIS • TRAUUN6 2,016,5◄ 5,701 1,045 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 330.42 o.m 171 LE&ISlATIVE AUDIT 66.52 o. 1'1 34 
NEJIATION SVCS 22.33 0,061 12 
IHUTAIY AFFAIRS 327.65 o.,n 170 
NATIM. RUOIICES 2,406.13 ,.an 1,246 
NOii-HEM. TH LIC SOS 

BOIIN6 1. 50 0.001 1 
8AIB€1S 2.00 0.011 1 
ELECTRICITY 18.16 0.051 9 
WITECTS • EN8 6.08 0.021 3 
ABSTRACTORS o.oo 0.001 0 
ACCUTAICY 4.00 0,011 2 
PEACE Dffl C£RS o.oo 0.001 0 

PLAMIN6 9'.% 0.281 52 
POLLUTION mROL 560,75 1.591 290 PUB 8f RET ASSN iS,33 0,181 34 PUBLIC SAFETY 1,720.47 4,871 891 
PUBLl C SOY I CE 133. 74 0.381 69 
PUllIC UTIL Call 35,10 0.101 18 
RACUI& COMISSION 11.,s 0,031 ' REVENUE 1,152.74 3.261 597 
SECIETAIY Of' STAT€ 62.08 0.181 32 
STATE RETIREJQT 36.51 0.101 19 
STATE UIIIY SYSTEN 4,626.00 13.0,% 2,3'6 
TEACIUS RETI REfDT 47,08 0.131 24 
TUI€ • ECON D£V 241.20 •• 701 12' 
TRMIPmTATJIII 5,046.06 14.271 2,614 
TRAISPGITATIOI RE& 8D 8.SI 0.02% 4 
TR£AU£I 12.00 o.on 6 
YETUMI AfTAIII ~2.80 t.311 240 
MSTE 1811 ■ 26.72 o.oei 14 
IIKII Clf CT Of' M'KAlS 14 •• 0.04% 8 zoo 151.60 0.43% 79 OTHO 814.07 2.30% 420 

TOTAi.. 35,352.07 100.00I 18,313 

Al.LOCATiml WIS& ACTUM. EJflOYEE COUNT r. Y. 198' 
SUCf:: CfltPLEIENT stlfftMY BY PAY PERIOD 



SCHEDtl.£ 20.6 

STAlt or "I-SOTA 
ACTUAl. 198' 

ADtU NI STRATI DfHffRA TI 1115 IIAMA6£Nm 

9£CONI M.LOCA TI OI 

DEPART"ENTAL COST Al.LOCATION StlltAIY 

CENTRAL Elf\OYEE 
USEI IUAITNEIT T0fAl NAIL WISTAMa 
ADfHNISTRATlllt 

MTEIIALS.,.,. 12' 103 2' 
BU)& CUE • CONST CJD 22 10 12 
8UILDIN6 FUND 3 0 3 
PUil NUT a, 2 87 STATE R£8JSTER I DOCtlENTS 174 163 11 
NICINWttlCS 8 l 7 ElECT EIIJIP NTL I 0 ' TElEallllelU TI QIS 4 0 4 NOTII POil 13 5 8 
ST ATE Pl llf£1 2' 2 27 
CENTRAL STCID ' 3 6 
F'EDWL StfflYS 16 l l 5 
IESOIICE RECOVERY • 0 0 
CUii ACCT·AUCT PNC 0 0 0 
CIIIIITER YMI 0 0 0 
CQflPUTO S€RYICES 132 ' 123 
AIDR£98116 • INSERT 4 0 4 
MIEIIM..I TRWO l 0 l 
CENTIM. NIITNCE REY l 0 l 
C>IITII. PMIII& 1 0 1 
PRIX U-LOCM.. IOYT 1 0 l 
KCmDS •r-uJCM.. 60YT 0 0 0 
"6NT MW.YIIS-• FD s 0 5 
[ISA( 0 0 0 
911 EJIER6DICY l 0 l 
IISI IIMMENENT 0 • 0 
YOllllTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTIER 9 I l 

A&RJ ctA. Ttl£ 502 288 214 
AMIML IEAUH 81 44 26 18 
MTS IOMD 8 0 8 
A TTORJIY BERM. 376 185 111 
AUDITOR 108 52 ~ 
ctllERa 385 261 117 
COIIUIICATHlt INPAIR£D BD 2 l 1 
COIIUI TY tal£8E 8D 1,332 158 l, l 74 
CORRE CTI lll 1,065 84 981 
DIWILITY COUl!tll 2' 24 5 
EINEATla-cuTIM. ll'FICE 1,089 885 204 
EMAJIINMIUll.1 aGILI 97 0 97 
EMATla-¥0-Tml 246 186 60 
ElfllYII .WI• 280 "' 84 
fllMIE 515 4Sl 64 
HEAL1'11 460 47 413 
DTH UC• 

IEDICM. EIMIIIEII 3' 30 9 .,. 13 83 10 
PKMIMCY 3 0 3 
DOTISTRY ' 6 3 
atJRtftAClOIS 3 l 2 PSYCHUIY 2 0 2 
lfTOfETIY l ~ 1 
•1■ 1111EAOII l 0 l SOCIAL 1B I IINTL II.TH 2 0 2 SOCIAL WIK LJC ID l 0 l IIMI I FANILY TIIRAPY Bl 1 0 l 
Ill.IC Nin II.TH PIGY II 1 0 l PODIATRY . 0 • 0 
YUIIIIARY IIIICIIE l 0 l 



SCl£Dll.E 20.6 

STATE Of NINIESOTA 
ACTUM. l~ 

ij)"INISTRATIIM-ofERATIONS ~SEel 

SECOU M.LOCA TI ON 
DEPARTll:NTAL COST ALLOCATUM SlMMRY 

CENTRAL EJIPlDYE£ 
USER OEPAITNENT TOTAL MIL ASSISTANCE 

IIMIN& ElMIINER 37 1 36 HI&HEI ED COOID 81 2i8 230 38 HJIIEI ED FAC AUTH 1 0 1 IOJS(li rtNMa 203 142 61 
tUWt RJ&ffTS a, 53 36 
UM SOVICES-WT OfF 2,640 2,165 475 
IIJfWf SERYICES-INSTIMNS 2,881 0 2,888 
[NDU• AFFAIRS 5 1 4 
INYESTtENT 80MD 19 1 12 
IDIA&RESUCES 67 0 67 JOBS• TRAININ& 1,062 17 1,045 
LABOR• IJIUSTRY 544 373 171 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT so 16 34 
IOIATim WCI 47 3S 12 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 176 6 170 
IWUIM. RE~S 2,451 1,205 1,246 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BOS 

BOIi• 2 1 1 
IAalOS 6 5 1 
El!CTR IC ITV g G g 
AICKU£CTS l EJl8 10 7 3 ABSTRACTORS 1 1 0 
ACCUIT*Y 27 2' 2 
PEACE Df'FICERS 13 13 0 

PUMUl8 t 73 121 52 
POlllfT 111 CONTll 342 52 290 
PUI EJIP RET ASSN 725 691 34 
PUBLIC SAFETY 5,370 4,479 891 
PUllIC SEIYIC( 126 57 69 
PUil.iC UTIL CN 34 16 18 
RAC 116 CONI I SS ION 7 t ' REVENUE 3,628 3,031 597 
SECIETAIY ll" SJATE 231 "' 32 
STATE R£TIREIEJff 181 162 19 
STATE UIIY SYSTEI 2,577 181 2,396 
TEACIERS R£TIR£1DT 3n 348 24 
TRAM • ECON DEY 1,179 1,0,0 12' 
TRAISPIITATIOI 3,169 555 2,614 
TRAaPIITATIDI 1£8 8D 13 1 4 
TR£A8UREI 10 4 6 
YETWII Af'FAIII 263 23 2~ 
lfASTE 11111 ■ 2' 15 14 
wms ca er • W£M.s 13 5 8 zoo 79 • 79 
OTHER ,05 48S 420 

TOTAL 37,388 19,075 18,313 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 21.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE 

ADMINISTRATION 

SECON 

COSTS T 

EXPENDITURES-r.Y. 1989 ACTUAL 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
IN~ORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TRF'ARURFR 



STATE CF MII\N:EOTA 

All'1INISTRATI~TERI.tt..S ~ 

SECOO Pil.OCA TIO. 

E0£nJ...E 21.3 
tcruol.1':83 

:0-Eil.LE CF a:ETS TO EE ~TED B"( F"t.N::TI~ 

a:sT ~ 

~TED NDITICN3 

C03T 'f!'(.fUCTI~ 

~ a:ET8 
DI~ 

101'A.. 

18,194 

18,194 

18,194 
('3'27) 

17,267 

I~ MTI..S SM::s 
MINT ~ &DIST 

1,253 16,014 

1,253 16,014 

1, ::.--53 16, 0&4-

1,253 16,014 

927 
(~) 

0 



stl£D4U 21.4 

SUTE Of NIN.eSOTA 
ACTUAl l981 

AlftlNISThTIIM-ftATERIALS IIAM6ENEIT 
S£Ctlll M.LOCATIO. 

DETAIL M.LOCATIDN-INYENTtlY NAMA60£NT 

At.LOCATION ALLOCATED MET 
USEI JEPARTIDT UNITS PERCENT M.l~TION 
AM.Ill S TRA Tl OI 

8l.D6 CODE I CONST CID 41 o.m 0 
SOIUI• f'UQ 17 o.ou 0 
Pl.MT N&IIT 447 0.331 4 sun Rallta • IOCUltOTS 73 0,051 1 
ffJaOIRAPHICS 40 0.031 0 ElECT EQUIP RNn 3'8 0,2'1 • TELEalllllCATIONI 7 0.01% • ftOT■ POOl &,136 OAitZ it STATE MJITEI 127 0,0,% 1 
caJIM. STOHS 21 0.02% 0 
F'EIDM. SURPIJJS 14 o.on 0 REsouaa •covov 1 0.00% 0 
a..RN6 ACCT-AOCT PIOC 0 o.ooi 0 
COIIIUTEI YAII 2, 0.02% 0 
altPUTER SERYICH 4,441 3.271 41 
MUESll••11111r 1 0.01% 0 
NAlDIM.S TRANSFER 78 o.ou 1 
COJIM. ■TICE IIY 2 0.001 0 
CAPITII. PMkll& 4 0.001 0 
PIOC.llt-LIJCM.. 8ffl 0 0.001 G 
RECORIS BT-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.001 0 
NIIT MIM.YSIS-SP fl 2 0.001 0 
IIMC 6 0.001 0 
111EIU8trf 0 0,001 • RI• 11MA6E,Ot 7 0.01% • YOUIIJEEI SUYIC!S 0 0.Otl 0 
OTB 219 0.191 2 

A811C11.JW 177 0.721 ' MUML UTH ID ~ o.m 0 
AUS IOMD 20 o.ott 0 
ATT-Y ENERM. 430 0.32% 4 
MJDITN 87 0.06% l 
CmllEICE 282 0.21% 3 
COIIUIICATUII UfAIREI 80 21 0.02% 0 
COflftlt ITY tm.LE&E 80 12,202 8.99% 113 
CMCTIII 6,887 S,071 64 
DISAIILITY COUNCIL 25 o.m 0 
~TIOlf-(BTIM. Of'FICE t ,051 0.17% 10 
EMATIIH"MUBMI. T &am.S 296 0.22% 3 
EDUCATl(ll•YO·TECH 506 0.37% s 
EftPLOY& 1£1.A-TJCIIS 247 0.111 2 
rrwa 363 0.27% 3 
fEALTN 1,824 1. :WI 17 
HEM.TH LIC • 

IEIICM. UMIIIIIS 55 0.04% l .... 25 0.02% 0 
PffMMCY 12 o.on 0 oanam 20 o.tn 0 
CHIRINACTIII 4 0.00% 0 
PIYalUIY 3 0,001 0 "'•m 2 0.001 0 _, ___ M)fl 

t o.oei 0 
SOCIM. • I ■TL llTH 11 o.on 0 
SICJM. 111 LIC ■ I o.oei 0 
IWI I FMIILY TIIRAPY ID 0 o.ooi 0 
tllJC fill ti. TH PIOY 18 0 t.OGI 0 
POIIATIY 0 0.001 0 
VETWMIY m1c1• 2 0.001 0 



maE 21.4 

STUE Of' IU-SOU 
ACTIMl 1~ 

ADftt NI STRA TI[ll-flA TEI I AlS IWWl:IOT 

SECOQ M.LGCA Tl lJI 

DETAIL AUDCATJ(lt,-JN\IENTOIY fWM6EJDT 

AUOCATION M.LOCAfED NET 
USER DEPMTNENT UNITS P£RC9T M.1.DCATION 

HWUI& ElMUER 170 0,131 2 
HIHI ED COOU n 161 0.121 1 Hl&NEI El FM: MJTH 2 0,001 0 HOOS IN& rIIWICt 236 0.1n 2 HUNM 116HTS 82 0.061 l 
tllMN SERYICES-cEMT fJl' 2,791 2.061 26 
IUtM IOVltES·lNSTITUTNS 4,671 3.4S1 43 INDIAN AFFAIRS 15 0.011 0 INVESTIIENT BOAID 4g 0.041 0 
IRON RM8E R£SOORCES 758 0.561 7 JOBS I TRAININ8 7,5l0 5,531 &g 
LAB• IIDUSTIY 683 0,501 6 
LE&ISlATIYE MJIIT 165 0,12% 2 
IEDIATICI SYCS 85 0,061 1 
NlllTAIY AffAlRS 424 ,.211 4 
MTU. RESOORCES 22,103 16,28% 204 
NON-HEM. TH LI C IOS 

8011■ 1 0.00% 0 
WJOS 4 0,001 0 
ELECTRICITY 28 o.on 0 
AICHITECTS • &Ill l2 O,Oll e 
AIS11ACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOONTMCY l3 0,011 0 
PIACE If Fl CERS 26 o.on 0 

PlMIU• 40t 0,301 4 
PW.UTIIII CIIITROl 1,422 1,051 13 
PUB 81P IET ASSN 186 o. 141 2 
PIii.iC SAFETY B,403 6,191 78 PUl.lC s&IYICE 423 0.311 4 
PUil.IC UTIL CONN BO 0.061 1 
RACII& CGIIIISS I ON 28 0.021 0 
REVEii 2,526 1,861 23 
S€C1£TAIY Of STATE 537 0.40% 5 STAT£ RETIRENENT 42 o.on 0 STATE IIIIY SYSTEJI 23,014 17.001 213 TEACJERS RETIREIDT as 0,061 l 
TWE I ECON DEV 628 0.461 6 TRMSPtllTATHI 22,712 16.73% 210 
T..,_TATIOII RE& 80 g o.ou 0 
TR£AIIER 48 0.041 0 
YETEIMS IIFAIIS 588 0.431 s 
MITE NIIT ■ ' 0.011 0 
1M111 C8IIP CT r, WULS 28 0.021 0 zoo 1168 0.64% 8 OTIII l,l3S 0.841 13 

TOTAL 135,766 100.00l 1,253 

M.LOCATIGI MIiii IUtlO Qf" IJEIIS lN tMITOIY AS Of 6-30·8' 
SOORCE: FIXED ASSET SUfltAIY REPORT 



SCl:Dtl.E 21. 5 

STATE (1' Nl-iGTj 
ACTIW. 1m 

ADNINISTRATION-MTERIAlS MNMENENT 

9£CM M.LKATION 

DETAIL M.LOCA Tl ON-PIOCUHNOO 

ALLOCATION ALL~TED NET 
US£I IEPARTIENT llllTS l'mDT M.LOCATUII 

AINUNISTRATIOI 
BUI CODE I CtllJT CRD 13 0.03% • IUILIDI f'UND 1,166 2.50% 400 
Pl.MT NIil 272 0.581 93 
STATE 811111 I DOCUIOTS 63 t.13% u 
NflWMICI 26 0.06% ' nEct EQUIP RITL • 0.121 20 
TE1.EC11111 I CAT IONS 12 0.03% 4 
NOT■ PGCl ... O.A1% • STA• PIINTER 45 o. 10% 15 
COTIM. STOIES 87 o.,u 30 
f'EDWl UPl.US 5 0.011 2 
R£SMCE R£CMRY 0 0.00% 0 
a.116 ACtT-AOCT PROC 0 0.001 0 
calUTER YMS 7 0.011 2 
CONPUTEI SERVICES 490 1.05% 168 
AIDIESSI• I INSaT ' o.ou 2 
MTERIM.S TRMSFER G 0,00% 0 
COJIAL ■Tm:1£'1 0 0.001 0 
CAPITll PAKI■ 24 0.05% 8 
PROC SUR-lOCAL &OVT 0 0.00% 0 
R£am& NIIT-lDCM. &OYT 0 0.00'.l 0 
"8111' M.YSIS-9' fD 3 o.~n 1 
IISAC 2 0.00% 1 
911 EIUSOCY 10 0.02% 3 
IISK fWM&EIEIT ' o.~n 3 
Yl..llTEEI SERVICES l 0.00% 0 
111D 17 o.~i 6 

AaUal.TUI£ t,588 3. 40% 545 
Ml IIIM. IEM. TH ID 15 O.t3l 5 
AITI IOMI 181 o ... , 64 
ATTia:Y 8ENWL 205 0.441 70 
AUDITII 65 o. 141 22 
CME.ICE 197 0.42% 68 
COIIIIIHUTIOII l•AIIH 80 36 0.01% 12 
COIIUIITY Cl.1.£6E ID 2,619 5.61% 8'8 
COll£CTIM 2,316 5.13% 822 
DISABILITY COlleCIL 20 0.041 7 
EIMEA fllt-CDTIM. flT ICE 918 2.14% 3-42 
EMATION-fAalMII.T SCIIII.S 13S 0.29% 46 
EDUCATlfll·YO·Ta:I 413 o.an 142 
EIIPI.OYE£ IELATI• 224 0.481 71 
rt.NMCE 14 0.111 2' 
tEALTN 2,086 •·•n 715 
HEALTH UC• 

IDICM. EUii& 37 0.08% 13 -·· IS o.on 5 
PNMIIACY 2 0.00% l 
DOIIITIY 2S 0,051 9 
atlltftACTIIS 20 0.041 7 
PSYCHalOIY • 0.0ll l 
lfTIITRY 3 0.01% l 
NIISIM .• ADfl l 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL IRI I lllffl.. II.TH 3 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL Ill LIC 81 6 o.on 2 
NAIi I f' MILY lllWY D 3 0.011 I 
lll.lC IIIR NUN PIOV 18 3 o.on 1 
PODIATRY 0 t.001 0 
YETEIIMIY IIIICIIE I 0.001 0 



salDtl.E 21.5 

STATE Of NUIIESOTA 
ACTUM. 1'81 

AIM1INISTRATltll-MT£RIALS tlMIA6E"EMT 

SEa»a M.LOCA TI ml 

DETAIL ALLOCATimt-~MT 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET USER D£,MTIINT UNITS P£RC9T ALLOCATION 
HEAIIN& EIAIIIU 167 0,361 57 
HIHR O CDD 8D 248 0.53% 85 Hl&NER El FAC MJTM 0 0.001 0 
flMJS J ■ FINMCE 197 0 •• 21 68 
tuWI Rl8HTS 76 O. IU 2' 
HUtlM SERVICES-cm IJF 1,959 4,201 672 
1111M S£r/lCES·IIISTITUTNS t, 988 4,261 682 INDJMI AFFAIRS 8 o.on 3 IMSTIDT 80AH 90 0.1'1 31 IR111 RA& RESCUCES 426 0.911 146 
JON I TRAIii• 3,872 8.2'1 1t328 LAB I INDUSTRY ◄• o.,n ISO LE&IIJTIYE MJIIT 36 0.08% 12 
IEIIATJ■ SVCS 44 0.091 15 NILITAIY AFFAIRS 117 t.251 40 NATIM.. RISOllCES 3, '62 8.481 1, 3S9 NON-HEAL TH LIC NS 

IOUNI 2 0.00% 1 
8AU08 ' 0.021 3 EUCTRICITY 28 0.061 10 AICHITECTS l Ill 3 0.01% l AISTRACTfll 2 t.ooi 1 ACCOUITMtY l2 0.031 4 PEACE [l'rJCERS 21 0. 041 7 

PUIHN& 218 0,471 75 
PW.UTUI CC.TIOL 829 1. 781 2M PUI t1IP RET ASSN '6 0.211 33 PUBLIC SAFETY 2,328 4.991 718 PUBLIC savra 398 0.851 136 PUlllC UTJL CONN 29 0.06% 10 RACIN6 allllSSION 46 0.101 16 
REYE& 904 l. 941 310 
S£CR£TAIY If STATE 62 0.13% 21 
STATE RETJRENEMT 11 o.on 4 
STATE lllY SYSTEJI 3,844 8.23% l, 318 
TEACJERS RETIREIENT 32 0.07'.l 11 
TRADE I ECGI HV l, 182 2.531 405 
TRMSPCITA TUii 7,150 15.31% 2,4S2 
TRAIINRTA Tl <II R£6 II 2 0.001 1 
TWSll£R 14 o.on s 
YETDMS AFFAIRS 167 0.36% 57 
WASTE 181T ID 37 o.on 13 
1111 allP CT If' fflM.S s 0.01% 2 zoo 94 0.201 32 
OTIER l,SO 3.32% S33 

TOTAL 46,69' 100.001 16,014 

ALLOCATIOI Wll, ~NAG TRNt&M:TIOIIS U44> IN f, Y. 1'8' 
SUCE: SPECIAL catPUTER REPORT 



SCIIIMI.E 21. 6 

STAT£ Of "I-SOTA 
ACTUM. lffl 

ADflINISTRATIIJI-MTERIM.S MNEIDT 

SEalll Al.LOCATION 

IET A IL Al.LOCA TIBN-PIOCtfttDT 

lMYUTOIY 
USU IUMTlOT TOTAL ltMM£JDT PR1JCUIEJENT 

ADfUNISTRATION 
kl& COIE • COlliT CID 4 0 4 
BUIUINI F1JND 400 • 400 
PUNT at ,., 4 93 
ITATE IE8ISTER--' DOCUIElfl 23 l 22 
NI CIO&RAPII CS ' 0 ' EUCT Ea.II, Rill 24 4 20 
TELECOIIUI I CA Tl ONS 4 0 4 .,. POOi. 108 10 ,. 
STATE PRINTEI l6 1 15 
COtlM.. HIIES 30 0 30 
FEDERAL SIIPlU8 2 0 2 
RESGUllCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 a.IN& ACCT-AUCT PIOC 0 • 0 
ctllUTER VANS 2 0 2 
COlnTEI SEIYICES 209 41 168 
AHIESSI■ , l&IT 2 0 2 
IIATERIM.S TRMSftR 1 l G 
CORM. ■Ta REV 0 0 0 
~lTtl. PMICIN6 8 0 a 
PIOC SUIHOCM. &OYT 0 0 e 
RECORII lalT-lOCM. 60VT 0 • 0 
"8lff AIM.YSIS-SP fl t 0 1 
IISAC l 0 a 
1lL,aERemY 3 0 3 
RI• IWIA&EtOT 3 0 3 
YOllllTEER SOY ICES 0 0 0 
ITID 8 2 6 

MllctlTUI£ ,~ ' 545 
AN IIM. IEM. TH ID 5 0 5 
AatlllMI 64 0 64 
ATTIIEY URAL 74 4 70 
AUIUII 23 t 22 
CCIIIERCE 7l 3 68 
COIIUIICA TIii t•AI REI ID 12 0 12 
mlllllTY auE&E 8D 1,011 113 818 
CMCTIONS 886 64 822 
IIIABILITY C(l!NCIL 7 0 7 
EIUCATlll-alTRM. orrtCE 352 10 342 
EUATIIIH'MJN. T SCHOOLS 49 3 46 
EU.JIii-Yi-TECH 147 5 142 
ENPLfflE RELATI• 79 2 n 
f'IUICI 32 I 29 
MTN 732 17 715 
NULTN LIC -IIIICM. EIMID 14 1 13 -·· 5 0 5 

PfMIMCY l 0 1 
IEIJllffl ' 0 ' CHl&WTIIS 7 0 7 
PIYCHUIY 1 0 I 
tJ>TOIITIY 1 0 1 -··-- 0 0 0 
SOCIAL m I IIITl II.Tit l 0 I 
•IM. Ill LIC ID 2 0 2 
MRI I FAIILY TIEIAPY ID 1 0 1 
Ill.IC. ■Jl II. TH Pl8V II l 0 l 
PODIA11Y 0 0 0 
YETDIMIY- IOICI■ 0 0 0 



SCll'.lll.E 21. & 

STATE Of ~IIIIESOTA 
~TUM. 1W, 

AD" IN I STRA THIHIATER I M.S IWWiEJOT 

SECOND M.LOCAfI QI 

DET All M.LOCA TI ON-PIOCUl£ltENT 

UIY&IIT.-t 
USEI IUARTNOT TOTM. NMMIEJOT ~T 

!£ARIN& EIAIUNER 59 2 57 
Hl&NU ED C8GII 90 86 1 85 Hl6HER ED r ,t MJTH 0 0 0 
>OJ11• nwa 70 2 '8 UM RJ&ltTS 27 1 26 HUMM SOYICES-c£NT orr 698 26 672 
fllM SERYIC!S-INSTITUTNS 725 43 682 
IRIM Aff'AIIS 3 0 3 INVESTfllff IOARD 31 0 31 IRON IM6E lEIUCES 153 7 146 JOIS I TRAIIIN& 1,3'7 69 1,328 LAIOR I INIUSTRY 156 & tSO L£81Sl.ATIYE AUDIT 14 2 12 
NEDWION SYCI 16 1 15 NILITAIY AFFAIRS 44 4 40 
NATlltM. R£StUa:S t,563 204 1,359 
IDHIM.TH LIC BIS 

BOIIN6 1 0 l 
IAIIOS 3 0 3 
ELECTRICITY 10 0 10 
AICMITECTS • £18 1 0 l AISTRACTlas 1 • 1 
ACCOUNT*Y 4 0 4 
P£ACE IJFICERS 7 • 7 

Pt.Min• 79 4 7' 
P1ll.UT 1111 CtlfTRtl. 2'7 13 284 
P\AOP au ASSN 35 2 33 
PUil.IC WETY 876 78 798 
PUil i C SOY I CE 140 4 136 
PUil.iC UTIL alll 11 l 10 
RACll8 allllSSIOI 16 0 16 
R£YEIIE 333 23 310 
SECIITARY (I' STATE 26 5 21 
STATE R£TIIEENT 4 0 4 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJI 1,531 213 l ,318 
T£ACIIII RETIR£1DT 12 1 11 
TRADE • ecme l€V 411 6 405 
TRAIIBPtlTATION 2,662 210 2,452 
TRA&GITATIOI RE& 18 l 0 l 
TREAMER 5 0 5 
YETUMS AFFAIRS 62 5 57 
IIAffl - ■ 13 0 13 
11111 allP CT Gf' AIPEALS 2 0 2 zoa 40 8 32 
OTHER 546 13 533 

TOTM. 17,267 1,~3 16,014 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 22.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE Or MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-PISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-r.Y. 1989 ACTUAL 

ALLOCATED ADDITION61 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATUIALS MANAGEMENT 

f"INANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATION& 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TR£AStfRER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO Be: ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 22.2 
ACTUAL 1'389 

26 
1,517 

~15 
32 

1 ns, 281 
10,683 
37, 98, 

E,, 69'3 
16,732 

34 
52,926 

1,325 
6,106 

(33,069) 

276,791 

276,791 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE 22.3 
ACTUAL 1'98'3 

SCHEDULE or COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

COST BY F'UNCTION 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
.DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATION 

TOTAL 

276,791 

276,7'31 

276,791 

276,791 

DEPT 
ADMN 

276,791 

27&,791 

276,791 

276,791 



USER DEPARTMENT 

rINANCE-BUD'3ET 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-rISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

29.5 27.83¾ 
52.4 49.43'Y. 
2•.1 22.74¾ 

106.0 100 .• 00¾ 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT F.Y. 1999 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

SCHEDULE 22.4 
ACTUAL 1'389 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

77,031 
136,s:' 
62, S. 

276,791 



USER DEPARTMENT 

rINANCE-BUDGET 
rINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
F'INANCE-OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE or MINNESOTA 

rINANCE-rISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEPT ADMN 

TOTAL 

77,031 
136,82-3 
62,931 

276,7'91 

SCHEDULE 22.S 
ACTUAL. 1'38'9 

DEPT 
ADMN 

77,031 
136, 82'9 
62,931 

27&., 7'31 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 23.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTIJAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1989 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS1 

FINANCE-~ISCAL M&MT & ADMN 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TDrAl. TO SE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 23.2 
ACTUAL 1 "38'3 

77,031 
0 

77,031 

77,031 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

F"INANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE 23.3 
ACTUAL 1'389 

SCHEDULE Or COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY F'UNCTION 

BUDGET BUDGET GENERAL 
COST ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT GOV'T 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 77,031 32,60'3 32,272 12,150 

COST BY F'UNCTION 77,031 32,609 32,272 12, 150 

ALLOCABLE OOSTS 77,031 32,609 32,272 12,150 
DISALLOW£0 < 12, 150) U2, 150) 

NET ALLOCATION 64,881 32,60'3 32,272 0 



sa(IMI.£ 23. ◄ 

STATE Of' MINNESOTA ACTUM. t"' 

fl NAG-BUNET 

SECOND Al.L«ATl<M 

IETAIL AllOCATI<MI-BUD6ET CINTR(l 

Al.LOCATION AUOCATEB NET USU DEPMTfENT llflTS PIRCENT M.LOUTIIII 

AOfllNISTRATUJI 
BLD6 CODE • CONST CID 2,071 0.011 24 BUILDIN& nlO s ◄ tl 0,191 .'2 Pl.MT N8"T 11:,21 0.41% 133 sr,u 1111sru • 10Ct11E•rs S,243 0,111 60 ftlCRmWNI CS I 664 0.061 19 ELECT EQUIP RNn 1:338 0,051 15 TELECClllltICATIONS 20 066 0,70I 229 NOTOI POI. 23' ~2 0.821 267 STATE PIHITER 16:6'7 o.sn 190 CEN TIM. S TORO 20,912 0,731 m FEDERM. StlPUJS 2,583 0.091 2' RESMa IKOVUY 71 0.001 l CLRN& MCT-AIIT PIOC 191 0.011 2 
COIIIJTER YMS 571 0,021 7 CONPUTER SERVICES 13,62' 0,411 155 
Al11£SIIN8 •· IISERT I, Ot I f,041 12 
MTERIAlS TRMlfER 311 0.011 4 
CWIM. ■Ta REV 254 0.011 3 CAPITll PMKINI 2,472 0.091 28 
PIOC-U-llCM. 80YT 0 ·l.001 0 
RECIIDS NfllT-lOCAL IOYT 40 0.001 0 
IIMT MMLYIII-S.O f't 434 t.021 5 
IISAC 11 0.001 0 
9 ll 8IER6EICY 4,792 0, t 71 ss 
RI SK fWM&EIEIT '24 0.031 11 Vlt.UNTEER SOYIC£S 245 0.011 3 
OTHER 1,215 0,0,U 14 

A81Wl.tlll£ 4t333 1, 73% 563 
Ml IIW. fEAl TH ID 2 443 G.091 28 AITS IIAID a:m 0.1n 38 ATTIIIIEY 6ENERAL 21, S38 0.75% 246 
~l ~685 0,1'1 53 

545 1,21% ·]94 
CmllUNltUION 1•AIRED 80 '761 0,031 ' COflUITY COUE&E ■ 132 518 4.63% 1,s11 
cal£CJIONI 124:101 4.36% 1,422 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 647 0,061 19 EIUCATlll--((ITIM.. Of'f'ICE 9';'41 3,491 1, 136 
EBA Tla-f MU MUL T SCNIILS 6,183 0.221 71 
EBATIOI-W·TECH 23 231 o.an 26S 
EflllOYE£ 1W TI ml &3:145 2.211 720 
HEM.IN 71,0IS 2.771 ,02 
•AUN LIC Ill 

NEIICM. EUIIIDI 3,918 0.141 45 .... 4,224 0,151 48 
PffMIIACY 1,691 0.061 19 
IEITIIJIY 2,47' 0.011 28 CNIDUCTm l 304 o.osi 15 
malll.OIY t' 120 O,Hl 13 
l»TIIETIY '530 o.on ' us111 • AM Ml 0.031 ll 
SOCIM. • I IIITl II.TN 1,054 0.0•1% 12 
SOCIM. • ·UC n 588 0.021 7 
MRI I FMILY TIIUPY D 383 0.011 4 
llllC ■Tl II.TN N8V II 553 0.02% ' PODIATRY 214 o.on 3 YETEHMIY IEIICI• 626 o.on 7 



9a£Dll.E 23. 4 

STATE Of' NI-SOTA 
ftC TUM. l ffl 

Fltwte£-IUD6ET 

SECIIID Al.LOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUNET cnmtJl 

M.LOCATIOI M.LICATED NET USER DEPAITNENT lltITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEAii• ElMIIER 6 180 0.221 70 
Hl6HO ED com 80 14;500 0.511 1'5 HI &HER El f' AC AUTlf 33 0.001 0 
IIJUSJ• FINANCE 12,250 0.431 140 HtllAI IIIITI 2 4S1 0.01% 28 tUIM SERY ICES-CENT ll"f 123:677 4,33l l, 410 HlllM SEIYIC£S-INSTITUTMS 95,676 3,3S1 1,011 INDIAN AFFAIRS 9S7 o.on 11 tNYWIEIT IOMD 2 369 0.081 27 IRON RM&E ROIUCES 11'&00 0,621 201 
JOBS l TRAUUN6 2s1:1M ,.021 2,'110 
LA80R • INDUSTRY 48,S65 t. 701 554 LE6ISLATIY£ AUIIT 2,035 0.071 23 
EDIATl■ SVCS 1,783 0.061 20 
NIUTAIY AfrlllS 20 400 0.71% 233 NATIM. RESOIICES 293: 713 10.27% 3,350 
0-HEAL TH LIC BOS 

BOIJN& 382 0.011 4 
IMIHI l 183 0.041 13 
ELECTRICITY 4:201 0.151 48 
AICHIT£CTI l EN& 2,i38 o.ou ao 
AISTIACTDIS 112 0.00% 1 
ACCUTMICY 2 020 0.07% 23 
PEACE ll"FICERS 2:211 o.on 26 

Pl.MIii■ ,,7'3 0.341 112 
PflLUTiflf coma 36 °'4 1. 261 412 
PUI W IET A8SI s' 307 0.111 61 
PUil IC SAFETY 458~921 16.051 5,234 
PUlllC SERVICE 10,741 0.38% 122 
PUI.IC UTIL Cmll 2,475 0.091 28 bCIN COMISSION 2 •• 0.101 33 
REYEH 52:326 1.831 597 
SECRETARY (J STATE 13,'35 0.491 159 
STATE RETIREIEIT 4 632 0.16% 53 STATE IIIIY SYSTEJt 148: 957 5.211 '·"' TEACIERS R£TJR£JENT 2 Btl t.101 32 
TRAIE • ECON DEY 35~S77 t.241 406 
TRMSP11TATiml 222,685 7.791 2,540 
TRAl&PaTA Tl OIi R£6 ID l6t o.on • TREAMER 3 022 0.111 34 
YETEIMS MrAIRS 2,:423 1.03% 336 WASTE "6fO' ID 2,301 0.081 26 
11119 COIIP CT rf AmM.S S4l 0.02% 6 zoa 23 73' o.m 271 OTIER 76: tlS 2.661 861 

TOTAL 2,BS9,260 100.001 32,609 

Al.LOWHII IASJSa ACCMT 111 TIMSACTIOII PIOCUSED II F. Y. 198' 
SUCE1 C1IIPUTER IEPflT 



SCEll.E 23.5 

STATE Of "I-SOTA 
ACTUM. 198' 

rI NMfCE-IUD6ET 

SECfMI AlLOCATlm. 

DETAIL M.LOCATUIHtuD6ET SUPPORT 

ALUXATlll AlUJCATED NET 
USER DEPARTf!NT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCATIOM 

ADIUNISTRA TION 
BLD6 CODE • COflT CRD 4 0.051 16 
BUllDUM F\11D 3 O,Hl 12 
PUNT 8T 10 0.1n 41 
STATE R£81STER • IOCUNENTS 4 o.os1 16 
NICIGMAPHICS 2 0.03% 8 
ELECT €QUIP RNTl 1 0.011 4 
TELEctMJN I CA Tl ON8 2 t.031 8 
PIO TOR POOl 2 0.031 8 
STATE PRIITER 2 o.on 8 
COTML STGl£8 2 0.03% 8 
f'EDWl SUIPI.US 6 o.on 25 
RESOUla RECOVERY 2 0.031 8 
CUii& ACCT-AUCT PROC 1 o.on 4 
CffllUTEI VAIS 1 0.011 4 
allPUTEI SERVICES 28 0.36% HS 
ADOIESSIII l l&IT 1 o.on 4 
IMTERIALS TRANSf'ER 1 o.on 4 
COJIM. IIITIC( REY 1 o.on 4 
CAPITOL PMKINI 2 o.m 8 
PS SUHOCAL 80VT 2 0.031 8 
RECCIDS NlftT-lOCAL &OYT 0 0.001 0 
•r MIALYSIS-SP FD 2 0.031 8 
IIIAC 1 o.on 4 
91 1 EJIEHDCY 3 0,041 12 
RISK IWIA&aENT 1 0.01% 4 
YOllllTEEI SERVICES 2 0.031 8 
OTHER 12 0.15% 49 

A611Cll TUR€ 148 1. 88% i07 
MIMI. HEM. TH 8D 11 0.14% 4S 
AITS IGAID 34 0.43% 131 
ATTraEY 8ENERM. 75 0.951 308 
MJDITfl l1 0,141 45 
ctlllERCE 33 0.42% 135 
CIIIUICATIOI 1•AIRED BO 2 0.03% 8 
CDlllltlTY COLLE&E 8D ,a 1 ~ 25% 402 
CORRECT I INS 6,. 8.82% 2,845 
DJSAIILITY COI.ICIL I 0,10% 33 
EDUCATION-COTRM. OFFICE 501 6.37% 2,054 
EDUCA TI ON-f AIIBMl T SCHOOl.S 61 o. 71'1. 250 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 170 2,16% 697 
ENPLOYEE R£LA Tl lltS 53 0.671 217 
HEALTH '1 l 7,761 2,~ 
~Al.TH LJC • 

flDICM. EIMHIIIS 4 0.051 16 -·· 4 0.05% 16 
PIMIACY 3 0.041 12 
DEITIITIY 3 0.04% 12 
CIIRtl'IACTlaS 3 0,041 12 
PSYCHIU&Y 2 0.03% . 8 
OPTIIETRY 2 o.on 8 
tlJIII■ JOIE AON 3 0.0.l 12 
SOCIAL 11K Ir Nill ti. TH 2 o.on 8 
SOCIM. Ill LIC II 2 0.131 8 
tWtR I FAIHLY TllbPY 8D 2 0.03% 8 
llllC ■Tl. II.TM PIOV 80 3 0.041 12 
PODIATRY 2 o.on 8 
YETEIINAIY NEIICIE 3 0.04% 12 



SC~E 23.~ 

STATE Of NlNNESOTA 
~TUM. lffi 

flNMICE-BUD6ET 

SECOND Al.LOCATION 

DETAIL ALLDCATIOM-8UD6ET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET USER DEPARTNENT lltITS PERCENT AUDCATION 
HEMIM6 EIANINER 7 0.0,1 ~ HIHR ED COORD ID 48 0.,11 197 Hl&HEI El FAC AUTH 1 0,011 4 
HOOS I N6 FI MMC£ 58 0.74'.1 238 
HUIIM RI6HTS 24 0,301 ~ HUMN SERVICES·CINT ll'F 361 4,591 1,480 
HlW S£RYl~S-INSTITUTMS 326 4.141 1,337 INDIAN AffAIRS 1S 0.19% 62 
UNESTIIOT NMD 35 0.441 144 
IRON RAN6E IISOtlCES 79 1.00% 324 JOBS l TRAINil'6 142 1.80% S82 LAD• INDUSTRY 142 1.80% 582 LE&WTIYE AUDIT s 0.06% 21 
ttED IA TUI SVCS 3 0.041 12 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 55 0.70% 22' 
NATURM. 1£SUCES 1,284 16.311 5,265 
NOii-HEALTH LIC IDS 

BOXIN& 2 0.031 8 BAIIOI 2 0,03% 8 
ELECTRICITY 5 0.06% 21 AICHITECTS l EM6 3 0.041 12 
ABSTRACTIIS 2 o.on 8 
ACCUTAKY 2 0.031 a 
PEACE tfTICERS 6 0.08% 25 Pt.MNIN& 68 o. 96% 27' 

Pit.LIil Ill CONTROL 341 4.331 1,3'8 
PUB EllP R£T ASSN 1 0.111 37 
PUBLIC SAFETY 32S 4.tn 1,333 PUBlIC SERVICE 36 0.461 148 PUBLIC UTIL ctllt 7 0.09% 2, 
RACIN6 COMISSION 37 0.47% lS2 REYEU 280 3.561 1,148 
SECRETARY II' STATE 26 0.331 107 
STATE RETIRENEMT 12 0.1S1 49 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJI 72 o.,u 2'S 
TEACIERS RETIRENENT 3 O.O•U 12 TRADE l EaJN D€V 216 2.741 886 TRANSPfltTATIIII 514 6.53% 2,107 
TRMS.OOITA JUII RE6 8D 2 0.031 8 TREASURER 4 O,OS'l 16 
YETERMS AFFAIRS 99 1.261 406 
WASTE N&NT 8D 13 0.17% 53 
WWI COIF CT Of AIPUlS 2 0.031 a zoo 106 I.JS% 435 
OTHO 446 s.ui t,83S 

TOTAL 7,871 100.001 32,272 

AllGCATIOI uam IIIIIU II' AIDS<AU.OTIOT ACCOOIITS) 9-02-8' 
SOIICE: CmlPUTER REPmT 



SCJUU 23.6 

ilATE Of Mf-TA 
AC TUAl 198' 

f"INANCE-BUD6ET 

SUOND M.LOCA HON 

IEPAaT"ENTAl COST M.LOCATION SUMMY 

8UD6ET IUD6£T 
USU DE:PMT"€NT ftTM. COHTICX. sun0RT 

ADflINISTUTION 
BlD6 CODE I CONST CRD 40 24 16 
BUILllll F'UH H 62 12 
Pl.MT "611T 174 133 41 
STATE R£61STER •-IICUIIIITS 76 iO l6 NICRO&IAPHICS 27 19 a 
UT EQUIP RNn 19 15 4 TELECONUJCATIONS 237 221 8 
IIIT■ POil 27' 2'7 I 
IMTE PIINTER 198 190 I 
C81TRM.. STORES 247 m I 
f'EDERM. UPI.US 54 29 25 
RESGUIC( IECOYERY g l 8 
CUii ACtTCT PROC 6 2 • ..,TEI YMS 11 7 4 
COflPUTER SERYICIS 270 155 "us 
AIIIHII■ , INIEIJ 16 12 4 
MiiilM.S TRMlfll 9 4 4 
CEITIM. NNTNCE R!Y 7 3 4 
CM>ITII. PMKJ■ 36 21 B 
PIOC SUl-lOCM. 60YT 8 0 8 
RECORDS lllfT-lOCAl 60YT 0 0 0 
"611T AMLYSIS-SP F'I 13 5 8 
IISAC 4 0 4 
911 EE80CY 67 55 12 
RISIMIM8EfDT 15 11 4 
YaJafW 9YtJCU u 3 8 
OTtll 63 14 ., 

A81 lctl TUR£ l,170 S63 607 
ANINAL l£Al. TH I) 7J 29 45 
AITS BOMI 177 38 131 
ATTORJEY &EIIERM.. 554 24' 308 
AUDITOI ,a 53 45 
COIIIRCE 52' 3'4 l3S 
ctlNillCAWII n•AIRED 8D 17 g 8 
CIIIUtlTY COLLE&E 8D 1,913 1,511 402 
CORl£CTIONS 4,267 1,422 2,845 
DISAIJLITY COlllCJL 52 19 33 
EDUCATION-c£1TIAl Of'FIC£ 3,190 1,136 2,054 
EDOCATUIHARJIAII.T SCHOOLS 321 71 250 
EDUCATION-YO-TEat 962 265 617 
EJflOYEE RWTI• 937 720 217 
HEALTH 3,407 902 2,ses 
fU.TH UC -NEIICM. EIMIIIRS 61 45 16 •1• i4 48 16 

PNMIMCY 31 19 12 •••m 40 28 12 
CHlltftACTm 27 15 12 
PIYall.OIY 21 13 8 
(ltTIITIY 14 6 I 
.... HOii ADIi 23 11 12 
SOCJM. Ilk I IIITl HLTH 20 12 I 
9GWL llll LIC II 15 7 8 
IIMII I fMILY T1tEWY ID 12 4 8 
lll.lC llln II.TH P10Y BO 18 6 12 
POIIATRY 11 3 I 
YETERIIIMY NEIICIIE a, 7 12 



stHEDllE n. 6 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 
~TUAt. 118' 

f I NANCE-BUDIEl 

SECOND M.LOCATION 

DEPAaT"ENTAL COST AU.OCATlllt stllWY 

BUD6ET BUHET 
USO DUMTNENT TOTM. CONTROL SUPf>OIT 

~ARI• EXMINER 9(3 70 2(J 
IIMNER ED Cooal • 362 165 m 
HI6HER ED f AC MJTH 4 0 4 
IQIM• Fltwa 378 140 238 HtfflMI RI6HTS 126 21 98 
UM SOYICH-UNT OfF 2 890 1,410 1 480 
flllM SERYICES-INSTITUTNI 2:421 1,091 1: 337 
I■lAI Af'fAIRS 73 11 62 
IMITllfl BOARD 171 27 144 
IROI tAl6£ RESUCES sis 201 324 
JOIS • TRAI•IN& 3 522 2,"10 582 
LAD• INMm 1:136 554 582 LE&ISLATIYE AUIIT 4◄ 23 21 
ftED I A TUI SVCS 32 20 12 "ILITAIY AFFAIRS 459 233 226 NATUIM. RESOOICES 8,615 3,350 5,265 NON-HEM.TH LIC BOS 

80UN6 12 4 8 
IAIIOS 21 13 a ELffl11ClTY 69 48 21 ARCHITECTS, 816 42 30 12 ABSTRACTORS 9 1 8 
ACCOlllTMCY 31 23 8 
PEACE ll'fl CERS 51 26 2S 

PlMIUN& 391 112 27' Pm..LUTICI CtlTROL 1,810 412 l,398 
P1J8 €Jf 1£T ASSN ~ 61 37 
PUil.IC SAf'ETY 6,567 5,23◄ 1,333 
PUBllC SOVIC£ 270 122 148 
PUBLIC UTIL CIIN 57 28 21 
RACIN& caMI ISSI ON 185 33 152 REYEIIE 1,745 597 1,148 
SECIETAIY or STATE 266 159 107 
STATE R£TIRENENT 102 53 49 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJI l,~ 1,,,, m 
TEACHERS RETIREIINT 44 32 12 
TRAD€ • Ectll D€Y l 2'2 406 886 
TRANSPtlTA TIOM ◄:647 2,540 2,107 TRAIIIPOITATIOII RE& 8D 12 4 8 
TREAU£R 50 34 16 YETOMS AFFAIRS 742 336 406 
WASTE 1111T 81 79 26 53 
WIKII COIIP CT Of ffiALS 14 6 8 
ZOI 706 271 ~:IS OTIEI 2,703 868 l,835 

TOTAL 64,B8l 32,609 32,272 

AU.OCAJIIII WIS1 IUIIER (I' AIDS<ALLOTIIMT ACCOUNTS> 9➔2-8' 
SOIIC£1 CIIPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 24.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPEND I TURES-ACTUAL F. Y. 1 '38'3 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS1 

FI NANCE-F" I SCAL MGMT 8< ADMN 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO 9£,_ ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 24.2 
ACTUAL 1 '38'3 

136,~9 
2-4,550 

161,379 

UH, 37'3 



STATE Ot MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE 24.3 
ACTUAL 1'38'3 

SCH&l>ULE or COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY rUNCTION 

ACCOUNTIN GENERAL 
COST ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL SERVICES GOV' T 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 161,379 1~1,395 9,984 

COST BY F"UNCTION 161 , 37'3 .. 1.51, 3'35 '9.,'384 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 161,379 151,395 9,984 
DISALLOWED ( 9, '384) ('3,'384) 

NET ALLOCATION 151,395 151,395 0 



saEDtl.£ i.4.4 

STATE Of NIIIESOTA 
ACJIAL lffl 

fINA~-ACCOUNTIN& 

SECOIII M.LOCA Tl r. 
DETAIL ALLOCATIDN-ACCOUNTI■ 

ALUICA TI r. Al.UCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT llflTS PERCENT ALLOCATillf 

AMINIITRAT I ON 
I.D6 CODE l Clll6T CRD 2,071 0.071 110 
BUJ U II& F'UND 5,411 0.1'1 287 
Pt.ANT BT 11,627 0.411 &16 
STATE i£61STER l DOCtJNEMTS S,243 0.18% 278 
NICRO&RAPHICI 1,66◄ 0.061 88 
ELW EQUIP RNTl 1,338 o.m 71 
TELECllllltlCATIDNS 20,066 0.101 1,162 
ftOTmt Poot. 23 442 0.821 l,2'a 
STATE PRINTER 16:697 0.581 884 
CEJITRM. STDaES 20,982 0.731 t, 11 l 
flDERAl SURPLUS 2,583 0.09% 137 
RESOUICE IECMIY 71 0.00% 4 
Cl.RH ACCT-~T PROC 191 o.ou 10 
CMIIUTD YAMS 571 0.021 30· 
CONPUTER SERVICO 13,629 0.411 722 
ADOIEISIN& • INIOT 1,011 o.~1 54 
NATEIIALS TRMSFER 311 o.ou 16 
CEITIM. NITla REV 254 0.011 13 
CAPITII. PMICJN6 2,472 0.09% 131 
PIOC IUl-lOCM. 60YT 0 0,001 0 
REctlDS "6ftT-LOCAL 60YT 40 0.00% 2 
NMT M.YSIS-IP FD 434 0.02% 23 
IISAC 11 0.00% 1 
9 t I EJIERSEKY 4,7'2 o, l 71 254 
II SI NAM6EIENT '24 0.03% 49 
Y8t.lllTEEI SERVICES 245 0.011 13 
OTtER 1,215 0.041 64 

MiUtll. TtJIE 4t,333 1,731 2,,12 
ANIIW. IEALTH 8D 2,«3 0.09% 129 
AITS NAIi 3 325 0.12% 176 
A TTIIHEY 6ENWL 21:538 o.m 1,140 
AUIIJmt 4 685 0, 161 248 
COMERCE 3◄ :545 l. 21% 1,829 
CONHJCA TIOI 1•&JRED BO 76' 0.03% 41 
Ctlll.lNITY COU.EIE 8D 132,518 4.631 7,017 
CmlECTIM l24,707 4.36% 6,603 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,647 0.06% 87 
EDUCAJUII-COTRM. OfflCE 9' 649 3,491 5,276 
atanat-rMIBMI.T scm.s ,:113 0.221 327 
EDUCATION·Y9-TECH 23 231 o.au l,230 
Eflll.OYEE 18.ATIM 63:145 2. 21% 3 343 
HEM.TH 7!,0IS 2.17% •:1a1 
HEM.TH LJC • 

NEIICM. EUIIIIII 3,918 0.14% 207 •1• 4,224 0.151 224 
PNMIMCY 1,'91 O.OA 90 
DEIJllm 2,475 O,Ofl 131 
CHIRCfUCTIM 1 304 0.05% 69 
PSYCllllY 1:120 O,Hl 59 
OPTIIITRY 530 0.02% 28 
IIUISlll8 ID£ ADIi '41 0.03% 50 
SOCIAL 1B l •TL ti.TH 1,054 0.041 56 
SOCIAL 111K LIC H 588 o.en 31 
NAIR I fMIILY TIERAPY BD 383 0,011 20 
IN.IC •n fl TM PIOY 80 S53 0.021 2' 
PODIATRY 284 o.on 15 
YETEIINMY NEDICIIIE 626 0.02% 33 



STATE Cl' "INIESOTA 
SC~D41.E 24. 4 
~TUM. l~ 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN8 

SECOND M.LOCATIOII 

DETA I l M.LOCA Tl Otf-ACtOl.ltff I N6 

AlLOCA TI Ill M.~ED NET USER DEPARTIOT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCAJION 

HW IM& £1AIU NO 6,180 0,221 327 
HIHR ED COOII 80 14,500 o.sn 768 HI8HEI El fAC MITH 33 0,001 2 HOOSJN& rtNMCE 12,2'0 0,431 649 HlllM RI &HTS 2 459 0.0,1 130 tUWI SERYJCES-C(NT 11T 123:677 4.331 5,5-49 IIIIAI SERVICES·INSTITUTNS 95,&76 3.3S1 S,066 INDIAN AFFAIRS '57 e.on SI IMS11Dt 80AII 2,369 o.on 125 
IRtlt RAll&E REIUCES 17 600 o.m 932 JOBS• TRAIIIN8 257:764 ,.on t3,"' LABOR• INIUSTRY 48,565 1,701 2,571 LE61SlATIYE AUDIT 20~ 0.071 108 tDIATilll SVCS 1:1e3 0,061 '4 NILITAIY AFFAIRS 20 400 0.711 l NO NATIM. REsmacES 2'3: 713 10.271 1s:ss2 
NON-HEAL TH LIC BOS 

BOXDl6 382 o.on 20 
IAUUS 1,183 0.0.1 63 ELECTRICITY 4,201 o.1s1 222 
AKHITECTS • EN& 2,638 0.0,1 140 ABSTRACTORS 112 0.001 6 
ACCUTMICY 2 020 0.071 107 
PEACE orn CERS 2:218 0.08% 121 

PlMIUJffi ,m 0.3U 51' P1l.LUTllll ClllTROL 36' 0,4 1. 261 1,911 PUB EJIP RET ASSN s' 307 0, l~l 281 
PtJILIC SAFETY 458:921 16,051 24,29' 
PUil.IC SERVICE 10,741 0,381 569 PUBLIC UTIL CMI 2,475 0.09% 131 
RACIN& COMISSION 2 881 0.101 153 
REYBII s2:32, 1. 83% 2,771 
S£CIETMY OF' STATE 13,'35 0,411 738 
ST ATE RETI REtENT 4 632 0,161 245 
STATE UIIIY SYSTEM l48: 957 5. 21% 7,887 
TEACHERS RETIR£ttENT 2 801 0.10% 148 
TRADE• ECON DEV JS;sn l,241 1 884 TRMSPORTATilll 222,68S 7.791 11:1'1 TRAIIIPGITATION R€6 ID 360 0.0ll 19 TREADER 3 022 o.ux 160 
Y£TWIIS ArfA IRS 2,:423 1.031 . 'l 5S8 
WASTE BT ID 2,301 o.on '122 
IIIISCIIPCTll'AmM.S 5-tl 0.02% 21 zoo 23,73' 0.83% 1,2S7 
OTIIR 76,185 2.661 4,034 
TOTAL 2,~9,260 100.00% m,m 
MJJCATIGI MIIS1 ACCMTI• TRMSACTIONS PUCESSED II f. Y. 1'81 

Ille£: COlfUTER R£P(IT 



USO IEPAITMJIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
Bl.DI CODE• CONST CU 
BUii.Diii F'UIII 
PUNT NMT 
ITATE RE811TER • DGCUNBIJI 
NictaRAPMICS rucr EQUIP RNTl 
T£LECOflllelCATIONS 
IIOTOIMl 
STATE PRINTER 
CHTRAl STORES 
F'EDERAL IURPlUS 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 
CLRNI ACCI-AUCT PROC 
COMUTO YMS 
cm.tJTEI SERVICES 
AIN£SSI■ I IIISERT 
MTERIAl.S TRMf9f'ER 
COTRAl MTIICE REY 
CAPJTrA. PAlkl■ 
p~ SUH.IUL 80YT 
RECORDS BT-LOCAL 60VT 
PIIIT MM.YIIS-S, ro 
IISAC 
9 ll EJIU6ENCY 
RI• IWWiEMENT 
Y1UIITEEI SIIYICES 
OTHER 

A&lJQLIURE 
AIIIIW. tU.TH 8D 
AITSIIMI 
ATTfllEY 6EIERM. 
AUllTIII 

=CAJI■ 11•,1RED 80 
ctlllllJTY CII.WE 8D 
CmlECTlfll 
DISABILITY CCIIEIL 
EIU:AJ IGIHBTIM. CfF' ICE 
EOOCATIDl-f'ARIBAII.T SCHOOLS 
EUATHJll·Yl·JICH 
EJIPlOYEE REUTlfleS 
HEM..nt 
tlM.TH LIC • 

EICAA. EIMI­
UII■ 
PNMMCY 
DEITISm 
CHIMACllll 
PSYCHII.OIY 
m>TCIIETRY 
tlJRII■ HOii MHt 
SOCIAL WRI( I IIITL II.TH 
SOCIAL llll LIC II 
MIR I r AIU LY THERAPY Bl 
IN.IC IIITl II. TH NW U 
POIIATRY 
YETEIIIMY NEDICUIE 

STATE Of NI-SOTA 
fINMCE-ACaUNTIN6 

SttOND ALLOCATIIII 

DEPARTtlNTAL COST M.1.0CATl(lt UIIMY 

TOTM. 

110 
287 
616 
278 

88 
71 

1,162 
t,Mt .. 
1, 111 

137 
• 10 

30 
722 
54 
16 
13 

131 
0 
2 

23 
1 

254 
49 
13 
6'4 

2,,12 
12' 
176 

l, 140 
248 

1,12, 
41 

7,017 
6,603 

87 
5,276 

327 
l 23t 
3' 343 •:1u 

207 
224 

90 
131 
69 
59 
21 
,0 
56 
31 
20 
21 
15 
33 

SC~Dtl.E 24. ~ 
ACTUM. l~ 

ACCUTIN6 

110 
287 
616 
278 
88 
71 

1 062 
1:241 

814 
1, t 11 

137 
4 

10 
30 

722 ,. 
16 
13 

131 
t 
2 

23 
1 

254 ., 
13 
M 

2,i12 
12' 
176 

1,140 
248 

1,821 
41 

7,017 
6,603 

87 
5,276 

327 
1,230 
3 343 
•:1a1 

207 
224 
90 

131 
69 
59 
28 
50 
56 
31 
20 
29 
IS 
33 



USER D€PASH1ENT 

HEAIUN6 EIMUNER 
HI&HEI £D C80RD 8D 
Hl6HER ED f'AC MJTH 
HOUS 1• FIIWla 
tUtM Rl6HTS 
HllMI SOVICH-COT orr 
JIU SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 
INDIAII AFFAIRS 
INYESTIOT ICMRD 
IRml •• aesouaas 
JHS • TRAINII& 
LAD• IIIIUITIY 
LE811.ATIYE MJIIT 
NED IATI■ SYCS 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 
NA J'URAl RESUCO 
NOi-HEM.TH LIC BDS 

80111& 
IAIBOS 
ELECTRICITY 
MCHITECTS l EM6 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOOITAIICY 
PEACE (l'f'ICERS 

Pt.MIIIN6 
POLLUTIIII C.TB. 
PUB E1IP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUil.iC SERVICE 
PtJILIC UTIL COIII 
RAC U16 COftJU SS Im. 
REVEU 
SECIETAIY Of STATE 
STATE R£TIREIENT 
STATE UIIY IVSTEJI 
TEACtDS RETIREIIENT 
TRADE, ECON DEV 
TRMtNTATION 
TRN&OORTATIQI RE& 80 
TREADER 
Y€TERAIS AFFAIRS 
IIASTE NMT ID 
YllasallP CT ti' APPEALS 
ZIO 
OTHO 
TOTAL 

STATE fl' NUIESOTA 

fI~E-ACCUTIN6 

SECOND M.LOCATION 

DEP~TIDTAL COST Al.LOCATI• St.llNRY 

TOTAL 

327 
761 

2 
60 
130 

6,~9 
5,066 

51 
12S 
~2 

13,&48 
2,571 

108 
g,1 

1 080 
1s:ss2 

20 
63 

222 
140 

6 
107 
121 
519 

1,311 
281 

24,m 
569 
131 
153 

2,771 
738 
245 

7,887 
148 

1 884 
11: 791 

19 
160 

l,S58 
122 
2' 

1 2S7 
♦:034 

151,ffl 

sa£D41.£ 24. 5 
ACTUM. t'WJ 

ACCOONT UI& 

327 
768 

2 
649 
130 

6,5◄9 
5,066 

51 
125 
m 

13 ~ 
2:s11 

108 ,.. 
1 080 

1s:ss2 
20 
i3 

222 
1-40 

6 
107 
121 
51' 

I, 911 
281 

24,ffl 
569 
131 
153 

2,771 
738 
245 

7,887 
148 

l 884 
11:1,i 

1' 
160 

l,5SI 
122 
2' 

l,2S7 
4,034 

151,3'5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 25.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1989 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

FINANCE-rISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 25.2 
ACTUAL 1989 

62,931 
68,4'36 

131,427 

131,427 



STATE a=" M~A 

FINAN:E-on-ER 

SECOO~ATI~ 

9:l-Eil..LE 25.3 
tenA 1S83 

sa-Ell.J..E a:- 1::tETS TO E£ .au.a::A TED f!'( F'l.tCTI CN 

F"DWCl,tt. ~ SIN3...E ~ 
ct:sT AM.Sn1:NTS TOT~ f.EPCRTIN3 PAVRCLL ~IT tDIT 

~ TED ~ ITICN3 131,427 Z3,788 53,'85 1,024 S3,~ 

a:sT FN Fl.N:TICN 131,427 Z3,7EB 53,(185 1,024 53,el5() 

~..PtB....E t:tSTS 131,427 Z3,-7ES 53,()35 1,024 53,~ 
DISAUJ:lED (5.3,~) (53,~) 

tt'T~TI~ n,£f77 23,7ES 53,Ces 1,024 0 



SC~DtU 25,4 

STATE Of' "INNESOTA 
~TUM. 1989 

nMNCE-ono 
SECOND M..LOCA Tl tit 

DETAIL M.lOCATION-FINANCIAl REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USU DEPARTNENT IIIITS PEIUNT AlLOCAT I ON 

AIIIIISTRAT IOI 
BlD& CODE • CONST CRD 2,071 0.071 17 
IIULIIN8 f'U.O 5 411 0.111 ., 
PUil ,_.T 11:,21 0.411 97 
STATE R£81STEI • DOCUNEITS 5,243 0.111 44 
IU elOIIAPHI CS 1,664 0.06% 14 
ElECT EQUIP Rtm 1 338 O.OS% 11 
TllECtltlUU CA TI OIi 20'066 0.10% 167 
"8TIII PGOt. 23' ~ 0.82% 195 
STATE PIJITER 1':697 t.581 13' 
COTIM. STGIES 20,982 0.73% 174 
FEDWl UPLUS 2,583 0.091 21 
RESOURa RECOVERY 71 0.00% 1 
a.JN6 ACCT-MJCT PROC 191 0.01% 2 
Claa VMS 571 0.02% s 
COll»UTEI SERVICES 13,621 0.481 113 
ADDIEISIN6 • INSOT 1,011 0.0.1 8 
ffATERIALS TRMSf'ER 311 t.ou 3 
CEITRAL 11111a REY 254 0.01% 2 
WITfl. PMKI• 2,472 0.091 21 
PB SUl-lOCM. 60YT 0 0.001 9 
RECORDS 811'-LOCM. 80YT 40 0.001 0 
NIIIT AIM.VIII-SP f'D 434 0.02% 4 
JIMC 11 0.00% 0 
tll ENEUEEY 4,7'2 0, 171 ~ 
Ris« NMA&ENENT '24 0.03% 8 
YOlllTEER SERVICES 245 o.ou 2 
OTHER 1,215 0.04% 10 

A8R I Cll.JURE n 333 1.1n 410 
MlfW. HEAL TH 8D 2:443 o.o,i 20 
AITS BOMtD 3,325 0, 121 28 
ATTORNEY 6EIEIAL 21,538 0,7S% 179 
MJDITOI 4 i8S 0,161 3' 
COfllRCE a.' 545 1.21% 287 
COlllalCATION INPAIRED Bl '769 0.031 6 
COflUHTY al.LESE 8D 132,518 4.'31 1,102 comcnmes 124,707 4,361 1,037 
DISABILITY alllCIL 1,647 0.06% 14 
EWflGN-COTRAL (l'Fla: 9',641 3.01 828 
EDUCA TJOIH MU BAULT satOClS i 183 t,221 51 
EDUCATIOl·YO-TECH 23'231 t.811 1 '3 
EttPt.OYEE RB.AT IONS 63:1 ◄5 2.211 525 
HEALTH 1,,oe 2.77% 657 
tEM. TN LJC Ill 

IIEDICM. EIMIIIIS 3,918 0.14% 33 
NUISI■ 4,224 0.151 35 
PMMIIACY 1,691 0.06% 14 
OEIUIJIY z,ns o.m 21 
CHIDIACTlas 1 304 0,051 11 
PSYCHOlort l' 120 0.04% 9 
[fTIIITRY '530 0.021 4 
NUISJII laE ADN '41 0.031 8 
SOCIAL 111( I IINTL ti.TH 1,054 0.041 9 
SOCIAL Ill LIC II 588 0.021 5 
NAIR I FMIILY TtDAPY ■ 383 e.011 3 
Ill.IC 111n II. TM PROV 81 553 0.02% 5 
PODIATRY 284 0.01% 2 
YETUIIIAIY IEIICIIE 626 0.021 5 



STATE Of NI-SOTA 
SC1£N.E 25. ◄ 
~TUM. 1'81 

r I NAMCE-OTIU 

~CONI M.LOCATIIII 

DETAIL ALLOCATillf-fINMICIAl R£P(ITIN6 

AlLDCATION M.LOCATED NET USER DEPARTIIENT llllTS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEAaIN6 EXAIUJIER ,, 180 0,221 51 
HlHR ED etmJ BD 14,500 0.511 121 Hl&HEa ED FAC AUllf 33 o.~1 0 tOJSI N6 FI NANCE 12,~ 0.43% 102 IUIM RI&HTS 2 ♦S'J o.m 20 tlJMN SERYICES-a:NT (Ff' 123~677 4.331 1,028 
HUNAN S£RYICES-INSTITUTMS 15,676 3.351 715 INDIAN ~ff AIRS 157 o.on 8 INV€S110T IGAID 2,369 0.08% 20 IRilt RAN&E R£51UC£S 17 600 0.621 146 JOBS• TRAININ6 2s1;1u ,.021 2,143 LABOR• INDUSTRY 48,565 1.70% 404 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,035 o.on 17 NED I A Tl (II SVCS 1 713 0.061 15 "ILITAIY AFFAIRS 20:400 0.711 170 NATIIAL RESOURCES 293,713 10.271 2,442 
NON-HEM. TH LI C BOS 

BOUN6 382 0.011 3 IAllffl 1,183 O,Hl 10 ELECTRICITY 4,201 0.151 35 ARCHITECTS, EM& 2,638 0,0,1 22 ABSTRACTORS 112 0,001 1 
ACCOUIITMICY 2,020 o.on 17 
PEACE (ff I C£RS 2,278 o.orz 19 

PlAMIN6 ,,793 0.341 It POLLUTIIII ctlTROL 36,0,. 1.261 300 
PUB E• RET USI 5,307 0.1~ 44 
PUil IC SAfETY 458,921 16.05% 3,815 PUil.IC SERYIC( 10,741 0.381 a, 
PUil.IC UTIL ctllt 2,475 o.m 21 
RAC I N6 COIIU SS I mt 2 881 0.101 24 
REYEU: 52:326 1.83% 43S 
SECl€TAIY Of STATE l3,93S 0,4!1 lt6 STATE RETIREENT 4 632 0.161 39 STATE IIIIY SYSTEJt 1•a!,s1 5.211 l,238 
TEACHERS RETIRENEIT 2 801 0.10% 23 
TRAD€ , ECOi DEY JS;sn l. 241 296 
TRMISPtlTATimt 222,685 7.79% 1,851 
TRA&GITATION RE& 8D 360 0.01% 3 TREASIIER 3,022 0.1n 25 VETERANS AFFAIRS 21,423 L.03% 245 
WAST£ N6ln' 8D 2,301 G.081 19 MmS CIIP CT rf AIPEM.S 541 0.021 4 zoo 23,739 0.831 197 0TIEI 76, ISS 2.661 631 
TOTAL 2,BS9,260 100. 001 23,7'8 

~·- IASlla ACCUTIN& TRMMCTIONS PROCESSED IN r. Y. 1981 
SlllCE: ctlfUTER REP11tT 



SC~D(I.£ 25.5 
ACTUAL l<m 

STAJt Of MINNESOTA 

rlNANCE-0THER 

S€CONO M.LOCA Tl 01 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CEMTRAL PAYROLL 

M.LOCATI■ ALLOCATED ~ET 
USER D£PAITNEIT llflTS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADIINUTIATION 
Bl.De CODE • CIIIST CID 5 637 0.061 30 
8Ull8116 FllfD 2'457 0,021 l3 
,t.MT N6IIT ◄s:s51 0,481 255 
STATE RE&ISTEI • IOCUIE)IT1 5,241 0.051 28 NICIO&RAPHICI ◄ ,315 0,H1 23 
ElECf EIIIP RNR l,«4 0,011 I 
TELECOIIIUNICATIDMS 1,990 0.021 10 ,.,,. POOl. 4 1'5 0.04% 22 
ST ATE PtU NTER 21:160 0.21% 114 C81TIM..ITOl£S 3,485 0.031 18 
FtDERAl UPI.US 2, ◄81 o.on 13 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 111 0.00% l 
CUI& ACCT-MJCT PROC 3 0.001 0 
CIIIUJER YAMS 853 0.011 4 
CIIIPUTER SERVICES 66,521 0.661 349 
AIDIESSIN8 • IN&OT 4 .. o.ou 22 
NATERIALS TRMSFER 3'252 0.031 17 
CEIWl IIITICE IEY 1: 414 o.on 7 
C.VITII. PAKIN& 3 253 ,.on 17 
PIOC SUR-lOCAl &OYT '402 0.001 2 
RECORII N611T-lOCM. 60YT 0 0.00'.l 0 
f'61tT WLYSIS-IP rD 1,8'8 G.02% 10 
IISAC 0 o.otl 0 
1 l l ENER&E~Y 773 o.ou 4 
IISK MNMIEIENT 112 0,00% 1 
YCI.UITEER SOYICES 12' 0,001 I 
Rte 364 0.00% 2 

AUICllTUIE 116,697 1.151 612 
MIIIW. HEM.TH n 15,888 0.161 13 
AITS IGMD 3 n4 0,041 21 
ATTORNEY &eeAL 87:745 0.871 460 
MJIITOI 28,134 0.281 148 
COIIERU 54,512 e.sn 286 
COIIUIICATION INPUR£D U 170 0.00% 1 
COllfUUTY COLLEIE BD 469,371 4.Ml 2 461 
cmtHCTI DNS 547,348 5.41% 2:uo 
DISABILITY COlllCIL 2 347 0.021 12 
EDUCAJIOI-COTRAL OE'Fict '5:105 O,k1 491 
EDUCATIIIH'ARIBMI.T SCHOii.i 48 507 0.481 2~4 
EIUCAT[ON-YO-TEat 21:742 0.271 145 
ENPt.OYEE R£LA TUIIS 39 008 0.3'1 205 
HEM.TH 202:,., 2.001 lr064 
fEAlTH LIC Ill 

IDICM. EIMIIIII ◄ 504 o. 04'.l 24 m1• 5'165 0.0~1 27 
PMMIMCY 1: 372 o.on 7 
IOTllm 1,245 0.011 7 
CNIDUCTm m o.on 5 
PfflHILIIY IH o.on f 
(l)TIIITIY 3SS 0,001 2 
NUISIN NONE ADIi 454 0.001 2 
SOCIAL•• NNTL II.TH 927 0.011 5 
SOCIAL 11K l IC 80 2'2 0.001 2 
tMRI I FMILY THERAPY BD 231 0,001 1 
UILIC ■n 11.TN .lfl/ll II 18' 0.001 l 
P1111ATRY 121 0.00% 1 
YUEIIIIMY IEDICIIE 338 0.001 2 



SCt£Dtl.E i-5. 5 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 
ACTUM. lffl 

FINA«E-OTHER 

SWINI M.lOCATitll 

DETAIL ALLOCATI(IKEMTIAL PAYRtl.L 

ALLOCATUII M..LOC.\TED NET USER DEPAITJDT lltlTS P£RCENT M.LOCATIIII 

HEAii■ EINtINER 17,570 0.171, '2 Hl&HO ED COORD 80 55,161 O.~l 299 Hl&IIU H flit, AUTH 600 o.ou 3 HOU&J• FINMCE 2',,11 0.301 157 IUIM Rl&HTS 17,262 0,171 ,1 
tlM SERVICES-CENT Cff 228,601 2,261 1 1'3 tUM SOYICH-INSTITUTNS l, 987,445 19.i31 10:421 INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,853 0.021 10 
l NYESTIBT BOAID S '59 0,061 31 IRIII RM6E REWCES 2':01~ o.m 152 JOBS• TRAINI• 542,8'8 S.361 2,847 LABOR• INDUSTRY l04,8S6 1.041 550 LE61Sl.ATIYE AUIIT 16,020 0.161 H 
fEDIATI■ SYCS 4,93S o.osi 2' NILITARY AFFAIRS 112,954 l.121 512 
NATtlAl RESOORCES 1,058,452 10.4Sl s,sso 
NON-HEM. TM LI C BDS 

8011. 459 0.001 2 
IAIBUS 410 0.001 3 
EUCTIICITY 4,579 o.osi 24 
AICHITECTS • 816 1,418 0.011 7 ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCMTMCY 974 o.on s 
P£AC£ ll'F'l C£RS I 7'1 0.02'1 9 

PLAIIIN& 26:,n 0.271 141 
PW.UTillt ctllTROl lM 960 1.on 86S 
PUB 81P au AIU t6'766 0.171 88 PUii.IC SAFETY 505:048 4.991 2 MS 
PUl.lC savm: 35,695 0.351 '111 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 9 650 0.101 51 
RAC1N6 COMISSION 2!349 0.021 12 REYEU 300,985 2.971 1,578 SEC1£TAIY Of' STATE 20 8'5 0.211 110 STATE RETIRENEIT 10',ss 0.111 56 sure UNIV SYST81 ,21:,1a ,.161 4,864 TEACIERS R£TIREIENT 12 442 0.121 65 
TRADE • ECGII IEY 73:434 0.731 38S 
TRMISP<ITA TIOI 1,497,SlS 14.791 7,852 
TRMSNITA TIOII AH 8D 2 2S2 0.021 12 TREAUER 2'591 0.03% 14 YETWI& AFFAIRS 143:412 l.421 752 
IIASTE 11111' ■ 5,357 o.osi 28 mas CII' CT tf WPEM.S 3 681 0,041 1' zoo 50' 280 0.501 264 
OTNEI 14'; 957 L .. ~51 761 

TOTM. 10,123,945 100.001 53,085 

M.LOCArt■ MIiia PAYRl.l TIMUCTIONS PROCESUI IN F. Y. lffl 
SUUt CmtPUTER R£PmtT 



SC>IDtl.E 25. & 

STATE Of KINNISOTA 
ACTUAL l 181 

f"I NMfCE --OTIER 

sro.D AlLOCATION 

DETAIL M.LOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET 
USER IEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT M.LOCATION 
AONUIISTRATION 

Bl.De mDE • mtST CRD 0 0.001 0 
IUILIHl8 f'UND 561,711 0.031 0 
PlMT •T 0 0.00% 0 
STATE ••1srER • DOCUIIEMTS 0 0.00% 0 NICR061APHICS 0 0.001 0 
ElECT EQUIP an 0 0.00% 0 TELECDIIIICATIGltS 0 0.00% 0 
IITlltPB 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.001 0 
CEJITRM. STOIES 0 0.00% 0 
f'EDOM. UPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RUUCE RECMRY 0 0.00% 0 
CUii ACCT-AOCT PROC 0 0.00% 0 
CIINUTER VAIS 0 0.00% 0 
cafUTEI SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
AIDIU&l■,I UIIOT 0 0.00% 0 
MTERJALS TRMlffER 0 i.00'1 • CBTIM. ■Jm: REY 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITII. PMUN& 0 0.00% 0 
PIOC U-lOCM. &GYT 0 0.001 0 
R£etaDS N&lfT-lOCAL &OYT 63 0.00% 0 
N&ltT MIM.YSIS-S, f'D 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
!11 OEl&OCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NMA&ENENT 0 0.00% 0 
YOt.UITW SOYICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTIER 2 289 651 0.12% 1 

MIi i CUL TUR£ 1 'tl8' 765 0.051 1 
ANIIW. HEALTH 8D '121:11& 0.01% 0 
AITS BOARD 546,031 0.031 0 
ATTORNEY 6EtllW. 602,234 o.on 0 
AUIITllt 0 0.00% 0 
COIIEICE 0 0.00% 0 
COIIIIIICATIOII IMPAIRED 8D 0 0.00% 0 
COIIUITY COLL£&E ID 4 654 150 0.23% 2 
COIIECTllll 2'24,'917 o. 11% I 
DISAIILITY COUNCIL ' , 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-COTRAL Off'Ia: 170,028,330 8,551 88 
EIUCATllll-f Ml IAll T SCHOOLS 76,298 0.00% 0 
EDUCATIOll·W·TECH 17,372,867 0.87% ' ElfLOYEE RELATIIIIS 0 0.00% 0 
HEM.TH 41,219,611 2.421 ~ 
flALTH LIC • 

fEDICM. EJMIIIEIS 0 o.ooi 0 .,. 0 0.001 0 
PNMMCY 0 o.ee1 0 
DEllllm 0 0.001 0 
CHIDIACTial 0 o.ooi 0 
PIYCHI..NY 0 0.00% 0 
lfTIIETRY 0 0.00% 0 
USl■ -ADN 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL IIRK I flffi. flTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL 11K LIC N 0 0.001 0 
NARR I FMULY TIIRAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
lllJC flltt llTlf PROV 8D 0 o.ou 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
YETEIINMY IIDICIIE 0 0.00% 0 



SC~DtU 25.6 

STATE Of' NI-SOTA 
ACTUAL 1~8<J 

f' I NCE--OTIER 

SECONI M.LOCA TI ON 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6l£ AUDIT 

AlLOCATlmt ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPMTNOO tlfITS PERCENT Al.LOCATION 
HEM IN& EIAJU NER 0 0.001 0 HI&HER ED COORI ID 2,331, S7S 0.121 1 Hl&HO ED FAC MITH 0 0.001 0 
HOUSIII FIIWU 59,886,967 3,0U 31 UM RI6HTS 258,000 0.011 0 IIMAN SERVICES-COO (ff 1,053, 308, 977 52.961 542 
IUWI SERYIC€S-INSTITUTMS 100,707 o.ou 0 
INIIAN Af'f AIRS 54,059 0.001 0 INYHTIOT BOAU 0 0.001 0 18 RAM&£ R£SUCES 3' 302 0.001 & JOBS l TRAININ6 203,058:474 10. 211 105 LAD• INDUSTRY 2,719,936 0.141 1 LE&ISlATIYE AUDIT 0 0.001 0 
1£11 A TI ON SVCS 0 0.001 0 NILITAIY AFrAIRS 9,117,911 0,46% 5 
NATURAL RESOURCES 16,0'8,315 0.111 B 
NON·HEM. TH LI C IDS 

8011N8 0 0.001 0 
IAIM 0 0.001 0 ELECTRICITY 0 0.001 0 
AICHITECTS • EJ& 0 0.001 0 
AISTRACT.S 0 0.001 0 
ACCOIIITAICY 0 0.001 0 PEACE IJFICERS 29,-438 0.00% 0 

PlAIIUNI B 4,7 663 0.43% 4 
POLLUTIIII CIIITROL 12:910:111 0.651 7 PUB Eff RET ASII 0 0,001 0 
PUil.iC SNETY 11, S.6, 502 0.581 6 
PUil IC SUV I a 417,336 0.021 0 PIii.iC UTIL Ctllt 0 0.001 0 RACINI COMISSlON 0 0.001 0 
REVENUE 0 0.001 0 SECIETARY Of STATE 0 0.001 0 STATE R£TIREIENT 0 0.001 0 STATE UNIY SYST81 4,622,167 0,231 2 
TEACHERS RETIREIINT 0 0.001 0 
TRAIE I ECON DEY 1' 469 603 0.'81 10 TRAN&PORTATlllt 326'~'301 16,421 168 
TRAIMIITATlllt R£1 Bl , , O 

0.001 0 TREADER 0 0.001 0 YETEIMS AFFAIRS 3,468,746 0.171 2 WASTE BT ID 0 0.001 0 
IIUI CW CT Qf' AmM.S 0 0.001 0 
ZOI 0 0.001 0 
OTIER 6,635,037 0.331 5 

TOTAL 1,988,919,561 100.001 1,024 

M.LOC.UIII MIiia FtHIAl CASH BASIS RECEIPTS f'.Y. tffl 
SOORCE: cm.tlTER REPORT <FINU 8603> 



SC~Dtl.£ 2', 7 

sr,ri Of NINNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1~ 

fINANCI--OTHER 

&Ea»tD M.LOCA TI Cl 

DETAIL Al.LOCATION-SIN6L£ AUDIT 

f'IN~IAl CENTRAL SIN&LE 
USER IUAITNEHT TOTAL RI.OORTINI ,AVR(l.L AUIIT 
ADNI NI STRATI ON 

Bl.DI CODE I CONST CU 47 17 3t 0 
BU I LD I N6 f1JND 58 45 13 0 
Pt.MT "6lfT 3S2 97 255 0 STATE RE81STER • DOCUNENTS 72 4. 28 0 
"I CI08RAPff I CS 37 14 23 0 ELECT EQUIP RIil l' II 8 0 TELE£0fllJNJCATIDNS 177 167 10 0 
ttOTllt POOl 217 1'5 22 0 STATE PIINTER 253 131 114 0 
COTRAL STOl£S 112 174 18 0 
f'EDERM. UPLUS 34 21 13 0 
RESOUla RECOYEIY 2 l l 0 
CUN& ACCT-AUCT PROC 2 2 0 0 
CfMJTEI YAN ' ' 4 0 
cmfUTER SERYJCH 462 113 349 0 
ADIIOSI■ • INSEIT 30 8 22 0 
MTERIALS TRMSFER 2G 3 17 0 
CBTIM. fllTIC( REY g 2 7 0 
C.VJTII. PAKIN& 38 21 17 0 
PIOC UH.DCM. 80VT 2 0 2 0 
REam& N&IIT-lOCAl. &ftT 0 0 0 0 
"81T AMUIIS-S, Fl 14 4 10 0 
IISAC 0 0 0 0 
911 EJU8E~Y 44 40 4 0 
RI SIC IWIMBEIT ' 8 1 0 
Y9IJIIIW SHYICES 3 2 1 0 
OTIII 13 10 2 l 

MIICUI. TUIE l,023 410 612 l 
MIIIAL IEM. TH ■ 103 20 83 0 
MTS IIMO 49 28 21 0 
ATTOIIEY &EIERAL 63' 179 460 0 
MJIITOI 187 31 148 0 
CfllERCE 573 287 286 0 
allllll CA Tl ml I •AIRED 81 7 6 l 0 
CONNUIITY CII.LE&E BD 3 565 1,102 2,461 2 
COIIECTIONS 3:908 1,037 2,870 1 
DISAIILITY COlllCIL 26 14 12 0 
EDUCATIII-CEJITRAL lf'rICE 1,415 828 49' 88 
EDUCATIDN-FII.IIAII.T SCHOOLS 305 51 254 0 
EDUCATION·YO·TECJf 347 1'3 145 ' EtflfflE REI.A TUIG 730 525 205 0 
HEM.Jll l, 746 657 1,064 25 
tlM.TH LIC • 

fEDICM. OMIIEIS 57 33 24 0 .... 62 35 27 0 
PMMINY 21 14 7 0 
IOTIITIY 28 21 7 0 
CHIIIPIACTIII 16 11 5 0 
P9Yatm.OIY 13 ' 4 0 
m»TIIETRY 6 4 2 0 
USl■ - MIi 10 8 2 0 
SOCIAL Ill I IIITL II.TH 14 ' 5 • SOCIAL 1111 LIC 81 7 s 2 0 
tlMI I rMHLY llBAPY Bl 4 3 1 0 
tll.lC ■n llTH l'lfN ID 6 5 1 0 
PODIATRY 3 2 1 0 
YETEIIMIY IIDICINE 1 5 2 0 



SCtlD4LE 25. 7 

STATE Of "IMNESOTA 
~TUM. lffl 

FINMCE-onu 

SECOND M.LOCATIL1e 

DETAIL M.LOCATim.-SIN6lE AUDIT 

rtMIAl COTRAl SIRE 
USU 1€PAITIOT TOTM. W>ORT1N6 PAYRClL AUDIT 
IUI IN& EIMU NER 143 51 92 0 
Hl&HER El COORD 80 411 121 281 t HI&HER ED FAC MJTH 3 0 3 0 
HOOSl•rt~ 2,0 102 157 31 IIINM Rl&HTS 111 20 91 0 
IIJNM SHYICES-(HT orr 2 769 1,028 t 19' 542 
IIJMI SERVICES-INSTITUTMS 11:21, 7~ 10:421 0 lNDIAN AFFAIRS 18 8 10 0 INYESTIOT BOMD 51 20 31 0 
lROII RA& KNCES 2'8 146 152 0 JOIS l TRAINlN6 5,095 2,143 2,847 105 
WOR • INDUSTRY '55 404 550 l LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 101 17 84 0 
11D IA TI mt SVCS 41 15 26 0 
NILITAIY AFFAIRS 767 170 592 5 
NATURM. R£SOORCES 8,000 2,442 5,550 8 
NON-HTH LIC BOS 

80XIN6 5 3 2 0 
IAIIOS 13 lO 3 0 
ELECTRICITY 59 35 24 0 
AICHITECTS • 96 2' 22 7 0 
ABSTRACTIIS 1 1 0 0 
ACCOUNTMCY 22 17 5 0 
PEACE (JfICERS 28 19 9 0 

Pt.MIIIN 226 81 141 4 
Pfll.UTJIII COOR«. 1,172 300 B6S 7 
PUI E• AET ASSN 132 44 88 0 
PUii.JC W£TY 6,469 3,815 2 641 6 
PUBLIC SOYICE 276 a, 9

187 0 
PUil.iC UTJL Call 72 21 51 0 
UCIN6 CGIIIISSION 36 24 12 0 
REYE• 2,013 435 1,578 0 
SECl£TARY ti' SJATE 226 116 110 0 
STATE RETlR£MEJIT ~ 39 5' 0 
STATE UIIV SYSTEJI &, 104 l,238 4,864 2 
TEAaOS 1£TIREIDT 88 23 &S 0 
TW€ I ECON DEY 691 2,6 le 10 
TRANSPmTA TICI 9,871 1,851 7,BS2 168 
TRA&ORTATION RE& II 15 3 12 0 
TREADER 3' 2S 14 0 
YETERMI AFFAIRS 9'1 245 752 2 
WASTE ll6lff ID 47 19 28 0 mas CONP CT Of' AmM.S 23 4 1, 0 zoo 461 1i7 26◄ 0 
OTIIR 1,404 63l 768 s 
TOTAL 77,877 23,768 53,0SS 1,024 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 26.l 
FISCAL 89 ACT~AL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE Or MINNESOTA 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPEND I TURES-ACTUAL F. Y. 198'3 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS= 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAa&HENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
IS8 CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDI.TIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 26.2 
ACTUAL 1 '38'3 

17 
502 
280 

79 

937 
3,343 

730 
21,982 

15 
52, 102 
2,788 

37,550 
< 12,693) 

107,632 

107,632 



STATE CF MIN'ESJTA 

~ ~ELATIQ\S 

SECOO ~ATICN 

s:H:IU...E CF a:sTS TOE£ ~TED EN F7..N:TIO'..a 

s:J-£I:U...E 26. 3 
~ 1':63 

~ i'RMNIN3 W<RS COP ~ INS 
CXl3'T ADJl.BTI'-ENTS TOT~ AD'-N S\XS EeEF'ITS TR.ST cmER 

~ TED ADO ITIOS 107,632 41,1$ 2,=C-2 15,357 45,962 2,-6:25 

a:BT FN FtN:TI0-4 107,632 41,1~ 2,502 15,'3!57 4e,962 2,S!S 

A!..LOCAil E a:&T9 107,632 ~u, 1$ 2,5:r.2 15,357 45,'362 2~ 
DISAU.ClcD (66,476) (2,502) < 15, '357) (45, 96.2) (2, 6-55) 

l\ET. M.J...O:'ATICN 41,1$ 41,1$ () 0 0 0 



SCt£Dtli 26. 4 
ACTUM. 1981 

STATE {f' NINSOTA 

ENPl.OYE£ RELATirlll 

SEcmll AU.aCA TI ON 

DETAIL AllOCA Tl mt-PERSONNEL ADfU NI STIA TJ■ 

AlLOCATION AUOCATEI NET 
USER 1£PAQTM:HT !JUTS PERCENT M.LOCATHII 

AMl•ISTRATIOI 
IU6 CODE • CMST CID 22.86 0.071 27 
BUILDI• FUii 6.75 0.02% I 
PLANT BT 167.55 0.481 197 
STATE RESISTER I DGCUMEITS 20.30 t.061 2, 
NICROIWHICI 13.61 0.04% 16 
ELECT EQUIP on I. 94 0.01% 2 
TEL£cmllllll CA n• 8.08 0.021 g 
NOT■ POG. 15.31 0.0◄1 18 
STATE PRINTER 51.53 o.asi 61 
CEMTRM. STOIES 11.45 0.03% 13 
FEDOAl UPt.US ,.12 0.03% ll 
RESOUICE 1£CGVIIY 0.33 0.001 0 
CUii MCT-AUCT PIOC 0.00 0.001 0 
c•ra YAII 0.60 0.001 l 
CllfUTER SERVICES 237.74 0.68% 27! 
AIIIESSII& I ll!flf 6.77 o.t21 i 
11A TEIIAI..S TRMlfER 2.80 O,Oll 3 
CEJUIM. ■Tia REY 1." 0.01% 2 
CAPITll PAIICI■ 1.60 0.00% 2 
PROC IUl-lOCM. 61YT 2.08 o.ou 2 
RECORII •r-t.OCAL 60YT o.oo 0.001 0 
"81T AIM.YIIS-91» f'I 9.01 o.on 1l 
IISAC o.oo 0.00% 0 
tU EIU&ENCY 2.a 0.01% 3 
RI• IWWltENT 0.30 0.001 0 
YCI.IIITEEI SERYIC!:S 0.25 0.00% • OTHER 1.12 0.001 1 

A811Ctl TURE 412.31 1.181 415 
MINM. flM.TH BD 35.41 0.10% 42 
AITS BOAID li.16 o.ni 19 
ATTDIIEY IDWl. 367.76 1.osz 432 
AUDIT■ 108.lS 0,3U 127 
ctJIIIEICE 226.12 0.65% 216 
COIIIIIICATI■ IMPAIRED 81 1.00 0.001 l 
COIIUIITY au.EIE 8D 2,266.78 &.47% 2,66◄ 
CORIUTIONS 1,812.'3 5.41% 2,225 
DIWILITY COUNCIL 9.50 0.03% 11 
EDlaTlfll-COJUl IITIC€ 313.26 1.12% 462 
£DUCA Tlmt-f'MIIMI. T scm.s 116.■ 0.531 220 
EIUCATIOI-YO-TEat tt5. 96 0.33% 136 
flALTH 797.24 2.28% 937 
HEAL TH LK Ill 

IEDICM. EIMIIEIS 18.33 0.051 22 -·· 20.16 o.ou 24 
PHMIMCY 6.66 0.021 8 
DOTISm S.18 o.on 6 
CHIRCftACTIII 2.96 0.011 3 
PSYCHIUl'f 3.SS o.ou ' l>TOIEffl l,10 0.00% l 

111111■ -- 2.08 o.on 2 
SOCIAL Ilk I IIITL fl TH 4.7S o.on 6 *IM. Ill LIC N 1.00 0.001 l 
MRI I FMIIL'f TteAPY 81 1.00 0.00% l 
Ill.IC ■n II. TH PIOY ID 1.00 0.001 1 
PODJAm 0.00 0.00% 0 
YETDIIIMY IIIICIIIE t. 11 e.001 l 



SClDI.E 2b. 4 

STATE Cf "INNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1'¾8' 

Efl>t.OYE£ RELATIONS 

S€CDNI M.LOCATION 

DETAIL M.LOCATIOl-f>ERSmllEL ADtllNISTRATION 

M..LOCATlON M.LOCATEI NET 
USER DEPAITNENT llllTS PERCOO Al.LOCATION 
IEMIH6 ex.w•a "·" 0.20% 82 HI&HER ED cm 8D 73.4◄ o. 211 8' 
MIHR ED rAC AUTH 2.33 o.on 3 HOUS IN& rt NMICE 117.53 0.341 138 IUWI Rl6HTS 69.21 0.201 8l t1ntM SERYICES-cENT trr 917.21 2.621 1,078 UM S£RYICH-IISTITU1ltS 5,574.'1 15,921 &,552 INDIAN AFFAIRS 7.08 0.021 8 IIYESTIOT ICIMD 23.51 o.on 28 I Rtll RM&E 1£SDUIUS 130.12 0.371 153 
JOBS• TRAINING 2,016. S4 5. 761 2,370 
LAD l INDUSTRY 330.42 0.941 388 
LEIISlATIVE AUIIT 66.S2 0.1n 71 
MEDIATION SVCS 22.33 0.061 26 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 327,65 0.1◄% 315 
NATIU.. REStUCES 2,406.13 ,.an 2,828 
NON-HEM.TH LIC IDS 

801118 1.50 0.00% 2 
BAIBERS 2.00 o.on 2 
El£CTRICITY 18.16 o.osi 21 
AICHITECTS, EN& 6.08 o.on 7 
ABSTRACTORS o.oo 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTl&Y 4.00 o.on 5 
PEACE Of FI CERS 0.00 0.001 0 

PLAMIN6 9'·" o. 21% 117 
POLLUTUM COORU. 560.75 1.60% 659 
PU8 atP RE T ASSN 65.33 0.191 77 
PUBl IC WETY 1,720.47 4,911 2,022 
PUllIC SUYICE 133. 74 0,381 157 
PUil.IC UTIL COM 35.10 0.10% 41 
RACJ• COMISSION 11.45 0,031 13 
REVEU 1,152.74 3.ffl 1,355 
SECIETAIY or STATE 62.08 0.18% 73 
STATE RETIREIIIT 36.Sl 0.101 43 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJt 4,626.00 13.211 5,437 
TEACHERS RETIREJENT 47.08 O.1:n 55 
TW€ • ECON IEV 249.20 o. 711 2'3 
TRMISPORTATION S,046.06 14. 411 5,931 
TRMSNITATION RE6 8D 9.58 0.02% 10 
TREAUO 12.00 0.031 14 
VE TOMS Arr A I RS 462.80 1.32% S44 
WASTE lllff ID 26.72 o.on 31 
IBIS CIIP CT Of' APPEALS 14.86 o.~1 17 zoo lSl.60 0.431 178 ITIEI 814.07 2.321 963 

TOTAL 35,017.63 100.00% 41,156 

M.1.0CAtUII IMU1 ACTUAL OPtffiE ~ F. Y. 198' 
SOlllCEa ctllUIDT SUIHMIY BY PAY PERIOD 



STAT! or NINNESOTA 

EftPllm RELATIONS 

SECIID W.OCATION 

DETAIL AUOCATl[lf-PERsmllEL ADtUNISTRATHII 

USEI · KNITNEJIT JOTM. 
ADNIIISTRA TUii 

Bt.D6 COIE • CtXfST CRI 27 
BU I LI Uli F1JNI 8 
PUNT N&IT 197 
ITAJt •1srE1, DOCUMENTS 24 
NICIO&WNltS 16 
ELECT E■IP RITL 2 
TELECOMIIIICATIDNS g 
NOTmt POC1. 18 
STATE PRINTER 61 
COTIM. STOIES 13 
F'EDWL stlPt.US 11 
RESIIIICE 1£CMIY 0 
a.RI& ~CT-AOCT PROC 0 
C111mTUYAIS ' CM'UTER IIIYICES 279 
UDIHIINI • lNSOT a 
Mf£RIALS TRMSf'ER 3 
COTIM.. NNTG R£Y 2 
CAf>IT(l PARKIN& 2 
PROC •-llCM. 88YT 2 
•CORN lllfT-LOCM. &OVT 0 
"811T MeALYSIS-SP rl t1 
IIMC 0 
911 ENEnOCY 3 
RISI 11.WIIIDT 0 
YQlllll&I SOYIC!'.S 0 
OTIIR I 

MIIC11.TII£ 485 
AIUIW.. IEM. TH 8D 42 
MTS IND 19 
ATTORtEY &EJERAL 432 
AUIITmt 127 
CmllEICE 266 
CIIUIICAJHII I•AIREI 8D I 
COIIUIITY C11.1.E8E ID 2,66◄ 
CmtlCTIN 2,m 
DISABILITY alllCIL 11 
EMAJIOII-COTRM. (Jfl CE 462 
EDaTill-fMIMII.T SCHOCI.S 220 
EDUCATION-YO-TECM 136 
IIM.TH 937 
&TH UC Ill 

IEIIUI. EIMIIIIS 22 -·· 24 
PIWIIIICY 8 
DDTllm 6 
CHl91ACTal 3 
PSYCHGt.OIY 4 
•TRTRY l 
NUIII■ - Allt 2 
SOCIM. 1B • lllll ti.TH 6 
SOCIAL 11K LIC BD l 
IWtl I FMILY TIERM>Y ■ 1 
a1c Nill II. TH PIOV ID l 
PODIAm 0 
YEIEIIIMIY NEIICUI l 

SCJEIMI.E 26. 5 
ACTUAL lffl 

P£RSOMNEL 
AINIIISTRATN 

27 
8 

197 
2' 
16 
2 
g 

18 
61 
13 
l1 
0 
0 
1 

279 
8 
3 
2 
2 
2 
0 

11 
0 
3 
G 
0 
1 

485 
42 
19 

432 
127 
266 

1 
2 664 
2:225 

11 
462 
220 
136 
937 

22 
24 
a 

' 3 
4 
1 
2 

' l 1 
l 
0 
l 



USER DEPAaTNENT 

f£ARIN6 EXAIUNO 
HI6HER ED COOII 8D 
HI6HER ED Flt MJTH 
HOOSIN6 rntMtt 
HUfWf RI&HTS 
HUMI IERYIC£S-WIT Off 
tlJIIAN SERVIC£S-INSTITUTNS 
INIIAII AFFAIRS 
I NYESTNENT BOMD 
IROII RANE RESOURC(S 
JOBS • TRAUUN& 
U80I, INDUSTRY 
LE&ISlATIYE AUDIT 
NEDUTION SVCS 
NlllTARY AFFAIRS 
NAMM. R£SOORCtS 
NOIHEAL TH LI C BDS 

BOIIN& 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARatlTECTS • El& 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTMtY 
PEACE lfflCERS 

PUIIIN8 
PILLUTIIII CIITICl 
PUI EJIP KT AS91 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUil.IC S&IVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL alll 
RAC Ul6 COIII I SS ION 
REVEU 
SECIETARY Of' STATE 
STATE R£TIR£JENT 
STATE lllY SYSTEJI 
TEACHERS RETIREENT 
TRADE• ECON IEY 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 BD 
TREASURO 
YElUMS Af'FAIRS 
WASTE N8NT ID 
WIXl9 CIIP CT (r APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHEI 

TOTAL 

STATE If' NI-SOTA 
£Jl>t.OYEE RELATI• 

SECOND ALLOCATl!lt 

DETAIL ALLOCATIOM-PERSONIEL ADfUNISTRATION 

TOTAL 

82 a, 
3 

138 
Bl 

1,078 
6,SS2 

8 
28 

153 
2,370 •• 78 

26 
~ 

2,828 

2 
2 

21 
7 
0 
5 
0 

l17 
6S9 

77 
2,022 

157 
41 
13 

1,3S5 
73 
43 

5,437 
55 

293 
5,931 

10 
14 

5◄4 
31 
17 

178 
'63 

41,156 

sauw: 26.5 
ACTUAL lW, 

P£RSONNEL 
ADfUNISTRA TN 

82 
8' 
3 

138 
81 

1,078 
o,552 

8 
28 

153 
2,370 

381 
78 
26 

38S 
2,828 

2 
2 

21 
7 
0 
5 
0 

117 
659 

77 
2,022 

157 
41 
13 

1,355 
73 
43 

S,437 
55 

293 
5,931 

10 
14 

5◄◄ 
31 
17 

178 
'63 

41,156 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 27.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE Or MINNESOTA 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1989 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS, 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

F'INANCE 
BUD6ET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
SINGLE AUDIT 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 27.2 
ACTUAL 1'389 

0 
61 
47 
16 

32 
94 
41 
26 

0 
14,~05 

79 
2,40"9 

0 
(1,127) 

16,183 

16,183 



STATE CF MI~A 

1'1:DIATICN eERVICES 

9::COO ~ATICN 

9:rED.J...E Z7.3 
~ l':83 

9J-£Il.1.j! CF a:sTS TO E£ ~TEl) EN Fl..N...IICJ'.J 

STATE on-ER 
a:l3T ADJl.S1l8G"S TOT~ K:EJC.IES ~ICES 

lil.L1J:A TED ~ITICN3 16,183 159 16,024 

COST BY F't.N:TI~ 16,183 159 1a,-0'24 

Af ' OCAB..E a::sTS 16,183 1~ 16,024 
DIStUOED < 16,024) < 16,024) 

I\ET ~TIQ\J 159 159 0 



9CHEDtl.E 27,4 

STAT£ (J' NINNE88TA 
ACTUM. 1~8'9 

NEDIATION DICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE A&ENCIES 

AlLOCA TI ON AllOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTttENT UNITS PERCENT AUOCATIDN 

AlftUUSTRATIOI 
BLD6 C1JDE • CONST CRD 21 0.061 0 
BUILH• F'tllD 0 0.001 0 
PLMT NUT 152 0.461 1 
STATE RE8ISTER • DOCIIIEITS 21 0.061 0 
NICR86RAPHICS 14 0.0'41 0 
ELECT EQUIP an 0 0.00% 0 
mEctllllalCATIONS 0 0.001 0 
NOT■ Na 15 0,051 0 
STATE NINTER 6◄ 0.191 0 
CENTRAL STORES 9 0.03% 0 
FtDEIM. mt.US 7 8.02% 0 
RESMU RECOVEIY 0 0.001 • CtRN& ACCT-Ml:T PROC 0 0.001 0 
c•Tu YMS 0 0.001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 269 o.sn 1 
ADDl£SSIN8 • INSOT 0 0.001 0 
MTEIIAlS TRANSFER 11 0.031 0 
COWL IIITa REY 0 0.001 0 
CAPJTII. PARKIN& 0 0.001 0 
PIOC SUR-lOCM. 80YT 2 0.011 0 
RECIUS 11811T -lDCAL &OYT 0 0.001 0 
ftMT MM.YSIS·SP f'D 9 0,031 0 
IIMC 0 0.001 0 
'11 EJID&mY 0 0.00% 0 
1151 IWIA&EIENT 1 0, 001 0 
1/Cl.lllTEEI SEJYICES l 0.001 0 
OTIER 0 0,001 0 

A611N.TUR£ 418 I, 261 2 
All NM. ID. TH ID 33 0.101 0 
MTS 88MD 13 0.041 0 
ATTmEY 6ENERAL 100 0.30% 0 
AUDITOR 90 0.271 0 
C(NERC( 212 0.641 1 
COIIIUUCATION IMPAIRED 8D 1 0.001 0 
CIIIIUIITY CllLE&E 8D 2 081 6.26% 10 
C&CTIOIIS 1:a.s 5.55% 9 
DISABILITY CCNIICIL 6 0.021 0 
EDUCATION-ctNTRM. OFFICE ~, 1.081 2 
EDOCATlllt-fll.llMI.T SCIIJOLS 189 o.~1 1 
EDUCATICll·YO-TECH 104 0.3U 0 
IEM.TH 78' 2.37'1 4 
HEM.TH llC Ill 

IDICM. EIMIIIII 16 0.051 0 .,. 20 0.06% 0 
PMMIIACY 5 0.02% 0 
DEITISTRY 4 0.01% 0 
CHIRtftACTIIIS 4 o.on 0 
P9YaD.OIY 3 o.on 0 
m>TOIIETRY 2 0.011 0 
IUSI■ - ADIi l 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRtC • ■Tl tlTH 6 0.021 0 
SOCIAL Ill LIC ■ 0 0.001 0 
MIR I FMILY TIIIAPY ID 0 o.ooi 0 
WI.IC ■Tl ti.TM PROV 80 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 o.ooi 0 
YETUIIMIY IEDICIIE 0 0.001 0 



STATE Of "INIESOTA 
9a£D41.£ 27.4 
ACTUM. l"9 

MDIATIIII SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL AlLOCATIDM-STATE A&ENCIES 
Al.LOCATION ALLOCATED MET USO DEPMTIDT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEAIIN& ElANINER 2, 0.0,1 0 HI6HO El COORD BO 40 0.12'% 0 HI&HER ED FAC AUTH 2 e.011 0 
HOUSIN6 FI IWIC£ 112 t.341 1 
HUIIM Rl&HTS 67 0.201 0 
HUflM SERVICES-CENT OFF 890 2,Mll 4 
IIJIINI S£RYICES-lMSTITUTNS 5,877 17.681 29 INDIMI AFFAIRS s 0.021 0 INYEITET BOMD 14 O.O•U 0 
IROI RM&I RESUCES 87 0.26% 0 
J08S • TRAIN!• l,954 5.881 ' LAD l INDUSTRY 305 o.m- 1 LE&ISlATIYE AUDIT 0 0.001 0 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 349 1.051 2 NAJUIM. RESOOIC£S 2,512 7,561 12 NON-HEM.TM LIC 8DS 

BOU• 2 0.011 0 
WIUS 2 0.011 0 ELECTRICITY 15 0.051 0 ~HITECTS l EN& s 0.021 0 ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 ACCUTA«Y 3 0.011 0 PEACE ll'FICERS 0 0,001 0 

PLAIIUN6 103 0,311 e P(l.LUTION CONTRtl 567 1,711 3 
PUB EJf RET ASSN 62 0.19% 0 
PUBLIC WETY 1,664 5.01% B 
PUBllC SEfflCE 123 0,371 l PUBl.IC UTIL emit 27 0.08% 0 
RACIN6 COMISSION 10 0.03% 0 REYEtlE 1,102 3.32% ~ 
SECIETAIY 11 STATE 50 O. 1Sl 0 
STATE RETIRIIEIT 33 0.101 0 
STATE UNIY SYSTEM 4,080 12.281 20 TEAalRS RETIRENENT 43 0.13% 0 
TRADE • ECON DEY 22CJ 0.691 1 TRMSPORTA TI ON S,151 15.50% 25 
TRAaORTATION Rn 8D s 0.021 0 TREASURER 8 0.021 0 
VETWNS MFAIRS 522 l.571 2 WASTE NIil' 8D 0 O.otl 0 
wnlS CtllP CT (f APPOI.I 3 0.011 0 zoo 206 0.62% 1 
OTHO 71 0,241 5 

TOTAL 33,234 100. 00% 159 

ALLOCATUII IASISa ENPt.OYEES IN 9AR&AININ6 UNIT t. Y. 1,a, 
SOORCEs tmlPUTEI R£PORT-£NPLOYEES BY 8ARIAININ6 lllIT 



USE.I DEPAITMENT 

ADIJNISTRATION 
BlD6 CODE • CONST CRD 
INULI IN& f'UND 
PLANT "611T 
STATE ~&ISTEI • DOCUIENTS 
"I CR061Wtt I CS 
EUCT EQUIP tNTl 
TELECDNNUNICATIOHS 
ltOTOI POG. 
STATE PIINTER 
C81TRM. STORES 
rEDERM. SURPLUS 
RESOUICE ~COYEIY 
CUM& ACCT-AUCT PROC 
COIIIITEI YMIS 
COflPUTER SERVICES 
ADDHSSINI • INSUT 
MTERIM.S TRMSf'EI 
CEITRM. MTG 1£Y 
CAPITrl. PAl1CIN& 
Pnc U-lOCM. 60YT 
R£tmDS •T·LOCAl 60YT 
"8flT MALYSIS-SP ro 
IISAC 
n1 EJ06EKY 
RI SK !WtA6E11NT 
YOt.UNTEEI SERVICES 
one 

AU I C1l. TUR£ 
MUIW. HEAL TH 8D 
AUS BOMD 
ATTORNEY &ENERAL 
AUDITmt 
COMERCE 
COMJIUCATIOII lNPAIKD ID 
COINJIITY Cfl.LE&E 80 
CORl£CTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATIGIKOTIAL li"rt CE 
EDOCATIIIHMIBMI.T SCHOOLS 
EDUc.AfIGN-YO-TEat 
!£Al.TH 
HEALTH LIC Ill 

NEIICM. EIMIIIIII 
NtlSI■ 
PMMIIACY 
DOTISTRY 
CH I RG>RACTOIS 
,svaa.oev 
(FTIJETRY 
NURSINI HOIE AD" 
SOCIAL YRI( • lltTL II.TH 
SOCIM. IIIC UC 18 
NMI I FMILY THERAPY BD 
UNI.IC ,_n II.TM PIOY 8D 
PODIATRY 
YETEIINAIY flEIICINE 

STATE Of' "INMESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 
SECOND AlLOCAfION 

OEPARTffENTAL COST ALLOCATIOH su""ARY 

TOTAL 

0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
l 
0 

10 
1 
0 
2 
1 
0 
4 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SC~Dtl.E 27, 5 
ACTUM. 1 ~81 

STATE 
A6ENCIES 

0 • 1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
G 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 • 0 
0 
0 
1 
0 

10 

' 0 
2 
1 
0 
4 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SC~D\l.E 27. 5 

STATE Of' MINNESOTA 
ACTUM. l~~ 

1£DIATION SERVICES 

SECOND At.LOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATIOM SUlfflARY 

usa IEPMTfllT TOTAL 
STATE 

AWCIES 

HEARIN EXMIIER 0 0 
HlaaEI ED cooal ID 0 0 HI&HER ED FAC MJTH 0 & 
HOUSIN& Fl NMCE l 1 
IIJfWI RI&HTS 0 0 
HUIWI SERYICU-WT orr • 4 
HIM SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 28 28 
lNIUM AFFAIRS 0 0 
IWESTlllfT BOMB 0 0 
IROI RAl6I RESOURCES 0 0 
JOBS • TRAINJN& 9 9 
LABOR• INDUSTRY l 1 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 0 0 
NILITAIY AFFAIRS 2 2 
NATtlAL HSIUCES 12 12 
NOii-MEAL TH LI C BOS 

SOUN& 0 0 
BAIIOS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0 
AICH ITEC TS l EH& 0 0 
ABSTRACTIIS 0 0 
ACtmll1'W.Y 0 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLAMIN6 0 0 
POLLUTitlt CONTROL 3 3 
PUB ENP R£T ASSI 0 0 
PUBt.IC SAFETY 8 8 
PUil.IC saYICE 1 l 
PUil IC UTI L COMlt 0 0 
RACIN8 COIIIISSltlt 0 0 
REYEJU 5 s 
SECRETAIY II' STATE 0 0 
STATE RETIREIEMT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJt 20 20 
TEAalRS RETIREDT 0 0 
TRAD€ l ECOi DEY 1 l 
TRMSP11TATION 25 25 
TRMSPORTMU• R£8 BO 0 0 
TREASIIER 0 0 
IJETWN& '6FAIRS 2 2 
WASTE NMT 8D 0 0 
wmt CGII' CT If' APP£ALS 0 0 zoo 1 l 
OTIII 5 5 

TOTAL 159 159 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 28.1 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE Or MINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1~89 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS& 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAaEMENT 
INtORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANA6EHENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

F'INANCE 
a.,oGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 28.2 
ACTUAL 1'38'3 

9 
'31 
50 
14 

44 
108 
101 

18 
0 

38,962 
90 

2,288 
< 1, 168) 

40,667 

40,667 



STATE 0:- MIN'ESDTA 

L.EGis...A TivE ~ ITCJ< 

SECOO ~TI°" 

9:J-EIU....E . 28. 3 
.tit.."'11.W.. 1 ':83 

&J-Eil.LE CF a:ETS TOE£ ~TED FH f"lN:'.TIQ\J 

a::ET ADJl..S1l1:l'lr 

.otJ..O:'ATEB NDITIOS 

a:sT BY f1..N...~I~ 

~ C03TS 
DI~ 

TOT~ 

40,667 

40,667 

40,667 
0 

40, EJ:,7 

F"INOIN:E ~ 91M3...E 
,aLDITS ~ITS ~IT 

Z7, 781 10, 1~ 2,7Z'l 

27, 781 10, 159 2,7Z7 

'Zl, 781 10, 151 2,7Z7 

Z7, 781 10, 1~ 2,7Z7 



SC~D41.E 28, 4 

STATE or "INNESOTA 
ACTUM. 1~8' 

LE6ISLATIYE MJDITOI 

SECOMD AUOCA TOH 

DETAIL AllOCATION-fINMtCE AUDITS 

M.LOCAT IOJI Al.LOCATED NET 
USER DEPAITfDT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADft IN I STRA TION 

BLD6 CODE • COIST CRD o.o 0.00% 0 
BUILD IN6 f'UNI o.o 0.001 0 PLANT "6NT o.o 0.00% 0 
STW RESISTER• DOCUIIENTS 0.0 t.Otl 0 NICRO&RAPMICS o.o 0.00% 0 ELECT EQUIP RNTL t,O 0,001 0 
TEUCmllJNICATIONS o.o 0.00% 0 
NOT■ POOi. 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER o.o 0.OOI 0 

· COTRM. STORES o.o 0,001 0 
fEIERAl SURPLUS 0.0 O.tol 0 
RESOU!CE RECMRY o.o 0.00% 0 
CUii ACCT-~T PRIC o.o 0.001 0 
COINJTEI YANS o.o 0,001 0 
COfl>UTER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN& • INSERT 0.0 0.001 0 
NATERIM.S TRANSFER 0.0 0.001 0 
CENTRAL flaTNa REV 0.0 0.001 t 
CAPITII. PARKIN& 0.0 0.001 0 
PROC StlHOCAL 60YT o.o 0,001 0 
RECORDS "611T-l8CAL 60VT o.o 0,001 0 
NMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0,0 0.00% 0 
IISAC o.o 0.001 0 
91 l EJU8Ell:Y o.o 0,001 0 
RISI( NANA&IEtT 0.0 0.001 0 
VOl.UNTEEI SERVICES 0,0 0.001 0 
OTHER o.o 0.00% 0 

A&alCllTURE 32',5 0.63% 174 
MUNM. HEALTH 80 170.5 0.32% 90 
MTS BOAID 38.0 o.on 20 
ATTDRJIEY ORAL 578.0 1.101 306 
AUDIT■ 400,5 0.76% 212 
aNEIC( 43.5 0.081 23 
CrMJNICATION IJtltAIR£D 88 t.o 0.001 0 
COIIUIITY COLLE&E BD 6,190.5 11.80% 3,277 
COIIECTI ONS 1,587.5 3,031. 840 
DISAIILITY CCIIICIL o.o 0.001 0 
EDUCATI IM:IITIM. tl'F'I C( 2,238.2 4.271 l, l&S 
EDUCA Till-f MIIML T SCHOClS 65.0 0.121 34 
EDOCATI .. TECH 843.0 1,611 446 
t£M.TN 2◄9.5 
HEM. TH LlC Ill 

0.481 132 

fDICM. EXMIIEIS o.o 0.001 0 
NURSIN8 o.o 0.001 0 
PHMMCY o.o 0.00% 0 
DOTISTIY o.o 0.00% 0 
CHIRCINACTID o.o 0.001 0 
PSYOlll.OIY o.o 0.001 0 11tr•m o.o 0.00% 0 
NIIIIII NIE AM o.o o.oei 0 
BIM. 11K I IIITL II.TH o.o 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL 1B LIC ID o.o 0.001 0 
NAIi I fMILY TIDAPY BD o.o 0.00% 0 
Ufl. IC NIITl II. TH PIOY BO o.o 0.001 0 
PODIATRY o.o 0.00'.l 0 
YETEIINMY NEDICINE o.o 0.001 0 



SCH£Dll.E 28. ◄ 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 
~TUM. 1991 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

S£CONI ALLOCA TON 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE MJDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPMTNElfT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HWI■ EUIIINER 3ti.O 0.611 169 
HIHR ED C08RD 8D 225.2 0. ◄31 119 Hl6NU ED nc ~TH o.o 0,001 0 HOOS I N8 rt NANCE o.o 0.001 0 
)DWI Rl&HTS 11.0 0.021 6 IINII SERVICES-CENT orr 2,826.0 5.:m 1,496 
UM SEIYICES·INSTITUTNS 2,833.0 5.401 1,500 
INDIAN ArrAJRS 271.S 0.521 144 INYESTIEIT IIAID l,2'6.5 6.281 t,74S 
IRGII RAN6E R£SUCES 777.0 1,481 411 
JQII • TIAINI• 2,201 ,8 4 • .201 l, 166 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 484.0 o.m 256 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 3g,5 0,081 21 
NATURAL RESOURCES 7S7,8 1,441 401 
D-HEM. TH LI C IDS 

BOIIN6 o.o 0.00% 0 
BARBERS o.o 0.001 0 ELECTRICITY 283.S 0.541 1SO 
AKHITECTS • 811 o.o 0.001 0 ABSTRACTORS o.o O.tol 0 
ACCOUNTMtY o.o 0,001 0 
PEACE (IT I CERS o.o 0.001 0 

PtMIUN6 75.5 0.141 40 
POUUTIIII CONTRCl o.o 0.00% 0 
PUI EJIP RU ASSN 8'2.0 1. 70% 472 
PUil.iC WETY 1,017.0 1.94% 538 
PUii.iC SERY IC£ 1.5 0.001 1 
PUil.IC UTJL C8llt 2.5 o.ooi 1 
RAC 1118 C(IIU SS I Ill 442.5 0.841 234 
REVEU 2,978.0 5,681 1,577 
SECIETAIY Of STATE 608.7 1.161 322 
STATE RETIREftEJIT 1,221.5 2.33% 647 
STATE UIIY SYSTEJI 1, 981,0 3. 78% 1,049 
TEACHERS RETIREIEMT '17.5 1.75% 486 
TRADE • ECON DEY t,004.9 t. 921 532 
TRANSPtltTATIDN 2,4~.s 4.651 1,2'2 
TRMSPGITATION RH 80 o.o 0.001 0 TREADER 1,175.5 2.241 622 
YETUANI AffMIS 1,284.5 2.451 680 
WAST£ 1111T • 932.5 1.781 494 
11111 allP CT Gf' fflM.S o.o 0.001 0 zoo 7. 0 0.01% 4 
OTHO 8,431.0 16.071 4,467 

TOTAL 52,472.4 100. 001 27,781 

M.LOWIOI MSISa ACTUAL MOORS Of SOYIC( F,Y. 198' 
SUCE1 DEPUTY LE&I SU TI YE AUDITOR 



SC~DllE 28. 5 

STATE Of' NI-SOTA 
Af.TIJAl 1989 

LE&ISLATIYE MJIITOR 

SECONI Al.LOCATION 

DETAIL M..LOCATIOH-PR06RA1t AUDITS 

AlLOCAT ION M.LOCATED NET 
USER IEPMTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADIUNISTRATION 

BtDI CODE • CtJtST CRD 0 0.001 0 BtJILIUli F111D 0 0.00% 0 PLANT N&NT 0 0.001 0 STATE Re6ISTEI • DOCUMHTS 0 0.00% 0 NICROIIAPHICS 0 O.otl 0 ELECT EQUIP RNn 0 0.00% 0 
TELECIIIIJNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTmt POOl 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PIINTER 0 0.001 0 
COTRM. STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERM. SIIIPLUS 0 0.001 0 
RfSIUla RfCOYDY 0 0.00% G 
Cl.Ill& ACCT-AUCT PROC • 0.001 0 
CNITEI YAn 0 0.001 0 
COffUTER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
AODIESSIN& l INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATEIIM.S TRMSFER 0 0.001 0 
CEITRM. IITlla ~y 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITll PMKIN6 0 0.001 0 
PROC Sll-lOCM. 60YT 0 0.001 0 
REcmtDS "6flT-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.001 0 
"61tT MIALYSIS-SP ro 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0, 001 0 
911 EJ06EICY 0 0.00% 0 
RISk IWIA&ElfENT 0 0.001 0 
Y(l.taTEEI SUV ICES 0 0.001 0 
OTIIR 0 0.00% 0 

A6R I Cll TUR£ 0 0.001 0 
MUNAL HEM. TH BD 0 0.001 0 
AITS BCJAID 0 0.001 0 
ATTORNEY &EIIERM. 0 0.001 0 
MJDITmt 0 0.001 0 
CIIERCE 0 0.00% 0 
CmlUUCATION IIFAIRED 8D 0 0,001 0 
ctllUIITY ctl.LE&E 8D 0 0.001 0 
CORl£CTIONS 0 0.001 0 
DIWILITY COIIICIL 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATIOl-c&ITIM. orrtCE 300 1.101 112 
EDOCATIOIH'AIJ-.T SCHOOLS 0 0.00% 0 
EIUCAJIGIHl-ra:H 0 0.001 0 
!EM.TH 0 o.oox 0 
HEM.TH LIC • 

IIEDICM. EIMJIIIS 0 0.00% 0 
NURSI• 0 0.00% 0 
PHMIIACY 0 0.00% 0 
DDTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACT.S 0 o.oox 0 
PSYCHGlOIY 0 0.001 0 
•TIIETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSI■ - ADIi 0 0.001 0 
SOCIM. Ill( I fllTl fl.TH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL 1B l IC ID 0 0.001 0 
NARI I FMILY THERAPY D 0 0.001 0 
UNLIC IIITL II.TH PIIY BD 0 0.001 0 PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
YETERINAIY IIEDICIIE 0 0.00% 0 



SC~Dtl.E 28. 5 
STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ACTUAl 198' 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PR06RM AUDITS 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET USER DEPARTtENT UNITS PERCENT Al.LOCATION 
HEAii• EIMINER 0 0.001 0 HI&ffER ED COORD 8D 0 0.001 0 Hl6HER ED FAC MJTH 0 0.001 0 
HOUS I N6 FI MMC£ 1,165 ◄.m 436 
IUtM RI&HTS 0 o.oot 0 
IIJMN SERYICES-cENT orr 520 1. 911 194 
tlllAN S€RYICES·INSTITUTNS 0 0.001 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 INYESOOT BOAID 0 0.001 0 
IRON RAN&E RESOllCES 0 0.00% 0 JOBI, TRAININ& 0 o.oot 0 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 0 0.00% 0 
NILITAaY AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
NATtaAL RESOORCES 0 0.00% 0 
NON-HEM.TH LIC IDS 

BOIIN& 0 0.00% 0 
BAIIERS 0 0.001 0 
El.ECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCJtlTECTS I EM& 0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOONTAICY 0 0,001 0 
PEACE Df'FI CERS 0 0.00% 0 

PLMIUN& 0 0,001 0 
POLLUTION COOROL 0 0.00% 0 
PUB EJIP RET ASSN 0 0,001 0 
PUil IC SAf'£TY 0 0.00% 0 
PUil.IC. SUYICE 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL Clllt • 0.00% 0 
RAC Ill COIIII SS UII 0 0.001 0 
REVEU 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY Of SlATE 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRBENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIY SYSTeN 0 0.001 0 
TEACHERS RETIREJIIENT 0 0.00% 0 
TRADE • ECON DEV 0 0.001 0 
TRANSP(IT A TI IJf 0 0.00% 0 
TRA&OOITATION RE& 8D 0 0,001 0 
TRWIIER 0 0.00% 0 
YETERMI AfFAIIS 0 0.001 0 
WASTE 1111T ■ 0 0.00% 0 
NldS COIIP CT Of' APPEALS 0 0.001 0 zoo 0 0.00% 0 ona 25, UIS '2.69% 9,417 

TOTAL 27,170 100.ooi 10,159 

M.LOCATIOII IASISa ACTUAL IIOUIS Of SERYIC£ ,.Y. 1981 
SUCE1 DEPUTY LE&ISLATIYE AUDITOR 



SCHEDll.E 28. 6 

STATE Of. IUNNESOTA 
ACTUAl 19~ 

LESistATIYE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL All.OCATIIJI-Sl._E AUDIT 

ALLOCATION Al.LOCATED NET 
USER DEPAITNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADft UII STRATI ON 

I.D6 CODE I CONST CRD 0.0 0.00% 0 
BU IlD I N6 FlJNI 0.0 0.00% 0 
PLANT N6"T 0.0 0.00% 0 
STAT£ RE&ISTER • DOCUNHTS o.o 0.001 0 
"ICIO&RAPHICS 0.0 0.00% 0 
illCT HUIP DTL o.o 0.001 0 
TELECOIIIUNICATIDNS o.o 0.00% 0 
NOTmt POG. o.o 0.001 0 
STATE PRINTER o.o 0,00% 0 
CatTRM. STOIES o.o 0.001 0 
f'EDERAl SLIPt.US o.o 0.001 0 
HSUCE RECOYEIY 0.0 0.001 0 
CLRII ACCT-MJCT ~ o.o 0.001 0 
CrlllUTER VAIS 0.0 0.001 0 
ctlfV1'EI SERVICES o.o 0.001 0 
ADDIESSIN& I INSERT 0.0 0.001 0 
MTERIALS TRMSF'ER 0.0 0,001 • calTRM. NNTla REY o.o 0.001 0 
CAPITOL PAHIN6 0.0 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-lOCAl 60YT 0.0 0.001 0 
RECORDS NMT-LDCAL 60YT o.o 0.001 0 
"61tT MALYSIS-SP ro o.o 0.001 0 
IISAC o.o 0.00% 0 
,11 EJEl60CY o.o 0.00% 0 
RISk NMA&EIDT o.o 0.00% 0 
Y1l.UUEER SDYICES o.o 0.001 0 
OTHER o.o 0.00% 0 

A&I ICUl TUIE o.o 0.001 0 
ANl"Al IEAI.TH BD o.o 0.00% 0 
AITS IOAII o.o 0.001 0 
A TTOUEY 6ENERAL o.o 0.00% 0 
AUDITOR o.o 0.00% 0 
COIIERCE o.o o.ooz 0 
COffllJN I CA TI ON I NP A I RED 8D o.o o.oot 0 
CIMJNITY COi.LESE 8D 93◄.0 16.65% 45◄ 
CmECTIONS o.o 0.001 0 
DISAIILJTY CCIICIL 0.0 0.001 0 
EMA Tl mt-COWL rfrlCE 631.3 11 .251 307 
EDUCATIIIH'AIIIMI.T SCJIMl.S 0.0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATIII-YI-TICH 69.0 1,231 34 
&TH 249.5 4.451 121 
HEALTH llC • 

IIDICM. EIMIIERS o.o 0.001 0 
HSI■ o.o 0,001 0 
PtlMMCY o.o 0.001 0 
DDTISTRY o.o 0.001 0 
CHIRtftACTmtS o.o 0.00% 0 
PSYall06Y o.o 0,001 0 
IJ>T-TRY o.o o.ooi 0 
USlll8-AOII o.o 0,001 0 
SOCIA&. URK • IIIR ILTH o.o 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL 1B LIC II o.o 0.001 0 
MRI• rMILY TIERAPY BD o.o 0.001 0 
llllC ■n II.TM PROV 81 o.o 0.001 0 
PODIAm o.o 0.00% 0 
YETEIJWY IIEIICINE o.o 0.001 0 



STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

SC~l)(l.£ 28. & 
ACTUM. 1981 

LE&ISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND M.LOCATIOI 

DETAIL ALLDCATIOM-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALUJCATION Al.LOCATED NET USER DEPARTltENT IIIITS PERCENT ALLOCATIOM 
HEARIN& EIAIUNEI o.o 0,001 0 HIHR ED COORD 8D 121.3 2.161 59 H16MER ED FAC MJTH o.o 0,001 0 HOOS I N6 FI NANCE o.o 0.001 0 
HllWt Rl&HTS o.o 0.001 0 
tRJMN SERVICES-CENT arr 614.S 10.96% 299 
1111M SEIVICES·INSTITUTNS o.o 0.001 0 INDIAN AFFAIRS o.o 0.00% 0 INYESTIOT IOMI o.o 0.001 0 
IRON RA& RESUCES 0,0 0.00% 0 JOBS• TRAIii• 657,7 11. 731 320 LAD I INDUSTRY o.o 0.00% 0 NILITAIY Af'FAIRS 159.5 2.841 78 NATlaM. RESUCES 357. 7 6.38'.1 174 
0-HEM. TH LI C BOS 

BOXIN& 0,0 0,001 0 BAl8€RS 0,0 0,001 0 ELECTRICITY o.o 0,001 0 WITECTS I El& o.o 0,001 0 ABSTRACTORS o.o 0,001 0 ACCOOMTAICY o.o 0.001 0 PEACE orn CERS o.o 0,001 0 Pt.MNIN8 0,0 0,001 0 
P(llUTUlt CONTROL o.o 0.001 0 PUB £JI» RET ASSN o.o 0.001 0 PUBtIC SAfETY 179.S 3.201 87 
PUil i C SOY I CE o.o 0,001 0 PUBllC UTIL Cmlt o.o 0.001 0 
RACI• cmlltSSION o.o 0.001 0 REYEtlJE o.o 0,001 0 SECIETAIY Cf STATE o.o 0,001 0 STATE RETJREfEHT o.o 0.00% 0 STATE llllY SYSTEJt 1,085.5 19.351 528 TEACIERS RETJREIINT o.o 0.001 0 TRAD€ I ECON DEV 163.6 2.,21 80 TRMISP(ITA TI ON 300.6 5.36% 146 TRMSPORT A Tltlt IE& 80 o.o 0,001 0 TRWIIEI o.o 0,00'1 0 YETERMI Af'FAIIS 85.5 1.52% 40 
WAST£ 11111 ■ o.o 0.001 0 Wlll8 CW CT Qf' MWALS o.o 0.00'1 0 zoo o.o 0.00% 0 
OT1ER o.o 0,001 0 
TOTAL 5,609.2 100. 00% 2,727 
AU.OCATIOI WIS: ACTUAL ms Of SERVICE r. Y. i,a, 

SOIICEs DEPUTY LE&ISLATIY£ AUDITOR 



SCHEDllE 29, 7 

STATE or NI-SOTA 
ACTUM. 1,e, 

LE&JSl.ATIYE AUDITOR 

S€Ctlfl M.LOCATON 

DEPARTNEMTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMIMY 

FINANCE PR06RAII SIN6LE 
USO DEPAanDT TOTAl AUDITS AUDITS AUDIT 
ADfUNISTRATION 

BLD6 CODE• cmlST CRD 0 0 0 0 
BUILD IN& FUND 0 0 0 0 
PUNT "611T 0 0 0 0 
STATE Rt&ISTER • DOCUltEITS 0 0 0 0 
NI CRO&RAPH I CS 0 0 0 0 
EUCT EQUIP on 0 0 0 0 
TELECONIJIIICATIONS 0 0 0 0 
NOTOR POI. 0 0 0 0 
STAT£ PRINTER 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0 0 • FEDERAL SllPLUS 0 0 0 0 
R£saula RECOVERY 0 0 0 0 
CUN& ACCT-MJCT PROC 0 0 0 0 
COfllUTER VANS 0 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0 0 0 
ADDIUSIN& • INSERT 0 0 0 0 
MTERIALS TRMSf'ER • 0 0 0 
CWRAl ■TICE REY 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARIIN6 0 0 0 0 
PROC SUl-lU. 60YT 0 0 0 0 
RECORDS "61tl-LDCAL &OYT 0 0 0 0 
NMT ANM.YSIS-SP FD 0 0 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 0 0 
, 11 81ER60CY 0 0 0 0 
RISK IWIA&EtDT 0 0 0 0 
Y(llJNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 0 
DTtER 0 0 0 0 

A&RICtl.TURE 174 174 0 0 
MU NAL tEM. TH BD 90 90 0 0 
AUS BOMD 20 20 0 0 
ATTORNEY 8ENERAL 306 306 0 0 
AUDITOR 212 212 0 0 
COIIERCE 23 23 0 0 
COIIUIICATIOI INPAIIED 8D 0 0 0 0 
cmlUITY CW.£6E BD 3,731 3,277 0 4~ c•cr10NS 840 HO 0 0 
DISAIILITY COIIEIL 0 0 0 0 
EDUCAJla-catlM. tl'FICE 1,60. l,le 112 307 
EIUCATIIIH'AIIIAIILT sams 34 34 0 0 
EIIJCAlllll-VI-IBH 480 446 0 34 
fEALTH 253 132 0 121 
HEM.TH LIC • 

IEDICAL EIMIIERS 0 0 0 0 .,. 0 0 0 0 
PMMIMCY 0 0 0 0 
OOTISTRY 0 0 0 0 
CfflltftACTORS 0 0 0 0 
PSYCHI.OIY 0 0 0 0 
IPTIIITRY 0 0 0 0 
NUISI■ - AON 0 0 0 0 
SOCIAL Ill• IIITL ti.TH 0 0 0 0 
1£1M. IIIC llC ID 0 0 0 0 
MIi • FAIIILY THERAPY 8D 0 0 0 0 
UII.IC 11n II. TN PROV 8D 0 0 0 0 
POIIATRY 0 0 0 0 
YITEIUWtY IEICINE 0 0 0 0 



SCl£Dtl.E 28. 7 

STATE (I' NINNESOTA 
ACTUAl lffi 

L£6ISLATIY£ AUDITmi 

SECOND Al.LOCATON 

DEPARTt£NTAL COST Al.LOCATION SUfMARY 

FINANCE PR06RMI 9IN6LE USER D€PARTll'.MT TOTAL AUDITS MJDI TS AUDIT 
HEARIN& EXAIUNER 169 169 0 0 Hl&HER ED COORD BO 178 119 0 59 HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 436 0 436 0 UM RI&HTS 6 6 0 0 
HUNM SERYICH-CEMT Off l,98' 1,496 t'H 2'9 
~ SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 1,500 1,500 0 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS l44 144 0 0 INY£STIDT IOMD I, 745 1,745 0 0 
IRON IMIE RESOURCES 411 411 0 0 
JOBS I TRAININ6 1,486 I, 166 0 320 
LABOI • INDUSTRY 256 256 0 0 
"ILITARY AFFAIRS 99 21 0 78 NATURAL RESOURC£S 575 401 0 174 
NON-HEAL TH LIC BDS 

BOIIN6 0 0 0 0 
WIERS 0 0 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 1~ 150 0 0 ARCHITECTS, EJl6 0 0 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 0 
ACCOUNT*Y 0 0 0 0 
PEACE OfFI CERS 0 0 0 0 

PWIIIN6 40 40 0 0 
POLLUTION COOROL 0 0 0 0 
PUB EJtP RET ASSN 472 472 0 0 
PUBllC SAFETY 625 538 0 87 
PUBlIC SERYICE 1 l 0 0 
PUil.iC UTIL COltll 1 1 0 0 
RACIN8 COMISSION 234 234 0 0 
R£YEU 1,577 1,577 0 0 
S£CIETAIY (I' STATE 322 322 0 0 
STATE RETIREJIENT 647 ~7 0 0 
STATE UIIY SYSTE1' 1,577 1,049 0 528 
TEACHERS RETIREJENT 486 486 0 0 
TRAD€, ECON DEV 612 532 0 80 
TRAISPmTATiml 1,438 1,292 0 146 
TWIPOITATION RE& ID 0 0 0 0 TREASURER 622 622 0 0 
YETEIMS AFFAIRS 720 680 0 40 
WASTE NIil' ■ 494 494 0 0 WRUS CIIP CT Qf' APPEALS 0 0 0 0 zoo 4 4 0 0 OTIEI ll,884 4,467 9,417 0 

TOTAL 40,667 27,781 10,159 2,727 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 29.l 
FIS CAL 8 9 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE Or MINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL FISCAL YEAR 1989 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS1 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INrORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

F'INANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 29.2 
ACTUAL 1 '389 

9 
G4 
10 

5 

50 
160 

39 
14 

0 
622 
133 

11,565 
0 
0 

12,671 

12,671 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

~ 

9:ltil..LE 2'3.3 
~ 1S83 

SD-ED.LE CF a::ETS TOE£ PLLOCATED EM F1..N:TlCl'J 

COST ADJlJSTM:NTS TOT~ ~ l!£N 00v'T 

~TED NDITICN3 12,671 

COST BY Fl..N...,I~ 12,671 s, 133 7,53:i 

~ a::ETS 12,671 5,133 7,~ 
DI~ (7,533) (7,538) 

l'ET~TIC>J 5,133 5,133 0 



SC>£DUL£ ~. 4 
ACTUM. 1 ffl 

STATE Of' "[NMESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECONI M.L OCA TUii 

DETAIL AU.OCATION-TREASt.lER 

ALLOCATION M.LOCATEI NET 
USER DEPARTNENT lltlTS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADflINISTRATION 
ILD6 CODE • CONST CRD 2,071 0.041 2 
BUILDI• f"UND 5 4ll 0.101 5 
Pt.MT "6NT 11:,21 0.211 11 
STATE RE61STER • DOCUNENTS S,243 0.101 5 NICI06RAPHICS 1,664 0.03% 2 ELECT EQUIP on 1,338 0.02% l TELECOftllJNICATIONS 20,066 0.371 1, 
NOTOI POOL 23,442 0.43% 22 STATE PRINTER 16,6'7 0.30% 16 
COTRAL STOl£S 20,982 0.38% 20 
FEBERM.. UPLUS 2,583 O,OSl 2 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 71 0.00% 0 
ClRN6 ACtT-MJCT PIOC 1,1 0.00% 0 
COIIIJTER YANS 571 o.on l 
COffUTER SERYICES 13,62! 0.25% 13 
AIDIESSI• • INSUT t, 011 0.02% I 
MTERIM..S TRANSFER 311 0.01% 0 
C81TRAI. NNTlla REY 254 0.00% 0 
CAP ITII. PARK I N6 2,472 0.051 2 
PtoC SUl-lOCM.. 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS BT-LOCAL SOYT .0 0.001 0 
NMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 434 0,011 0 
IISAC 11 o, 001 0 
911 EJIEl6DCY 4,1,2 0.0~1 4 
RI Sk IWIMiENENT 924 0.02% 1 
VII.UNTEEI SERVIC£S 245 0.00% 0 
onER 1 215 0.02% 1 

A61 I ctl. TUI£ .,:333 0.90% 46 
AH I 1W. l£AL TH 8D 2,443 0.04% 2 
AITS BOMD 3 325 0.061 3 
ATTORtEY &ENERAl 21:s31 0.3'% 20 
AUDITmt 4685 o.o,i 4 
COIIIERC£ ~'s.s 0.63% 32 
COMUIICATION UIPAIRED 8D '76' ~on 1 
COIIIIIIITY ctlLE&E 8D 132,518 2.41% 124 
C(IKCTIONS 124,707 2.271 117 
DISABILITY C(IJNCIL 1 W7 0.03'1 2 
EDUCATIII-C81TIM. l»"FICE 12,:s31 2.311 11, 
EDUCATllll-f MIIMI. T salJOl.S 6 113 0.111 ' EDUCA Tl Ill-YO· Teat 23:231 0.42% 22 
IIM..nt 79,0IS 1.441 74 
IOJH LIC • 

IIIICM. EIMIIIEII 3,918 0,07% 4 
USI■ 4,224 0.08% 4 
PMIIMCY 1,691 0.03% 2 
DOTISTRY 2,475 0.051 2 
CHIURACTln 1 304 0.021 1 
PSYCHII.DIY 1' 120 o.on 1 
IJ»TIIEm '530 o.on 0 
11111■ NmE ADIi 941 0.021 l 
SOCIAL: WIK• IIITl fl.TH 1,054 0,021 1 
•IM. Ill( LIC 8D 588 o.on 1 
MIR I fNIILY THERAPY 8D 383 o.on 0 
UII.IC ■n HLTH PIOV II 553 o.on 1 
PODIAm 284 o.on 0 
YETEIIIIAIY NHICINE 626 o.on l 



SC~DlU 29.4 

STATE Of' "I-SOTA 
ACTUM. l 98' 

TREASURER 

SECOND M.LOCATIOI 

DETAIL ALLOCATI0N-TiEASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET USER DEPART"EMT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCATlml 
HEMIN& EIANINER 6 180 o. lit 6 HIHR ED COORD 8D 82:607 1.511 77 Hl6HER ED f'AC MITH 33 0.001 0 HOOS I N6 FI NANCE 12,250 0.221 11 UM Rl8HTS 2,459 0.041 2 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT arr 316,431 5. 77'1. 296 
tllltMI SERYICcS-INSTITUTIIS '5,676 t.741 e, 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 957 0.02% 1 INYESTIOT BOAH 2,369 0.04% 2 IRfll RAN&£ RESOURCES 17 600 0.32% 16 J88S • TRAININ& 251:7H 4.70% 241 LAD Ir INDUSTIY 48,565 o.m 4S NlllTMtY Af'FAIRS 30,564 0.'6% 21 NATtaM. RESOtaCES 307,536 5.60% 288 IDI-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOIIN& 382 0.01% 0 BAIIEIS l,183 0.021 1 
ELECTRICITY 4,201 o.on 4 AICHITECTS r, EN6 2,638 O.OSl 2 ABSTRACTORS 112 0.00'1 0 ACCOONTA«.Y 2 020 O.Hl 2 PEACE IJFICERS 2:218 0.041 2 

Pt.MINI• 9,793 0.18% '' Pm..LUTUlt CIIITROL 36 094 0.661 34 PUB Eff R£T ASSN 220: 113 4.011 206 
PUBLIC SAFETY 466,747 8. 51% 437 
PUBllC SOYICE 10,741 0.201 10 PUBLIC UTIL Ctlll 2,475 0.0S1 2 RACIN6 COIIIISSION 2,881 0.051 3 
R£YEU 1,892,615 34.491 1,770 
SECUTAIY Of STATE 13 ,~ o. 2'1 13 STATE R£TIRENENT 162:353 2.96% 152 STATE UIIIY SYSTEJt 148 957 2.711 139 
TEACHERS RETIREttENT 137:084 2,501 128 
TRADE • ECON D€Y 35,577 0.651 33 
TRMIPORTATIIII 222,685 4.061 208 
TRA&OITATIIII 1£& 8D 360 0.011 0 
YETERMS Af'FAIRS 2',423 0.541 28 
YAITE "611T 8D 2,301 0.0◄1 2 
IIRD9 C1IIP CT (I' APPEALS 541 0.011 1 zoo 23 73' 0.43% 22 
DTIER 101:aoo 1. 96% 103 

TOTAL 5,487,351 100. 001 5,133 

ALLOeATIIII MIiis ACCUTJN6 TRANSACTIONS PIOCESSED IN f'. Y. 1989 PLUS SUISYSTE" WARRANTS 
SOUICE1 COlnTER REPORT MO WIANT LOI 



USER DEP ~ TJtEM T 

ADNINISTRATION 
1.06 CODE • CONST CID 
BUILDINI rnND 
PLANT 81' 
STATE R£61STER l DOCUIEITS 
NICI06RAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP mt. 
TELECOtt"UNICATimts 
NOTmt POil 
STATE PIINTER 
CENTRM. STOIES 
FEIWL SllPlll 
R£SCUCE R£COYERY 
CUl6 ACCT-AUCT PROC 
COIIIITER YAMS 
COltPUTER SOYICES 
UDIESSINI , INSUT 
MTERIALS TRMSF'ER 
CEITRM. IIITICE REY 
CAPITOL PMIIN& 
PIOC SUR-lOCM. 60YT 
RECORIS ll&IIT-LOCAL &OYT 
"6NT MIM.YSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
,11 Ef06UCY 
RISIC NANMEJIENT 
YIUITEEI SERVICES 
OTHER 

MIJCUI.TUIE 
AM INAL HEAL TH ID 
AITS 88MD 
ATTDRIEY &ENEIAL 
MJDITmt 
CmlOCE 
CtllUU CA Tl ON I NP A I RED 80 
COIIUITY CW.ESE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COlllCIL 
EDUCATIGN--alTRAl orr1a 
EDOCATIOl-fMUIMI.T SCHOOLS 
E.IUCA-JIOI-YO·TECH 
tt:ALTH 
~TH LIC Ill 

IEIICN.. EIMIID 
OSI■ 
PNMIMCY 
DDTISTRY 
CHIURACTlas 
PIYCHll.08Y 
IWTIIIETRY 
NUISIN& HONE AON 
SOCIAL lltc • NNTL ti.TH 
SOCIAL lltc LIC ID 
NARR I fMILY THERAPY 8D 
UII.IC •n ti. TH PROV ID 
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STATE Of' NIJIESOTA 
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IC~DtU 2<3. 5 

STATE Of NtNNESOTA ACTUAL 1m 

TRWt1£1 

SECOND AlLOCATICII 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUIIIARY 

USER D€PARTttENT TOTAL TREAUO 

H£ARIN6 EXNIINER 6 6 HIHI ED COORD 80 77 77 HI6HER ED FAC MJTH 0 0 HOOS UI& F IIWa 11 11 IIJIIM Rl6HTS 2 2 HlltM SERYICU-cun OfF 2'6 2'6 HIM SERYICES-INSTITUTNS e, 89 INDIAN AFFAIRS l 1 IMSTttENT BOARD 2 2 IRON RA& RESUCES 16 16 JOIS • TRAININ& 241 241 
LAB(I • INDUSTRY 45 45 "ILITAIY AFFAIRS 29 29 
NATURAL 1£WCES 288 288 
NOfH£Al TH LI C IDS 

BOUN& 0 0 
WIERS 1 l ELECTRICITY 4 4 
AICHITECTS, EM6 2 2 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 2 
PEACE Df'Fl CERS 2 2 

Pt.AMI. 9 ' P1ll.UTUI COORll. 34 3◄ PUB 81P RET ASSN 206 206 
PUBLIC SAFETY 437 437 
PUil IC SOY IC£ 10 10 
PUILIC UTIL Cfllt 2 2 
RACIN8 COMISSIOM 3 3 REYENIE 1,770 1,770 
SECl£TARY Of STATE 13 13 
STATE RETIREltENT 1S2 152 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 13' 13' 
TEACHERS RETIREfENT 128 128 TRAD£ I ECON D£V 33 33 
TRANSPIIT A Tl ON 208 208 TRAIIPORTA Tl CII 1£6 8D 0 0 
YETERANS AFFAIRS 28 28 WASTE NMT 8D 2 2 
WRIRS C()lf) CT Of' APPEALS 1 1 zoo 22 22 DTID 103 103 

TOTAL S,133 S,133 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 30.l 
FISCAL 89 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service department 
of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ATTORNEY GENERAL-GENERAL SUPPORT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL FISCAL YEAR 1989 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INF'ORMATION MANA13EMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 30.2 
ACTUAL 1 '389 

226 
625 
376 

74 

554 
1, 140 

639 
432 

0 
306 

20 
5,563, 13'3 

23 
(272) 

5,567,282 

5., 567,282 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

ATTCR'EY ~~ 9..ff1l<T 

SO£Ill..E CF a::ETS TO EE ~~TED BY f1.N:.ilo-J 

L..Er~ 1-BLTH 
a:sT ADJl.Sl1"1:NTS TOT~ SERJICES ~ 

~ TED ADD I TICN3 5,$7,282 3,748,131 311,286 1,507,865 

C03T 'iN F1..N:TIG4 S,=67,:282 3,748,131 311, :286 1,507,865 

~ aETS 5,557,:282 3,748,131 311,286 1, 507, 86i.'5 
DI~ (1,819,151) (311,286)(1,!07,965) 

f\ET~TIQ\J 3,748,131 3,748,131 0 0 



LEER IEPAATl'1:NT 

TOT~ 

STATE 0:- MIN\ESJTA 

ATTCR\EY GEl\ERPL -~ g:i,-

5Eal\D PLJ...OCATICJ'4 

CETAIL ,ot,L.OCATI~ - L.83,l)L SEFNICES 

PLJ...OCATI0'-1 PLJ...OCATICJ'4 ~ 
LJ\4ITS FEFa:ENT PLJ...OCATI~ 

285, 16:2. 9 

285,162.9 

100.00-/. 3,748,131 

100.00"/. 3,748,131 

,e.u,o:ATio-.1 BASIS:~ ..a.RS a=- SERVICE ~ICED TO 
CENTR,oi_ ~ICE t:<£N:.IES F.Y. 1989 

&l...A:E: ATTCR£i G8\ERJiL Til'-E ~ 

DI~ 
BIL.l...ED 

s::,-.en_J_E 3).4 
~ 133'3 

l'ET 
,ot,L.OCATIQ\.I 

3,748,131 

3,748,131 



L.B:R ~ 

011-ER 

TOTPL 

STATE CF Mil'N::SJTA 

SECGO ~TICl'J 

r:EPARTI"'ENT PL a::ET P4...LOCA T ICN ~ 

TOTPL 

3,748,131 

3,748,131 

SCl-EIU..E 3).5 
PL7l.\t1Ll':89 

~ 

~ICES 

3,748,131 

3,748,131 




